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HERO FINCORP LIMITED  

Corporate Identity Number : U74899DL1991PLC046774 
 

REGISTERED OFFICE  
CORPORATE 

OFFICE 
CONTACT PERSON EMAIL AND TELEPHONE  WEBSITE 

���������&�R�P�P�X�Q�L�W�\���&�H�Q�W�U�H�����%�D�V�D�Q�W��
�/�R�N�� �9�D�V�D�Q�W�� �9�L�K�D�U���� �1�H�Z�� �'�H�O�K�L��
�������������������'�H�O�K�L�����,�Q�G�L�D 

9, Community 
Centre, Basant Lok 
Vasant Vihar, New 
Delhi 110 057, 
Delhi, India 

Shivendra Kumar 
Suman 

(Company Secretary 
and Compliance 

Officer) 

Email: 
investors@herofincorp.com 

Telephone: +91 011 4946 7150 

www.herofincorp.com 

OUR PROMOTERS: HERO MOTOCORP LIMITED, BAHADUR CHAND INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED , HERO 
INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED, BRIJMOHAN LAL OM PARKASH (PARTNERSHIP FIRM) , DR. PAWAN MUNJAL, 

RENU MUNJAL, SUMAN KANT MUNJAL, RENUKA MUNJAL AND ABHIMANYU MUNJAL  
DETAILS OF OFFER TO THE PUBLIC  

Type Fresh Issue 
Size 

Size of the Offer 
for Sale  

Total Offer 
Size 

Eligibility and Reservations 

Fresh Issue 
and Offer for 

Sale 

Up to �>�”�@��
Equity Shares 

of face value of 

_���������H�D�F�K��

aggregating up 
�W�R��
_��21,000.00 

million 

Up to �>�”�@ Equity 
Shares of face 

�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K��
aggregating up to 


_��15,681.34 
million 

Up to �>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\��
Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������

each 
aggregating up 
to 
_��36,681.34 

million 

This Offer is being made in terms of Regulation 6(2) of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
�5�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� ������������ �D�V�� �D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�� ���³SEBI ICDR 
Regulations�´�� for not fulfilling the requirements under Regulation 
6(1)(b) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. �)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H���³Other 
Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures �± Eligibility for the Offer�´���R�Q��
page 502. For details of share reservation among Eligible Employees, 
Eligible HMCL Shareholders, Qualified Institutional Buyers, Non-
Institutional Bidders and Retail Individual Bidders �V�H�H�� �³Offer 
Structure�´��beginning on page 531.  

DETAILS OF THE OFFER FOR SALE  
NAME OF THE SELLING 

SHAREHOLDERS 
TYPE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES 

OFFERED / AMOUNT ��
_��IN MILLION ) 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF 
�$�&�4�8�,�6�,�7�,�2�1�����,�1��
_��PER EQUITY 

SHARE)^# 
AHVF II Holdings Singapore II 

Pte. Ltd.  
Investor Selling 

Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������
each �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��10,000.00 million 

550.00 

Apis Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte. 
Ltd.  

Investor Selling 
Shareholder 

Up to �>�”�@ �(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��2,500.00 million 

820.00 

Link Investment Trust (through 
Vikas Srivastava) 

Investor Selling 
Shareholder 

Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������
each �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��47.72 million 

562.07 

Otter Limited Investor Selling 
Shareholder 

Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������
each �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��3,133.62million 

559.82 

^As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP pursuant to their certificate dated July 31, 2024.  
#Calculated on a fully diluted basis. �)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��81. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  
This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of 
each Equity Share is 
_ 10. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price (determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running 
Lead Managers) and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process as stated 
�L�Q���³Basis for Offer Price�´��beginning on page 129, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and should not be taken to be indicative 
of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading 
in the Equity Shares or regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing.  

GENERAL RISK  
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they 
can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment 
decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including 
the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of 
�,�Q�G�L�D�����³SEBI�´�������Q�R�U���G�R�H�V���6�(�%�,���J�X�D�U�D�Q�W�H�H���W�K�H���D�F�F�X�U�D�F�\���R�U���D�G�H�T�X�D�F�\���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�H�Q�W�V���R�I���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����6�S�H�F�L�I�L�F���D�W�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q 
�R�I���W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���L�V���L�Q�Y�L�W�H�G���W�R���³Risk Factors�´��beginning on page 31. 



  
. 

�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�¶�6���$�1�'���6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���$�%�6�2�/�8�7�(���5�(�6�3�2�1�6�,�%�,�/�,�7�< 
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains 
all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in 
this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions 
and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. 
Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only such statements made by them in this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus to the extent such information specifically pertains to such Selling Shareholder and its respective portion of the 
Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and are not misleading in any 
material respect. Further, each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility for any other statements made in 
this Draft Red Herring Prosp�H�F�W�X�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���D�Q�\���R�I���W�K�H���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���P�D�G�H���E�\���R�U���U�H�O�D�W�L�Q�J���W�R���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���R�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V��or any other 
Selling Shareholders or any other person(s), in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

LISTING  
The Equity Shares that will be offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges being BSE 
Limited ���³BSE�´����and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ���³NSE�´�����D�Q�G���W�R�J�H�W�K�H�U���Z�L�W�K���%�6�(�����W�K�H���³Stock Exchanges�´��. For the purposes 
of the Offer�����>�”�@���L�V���W�K�H���'�H�V�L�J�Q�D�W�H�G���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�� 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  
NAME OF THE BRLM AND LOGO  CONTACT PERSON EMAIL AND TELEPHONE  

 
JM Financial Limited  

Prachee Dhuri E-mail: herofincorpipo.ipo@jmfl.com  
Tel: +91 22 6630 3030 

 

 
Axis Capital Limited  

Jigar Jain E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@axiscap.in 
Tel: +91 22 4325 2183 

 
BofA Securities India Limited 

Ayush Khandelwal E-mail: dg.hero_fincorp_ipo@bofa.com 
Tel: +91 22 6632 8000 

 

 
HDFC Bank Limited  

Dhruv Bhavsar/Sanjay Chudasama E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@hdfcbank.com  
Tel: +91 22 3395 8233 

 

 

 
HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) 

Private Limited  

Rachit Rajgaria/Sumant Sharma E-mail: herofincorpipo@hsbc.co.in 
Tel: +91 22 6864 1289 

 

 

 
ICICI Securities Limited 

Sumit Singh/Gaurav Mittal E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@icicisecurities.com 
Tel: +91 22 6807 7100 

 

 
Jefferies India Private Limited 

Suhani Bhareja  E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@jefferies.com 
Tel: +91 22 4356 6000  

 
SBI Capital Markets Limited  

Karan Savardekar/Sambit Rath E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@sbicaps.com  
Tel: +91 22 4006 9807  

 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  
Name of the Registrar Contact person E-mail and Telephone 

Link Intime India Private Limited  Shanti Gopalkrishnan Email:  herofincorp.ipo@linkintime.co.in 
Tel: +91 810 811 4949 

BID/OFFER PROGRAMME  
ANCHOR INVESTOR 
BID/  OFFER PERIOD*  

�>�”�@ BID/OFFER 
OPENS ON* 

�>�”�@ BID/OFFER 
CLOSES ON** 

�>�”�@�
�
�
 

*Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor 
Bid/Offer Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 
**Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance 
with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
***The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Day. 
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HERO FINCORP LIMITED  
�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���Z�D�V���L�Q�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H�G���D�V���µ�+�H�U�R���+�R�Q�G�D���)�L�Q�O�H�D�V�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶���D�W���1�H�Z���'�H�O�K�L���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V���$�F�W���������������S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���D���F�H�U�W�L�Iicate of incorporation dated December 16, 1991 issued by the Additional Registrar 
of Companies, Delhi and Haryana and commenced operations pursuant to a certificate for commencement of business dated January ���������������������6�X�E�V�H�T�X�H�Q�W�O�\�����W�K�H���Q�D�P�H���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���Z�D�V���F�K�D�Q�J�H�G���W�R���µ�+�H�U�R���)�L�Q�&�R�U�S��
�/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�����D�Q�G���D���I�U�H�V�K���F�Hrtificate of incorporation dated July 26, 2011 was issued to our Company by the Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana. The RBI had granted a certificate of 
�U�H�J�L�V�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���G�D�W�H�G���$�S�U�L�O���������������������X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���I�R�U�P�H�U���Q�D�P�H���µ�+�H�U�R���+�R�Q�G�D���)�L�Q�O�H�D�V�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶���W�R���F�D�U�U�\���R�Q���W�K�H���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���R�I���D���Q�R�Q-banking financial institution without accepting public deposits. A fresh certificate of registration 
�G�D�W�H�G���6�H�S�W�H�P�E�H�U���������������������Z�D�V���J�U�D�Q�W�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���5�%�,�����S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���F�K�D�Q�J�H���R�I���Q�D�P�H���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���I�U�R�P���µ�+�H�U�R �+�R�Q�G�D���)�L�Q�O�H�D�V�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶���W�R���µ�+�H�U�R���)�L�Q�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³History and Certain Corporate 
Matters �± Brief History of our Company�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��295. 

Registered Office: 34, Community Centre, Basant Lok Vasant Vihar, New Delhi 110 057, Delhi, India 
Corporate Office: 9, Community Centre, Basant Lok Vasant Vihar, New Delhi 110 057, Delhi, India 

Tel: +91 011 4946 7150; Website: www.herofincorp.com; Contact Person: Shivendra Kumar Suman, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
E-mail: investors@herofincorp.com; Corporate Identity Number : U74899DL1991PLC046774 

OUR PROMOTERS: HERO MOTOCORP LIMITED, BAHADUR CHAND INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED, HERO INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED, BRIJMOHAN LAL OM PARKASH ( PARTNERSHIP FIRM), DR. PAWAN 
MUNJAL, RENU MUNJAL, SUMAN KANT MUNJAL, RENUKA MUNJAL AND ABHIMANYU MUNJAL  
INITIAL PUBLIC OFFER OF UP  �7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���2�)���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+�����³�(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6�´�����2�)���+�(�5�2���)�,�1�&�2�5�3���/�,�0�,�7�(�'�����³�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�´�����)�2�5���&�$�6�+���$�7���$���3�5�,�&�(���2�)��
_���>�”�@���3�(�5���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�( OF FACE 
�9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+ ���,�1�&�/�8�'�,�1�*���$���6�+�$�5�(���3�5�(�0�,�8�0���2�)��
_���>�”�@���3�(�5���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�������³�2�)�)�(�5���3�5�,�&�(�´�����$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_��36,681.34 �0�,�/�/�,�2�1���&�2�0�3�5�,�6�,�1�*���$���)�5�(�6�+���,�6�6�8�(���2�)���8�3���7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6��OF 
�)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+ �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_��21,000.00 �0�,�/�/�,�2�1���%�<���2�8�5���&�2�0�3�$�1�<�����³�)�5�(�6�+���,�6�6�8�(�´�����$�1�'���$�1���2�)�)�(�5���)�2�5���6�$�/�(���2�)���8�3���7�2���>�”�@  EQUITY SHARES �2�)���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+ AGGREGATING 
�8�3���7�2��
_��15,681.34 MILLION  ���³�2�)�)�(�5���)�2�5���6�$�/�(�´�����$�1�'���7�2�*�(�7�+�(�5���:�,�7�+���7�+�(���)�5�(�6�+���,�6�6�8�(�����7�+�(���³�2�)�)�(�5�´�������&�2�0�3�5�,�6�,�1�*���8�3���7�2 �>�”�@ �(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_ 10,000.00 MILLION BY  AHVF II HOLDINGS 
SINGAPORE II PTE. LTD. , UP TO �>�”�@ EQUITY SHARES OF FACE �9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+ �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_ 2,500.00 MILLION BY APIS GROWTH II (HIBISCUS)  PTE. LTD., UP TO �>�”�@EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE 
�2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+ �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_ 47.72 MILLION BY LINK INVESTMENT TRUST  (THROUGH VIKAS SRIVASTAVA) , AND UP TO �>�”�@ EQUITY SHARES �2�)���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)��
_���������(�$�&�+ �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_3,133.62  
MILLION BY  �2�7�7�(�5���/�,�0�,�7�(�'�����&�2�/�/�(�&�7�,�9�(�/�<�����7�+�(���³SELLING SHAREHOLDERS �´���$�1�'���6�8�&�+���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6�����7�+�(���³�2�)�)�(�5�(�'���6�+�$�5�(�6�´�������7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���,�1�&�/�8�'�(�6���$���5�(�6�(�5�9�$�7�,�2�1���2�)���8�3���7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6��OF 
FACE VALU �(�� �2�)�� 
_�� ������ �(�$�&�+ ���&�2�1�6�7�,�7�8�7�,�1�*�� �8�3�� �7�2�� �>�”�@���� �2�)�� �7�+�(�� �3�2�6�7-OFFER PAID-�8�3�� �(�4�8�,�7�<�� �6�+�$�5�(�� �&�$�3�,�7�$�/�� �2�)�� �2�8�5�� �&�2�0�3�$�1�<���� �$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*�� �8�3�� �7�2�� 
_�>�”�@�� �0�,�/�/�,�2�1�� �)�2�5�� �6�8�%�6�&�5�,�3�7�,�2�1�� �%�<�� �(�/�,�*�,�%�/�(��
�(�0�3�/�2�<�(�(�6�����$�6���'�(�)�,�1�(�'���+�(�5�(�,�1�$�)�7�(�5�������7�+�(���³�(�0�3�/�2�<�(�(���5�(�6�(�5�9�$�7�,�2�1���3�2�5�7�,�2�1�´�� AND A RESERVATION OF �8�3���7�2���>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2��
_�>�”�@���0�,�/�/�,�2�1�����&�2�1�6�7�,�7�8�7�,�1�*���8�3���7�2���>�”�@�����2�)��
THE POST-ISSUE PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL) FOR SUBSCRIPTION BY ELIGIBLE HMCL  �6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�� ���³�6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�� �5�(�6�(�5�9�$�7�,�2�1�� �3�2�5�7�,�2�1�´���� THE OFFER LESS THE EMPLOYEE RESERVATION 
PORTION AND SHAREHOLDER RESERVATION PORTION  �,�6���+�(�5�(�,�1�$�)�7�(�5���5�(�)�(�5�5�(�'���7�2���$�6���7�+�(���³�1�(�7���2�)�)�(�5�´�����7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���$�1�'���7�+�(���1�(�7���2�)�)�(�5���:�,�/�/���&�2�1�6�7�,�7�8�7�(���>�”�@�����$�1�'���>�”�@�����2�)���2�8�5���3�2�6�7-OFFER PAID-UP 
EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL, RESPECTIVELY . 
 
OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS, MAY CONSIDER AN ISSUE OF SPECIFIED SECURITIES, AS MAY BE PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW  TO ANY PERSON(S) OF UP TO �>�”�@���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6��
�)�2�5���$�1���$�0�2�8�1�7���$�*�*�5�(�*�$�7�,�1�*�� �8�3���7�2��
_ 4,200 MILLION , AT ITS DISCRETION , PRIOR TO FILING OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS  WIT �+���7�+�(�� �5�2�&�����³�3�5�(-�,�3�2���3�/�$�&�(�0�(�1�7�´������ �7�+�(�� �3�5�(-IPO PLACEMENT, IF 
UNDERTAKEN, WILL BE AT A PRICE TO BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS. IF THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT IS  COMPLETED, THE AMOUNT RAISED PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO 
PLACEMENT WILL BE REDUC ED FROM THE FRESH ISSUE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 19(2)( b) OF THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION)  RULES, 1957, AS AMENDED. THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT, 
IF UNDERTAKEN, SHALL NOT EXCEED 20% OF THE SIZE OF THE FRESH ISSUE. PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE OF FER, OUR COMPANY SHALL APPROPRIATELY  INTIMATE THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE -
IPO PLACEMENT, PRIOR TO ALLOTMENT PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT, THAT THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT OUR COMPANY MAY PROCEED WITH THE OFFER OR  THE OFFER MAY BE SUCCESSFUL 
AND WILL RES ULT INTO LISTING OF THE EQUITY SHARES ON THE STOCK EXCHANGES. FURTHER, RELEVANT DISCLOSURES IN RELATION TO SUCH INTIMATION TO  THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE-IPO 
PLACEMENT (IF UNDERTAKEN) SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY MADE IN THE RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE RED HERRING P ROSPECTUS AND THE PROSPECTUS. �7�+�(���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���,�6��
_ 10 EACH. 
 
�7�+�(���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6���,�6��
_���������(�$�&�+�����7�+�(���2�)�)�(�5���3�5�,�&�(���,�6���>�”�@���7�,�0�(�6���7�+�(���)�$�&�(���9�$�/�8�(���2�)���7�+�(���(�4�8�,�7�<���6�+�$�5�(�6�����7�+�(���3�5�,�&�(���%�$�1D AND THE MINIMUM BID LOT WILL BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY 
IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL  �(�'�,�7�,�2�1�6���2�)���>�”�@�����$�1���(�1�*�/�,�6�+���1�$�7�,�2�1�$�/���'�$�,�/�<���1�(�:�6�3�$�3�(�5����ALL  �(�'�,�7�,�2�1�6���2�)���>�”�@�����$���+�,�1�'�,���1�$�7�,�2�1�$�/���'�$�,�/�<��
NEWSPAPER, (HINDI ALSO BEING THE REGIONAL LANGUAGE OF NEW DELHI, WHE RE OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS LOCATED) EACH WITH WIDE CIRCULATION, ATLEAST  TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE  
BID/OFFER OPENING DATE AND SHALL  BE MADE AVAILABLE  TO BSE �/�,�0�,�7�(�'�����³�%�6�(�´�����$�1�'���1�$�7�,�2�1�$�/ STOCK EXCHANGE OF  �,�1�'�,�$���/�,�0�,�7�(�'�����³�1�6�(�´�����$�1�'���7�2�*�(�7�+�(�5���:�,�7�+���7�+�(���%�6�(�� �7�+�(���³�6�7�2�&�.���(�;�&�+�$�1�*�(�6�´����
FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPLOADING ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSITES.  
In case of any revision to the Price Band, the Bid/Offer Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days following such revision of the Price Band, subject to the Bid/Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, 
banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/Offer Period for a minimum of one Working Day, subject to the Bid/Offer Period not 
exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/Offer Period, if applicable, will be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the respective 
websites of the Book Running Lead Managers and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and by intimation to Self-�&�H�U�W�L�I�L�H�G���6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���%�D�Q�N�V�����³SCSBs�´���� other Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), as applicable.  
�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���L�V���E�H�L�Q�J���P�D�G�H���L�Q���W�H�U�P�V���R�I�� �5�X�O�H���������������E�����R�I���W�K�H���6�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�V�����5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���� �5�X�O�H�V�����������������D�V���D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�����W�K�H���³SCRR�´������ �U�H�D�G���Z�L�W�K���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�������� �R�I�� �W�K�H���6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� �7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���L�V���E�H�L�Q�J���P�D�G�H���W�K�U�R�X�J�K���W�K�H���%�R�R�N���%�X�L�O�G�L�Q�J���3�U�R�F�H�V�V���L�Q��
accordance with Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations wherein not less than 75% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation �R�Q���D���S�U�R�S�R�U�W�L�R�Q�D�W�H���E�D�V�L�V���W�R���4�X�D�O�L�I�L�H�G���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���%�X�\�H�U�V�����³QIBs�´�����D�Q�G���V�X�F�K���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q�� (the �³�4�,�%���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�´�������S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G��
that our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation will be on a discretionary basis, in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 
���W�K�H���³Anchor Investor Portion�´�������R�I���Z�K�L�F�K���R�Q�H-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from the domestic Mutual Funds at or above t�K�H���S�U�L�F�H���D�W���Z�K�L�F�K���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���L�V���P�D�G�H���W�R���$�Q�F�K�R�U���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�����³Anchor Investor 
Allocation Price�´�������,�Q���W�K�H���H�Y�H�Q�W���R�I���X�Q�G�H�U-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion (other than the Anchor �,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�������W�K�H���³Net QIB Portion�´�������)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����������R�I���W�K�H���1�H�W���4�,B 
Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all 
QIBs (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. �)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����X�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���Z�L�O�O���E�H���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���(�O�L�J�Lble Employees, 
subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Further, not more than 15% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders ���³Non-Institutional Category�´����of which one-third of the Non-Institutional Category shall 
be available for �D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_200,000 �D�Q�G���X�S���W�R��
_1,000,000 and two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Category �V�K�D�O�O���E�H���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_��1,000,000 and under-
subscription in either of these two sub-categories of the Non-Institutional Category may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of the Non-Institutional Category in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at 
or above the Offer Price. Further, not more than 10% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders ���³Retail Category�´�������L�Q���D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���Y�D�O�L�G���%�L�G�V���E�H�L�Q�J���U�H�F�H�L�Y�H�G���I�U�R�P���W�K�H�P���D�W���R�U���D�E�R�Y�H��
the Offer Price. All potential Bidders (except Anchor Investors) shall mandatorily participate in this Offer only through the Application Supported by Block�H�G���$�P�R�X�Q�W�����³ASBA�´�����S�U�R�F�H�V�V���D�Q�G���V�K�D�O�O���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���8�3�,��
ID (defined hereinafter) in case of UPI Bidders (defined hereinafter) in which the Bid Amount will be blocked by the Self Certifie�G���6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���%�D�Q�N�V�����³SCSBs�´�����R�U���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���W�K�H���8�3�,���0�H�F�K�D�Q�L�V�P�����D�V���W�K�H���F�D�V�H���P�D�\���E�H�����$�Q�F�K�R�U���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V���D�U�H���Q�R�W���S�H�U�P�L�W�W�H�G���W�R��
participate in the Anchor Investor Portion through the ASBA process. Further, Equity Shares will be allocated on a proportionate basis to Eligible Employees applying under the Employee Reservation Portion, subject to valid Bids received from them at or above the 
Offer Price. �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Offer Procedure�´��beginning on page 536. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  
This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of each Equity Share is 
_ 10. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price, determined by our Company, in consultation with 
the Book Running Lead Managers, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Bui�O�G�L�Q�J���3�U�R�F�H�V�V���D�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���L�Q���³Basis for Offer Price�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��129 should not be 
considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after 
li sting. 

GENERAL RISK  
Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking 
an investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved by 
the SEBI, nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention o�I���W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���L�V���L�Q�Y�L�W�H�G���W�R���³Risk Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��31. 

�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�¶�6���$�1�'���6�(�/�/�,�1�*���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���$�%�6�2�/�8�7�(���5�(�6�3ONSIBILITY  
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the 
information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission 
of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and 
confirms only such statements made by them in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the extent such information specifically pertains to such Selling Shareholder and its respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements 
are true and correct in all material respects and are not misleading in any material respect. Further, each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility for any other statements made in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including any 
�R�I���W�K�H���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���P�D�G�H���E�\���R�U���U�H�O�D�W�L�Q�J���W�R���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���R�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���R�U���D�Q�\���R�W�K�H�U���6�H�O�O�L�Q�J���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�� 

LISTING  
The Equity Shares that will be offered �W�K�U�R�X�J�K���W�K�H���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���D�U�H���S�U�R�S�R�V�H�G���W�R���E�H���O�L�V�W�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�V�����2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���K�D�V���U�H�F�H�L�Y�H�G���µ�L�Q-�S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�O�H�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�V���I�U�R�P���%�6�(���D�Q�G���1�6�(���I�R�U���W�K�H���O�L�V�W�L�Q�J���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���O�H�W�W�H�U�V���G�D�W�H�G��
�>�”�@���D�Q�G���>�”�@�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����)�R�U���W�K�H���S�X�U�S�Rses of the Offer�����>�”�@���L�V���W�K�H���'�H�V�L�J�Q�D�W�H�G���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�����$���F�R�S�\���R�I���W�K�H���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&���Ln accordance with Section 26(4) and Section 32 of the Companies Act. For 
details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus up to the Bid/Offer �&�O�R�V�L�Q�J���'�D�W�H�����V�H�H���³Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection�´��beginning on page 580. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS    

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

JM Financial Limited  
7th Floor, Cnergy 
Appasaheb Marathe Marg 
Prabhadevi 
Mumbai 400 025 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6630 3030 
E-mail: herofincorpipo.ipo@jmfl.com 
Website: www.jmfl.com 
Investor Grievance ID: grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 
Contact Person: Prachee Dhuri 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000010361 

Axis Capital Limited  
1st Floor, Axis House 
C-2, Wadia International Centre  
P.B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 025 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: + 91 22 4325 2183 
E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@axiscap.in 
Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 
Investor Grievance ID: complaints@axiscap.in 
Contact person: Jigar Jain 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000012029 

BofA Securities India Limited 
18th �)�O�R�R�U�����³�$�´���:�L�Q�J�����2�Q�H���%�.�& 
�³�*�´���%�O�R�F�N���%�D�Q�G�U�D���.�X�U�O�D��Complex 
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6632 8000 
E-mail:  dg.hero_fincorp_ipo@bofa.com 
Website: https://business.bofa.com/bofas-india 
Investor Grievance ID: 
dg.india_merchantbanking@bofa.com 
Contact Person: Ayush Khandelwal 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011625 

HDFC Bank Limited  
Investment Banking Group  
Unit No. 701, 702 and 702-A 
7th Floor, Tower 2 and 3, One International Centre, 
Senapati Bapat Marg,  
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400013 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 3395 8233 
E-mail:  herofincorp.ipo@hdfcbank.com 
Investor Grievance ID: 
investor.redressal@hdfcbank.com 
Website: www.hdfcbank.com 
Contact Person: Dhruv Bhavsar/Sanjay Chudasama 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011252 

HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) 
Private Limited 
52/60, Mahatma Gandhi Road 
Kala Ghoda Fort 
Mumbai 400 001 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6864 1289 
E-mail:  herofincorpipo@hsbc.co.in 
Investor Grievance ID: 
investorgrievance@hsbc.co.in 
Website: https://www.business.hsbc.co.in/en-
gb/regulations/hsbc-securities-and-capital-market  
Contact person: Rachit Rajgaria/Sumant Sharma 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000010353 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER   

 
ICICI Securities Limited  
ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 
400 025, Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6807 7100 
E-mail:  herofincorp.ipo@icicisecurities.com 
Investor Grievance E-mail:  customercare@icicisecurities.com 
Website: www.icicisecurities.com 
Contact Person: Sumit/Gaurav Mittal  
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011179 

Jefferies India Private Limited 
Level 16, Express Towers 
Nariman Point  
Mumbai 400 021 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4356 6000 
E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@jefferies.com 
Investor Grievance ID: jipl.grievance@jefferies.com 
Website: www.jefferies.com 
Contact person: Suhani Bhareja  
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011443 
 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  
1501, 15th floor, A & B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo Building, G 
Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai- 400 051, 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4006 9807 
E-mail:  herofincorp.ipo@sbicaps.com 
Investor Grievance E-mail:  investor.relations@sbicaps.com 
Website: www.sbicaps.com 
Contact Person: Karan Savardekar/Sambit Rath 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000003531 

Link Intime India Private Limited   
C 101, 1st Floor,  
247 Park, L.B.S Marg  
Vikhroli West,  
Mumbai 400 083 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4918 6000  
Email: herofincorp.ipo@linkintime.co.in  
Website: www.linkintime.co.in 
Investor Grievance ID: herofincorp.ipo@linkintime.co.in  
Contact person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 
SEBI registration number: INR000004058  

BID/OFFER PERIOD 
BID/OFFER OPENS ON* �>�”�@ 
BID/OFFER CLOSES ON**  �>�”�@�
�
�
 
*Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 
**Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
***The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Day. 
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SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or 
implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislations, acts, 
regulations, rules, directions, guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications or policies shall be to such legislations, acts, 
regulations, rules, directions, guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications or policies as amended, updated, supplemented, 
re-enacted or modified, from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation 
made, from time to time, under such provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI Listing Regulations, the Companies Act, the SCRA, and the Depositories 
Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder. Further, the Offer related terms used but not defined in this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under the General Information Document (as defined below). 
In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General Information 
Document, the definitions given below shall prevail. 

The terms not defined herein but used in �³�%�D�V�L�V��for �2�I�I�H�U���3�U�L�F�H�´�� �³�6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W���R�I���6�S�H�F�L�D�O���7�D�[���%�H�Q�H�I�L�W�V�´�����³�,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z�´����
�³�.�H�\���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���3�R�O�L�F�L�H�V�´�����³�+�L�V�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���&�H�U�W�D�L�Q���&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���0�D�W�W�H�U�V�´�������³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G��Consolidated �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�´, 
�³�2�X�U���*�U�R�X�S���&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V�´, �³�2�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���/�L�W�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V�´�����³�2�I�I�H�U���3�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�´���D�Q�G���³Main Provisions 
of the Articles of Association�´��beginning on pages 129, 143, 147, 278, 295, 361, 498, 479, 536 and 558, respectively, shall 
have the meanings ascribed to such terms in these respective sections. 

General Terms 

Term Description 

�³�R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´���R�U���³�W�K�H���,�V�V�X�H�U�´���R�U��
�³�W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´�� 

Hero FinCorp Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and 
having its Registered Office at 34, Community Centre, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi 110 057, 
Delhi, India 

�³�Z�H�´���R�U���³�X�V�´���R�U���³�R�X�U�´ Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, our Company together with our Subsidiary, on a 
consolidated basis as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 
Company Related Terms  

Term Description 

�³�$�+�9�)�� �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶��
Agreement�  ́

Shareholders' agreement dated January 31, 2022 entered into by and among our Company, Hero 
InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme Packaging 
Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP and AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. 
Ltd., amended by way of an amendment agreement dated February 11, 2022 and AHVF Amendment 
Agreement 

�³AHVF Amendment Agreement�  ́ Amendment agreement dated July 30, 2024 to the AHVF Shareholders' Agreement and share 
subscription agreement dated January 31, 2022, as amended, entered into by and among our Company, 
Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme 
Packaging Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP, and AHVF II Holdings 
Singapore II Pte. Ltd.  

�³Apis �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���$�J�U�H�H�P�H�Q�W�  ́ Shareholders' agreement dated January 24, 2020 entered into by and among our Company, Hero 
InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme Packaging 
Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP and Apis Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte. Ltd. 
amended by way of an amendment agreement dated January 31, 2022 and Apis Amendment Agreement 

�³Apis Amendment Agreement�  ́ Amendment agreement dated July 30, 2024 to the Apis Shareholders' Agreement entered into by and 
among our Company, Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, 
Munjal Acme Packaging Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited,  BMOP and Apis Growth 
II (Hibiscus) Pte. Ltd. 

�³�$�U�W�L�F�O�H�V�� �R�I�� �$�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�L�R�Q�´�� �R�U��
�³�$�R�$�´���R�U���³�$�U�W�L�F�O�H�V�´ 

Articles of association of our Company, as amended 

�³Audit Committee�  ́ �$�X�G�L�W���F�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H���R�I���R�X�U���%�R�D�U�G�����D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���L�Q���³Our Management �± Committees of the Board �± Audit 
Committee�  ́on page 312 

�³�%�R�D�U�G�´���R�U���³�%�R�D�U�G���R�I���'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�V�´ Board of Directors of our Company�����D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���L�Q���³Our Management �± �2�X�U���%�R�D�U�G�´ on page 303 

�³�%�0�2�3�´ Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm) 

�³�&�&�3�6�´ Collectively, Class A CCPS and Class B CCPS 

�³Chairman and Non-Executive 
Director�  ́

Chairman and non-executive director of our Board, namely, Dr. Pawan Munjal 
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Term Description 

�³�&�K�L�H�I�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �2�I�I�L�F�H�U�´�� �R�U��
�³�&�)�2�´ 

Chief financial officer of our Company, namely, Sajin Purushothaman Mangalathu 

�³�&�O�D�V�V���$���&�&�3�6�´ Compulsorily convertible class A prefere�Q�F�H���V�K�D�U�H�V���K�D�Y�L�Q�J���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_���������H�D�F�K 

�³�&�O�D�V�V���%���&�&�3�6�´ �&�R�P�S�X�O�V�R�U�L�O�\���F�R�Q�Y�H�U�W�L�E�O�H���F�O�D�V�V���%���S�U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H���V�K�D�U�H�V���K�D�Y�L�Q�J���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_���������H�D�F�K 

�³Committee(s)�  ́ Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board of Directors���� �D�V�� �G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G�� �L�Q�� �³Our Management �± 
Committees of the Board�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��312 

�³Company Secretary and 
Compliance Officer�  ́

Company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, namely, Shivendra Kumar Suman 

�³�&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���2�I�I�L�F�H�´ 9, Community Centre, Basant Lok Vasant Vihar, New Delhi 110 057, Delhi, India 

�³�&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U(s)�  ́ Our corporate promoters, namely, Hero MotoCorp Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private 
Limited and Hero InvestCorp Private Limited 

�³�&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H�� �6�R�F�L�D�O�� �5�Hsponsibility 
�&�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H�´���R�U���³�&�6�5���&�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H�´ 

�&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H�� �V�R�F�L�D�O�� �U�H�V�S�R�Q�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�\�� �F�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �%�R�D�U�G���� �D�V�� �G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G�� �L�Q�� �³Our Management �± 
Committees of the Board �± Corporate Social Responsibility Committee�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��316 

�³Director(s)�  ́ Director(s) on the Board 

�³Equity Shares�  ́ E�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���E�H�D�U�L�Q�J���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_10 each 

�³�(�6�2P 2017�  ́ Hero Fincorp Employee Stock Option Plan 2017, as amended from time to time 

�³Executive Director�  ́ Executive directors of our Company, as described in �³Our Management�´��beginning on page 303 

�³Group Companies�  ́ Group companies of our Company in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details, see 
�³Our Group Companies�´��beginning on page 498 

�³�+�0�&�/� ́ Hero MotoCorp Limited 

�³Independent Director(s)�  ́ Independent director(s) of our Board, as described in �³Our Management�´��beginning on page 303 

�³�,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U(s)�  ́ Our individual Promoters, namely, Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal, Suman Kant Munjal, Renuka 
Munjal and Abhimanyu Munjal 

�³�,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�� �6�H�O�O�L�Q�J�� �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U���V���´ 
�R�U���³�6�H�O�O�L�Q�J���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U���V���´ 

AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. Ltd., Link Investment Trust (through Vikas Srivastava), Apis 
Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte. Ltd. and Otter Limited 

�³IPO Committee�  ́ IPO committee of our Board 

�³JM �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���$�J�U�H�H�P�H�Q�W�  ́ Shareholders' agreement dated January 31, 2022 entered into by and among our Company, Hero 
InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme Packaging 
Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP and JM Financial Products Limited amended 
by amendment agreement dated February 11, 2022 and �-�0���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���$�P�H�Q�G�P�H�Q�W���$�J�U�H�H�P�H�Q�W 

�³JM �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶�� �$�P�H�Q�G�P�H�Q�W��
Agreement�  ́

Amendment agreement dated July 30, 2024 to the JM Shareholders�¶ Agreement and share subscription 
agreement dated January 31, 2022, as amended, entered into by and among our Company, Hero 
InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme Packaging 
Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited and BMOP, and JM Financial Products Limited 

�³�-�R�L�Q�W�� �6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\�� �$�X�G�L�W�R�U�V�´�� �R�U 
�³�6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\���$�X�G�L�W�R�U�V�´ 

The joint statutory auditors of our Company, being B R Maheswari & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants 
and Price Waterhouse LLP 

�³Key Managerial Personnel�  ́ Key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 
�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �D�Q�G�� �6�H�F�W�L�R�Q�� ������������ �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V�� �$�F�W���� �D�V�� �G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G�� �L�Q�� �³Our Management �± Key 
Managerial Personnel of our Company�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��318 

�³�/�& Investment Agreement�  ́ Investment agreement dated September 13, 2016 entered into by and among our Company, Hero 
InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme Packaging 
Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP and LC Hercules (Cayman) Limited 
amended by amendment agreements dated February 13, 2020, January 31, 2022 and November 27, 
2023, a deed of adherence dated November 27, 2023  and LC Investment Amendment Agreement 

�³�/�& Investment Amendment 
Agreement�  ́

Amendment agreement dated July 30, 2024 to the LC Investment Agreement entered into by and among 
our Company, Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal 
Acme Packaging Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP and LC Hercules 
(Cayman) Limited 

�³�0�D�Q�D�J�L�Q�J�� �'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�� �D�Q�G�� �&�K�L�H�I��
�(�[�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H���2�I�I�L�F�H�U�´�� 

Managing director and chief executive officer of our Company, namely, Abhimanyu Munjal  

�³�0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���6�X�E�V�L�G�L�D�U�\�´ The material subsidiary of our Company, namely Hero Housing Finance Limited. For further details 
�V�H�H���³History and Certain Corporate Matters �± Our Subsidiary�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��301 

�³�0�H�P�R�U�D�Q�G�X�P���R�I���$�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�L�R�Q�´���R�U��
�³�0�R�$�´ 

Memorandum of association of our Company, as amended 

�³�1�R�P�L�Q�D�W�L�R�Q and Remuneration 
�&�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H�´�� 

Nomination and remuneration committee �R�I���R�X�U���%�R�D�U�G�����D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���L�Q���³Our Management �± Committees 
of the Board �± Nomination and Remuneration Committee�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��314 

�³�1�R�Q-Convertible Redeemable 
�3�U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H���6�K�D�U�H�V�´ �R�U���³�1�&�5�3�6�´ 

100,000 redeemable non-convertible preference s�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���H�D�F�K 
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Term Description 

�³Non-Executive Directors�  ́ Non-executive directors (other than the �,�Q�G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W�� �'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�V���� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���� �D�V�� �V�H�W�� �R�X�W�� �L�Q�� �³Our 
Management�´��beginning on page 303 

�³Otter Investment Agreement�  ́ Investment agreement dated September 9, 2016 entered into by and among our Company, Hero 
InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Munjal Acme Packaging 
Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP, Otter Limited and Link Investment Trust 
(pursuant to a deed of adherence dated September 30, 2016) amended by way of an amendment 
agreements dated January 31, 2020 and January 31, 2022 and Otter Amendment Agreement 

�³Otter Amendment Agreement�  ́ Amendment agreement dated July 30, 2024 to the Otter Investment Agreement entered into by and 
among our Company, Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, 
Munjal Acme Packaging Systems Private Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, BMOP, Otter Limited and 
Link Investment Trust 

�³�3�U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H���6�K�D�U�H�V�´ Collectively, Class A CCPS, Class B CCPS and Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 

�³Promoters�  ́ Collectively, Corporate Promoters, Individual Promoters and BMOP 

�³Promoter Group�  ́ Entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI 
�,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���L�Q���³Our Promoter and Promoter Group �± Promoter Group�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��
321 

�³�5�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���2�I�I�L�F�H�´�� 34, Community Centre, Basant Lok Vasant Vihar, New Delhi 110 057, Delhi, India 

�³�5�H�J�L�V�W�U�D�U�� �R�I�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V�´�� �R�U��
�³�5�R�&�´ 

Registrar of Companies, National Capital Territory of Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi 

�³Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information�  ́ 

Restated consolidated financial information of our Company and its Subsidiary comprising of the 
restated consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 
31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), 
the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity and, the restated consolidated statement of cash 
flows for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, and notes to the restated 
consolidated financial information, prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 26 of the 
Companies Act 2013; Paragraph (A) of Clause 11 (I) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India as amended from time to time  

�³Risk Management Committee�  ́ �5�L�V�N�� �P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�� �F�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �%�R�D�U�G���� �D�V�� �G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G�� �L�Q�� �³Our Management �± Committees of the 
Board �± Risk Management Committee�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��315 

�³Shareholder(s)�  ́ Equity shareholder(s) of our Company from time to time 

�³Stakeholders Relationship 
Committee�  ́

�6�W�D�N�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V���U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�K�L�S���F�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H���R�I���R�X�U���%�R�D�U�G�����D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���L�Q���³Our Management �± Committees of 
the Board �± Stakeholders Relationship Committee�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��315 

�³�6�H�Q�L�R�U���0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���3�H�U�V�R�Q�Q�H�O�´ Senior management personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI ICDR 
�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���L�Q���³Our Management �± Senior Management Personnel of our Company�´���R�Q��
page 318 

�³�6�X�E�V�L�G�L�D�U�\�´���R�U���³�+�+�)�/�´ The subsidiary of our Company, namely �+�H�U�R���+�R�X�V�L�Q�J���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���V�H�H���³History 
and Certain Corporate Matters �± Our Subsidiary�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��301 

�³�:�K�R�O�H-time Director - 
�(�[�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H�´ 

Whole-time director of our Company, namely Renu Munjal 

 
Offer Related Terms 

Term Description 

�³Acknowledgement Slip�  ́ The slip or document to be issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 
registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

�³Allot �  ́ or �³Allotment�  ́ or 
�³Allotted�  ́

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment (in case of the Fresh Issue) or transfer (in case of the 
Offer for Sale), of the Equity Shares by the Company and the Selling Shareholders, respectively 
pursuant to the Offer to in each case to successful Bidders 

�³Allotment Advice�  ́ A note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to each of the successful Bidders who have been or are 
to be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock 
Exchange  

�³Allottee�  ́ A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

�³Anchor Investor(s)�  ́ A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the 
requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid 
�I�R�U���D�Q���D�P�R�X�Q�W���R�I���D�W���O�H�D�V�W��
_���������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

�³Anchor Investor Allocation 
Price�  ́

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors during the Anchor Investor 
Bid Period in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be determined by our 
Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers  
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�³Anchor Investor Application 
Form�  ́

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion in 
accordance with the requirements specified under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring 
Prospectus and the Prospectus 

�³Anchor Investor Bidding Date�´��
�R�U�� �³�$�Q�F�K�R�U�� �,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�� �%�L�G���2�I�I�H�U��
�3�H�U�L�R�G�´ 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor 
Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running Lead Managers will not accept 
any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

�³Anchor Investor Offer Price�  ́ The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to the Anchor Investors in terms of the Red 
Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but 
not higher than the Cap Price. 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers 

�³Anchor Investor Pay-in Date�  ́ With respect to Anchor Investor(s), the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period, and in the event the Anchor 
Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Anchor Investor Offer Price, not later than two Working 
Days after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date 

�³Anchor Investor Portion�  ́ Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers, to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis by our Company, in 
consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid 
Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

�³�$�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�� �6�X�S�S�R�U�W�H�G�� �E�\��
�%�O�R�F�N�H�G�� �$�P�R�X�Q�W�´�� �R�U�� 
�³�$�6�%�$�´ 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a Bid and authorising 
an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include applications made by UPI 
Bidders using UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate 
Request by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

�³ASBA Account�  ́ A bank account maintained by an ASBA Bidder with an SCSB and specified in the ASBA Form 
submitted by such ASBA Bidder in which funds will be blocked by such SCSB to the extent of the 
amount specified in the ASBA Form submitted by such ASBA Bidder and includes a bank account 
maintained by a UPI Bidders linked to a UPI ID, which will be blocked by the SCSB upon acceptance 
of the UPI Mandate Request in relation to a Bid by a UPI Bidders Bidding through the UPI Mechanism 

�³�$�6�%�$���%�L�G�´�� A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

�³ASBA Bidders�  ́ All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

�³ASBA Form�  ́ An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, which will 
be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

�³Banker(s) to the Offer�  ́ Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank, Refund Bank, Public Offer Account Bank and Sponsor 
Bank(s) 

�³Basis of Allotment�  ́ The basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer. For details, 
�V�H�H���³Offer Procedure�´��beginning on page 536 

�³Bid Amount�  ́ The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and, in the case of RIBs 
Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such 
Retail Individual Bidder and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the Bidder or 
blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid 

Eligible Employees applying in the Employee Reservation Portion can apply at the Cut-off Price and 
the Bid Amount shall be Cap Price, multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such Eligible 
Employee and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form 

The maximum Bid Amount under the Employee Reservation Portion by an Eligible Employee shall not 
�H�[�F�H�H�G�� 
_������������������ �+�R�Z�H�Y�H�U���� �W�K�H�� �L�Q�L�W�L�D�O�� �D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� �D�Q�� �(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H�� �(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�� �%�L�G�G�L�Q�J�� �L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H��
Reservation Portion s�K�D�O�O���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G��
_�������������������2�Q�O�\���L�Q���W�K�H���H�Y�H�Q�W���R�I���X�Q�G�H�U-subscription in the Employee 
Reservation Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, 
proportionately to all Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion who have Bid 
�L�Q���H�[�F�H�V�V���R�I��
_�������������������V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���$�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W���P�D�G�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���Q�R�W��
�H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��
_��������������.  

The maximum bid amount under HMCL Shareholders Reservation Portion by an Eligible HMCL 
Shareholder shall not exceed 
_200,000. Eligible HMCL Shareholders applying in the HMCL 
Shareholders Reservation Portion can apply at the cut-off price and the bid amount shall be cap price 
multiplied by the number of Equity Share bid for by such Eligible HMCL Shareholders and mentioned 
in the Bid-Cum Application Form 

�³Bid cum Application Form�  ́ Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

�³Bid Lot�  ́ �>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���D�Q�G���L�Q���P�X�O�W�L�S�O�H�V���R�I���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���W�K�H�U�H�D�I�W�H�U 

�³Bid(s)�  ́ An indication to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to submission 
of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to 
submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a 
price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto as permitted under the 
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SEBI ICDR Regulations and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. 
�7�K�H���W�H�U�P���³�%�L�G�G�L�Q�J�´���V�K�D�O�O be construed accordingly 

�³Bid/Offer Closing Date�  ́ Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the Designated 
�,�Q�W�H�U�P�H�G�L�D�U�L�H�V���Z�L�O�O���Q�R�W���D�F�F�H�S�W���D�Q�\���%�L�G�V�����E�H�L�Q�J���>�”�@�����Z�K�L�F�K���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���Q�R�W�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q���D�O�O���H�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V �>�”�@�����D�Q English 
national daily newspaper and all editions �>�”�@�����D��Hindi national daily newspaper, (Hindi also being the 
regional language of New Delhi, where our Registered Office is located) each with wide circulation. 

In case of any revisions, the revised Bid/ Offer Closing Date will be widely disseminated by notification 
to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the websites of 
the Book Running Lead Managers and at the terminals of the other members of the Syndicate and by 
intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s) 

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider closing the 
Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations 

�³Bid/Offer Opening Date�  ́ Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated 
�,�Q�W�H�U�P�H�G�L�D�U�L�H�V���V�K�D�O�O���V�W�D�U�W���D�F�F�H�S�W�L�Q�J���%�L�G�V�����E�H�L�Q�J���>�”�@, which shall be notified in all editions of the English 
�Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O���G�D�L�O�\���Q�H�Z�V�S�D�S�H�U���>�”�@�����D�Q�G���D�O�O���H�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V���R�I���W�K�H���+�L�Q�G�L���Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O���G�D�L�O�\���Q�H�Z�V�S�D�S�H�U����Hindi being the 
regional language of New Delhi wherein our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation.  

In case of any revision, the revised Bid/ Offer Opening Date will also be widely disseminated by 
notification the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the 
websites of the Book Running Lead Managers and at the terminals of the other members of the Syndicate 
and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s) 

�³Bid/Offer Period�  ́ Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/Offer Opening Date and the 
Bid/Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders can submit their Bids, including 
any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, provided that such period shall 
be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days 

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, may consider closing the 
Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations 

�³Bidder�´�R�U���³Applicant�  ́ Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 
Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, which includes an ASBA Bidder and 
an Anchor Investor 

�³Bidding Centres�  ́ The centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application Forms, being 
the Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for 
Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 

�³Book Building Process�  ́ Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms 
of which the Offer is being made 

�³�%�R�R�N�� �5�X�Q�Q�L�Q�J�� �/�H�D�G�� �0�D�Q�D�J�H�U�V�´��
�R�U���³�%�5�/�0�V�´�� 

The book running lead managers to the Offer namely, JM Financial Limited, Axis Capital Limited, 
BofA Securities India Limited, HDFC Bank Limited, HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) 
Private Limited, ICICI Securities Limited, Jefferies India Private Limited and SBI Capital Markets India 

�³Broker Centres�  ́ Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to 
a Registered Broker. 

The details of such broker centres, along with the names and the contact details of the Registered Brokers 
are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and 
www.nseindia.com) 

�³Cap Price�  ́ The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Offer Price and 
Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. The Cap 
Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal to 120% of the Floor Price 

�³Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank 
Agreement�  ́

The cash escrow and sponsor bank agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling 
Shareholders, the Book Running Lead Managers, the Registrar to the Offer, the Banker(s) to the Offer 
and the Syndicate Members for, inter alia, collection of the Bid Amounts from the Anchor Investors, 
transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected 
from the Anchor Investors, on the terms and conditions thereof, in accordance with the UPI Circulars  

�³Client ID�  ́ The client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to demat account 

�³�&�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�Q�J�� �'�H�S�R�V�L�W�R�U�\��
�3�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�Q�W�´���R�U���³�&�'�3�´ 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with SEBI and who is 
eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of SEBI 
circular number CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 as per the list available 
on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges, as updated from time to time 

�³�&�R�Q�I�L�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �$�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q��
�1�R�W�H�´���R�U���³�&�$�1�´ 

A notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been 
allocated Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Period 

�³�&�5�,�6�,�/�´ CRISIL Limited 

�³CRISIL MI&A �  ́ CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics, (MI&A), a division of CRISIL Limited 
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�³�&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�U�W�´ �,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���U�H�S�R�U�W���W�L�W�O�H�G���³Report on Loans and Financial Services Industry in India �´���G�D�W�H�G��July 30, 2024 
prepared by CRISIL  MI&A , appointed by our Company on April 5, 2024, exclusively commissioned 
and paid for in connection with the Offer 

�³Cut-off Price�  ́ The Offer Price finalised by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers which 
shall be any price within the Price Band 

Only Retail Individual Bidders Bidding in the Retail Portion, Eligible Employees Bidding in the 
Employee Reservation Portion and Eligible HMCL Shareholders Bidding in the HMCL Shareholders 
Reservation are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including the Anchor Investors) and Non-
Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price 

�³Demographic Details�  ́ �7�K�H���G�H�P�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�F���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V�¶���D�G�G�U�H�V�V�����Q�D�P�H���R�I���W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V�¶���I�D�W�K�H�U���R�U��
husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI ID, where applicable 

�³Designated Branches�  ́ Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a list of which 
is available on the website of SEBI at 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, or at such 
other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

�³Designated CDP Locations�  ́ Such locations of the CDPs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with the names and contact details of the CDPs 
eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 
(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

�³Designated Date�  ́ The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account to the Public 
Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and the instructions are issued to the SCSBs 
(in case of UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism, instruction issued through the Sponsor Bank(s)) for the 
transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the 
Refund Account, as the case may be, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus after 
finalization of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following 
which the Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

�³Designated Intermediary(ies)�  ́ Collectively, the members of the Syndicate, sub-syndicate or agents, SCSBs (other than in relation to 
RIBs using the UPI Mechanism), Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs, who are authorised to collect 
Bid cum Application Forms from the relevant Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion by authorising an SCSB to 
block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 
acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, Designated 
Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and 
RTAs. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders (not using the UPI 
Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, 
Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs 

�³Designated RTA Locations�  ́ Such locations of the RTAs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs. 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of the RTAs 
eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 
(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

�³Designated Stock Exchange�  ́ �>�”�@�� 

�³�'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�´���R�U��
�³�'�5�+�3� ́

This draft red herring prospectus dated July 31, 2024, filed with SEBI and issued in accordance with the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity 
Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

�³�(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���+�0�&�/���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�´���R�U��
�³�+�0�&�/���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�´ 

Individuals and HUFs who are the public equity shareholders of our Hero MotoCorp Limited (excluding 
such persons who are not eligible to invest in the Offer under applicable laws, rules, regulations and 
guidelines) as on the date of the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

The maximum Bid Amount under the Shareholder Reservation Portion by an Eligible HMCL 
�6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U���V�K�D�O�O���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G���W�K�H��
_�������������� 

�³Eligible Employee�  ́ All or any of the following: (a) a permanent employee of our Company or our Subsidiary or HMCL 
working in India or outside India, (excluding such employees who are not eligible to invest in the Offer 
under applicable laws), as of the date of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC and who 
continues to be a permanent employee of our Company or our Subsidiary or HMCL, until the submission 
of the Bid cum Application Form; and (b) a Director of our Company, whether whole time or not, who 
is eligible to apply under the Employee Reservation Portion under applicable law as on the date of filing 
of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC and who continues to be a Director of our Company, until 
the submission of the Bid cum Application Form, but not including (i) Promoters; (ii) persons belonging 
to the Promoter Group; and (iii) Directors who either themselves or through their relatives or through 
any body corporate, directly or indirectly, hold more than 10% of the outstanding Equity Shares of our 
Company. 
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The maximum Bid Amount under the Employee Reservation Portion by an Eligible Employee shall not 
�H�[�F�H�H�G��
_���������������������+�R�Z�H�Y�H�U�����W�K�H���L�Q�L�W�L�D�O���$�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W���W�R���D�Q���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���L�Q���W�K�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q��
�3�R�U�W�L�R�Q���V�K�D�O�O���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G��
_���������������������2�Qly in the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation 
Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all 
�(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V���Z�K�R���K�D�Y�H���%�L�G���L�Q���H�[�F�H�V�V���R�I��
_�������������������V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���Y�D�O�X�H���Rf Allotment 
�P�D�G�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��
_�������������� 

�³Eligible FPI(s)�  ́ FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of applicable law and from such jurisdictions 
outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer / invitation under the Offer and in relation to 
whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an invitation to 
purchase the Equity Shares 

�³Eligible NRI(s)�  ́ NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, from jurisdictions outside 
India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the 
Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the 
Equity Shares 

�³�(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�´ �7�K�H���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���E�H�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J��up �W�R��
_���>�”�@���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q��
to Eligible Employees, on a proportionate basis. Such portion shall not exceed 5% of the post-Offer 
Equity Share capital of the Company 

�³Escrow Account(s)�  ́ �7�K�H�� �µ�Q�R-�O�L�H�Q�¶�� �D�Q�G�� �µ�Q�R�Q-�L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�� �E�H�D�U�L�Q�J�¶�� �D�F�F�R�X�Q�W���V���� �R�S�H�Q�H�G�� �Z�L�W�K�� �W�K�H�� �(�V�F�U�R�Z�� �&�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�� �%�D�Q�N�� �D�Q�G�� �L�Q��
whose favour the Bidders (excluding the ASBA Bidders) will transfer money through direct 
credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid 

�³Escrow Collection Bank(s)�  ́ Bank(s), which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the SEBI 
BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account will �E�H���R�S�H�Q�H�G�����L�Q���W�K�L�V���F�D�V�H���E�H�L�Q�J�����>�”�@ 

�³First Bidder�´���R�U���³Sole Bidder�  ́ The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form and 
in case of joint Bids, whose name also appears as the first holder of the beneficiary account held in joint 
names 

�³Floor Price�  ́ The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, not being less than the face value of 
the Equity Shares at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised 
and below which no Bids will be accepted 

�³Fraudulent Borrower�  ́ Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

�³Fresh Issue�  ́ �)�U�H�V�K���L�V�V�X�H���R�I���X�S���W�R���>�”�@ Equity Shares aggregating up to 
_ 21,000.00* million by our Company 

*Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in 
consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO 
Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO 
Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, 
our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to 
the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may 
be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 
in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 
made in the relevant sections of the RHP and the Prospectus 

�³Fugitive Economic Offender�  ́ An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive Economic 
Offenders Act, 2018 

�³�*�H�Q�H�U�D�O�� �,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �'�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�´��
�R�U���³�*�,�'�´ 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues, prepared and issued in accordance 
with the SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020, suitably modified 
and updated pursuant to, among others, the SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated 
March 30, 2020. The General Information Document shall be available on the websites of the Stock 
Exchanges, and the Book Running Lead Managers 

�³�*�U�R�V�V���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V�´ The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue which will be available to our Company 

�³�0�R�Q�L�W�R�Uing �$�J�H�Q�F�\�´�� �>�”�@, being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI 

�³�0�R�Q�L�W�R�U�L�Q�J���$�J�H�Q�F�\���$�J�U�H�H�P�H�Q�W The agreement to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency 

�³Materiality Policy�  ́ The policy adopted by our Board on July 29, 2024, for identification of Group Companies, material 
outstanding litigation and outstanding dues to material creditors, in accordance with the disclosure 
requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

�³Mutual Fund Portion�  ́ 5% of the Net QIB Portion or �>�”�@ Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation to Mutual Funds 
only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

�³�1�H�W���2�I�I�H�U�´ The Offer less than Employee Reservation Portion and the Shareholders Reservation Portion 

�³�1�H�W���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V�´ �3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���)�U�H�V�K���,�V�V�X�H���O�H�V�V���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���V�K�D�U�H���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H��
�³Objects of the Offer�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��123 

�³Mutual Funds�  ́ Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) 
Regulations, 1996 

�³Net QIB Portion�  ́ The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 
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�³�1�R�Q-�,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �%�L�G�G�H�U�V�´�� �R�U��
�³�1�,�%�V�´�� 

All Bidders that are not QIBs or RIBs and who have Bid for Equity Shares, for an amount of more than 

_���������������������E�X�W���Q�R�W���L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���1�5�,�V���R�W�K�H�U���W�K�D�Q���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���1�5�,�V�� 

�³Non-Institutional Portion�  ́ The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer comprising of �>�”�@��Equity Shares which 
shall be available for allocation to NIBs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid 
Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

The allocation to the NIBs shall be as follows: 

a) One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with an application size 
�R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_�����������������D�Q�G���X�S���W�R��
_��,000,000; and 

b) Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with an application size 
�R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_��,000,000. 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the categories specified in (a) or (b) above, may be 
allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders 

�³Non-Resident�  ́ A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes NRIs, FPIs and FVCIs 

�³�1�R�Q-�5�H�V�L�G�H�Q�W�� �,�Q�G�L�D�Q�V�´�� �R�U��
�³�1�5�,���V���´ 

A non-resident Indian as defined under the FEMA Rules 

�³Offer�  ́ �7�K�H���L�Q�L�W�L�D�O���S�X�E�O�L�F���R�I�I�H�U���R�I���X�S���W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K���I�R�U���F�D�V�K���D�W���D���S�U�L�F�H���R�I��
_�>�”�@���H�D�F�K��
(including a share premium of 
_�>�”�@���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�������D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_36,681.34  million, comprising 
of the Fresh Issue, Offer for Sale, the Employee Reservation Portion and the Shareholders Reservation 
Portion 

�³�2�I�I�H�U���I�R�U���6�D�O�H�´ Offer for Sale of up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_15,681.34 million by the Selling 
Shareholders 

�³Offer Agreement�  ́ The offer agreement dated July 31, 2024 entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders, 
and the Book Running Lead Managers, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed upon in 
relation to the Offer 

�³Offer Price�  ́ The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to ASBA Bidders in terms of the Red Herring 
Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor 
Offer Price in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

The Offer Price and discount (if any) will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers, on the Pricing Date in accordance with the Book Building Process and the 
Red Herring Prospectus 

�³Offer Proceeds�  ́ The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the Offer 
for Sale which shall be available to each of the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the respective 
portion of the Offered Shares. For further informati�R�Q���D�E�R�X�W���X�V�H���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V�����V�H�H���³Objects of 
the Offer�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��123 

�³Offered Shares�  ́ Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares aggregating up �W�R��
_ 15,681.34 million offered by the Selling Shareholders in 
the Offer for Sale  

�³Pre-IPO Placement�  ́ Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may 
be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s) of up to �>�”�@�� �H�T�X�L�W�\�� �V�K�D�U�H�V�� �I�R�U�� �D�Q�� �D�P�R�X�Q�W��
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ 4,200 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 
the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in 
consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the 
Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 
the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 
Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that 
our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of 
the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation 
to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant 
sections of the RHP and Prospectus 

�³Price Band�  ́ The price band of �D���P�L�Q�L�P�X�P���S�U�L�F�H���R�I��
_�>�”�@���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�����)�O�R�R�U���3�U�L�F�H�����D�Q�G���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���S�U�L�F�H���R�I��

_�>�”�@���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�����&�D�S���3�U�L�F�H�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���U�H�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V���W�K�H�U�H�R�I�� 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company, in consultation 
with the Book Running Lead Managers, and will be advertised in all editions �R�I���>�”�@�����D�Q��English national 
daily newspaper and all editions of �>�”�@�����D Hindi national daily newspaper, (Hindi also being the regional 
language of New Delhi, where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation at least two 
Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be available to the Stock Exchanges for 
the purpose of uploading on their respective websites 

�³Pricing Date�  ́ The date on which our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, will finalise 
the Offer Price  

�³Prospectus�  ́ The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 26 of 
the Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is 
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Term Description 

determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other information 
including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

�³Public Offer Account(s)�  ́ �7�K�H���µ�Q�R-�O�L�H�Q�¶���D�Q�G���µ�Q�R�Q-�L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���E�H�D�U�L�Q�J�¶��bank account to be opened, in accordance with Section 40(3) 
of the Companies Act, with the Public Offer Account Bank to receive monies from the Escrow Account 
and the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date  

�³Public Offer Account Bank(s)�  ́ Bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue, and with whom 
the Public Offer Account for collection of Bid Amounts from Escrow Accounts and ASBA Accounts 
�Z�L�O�O���E�H���R�S�H�Q�H�G�����L�Q���W�K�L�V���F�D�V�H���E�H�L�Q�J���>�”�@ 

�³�4�,�%�V�´�� �R�U�� �³�4�,�%�� �%�L�G�G�H�U�V�´�� �R�U��
�³�4�X�D�O�L�I�L�H�G���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���%�X�\�H�U�V�´�� 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

�³QIB Portion�  ́ The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not less than 75% of the Offer 
comprising not more than �>�”�@��Equity Shares which shall be allocated to QIBs (including Anchor 
Investors), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

�³�5�H�G�� �+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�´ or 
�³�5�+�3�´ 

The red herring prospectus to be issued by our Company in accordance with Section 32 of the 
Companies Act, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete 
particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the size of the Offer, including 
any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

The Red Herring Prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three Working Days before the Bid / 
Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC after the Pricing Date 

�³Refund Account(s)�  ́ �7�K�H���µ�Q�R-�O�L�H�Q�¶���D�Q�G���µ�Q�R�Q-�L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���E�H�D�U�L�Q�J�¶���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W���R�S�H�Q�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�H�I�X�Q�G���%�D�Q�N�����I�U�R�P���Z�K�L�F�K���U�H�I�X�Q�G�V�����L�I��
any, of the whole or part, of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made 

�³Refund Bank(s)�  ́ �7�K�H���%�D�Q�N�H�U���V�����W�R���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���Z�L�W�K���Z�K�R�P���W�K�H���5�H�I�X�Q�G���$�F�F�R�X�Q�W���V�����Z�L�O�O���E�H���R�S�H�Q�H�G�����L�Q���W�K�L�V���F�D�V�H���E�H�L�Q�J���>�”�@ 

�³Registered Brokers�  ́ The stockbrokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the 
members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated 
October 4, 2012 and the UPI Circulars, issued by SEBI 

�³Registrar Agreement �³ Registrar agreement dated July 31, 2024 entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders 
and the Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar to the 
Offer pertaining to the Offer 

�³�5�H�J�L�V�W�U�D�U�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U�´�� �R�U��
�³�5�H�J�L�V�W�U�D�U�´ 

Link Intime India Private Limited 

�³�5�H�W�D�L�O�� �,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�� �%�L�G�G�H�U���V���´�� �R�U��
�³�5�H�W�D�L�O�� �,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�� �,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U���V���´�� �R�U��
�³�5�,�,���V���´���R�U���³�5�,�%���V���´ 

Individual Bidders submitting Bids, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than 

_�������������� in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta) and 
Eligible NRIs  

�³Resident Indian�  ́ A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

�³Retail Portion�  ́ The portion of the Offer being not more than 10�����R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���F�R�P�S�U�L�V�L�Q�J���R�I���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����Z�K�L�F�K��
shall be available for allocation to RIBs in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid 
Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

�³Revision Form�  ́ The form used by Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any of their 
Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 
quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders, Eligible 
Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion and Eligible HMCL Shareholders Bidding in 
the Shareholder Reservati�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���%�L�G���$�P�R�X�Q�W���E�H�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_������������������can revise their 
Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

�³�5�7�$�V�´�� �R�U�� �³�5�H�J�L�V�W�U�D�U�� �D�Q�G�� �6�K�D�U�H��
�7�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U���$�J�H�Q�W�V�´ 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids from relevant 
Bidders at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI circular number 
CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI and available on the 
websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com  

�³SCORES�  ́ SEBI Complaints Redress System 

�³�6�H�O�I��Certified �6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���%�D�Q�N���V���´��
�R�U���³�6�&�6�%���V���´ 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services (i) in relation to ASBA (other than through UPI 
Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as 
applicable, or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) in relation to ASBA (through 
UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 
https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such other 
website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 
 
Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications (apps) 
whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which, are live for 
�D�S�S�O�\�L�Q�J���L�Q���S�X�E�O�L�F���L�V�V�X�H�V���X�V�L�Q�J���8�3�,���P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�V�P���L�V���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���D�V���$�Q�Q�H�[�X�U�H���µ�$�¶���W�R���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�U���Q�R����
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019. The list is available on the website of SEBI 
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at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated 
from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

�³Share Escrow Agent�  ́ The share escrow agent to �E�H���D�S�S�R�L�Q�W�H�G���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���W�K�H���6�K�D�U�H���(�V�F�U�R�Z���$�J�U�H�H�P�H�Q�W���Q�D�P�H�O�\�����>�”�@ 

�³Share Escrow Agreement�  ́ Share escrow agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 
Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders 
for the purposes of credit of such Equity Shares to the demat accounts of the Allottees in accordance 
with the Basis of Allotment  

�³Shareholder Reservation 
Portion�  ́�R�U���³�+�0�&�/�� �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V��
�5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�´ 

The portion of the Offer �E�H�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� �>�”�@�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V���� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S���W�R�� 
_�>�”�@�� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H�� �I�R�U��
allocation to Eligible HMCL Shareholders, on a proportionate basis. Such portion shall not exceed 10 
% of the Issue size 

�³Specified Locations�  ́ The Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms from relevant 
Bidders, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in), and updated from time 
to time 

�³Sponsor Banks�  ́ Bankers to the Offer registered with SEBI, appointed by our Company to act as a conduit between the 
Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the mandate collect requests and / or payment instructions 
of the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, and carry out any other responsibilities in terms of the 
�8�3�,���&�L�U�F�X�O�D�U�V�����L�Q���W�K�L�V���F�D�V�H���E�H�L�Q�J���>�”�@ 

�³�6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�V�´ Together, BSE and NSE 

�³�6�X�E-�6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���0�H�P�E�H�U�V�´ The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the Book Running Lead Managers and the Syndicate 
Members, to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

�³Syndicate Agreement�  ́ Syndicate agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 
members of the Syndicate in relation to collection of Bid cum Application Forms by the Syndicate  

�³Syndicate Member(s)�  ́ Intermediaries (other than the Book Running Lead Managers) registered with SEBI who are permitted 
�W�R���F�D�U�U�\���R�X�W���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�L�H�V���D�V���D�Q���X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�H�U�����Q�D�P�H�O�\���>�”�@�� 

�³�6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�´�� �R�U�� �³�P�H�P�E�H�U�V�� �R�I�� �W�K�H��
�6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�´�� 

The Book Running Lead Managers and the Syndicate Members 

�³Underwriters�  ́ �>�”�@ 

�³Underwriting Agreement�  ́ The underwriting agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 
Underwriters, on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to filing the Prospectus with the RoC 

�³UPI�  ́ Unified payments interface which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI  

�³UPI Bidders�  ́ Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) Retail Individual Bidders in the Retail Portion, (ii) 
Eligible Employees in Employee Reservation Portion (subject to the Bid Amount being up to 
_500,000), 
(iii) Eligible HMCL Shareholders in the Shareholder Reservation Portion (subject to the Bid Amount 
�E�H�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_ 500,000) and (iv) Non-�,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_�������������������L�Q��
the Non-Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) submitted 
with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar and 
Share Transfer Agents. 

Pursuant to Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022 issued by SEBI, all 
individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is up to 
_ 500,000 using 
UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-application form submitted with: (i) a 
syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock exchange (whose name is 
mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository 
participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), 
and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the 
stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

�³UPI Circulars�  ́ SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, SEBI circular 
number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL-2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular no. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 (to the extent these circulars are not 
rescinded by the SEBI RTA Master Circular), SEBI RTA Master Circular (to the extent it pertains to 
UPI), SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular 
no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, SEBI circular number 
SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, along with the circular issued by the 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and the 
circular issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and any 
subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI or the Stock Exchanges in this regard  
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Term Description 

�³UPI ID�  ́ ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

�³UPI Mandate Request�  ́ A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI-linked mobile application 
and by way of an SMS on directing the UPI Bidders to such UPI mobile application) to the UPI Bidders 
initiated by the Sponsor Bank(s) to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid 
Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

�³UPI Mechanism�  ́ Process for applications by UPI Bidders submitted with intermediaries with UPI as mode of payment, 
in terms of the UPI Circulars  

�³�8�3�,���3�,�1�´ A password to authenticate a UPI transaction 

�³Wilful Defaulter�  ́ Wilful defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

�³Working Day�  ́ All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided however, with 
reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/Offer Period, the term Working Day shall 
mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays, on which commercial banks in 
Mumbai are open for business; and (c) the time period between the Bid/Offer Closing Date and the 
listing of the Equity Shares o�Q���W�K�H���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�V�����³�:�R�U�N�L�Q�J���'�D�\�´���V�K�D�O�O���P�H�D�Q���D�O�O���W�U�D�G�L�Q�J���G�D�\�V���R�I���W�K�H��
Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, as per circulars issued by SEBI, including the 
UPI Circulars 

 
Technical or Industry Related Terms  

Term Description 

�³�$�F�W�L�Y�H���&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�´ Number of customers with an outstanding balance of loan from our Company as of the last day of the 
relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G�� �%�D�V�L�F�� �(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V�� �S�H�U��
�(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�´ 

Ratio of Adjusted profit/(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders to weighted average number 
of Equity Shares outstanding during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���&�R�V�W���W�R���,�Q�F�R�P�H���5�D�W�L�R�´ Ratio of Adjusted Operating Expenses to Net Total Income for the relevant Fiscal 
�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���'�H�E�W���W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���5�D�W�L�R�´ Ratio of Adjusted Total Borrowings to Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 
�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���(�%�,�7�'�$�´ EBITDA plus CCPS Cost 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���(�%�,�7�'�$���0�D�U�J�L�Q�´ Ratio of Adjusted EBITDA to total income for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G�� �1�H�W�� �$�V�V�H�W�� �9�D�O�X�H�� �S�H�U��
�(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�´ 

Ratio of Adjusted Net Worth to total number of Equity Shares outstanding as of the last day of the 
relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�´ Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal considering CCPS value as equity 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K �*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Percentage growth in Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal over Adjusted Net 
Worth as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal. 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V�´ Operating Expenses excluding CCPS Cost for the relevant Fiscal  

�³Adjusted Operating Expenses 
�������  ́

Ratio of Adjusted Operating Expenses to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���3�$�7���*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Growth in Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal over the Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax 
for the preceding Fiscal. 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���3�U�R�I�L�W�����O�R�V�V�����D�I�W�H�U���W�D�[�´ Adjusted PAT. Restated Profit/(loss) after tax excluding CCPS Cost for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�´ Adjusted ROA. Ratio of Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant 
Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�´ Adjusted ROE. Ratio of Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to the Average Adjusted 
Net Worth for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���7�R�W�D�O���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�´ Sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities (excluding 
CCPS) as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�V�V�L�J�Q�H�G���/�R�D�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�´ Off-book loan assets which have been transferred by the Company by way of assignment 

�³�$�8�0� ́ Sum of Total Gross Loans and Assigned Loan Assets as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�8�0���*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Percentage growth in AUM as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal over the AUM as of the last day of 
the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�8�0���S�H�U���E�U�D�Q�F�K�´ AUM as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal divided by the aggregate number of branches as of the last 
day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�8�0���S�H�U���R�Q-�U�R�O�O���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�´ AUM as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal divided by the number of on-roll employees as of the last 
day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�´ Simple average of our Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Adjusted Net 
Worth as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H�� �$djusted Total 
�%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�´ 

Simple average of our Adjusted Total Borrowings as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our 
Adjusted Total Borrowings as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���$�8�0�´ Simple average of AUM as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and AUM as of the last day of the 
preceding Fiscal 
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Term Description 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���&�,�%�,�/���6�F�R�U�H�´ Mean value of the credit scores assigned by CIBIL/CRIF, ranging from 300 to 900, which indicates the 
credit worthiness of an individual 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���&�R�O�O�D�W�H�U�D�O���9�D�O�X�H�  ́ Average market value of the asset used to secure the loan disbursed during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H�� �&�R�V�W�� �R�I�� �%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V��
�������  ́

Ratio of finance cost to Average Adjusted Total Borrowings for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�´ Simple average of our Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Net Worth as of the 
last day of the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�H�V�L�G�X�D�O���7�H�Q�X�U�H�´ Average remaining period until the maturity of the loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���7�H�Q�X�U�H�´ Average period at the time of origination of the loans disbursed during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���7�L�F�N�H�W���6�L�]�H�´ Disbursement amount divided by disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���7�R�W�D�O���$�V�V�H�W�V�´ Simple average of our Total Assets as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Total Assets as of 
the last day of the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���7�R�W�D�O���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�´ Simple average of our Total Borrowings as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Total 
Borrowings as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���7�R�W�D�O���*�U�R�V�V���/�R�D�Q�V�´ Simple average of our Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Total Gross 
Loans as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H�� �7�R�W�D�O�� �*�U�R�V�V�� �/�R�D�Q�V�  ́ or 
�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�´ 

Ratio of Average Total Gross Loans to Average Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant 
Fiscal 

�³�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���<�L�H�O�G�´ Weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal 

�³�&�&�3�6���&�R�V�W�´�� Net loss on financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss (i.e. fair value change in 
CCPS recognised in net gain/(loss) on fair value changes for the relevant Fiscal) 

�³�&�&�3�6���9�D�O�X�H�´ Carrying amount of CCPS as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�&�R�V�W���W�R���,�Q�F�R�P�H���5�D�W�L�R�´ Ratio of Operating Expenses to Net Total Income for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�&�5�$�5�´ Capital to risk (weighted) assets ratio divided by Tier I and Tier II capital by total risk weighted assets, 
computed in accordance with the relevant RBI guidelines as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�,�P�S�D�L�U�P�H�Q�W�� �R�Q�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��
�,�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�V�´ 

Impairment allowance on gross carrying amount of Total Gross Loans and Settlement Loss and Bad 
Debts Written Off for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�&�U�H�G�L�W���&�R�V�W��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of Impairment on Financial Instruments to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�&�U�H�G�L�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J�V�´ Long-term and short-�W�H�U�P���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���Y�D�U�L�R�X�V���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���I�D�F�L�O�L�W�L�H�V���R�Q���W�K�H���E�D�V�L�V���R�I��
the assessment by independent rating agencies 

�³�'�H�E�W���W�R���(�T�X�L�W�\���5�D�W�L�R�´ Ratio of Total Borrowings to Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�'�L�V�E�X�U�V�H�P�H�Q�W�V�� �S�H�U�� �2�Q-roll 
�(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�´ 

Disbursements for the relevant Fiscal divided by the number of on-roll employees for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�'�L�V�E�X�U�V�H�P�H�Q�W�V�´ Total amount of new loans disbursed to the customers during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�'�L�V�E�X�U�V�H�P�H�Q�W�V���*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Percentage growth in disbursements for the relevant Fiscal over disbursements in the preceding Fiscal 

�³�(�%�,�7�'�$�´ Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation, calculated as Restated Profit/(loss) after 
tax for the relevant Fiscal plus total tax expenses, depreciation and amortisation expenses and finance 
costs 

�³�)�H�H���D�Q�G���2�W�K�H�U���,�Q�F�R�P�H�´ Sum of dividend income, profit on sale of investments (net), rental income, gain on derecognition of 
financial instrument on amortised cost basis, net gain on fair value changes, insurance commission, 
other charges and total other income for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�)�H�H���D�Q�G���2�W�K�H�U���,�Q�F�R�P�H��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of Fee and Other Income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���F�R�V�W��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of finance cost to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�*�1�3�$���5�D�W�L�R�´ Ratio of Stage 3 Loans to Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�,�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���,�Q�F�R�P�H��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of Interest income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�,�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W-�H�D�U�Q�L�Q�J���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�V�´ Total amount of investments in commercial paper, certificate of deposits, treasury bills, government 
securities and corporate bonds 

�³�/�L�T�X�L�G�L�W�\���F�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���U�D�W�L�R�´ High quality liquid assets (HQLAs) divided by Total Net Cash Outflows over the next 30 calendar days 

�³�/�7�9� ́ Ratio of total secured loans disbursed to the customers against value of mortgaged collateral(s)  

�³�0�6�0�(���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���'�L�V�E�X�U�V�H�P�H�Q�W�V�´ Total amount of new loans disbursed to MSME customers during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�1�H�W�� �$�V�V�H�W�� �9�D�O�X�H�� �S�H�U�� �(�T�X�L�W�\��
�6�K�D�U�H�´ 

Ratio of Net Worth  to the total number of Equity Shares outstanding as of the last day of the relevant 
Fiscal 

�³�1�H�W���,�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���,�Q�F�R�P�H�´ Interest income reduced by finance cost for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�1�H�W���,�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���,�Q�F�R�P�H���*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Percentage growth in Net Interest Income in the relevant Fiscal over the Net Interest Income in the 
preceding Fiscal. 
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Term Description 

�³�1�H�W���,�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���0�D�U�J�L�Q�´ Ratio of Net Interest Income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 
�³�1�H�W���7�R�W�D�O���,�Q�F�R�P�H�´ Total income reduced by finance cost for the relevant Fiscal 
�³�1�H�W���7�R�W�D�O���,�Q�F�R�P�H��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of Net Total Income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�´ Sum of equity share capital and other equity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 
�³�1�1�3�$�´ Stage 3 Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provisions) as of the last day of the 

relevant Fiscal 
�³�1�1�3�$���5�D�W�L�R�´ Ratio of NNPA to Total Gross Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as of 

the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�1�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���%�U�D�Q�F�K�H�V�´ Total number of active branches as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�1�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���2�Q-�U�R�O�O���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V�´ Total number of active on-roll employees as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�1�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���7�R�W�D�O���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V�´ Total number of active employees as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V�´ Sum of employee benefit expenses, depreciation and amortisation, net loss on fair value changes and 
other expenses for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of Operating Expenses to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�3�$�7���*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Growth in Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax for the relevant Fiscal over Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax 
for the preceding Fiscal 

�³�3�3�&�´ Products per customer, calculated as total loans disbursed (including non-lending products) by the 
number of distinct customers acquired during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�3�%�&�&�´ Profit before Credit Cost, calculated as Net Total Income reduced by Operating Expenses for the 
relevant Fiscal 

�³�3�%�&�&��Ratio�  ́ Ratio of PBCC to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal  

�³�3�&�5�´ Provision coverage ratio, calculated as the ratio of Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provisions) to 
Stage 3 Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G�� �%�D�V�L�F�� �(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V�� �S�H�U��
�(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�´ 

Restated profit/(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders by weighted average number of Equity 
Shares outstanding during the relevant Fiscal 

�³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G�� �'�L�O�X�W�H�G�� �(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V�� �S�H�U��
�(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�´ 

Restated profit/(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of 
Equity Shares outstanding during the relevant Fiscal plus the weighted average number of Equity Shares 
that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity Shares into Equity Shares of the 
Company  

�³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G���3�U�R�I�L�W��(loss) �D�I�W�H�U���W�D�[�´ Restated Profit/(loss) before tax reduced by tax expenses for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G���3�U�R�I�L�W�����O�R�V�V�����E�H�I�R�U�H���W�D�[�´ Net Total Income reduced by Operating Expenses and Impairment on Financial Instruments for the 
relevant Fiscal 

�³�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�´ Ratio of Restated Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to Average Total Gross Loans for the 
relevant Fiscal 

�³�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�´ Ratio of Restated Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to Average Net Worth for the relevant 
Fiscal 

�³�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���1�H�W���:�R�U�W�K�´ Restated Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal as a percentage of Net Worth as of the last day of 
the relevant Fiscal 

�³�6�H�W�W�O�H�P�H�Q�W�� �/�R�V�V�� �D�Q�G�� �%�D�G�� �'�H�E�W�V��
�:�U�L�W�W�H�Q���2�I�I�´ 

Settlement loss and bad debts written off (net of recoveries from bad debts written off) during the 
relevant Fiscal 

�³�6�S�U�H�D�G�´ Difference between Yield on Advances and Average Cost of Borrowings for the relevant Fiscal 

�³�6�W�D�J�H�������,�P�S�D�L�U�P�H�Q�W���$�O�O�R�Z�D�Q�F�H�´ Impairment allowance on Stage 3 Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V�  ́ Gross carrying amount of Stage 3 Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�7�L�H�U���,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O�´ Tier I capital computed basis the method provided by the regulator as at the last day of the relevant 
Fiscal 

�³�7�L�H�U���,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O���������´ Tier I capital divided by total risk weighted assets 

�³�7�L�H�U���,�,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O�´ Tier II capital computed basis the method provided by the regulator as at the last day of the relevant 
Fiscal 

�³�7�L�H�U���,�,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O���������´ Tier II capital divided by total risk weighted assets 

�³�7�R�W�D�O���$�V�V�H�W�V�´ Sum of total financial assets and total non-financial assets as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 
�³�7�R�W�D�O���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�´ Sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities as of the last 

day of the relevant Fiscal 
�³�7�R�W�D�O���&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�´ Number of distinct �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�� �V�H�U�Y�H�G�� �D�V�� �R�I�� �0�D�U�F�K�� ������ �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W�� �)�L�V�F�D�O�� �V�L�Q�F�H�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��

inception 

�³�7�R�W�D�O���*�U�R�V�V���/�R�D�Q�V�´ Aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers, including future principal, overdue principal, 
overdue interest and interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as of the 
last day of the relevant Fiscal 

�³�7�R�W�D�O���*�U�R�V�V���/�R�D�Q�V���*�U�R�Z�W�K�´ Percentage growth in Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal over the Total Gross 
Loans as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal 
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Term Description 

�³�7�R�W�D�O���*�U�R�V�V���/�R�D�Q�V�������$�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���1�H�W��
�:�R�U�W�K�´ 

Ratio of Total Gross Loans to Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant fiscal 

�³�:�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���/�7�9�´ Ratio of secured loans disbursed to a customer to the value of collateral mortgage 

�³�<�L�H�O�G���R�Q���$�G�Y�D�Q�F�H�V�´ Ratio of Interest Income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal 

 
Technical, Industry Related Abbreviations  

Term Description 
�³AAEC�  ́ Appreciable adverse effect on competition 
�³AI �  ́ Artificial intelligence 
�³ALM �  ́ Asset-liability management 
�³App�  ́ Mobile application 
�³ASM�  ́ Additional Surveillance Measure 
�³AWOW�  ́ Agile Way of Working 
�³CAGR�  ́ Compound annual growth rate 
�³CAR�  ́ Capital adequacy ratios 
�³CGU�  ́ Cash generating unit 
�³CIF�  ́ Corporate and institutional finance 
�³CRAR�  ́ Capital to risk (weighted) assets ratio 
�³CRILIC�  ́ Central Repository of Information on Large Credits 
CROMS�  ́ Clearcorp Repo Order Matching System 
�³CRWAs�  ́ Credit risk weighted assets 
�³CSR�  ́ Corporate Social Responsibility 
�³DPD�  ́ Days past due 
�³DSAs�  ́ Direct selling agents 
�³E2W�  ́ Electric two-wheelers 
�³EAD�  ́ Exposure at default 
�³ECBs�  ́ External commercial borrowings 
�³ECL�  ́ Estimated credit loss 
�³ECS�  ́ Electronic clearing system 
�³EIR�  ́ Effective interest rate 
�³EIS�  ́ Excess interest spread 
�³EMI�  ́ Equated monthly instalment 
�³ETC�  ́ Existing-to-credit 
�³FVTOCT�  ́ Fair value through other comprehensive income 
�³FVTPL�  ́ Fair value through profit or loss 
�³GNPA�  ́ Gross non-performing assets being the gross carrying amount of Stage 3 Loans as at the last day of the 

relevant Fiscal 
�³GPT�  ́ Generative Pre-trained Transformer 
�³GSM�  ́ Graded Surveillance Measures 
�³HFC�  ́ Housing finance company 
�³HIPL�  ́ Hero Instant Personal Loans 
�³ICAAP�  ́ Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment  
�³IRDAI �  ́ Insurance regulatory and development authority of India 
�³ISO�  ́ International Organisation for Standardisation 
�³IT�  ́ Information technology 
�³KPI�  ́ Key performance indicators 
�³KYC�  ́ Know Your Customer 
�³KYD�  ́ Know your DSA 
�³LGD�  ́ Loss given default 
�³LMS�  ́ Loan management system 
�³LTV�  ́ Loan to value 
�³MCA Portal�  ́ Online portal of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs 
�³ML�  ́ Machine learning 
�³MMI �  ́ Meri Monthly Instalment 
�³MSME�  ́ Micro, small and medium enterprise 
�³NBFC�  ́ Non-banking financial company 
�³NCDs�  ́ Non-convertible debentures 
�³NIM�  ́ Net Interest Margin 
�³NPA�  ́ Non-performing assets 
�³NNPA�  ́ Net non-performing assets 
�³NPS�  ́ Net promoter score 
�³NTC�  ́ New-to-credit 
�³PAT�  ́ Restated Profit/(loss) after tax 
�³PBCC�  ́ Profit before Credit Cost 
�³PBT�  ́ Restated Profit/(loss) before Tax  
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Term Description 
�³PCR�  ́ Provision Coverage Ratio 
�³PD�  ́ Probability of default 
�³PDC�  ́ Post-dated cheques 
�³PFIC�  ́ Passive foreign investment company 
�³PLR�  ́ Prime lending rate 
�³POCI�  ́ Purchased or originated credit impaired 
�³PPC�  ́ Products per customer 
�³ROA�  ́ Return on Assets 
�³ROE�  ́ Return on equity 
�³RoNW�  ́ Return on Net Worth 
�³SEO�  ́ Search engine optimisation 
�³SIAM�  ́ Society of Indian Automobile Manufacturers 
�³SIDBI�  ́ Small Industries Development Bank of India 
�³SMA�  ́ Special mention account 
�³SPPI�  ́ Solely payments of principal and interest 
�³STT�  ́ Securities transaction tax 

 
Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations  

Term Description 

�³
_�´�� �R�U�� �³�5�V���´��O�U�� �³�5�X�S�H�H�V�´�� �R�U��
�³�,�1�5�´ 

Indian Rupees 

�³�$�,�)�V�´ Alternative Investment Funds, as defined in, and registered under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

�³�$�*�0�  ́ Annual general meeting 

�³�$�6�´���R�U���³�$�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�V�´ Accounting standards issued by the ICAI 

�³�$�8�0� ́ �$�V�V�H�W���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W 

�³�%�Q�´���R�U���³�E�Q�´ Billion 

�³BSE�  ́ BSE Limited  

�³Category I AIF�  ́ �$�,�)�V���Z�K�R���D�U�H���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���D�V���³�&�D�W�H�J�R�U�\���,���$�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�Y�H���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���)�X�Q�G�V�´���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���$�,�)���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V 

�³Category I FPIs�  ́ FPIs who are �U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���D�V���³Category I foreign portfolio investors�´���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���)�3�,���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� 

�³Category II AIF�  ́ �$�,�)�V���Z�K�R���D�U�H���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���D�V���³�&�D�W�H�J�R�U�\���,�,���$�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�Y�H���,�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���)�X�Q�G�V�´���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���$�,�)���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V 

�³Category II FPIs�  ́ �)�3�,�V���Z�K�R���D�U�H���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���D�V���³Category II foreign portfolio investors�´���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���)�3�,���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� 

�³Category III AIF�  ́ �$�,�)�V�� �Z�K�R�� �D�U�H�� �U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G�� �D�V�� �³�&�D�W�H�J�R�U�\�� �,�,�,�� �$�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�Y�H�� �,�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�� �)�X�Q�G�V�´�� �X�Q�G�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �6�(�%�,�� �$�,�)��
Regulations 

�³CDSL�  ́ Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

�³CIN�  ́ Corporate Identity Number  

�³�&�L�Y�L�O���&�R�G�H�´ Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 

�³�&�,�5�3�´ Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 

�³Companies Act�´�� �R�U�� �³�&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V��
�$�F�W�������������´ 

Companies Act, 2013, as applicable, along with the relevant rules, regulations, clarifications and 
modifications made thereunder 

�³Consolidated FDI Policy�  ́ Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT under DPIIT File Number 
5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated the October 15, 2020, effective from October 15, 2020  

�³CrPC�  ́ Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 

�³Depositories�  ́ Together, NSDL and CDSL 

�³Depositories Act�  ́ Depositories Act, 1996 

�³DIN�  ́ Director Identification Number 

�³DP ID�  ́ �'�H�S�R�V�L�W�R�U�\���3�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�Q�W�¶�V���,�G�H�Q�W�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q 

�³�'�3�´���R�U���³�'�H�S�R�V�L�W�R�U�\���3�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�Q�W�´ A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

�³DPIIT�  ́ Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 
Government of India (formerly known as Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion) 

�³EGM�  ́ Extraordinary general meeting 

�³�(�0�,�´�� Equated Monthly Instalment 

�³EPS�  ́ Earnings per equity share 

�³Factories Act�  ́ Factories Act, 1948 

�³FDI�  ́ Foreign direct investment 

�³FEMA�  ́ The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder 



 

16 

Term Description 

�³FEMA Rules�  ́ Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

�³�)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �<�H�D�U�´�� �R�U�� �³�)�L�V�F�D�O�´�� �R�U��
�³�)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U�´���R�U���³�)�<�´ 

Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular year 

�³FPI�  ́ Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

�³FVCI�  ́ Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations 

�³�*�R�,�´�� �R�U�� �³�*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�´�� �R�U��
�³�&�H�Q�W�U�D�O���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�´ 

Government of India 

�³GDP�  ́ Gross domestic product 

�³GST�  ́ Goods and services tax 

�³ICAI �  ́ The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

�³IFRS�  ́ International Financial Reporting Standards 

�³Income Tax Act�  ́ The Income-tax Act, 1961 

�³Ind AS�  ́ Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 

�³India�  ́ Republic of India 

�³�,�Q�G�L�D�Q���*�$�$�3�´���R�U���³�,�*�$�$�3�´ Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with Rule 
7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 
2016 

�³�,�Q�G�L�D�Q���6�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V���/�D�Z�V�´ Indian Securities Laws include among others the SEBI Act, SEBI FUTP Regulations, SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, SEBI Listing Regulations, SEBI Takeover Regulations and SEBI PIT Regulations 

�³IPC�  ́ Indian Penal Code, 1860 

�³IPO�  ́ Initial public offering 

�³IRDAI �  ́ Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

�³IST�  ́ Indian Standard Time 

�³IT�  ́ Information Technology 

�³IT Act�  ́ The Information Technology Act, 2000 

�³KYC�  ́ Know Your Customer 

�³MCA�  ́ Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

�³�0�Q�´���R�U���³�P�Q�´ Million  

�³NACH�  ́ National Automated Clearing House 

�³National Investment Fund�  ́ National Investment Fund set up by resolution F. No. 2/3/2005-DD-II dated November 23, 2005 of the 
GoI, published in the Gazette of India 

�³NAV�  ́ Net Asset Value  

�³NBFC�  ́ Non-Banking Financial Companies 

�³NEFT�  ́ National Electronic Fund Transfer 

�³Negotiable Instruments Act�  ́ The Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

�³�1�+�%�´ National Housing Board 

�³�1�+�%���$�F�W�´ The National Housing Bank Act, 1987 

�³NPCI�  ́ National Payments Corporation of India 

�³NRE�  ́ Non- Resident External 

�³NRO�  ́ Non-Resident Ordinary 

�³NSDL�  ́ National Securities Depository Limited 

�³NSE�  ́ National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

�³�2�&�%�´�� �R�U�� �³�2�Y�H�U�V�H�D�V�� �&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H��
�%�R�G�\�´ 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the extent of at 
least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of beneficial interest is 
irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence on October 3, 2003 and 
immediately before such date had taken benefits under the general permission granted to OCBs under 
FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer  

�³p.a.�  ́ Per annum 

�³P/E Ratio�  ́ Price to Earnings Ratio 

�³PAN�  ́ Permanent Account Number  

�³RBI�  ́ Reserve Bank of India 
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Term Description 

�³�5�%�,���$�F�W�´ Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 

�³Regulation S�  ́ Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

�³RTGS�  ́ Real Time Gross Settlement 

�³Rule 144A�  ́ Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act 

�³�6�$�5�)�$�(�6�, Act�  ́ Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 

�³SCRA�  ́ Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

�³SCRR�  ́ Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

�³SEBI�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

�³SEBI Act�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

�³SEBI AIF Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 

�³SEBI BTI Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 

�³�6�(�%�,���)�8�7�3���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities 
Market) Regulations, 2003 

�³SEBI FPI Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

�³SEBI FVCI Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000  

�³�6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���0�D�V�W�H�U���&�L�U�F�X�O�D�U�´ SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023 

�³SEBI ICDR Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018 

�³SEBI Listing Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

�³SEBI Merchant Bankers 
Regulations�  ́

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

�³SEBI Mutual Fund Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

�³�6�(�%�,���5�7�$���0�D�V�W�H�U���&�L�U�F�X�O�D�U�´ SEBI master circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 7, 
2024 

�³SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 
Regulations, 2021 

�³SEBI Takeover Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 
2011 

�³SEBI VCF Regulations�  ́ Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as repealed pursuant 
to the SEBI AIF Regulations 

�³State Government�  ́ The government of a state in India 

�³Stock Exchanges�  ́ BSE and NSE 

�³STT�  ́ Securities Transaction Tax  

�³Systemically Important NBFC�  ́
or �³NBFC-SI�  ́

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations 

�³TAN�  ́ Tax deduction account number 

�³U.S. QIBs�  ́ �³�T�X�D�O�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���E�X�\�H�U�V�´�����D�V���G�H�I�L�Q�H�G���L�Q���5�X�O�H���������$ 

�³U.S. Securities Act�  ́ U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

�³�8���6���´�� �R�U�� �³�8�6�$�´�� �R�U�� �³�8�Q�L�W�H�G��
�6�W�D�W�H�V�´ 

United States of America including its territories and possessions, any State of the United States, and 
the District of Columbia 

�³�8�6�'�´���R�U���³�8�6���´ United States Dollars 

�³VCFs�  ́ Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 or the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, as the case may be 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures and the terms of the Offer and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport 
to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant to prospective investors. 
This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing 
�H�O�V�H�Z�K�H�U�H���L�Q���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���W�L�W�O�H�G���³�5�L�V�N���)�D�F�W�R�U�V�´�����³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´�����³�&�D�S�L�W�D�O���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�´����
�³�2�E�M�H�F�W�V�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U�´���� �³�,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�� �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z�´�����³�2�X�U�� �%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�´���� �³�2�X�U�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�Us �D�Q�G�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�� �*�U�R�X�S�´���� �³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G��
�&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�´�����³�2�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���/�L�W�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V�´�����³�2�I�I�H�U���3�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�´���D�Q�G���³Main 
Provisions of the Articles of Association�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J on pages 31, 98, 123, 147, 237, 321, 361, 479, 536 and 558, respectively. 

Primary Business of our Company 

We are a NBFC offering a diversified suite of financial products catered primarily to the growing retail customer segment and 
the rapidly formalising micro, small and medium �H�Q�W�H�U�S�U�L�V�H�����³MSME�´�����F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�����:�H���R�I�I�H�U���U�H�W�D�L�O�����0�6�0�(���D�Q�G��
�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���D�Q�G���L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H�����³CIF�´�����O�R�D�Q�V�����2�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���O�R�D�Q�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H�����S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O���D�Q�G���P�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���O�R�D�Q�V�����:�H���K�D�G���D�V�V�H�W�V��
�X�Q�G�H�U�� �P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�� ���³AUM �´���� �R�I�� 
_���������������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �D�V�� �D�W��March 31, 2024, of which our retail and MSME loan verticals 
contributed 65.08% and 20.80%, respectively. Since our inception in 1991, we have grown our customer base to 11.80 million 
customers as at March 31, 2024. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³Our Business�´�¶��beginning on page 237. 

Industry in which our Company Operates 

According to the CRISIL Report, t�K�H���³�$�V�S�L�U�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�´���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�����F�K�D�U�D�F�W�H�U�L�V�H�G���E�\���K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H�V��of 
_��������-
1.00 million represents a significant growth opportunity. Aspiring India households is expected to grow from 103.00 million in 
Fiscal 2022 to 181.00 million in Fiscal 2030. Favourable consumer demographics, rising incomes and higher aspirations are 
expected to boost personal loan growth. MSME customers are also an increasingly attractive customer base with the shift 
towards the formalisation and digitisation of MSMEs generating additional data points and improving the efficacy of credit 
assessments. There was an �0�6�0�(���F�U�H�G�L�W���J�D�S���R�I��
_���������������W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�������������������� 

For fur�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³Industry Overview�  ́beginning on page 147. 

Our Promoters 

Our Promoters are Hero MotoCorp Limited, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, 
Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm), Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal, Suman Kant Munjal, Renuka Munjal and 
Abhimanyu Munjal.  

�)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Promoters and Promoter Group�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��321. 

Offer Size  

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer.  

Offer of Equity Shares(1)(2)(3) �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K �I�R�U���F�D�V�K���D�W���S�U�L�F�H���R�I��
_�>�”�@���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H��of face value 
�R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���D���S�U�H�P�L�X�P���R�I���>�”�@���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�� aggregating up to 
_ 36,681.34 million. 

of which  
Fresh Issue(1)* Up to �>�”�@��Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K, aggregating up to 
_21,000.00 million 
Offer for Sale(2) Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K, aggregating up to 
_15,681.34 million  
The Offer comprises:  
Employee Reservation 
Portion(3) 

Up to �>�”�@��Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@��million 

Shareholder Reservation 
Portion(3)(4) 

Up to �>�”�@��Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@��million 

Net Offer Up to �>�”�@��Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@��million 
*  Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the 
amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-
IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately 
intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 
may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 
disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 
of the RHP and Prospectus. 

(1) The Offer has been authorized by the resolution of our Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 29, 2024, and the Fresh Issue has been authorised 
by a special resolution passed by our Shareholders through postal ballot declared on June 30, 2024.  

(2) Our Board and IPO Committee have taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to their resolutions 
dated July 29, 2024 and July 31, 2024, respectively. Each of the Selling Shareholders has severally and not jointly confirmed its respective eligibility to 
participate in the Offer for Sale in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not 
jointly, confirms its compliance with the conditions specified in Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable to such Selling 
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Shareholder, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. �)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���D�Q�G���³�2�W�K�H�U���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\���'�L�V�F�O�R�V�X�U�H�V�´��
beginning on pages 81 and 501 respectively. 

(3) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 
to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. In the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation 
Portion (if any), the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in 
�H�[�F�H�V�V���R�I��	æ���������������������V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���$�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W���P�D�G�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��	æ�������������������7�K�H���X�Q�Vubscribed portion, if 
any, in the Em�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����D�I�W�H�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���X�S���W�R��	æ�������������������� �V�K�D�O�O���E�H���D�G�G�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���1�H�W���2�I�I�H�U����The unsubscribed portion, if any, in the 
Shareholder Reservation Portion, shall be added to the Net Issue. The Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 5% of our post-Offer paid-up 
Equity Share capital. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can also Bid under the Retail Portion in the Net Offer 
and such Bids will not be treated as multiple Bids�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��81.  

(4) The Shareholder Reservation Portion shall not exceed 10�����R�I���W�K�H���,�V�V�X�H���V�L�]�H�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Offer �6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�´ beginning on page 531. 

�7�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �D�Q�G�� �1�H�W�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �V�K�D�O�O�� �F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�� �>�”�@���� �D�Q�G�� �>�”�@���� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �S�R�V�W�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �S�D�L�G�� �X�S��Equity Share capital of our Company, 
respectively. �)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³The Offer�´���D�Q�G���³Offer Structure�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��81 and 531, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer  

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

Objects  Estimated Amount  
(in 
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��(1)(2) 

�$�X�J�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �7�L�H�U���± �,�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �E�D�V�H�� �W�R�� �P�H�H�W�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��future capital requirements 
towards onward lending 

�>�”�@ 

(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to the filing with the RoC. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the 
amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-
IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately 
intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 
may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 
disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 
of the RHP and Prospectus 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Objects of the Offer�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��123. 

Aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding of our Promoter, members of the Promoter Group and Selling 
Shareholders  

Category of Shareholders Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  
No. of Equity Shares Percentage of pre-

Offer paid-up Equity 
Share capital (%)$ 

No. of Equity Shares Percentage of post-
Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital on a 
fully diluted basis (%) 

Promoters 
Dr. Pawan Munjal 592,259 0.36 [�”] [�”] 
Renu Munjal 410,740 0.25 [�”] [�”] 
Suman Kant Munjal 184,534 0.11 [�”] [�”] 
Renuka Munjal  16,373 0.01 [�”] [�”] 
Abhimanyu Munjal 151,229 0.09 [�”] [�”] 
Hero MotoCorp Limited 65,159,165# 39.56 [�”] [�”] 
Bahadur Chand Investments Private 
Limited 

25,896,764 15.72 [�”] [�”] 

Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash 
(Partnership Firm)^ 

13,576,431# 8.24 [�”] [�”] 

Hero InvestCorp Private Limited 3,433,008  2.08 [�”] [�”] 
Promoter Group 
Annuvrat Munjal  342,945 0.21 [�”] [�”] 
Sunil Kant Munjal  314,502 0.19 [�”] [�”] 
Ujjwal Munjal  224,420 0.14 [�”] [�”] 
Rahul Munjal  224,166 0.14 [�”] [�”] 
Supria Munjal  190,978 0.12 [�”] [�”] 
Vasudha Dinodia  190,978 0.12 [�”] [�”] 
Akshay Munjal  187,324 0.11 [�”] [�”] 
Radhika Uppal  104,805 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Vidur Munjal  99,531 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Geeta Anand  99,423 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Aniesha Munjal  91,704 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Munjal Acme Packaging Systems 
Private Limited  

1,921,968 1.17 [�”] [�”] 

Pawan Munjal Family Trust 2,608,575# 1.58 [�”] [�”] 
R.K. Munjal & Sons Trust 2,608,575#  1.58 [�”] [�”] 
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Category of Shareholders Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  
No. of Equity Shares Percentage of pre-

Offer paid-up Equity 
Share capital (%)$ 

No. of Equity Shares Percentage of post-
Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital on a 
fully diluted basis (%) 

Munjal Family Trust 150,682 0.09 [�”] [�”] 
Survam Trust 607,541# 0.37 [�”] [�”] 
Vinod Ahuja HUF 37,000 0.02 [�”] [�”] 
Love Kumar Khosla 13,456 0.01 [�”] [�”] 
Vandana Raheja 7,204 0.00 [�”] [�”] 
Savita Grover 1,500 0.00 [�”] [�”] 
Bindu Gupta 20 0.00 [�”] [�”] 
Selling Shareholders 
AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. 
Ltd.  

17,036,363# 10.34 [�”] [�”] 

Apis Growth II (Hibiscus)Pte. Ltd.  2,048,781 1.24 
 

[�”] [�”] 

Link Investment Trust (through 
Vikas Srivastava) 

196,174 0.12 
 

[�”] [�”] 

Otter Limited  12,882,170 7.82 [�”] [�”] 
Total  151,613,376 ^^  92.04 [�”] [�”] 

*  Subject to completion of the Offer and finalization of the Allotment. 
#  Assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share. �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�&�3�6�����V�H�H���³�&�D�S�L�W�D�O���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H �± Preference Share Capital-Details of CCPS�´���R�Q��

page 104. 
 ̂ Held by Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal on behalf of Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm). 

$ The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by a Shareholder and such 
number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share and exercise of vested 
options under the ESOP 2017, as applicable. �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�&�3�6�����V�H�H���³�&�D�S�L�W�D�O���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���± Preference Share Capital-�'�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���&�&�3�6�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 
104. 

^  ̂ Includes 2,088 Equity Shares held by Late Raj Kumari Khosla which are subject to transmission. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�����V�H�H���³Capital Structure�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��98. 

Summary of Restated Consolidated Financial Information  

The following details are derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 
and March 31, 2022.  

���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�W�D�W�H�G�� 
Particulars As at and for the 

Financial Year 
ended March 31, 

2024 

As at and for the 
Financial Year 

ended March 31, 
2023 

As at and for the 
Financial Year 

ended March 31, 
2022 

Equity Share capital 1,273.06 1,273.06 1,273.06 
Net worth(i) 57,659.70 52,434.40 47,675.20 
Total income 83,597.31 64,475.45 47,975.13 
Restated profit/(loss) after tax  6,370.48 4,799.47 (1,918.98) 
Adjusted profit/(loss) after tax(ii) 9,857.38 7,899.99 (1,918.98) 
Restated Basic earnings per equity share (face value of 
_ 10 each) 
(in 
_) 

50.04  37.70  (15.07) 

Restated Diluted earnings per equity share (face value of 
_10 each) 
(in 
_) 

49.94  37.67  (15.07) 

Return on Net Worth ���³�5�RNW�´��(iii ) (%) 11.05% 9.15% (4.03)% 
Net Asset Value per Equity Share(iv) ���L�Q��
_�� 452.92  411.87 374.49 
Adjusted Net Asset Value per Equity Share (v) ���L�Q��
_��   658.03 593.33 374.49 
Total borrowings(vi)  461,694.76 366,278.60 286,797.30 

Notes:  
The ratios have been computed as follows: 
(i) Net worth means sum of equity share capital and other equity as of the last day of relevant fiscal.  
(ii)  Restated Profit/(loss) after tax excluding CCPS cost for the relevant fiscal. 
(iii)  Return on Net Worth ���³�5oNW�´����(%) represents Restated profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant fiscal as a percentage of net worth as of the last day of 

relevant fiscal. 
(iv) Net Asset Value per Equity Share represents Net Worth as at the end of the relevant fiscal, as divided by the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the 

end of the relevant Fiscal. 
(v) Adjusted Net Asset Value per Equity Share represents Adjusted Net Worth as at the end of the relevant fiscal, as divided by the number of Equity Shares 

outstanding at the end of the relevant Fiscal. 
(vi) Total borrowings represent sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities as of the last day of relevant fiscal.  

For further details, see �³Restated Consolidated Financial Information�  ́beginning on page 361. 
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Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information  

There are no qualifications included by the Statutory Auditors in their audit reports and hence no effect is required to be given 
in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Summary of Outstanding Litigation  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as disclosed in the section 
�W�L�W�O�H�G�� �³Outstanding Litigation and Other Material Developments�´��beginning on page 479 in terms of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations is provided below:  

Name of entity Criminal 
proceedings 

Tax 
proceedings 

Statutory or 
regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 
actions by the 
SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 
our Promoter 

Material civil 
litigations 

Aggregate amount 
involved  

���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���A 

Company 
By the 
Company 

�����
 �1���$�� �1���$�� �1���$�� ���� ������������������ 

Against the 
Company 

���� ���� �� �1�L�O �� ���������������� 

Directors 
By our 
Directors$ 

�1�L�O �1���$ �1���$�� �1���$�� �1�L�O �1�L�O 

Against the 
Directors$ 

�� �� �1�L�O �1���$�� �� ���������������� 

Promoters 
By our 
Promoters 

�� �1���$�� �1���$�� �1���$�� �1�L�O �1�L�O 

Against our 
Promoters 

���� ���� �� �1�L�O �1�L�O �������������������� 

Subsidiary 
By Subsidiary �� �1�L�O �1���$�� �1���$�� �1�L�O �1�L�O 
Against 
Subsidiary 

 
 �� 

�� �1�L�O �1���$�� �1�L�O �������� 

 ̂ To the extent quantifiable.  
$ Excludes litigations involving our Individual Promoters  
*  This does not include the consolidated disclosure for recovery cases under Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and Payment and Settlement Systems Act, 

�����������G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���L�Q���³�2�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���/�L�W�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V���± Litigations involving our Company �± Re�F�R�Y�H�U�\���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��486, since 
these are not material civil litigation 

As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding litigations involving the Group Companies, which 
may have a material impact on our Company. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���R�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���O�L�W�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q���S�U�R�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J�V�����V�H�H���³Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J��
on page 479. 

Risk Factors 

The following is a summary of the top ten risk factors in relation to our Company:  

1. We sourced 99.04%, 99.69% and 99.93% of our two-�Z�K�H�H�O�H�U���O�R�D�Q�V���I�U�R�P���R�X�U���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�����+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V��
two-wheeler dealership in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any decline in demand for Hero two-wheelers 
may adversely affect us; 

2. Stage 3 Loans amounted to 4.02%, 5.11% and 7.54% of Total Gross Loan as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. Non-payment or default by our customers and our inability to provide any adequate provisioning 
coverage for non-performing assets may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition; 

3. O�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��retail business depends on  new-to-credit borrowers We may not be able to properly assess the credit 
of new-to-credit borrowers, and loans extended to such new-to-credit borrowers may accordingly have a higher risk 
of non-performance or default; 

4. Retails finance, comprising vehicle loans, personal loans and mortgage loans, and micro, small and medium enterprises 
finance constituted 85.88%, 83.14% and 79.02% of our assets under management as  at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 
2022, respectively. We are susceptible to any adverse developments that reduce demand for our loans and/or increase 
loan default rates amongst retail and micro, small and medium enterprises customers. 
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5. Certain Promoters have been and are currently subject to certain regulatory proceedings initiated by authorities. Any 
adverse outcome in such proceedings may lead to reputational risks. 

6. We rely extensively on our information technology systems and any unforeseen internal or external disruptions, 
downtime and inadequacy may have a detrimental impact on our operations; 

7. Changes in interest rates may affect our treasury operations, causing our net interest income to decline; 

8. We extend fixed rate and floating rate loans to customers, and any adverse change in interest rates could cause our net 
interest income to decline and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition; 

9. In Fiscals 2024, 2023, 2022, unsecured loans comprised 39.13%, 37.18% and 31.76% of our total assets under 
management, respectively. If we are unable to recover such receivables in a timely manner or at all, our business, 
results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected; and 

10. We are subject to regulations and periodic inspections by regulatory authorities in India. Non-compliance with 
regulations and observations made during their inspections could expose us to penalties, suspension and restrictions 
as well as cancellation of our license.  

For further �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���U�L�V�N�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�R���X�V�����V�H�H���³Risk Factors�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��31. Investors are advised to read the risk 
factors carefully before making an investment decision in the Offer.  

Summary of Contingent Liabilities 

The details of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information are set 
forth in the table below:  

��	æ���L�Q��million) 
Sr. No. Particulars As at March 31, 2024 
1.  VAT matters under appeal 2.00 
2.  Income tax matters:   

a. Appeals/ writ by the Group 1,126.17 
b. Appeals by the Income tax department 3.30 

3.  Bank guarantee 5.00 
Total 1,136.47 

 
For details on �F�R�Q�W�L�Q�J�H�Q�W���O�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����D�V���S�H�U���,�Q�G���$�6�����������V�H�H���³Restated Consolidated Financial Information �± Annexure VI �± Note 
38. Contingent Liabilities, Commitments and Leasing Arrangements�  ́on page 420. 

Summary of Related Party Transactions  

A summary of related party transactions as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 �± Related Party Disclosures entered into by 
our Company with related parties for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 derived 
from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information are as follows:  

(�,�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
Name of the Related Party Nature of the Transaction For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 
For the year 

ended March 31, 
2023 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022 
Hero MotoCorp Limited Dividend received 0.18 0.10 0.13 

Dividend paid 424.70 - 52.43 
Dividend paid on compulsorily 
convertible preference shares 

166.27 - - 

Lease rental received - 1.10 17.28 
Subvention income 28.83 30.60 87.41 
Reimbursement for sale of 
operating lease vehicles 

- 2.10                       7.50 

Issuance of compulsorily 
convertible preference shares 

- 7,000.00 - 

Bahadur Chand Investment Private 
Limited �± Core Investment Company 

Dividend paid  209.76             - 25.90 

Cosmic Kitchen Private Limited Staff welfare expense and others 22.22 9.30 2.17 
Business Promotion Expense 1.17 4.20 - 

Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash 
(Partnership firm) 

Dividend paid 98.19 - 12.12 
Dividend paid on compulsorily 
convertible preference shares 

19.00 - - 

Issuance of compulsorily 
convertible preference shares 

- 800.00 - 



 

23 

Name of the Related Party Nature of the Transaction For the year ended 
March 31, 2024 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022 
Hero InvestCorp Private Limited Dividend paid 27.81 - 3.43 
Munjal Acme Packaging Systems 
Private Limited 

Dividend paid 15.57 - 1.92 

Ather Energy Private Limited Loan given (including interest 
capitalisation) 

- 1,500.00 1,300.00 

Loan repaid 1,067.47 1,338.00 444.66 
Processing fees received - 18.80 26.00 
Interest received/accrued 216.55 171.60 249.74 
Subvention income 5.53 - - 
Margin money paid 30.44 - - 
Other charges - - 0.22 

Hero Solar Energy Private Limited Loan given (including interest 
capitalisation) 

- - 2,500.00 

Loan repaid 502.15 1,760.80 250.00 
Processing fees received - - 25.00 
Interest received/accrued 5.80 182.30 163.79 
Interest waiver 3.80 - - 

Motherson Lease Solution Limited$ Loan given - - 425.00 
Interest received/accrued - 33.50 0.28 
Loan repaid - 425.80 - 
Dividend paid 0.39 - - 

Hero Wind Energy Private Limited Loan repaid - - 2,507.65 
Interest received/accrued - - 201.96 

Motherson Auto Limited$ Loan repaid - - 676.28 
Interest received/accrued - - 40.17 

Hero Mind Mine Institute Private 
limited 

Employee�¶s training expense 0.95 2.20 4.80 

SR Dinodia & Co. LLP Professional Fee - - 0.21 
BML Munjal University Employee�¶s training expense 4.36 - 2.18 
Hamari Asha Foundation Induction Expense 0.19 - - 

Business Promotion Expense 2.71 - - 
Elvy Lifestyle Private Limited General Office Expense 0.34 - - 
Key management personnel and their 
relatives 

Short term employee benefits#* 457.44 318.00 223.84 
Post�±employment benefits# - - - 
Other long-term benefits# - - - 
Dividend paid 29.49 - 3.04 
Director sitting fee/commission 12.70 2.40 3.37 
Loan given - - 38.32 
Loan repaid - - 168.87 
Interest received/accrued - - 7.98 
Reimbursement of expenses 0.51 - - 
# Does not include gratuity and compensated absences as these are provided based on the group as a whole. 
*Includes variable pay/ commission on payment basis since accruals are made at the Group level and are 
subject to requisite approvals. 

$ Ceased to be a related party from February 5, 2024. 

For details of the related party transactions, see �³Restated Consolidated Financial Information �± Annexure VI �± Note 39. Related 
Party Transactions�´��on page 421.  

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by the Promoters and Selling Shareholders of our 
Company 

Except as stated below, there have been no Equity Shares that were acquired in the last one year preceding the date of this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus by our Promoters or the Selling Shareholders. 

Name of the Promoters Number of Equity Shares acquired in the last 
one year 

�:�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���S�U�L�F�H���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H����
_���
 

Abhimanyu Munjal 548 2,500 
*  As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP, by way of their certificate dated July 31, 2024. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Capital Structure �± Notes to the Capital Structure �± Equity share capital history of our Company�´���R�Q��
page 100. 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and 
the Selling Shareholders in three years, eighteen months and one year immediately preceding this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus  
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Period  Weighted Average Cost of 
�$�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q�����L�Q��
_��  

�&�D�S���3�U�L�F�H���L�V���µ�;�¶���W�L�P�H�V���W�K�H��
Weighted Average Cost of 

Acquisition* 

Range of acquisition price: 
Lowest Price �± Highest Price  

���L�Q��
_��^   
Last one year  60.49 �>�”�@ Nil �± 2,500 
Last eighteen months  60.49 �>�”�@ Nil �± 2,500 
Last three years  60.49 �>�”�@ Nil �± 2,500 

*  To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band.  
 ̂ As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP, by way of their certificate dated July 31, 2024. 

Note:  
1. CCPS has not been included in calculation of weighted average cost of acquisition for last 1 year, 18 months and 3 years. 
2. Weighted average cost of acquisition has been computed based on the equity shares acquired/allotted/purchased (including acquisition pursuant to 

transfer but excluding equity shares acquired pursuant to transmission of shares) 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of the Promoters and the Selling Shareholders 

The weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share acquired by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders, as on the 
date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

Name of the Promoters / 
Selling Shareholders 

Number of Equity Shares held 
pre conversion of CCPS 

Number of Equity Shares held 
post conversion of CCPS# 

Weighted average cost of 
Acquisition per Equity  Share 

(in 
_)* $ 
Promoters    
Dr. Pawan Munjal 592,259 592,259 343.26 
Renu Munjal 410,740 410,740 268.61 
Suman Kant Munjal 184,534 184,534 750.00 
Renuka Munjal  16,373 16,373 212.76 
Abhimanyu Munjal 151,229 151,229 320.63 
Hero MotoCorp Limited 52,431,893 65,159,165 332.06 
Bahadur Chand Investments 
Private Limited 

25,896,764 25,896,764 324.66 

Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash 
(Partnership Firm)^ 

12,121,886 13,576,431 214.10 

Hero InvestCorp Private Limited 3,433,008 3,433,008 221.24 
Selling Shareholders    
AHVF II Holdings Singapore II 
Pte. Ltd.  

Nil  17,036,363 550.00 

Apis Growth II (Hibiscus)Pte. 
Ltd.  

2,048,781 2,048,781 820.00 

Link Investment Trust (through 
Vikas Srivastava) 

196,174 196,174 562.07 

Otter Limited  12,882,170 12,882,170 559.82 
*  As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP, pursuant to their certificate dated July 31, 2024. 
# Assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share. �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�&�3�6�����V�H�H���³�&�D�S�L�W�D�O���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���± Preference Share Capital-Details of CCPS�´���R�Q��

page 103. 
 ̂ Held by Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal on behalf of Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm). 323,600 Equity shares 

held by Late Mrs. Santosh Munjal are currently under transmission to BMOP. 
$      Weighted average cost of acquisition has been computed based on the Equity Shares acquired/allotted/purchased (including acquisition pursuant to 

transfer but excluding equity shares acquired pursuant to transmission of shares). However, the Equity Shares disposed off have been not been considered 
while computing average cost of price. 

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired in the last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholders and the Shareholders 
with rights to nominate one or more directors on the Board or other rights 

Except as stated below, there have been no Equity Shares or Preference Shares that were acquired in the last three years 
preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the Selling 
Shareholders and the Shareholders with rights to nominate one or more directors on the Board or other rights. 

A. Equity Shares  

Name of the 
acquirer/shareholder 

Date of acquisition of 
Equity Shares 

Number of Equity 
Shares acquired 

Face value per Equity 
Share# 

Acquisition price per 
Equity Share 

���L�Q��
_���
 
Promoters  
Abhimanyu Munjal June 27, 2024 548 10 2,500 
Dr. Pawan Munjal February 1, 2022 315,000 ̂ 10 -. 
Promoter Group 
Munjal Family Trust August 28, 2023 150,682# 10 Nil  

*  As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP, pursuant to their certificate dated July 31, 2024. 
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 ̂ Shareholding of Late Santosh Munjal i.e. 315,000 Equity Shares were transmitted to Dr. Pawan Munjal due to her demise. 
# Munjal Family Trust has acquired 150,682 Equity Shares from Abhimanyu Munjal by way of gift on August 28, 2023. 

B. Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares 

Name of the 
acquirer/shareholder 

Date of acquisition of 
CCPS 

Number of CCPS 
acquired 

Face value per CCPS Acquisition price per 
�&�&�3�6�����L�Q��
_��* 

Promoters 
Hero MotoCorp Limited  June 16, 2022 12,727,272 Class B 

CCPS  
550 550 

Brijmohan Lal Om 
Parkash (Partnership 
Firm)̂  

June 16, 2022 1,454,545 Class B 
CCPS 

550 550 

Promoter Group 
RK Munjal and Sons 
Trust  

June 16, 2022 1,818,181 Class B 
CCPS  

550 550 

Pawan Munjal Family 
Trust 

June 16, 2022 1,818,181 Class B 
CCPS  

550 550 

Survam Trust  June 16, 2022 363,636 Class B CCPS 550 550 
Selling Shareholders   
AHVF II Holdings 
Singapore II Pte Ltd.  

June 16, 2022 17,036,363 Class A 
CCPS  

550 550 

Shareholders with special rights 
AHVF II Holdings 
Singapore II Pte Ltd.  

June 16, 2022 17,036,363 Class A 
CCPS  

550 550 

*  As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP, pursuant to their certificate dated July 31, 2024. 
^  Held by Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal on behalf of Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm). 

Issue of Equity Shares made in the last one year for consideration other than cash 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the one year preceding the date of this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus. 

Split or consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year  

Our Company has not undertaken split or consolidation of the Equity Shares in the last one year preceding the date of this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus. 

Financing Arrangements 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Directors of our 
Promoters, our Directors or any of their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, 
during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Details of pre-IPO placement 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement to any person(s) of up to �>�”�@���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V��
�I�R�U�� �D�Q�� �D�P�R�X�Q�W�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_4,200 million, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 
undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is 
completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance 
with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 
Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior 
to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the 
Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 
in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the 
relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

Our Company has not applied for or received any exemption from the SEBI from complying with any provisions of securities 
laws, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, IND USTRY AND MARKET DATA  

Certain Conventions 

�$�O�O���U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�V�� �W�R���³India�´�� �F�R�Q�W�D�L�Q�H�G���L�Q���W�K�L�V�� �'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J�� �3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�� �D�U�H�� �W�R���W�K�H�� �5�H�S�X�E�O�L�F�� �R�I�� �,�Q�G�L�D�� �D�Q�G���L�W�V���W�H�U�U�L�W�R�U�L�H�V���D�Q�G��
�S�R�V�V�H�V�V�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���D�O�O���U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�V���K�H�U�H�L�Q���W�R���W�K�H���³�*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�´�����³�,�Q�G�L�D�Q���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�´�����³�*�R�,�´�����³�&�H�Q�W�U�D�O���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�´���R�U���W�K�H���³�6�W�D�W�H��
�*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�´���D�U�H���W�R���W�K�H���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�����F�H�Q�W�U�D�O���R�U���V�W�D�W�H�����D�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H�� �$�O�O���U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�V���W�R���W�K�H���³�8���6���´�����³�8�6�´�����³�8���6���$�´���R�U��
�³�8�Q�L�W�H�G���6�W�D�W�H�V�´���D�U�H���W�R���W�K�H���8�Q�L�W�H�G���6�W�D�W�H�V���R�I���$�P�H�U�L�F�D���D�Q�G���L�W�V���W�H�U�U�L�W�R�U�L�H�V���D�Q�G���Sossessions.  

�8�Q�O�H�V�V�� �R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H�� �V�S�H�F�L�I�L�H�G���� �D�Q�\�� �W�L�P�H�� �P�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�H�G�� �L�Q�� �W�K�L�V�� �'�U�D�I�W�� �5�H�G�� �+�H�U�U�L�Q�J�� �3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�� �L�V�� �L�Q�� �,�Q�G�L�D�Q�� �6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�� �7�L�P�H�� ���³IST�´������
Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a �µyear�¶ in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the page numbers of this 
Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Financial Data 

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the financial information and financial ratios in this Draft Red Herring 
�3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���G�H�U�L�Y�H�G���I�U�R�P���R�X�U���5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G���&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information�´��beginning on page 361. 

Restated consolidated financial information of our Company and its Subsidiary comprising of the restated consolidated 
statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement 
of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity and, the 
restated consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, and 
notes to the restated consolidated financial information, prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 26 of the 
Companies Act 2013; Paragraph (A) of Clause 11 (I) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance 
Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India as amended 
from time to time. �2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���\�H�D�U���F�R�P�P�H�Q�F�H�V���R�Q���$�S�U�L�O�������D�Q�G���H�Q�G�V���R�Q���0�D�U�F�K���������R�I���W�K�H���Q�H�[�W���\�H�D�U�����$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�O�\����
all references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to a particular FY, Financial Year, Fiscal or Fiscal Year, unless stated 
otherwise, are to the 12-month period ended on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America 
���W�K�H���³U.S. GAAP�´�� and IFRS. Our Company does not provide reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. 
Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our 
financial data. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will 
provide meaningful information is entirely d�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W���R�Q���W�K�H���U�H�D�G�H�U�¶�V���O�H�Y�H�O���R�I���I�D�P�L�O�L�D�U�L�W�\���Z�L�W�K���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���S�R�O�L�F�L�H�V���D�Q�G��
practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian 
accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should, 
accordingly, be limited. For risks relating to significant differences between Ind AS and other accounting principles, see �³Risk 
Factors �± Significant differences exist between Indian accounting standard and other accounting principles, such as 
international financial reporting standards and United States generally accepted accounting principles, which investors may 
be more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of our financial condition.�´��on page 73. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, or ratios �D�V���V�H�W���I�R�U�W�K���L�Q���³Risk Factors�´�����³Our Business�´���D�Q�G��
�³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´��beginning on pages 31, 237 and 
446, respectively and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis of amounts derived 
from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Financial Measures 

In addition to our results determined in accordance with Ind AS, we use a variety of financial and operational performance 
indicators like Adjusted profit/(loss) after tax, Average Total Assets, Average Total Gross Loans, Net Worth, Average Net 
Worth, Adjusted Net Worth, average adjusted net worth, Total Gross Loans/ adjusted net worth, average Total Gross 
Loans/average adjusted net worth, Total Borrowings, adjusted Total Borrowings, Average Adjusted Total Borrowings, Return 
on Assets, Return on Equity, Adjusted Return on Assets, Adjusted Return on Equity, Net Asset value per Equity share, Net 
Interest Income, Fee and other income, Net Total Income, Operating Expenses, Adjusted Operating Expenses, Profit before 
Credit Cost, Net Interest Margin, Net NPA (Non-GAAP Measures�´�� presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus which are 
a supplemental measure of our performance and are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, 
or IFRS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS, 
Indian GAAP, or IFRS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for 
the year or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability 
or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or 
IFRS. In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a standardised term, hence a direct comparison of similarly titled Non-
GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate the Non-GAAP Measures differently 



 

27 

from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although the Non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance 
�F�D�O�F�X�O�D�W�H�G�� �L�Q�� �D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H�� �Z�L�W�K�� �D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H�� �D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�V���� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�� �E�H�O�L�H�Y�H�V�� �W�K�D�W�� �L�W�� �L�V�� �X�V�H�I�X�O�� �W�R�� �D�Q��
investor in evaluating us because it is a widely used measure to eva�O�X�D�W�H���D���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���S�H�U�I�R�U�P�D�Q�F�H�����6�H�H���³Risk Factors 
�± We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other selected 
statistical information related to our operations and financial performance that may vary from any standard methodology in 
our industry, and such measures are not verified.�´��on page 67. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to: 

�x �³�5�X�S�H�H�V�´���R�U���³
_�´���R�U���³�,�1�5�´���R�U���³�5�V���´��are to Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; and  

�x  �³�8�6�'�´���R�U �³���´���R�U���³�8�6���´��are to Dollar, the official currency of the United States of America.  

�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���K�D�V���S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�H�G���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���Q�X�P�H�U�L�F�D�O���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���L�Q���³�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�´���X�Q�L�W�V or in whole 
numbers where the numbers have been too small to represent in such units. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion 
represents 1,000,000,000.  

However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party industry sources are expressed in denominations other 
than millions, such figures appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations as provided in the respective 
sources. 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are 
due to rounding off. All figures derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information in decimals have been rounded 
off to the second decimal place. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of such numbers may not conform exactly 
to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total 
figure given for that column or row. However, where any figures may have been sourced from third-party industry sources, 
such figures may be rounded off to such number of decimal places as provided in such respective sources. 

Exchange Rates 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have been 
presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a representation 
that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the Financial Years/ periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between 
the Rupee and the other currencies: 

(Amount in 	æ, unless otherwise specified) 
Currency As of March 31, 2024 As of March 31, 2023 As of March 31, 2022 

1 US$ 83.37 82.22 75.81 
(Source: www.fbil.org.in, www.oanda.com and rbi.org.in) 

Industry and Market Data  

Unless stated otherwise, information pertaining to the industry in which our Company operates in, contained in this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus is derived from report titled �³Report on Loans and Financial Services Industry in India�  ́dated July 30, 
2024, prepared by CRISIL MI&A  ���³CRISIL Report �´��. CRISIL is an independent agency and except for Amar Raj Singh 
Bindra, one of our Independent Directors, who is also an independent director on the board of CRISIL Limited, which has no 
relationship with our Company, our Promoters, any of our Directors, KMPs, SMPs or the Book Running Lead Managers. The 
CRISIL Report has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by our Company, for the purpose of understanding the industry 
in connection with this Offer, since no report is publicly available which provides a comprehensive industry analysis, 
�S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�O�\���I�R�U���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�����W�K�D�W���P�D�\���E�H���V�L�P�L�O�D�U���W�R���W�K�H��CRISIL Report. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains 
certain data and statistics from the CRISIL Report, which is available on the website of our Company at 
https://www.herofincorp.com/investor-relations �D�Q�G�� �D�O�V�R�� �L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G�� �L�Q�� �³Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection�´��
beginning on page 580 and is subject to the following disclaimer. 

�³CRISIL Market Intelligence & Analytics (CRISIL MI&A), a division of CRISIL Limited, provides independent research, 
�F�R�Q�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J�����U�L�V�N���V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q�V�����D�Q�G���G�D�W�D���	���D�Q�D�O�\�W�L�F�V���W�R���L�W�V���F�O�L�H�Q�W�V�����&�5�,�6�,�/���0�,�	�$���R�S�H�U�D�W�H�V���L�Q�G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W�O�\���R�I���&�5�,�6�,�/�¶�V���R�W�K�H�U���G�L�Y�L�V�L�Rns 
and subsidiaries, including�����&�5�,�6�,�/���5�D�W�L�Q�J�V���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�����&�5�,�6�,�/���0�,�	�$�¶�V���L�Q�I�R�U�P�H�G���L�Q�V�L�J�K�W�V���D�Q�G���R�S�L�Q�L�R�Q�V���R�Q���W�K�H���H�F�R�Q�R�P�\�����L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\����
�F�D�S�L�W�D�O���P�D�U�N�H�W�V���D�Q�G���F�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V���G�U�L�Y�H���L�P�S�D�F�W�I�X�O���G�H�F�L�V�L�R�Q�V���I�R�U���F�O�L�H�Q�W�V���D�F�U�R�V�V���G�L�Y�H�U�V�H���V�H�F�W�R�U�V���D�Q�G���J�H�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�H�V�����&�5�,�6�,�/���0�,�	�$�¶�V��
strong benchmarking capabilities, granular grasp of sectors, proprietary analytical frameworks and risk management solutions 
backed by deep understanding of technology integration, makes it the partner of choice for public & private organisations, 
multi-lateral agencies, investors and governments for over three decades.  
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For the preparation of this report, CRISIL MI&A has relied on third party data and information obtained from sources which 
in its opinion are considered reliable. Any forward-looking statements contained in this report are based on certain 
assumptions, which in its opinion are true as on the date of this report and could fluctuate due to changes in factors underlying 
such assumptions or events that cannot be reasonably foreseen. This report does not consist of any investment advice and 
nothing contained in this report should be construed as a recommendation to invest/disinvest in any entity. This industry report 
is intended for use only within India.�  ́

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from publicly 
available documents from various sources which are believed to be reliable but accuracy, completeness relevance of such 
information shall be subject to the disclaimers, context and underlying assumptions of such sources. Although the industry and 
market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, the data used in these sources may have been re-classified by 
us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. Accordingly, no investment decisions 
should be based solely on such information. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject 
�W�R���F�K�D�Q�J�H���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���Y�D�U�L�R�X�V���I�D�F�W�R�U�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�R�V�H���G�L�V�F�X�V�V�H�G���L�Q���³Risk Factors �± We have included data derived from the CRISIL 
�5�H�S�R�U�W���W�L�W�O�H�G���³�5�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���O�R�D�Q�V���D�Q�G���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�´���Z�K�L�F�K���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G���E�\���&�5�,�6�,�/���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y�H�Oy 
for the Offer and commissioned and paid for by us and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in 
the Offer is subject to inherent risks.�  ́on page 65. 

Industry sources and publications may base their information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. The 
extent to which the industry and market data presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends upon the 
�U�H�D�G�H�U�¶�V���I�D�P�L�O�L�D�U�L�W�\���Z�L�W�K�����D�Q�G���X�Q�G�H�U�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���R�I�����W�K�H���P�H�W�K�R�G�R�O�R�J�L�H�V���X�V�H�G���L�Q���F�R�P�S�L�O�L�Q�J���V�X�F�K���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����7�K�H�U�H���D�U�H���Q�R���V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G��
data gathering methodologies in the industry in which our Company conducts business and methodologies and assumptions 
may vary widely among different market and industry sources. Such information involves risks, uncertainties and numerous 
assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including �W�K�R�V�H���G�L�V�F�X�V�V�H�G���L�Q���³Risk Factors�´��beginning on page 
31. 

�,�Q���D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����³Basis for Offer Price�´��beginning on page 129 includes information relating 
to our peer group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources specified herein.  

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States  

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory authority. 
Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in the United 
States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the terms of the 
Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been and will not be registered 
�X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���8���6�����6�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V���$�F�W���R�I���������������D�V���D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�����W�K�H���³U.S. Securities Act�´�����R�U���D�Q�\���R�W�K�H�U���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���O�D�Z���R�I���W�K�H���8�Q�L�W�H�G���6�W�D�W�H�V����
and, unless so registered may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a 
transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable U.S. state securities laws. 
Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (a) in the United States only to persons reasonably believed to be 
�³�T�X�D�O�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���E�X�\�H�U�V�´ ���D�V���G�H�I�L�Q�H�G���L�Q���5�X�O�H���������$���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���8���6�����6�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V���$�F�W�����³Rule 144A�´�����D�Q�G���U�H�I�H�U�U�H�G���W�R���L�Q���W�K�L�V��
�'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���D�V���³�8���6�����4�,�%�V�´���D�Q�G�����I�R�U���W�K�H���D�Y�R�L�G�D�Q�F�H���R�I���G�R�X�Et, the term U.S. QIBs does not refer to a category 
of institutional investor defined under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as 
QIBs) in transactions exempt from or not subject to the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and (b) outside the 
�8�Q�L�W�H�G���6�W�D�W�H�V���L�Q���³�R�I�I�V�K�R�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�D�F�W�L�R�Q�V�´�����D�V���G�H�I�L�Q�H�G���L�Q���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���6�����L�Q��compliance Regulation S and the applicable laws of the 
jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur. 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction outside India 
and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with the 
applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

�7�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���F�R�Q�W�D�L�Q�V���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���³�I�R�U�Z�D�U�G-�O�R�R�N�L�Q�J���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V�´�����7�K�H�V�H���I�R�U�Z�D�U�G-looking statements generally 
�F�D�Q���E�H���L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�L�H�G���E�\���Z�R�U�G�V���R�U���S�K�U�D�V�H�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���³�D�L�P�´�����³�D�Q�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H�´�����³�D�U�H���O�L�N�H�O�\�´�����³�E�H�O�L�H�Y�H�´�����³�F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H�´�����³�F�D�Q�´�����³�F�R�X�O�G�´�����³�H�[�S�H�F�W�´����
�³�H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�´�����³�L�Q�W�H�Q�G�´�����³�P�D�\�´�����³�O�L�N�H�O�\�´�����³�R�E�M�H�F�W�L�Y�H�´�����³�S�O�D�Q�´�����³�S�U�R�S�R�V�H�´�����³�S�U�R�M�H�F�W�´�����³�V�H�H�N�´���³�Z�L�O�O�´�����³�Z�L�O�O���D�F�K�L�H�Y�H�´�����³�Z�L�O�O���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H�´����
�³�Z�L�O�O�� �O�L�N�H�O�\�´���� �³�Z�L�O�O�� �S�X�U�V�X�H�´�� �R�U�� �R�W�K�H�U�� �Z�R�U�G�V�� �R�U�� �S�K�U�D�V�H�V�� �R�I�� �V�L�P�L�O�D�U�� �L�P�S�R�U�W���� �6�L�P�L�O�D�U�O�\���� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V�� �W�K�D�W�� �G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�� �R�X�U�� �V�W�U�D�W�H�J�L�H�V�� 
objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, 
expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the 
relevant forward-looking statement. All statements in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical 
�I�D�F�W���D�U�H���µ�I�R�U�Z�D�U�G�±looking statements�¶. 

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by forward-looking statements due to risks or uncertainties associated 
with expectations relating to and including, restrictions resulting from regulatory changes pertaining to the industry in India 
and other overseas jurisdictions in which we operate and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement 
our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political 
conditions in India which have an impact on its business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies of India, 
inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or other rates or prices, the 
performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, regulations and taxes and changes in 
competition in the industry in which we operate. 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are not limited 
to, the following:  

1. We have sourced the majority of our two-wheeler loans from Hero MotoCorp two-wheeler dealership network and 
any decline in demand for Hero two-wheelers may adversely affect us; 

2. Non-payment or default by our customers and our inability to provide adequate provisioning coverage for non-
performing assets; 

3. Any adverse developments that reduce demand for our loans and/or increase loan default rates amongst retail and 
MSME customers who constitute the majority of our AUM; 

4. Growth of our business depends on the growth in NTC borrowers and we may not be able to properly assess the credit 
of new-to-credit borrowers, with loans to such borrowers posing a higher risk of non-performance or default; 

5. Certain Promoters have been and are currently subject to certain regulatory proceedings initiated by authorities. Any 
adverse outcome in such proceedings may lead to reputational risks. 

6. We rely extensively on our information technology systems and any unforeseen internal or external disruptions, 
downtime and inadequacy may have a detrimental impact on our operations 

7. Changes in interest rates may affect our treasury operations and cause our net interest income to decline; 

8. We extend fixed rate and floating rate loans to customers and any adverse changes in interest rates could cause our net 
interest income to decline; 

9. Failure to recover receivables on unsecured loans in a timely manner or at all may adversely affect our business, results 
of operations, cash flows and financial condition; and 

10. We are subject to regulations and periodic inspections by regulatory authorities in India and non-compliance with 
regulations and observations made during their inspections could expose us to penalties, suspension, restrictions and 
cancellation of our license. 

For further details regarding factors that could cause actual r�H�V�X�O�W�V���W�R���G�L�I�I�H�U���I�U�R�P���H�[�S�H�F�W�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����V�H�H���³Risk Factors�´�����³Industry 
Overview�´�����³Our Business�´���D�Q�G���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´��
beginning on pages 31, 147, 237 and 446 respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and 
could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could materially differ 
from those that have been estimated.  

There can be no assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. 
Given these uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to 
regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

Forward-looking statements reflect current views as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee 
of future performance. These statements are based on our managemen�W�¶�V���E�H�O�L�H�I�V���D�Q�G���D�V�V�X�P�S�W�L�R�Q�V�����Z�K�L�F�K���L�Q���W�X�U�Q���D�U�H���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q��
currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based 
are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, and the forward-looking statements based on these 
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assumptions could be incorrect. Neither our Company, our Directors, the Selling Shareholders, the Syndicate nor any of their 
respective affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the 
date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition.  

In accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that investors are informed of 
material developments from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus in relation to the statements and undertakings made by our 
Company and the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, in relation to themselves as a Selling Shareholder and their 
respective portion of the Offered Shares in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the time of the grant of listing and trading 
permission by the Stock Exchanges for this Offer.  

In accordance with the requirements of SEBI ICDR Regulations, each of the Selling Shareholders shall, through our Company 
and the BRLMs, severally and not jointly, ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments until the time 
of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for this Offer. Only statements and undertakings which 
are specifically confirmed or undertaken by each Selling Shareholder in relation to itself as a Selling Shareholder and its portion 
of the Offered Shares, as the case may be, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be deemed to be statements and 
undertakings made by such Selling Shareholder. 
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SECTION II: RISK FACTORS  

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in this 
Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below before making an investment in our Equity 
Shares. 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that we believe are material, but these risks and uncertainties may not be the 
only risks relevant to us, our Equity Shares, or the industry in which we currently operate or propose to operate. Additional 
risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also have an adverse effect on our 
business, prospects, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk 
factors below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial or other implications of any of the risks mentioned in this 
section. If any or a combination of the following risks actually occur, or if any of the risks that are currently not known or 
deemed to be not relevant or material now actually occur or become material in the future, our business, cash flows, prospects, 
financial condition and results of operations could suffer, the trading price of our Equity Shares could decline, and you may 
lose all �R�U���S�D�U�W���R�I���\�R�X�U���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�����)�R�U���P�R�U�H���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�Q���R�X�U���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����V�H�H���³�2�X�U���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���´���³�,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���´��
�³�.�H�\�� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �D�Q�G�� �3�R�O�L�F�L�H�V���´�� �³�6�H�O�H�F�W�H�G�� �6�W�D�W�L�V�W�L�F�D�O�� �,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���´�� �³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G�� �&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�´�� �D�Q�G��
�³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´���R�Q��pages 237, 147, 278, 336, 361 
and 446,  respectively, as well as other financial information included elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In 
making an investment decision, you must rely on your own examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including 
the merits and risks involved, and you should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences 
of investing in the Offer. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated 
under the laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of 
other countries. 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, estimates and 
uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result 
of certain factors, including but not limited to the considerations described below and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 
�3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�)�R�U�Z�D�U�G-�/�R�R�N�L�Q�J���6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��29.  

Unless otherwise indicated or the context requires otherwise, the financial information included herein is derived from our 
Restated Consolidated Financial Information for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³Restated Consolidated Financial Information�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���Sage 361. In addition, certain non-
GAAP financial measures and certain other statistical information relating to our operations and financial performance have 
been included in this section and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Such non-GAAP financial measures should 
�E�H���U�H�D�G���W�R�J�H�W�K�H�U���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���Q�H�D�U�H�V�W���*�$�$�3���P�H�D�V�X�U�H�����6�H�H���³�&�H�U�W�D�L�Q���&�R�Q�Y�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�V�����3�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�����,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���D�Q�G���0�D�U�N�H�W��
Data and Currency of Presentation �± Financial Data �±��Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Financial Measures�´��
on page 26. Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular Fiscal are to the twelve months 
ended March 31 of that year.  

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the report titled �µ�5�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q��
�O�R�D�Q�V�� �D�Q�G�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�� �L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�� �L�Q�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�� �G�D�W�H�G��July 30���� ���������� �S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G�� �D�Q�G�� �L�V�V�X�H�G�� �E�\�� �&�5�,�6�,�/�� �0�,�	�$�� ���W�K�H�� �³CRISIL 
Report�´�������Z�K�L�F�K���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���F�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�H�G���D�Q�G���S�D�L�G���I�R�U���E�\���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y�H�O�\���L�Q���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���D�Q�G���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G����
only for the purposes of understanding the industry in which we operate, pursuant to an engagement letter dated April 5, 2024. 
The CRISIL Report will form part of the material documents for inspection and is available at the following web-link: 
www.herofincorp.com/investor-relations. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related 
information derived from the CRISIL Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information 
for the relevant year. Fo�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³- Internal Risks �± We have included data derived from the CRISIL Report titled 
�³�5�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���O�R�D�Q�V���D�Q�G���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�� �L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�� �L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�´�� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �K�D�V�� �E�H�H�Q���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G���E�\���&�5�,�6�,�/�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G���H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y�H�O�\�� �I�R�U���W�K�H��
Offer and commissioned and paid for by us and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the 
Offer is subject to inherent risks.�´���D�Q�G���³�,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V����65 and 147, respectively.  

INTERNAL RISKS  

1. We sourced 99.04%, 99.69% and 99.93% of our two-�Z�K�H�H�O�H�U���O�R�D�Q�V���I�U�R�P���R�X�U���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�����+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V��
two-wheeler dealership in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any decline in demand for Hero two-wheelers 
may adversely affect us.  

We source customers for two-�Z�K�H�H�O�H�U�� �O�R�D�Q�V�� �S�U�L�P�D�U�L�O�\�� �W�K�U�R�X�J�K�� �+�H�U�R�� �0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V�� �W�Z�R-wheeler dealership 
network. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 we had 4,257, 4,100 and 4,100 dealer touchpoints comprising dealers 
and sub-dealers. We have no arrangement with Hero MotoCorp Limited or its dealerships for exclusive disbursements 
of loans in the dealerships. We also cross-sell personal loans to customers who make timely payments on their two-
wheeler loans, most of whom are sourced through Hero MotoCorp Limited. The table below shows certain details in 
relation to the two-wheeler loans disbursed to Hero MotoCorp Limited customers and personal loans cross-sold to 
two-wheeler loan customers as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022: 
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Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Total amount of two-wheeler loans ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 95,816.18 87,265.23 80,748.82 
AUM ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 5,18,208.11 4,17,508.93 3,30,524.82 
Total amount of two-wheeler loans as a percentage 
of our AUM (%)  

18.49% 20.90% 24.43% 

Number of two-wheeler loans disbursed to Hero 
�0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V 

9,91,462 10,01,427 8,77,728 

Number of two-wheeler loans disbursed 10,01,035 10,04,556 8,78,342 
Total count of two-wheeler loans extended to 
�S�X�U�F�K�D�V�H�U�V�� �R�I�� �+�H�U�R�� �0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V�� �W�Z�R-
wheelers as a percentage of total count of two 
wheeler loans disbursed (%)  

99.04% 99.69% 99.93% 

Total amount of two-wheeler loans as a percentage 
�R�I���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���W�Z�R-wheeler financed 
sales  (%) 

29.94% 31.85% 34.12% 

Total amount of personal loans cross-sold to two-
wheeler loan customers ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

46,918.62 37,972.22 29,253.76 

Total amount of cross-sold loans as a percentage of 
two-wheeler loans (%) 

48.97% 43.51% 36.23% 

Note:  
(1) Amount of two-wheeler loans excludes two-wheeler loans to finance EV purchases from Hero MotoCorp Limited. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Products �± Retail Finance �± Vehicle Finance �± Two wheeler loans�´���R�Q��
page 259. We have no arrangement with Hero MotoCorp Limited or its dealerships for exclusive disbursements of 
loans in the dealerships. 

Factors that may impact customer demand for Hero MotoCorp Limited two-wheelers, include changes in Indian 
regulations and policies affecting two-wheelers, decrease in overall customer demand for two-wheelers and increase 
in customer preferences towards EV two-wheelers, a decline in the Hero MotoCorp Limited brand image, and the 
general vehicle industry and macroeconomic environment in India. Such factors could in turn affect demand for our 
two-wheeler loans and cross-sold personal loans. While there has not been a decline in demand for our two-wheelers 
loans in Fiscals 2024, 2023, 2022, any future decrease in demand could have a material and adverse impact on our 
business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

2. Stage 3 Loans amounted to 4.02%, 5.11% and 7.54% of Total Gross Loan as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. Non-payment or default by our customers and our inability to provide any adequate provisioning 
coverage for non-performing assets may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 
financial condition.  

Our customers may default on their repayment obligations or may delay payment. Further, a number of macro-
economic factors outside of our control may affect our ability to limit and reduce non-�S�H�U�I�R�U�P�L�Q�J���D�V�V�H�W�V�����³NPA�´�������:�H��
cannot assure you that there will not be significant increases in the portion of our loans that are classified as NPA as 
our loan portfolio matures. In respect of our secured loans, we may be exposed to risks of default in payment to the 
extent the value of the collateral declines or falls short of the amount of the loan or if the collateral goes missing or is 
destroyed. �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�±Total Gross Secured loans comprised 59.95%, 62.48% and 67.49% of our Total Gross 
Loans, respectively. The value of our collateral may decrease or we may experience delays in enforcing collateral 
when our customers default on their obligations, thereby exposing us to potential loss.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 41. The table below 
provides a breakdown of Stage 3 Loans by business vertical, and as a percentage of the Total Gross Loans as at March 
31, 2024, 2023 and 2022:   

Particulars As at March 31, 
2024 2023 2022 

��	æ��million) Percentage of 
Loan Assets 

��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 
Loan Assets 

��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of Loan 
Assets 

Stage 3 Loans  20,712.52 4.02% 21,202.02 5.11% 24,857.60 7.54% 
Retail Finance 15,537.99 4.65% 14,383.68 5.54% 17,504.36 8.81% 
MSME Finance 2,520.79 2.34% 2,422.28 2.86% 3,598.73 5.85% 
CIF 2,653.74 4.43% 4,396.06 8.73% 3,754.52 5.66% 

Note: 
(1) Loan Assets: Gross Loans of the respective loan verticals as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
 
The table below provides our NNPA as at the dates indicated:  
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Particulars As at March 31, 
2024 2023 2022 

��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� NNPA Ratio ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� NNPA Ratio ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� NNPA Ratio 
NNPA(1) 10,064.96 2.00% 10,868.70 2.69% 14,128.97 4.43% 

Note: 
(1) NNPA: Stage 3 Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Total impairment 
allowance ��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�������� 

16,066.24  16,259.99  16,097.66  

Total Gross Loans ��
_��
�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

514,870.94 414,972.68 329,508.05 

Total impairment 
allowance as a percentage 
of Total Gross Loans (%) 

3.12% 3.92% 4.89% 

Stage 3 Loans 20,712.52 21,202.02 24,857.60 
Stage 3 Impairment 
Allowance ��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

10,647.56 10,333.32 10,728.63 

Stage 3 Loans 20,712.52 21,202.02 24,857.60 
Provision Coverage Ratio 
(PCR)(2)  

51.41% 48.74% 43.16% 

Note: 
(1) Refers to impairment allowance as a percentage of Total Gross Loans. 
(2) Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR): Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as a percentage of gross carrying amount of Stage 3 Loans 

as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

An increase in the level of GNPA and customer defaults would adversely affect our business, results of operations, 
cash flows and financial condition. While we have set up risk management controls, we cannot assure you that such 
controls will continue to be sufficient to prevent future losses on account of customer defaults which could have a 
materially adverse impact on our business and operations. While Stage 3 Loans as a percentage of Total Gross Loans 
declined to 4.02% in Fiscal 2024 from 5.11% in Fiscal 2023 and 7.54% in Fiscal 2022, there is no assurance that we 
will be able to maintain or reduce our current levels of NPA as we continue to grow our loan portfolio. If our NPAs 
increase, we may be required to increase our Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR), which was 51.41%, 48.74% and 
43.16% as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively which could materially adversely affect our business, 
results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Our Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR) increased as at March 
31, 2024 as compared to March 31, 2022 due to an increase in expected credit loss provisions in relation to our retail 
finance vertical based on actual defaults and the higher probability of default in our retail portfolio. Expected credit 
loss provisions made in relation to our CIF vertical also increased based on our case to case assessments of probability 
of defaults. Any incorrect estimation of risks or regulatory changes in mandated provisioning methodologies may 
result in our provisions not being adequate to cover any further increase in the amount of NPA or any further 
deterioration in our NPA portfolio thus adversely impacting our business, results of operations, cash flows and 
financial condition. 

3. O�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��retail finance business depends on new-to-credit borrowers who constituted 26.55%, 34.06% and 
46.33% of our total retail assets under management as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We may not 
be able to properly assess the credit of new-to-credit borrowers, and loans extended to such new-to-credit borrowers 
may accordingly have a higher risk of non-performance or default.  

We extend loans to new-to-�F�U�H�G�L�W�����³NTC�´�����F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���Z�K�R���G�R���Q�R�W���K�D�Y�H���D�Q�\���F�U�H�G�L�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�\���V�X�S�S�R�U�W�H�G���E�\���L�Q�F�R�P�H���W�D�[��
returns and other related documents, which makes it difficult to assess their creditworthiness. For further details, 
�S�O�H�D�V�H�� �V�H�H�� �³Our Business �± Our Customers�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��253���� �:�K�L�O�H�� �Z�H�� �I�R�O�O�R�Z�� �W�K�H�� �.�Q�R�Z�� �<�R�X�U�� �&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�� ���³KYC �´����
guidelines prescribed by the RBI, we may be unable to accurately assess the credit risk posed by such customers and 
may extend loans in cases to non-creditworthy borrowers. Retail customers tend to be more vulnerable to declining 
economic conditions. The table below provides the total amounts of retail loans extended to NTC and existing-to-
�F�U�H�G�L�W�����³ETC�´���� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�� �L�Q���D�E�V�R�O�X�W�H���D�P�R�X�Q�W�V���D�Q�G���D�V���D���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�� �R�I�� �R�X�U���$�8�0�� �D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�� �������� ������������ ���������� �D�Q�G��
2022.  

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

retail AUM  
(	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

retail AUM 
 (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

retail AUM 
Loans to NTC 
customers 

89,536.62 26.55% 89,345.10 34.06% 92,504.00 46.33% 

Loans to ETC 
customers 

247,725.97 73.45% 172,977.28 65.94% 107,160.83 53.67% 

Retail AUM 337,262.59 100.00% 262,322.39 100.00% 199,664.83 100.00% 
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In the event of default by our NTC customers on their loans, we may not be able to recover such loans fully or partly 
extended to them, in particular if such loans are unsecured. In addition, even if such loans are secured, it may be 
difficult and time-consuming and we may incur additional expenses to enforce on our collateral and there can be no 
assurance that we will be able to recover the sums due to us in full. In each case, such non-performance of loans to our 
NTC customers could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Please also 
�V�H�H���³�±Total Gross Secured Loans comprised 59.95%, 62.48% and 67.49% of our Total Gross Loans, respectively. The 
value of our collateral may decrease or we may experience delays in enforcing collateral when our customers default 
on their obligations, thereby exposing us to potential loss.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��41.  

4. Retail finance, comprising vehicle loans, personal loans and mortgage loans, and micro, small and medium 
enterprises finance constituted 85.88%, 83.14% and 79.02% of our assets under management as at March 31, 2024, 
2023 and 2022, respectively. We are susceptible to any adverse developments that reduce demand for our loans 
and/or increase loan default rates amongst retail and micro, small and medium enterprises customers. 

As a significant number of our loans are extended to customers as vehicle loans, personal loans, mortgage loans and 
loans to MSMEs, we are susceptible to the adverse developments in these sectors and industries, which would reduce 
demand for our loans and/or increase loan default rates amongst retail and MSME customers. The table below provides 
a breakdown of our AUM as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

�3�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�V �$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�������� 
 �������� �������� �������� 
 ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �3�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H���R�I��

�W�R�W�D�O���$�8�0�� 
���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �3�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H���R�I��

�W�R�W�D�O���$�8�0 
���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �3�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H���R�I��

�W�R�W�D�O���$�8�0 
�5�H�W�D�L�O���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H��
���$�� 

�������������������� ������������  262,322.39 ������������  199,664.83 ������������  

�9�H�K�L�F�O�H���/�R�D�Q�V �������������������� ������������ �������������������� ������������ ������������������ ������������ 
�3�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O���/�R�D�Q�V �������������������� ������������ �������������������� ������������ ������������������ ������������ 
�0�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���/�R�D�Q�V ������������������ ������������ 39,505.81 ����������  28,240.24 ����������  
�0�6�0�(���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H 
���%�� 

�������������������� ������������  84,815.01 ������������  61,514.37 ������������  

�0�6�0�(���6�H�F�X�U�H�G��
�/�R�D�Q�V 

������������������ ������������ ������������������ ������������ ������������������ ����������  

�0�6�0�(��
�8�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G��
�/�R�D�Q�V 

������������������ ����������  40,777.35 ����������  32,312.94 ����������  

�5�H�W�D�L�O���D�Q�G��
�0�6�0�(���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H��
���$���%�� 

�������������������� ������������  �������������������� ������������  �������������������� ������������  

�&�,�)�����&�� ������������������ ������������  ������������������ ������������  ������������������ ������������  
�2�W�K�H�U�V�����������'�� ������������������ ����������  ������������������ ����������  ���������������� ����������  
�&�,�)���	���2�W�K�H�U�V��
���&���'�� 

������������������ ������������  ������������������ ������������  ������������������ ������������  

�$�8�0��������
���$���%���&���'�� 

�������������������� ��������������  �������������������� ��������������  �������������������� ��������������  

Notes: 
(1) Others includes loans to Clearcorp Repo Order Matching System. 
(2) AUM: sum of (i) Total Gross Loans, which is the aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers including future principal, overdue 

principal, overdue interest and interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as at the last day of the relevant 
Fiscal, and (ii) Assigned Loan Assets, being the loan assets which have been transferred by our Company by way of assignment, as at the last 
day of the relevant Fiscal. 

Factors that may impact home buying include movements in real estate prices, changes in applicable government 
policies or requirements and adverse market conditions. The same factors also affect the value of the real estate 
properties that typically secure our mortgage loans. Factors that impact demand for personal loans and MSME loans 
include general macroeconomic conditions in India. For factors that impact customer demand for two-wheelers, please 
�V�H�H�� �³�ŠWe sourced 99.04%, 99.69% and 99.93% of our two-wheeler loans from our Promoter, Hero MotoCorp 
�/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���W�Z�R-wheeler dealership in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any decline in demand for Hero two-
wheelers may adversely affect us.�´��on page 31. 

�)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�������������������������������������R�I���R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���F�D�P�H���I�U�R�P���K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J��
�I�U�R�P�� 
_���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �W�R��
_���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �D�� �J�U�R�X�S�� �W�K�D�W�� �Z�H�� �L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�\�� �D�V�� �W�K�H�� �³�$�V�S�L�U�L�Q�J�� �,�Q�G�L�D�´�� �R�U�� �³�5�L�V�L�Q�J�� �,�Q�G�L�D�´�� �V�H�J�P�H�Q�W��
�D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�U�W�����6�X�F�K���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���D�U�H���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�O�\���V�X�V�F�H�S�W�L�E�O�H���W�R���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���P�D�F�U�R�H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V����
�Z�K�L�F�K���P�D�\���L�Q���W�X�U�Q���F�D�X�V�H���D���F�R�U�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�L�Q�J���G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���W�K�H�L�U���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���D�Y�D�L�O���O�R�D�Q�V���� 

While we have not experienced any of the foregoing adverse developments that materially and adversely impacted our 
business and operations in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, any future adverse developments affecting a sector in which 
we lend, including the Aspiring India segment in particular, could result in fewer loans being generated and increased 
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rates of default on our loans, and consequent adverse effects on our business, financial condition and results of 
operations. 

5. Certain Promoters have been and are currently subject to certain regulatory proceedings initiated by authorities. 
Any adverse outcome in such proceedings may lead to reputational risks. 

In August 2018, an employee of an event management company, who was travelling with Dr. Pawan Munjal, one of 
�R�X�U�� �,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V���� �Z�D�V�� �D�S�S�U�H�K�H�Q�G�H�G�� �I�R�U�� �X�Q�G�H�F�O�D�U�H�G�� �I�R�U�H�L�J�Q�� �F�X�U�U�H�Q�F�\�� �D�P�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �W�R�� 
_���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
Consequently, proceedings had been initiated against the event management company and its officials as well as 
against Dr. Pawan Munjal by the Commissioner of Customs, New Customs House, New Delhi for alleged violation 
�R�I���W�K�H���3�U�H�Y�H�Q�W�L�R�Q���R�I���0�R�Q�H�\���/�D�X�Q�G�H�U�L�Q�J���$�F�W�����������������³PMLA �´�����D�Q�G���&ustoms Act, 1962. The only allegation against Dr. 
Pawan Munjal was that he was the beneficial owner of the undeclared foreign currency ���³Alleged Offence�´������ �7�K�H��
proceedings initiated by the Commissioner of Customs, New Customs House, New Delhi has been dismissed by 
Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi, by way of order dated March 28, 2022, and such 
�G�L�V�P�L�V�V�D�O���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���X�S�K�H�O�G���E�\���W�K�H���+�L�J�K���&�R�X�U�W���R�I���'�H�O�K�L�����³Court �´�����D�Q�G���W�K�H���6�X�S�U�H�P�H���&�R�X�U�W���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D���E�\���Z�D�\���R�I���R�U�G�H�U�V����
dated October 5, 2023 and April 26, 2024, respectively.  

Further, regulatory proceedings had been initiated against Dr. Pawan Munjal, by the Directorate of Revenue 
�,�Q�W�H�O�O�L�J�H�Q�F�H�� ���³DRI Proceedings�´���� �E�H�I�R�U�H�� �W�K�H�� �$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �&�K�L�H�I�� �0�H�W�U�R�S�R�O�L�W�D�Q�� �0�D�J�L�V�W�U�D�W�H���� �3�D�W�L�D�O�D�� �+�R�X�V�H�� �&�R�X�U�W��
���³ACMM �´�������Ln relation to the same facts. Subsequently, Dr. Pawan Munjal filed a petition dated October 30, 2023, 
before the Court for quashing the proceedings before the ACMM inter alia on the ground that the allegations were 
untrue and that he was not a beneficial owner. The Court pursuant to its order dated November 3, 2023, had granted 
an interim stay on the DRI Proceedings, and subsequently, the Court has pursuant to its judgement dated July 24, 2024, 
allowed the petition and quashed the DRI Proceedings against Dr. Pawan Munjal.   

The DRI Proceedings were followed by proceedings �L�Q�L�W�L�D�W�H�G���E�\�� �W�K�H�� �'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�D�W�H���R�I�� �(�Q�I�R�U�F�H�P�H�Q�W�����³ED�´���� �X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H��
�3�0�/�$�����³ED Proceedings�´�� on the same facts. Dr. Pawan Munjal has filed a writ petition dated November 15, 2023, 
with the Court against the ED Proceedings. The Court, pursuant to an order dated November 17, 2023, has granted a 
stay on the ED Proceedings. As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there is no prosecution complaint filed 
by the ED against Dr. Pawan Munjal. However, we cannot assure you that the ED Proceedings will be decided in his 
favour or that no liability will be imposed or actions will be taken against him. 

�,�Q���U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���W�K�H���D�O�O�H�J�H�G���L�O�O�H�J�D�O���H�[�S�R�U�W���R�I���I�R�U�H�L�J�Q���F�X�U�U�H�Q�F�\���F�X�P�X�O�D�W�L�Y�H�O�\���D�P�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���W�R��
_������.00 million including the 
Alleged Offence, on August 1, 2023, on spot searches were conducted at the Corporate Office of our Company, at 
certain branches of Hero MotoCorp Limited, one of our Corporate Promoters, at the place of residence of Abhimanyu 
Munjal, the Managing Director and one of our Individual Promoters and at the place of residence of Dr. Pawan Munjal, 
our Chairman and one of our Individual Promoters, by officials of the �'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�D�W�H���R�I���(�Q�I�R�U�F�H�P�H�Q�W�����1�H�Z���'�H�O�K�L�����³ED�´��. 
In the course of the search, the ED officials inspected and seized, among others, folders and invoices in the name of 
foreign currency dealers, pen drives and movable property such as foreign currency and jewellery from the searched 
premises. The ED filed an application for the retention of seized documents/ properties of our Company, Dr. Pawan 
Munjal, Abhimanyu Munjal, and Hero MotoCorp Limited, under Section 17(4) of the PMLA in relation to the Alleged 
Offence. Against the application of the ED, our Company and Abhimanyu Munjal, filed applications dated October 9, 
�������������H�D�F�K�����E�H�I�R�U�H���W�K�H���$�G�M�X�G�L�F�D�W�L�Q�J���$�X�W�K�R�U�L�W�\�����³AO�´�����X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���3�0�/�$�����F�R�Q�W�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���W�K�D�W���W�K�H�\���K�D�G���Q�R���U�R�O�H���R�U���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�F�H��
to the said Alleged Offence. The AO, vide �L�W�V���R�U�G�H�U�V���G�D�W�H�G���'�H�F�H�P�E�H�U�����������������������³Order �´������held that our Company, 
Abhimanyu Munjal and Hero MotoCorp Limited, were not in possession of the foreign currency, however, the Order 
confirmed the retention of seized documents/properties. Consequently, our Company and Abhimanyu Munjal filed 
appeals dated February 16, 2024, each and Hero MotoCorp Limited filed an appeal dated February 12, 2024, against 
the Order, stating that the AO had erroneously ordered the retention of the records that had been unjustifiably seized 
by the ED. The matter is currently pending. 

For further d�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments�± Litigation involving our Promoters�´���R�Q��
page 486.   

Further, Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited, one of our Corporate Promoters, was subject to a penalty of 
_��
3.00 million pursuant to the order of the RBI dated January 6, 2023 for non-compliance with certain provisions of the 
Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 and Directions on Information Technology Framework 
for the NBFC Sector. 

6. We rely extensively on our information technology systems and any unforeseen internal or external disruptions, 
downtime and inadequacy may have a detrimental impact on our operations.  

�2�X�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\�����³IT �´�����V�\�V�W�H�P�V���D�U�H���D���F�U�L�W�L�F�D�O���S�D�U�W���R�I���R�X�U���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���W�K�D�W���K�H�O�S���X�V���P�D�Q�D�J�H�����D�P�R�Q�J���R�W�K�H�U���W�K�L�Q�J�V����
our risk management, deposit servicing and loan origination functions, as well as our increasing portfolio of financial 
�S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V�� �D�Q�G�� �V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���� �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Our Business �± Our Technology Platform�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��264. The table 
below shows our capital expenditure incurred towards IT systems in absolute amounts as well as a percentage of our 
total costs in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 
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Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 

 (�L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V) 
Capital expenditure incurred 
towards IT systems  

484.26 264.70 184.33 

Total capital expenditure  1,642.60 460.25 256.75 
Capital expenditure incurred 
towards IT systems as a 
percentage of total capital 
expenditure (%) 

29.48% 57.51% 71.79% 

 
From time to time, our IT systems require maintenance and upgrades, including in response to technological advances 
and emerging banking and other financial services industry standards and practices. Any failure to do so, in a timely 
manner or at all, could result in disruption, breach or failure of our IT infrastructure, and could result in the 
malfunctioning of financial, accounting or data processing systems, inability to generate potential customer scorecards, 
inability to service our customers and partners on a timely basis or at all, non-availability of certain information for 
our management in order to enable them to plan for or respond to contingencies and changes in market conditions 
in a timely manner or at all, or loss of confidential or material data, all of which could result in a loss of customers, 
damaged reputation and weakening of our competitive position and have an adverse effect on our financial condition and 
results of operations. Further, we have also entered into agreements with several IT vendors to set up our IT 
infrastructure. Any failure of such IT vendors to fulfil their contractual obligations to us could likewise result in 
disruptions that could have �D�Q���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���H�I�I�H�F�W���R�Q���R�X�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���U�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����6�H�H���³�± Our business is 
sourced through different channels of disbursement including third party distributors (comprising two-wheeler 
dealers, digital partners and direct selling agents) that contributed to 62.07%, 65.69% and 58.02% of our 
disbursements in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any deficiency, interruption in service or lapse by such 
third-party service providers may have adverse consequences on our business and reputation.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��46. 

We have in the past faced instances of technology related issues involving our own IT systems and third-party IT 
systems that resulted in temporary disruptions and downtime in certain processes. The table below shows our system 
downtimes in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 Percentage of hours in a year 
System downtime (%) 0.17% 0.27% 0.54% 

 
While the financial impact of such instances is not quantifiable and these instances have not had any material adverse 
impact on our business and operations, similar instances for a prolonged period of time and/or at a large scale in the 
future could potentially impact our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and reputation. 

7. Changes in interest rates may affect our treasury operations, causing our net interest income to decline.  

Our results of operations depend substantially on the level of our net interest income, which is the difference between 
our interest income on our loan portfolio and our finance costs. The following table provides an overview of our 
finance costs for the periods indicated. 

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���H�[�F�H�S�W��percentages) 
Finance costs 30,973.64 21,739.50 16,785.23 
Average Total Gross Loans(1) 464,921.81 372,240.37 302,128.67 
Finance cost ratio (2) 6.66% 5.84% 5.56% 
Yield on Advances (%)(3) 16.09% 15.37% 14.04% 
Net Interest Income(4) 43,820.17 35,456.50 25,633.43 
Net Interest Margin (%)(5)  9.43% 9.53% 8.48% 
Notes: 
(1) Average Total Gross Loans: simple average of our Total Gross Loans as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Total Gross Loans as 

at the last day of the previous Fiscal. 
(2) Finance cost ratio: ratio of Finance Cost to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal.  
(3) Yield on Advances: ratio of Interest Income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal.  
(4) Net Interest Income: Interest income reduced by finance cost for the relevant Fiscal.  
(5) Net Interest Margin: ratio of Net Interest Income as a percentage of Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 

The table below provides an overview of our debt funding profile as of March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars As of March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�G�� 
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Total Borrowings(1) 461,694.76 366,278.60 286,797.30 
Average Cost of 
Borrowings(2)  

7.95% 6.90% 6.37% 

Average Residual 
Tenure of borrowings 
(in years)(3) 

1.75 1.83 1.69 

Notes: 
(1) Total Borrowings: Sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities as of the last day of the relevant 

Fiscal.  
(2) Average Cost of Borrowings: Ratio of finance cost to Average Adjusted Total Borrowings for the relevant Fiscal. Average Adjusted Total 

Borrowings is the simple average of our Adjusted Total Borrowings as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal and our Adjusted Total Borrowings 
of the last day of the previous Fiscal. 

(3) Average Residual Tenure of Borrowings: average tenure of borrowings as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal weighted based on residual 
tenure.  

Any increase in our cost of funds may lead to a reduction in our Net Interest Margin or an increase in interest expense 
relative to interest income if we are unable to increase the rates charged on our loan portfolio or if the volume of our 
interest-bearing liabilities becomes larger or grows faster than the volume of our interest-earning assets. Such increase 
in interest rates could also affect our ability to raise low-cost funds as compared to some of our competitors who may 
have access to lower cost funds. Conversely, in a declining interest rate environment, if our cost of funds does not 
decline simultaneously or to the same extent as the yield on our interest-earning assets, it could lead to a reduction in 
our net interest income and net interest margin, thereby affecting our results of operations.  

�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���&�R�V�W���R�I���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���K�D�V���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���W�K�U�H�H���)�L�V�F�Dls due to an increase in borrowings to 
fund our loan disbursements growth and the higher interest rates in domestic and global markets which may continue 
to remain high. This has resulted in an increase in our finance costs. Any future increases in our cost of borrowing 
could have an adverse impact on our Net Interest Income, and consequently our financial position and results of 
operations.  

8. We extend fixed rate and floating rate loans to customers, and any adverse change in interest rates could cause our 
net interest income to decline and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition. 

We extend loans to our customers and avail borrowings at fixed as well as floating interest rates. While we seek to 
pass through interest rate increases to our customers, there is no assurance that we will be able to effectively do so. 
The table below shows a breakdown of our Total Gross Loans and Total Borrowings by fixed and floating rates as at 
March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022. Fo�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Products�´���D�Q�G���³Our Business �± Treasury 
Functions�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��254 and 268, respectively. 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) (%) (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) (%) (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) (%) 
 Total Gross 
Loans (1)  

514,870.94 100.00% 414,972.68 100.00% 329,508.05 100.00% 

Fixed Interest 
Rate 

370,840.37 72.03% 313,522.22 75.55% 252,791.79 76.72% 

Floating 
Interest Rate 

144,030.57 27.97% 101,450.46 24.45% 76,716.26 23.28% 
 

      
Total 
Borrowings(2) 

461,694.76 100.00% 366,278.60 200.00% 286,797.30 100.00% 

Fixed Interest 
Rate 

110,824.26 24.00% 96,721.18 26.41% 82,490.30 28.76% 

Floating 
Interest Rate 

350,870.50 76.00% 269,557.42 
 

73.59% 204,307.00 71.24% 

Notes: 
1. Total Gross Loans: aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers, including future principal, overdue principal, overdue interest and 

interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal 
2. Total Borrowings: sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities as of the last day of the relevant 

Fiscal. 
 

In the event of further increases in interest rates on our borrowings, we may not be able to fully pass on the increased 
cost of funds to customers with fixed rate loan agreements, resulting in an adverse impact on our net interest income 
and net interest margins. Additionally, any increase in the interest rates we levy on loans disbursed to customers at 
floating interest rates, could result in the extension of loan maturities or higher monthly instalments due from 
borrowers, which, in turn, could result in higher rates of default. Increased interest rates could also reduce the volume 
of loans as customers are deterred from taking loans at high interest rates to finance their purchases or investments, 
and we may also lose customers if they opt to prepay our loans in favour of less expensive loans from other lenders, 
either of which could adversely impact our business, financial condition and results of operations.  
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In a declining interest rate environment, if our cost of funds does not decline simultaneously or to the same extent as 
the yield on our interest-earning assets, it could lead to a reduction in our net interest income and net interest margin. 
Declining interest rates could also result in customers opting to prepay our loans to take advantage of the lower interest 
rate, or a higher component of principal being repaid in every interest payment cycle, resulting in reduced growth of 
our loan portfolio. While we have not experienced the foregoing instances that led to any material adverse effect on 
our business and operations in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, if any of the foregoing were to occur in the future, it could 
have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

9. In Fiscals 2024, 2023, 2022, unsecured loans comprised 39.13%, 37.18% and 31.76% of our total assets under 
management, respectively. If we are unable to recover such receivables in a timely manner or at all, our business, 
results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

We offer unsecured loans (in the form of business loans and supply chain finance) to our MSME customers and 
unsecured personal loans to our retail customers. The table below provides an overview of unsecured business and 
personal loans as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
2024 2023 2022 

 ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W��percentages) 
AUM of unsecured loans (1) 202,755.76 155,210.37 104,977.16 
AUM  518,208.11 417,508.93 330,524.82 
AUM of unsecured loans as a percentage of AUM (%)  39.13% 37.18% 31.76% 
Notes: 
1. AUM of unsecured loans comprises unsecured MSME loans and unsecured personal loans. 

 
�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Products �± MSME Finance�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��254. Such unsecured loans 
pose a higher credit risk as compared to our secured loan portfolio because they are not supported by realisable 
collateral that could help ensure an adequate source of repayment for the loan and, in some cases, may be recalled at 
any time. We may be unable to collect our outstanding advances in part or at all in the event of non-payment by a 
borrower. Since these loans are unsecured, in the event of defaults by such customers, our ability to realise the amounts 
due to us would be restricted to initiating legal proceedings for recovery. There can be no guarantee as to the amount 
of our resources that would be utilised and the length of time it could take to conclude such legal proceedings or for 
the legal proceedings to result in a favourable decision to us. Based on our accounting policies, we have, in the past 
had to record accounting write-offs in respect of such non-performing loans, although we have, in respect of such 
loans continued to make recovery efforts even after such accounting write-offs. For further details on such write-offs 
and provisions made as at and for the Fiscal ended March 31, 2024, 20�������D�Q�G���������������S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Selected Statistical 
Information �± Provisioning and Write-offs�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��341.  Any failure to recover the full amount of principal and 
interest on unsecured loans given to our customers could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash 
flows and financial condition.  

10. We are subject to regulations and periodic inspections by regulatory authorities in India. Non-compliance with 
regulations and observations made during their inspections could expose us to penalties, suspension and restrictions 
as well as cancellation of our license.  

We are subject to periodic inspections by the RBI under the RBI Act on our operations, risk management systems, 
internal controls, regulatory compliance and credit monitoring systems, pursuant to which the RBI issues observations, 
directions and monitorable action plans, on issues related to various operational risks, information technology security 
and regulatory non-compliances, amongst others. During the course of finalising inspections, the RBI inspection team 
shares its findings and recommendations with us and provides us an opportunity to provide clarifications, additional 
information and, where necessary, justification for a different position, if any, than that observed by the RBI. Upon 
final determination by the RBI of the inspection results, we are required to take actions specified therein by the RBI 
to its satisfaction. Non-compliance with observations made by the RBI during these inspections could expose us to 
penalties and restrictions.  

In Fiscals* 2023, 2022 and 2021, RBI has recommended certain areas of improvement to our Company in relation to 
concerns such as, (i) the composition of certain committees being deficient and non-compliant with regulatory 
requirements, (ii) to undertake the root cause analysis of the increasing trend in customer complaints and strengthen 
the grievance redressal mechanism; (iii) not providing the terms and conditions of the loan in the vernacular language 
of the customer, hence violating the Fair Practise Code issued by RBI; and (iv) to monitor the end use of funds in case 
unsecured business loans. While we have responded to the observations made by the RBI in their risk assessment 
reports pursuant to inspections undertaken for Fiscals* 2023, 2022 and 2021, we cannot assure you that RBI will not 
make similar or other observations in the future. In the event we are unable to resolve such deficiencies and other 
�P�D�W�W�H�U�V���W�R���5�%�,�¶�V���V�D�W�L�V�I�D�F�W�L�R�Q�����R�U���D�U�H���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���L�Q���Q�R�Q-�F�R�P�S�O�L�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���5�%�,�¶�V���G�L�U�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�����5�%�,���P�D�\ take regulatory and 
supervisory action which many include charging penalties, penalising our management, restricting our banking 
activities or otherwise enforcing increased scrutiny and control over our banking operations, including by way of 
withholding approvals, or issuing conditional approvals. For instance, in May 2024, the RBI imposed a penalty of 
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_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���I�R�U���Q�R�W���F�R�Q�Y�H�\�L�Q�J���W�K�H���W�H�U�P�V���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V���R�I���R�X�U���O�R�D�Q�V���L�Q���Z�U�L�W�L�Q�J���W�R���R�X�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�V���L�Q���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H��
vernacular language. We have paid the penalty amount and complied with the RBI order in this regard.  

�2�X�U���6�X�E�V�L�G�L�D�U�\�����+�H�U�R���+�R�X�V�L�Q�J���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�����³HHFL �´�����L�V���V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���S�H�U�L�R�G�L�F���L�Q�V�S�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���E�\���W�K�H���1�+�%���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H��
�1�+�%�� �$�F�W���� ���������� ���W�K�H�� �³NHB Act�´������ �,�Q�� �)�L�V�F�D�O�V**  2022, 2021 and 2020, the NHB recommended certain areas of 
improvement to HHFL in relation to concerns such as, (i) non-compliance with loan-to-value norms in certain 
instances, (ii) HHFL using the dealer network of Hero MotoCorp Limited without the approval of its board of directors, 
(iii) delay in submitting returns in relation to instances of fraud, and (iv) deficiency in the composition of certain 
committees. While the NHB has not levied any penalty for the above non-compliances and we have provided necessary 
clarifications or undertaken to ensure compliance with the above observations, we cannot assure that such steps will 
be satisfactory and that the NHB will not have further/follow-on observations in the future. 

We cannot assure you that the RBI, NHB, IRDAI, or any other regulatory authority will not make similar or other 
observations in the future or impose any penalties or restrictions on us including having approvals withheld, receiving 
conditional approvals, or having our licenses cancelled, which may have an adverse effect on our reputation, business, 
results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows.  
*The Company has not been subject to inspections by the RBI for fiscal 2024. 

**HHFL has not been subject to inspections by the NHB for fiscals 2023 and 2024. 

 

11. In Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, 16.69%, 18.76% and 24.00% of our collections were in cash, respectively, exposing 
us to certain operational risks, including misappropriation or fraud by our employees or third-party agents.  

A significant portion of our overdue collections are collected by our field agents in cash. Cash collection refers to 
physical cash collections by our field agents. Other modes of collection include non-cash based collections through 
modes such as the National Automated Clearing House, cheques, electronic clearing service payments, payments 
through payment gateways and aggregators. Such cash transactions expose us to the risk of loss, theft, fraud, 
misappropriation and unauthorised transactions by third-party field staff and our employees. The table below provides 
a split of our cash and non-cash collections in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals  
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V) 
Total collections 278,836.23 242,567.06 165,466.95 
Cash collections 46,527.94   45,496.95   39,708.70  
Cash collections as a percentage of total 
collections (%) 

16.69% 18.76% 24.00% 

Non-cash collections  232,308.29   197,070.11   125,758.26  
Non-cash collections as a percentage of 
total collections (%) 

83.31% 81.24% 76.00% 

 
We may be unable to adequately prevent or deter such activities in all cases. In Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, we 
experienced acts of fraud, forgery and misappropriation committed by or involving our customers, borrowers and 
employees. In particular, we faced instances of manipulation, misrepresentation and fraud, such as embezzlement of 
cash, cheating and forgery. The fraud detected was mainly due to embezzlement of cash and fabricated collateral and 
identity documents. The table below shows the number of fraud cases we have experienced and the amounts involved 
in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, each of which was reported to the RBI: 

Particulars Fiscals  
 2024 2023 2022 
Fraud cases (count) 30 8 3 
Amounts involved in fraud cases (�L�Q��	æ��
million) 

25.10 108.65 484.50 

Amounts involved in fraud cases as a 
percentage of our total AUM (%) 

0.005% 0.03% 0.15% 

 
While such fraud cases did not have a material impact on our business and operations, these risks are exacerbated by 
the high levels of responsibility we delegate to our in-house collections team and field agents and the geographically 
dispersed nature of our network. There can be no assurance that our cash collection technology, insurance policies, 
and systems to detect fraud, misappropriation and misuse will be effective in preventing or deterring such activities in 
all cases. Given the high number of transactions we process daily, certain instances of fraud and misconduct may go 
unnoticed or may only be discovered after a significant period has elapsed if at all. Even when we discover such 
instances of fraud, theft or other misconduct and pursue legal recourse or file claims with our insurance carriers, we 
cannot assure you that we will recover any of the amounts lost. In addition, we may be subject to regulatory or other 
proceedings in connection with any unauthorised transactions, fraud or misappropriation, which could adversely affect 
our goodwill, business prospects and financial performance. For details of legal proceedings involving our Company, 
�V�H�H���³Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments�´��beginning on page 479.  



 

40 

12. �:�H���L�Q�F�X�U�U�H�G���U�H�V�W�D�W�H�G���O�R�V�V���D�I�W�H�U���W�D�[�H�V���R�I��	æ�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O��2022 and may continue to incur operating losses 
in the near term as we invest in further expanding our distribution network across India. 

We derive our revenue principally from interest earned on the loans that we disburse to customers. The table below 
shows our total revenue from operations as well as our Restated profit/ (loss) after tax derived from our Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information on cash flows for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Total revenue from operations 82,909.04 64,015.93 47,386.54 
Restated profit/ (loss) after tax 6,370.48 4,799.47  (1,918.98) 

 
Our reduced collections during the COVID-19 pandemic contributed to a higher Stage 3 Loan as a percentage of Total 
Gross Loans of 7.54% as at March 31, 2022, as compared to 5.11% and 4.02% as at March 31, 2023 and 2024, 
respectively. We wrote off a significant portion of our Stage 3 Loan in Fiscal 2022. Such write offs and the general 
economic outlook as a result of the pandemic were factored into our estimates, assumptions and judgments in the 
measurement of our impairment loss allowances, which contributed to our recording of a Restated loss (after tax) of 

_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O��������������We may continue to incur operating losses in the near term as we invest in expanding 
our distribution network across more pin-codes in India. We may not realise expected returns from such investments. 
Our ability to achieve profitability and a net working capital surplus will depend on many factors, including our ability 
to increase our Total Gross Loans and net interest margin. We cannot assure you that our expansion will be profitable. 
Failure to become profitable would materially and adversely affect the value of your investment in our Company. 

13. If we are unable to comply with the capital adequacy requirements stipulated by the Reserve Bank of India, our 
business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected.  

Our Company is �V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���D�G�H�T�X�D�F�\���U�D�W�L�R�����³CAR�´�����U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���S�U�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���5�%�,���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H��non-banking financial 
�F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����³NBFC�´�� Scale Based Regulations. CAR is defined as the ratio of Tier I and Tier II capital as compared to risk-weighted 
assets on balance sheet and risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items. In accordance with the NBFC Scale Based Regulations, 
NBFCs such as our Company are required to maintain a minimum capital ratio, consisting of Tier I and Tier II capital, of not less 
than 15.00% of our aggregate risk-weighted assets on balance sheet and risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items, of which 
Tier I capital cannot be less than 10.00%. While our CAR did not fall below the level prescribed by the RBI in Fiscal 2024, 2023 
or 2022, there can be no assurance that our CAR will continue to be compliant with RBI requirements in the future. For further 
�G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Key Regulations and Policies�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��278. The table below shows our CAR on a standalone basis 
as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Minimum CAR as per RBI (%) 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 
Total capital funds (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 81,049.24 75,056.95 45,033.93 
Risk weighted assets (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 497,819.68 364,823.53 288,592.15 
CAR (%) 16.28% 20.57% 15.60% 
Tier I Capital (%) 14.36% 17.68% 13.10% 
Tier II Capital (%) 1.92% 2.89% 2.50% 
 
�$�V���D���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����³HFC�´�������R�X�U���6�X�E�V�L�G�L�D�U�\�����+�+�)�/�����L�V���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���W�R���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q���D���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���W�R���U�L�V�N�����Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G�����D�V�V�H�W�V���U�D�W�L�R�����³CRAR�´����
�D�V���S�U�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���1�+�%�����F�R�Q�V�L�V�W�L�Q�J���R�I���7�L�H�U���,���D�Q�G���7�L�H�U���,�,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O�����R�I���Q�R�W���O�H�V�V���W�K�D�Q�����������������R�I���W�K�H���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�H���R�I���W�K�H���+�)�&�¶�V���U�L�Vk-weighted 
assets and of risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items, pursuant to the NHB Directions. Tier I Capital must be at least 10.00% of the 
�U�L�V�N���Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���D�V�V�H�W�V���D�Q�G���7�L�H�U���,�,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O���P�X�V�W���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�������������������R�I���W�K�H���7�L�H�U���,���&�D�S�L�W�D�O�����7�K�H���W�D�E�O�H���E�H�O�R�Z���V�K�R�Z�V���+�+�)�/�¶�V���&�5�$�5���D�V��at March 
31, 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Minimum CRAR as per 
NHB (%) 

15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 

Total capital funds (	æ��
million) 

7,736.40  7,892.40  4,587.42  

Risk weighted assets (	æ��
million) 

39,470.22  26,124.72  18,768.30  

�+�+�)�/�¶�V���&�5�$�5��(%) 19.60% 30.21% 24.44% 
Tier I Capital (%) 17.37% 26.93% 21.37% 
Tier II Capital (%) 2.23% 3.28% 3.07% 

 
There can be no assurance that we will be able to continue maintaining our CAR and CRAR within the regulatory 
requirements. As we continue to grow our loan portfolio and asset base, we may be required to raise additional Tier I 
and Tier II capital in order to continue to meet applicable capital adequacy ratios with respect to our businesses. If we 
fail to meet the applicable CAR and CRAR requirements, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition could be adversely affected. 
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14. Total Gross Secured loans comprised 59.95%, 62.48% and 67.49% of our Total Gross Loans, respectively. The 
value of our collateral may decrease or we may experience delays in enforcing collateral when our customers 
default on their obligations, thereby exposing us to potential loss. 

Certain of our retail loans, namely vehicle loans and mortgage loans, and certain MSME loans and CIF loans are 
secured by collateral. The table below shows the amount of such secured loans as a percentage of Total Gross Loans 
as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars As of March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Total Gross Secured 
Loans (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

308,662.40  259,289.49  222,400.84  

Total Gross Loans (	æ��
million) 

514,870.94 414,972.68 329,508.05 

Total Gross Secured 
Loans as a percentage of 
Total Gross Loans (%) 

59.95% 62.48% 67.49% 

 
The table below shows the percentage of vehicle finance, mortgage loans, MSME finance and CIF loans that were 
secured as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

Particulars As of March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Vehicle loans (	æ��
million) 

127,942.58 108,383.55 98,760.38 

Vehicle loans secured 
(	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

127,942.58 108,383.55 98,760.38 

Vehicle loans secured 
as a percentage of total 
vehicle loans (%) 

100.00%  100.00% 100.00%  

Mortgage loans (	æ��
million) 

49,988.99 36,969.51 27,223.48 

Mortgage loans secured 
(	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

49,227.07 36,576.37 26,916.67 

Mortgage loans secured 
as a percentage of total 
mortgage loans (%) 

98.48%  98.94% 98.87% 

MSME loans (	æ��
million) 

107,798.26 84,815.06 61,514.36 

MSME loans secured (	æ��
million) 

62,622.92 48,371.32 34,969.64 

MSME loans secured as 
a percentage of total 
MSME loans (%) 

58.09%  57.03% 56.85%  

CIF loans (	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 73,147.31 70,371.53 69,345.62 
CIF loans secured (	æ��
million) 

68,869.95 65,958.26 62,029.28 

CIF loans secured as a 
percentage of total CIF 
loans (%) 

94.15%  93.73%  89.45%  

 
The value of the collateral such as wheeled assets and residential and commercial properties may fluctuate or decline 
due to factors beyond our control, including deterioration in regional economic conditions or asset values or 
deficiencies in the perfection of collateral. Such risk is particularly pronounced in situations where the collateral is in 
the form of depreciating fixed assets such as vehicles. In the case of loans against property and housing finance, where 
�W�K�H���F�R�O�O�D�W�H�U�D�O���W�D�N�H�V���W�K�H���I�R�U�P���R�I���P�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���R�Y�H�U���R�X�U���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶���U�H�V�L�G�H�Q�W�L�D�O���R�U���F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�����Z�H���D�U�H���H�[�S�R�V�H�G���W�R��
adverse movements in the price of such immoveable property and the real estate market in general. Our loans may 
exceed the value of the underlying collateral if the value of the collateral reduces significantly or if the collateral goes 
missing or is destroyed. As a result of the foregoing, we may not be able to realise the full value of the collateral, 
assign or refinance such loans. While there has been no past instances of a loss in the value of collateral, missing 
collateral or destroyed collateral resulting in an increase in our provision on loans or inability to assign or refinance 
such loans in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, if such instances were to occur in the future, we may increase our provisions 
for loan losses. 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to successfully repossess or liquidate the collateral in the event of a default. 
We may face delays, including in respect of legal proceedings and auction processes, and incur legal and administrative 
costs in the repossession and sale of the collateral. We are exposed to the risk of forged or defective title deeds and 
property documents from time to time in the ordinary course of business, particularly as there is no centralised land 
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title registry in India. While we have not faced any such instances that materially and adversely affected our business 
or results of operations in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, title to the property may be disputed, including on account of 
out-of-date or illegible local land records which may only be available in the local vernacular languages, as well as 
alleged short payment of stamp duty or registration fees, which may render the title documents inadmissible in 
evidence. If we are unable to seize and/or recover the full value of collateral in a timely manner, or at all, our business, 
results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. There can be no assurance that 
any foreclosure proceedings would not be stayed by the Debt Recovery Tribunal. Further, in case insolvency 
�S�U�R�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J�V���D�U�H���L�Q�L�W�L�D�W�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���,�Q�V�R�O�Y�H�Q�F�\���D�Q�G���%�D�Q�N�U�X�S�W�F�\���&�R�G�H�����������������D�V���D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�����³IBC�´�����D�J�D�L�Q�V�W���D��debtor to 
our Company, we may not have complete control over the recovery of amounts due to us. We may not be able to 
realise the full value of our collateral as a result of delays in foreclosure proceedings. A failure to recover the expected 
value of collateral security could expose us to a potential loss. 

15. We are exposed to risks related to concentration of loans to certain customers. For Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 
loans to our top 10 customers amounted to 4.75%, 5.50% and 7.62% of our total outstanding loans, respectively.    

We cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain historic levels of business from our top 10 customers, or that 
we will be able to significantly reduce customer concentration in our loan book in the future. While no developments 
in relation to our top 10 customers have occurred in Fiscals 2024, 2023 or 2022 that had a material adverse impact on 
our business and operations, a significant decrease in business from any such customer, whether due to circumstances 
specific to such customer, or a sharp increase in interest rates or the macro-economic environment generally, may 
materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. The following 
table sets forth the percentage of loans outstanding to our top 10 customers (based on our DNBS01 return filed with 
the RBI in the respective Fiscal), as at the dates indicated:  

Particulars As of March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Loans to top 10 
customers(1) ��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 24,447.64 22,808.74 25,092.44 
Total Gross Loans ��
_��
�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 514,870.94 414,972.68 329,508.05 
Loans to top 10 
customers as a percentage 
of Total Gross Loans (%) 4.75% 5.50% 7.62% 
Notes: 
(1) Top 10 customers in each Fiscal may vary. 

 
Similarly, if the loans to any of these customers becomes non-performing, we cannot assure you that we will be able 
to make full recoveries on these loans and consequently it could result in deterioration of the credit quality of our loan 
portfolio. In addition, an increase in delinquency rates could result in a reduction in our interest income and as a result, 
lower our revenue from our operations, while increasing costs as a result of the increased expenses required to service 
and collect delinquent loans. 
 

16. Any disruption in our sources of capital or inability by us to secure funding on acceptable terms and at competitive 
rates when needed could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and 
financial condition.   

We have historically secured financing through a variety of sources to meet our capital requirements, including, 
primarily, from bank loans. Our business depends and will continue to depend on our ability to access a variety of 
sources of capital on suitable terms and in a timely manner in order to service our existing debt or to fund our other 
liquidity needs. The table below provides a breakdown of our total borrowings as at the dates indicated:  
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Particulars As at March 31, 
2024 2023 2022 

���L�Q��	æ��
million) 

Percentage 
of Total  

Borrowings  

���L�Q��	æ��
million) 

Percentage 
of Total  

Borrowings  

���L�Q��	æ��
million) 

Percentage 
of Total  

Borrowings  
Debt Securities:             
Redeemable non-convertible debentures 28,813.15 6.24% 37,055.56 10.12% 27,194.78 9.48% 
Commercial papers 38,224.00 8.28% 30,415.23 8.30% 32,615.66 11.37% 
Debt Securities (A) 67,037.15 14.52% 67,470.79 18.42% 59,810.44 20.85% 
Borrowing (other than Debt Securities):             
Term Loans:             
Term loan from banks and financial  
institutions (Secured) 

275,849.73 59.75% 205,614.00 56.14% 183,717.24 64.06% 

Term loan from banks �± Foreign currency  
loan (Secured) 

508.47 0.11% 773.17 0.21% 1,036.10 0.36% 

External commercial borrowing (Secured) 47,597.31 10.31% 39,348.28 10.74% 8,623.12 3.01% 
Loan repayable on demand from banks:       
Cash credit (Secured) 4,244.78 0.92% 3,193.70 0.87% 5,467.03 1.91% 
Working capital demand loans (Secured) 23,150.11 5.01% 14,700.72 4.01% 17,613.20 6.14% 
Working capital demand loans (Unsecured) 2,000.00 0.43% 2,000.00 0.55% 3,850.00 1.34% 
Additional special refinance facility from  
National Housing Bank 

5,053.50 1.09% 500.00 0.14% 0.00 0.00% 

Borrowing (other than Debt Securities) (B) 358,403.90 77.63% 266,129.87 72.66% 220,306.69 76.82% 
Subordinated Liabilities (Unsecured) (C) 36,253.71 7.85% 32,677.94 8.92% 6,680.17 2.33% 
Total Borrowings (A+B+C) 461,694.76 100.00% 366,278.60 100.00% 286,797.30 100.00% 
 
The following table sets forth our Average Cost of Borrowings as of the dates indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
�$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���&�R�V�W���R�I���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J��
������ 

�������� �������� �������� 

 
�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���&�R�V�W���R�I���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���K�D�V���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���W�K�U�H�H���)�L�V�F�D�O�V���G�X�H���W�R���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V���W�R��
fund our increase in loan disbursements and the reversal of the interest rate cycle in domestic and global markets which 
may continue to remain high or increase so long as interest rates remain elevated. If we are unable to obtain adequate 
financing in a timely manner and on commercially reasonable terms, our CAR may fall below the minimum 
requirement of 15.00% of our aggregate risk weighted assets, as prescribed under the NBFC Scale Based Regulations, 
thus adversely impacting our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

Our ability to raise funds on acceptable terms, at competitive rates, in a timely manner, depends on various factors. 
Any event affecting the market sentiment surrounding the financing sector could adversely affect our borrowing. For 
�H�[�D�P�S�O�H�����W�K�H�U�H���K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���L�Q�V�W�D�Q�F�H�V���Z�K�H�U�H���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���Q�D�P�H���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���P�L�V�W�D�N�H�Q�O�\���U�H�S�R�U�W�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�H�Q�W�U�D�O���5�H�S�R�V�L�W�Rry 
�R�I���,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���R�Q���/�D�U�J�H���&�U�H�G�L�W�V�����³CRILIC �´�����D�V���D���V�S�H�F�L�D�O���P�H�Q�W�L�R�Q���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�����³SMA�´�������D�O�W�K�R�X�J�K���&�5�,�/�,�&���O�D�W�H�U���F�R�U�U�H�F�W�H�G��
their records and removed our name from such records) and our credit ratings have been downgraded. While such 
events did not have a material effect on our operations, there can be no assurance that similar events in the future also 
will not. An event of default, a significant negative ratings action by a rating agency, an adverse action by a regulatory 
authority or a general deterioration in prevailing economic conditions that constricts the availability of credit may 
increase our cost of funds and make it difficult  for us to access financing in a cost-effective manner.  Further our ability 
to raise debt to meet our funding requirements is also restricted by the limits prescribed under applicable regulations, 
including guardrails set by RBI in Bank Finance to NBFCs and NBFC lending caps imposed by SEBI on mutual 
Funds, gratuity funds and provident funds. 

17. We may face asset-liability mismatches, which could adversely affect our liquidity and consequently affect our 
profitability, business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

Asset-liability mismatches may arise if assets and liabilities mature over different periods. A significant portion of our 
assets, such as mortgage loans disbursed by HHFL and certain structure finance loans secured by collateral have 
maturities with longer terms than our borrowings. A portion of our funding requirements are met through short and 
medium-term borrowings such as term loans and working capital loans from banks and financial institutions, non-
convertible debentures, commercial papers, refinancing from the NHB/Small Industries Development Bank of India 
���³SIDBI �´���� �R�U�� �F�D�V�K�� �F�U�H�Git facilities. Mismatches between our assets and liabilities are compounded in case of pre-
payments of the loans by our customers. Any mismatch in the maturity profile of our assets and liabilities may lead to 
a liquidity risk and have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
The table below provides an overview of our asset and liability maturity pattern as at March 31, 2024: 



 

44 

Particulars Liabilities  Assets Cumulative mismatch 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
Maturity Period   
Less than one month(1)  34,545.17  101,655.62  67,110.45  
Over one month up to two months 18,526.41  23,347.72  71,931.76  
Over two months up to three months  20,378.96  23,547.00  75,099.79  
Over three months up to six months 43,001.62  53,470.94  85,569.11  
Over six months up to one year 128,098.37  86,395.82  43,866.56  
Over one year up to three years 224,450.80  231,979.13  51,394.90  
Over three years up to five years 84,580.76  61,681.25  28,495.40  
Over five years  116,569.99  88,074.59  0.00  
Note: 
(1) Assets maturing in less than one month includes cash and liquid investments  

We cannot assure you that our businesses will generate sufficient cash flow from operations such that our anticipated 
revenue growth will be realised or that future borrowings will be available to us under credit facilities in amounts 
sufficient to enable us to repay our existing indebtedness or fund our expansion efforts or other liquidity needs. While 
we had a positive asset-liability maturity profile on a cumulative basis as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, there is 
no assurance that we will be able to maintain such profile.  

18. We rely on third party contractual staff, such as third-party distributors, in addition to service providers, such as 
direct selling agents, two-wheeler dealers, digital aggregators and collection agents, to undertake certain activities 
related to our business, including credit checks, sourcing and collection related services and certain back office 
services. Any disruption, negligence, fraud, deficiency or inefficiency in the services provided by such third parties 
could adversely affect our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

We rely on third-party distributors such as direct selling agents, two-wheeler, including those of Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, used car dealers and digital partners �W�R���V�R�X�U�F�H���R�X�U���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³- Our business 
is sourced through different channels of disbursement including third party distributors (comprising two-wheeler 
dealers, digital partners and direct selling agents) that contributed to 62.07%, 65.69% and 58.02% of our 
disbursements in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any deficiency, interruption in service or lapse by such 
third-party service providers may have adverse consequences on our business and reputation�´��on page 46. In addition, 
we rely on various external vendors and services providers to undertake certain operational activities related to our 
business, including customer verification, processing loan applications, customer relationship management, fraud 
control, loan collection including through online payment channels provided by such parties, external property 
valuations, marketing, social media, records management, technology and telecom infrastructure services and database 
administration. For details on our dis�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���Q�H�W�Z�R�U�N�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Distribution Network�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��261. 
Our external vendors or service providers may fail to fulfil their contractual obligations, whether due to operational 
errors on the part of their respective employees or for other reasons, engage in fraudulent or misdemeanours whether 
directly or indirectly, fail to maintain the security of their data systems, or experience other disruptions to their 
business. Any such events may cause disruptions to our business operations and expose us to liability under the relevant 
laws, regulations or contracts.  

We also rely on third party field agents for loan collections and any deficiency or failure by such third parties in 
performing their services or any events that affect our collection network could adversely affect our business, results 
of operations, financial condition and cash flows. For instance, in the first quarter of Fiscal 2024, our collections were 
lower than anticipated as a result of unforeseen factors not fully within our control, including disruption caused by the 
�J�H�Q�H�U�D�O���H�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���L�Q���W�K�H���G�H�S�O�R�\�P�H�Q�W���R�I���D�J�H�Q�W�V���E�\���R�X�U���F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q���D�J�H�Q�F�\���S�D�U�W�Q�H�U�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V��
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations �± Significant Developments after March 
31, 2024 that may affect our future results of operations�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��466. 

The table below sets out our expenditure on third party contractual staff costs and loan collection charges as an absolute 
sum and as a percentage of our total expenses for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total expenses 
��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total expenses 
��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total expenses 
Third party 
contractual staff 
costs 

2,989.27 4.04% 2,591.80 4.54% 1,986.28 3.93% 

Loan collection 
charges  

6,664.99 9.01% 7,177.88 12.57% 6,670.41 13.20% 

Total costs (third 
party contractual 
staff costs and 

9,654.26 13.05% 9,769.68 17.10% 8,656.69 17.14% 
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Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total expenses 
��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total expenses 
��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total expenses 
loan collection 
charges) 
Total expenses 73,991.84  57,123.24  50,515.41  
 
Our arrangements with our third-party contractual staff are generally on a non-exclusive basis and they may promote 
�R�X�U���F�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�R�U�V�¶���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V�����,�I���R�X�U���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�R�U�V���I�D�L�O���W�R���H�I�I�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\���P�D�U�N�H�W���R�X�U���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V�����S�U�R�P�R�W�H���R�X�U���F�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�R�U�¶�V���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V��
more than ours, adversely select the wrong customers for our products, input incorrect details into our systems, or 
otherwise fail to comply with the regulatory, procedural and other conditions specified by us in connection with our 
arrangements with them, we could lose potential customers and our brand and reputation may be adversely affected, 
thus adversely impacting our income and results of operations. Our ability to control the way in which our third-party 
service providers operate is limited and we may be held liable for any deficiency of services, disruption, fraud, 
misconduct, negligence, inefficiency or misdemeanours on the part of such service providers, which could adversely 
impact the quality of service provided to customers, and in turn, our reputation and business.  

While we have not experienced instances of the aforementioned risks having a material adverse impact on our business 
and results of operations in Fiscals 2024, 2023 or 2022, if any such risks were to materialise in the future, it could 
result in losses to our Company which we may not be able to recover from such third-party service providers in full or 
at all. Our operations are dependent on our ability to continue our relationships with our third party service providers 
on commercially reasonable terms and identify suitable third party service providers to partner with in the future as 
we expand our business. We cannot assure you that we will be successful in continuing to receive uninterrupted 
services from these channel partners, and any breakdown in our relationship or disruption, negligence, fraud or 
inefficiency in the services provided by the channel partners could adversely affect our business, results of operation, 
financial condition and cash flows. 

19. We may experience difficulties in expanding our business into new regions and markets in India. 

As part of our growth strategy, we continue to evaluate opportunities to expand our business into new markets in India 
and deepening our penetration within each finance vertical. The following table shows our active customer base in 
terms of number of pin-codes, branch count, number of branches opened, number of branches closed and number of 
�,�Q�G�L�D�Q�� �V�W�D�W�H�V�� �L�Q�� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �Z�H�� �Z�H�U�H�� �S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�� �D�V�� �D�W�� �0�D�U�F�K�� �������� ������������ ���������� �D�Q�G�� ������������ �U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\���� �6�H�H�� �³Business �± Our 
Strategies�´���� 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Pin-codes 18,603 18,539 18,415 
Number of branches 140 81 82 
Number of branches opened  65 10 33 
Number of branches closed 6 11 6 
Number of states in which our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�V���D�U�H��present 

15 13 13 

 
The following table provides details of the metro, urban, semi-urban and rural distribution, grouped according to pin-
code, of our loan disbursements as a percentage of our total loans disbursed in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscal(1) 

 2024 2023 2022 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total loans 
��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total loans 
��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total loans 
Metro(2) 125,064.18 36.29% 95,934.44 34.62% 68,045.97 34.54% 
Urban(3) 51,485.80 14.94% 43,540.57 15.71% 24,964.30 12.67% 
Semi-urban(4) 84,838.56 24.62% 64,958.89 23.44% 54,270.59 27.55% 
Rural(5) 83,243.93 24.15% 72,699.42 26.23% 49,718.09 25.24% 
Notes: 
(1) Calculated as the number of pin-codes where at least one customer has availed of a loan as a percentage of the total pin-codes covered in a 

given loan category. 
(2) Metro comprises cities in India with a population over one million. 
(3) Urban comprises cities with a population between 0.1 million and one million.  
(4) Semi-urban comprises cities with a population between 10,000 and 0.1 million.  
(5) Rural comprises areas with a population below 10,000.  

A significant portion of the loans disbursed were concentrated within metro areas in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 
While we have not faced any material challenges in expanding our business into new regions and markets in India in 
Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, if we grow our distribution network too rapidly or fail to make proper assessments of 
credit risks associated with new borrowers, a higher percentage of our loans may become non-performing, which 



 

46 

would have a negative impact on the quality of our assets and our financial condition. As we expand our geographic 
footprint and vertical penetration, our business may be exposed to additional challenges, including effectively 
allocating management time, technology and other resources across our operations as our business expands and 
increases in its complexity and geographical diversity; effectively attracting and retaining employees and managing 
our increased number of employees; identifying and collaborating with local business partners; managing third-party 
service providers; obtaining necessary governmental approvals; attracting customers in a market in which we do not 
have significant experience or visibility; maintaining our customer service levels; assessing the value, strengths and 
weaknesses of our future investments; launching new products with attractive value propositions; exposure to 
additional local taxes; keeping up with evolving technology; maintaining standardised systems and procedures and 
adapting them to local requirements; and adapting our marketing strategy and operations to different regions in India, 
especially those which follow different business practices and where customers and speak different languages.  

To address these challenges, we may have to make significant investments in people and resources that may not yield 
desired results or incur costs that we may not be able to recover. Our inability to expand our current operations or 
pursue new business opportunities may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition. 

20. Our business is sourced through different channels of disbursement including third party distributors (comprising 
two-wheeler dealers, digital partners and direct selling agents) that contributed to 62.07%, 65.69% and 58.02% of 
our disbursements in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Any deficiency, interruption in service or lapse by 
such third-party service providers may have adverse consequences on our business and reputation. 

We rely on an external distribution network of partners such as two-wheeler and used car dealers, digital partners and 
DSAs. These third party distribution network partners provide services such as sourcing potential customers, collecting 
loan applications, marketing our financial product to offer suitable options to potential customers based on their 
financial needs. 

The following table provides a breakdown of total disbursements by distribution channel. 

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 

total 
disbursements 

��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 
total 

disbursements 

��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage 
of total 

disburseme
nts 

Two-wheeler 
dealers  73,057.47 21.20% 70,778.39 25.54% 57,698.83 29.29% 
Digital partners 77,153.08 22.39% 51,755.53 18.68% 22,196.95 11.27% 
DSAs(1) 63,672.19 18.48% 59,505.08 21.47% 34,393.10 17.46% 
Direct sourcing 110,180.48 31.97% 86,199.79 31.10% 82,701.13 41.98% 
Website/mobile 
app/digital 
marketing 2,205.53 0.64% 80.87 0.03% 0.00 0.00% 
Cross-sell/Top-
up 18,363.73 5.33% 8,813.66 3.18% 8.95 0.00% 
Total 
disbursements 344,632.47 100.00% 277,133.32 100.00% 196,998.95 100.00% 

Note: 
(1) Includes loans sourced through used car dealers. 

The contracts with these intermediaries are typically non-exclusive. This exposes us to the risk that the dealers and 
other channels we engage may work for our competitors, which may adversely affect our ability to increase our 
borrower base. While we have not faced any deficiency, interruption in service or lapse by third-party service providers 
that had a material impact on our business and operations in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, we cannot assure you that 
we will be successful in continuing to receive uninterrupted services from these third-party service providers. Any 
breakdown in our relationship or disruption, negligence, fraud or inefficiency in the services provided by the third-
party service providers could adversely affect our business, results of operation, financial condition and cash flows. 

21. If our Subsidiary, Hero Housing Finance Limited, into which we have investe�G��	æ8,000.00 million, or 32.88% of 
our total investments as at March 31, 2024, becomes loss-making in future, we may lose some or all of our 
investments in our mortgage loans business.  

Our Company incorporated our Subsidiary, HHFL in 2017. Since then, our Company has invested 
_8,000.00 million, 
or 32.88% of our total investments into HHFL as at March 31, 2024 to leverage certain inherent advantages available 
to registered housing finance companies offering mortgage loans, such as lower risk weights for certain classes of 
loans. We may need to invest additional equity into HHFL to grow our mortgage loan business. The table below shows 
the amount of revenue and profit generated by HHFL in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.   
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Particulars Fiscals  
 2024 2023 2022 
 ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V�� 
Total Income generated by HHFL  5,690.39 4,205.50 3,115.71 
Total income 83,597.31 64,475.45 47,975.13 
Revenue generated by HHFL as a 
percentage of consolidated total income 
(%) 

6.81% 6.52% 6.49% 

Profit/(loss) after tax of HHFL 361.04 226.26 20.91 
 
If this business becomes loss-making, we may lose some or all of the investments and our reputation, business, results 
of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be adversely affected. HHFL is exposed to fluctuations in real 
estate prices and any negative events affecting the real estate sector. Developments in the real estate sector can have a 
�V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���H�I�I�H�F�W���R�Q���+�+�)�/�¶�V���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�����Z�L�W�K���P�R�Y�H�P�H�Q�W�V���L�Q���U�H�D�O���H�V�W�D�W�H���S�U�L�F�H�V�����L�Q���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�����L�Q�I�O�X�H�Q�F�L�Q�J���E�R�W�K���G�H�P�D�Q�G��
for housing finance loans and the va�O�X�H���R�I���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���U�H�V�L�G�H�Q�W�L�D�O���R�U���F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�L�H�V�����R�Q���Z�K�L�F�K���W�K�H���P�D�M�R�U�L�W�\���R�I��
loans extended by HHFL are secured. In recent times, real estate has been adversely impacted by frequent project 
delays, which has resulted in inventory overhang. Any developments or events that adversely affect the real estate 
sector, including the introduction of any stringent construction or floor space index norms, as well as any adverse 
market conditions, including an economic downturn or a downward trend in property prices, may diminish the value 
�R�I���+�+�)�/�¶�V���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�\���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�V�����,�Q���W�K�H���H�Y�H�Q�W���R�I���D���G�H�I�D�X�O�W�����+�+�)�/���P�D�\���I�D�F�H���F�K�D�O�O�H�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���H�Q�I�R�U�F�L�Q�J���L�W�V���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�\�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J��
�L�I���W�K�H���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�V���Z�K�L�F�K���I�R�U�P���S�D�U�W���R�I���+�+�)�/�¶�V���F�R�O�O�D�W�H�U�D�O���D�U�H���G�H�O�D�\�H�G���� 

22. We have experienced a ratings downgrade in the past. Any future downgrade in our credit ratings could increase 
our borrowing costs and adversely affect our ability to obtain financing.  

The cost and availability of capital depends in part on our short-term and long-term credit ratings. For details of our 
�F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���I�R�U���R�X�U���Y�D�U�L�R�X�V���I�D�F�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����D�V���D�W���W�K�H���G�D�W�H���R�I���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Our Business �± 
Credit Ratings�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H 270. In April 2020, we experienced a ratings downgrade from BBB-/Stable/A-3 to 
BB+/Stable/B and �D���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�H���W�R���%�%���6�W�D�E�O�H���%���L�Q���-�X�Q�H�������������E�\���6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G���D�Q�G���3�R�R�U�¶�V���G�X�H���W�R���W�K�H���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���L�P�S�D�F�W�V��
of the COVID-�������S�D�Q�G�H�P�L�F�����6�X�E�V�H�T�X�H�Q�W�O�\�����L�Q���-�X�Q�H���������������6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G���D�Q�G���3�R�R�U�¶�V���U�D�L�V�H�G���R�X�U���U�D�W�L�Q�J���W�R���%�%�����6�W�D�E�O�H���%���R�Z�L�Q�J��
to improvements in economic conditions and our performance. In addition, in July 2020, we experienced a ratings 
�G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�H���I�U�R�P���%�D�D�����6�W�D�E�O�H���W�R���%�D�����1�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H���E�\���0�R�R�G�\�¶�V���G�X�H���W�R���W�K�H���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���L�P�S�D�F�W�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�2�9�,�'-19 pandemic. 
�,�Q�� �2�F�W�R�E�H�U�� ������������ �0�R�R�G�\�¶�V�� �Z�L�W�K�G�U�H�Z�� �R�X�U�� �L�V�V�X�H�U�� �U�D�W�L�Q�J�� �D�Q�G���D�V�V�L�J�Q�H�G�� �X�V�� �D�� �F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H��family rating of Ba1/Negative. 
While our Company did not witness any material impact in loans sanctions as a result of our ratings downgrade, there 
can be no assurance that we will not experience any material impact in borrowings sanctions as a result of future 
ratings downgrades. Further, our ratings could be adversely impacted if our listed Promoter, Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
reduces their equity stake in our Company.   

Credit ratings provided by credit rating agencies may be suspended, withdrawn or revised at any time by the assigning 
rating agency and should be evaluated independently of any other rating. Any future downgrade in our credit ratings 
could increase our existing and new borrowing costs and adversely affect our access to capital and debt markets, which 
could in turn adversely affect our interest margins, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition. A downgrade in our credit ratings could result in our lenders imposing additional terms and conditions to 
financing arrangements we enter into in the future. A downgrade of our credit ratings could also result in revising the 
interest rate spread of certain of our borrowings in accordance with the terms and conditions of such borrowing 
arrangements. Any such adverse development could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 
and financial condition. 

23. We may not be successful in implementing our growth strategies or sustain our growth and financial performance 
at similar rates as experienced in recent years.  

There is no assurance that we will be successful in executing our business growth strategies. Even if we are able to 
grow our business in the future, our growth rate may not continue at a rate similar to what we have experienced in the 
past. The table below shows our Total Gross Loans, total loans disbursed and Interest Income for Fiscals 2024, 2023 
and 2022, and the year-on-year growth in our Total Gross Loans, total loans disbursed and Interest Income from Fiscal 
2022 to Fiscal 2024.  

Particulars Fiscals/ As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (in 	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V�� 
Total Gross Loans(1) 514,870.94 414,972.68 329,508.05 
Year-on-year growth in Total 
Gross Loans(2) (%) 24.07% 25.94% - 
Disbursements(3) 344,632.47 277,133.32 196,998.95 
Year-on-year growth in 
disbursements(4) (%) 24.36% 40.68% 33.31% 
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Particulars Fiscals/ As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (in 	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V�� 
Interest income 74,793.81 57,196.00 42,418.66 
Year-on-year growth in interest 
income(5) (%) 30.77% 34.84% - 
Notes: 
(1) Total Gross Loans: aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers, including future principal, overdue principal, overdue interest and 

interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) Year-on-year growth in Total Gross Loans: percentage growth in Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal over the Total 

Gross Loans as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal. 
(3) Disbursements: total amount of new loans disbursed to customers during the relevant Fiscal. 
(4) Year-on-year growth in disbursements: percentage growth in disbursement for the relevant Fiscal over the disbursement for the preceding 

Fiscal.  
(5) Year-on-year growth in interest income: percentage growth in interest income for the relevant Fiscal over interest income in the preceding 

Fiscal.  

Our ability to grow our business and loan portfolio depends on a number of factors, including the timely and cost-
effective allocation of our employees and other resources, as well as our ability to select, retain and train personnel, 
manage and improve our operations and operational, information, collections and recoveries and technology systems, 
and maintain strict risk management policies to minimise credit risks. We must also be able to identify key target 
markets correctly, diversify and differentiate our product offering and pricing to compete effectively, and anticipate 
and satisfy the changing needs of our target customers. While we have not, in the past, failed to develop and launch 
such products and services successfully, there is no assurance that such instances will not occur in the future, and any 
such occurrence may result in us losing a part or all of the costs incurred in the development and marketing of such 
offerings and fail to capture the growth opportunities associated with them, which could in turn adversely affect our 
business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and prospects. We will also need to manage 
relationships with more customers, third-party marketing associates and service providers, lenders and other parties as 
we expand. A number of external factors beyond our control could also impact our ability to continue to grow our 
�E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���O�R�D�Q���S�R�U�W�I�R�O�L�R�����V�X�F�K���D�V���G�H�P�D�Q�G���I�R�U���O�R�D�Q�V���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�����G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���J�U�R�Z�W�K�����W�K�H���5�%�,�¶�V���P�R�Q�H�W�D�U�\���D�Q�G��
regulatory policies, NHB regulations, inflation, competition and availability of cost-effective debt and equity capital. 

24. We are unable to trace some of our corporate records relating to allotments made by our Company, transfers, 
transmission and acquisitions of Equity Shares made by our Promoters, and appointment of directors in our 
Company. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our 
Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation. 

�&�H�U�W�D�L�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��corporate records are not traceable as the relevant information was not available in the 
�U�H�F�R�U�G�V���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q�H�G���E�\���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���R�U���R�Q���W�K�H���R�Q�O�L�Q�H���S�R�U�W�D�O���R�I���W�K�H���0�L�Q�L�V�W�U�\���R�I���&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���$�I�I�D�L�U�V�����³MCA Portal �´�����R�U��
in the physical records available at the RoC. This was despite conducting internal searches and engaging an 
independent practicing company secretary to conduct a physical search of our records at the RoC and prepare a report 
�R�Q���V�X�F�K���V�H�D�U�F�K�����W�K�H���³RoC Search Report�´�������7�K�H�V�H���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H����inter alia documents and their particulars set out in the 
table below. 

Sr. 
No. 

Type of document Date of the corporate action Particular of the missing documents 

1.  Form 2 along with the list of allotees 
and challan 

March 30, 1992 Form 2 for the allotment of 1,000,000 equity 
�V�K�D�U�H�V�� �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R��
private placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan.  

May 19, 1992 Form 2 for the allotment of 1,000,000 equity 
shares of face value of 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R��
private placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

May 22, 1992 Form 2 for the allotment of 1,316,800 equity 
�V�K�D�U�H�V�� �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R��
private placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

June 10, 1992 Form 2 for the allotment of 440,800 equity shares 
�R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R�� �S�U�L�Y�D�W�H��
placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

December 22, 1992 Form 2 for the allotment of 458,400 equity shares 
�R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R�� �S�U�L�Y�D�W�H��
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Sr. 
No. 

Type of document Date of the corporate action Particular of the missing documents 

placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

February 26, 1993 Form 2 for the allotment of 46,200 equity shares 
�R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R��private 
placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

March 29, 1993 Form 2 for the allotment of 136,400 equity shares 
�R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R�� �S�U�L�Y�D�W�H��
placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

September 29, 1994 Form 2 for the allotment of 601,300 equity shares 
�R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_������ �H�D�F�K�� �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W�� �W�R�� �S�U�L�Y�D�W�H��
placement, along with the complete list of 
allottees and the challan. 

March 31, 1996 Form 2 for the allotment of 4,050,030 equity 
�V�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���U�L�J�K�W�V��
issue, along with the complete list of allottees and 
the challan. 

2.  Form 32 along with challan July 11, 1992 Form 32 for the appointment of Renu Munjal as 
director of our Company, along with the challan. 

 
Further, certain documents pertaining to renunciation made in the rights issues in the fiscal years 1996, 2014 and 2015, 
transfers made by our Promoters and transmission of shares to our promoters are also not traceable. Further, in relation 
to the record date shareholders, these details are not available with the depositories. Additionally, from incorporation 
until the year 2006, we have been unable to trace the complete set of secretarial records, corporate resolutions and 
filings with the RoC. The relevant documents are also not available at RoC, as certified by DPV & Associates LLP, 
Company Secretaries, independent practicing company secretary, and VKC & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, 
independent practicing company secretary, respectively in their RoC Search Reports. While certain information in 
�U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���W�K�H�V�H���P�L�V�V�L�Q�J���G�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�V���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���³Capital Structure�´���D�Q�G���³Our Management�´��
beginning on pages 98 and 303, respectively, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, based on the corporate records of 
our Company and the certificate dated July 31, 2024 prepared by DPV & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, 
independent practicing company secretary, and VKC & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, practising company 
�V�H�F�U�H�W�D�U�\�����Z�H���P�D�\���Q�R�W���E�H���D�E�O�H���W�R���I�X�U�Q�L�V�K���D�Q�\���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���R�W�K�H�U���W�K�D�Q���D�V���D�O�U�H�D�G�\���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���L�Q���³Capital Structure�´��
�D�Q�G���³Our Management�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��98 and 303, respectively, or confirm that the records mentioned above 
will be available in the future. Accordingly, reliance has been placed on the allotment letters, application forms, annual 
reports, annual returns, approval dated February 6, 1992 received from Controller of Capital Issues, register of 
members and minutes of the meeting of the Board and Shareholders, wherever available, for the details of certain 
allotments, transfers and transmission. Further, for certain transfers made by our Promoters, the details of price at 
which such transfers were made is unavailable and accordingly, such transfers have been excluded for the calculation 
�R�I���W�K�H���Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���F�R�V�W���R�I���D�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q���E�\���R�X�U���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���V�X�F�K���D�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W�V���D�Q�G���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V�����V�H�H���³Capital 
Structure�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��98. We also cannot assure you that we will not be subject to any adverse action by any 
authority in relation to such untraceable records.  

Our Company has made allotments to 50 or more individuals prior to the year 2000, in compliance with Section 67(3) 
of the Companies Act, 1956. These allotments were made prior to the enactment of the Companies (Amendment) Act, 
2000, which introduced the limit of 50 persons for private placements. Further, the limits of 50 persons and 200 
persons, as provided in the Companies Act, 1956 and the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies 
(Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, respectively, do not apply to our company, as we are a non-
banking financial company registered with the RBI. According to the list of shareholders as annexed to the annual 
return, our Company had 2,669 shareholders as on July 29, 2006. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 
our Shareholder has increased to 7,483. This increase can be attributed due to rights issues transactions undertaken by 
our Company wherein shareholders of our Company had the corresponding right to renounce the Equity Shares offered 
to them, and freely transferable of our Equity Shares. Our Company being a public limited company, and in accordance 
with Section 111 of the Companies Act, 1956 and Section 58 of the Companies Act, 2013, unable to impose restrictions 
on the transfer of Equity Shares by our Shareholders. 

We cannot assure you that, in future, we will not be subjected to any liability on account of such non-compliances. 
Although no legal proceeding or regulatory actions have been initiated or pending against us in relation to such 
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untraceable secretarial and other corporate records and documents, if we are subject to any such liability, it may have 
a material adverse effect on our reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

25. We depend on the accuracy and completeness of information provided by our customers or employees and our 
reliance on any misleading or misrepresented information may affect our judgment of their credit worthiness, as 
well as the value of and title to the collateral.  

While evaluating the credit profiles of customers and deciding whether to extend credit to customers, we rely, to a 
significant extent, on the information furnished to us by our customers, such as their financial transactions, collateral 
related information, credit history and the purpose of their loan to generate their scorecard. We may fail to detect 
inaccuracies or incompleteness in information submitted by customers. We may not receive updated information 
�U�H�J�D�U�G�L�Q�J�� �D�Q�\�� �F�K�D�Q�J�H�� �L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���� �$�V�� �D�� �U�H�V�X�O�W���� �R�X�U�� �D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W�V�� �R�I�� �D�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V��
creditworthiness and the value of and title to their collateral may not be accurate. Our NTC customers have limited or 
no cr�H�G�L�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�L�H�V���W�K�D�W���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���K�L�Q�G�H�U���X�V�� �I�U�R�P�� �P�D�N�L�Q�J�� �D�Q���D�F�F�X�U�D�W�H�� �D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W���R�Q���W�K�H�L�U���F�U�H�G�L�W�Z�R�U�W�K�L�Q�H�V�V���� �6�H�H�� �³�±Our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��retail finance business depends on new-to-credit borrowers who constituted 26.55%, 34.06% and 46.33% 
of our total retail assets under management as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We may not be able 
to properly assess the credit of new-to-credit borrowers, and loans extended to such new-to-credit borrowers may 
accordingly have a higher risk of non-performance or default.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��33. While we have not experienced material 
instances of the aforementioned risks in Fiscals 2024, 2023 or 2022 that had a material adverse impact on our business 
and operations, our risk management measures may not be adequate to detect, prevent or deter such occurrences. 
Difficulties or inaccuracies in assessing credit risks associated with our day-to-day lending operations may lead to, 
among others, an increase in the level of our non-performing assets or the RBI initiating proceedings against us, which 
could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

26. �:�H�� �U�H�O�\�� �R�Q�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�� �E�X�U�H�D�X�V�� �L�Q�� �Y�H�U�L�I�\�L�Q�J�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�Z�R�U�W�K�L�Q�H�V�V���� �$�Q�\�� �L�Q�D�F�F�X�U�D�W�H�� �R�U�� �L�Q�F�R�P�S�O�H�W�H�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q��
received could increase our credit risks. 

We depend on credit bureaus for checking the creditworthiness of our customers. We may receive inaccurate or 
incomplete information as a result of negligence or fraudulent misrepresentation and our risk management measures 
may not be adequate to detect or prevent such activities in all cases. Difficulties in assessing credit risks associated 
with our day-to-day lending operations may lead to an increase in the level of our non-performing and restructured 
assets. While we have not experienced any material instances with credit reports obtained from the credit bureau in 
Fiscal 2024, 2023 or 2022, any inaccurate or incomplete information received from the agency in the future could have 
an adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

27. If customers transfer their loans from us to other banks or financial institutions, our Total Gross Loans and assets 
under management may decrease or fail to increase.  

Some of our customers may seek to refinance their loans through balance transfer to other banks and financial 
�L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�V�����)�R�U���H�[�D�P�S�O�H�����F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���Z�K�R�V�H���O�R�D�Q�V���Z�L�W�K���H�T�X�D�W�H�G���P�R�Q�W�K�O�\���L�Q�V�W�D�O�P�H�Q�W�V�����³EMIs�´�����W�K�D�W���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���R�Y�H�U���W�L�P�H��
typically seek to refinance their loans through balance transfer to other banks and financial institutions, to avoid 
increased EMIs. The table below shows the amount of balance transfers in the last three Fiscals as a percentage of our 
total AUM: 

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V) 
Total amount of balance 
transfers 

6,193.57 7,486.64 7,813.74 

Total amount of balance 
transfers as a percentage of total 
AUM (%) 

1.20% 1.79% 2.36% 

 
Our competitors may offer more attractive interest rates on loans and a loss of customers to our competitors would 
result in a loss of interest income from such loans. As our loan origination costs, including any commission paid to 
our third-party distribution channel partners, are amortised over the tenure of the loans, loan transfers or pre-payments 
result higher expenses on account of the unrecoverable cost of loan acquisition, which in turn have an adverse effect 
on our financial performance and profita�E�L�O�L�W�\�����)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����D�Q�\���L�Q�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���R�U���I�D�L�O�X�U�H���R�Q���R�X�U���S�D�U�W���W�R���U�H�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���R�X�U���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶��
existing loans from other banks or financial institutions could adversely affect our business and prospects.  

28. The Indian financial services industry in which we operate is highly competitive and the growth of our business 
depends on our ability to compete effectively.  

The success of our business depends on our ability to compete against other NBFCs, Indian and foreign commercial 
banks, HFCs, small finance banks, microfinance companies and private unorganised and informal financiers in India. 
According to the CRISIL Report, we face competition in each of our verticals as follows:  
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1. Retail Finance  

(i) Vehicle Loans: NBFCs face fierce competition from banks, particularly in the new car loan category 
as the lending rates offered are lower as compared to NBFCs.  

(ii)  Personal Loans: with its attractive risk-reward potential, the personal loans segment has become 
highly competitive over the past few years with aggressive competition from both banks and NBFCs.  

(iii)  �0�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���/�R�D�Q�V�����E�D�Q�N�V���K�D�Y�H���D�F�F�H�V�V���W�R���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�V�¶���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���E�H�K�D�Y�L�R�X�U���D�Q�G���U�H�S�D�\�P�H�Q�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�\�����E�D�V�H�G��
on which they approach their regular customers by offering lower interest rates (as compared to 
housing finance companies) and zero or lower processing fee.  

2. MSME Finance: more players in consumer-facing businesses with a repository of data (such as e-commerce 
companies and payment service providers) are expected to enter the lending business, intensifying 
competition.  

3. CIF:  with respect to the overall wholesale credit industry, banks have the lions share of approximately 
93.00% of the market share. The emergence of alternate investment funds and private credit in the wholesale 
credit space is helping corporations and mid-market companies with their financing requirements, and they 
are experiencing a strong demand from companies for bespoke or tailored financing options according to the 
CRISIL Report.  

For further details on the co�P�S�H�W�L�W�L�Y�H���O�D�Q�G�V�F�D�S�H�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Our Business �± Competition�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��274. 

Some of our competitors may have greater financial resources, greater brand recognition among customers, better 
customer loyalty, better institutional distribution platforms, more attractive financial products or lower cost of funds. 
Our competitors may make more significant and effective investments in innovation, growth of their businesses and 
enhancing their customer reach and engagement and may outcompete us in any of these areas. Our competitors may 
offer loans at lower rates, owing to access to lower cost of capital, to retain market share. As a result of increased 
competition in the finance sector in India, our products are becoming increasingly standardised and variable interest 
rate and payment terms and lower processing fees are becoming increasingly common. This competition is likely to 
further intensify as players in consumer-facing businesses with a repository of data (such as e-commerce companies 
and payment service providers) are expected to enter the lending business and as more international and domestic 
players enter the Indian financial services industry. Technological innovation such as digital wallets, mobile operator 
banking, payment banks, internet banking through smart phones, could disrupt the financial services industry and 
increase competition as a whole. If we fail to adapt to such technological advances quickly and effectively it could 
affect the performance and features of our product offerings and services and reduce our attractiveness to existing and 
potential customers hereby adversely affecting our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
There can be no assurance that we will be able to react effectively to these or other market developments or compete 
effectively with new and existing players in the increasingly competitive financing industry. Increasing competition 
may have an adverse effect on our net interest margin and other income, and if we are unable to compete successfully, 
our market share may decline. 

29. Priority sector lending requirements adhered to by scheduled commercial banks may increase our cost of funding 
and adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Pursuant to the RBI master circular dated July 1, 2015, as amended, and master directions dated July 7, 2016 on priority 
sector lending-targets and classification, scheduled commercial banks operating in India are required to maintain 40% 
of their adjusted net bank credit or the credit equivalent amount of their off balance sheet exposure, whichever is 
higher, as priority sector advances. Foreign banks with 20 or more branches in India were required to achieve such 
40.00% priority sector lending within a maximum period of five years commencing from April 1, 2013 and ending on 
March 31, 2018, while foreign banks with less than 20 branches are required to achieve such 40.00% priority sector 
lending in a phased manner i.e. 32.00% by Fiscal 2016, 34.00% by the Fiscal 2017, 36.00% by Fiscal 2018, 38.00% 
by Fiscal 2019 and 40.00% by Fiscal 2020. Further, as per RBI circular dated August 13, 2019, lending by banks to 
NBFCs for the following sectors will be eligible for classification as priority sector lending: (i) agriculture �± on-lending 
�E�\���1�%�)�&�V���I�R�U���µ�W�H�U�P���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J�¶���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W���X�Q�G�H�U���D�J�U�L�F�X�O�W�X�U�H���L�V���S�H�U�P�L�V�V�L�E�O�H���X�S���W�R��
_�������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���S�H�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�������L�L�����0�6�0�(��
�± on-�O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���E�\���1�%�)�&���L�V���S�H�U�P�L�V�V�L�E�O�H���X�S���W�R��
_�������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���S�H�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�����D�Q�G�����L�L�L�����K�R�X�V�L�Q�J��- existing limits for on-lending 
�E�\���+�)�&�V���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P��
_�������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���S�H�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U���W�R��
_�������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���S�H�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�����)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����E�D�Q�N���F�U�H�G�L�W���W�R���1�%�)�&�V��
for on-�O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J�� �Z�L�O�O�� �E�H�� �S�H�U�P�L�W�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �X�S�� �W�R�� �D�� �O�L�P�L�W���R�I�� ������ �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�� �E�D�Q�N�¶�V�� �W�R�W�D�O���S�U�L�R�U�L�W�\�� �V�H�F�W�R�U�� �O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J�� �R�Q�� �D�Q��
ongoing basis. 

Commercial banks in the past have relied on specialised institutions, including NBFCs, to provide them with access 
to qualifying advances through lending programs and loan assignments, which may lead to more competition for us 
and may adversely affect our business and results of operations. Any such changes in priority sector guidelines by RBI 
may adversely affect our business and operations. While scheduled commercial banks may still choose to lend to 
NBFCs they may charge higher rates to do so because these loans no longer count towards their priority sector lending 
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requirements. This may lead to an increase in the rates at which such loans have historically been offered to us, thus 
increasing our borrowing costs and adversely affecting our financial condition and results of operation. As a result of 
these developments, our access to funds and the cost of our capital may be adversely affected and to the extent we are 
unable to secure replacement funding at similar cost or at all, our results of operations and cash flows could be 
adversely affected. 

30. We have incurred negative cash flows from operations in recent years and may continue to do so in the near term 
as we invest in further expanding our distribution network across India.  

The table below shows our Restated Consolidated Financial Information on cash flows for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 
2022: 

�3�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�V �)�L�V�F�D�O�V 
 �������� �������� �������� 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

�1�H�W���F�D�V�K�����X�V�H�G���L�Q�����R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�L�H�V�� ���������������������� ���������������������� ���������������������� 
�1�H�W �F�D�V�K generated from/���X�V�H�G �L�Q�� 
�L�Q�Y�H�V�W�L�Q�J activities �������������������� �������������������� ���������������� 
�1�H�W �F�D�V�K generated �I�U�R�P���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J 
activities ������������������ ������������������ ������������������ 
�1�H�W �L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�����G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H�� �L�Q �F�D�V�K �D�Q�G 
�F�D�V�K equivalents �������������������� �������������������� �������������������� 
 
Our net cash used in operating activities in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 was primarily due to an increase in loans 
disbursed. Our net cash used in investing activities in Fiscals 2024 and 2023 was primarily due to our purchase of 
investments. For further details on our cash flows, pleas�H���V�H�H���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��
Condition and Results of Operations �± Cash Flows�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��461. We may continue to incur negative cash flows as 
we continue investing in our distribution network.  

31. We have substantial total borrowings �R�I��	æ�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���-�X�Q�H���������������������D�Q�G���R�X�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���D�U�U�D�Q�J�H�P�H�Q�W�V��
impose certain conditions and restrictions. Any failure to meet such conditions and restrictions could result in the 
termination of our credit facilities or acceleration of our debt payment obligations. 

�$�V���D�W���-�X�Q�H�����������������������Z�H���K�D�G���7�R�W�D�O���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V���R�I��
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���1�&�'�V�������R�Q���D���F�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G���E�D�V�L�V�����2�X�U��
financing agreements include various conditions and covenants that require us to obtain lender consents or serve 
intimation notices on such lenders prior to carrying out certain activities and entering into certain transactions. 
Specifically, under some of our financing agreements, we are required to obtain prior written consents from, or are 
required to serve a prior notice of intimation on the relevant lenders for, among others, effecting any adverse changes 
to or a major change in our capital structure; including any dilution in the shareholding of our Promoter, Hero 
MotoCorp Limited; changing the constitution of our Company; and effecting any drastic change in management which 
�Z�R�X�O�G�� �E�H�� �G�H�W�U�L�P�H�Q�W�D�O�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �D�Q�G�� �R�X�U�� �6�X�E�V�L�G�L�D�U�\�¶�V�� �U�H�S�D�\�P�H�Q�W�� �F�D�S�D�F�L�W�\���� �&�H�U�W�D�L�Q�� �O�H�Q�G�H�U�V�� �D�O�V�R�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�� �X�V�� �W�R��
maintain certain financial ratios such as asset coverage ratio, security cover ratio and interest coverage ratio. Our future 
borrowings may also contain similar restrictive provisions. While we have not experienced instances of the 
aforementioned risks in Fiscals 2024, 2023 or 2022 that had a material adverse impact on our business and operations, 
any failure to meet such obligations in the future could cause us to be in default of our agreements and result in the 
termination of our credit facilities or acceleration of our debt payment obligations. Furthermore, during any period in 
which we are in default, we may be unable to raise or face difficulties raising additional capital. Any of the foregoing 
events could adversely affect our business, credit rating, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. For 
further detail, pleas�H���V�H�H���³- Our Company has availed loans from banks and other financial institutions, which may be 
recalled on demand�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��57. 

Further, our NCDs include restrictive conditions that require us to obtain the consent of the debenture trustee before 
undertaking certain corporate actions including, among others:  

�x alteration in the provisions of our constitutional documents which may adversely affect the terms and 
obligations of our Company as stipulated under the debenture trust deeds; 

�x undertaking or permitting any amalgamations, demergers, mergers or corporate restructuring or 
reconstruction schemes that are prejudicial to the interests of the NCD holders 

�x making any change in the general nature of the business or operations of our Company; and 

�x declaring dividend to Shareholders in any year until our Company has paid or made satisfactory provision 
towards payment of principal and interest due on the NCDs. 

32. Our business may be adversely affected by seasonal trends in the Indian economy.  
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Our results of operations may be affected by seasonal trends in the Indian economy. In particular, demand for two-
wheelers generally peaks during the festive season between September and November, according to the CRISIL 
Report. Set out below is a table showing our disbursements in respect of two-wheeler loans by the quarter of the fiscal 
year in which such disbursements are made, showing an increase in disbursements in respect of two-wheeler loans in 
the third quarter for each of Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 as compared to other quarters in such years.  

Particulars Quarter 1 (April 1 �± June 
30) 

Quarter 2 (July 1 �± 
September 30) 

Quarter 3 (October 1 �± 
December 31) 

Quarter 4 (January 1 �± 
March 31) 

 Disbursement
s (�L�Q��	æ��

million) 

Percentage of 
total two-
wheeler 

disbursements  

Disbursement
s (�L�Q��	æ��

million) 

Percentage of 
total two-
wheeler 

disbursements 

Disbursement
s (�L�Q��	æ��

million) 

Percentage of 
total two-
wheeler 

disbursements  

Disbursement
s (�L�Q��	æ��

million) 

Percentage of 
total two-
wheeler 

disbursements 
Fiscal 2024 1,933.59  25.77%  1,430.41  19.06%  2,544.81  33.91%  1,595.46  21.26% 
Fiscal 2023 1,795.75  25.20%  1,295.95  18.19%  2,432.01  34.13%  1,601.75  22.48% 
Fiscal 2022 1,169.56  20.25%  1,187.50  20.56%  2,051.07  35.51%  1,368.11  23.69% 
 
We may be unable to judge or predict the exact nature or extent of the seasonality of our business. During seasonal 
periods when demand for our products is low, we may continue to incur operating expenses while our income from 
operations may be delayed or reduced. 

33. We have entered into and may continue to enter into related party transactions, which may potentially involve 
conflicts of interest.  

The Hero Group which comprises certain of our Promoter entities (in addition to our Company) are considered to be 
related parties of our Company in terms of the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable Indian accounting standards. 
We have engaged and expect to continue to engage in significant transactions with such related parties in the ordinary 
course of business and on an a�U�P�¶�V���O�H�Q�J�W�K���E�D�V�L�V�����2�X�U���U�H�O�D�W�H�G���S�D�U�W�\���W�U�D�Q�V�D�F�W�L�R�Q�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���I�D�F�L�O�L�W�L�H�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���O�R�D�Q�V����
purchase of goods and services and engagement for sales and distribution of our loans. The transactions entered into 
with related parties, including our Promoters, our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel during Fiscals 2024, 2023 
and 2022 were undertaken by our Company in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act and 
all other applicable laws. Details of our related party transactions in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 are set out below.   

Name of 
related 
party 

Nature of 
transactions 

Fiscals 
2024 2023 2022 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Hero 
MotoCorp 
Limited  

Dividend 
received 

0.18 0.00% 0.10 0.00% 0.13 0.00% 

 Dividend paid 424.70 - - - 52.43 - 
 Dividend paid on 

compulsorily 
convertible 
preference shares 

166.27  - - - - 

 Lease rental 
received 

- - 1.10 0.00% 17.28 0.04% 

 Subvention 
income 

28.83 0.03% 30.60 0.05% 87.41 0.18% 

 Reimbursement 
for sale of 
operating lease 
vehicles 

- - 2.10 0.00% 7.50 0.02% 

 Issuance of 
compulsorily 
convertible 
preference shares 

- - 7,000.00 - - - 

Bahadur 
Chand 
Investment 
Private 
Limited - 
Core 
Investment 
Company 

Dividend paid 209.76 - - - 25.90 - 

Cosmic 
Kitchen 
Private 
Limited  

Staff welfare 
expense and 
others 

22.22 - 9.30 - 2.17 - 
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Name of 
related 
party 

Nature of 
transactions 

Fiscals 
2024 2023 2022 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

 Business 
Promotion 
Expense 

1.17 - 4.20 - - - 

Brijmohan 
Lal Om 
Parkash 
(Partnership 
firm)  

Dividend paid 98.19 - - - 12.12 - 

 Dividend paid on 
compulsorily 
convertible 
preference shares 

19.00 - - - - - 

 Issuance of 
compulsorily 
convertible 
preference shares 

- - 800.00 - - - 

Hero 
InvestCorp 
Private 
Limited  

Dividend paid 27.81 - - - 3.43 - 

Munjal 
Acme 
Packaging 
Systems 
Private 
Limited  

Dividend paid 15.57 - - - 1.92 - 

Ather 
Energy 
Private 
Limited  

Loan given 
(including 
interest 
capitalisation) 

- - 1,500.00 - 1,300.00 - 

 Loan repaid 1,067.47 - 1,338.00 - 444.66 - 
 Processing fees 

received 
- - 18.80 0.03% 26.00 0.05% 

 Interest 
received/accrued 

216.55 0.26% 171.60 0.27% 249.74 0.52% 

 Subvention 
income 

5.53 0.01% - - - - 

 Margin money 
paid 

30.44 - - - - - 

 Other charges     0.22  
Hero Solar 
Energy 
Private 
Limited  

Loan given 
(including 
interest 
capitalisation) 

- - - - 2,500.00 - 

 Loan repaid 502.15 - 1,760.80 - 250.00 - 
 Processing fees 

received 
-  -  25.00 0.05% 

 Interest 
received/accrued 

5.80 0.01% 182.30 0.28% 163.79 0.34% 

 Interest waiver 3.80 - - - - - 
Motherson 
Lease 
Solution 
Limited $ 

Loan given - - - - 425.00 - 

 Interest 
received/accrued 

- - 33.50 - 0.28 - 

 Loan repaid - - 425.80 - - - 
 Dividend paid 0.39 - - - - - 
Hero Wind 
Energy 
Private 
Limited  

Loan repaid - - - - 2,507.65 - 

 Interest 
received/accrued 

- - - - 201.96 - 
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Name of 
related 
party 

Nature of 
transactions 

Fiscals 
2024 2023 2022 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Amount (in 	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total income 

Motherson 
Auto 
Limited $ 

Loan repaid - - - - 676.28 - 

 Interest 
received/accrued 

    40.17 - 

Hero Mind 
Mine 
Institute 
Private 
limited 

Employee's 
training expense 

0.95 - 2.20 - 4.80 - 

SR Dinodia 
& Co. LLP  

Professional Fee - - - - 0.21 - 

BML 
Munjal 
University 

Employee's 
training expense 

4.36 - - - 2.18 - 

Hamari 
Asha 
Foundation 

Induction 
Expense 

0.19 - - - - - 

 Business 
Promotion 
Expense 

2.71 - - - - - 

Elvy 
Lifestyle 
Private 
Limited  

General Office 
Expense 

0.34 - - - - - 

Key 
management 
personnel 
and their 
relatives 

Short term 
employee 
benefits#**  

457.44 - 318.00 - 223.84 - 

 Post�±
employment 
benefits# 

- - - - - - 

 Other long-term 
benefits# 

- - - - - - 

 Dividend paid 29.49 - - - 3.04 - 
 Director sitting 

fee/commission 
12.70 - 2.40 - 3.37 - 

 Loan given - - - - 38.32 - 
 Loan repaid - - - - 168.87 - 
 Interest 

received/accrued 
- - - - 7.98 0.02% 

 Reimbursement 
of expenses 

0.51 - - - - - 

 #  Does not include gratuity and compensated absences as these are provided based on the Group as a whole. 

 **  Includes variable pay/ commission on payment basis since accruals are made at the Group level and are subject to requisite 
approvals. 

$Ceased to be a related party from February 5, 2024. 
 
Our related party transactions may potentially involve conflicts of interest and may require significant capital outlay 
and there can be no assurance that we will be able to make a return on these investments. It is likely that we may enter 
into related party transactions in the future. Although all related-party transactions that we may enter into will be 
subject to our Audit Committee, Board or Shareholder approval, as may be required under the Companies Act, 2013 
and the SEBI Listing R�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����D�Q�G���D�U�H���F�R�Q�G�X�F�W�H�G���R�Q���D�Q���D�U�P�¶�V���O�H�Q�J�W�K���E�D�V�L�V���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�W�D�L�Q���F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O�O�\���U�H�D�V�R�Q�D�E�O�H��
terms, we cannot assure you that such transactions, individually or in the aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on 
our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition, will be in the best interests of our minority 
shareholders, or that we could not have achieved more favourable terms if such transactions had not been entered into 
with related parties.  

34. We may be adversely affected by changes in policy initiatives or tax incentives offered by the Government or the 
Reserve Bank of India or the National Housing Bank.   

The Government of India currently provides support to encourage the availability of credit to the housing industry and 
has implemented various policies and initiatives, particularly in relation to affordable housing, which are aimed at 
providing low-cost, long-term credit to the low- and middle-income segments in rural and urban parts of India. 
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Pursuant to these initiatives, the NHB provides refinancing for certain qualifying loans at reduced rates to certain 
qualifying HFCs through its schemes. In addition, the RBI has provided certain incentives to the housing finance 
industry by extending priority sector status to housing loans. Certain key measures taken by the RBI to assist in 
�I�X�O�I�L�O�O�L�Q�J���W�K�H���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���R�E�M�H�F�W�L�Y�H�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���W�K�H���U�H�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���U�L�V�N���Z�H�L�J�K�W�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���D�I�I�R�U�G�D�E�O�H���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���O�R�D�Q�V��
for the purpose of calculation of CRAR and allowing HFCs to raise long-term external commercial borrowings for on-
�O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���D�I�I�R�U�G�D�E�O�H���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J�����Z�K�L�F�K���W�K�H���5�%�,���G�H�I�L�Q�H�V���D�V���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���O�R�D�Q�V���Z�L�W�K���D���V�L�]�H���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�������)�R�U��
further details in relation to these Government affordable housing schemes �D�Q�G���L�Q�L�W�L�D�W�L�Y�H�V�����V�H�H���³Industry Overview�²
Housing finance sector in India �± Growth drivers for affordable housing finance�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H 217. There can be no 
assurance that the RBI and the NHB will continue to provide incentives to the housing finance industry in the future. 
Any significant change by the Government in its various policy initiatives facilitating provision of housing and housing 
finance or any change in the tax incentives that it currently provides to HFCs may have an adverse effect on our 
business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

Further, �S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���6�H�F�W�L�R�Q���������������Y�L�L�L�����R�I���W�K�H�����,�Q�G�L�D�Q�����,�Q�F�R�P�H���7�D�[���$�F�W�����������������W�K�H���³Income Tax Act�´�������X�S���W�R����������������
of profits derived by HFCs from eligible business computed under the heading titl�H�G���³�3�U�R�I�L�W�V���D�Q�G���*�D�L�Q�V���I�U�R�P���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V��
�D�Q�G���3�U�R�I�H�V�V�L�R�Q�´���P�D�\���E�H���F�D�U�U�L�H�G���W�R���D���V�S�H�F�L�D�O���U�H�V�H�U�Y�H���D�Q�G���W�K�H���V�D�P�H���L�V���D�O�O�R�Z�H�G���W�R���E�H���G�H�G�X�F�W�H�G���I�U�R�P���L�Q�F�R�P�H�� 

While HHFL is eligible to utilise this tax benefit in Fiscal 2024, no such allowance had been utilised by HHFL up to 
�)�L�V�F�D�O�������������D�V���W�K�H�U�H���Z�D�V���Q�R���S�U�R�I�L�W���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���K�H�D�G�L�Q�J���³�3�U�R�I�L�W�V���D�Q�G���*�D�L�Q�V���R�I���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���3�U�R�I�H�V�V�L�R�Q�´�� 

The table below provides an overview of profits computed under the heading titled �³�3�U�R�I�L�W�V���D�Q�G���*�D�L�Q�V���I�U�R�P���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V��
�D�Q�G���3�U�R�I�H�V�V�L�R�Q�´���F�D�U�U�L�H�G���W�R���D���V�S�H�F�L�D�O���U�Hserve in the last three Fiscals.  

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
Profits from housing activities 
transferred to special reserve 

72.21 45.27 4.17 

 
There can be no assurance that the Government will continue to make this fiscal benefit available to HFCs and we 
might be subject to increased taxes if such benefit ceases to become available, which may in turn have an adverse 
effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

35. Our non-convertible debentures and commercial papers are listed on the NSE, and we are subject to strict 
regulatory requirements with respect to such listed non-convertible debentures. Our inability to comply with or any 
delay in compliance with such laws and regulations may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 
operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

Our NCDs and commercial papers are listed on the debt segment of NSE. For details of such listed NCDs, see 
�³Financial Indebtedness �± Details of listed non-convertible debentures issued by our Company�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��476. See also 
�³�±We have experienced a ratings downgrade in the past. Any future downgrade in our credit ratings could increase 
our borrowing costs and adversely affect our ability to obtain financing.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 47.  

We are required to comply with various applicable rules and regulations including the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 and SEBI Listing Regulations in terms of our listed 
NCDs and commercial papers. In the event of non-compliance with such rules and regulations, we may be subject to 
certain penal actions, inter alia, including restrictions on further issuance of securities and freezing of transfer of 
securities. For instance, our Company filed an application for a settlement order which was passed on October 31, 
2017 in relation to the non-compliance of certain clauses of the Debt Listing Agreement dated November 24, 2012 
and the SEBI Listing Regulations and paid the settlement charges of 
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q. Our inability to comply with or 
any delay in compliance with such rules and regulations may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 
operations, financial condition and cash flows. While we have, as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 
been compliant in all material respects with all relevant rules and regulations, there can be no assurance that we will 
not, in future, be found to be in non-compliance with such rules and regulations, and any non-compliance could subject 
us to legal liability and consequently adversely affect our business, financial position and results of operations. 

�)�X�U�W�K�H�U���� �Z�H�� �D�U�H�� �T�X�D�O�L�I�L�H�G�� �D�V�� �D�� �µ�K�L�J�K�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �G�H�E�W�� �O�L�V�W�H�G�� �H�Q�W�L�W�\�¶�� �D�V�� �S�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �W�K�U�H�V�K�R�O�G�V�� �V�H�W�� �R�X�W�� �X�Q�G�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �6�(�%�,�� �/�L�V�W�L�Q�J��
�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����$�V���D���µ�K�L�J�K �Y�D�O�X�H���G�H�E�W���O�L�V�W�H�G���H�Q�W�L�W�\�¶�����&�K�D�S�W�H�U���,�9���R�I���W�K�H���6�(�%�,���/�L�V�W�L�Q�J���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�U�H���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�R���X�V���R�Q���D��
�µ�F�R�P�S�O�\�� �R�U�� �H�[�S�O�D�L�Q�¶�� �E�D�V�L�V�� �X�Q�W�L�O�� �0�D�U�F�K�� �������� ���������� �D�Q�G�� �R�Q�� �D�� �P�D�Q�G�D�W�R�U�\�� �E�D�V�L�V�� �W�K�H�U�H�D�I�W�H�U���� �$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�O�\���� �W�K�H�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G��
compliance with Chapter IV of the SEBI Listing Regulations may cause additional compliance and legal costs for us 
and any non-compliance in relation to this may attract penalties, which may have an adverse effect on our business, 
results of operations, financial condition. 

36. Our business depends substantially on the continued efforts of our Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management 
Personnel and other qualified personnel, and the loss of or our inability to attract or retain such persons could 
adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
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The success of our business operations is dependent in part on our ability to attract and retain our Key Managerial 
Personnel and Senior Management Personnel, in particular, the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of our 
Company, Abhimanyu Munjal, as well as other personnel qualified and experienced in credit-appraisal and asset 
valuation. Our growth is in part dependent on the ability of our personnel to address emerging business and operating 
challenges and ensure a high standard of customer service, including in areas such as sales, product development, 
credit, collections and technology. We cannot assure you that our Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management 
Personnel or any other personnel will not leave us or join a competitor or form a competing company, which may 
result in a loss of customers or know-how, or that we will be able to retain such personnel or find and train adequate 
replacements, including in internal controls and risk management procedures, in a timely manner, or at all. The table 
below provides an overview of our attrition rates in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Particulars Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
Number of on-roll employees 4,469 3,589 2,617 
Average number of on-roll employees(1) 4,029 3,103 2,415 
Number of employee that resigned 1,156 959 747 
Employee attrition rate(2) (%) 28.69% 30.91% 30.94% 
Number of Key Managerial Personnel 19 21 19 
Average number of Key Managerial 
Personnel and Senior Management 
Personnel(3) 20 20 19 
Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 
Management Personnel exits 1 3 0 
Attrition rate of Key Managerial Personnel 
and Senior Management Personnel(4) (%) 5.00% 15.00% 0.00% 

Notes: 
(1) Average number of on-roll employees: simple average of number of active employees as at the end of the relevant Fiscal and the end of the 

preceding Fiscal. 
(2) Employee attrition rate: Number of employees that resigned as a percentage of the average number of employees in the relevant Fiscal. 
(3) Average number of Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel: simple average of number of active Key Managerial 

Personnel as at the end of the relevant Fiscal and the end of the preceding Fiscal. 
(4) Number of Key Managerial Personnel that resigned as a percentage of the average number of Key Managerial Personnel in the relevant 

Fiscal. 
  

Any loss of the services of such persons, or failure to train and motivate our employees may erode the quality of 
customer service, divert management resources, increase our exposure to high-risk credit and impose significant costs 
on us and consequently have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition. While each of our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel who joined our Company 
have entered into an employment agreement containing a non-compete provision with us, we cannot assure you that 
the non-compete provisions will be enforceable. In addition, a high turnover in employees may also adversely affect 
our reputation and our ability to attract talent, and we may also be required to increase our levels of employee 
compensation more rapidly than in the past to remain competitive in attracting employees that our business requires. 

37. Our Company has availed loans from banks and other financial institutions, which may be recalled on demand. 

For Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 we have availed working capital demand loans on which are repayable on demand 
to the relevant lenders. 

 As of March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 ���L�Q��	æ��million) Percentage of 

Total 
Borrowings 

���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 
Total 

Borrowings 

���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of 
Total 

Borrowings 
Working 
capital 
demand loans 

25,150.11  5.45% 16,700.72 4.56% 21,463.20 7.48% 

 
These loans are repayable in accordance with agreed repayment schedule (applicable in case of WCDL) and may be 
recalled by the relevant lender at any time. In such cases, we may be required to repay the entirety of such loans 
together with accrued interest. We may not be able to generate sufficient funds at short notice to be able to repay such 
loans and may resort to refinancing such loans at a higher rate of interest and on terms not favourable to it. Failure to 
repay such loans in a timely manner may have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operation financial 
�F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���F�D�V�K���I�O�R�Z���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���V�X�F�K���O�R�D�Q�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���U�H�I�H�U���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q���W�L�W�O�H�G���³Financial 
Indebtedness�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��475. 

38. Our Company, Promoters, Directors and Subsidiary are involved in certain legal proceedings and any adverse 
outcomes in such proceedings may have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, results of operations, 
cash flows and financial condition. 
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In the ordinary course of business, our Company, Promoters, Directors and our Subsidiary are involved in certain legal 
proceedings, which are pending at varying levels of adjudication at different forum. The summary of outstanding 
matters set out below includes details of criminal proceedings, tax proceedings, statutory and regulatory actions and 
other material pending litigation involving our Company, Promoters, Subsidiary and our Directors.  

Further, we have initiated certain recovery proceedings against our borrowers, for the dishonour of cheques and for 
dishonour of electronic funds transfer and filed applications under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial 
Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 challenging proceedings adopted by us towards enforcement 
of security interests. We have, in the ordinary course of our business, filed certain complaints with respect to offences 
such as fraudulent activities committed by certain borrowers. While these proceedings are pending at various stages 
of adjudication before various courts, we cannot ensure that they will get resolved in our Favor and may have an 
adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

Any adverse decision may have a significant effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 
flows of our Company. There can be no assurance that the results of such legal proceedings will not materially harm 
our business, reputation or standing in the marketplace or that we will be able to recover any losses incurred from third 
parties, regardless of whether we are at fault. Even if we are successful in defending such cases, we may be subject to 
legal and other costs incurred pursuant to defending such litigation, and such costs may be substantial and not 
recoverable. There can be no assurance that losses relating to litigation or arbitration will be covered by insurance or 
that any such losses would not have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition 
and cash flows. 

A summary of the nature and number of outstanding material litigation as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus, as decided by our Board and further deta�L�O�H�G���L�Q���³Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments�´���R�Q��
page 479, involving our Company, Promoters, Subsidiary and certain of our Directors, along with the amount involved, 
to the extent quantifiable, has been set out below: 

Name of 
entity 

Criminal 
proceedings 

Tax 
proceedings 

Statutory or 
regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 
actions by the 
SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 
against our 
Promoter 

Material civil 
litigations 

Aggregate 
amount involved  
���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���A 

Company 
By the 
Company 

�����
 �1���$�� �1���$�� �1���$�� ���� ������������������ 

Against the 
Company 

���� ���� �� �1�L�O �� ���������������� 

Directors 
By our 
Directors$ 

�1�L�O �1���$ �1���$�� �1���$�� �1�L�O �1�L�O 

Against the 
Directors$ 

�� �� �1�L�O �1���$�� �� ���������������� 

Promoters 
By our 
Promoters 

�� �1���$�� �1���$�� �1���$�� �1�L�O �1�L�O 

Against our 
Promoters 

���� ���� �� �1�L�O �1�L�O �������������������� 

Subsidiary 
By Subsidiary �� �1�L�O �1���$�� �1���$�� �1�L�O �1�L�O 
Against 
Subsidiary 

 
 �� 

�� �1�L�O �1���$�� �1�L�O �������� 

 ̂ To the extent quantifiable.  
$ Excludes litigations involving our Individual Promoters. 
*  This does not include the consolidated disclosure for recovery cases under Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and Payment and Settlement 

�6�\�V�W�H�P�V�� �$�F�W���� ���������� �G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G�� �L�Q�� �³�2�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J�� �/�L�W�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�� �'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V���± Litigations involving our Company �± Recovery 
�3�U�R�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 486, since these are not material civil litigation. 

For further details, see �³�2�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���/�L�W�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V���D�Q�G�� �³�± Certain Promoters have been and 
are currently subject to certain regulatory proceedings initiated by authorities. Any adverse outcome in such 
proceedings may lead to reputational risks�´��on pages 479 and 35, respectively.  

We cannot assure you that any of the outstanding material litigation matters will be settled in our favour or in favour 
of our Company, Subsidiary, Promoters or Directors, as applicable, or that no additional liability will arise out of these 
proceedings. 
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39. We may not be able to identify, monitor and manage risks and effectively implement our risk management policies, 
which could expose us to legal and regulatory liability, cause us to take inappropriate risks in our operations, or 
otherwise have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.  

While we have risk management policies and procedures in place, the effectiveness of our risk management is limited 
by the quality and timeliness of available data. Some of our risk management systems are not automated and are subject 
to human error. Management of our risks in some cases depends upon the use of analytical and/or forecasting models. 
Our models may prove in practice to be less predictive than we expect for a variety of reasons, including as a result of 
errors in constructing, interpreting or using the models or the use of inaccurate assumptions (including failures to 
update assumptions appropriately or in a timely manner). Our assumptions may be inaccurate for many reasons, such 
as certain matters being inherently difficult to predict and beyond our control. In addition, as we seek to expand the 
scope of our operations, we may not be able to develop commensurate risk management policies and procedures that 
affect the risks associated with our business growth. If we fail to identify, monitor and manage risks and effectively 
implement our risk management policies, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 
cash flows and financial condition. 

Further, some of our risk management strategies may not be effective in a difficult or less liquid market environment, 
where other market participants may be attempting to use the same or similar strategies to deal with the difficult market 
conditions. In such circumstances, it may be difficult for us to reduce our risk positions due to the activity of such 
other market participants. Other risk management methods depend upon an evaluation of information regarding the 
markets in which we operate, the customers we service and certain other matters, which may not be accurate, complete, 
up-to-date or properly evaluated. Our investment and interest rate risk are also determined by our ability to properly 
identify, and mark-to-market changes in the value of financial instruments caused by changes in market prices or rates. 
Our earnings are dependent upon our ability to manage changes in credit quality and risk concentrations, the accuracy 
of our valuation models and our critical accounting estimates and the adequacy of our provision for loan losses. While 
we have not experienced instances of the aforementioned risks in Fiscals 2024, 2023 or 2022 that had a material 
adverse impact on our business and operations, to the extent our assessments, assumptions or estimates prove 
inaccurate or not predictive of actual results, we could suffer higher than anticipated losses in the future.  

40. The degree certificates of the educational qualifications of certain Directors and Individual Promoters are not 
traceable. 

Our Directors, who are also our Individual Promoters, Renu Munjal and Abhimanyu Munjal and two of our other 
Individual Promoters, Suman Kant Munjal and Renuka Munjal  have 
been  unable  to  trace  copies  of  documents  pertaining  to  their educational  �T�X�D�O�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� �Q�D�P�H�O�\���� �E�D�F�K�H�O�R�U�¶�V��
degree in home science from South Delhi Polytechnic College for Women, Delhi, international foundation programme 
in business man�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�� �I�U�R�P�� �8�Q�L�Y�H�U�V�L�W�\�� �R�I�� �:�D�U�Z�L�F�N���� �8�Q�L�W�H�G�� �.�L�Q�J�G�R�P���� �E�D�F�K�H�O�R�U�¶�V�� �G�H�J�U�H�H�� �L�Q�� �F�R�P�P�H�U�F�H�� �I�U�R�P��
Government College for Boys, Ludhiana, �D�Q�G�� �P�D�V�W�H�U�¶�V�� �G�H�J�U�H�H�� �L�Q�� �D�U�W�V�� ���(�Q�J�O�L�V�K���� �I�U�R�P Morris College, Nagpur, 
respectively. While Abhimanyu Munjal has written to the concerned university requesting for a copy of his degree 
certificate, the university has been unable to retrieve it. There has been no further correspondence thereafter. For Renu 
Munjal, Suman Kant Munjal and Renuka Munjal, while they have written letters to the concerned universities 
requesting for a copy of their degree certificates, a response from the universities is awaited and there is no assurance 
that the universities will respond to such letters in a timely manner or at all. Accordingly, reliance has been 
placed on certificates  furnished  by  them  to  us  and  the  BRLMs  to  disclose  details  of their  educational 
qualifications in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We and the BRLMs have been unable to independently verify 
these details prior to inclusion in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, there can be no assurances that they will 
be able to trace the relevant documents pertaining to their educational qualifications in future or at all. 

41. Our failure to comply with counter-terrorism financing, anti-bribery and corruption and anti-money laundering 
laws or detect money-laundering and other illegal activities fully and on a timely basis may expose us to additional 
liability and adversely affect our business and reputation.  

In accordance with the requirements applicable to our Company, we are mandated to comply with anti-money 
laundering, counter-�W�H�U�U�R�U�L�V�P���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J�����³CTF�´�������D�Q�W�L-�E�U�L�E�H�U�\���D�Q�G���F�R�U�U�X�S�W�L�R�Q�����³ABC�´�����D�Q�G���.�<�&���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D����
Our policies and procedures aimed at collecting and maintaining relevant AML, CTF, ABC and KYC related 
information from our customers may prove to be ineffective, and there may be instances where our collected 
information may be used by other parties in attempts to engage in money-laundering, terrorism financing, bribery, 
corruption and other illegal or improper activities.  

We are required to undertake customer due diligence procedures, including by means of Aadhaar where the customer 
submits such Aadhaar number voluntarily, in accordance with the Master Direction �± KYC Direction, 2024, as 
amended, issued by the RBI, as updated from time to time. In cases where a customer submits their Aadhaar number 
�W�R�� �D�Q�� �1�%�)�&���� �1�%�)�&�V�� �D�U�H�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G�� �W�R�� �F�D�U�U�\�� �R�X�W�� �D�X�W�K�H�Q�W�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V�� �$�D�G�K�D�D�U�� �Q�X�P�E�H�U�� �X�V�L�Q�J�� �W�K�H�� �H-KYC 
authentication facility provided by the Unique Identification Authority of India. In instances where authentication of 
Aadhaar is not required, NBFCs are required to ensure that the Aadhaar number is redacted.  
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While we have not experienced instances of the aforementioned risks in Fiscals 2024, 2023 or 2022 that had a material 
adverse impact on our business and operations, there can be no assurance that we will be able to fully control instances 
of any potential or attempted AML or KYC violation by other parties and may accordingly be subject to regulatory 
actions, including imposition of fines and other penalties by the relevant government agencies to whom we report to, 
including the Financial Intelligence Unit �± India. Our business and reputation could suffer if any such parties use or 
attempt to use us for money-laundering, terrorism financing or illegal or improper purposes and such attempts are not 
detected or reported to the appropriate authorities in compliance with applicable regulatory requirements. 

42. We operate in a highly regulated industry and as such changing laws, rules and regulations as well as legal 
uncertainties in India may adversely affect our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition.  

We operate in a highly regulated industry, and we have to adhere to various laws, rules and regulations. As an NBFC, 
�Z�H�� �D�U�H�� �U�H�J�X�O�D�W�H�G�� �S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�D�O�O�\�� �E�\�� �D�Q�G�� �K�D�Y�H�� �U�H�S�R�U�W�L�Q�J�� �R�E�O�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �5�%�,���� �:�H�� �D�U�H�� �V�X�E�M�H�F�W�� �W�R�� �5�%�,�¶�V�� �J�X�L�G�H�O�L�Q�H�V�� �R�Q��
financial regulation of NBFCs, including capital adequacy, exposure and other prudential norms. Pursuant to its 
�Q�R�W�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���G�D�W�H�G���1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U�����������������������³The November 16 Notification�´�������W�K�H���5�%�,���K�D�V���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���W�K�H���U�L�V�N���Z�H�L�J�K�W���L�Q��
relation to certain retail loans from 100.00% to 125.00%. Further, as per the November 16 Notification, NBFCs are 
now required to implement a board approved limit for all unsecured retails loans and such limit is subsequently 
required to be monitored by the risk management committee of such NBFC on an ongoing basis. In addition, HHFL 
is subject to a number of requirements pursuant to the NHB Act and various regulations, circulars and guidelines 
issued by the NHB, such as limits on borrowings, investments, investments and interest rates and non-acceptance of 
public deposits, prudential norms for income recognition, asset classification and provisioning for standard and non-
performing assets, norms for creation of special reserves and provision for deferred tax liability as well as minimum 
capital adequacy and liquidity requirements. For a description of the material laws, rules and regulations applicable to 
�X�V�����V�H�H���³Key Regulations and Policies�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��278. 

Additionally, our premises, books of accounts, documents and records are subject to inspection by the RBI and the 
premises, books of accounts, documents and records of HHFL are subject to inspection by the NHB under the relevant 
laws and regulations. In light of these inspections, the RBI or NHB, as applicable, may identify instances of non-
compliance and deficiencies in our operations and issue warning letters, show cause notices or penalties for violations. 
See �³�± We are subject to regulations and periodic inspections by regulatory authorities in India. Non-compliance with 
regulations and observations made during their inspections could expose us to penalties, suspension and restrictions 
as well as cancellation of our license�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��38.  

�7�K�H�� �U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\�� �D�Q�G�� �O�H�J�D�O�� �I�U�D�P�H�Z�R�U�N�� �J�R�Y�H�U�Q�L�Q�J�� �X�V�� �P�D�\�� �F�K�D�Q�J�H�� �D�V�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �H�F�R�Q�R�P�\�� �D�Q�G�� �F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O�� �D�Q�G�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��
markets evolve. The Government of India may implement new laws or other regulations and policies, including in 
relation to privacy, protection and the transfer of data as per the Digital Personal Data Protection Act 2023, which 
received President of India assent on August 11, 2023 and which will come into force on such date as the Central 
Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette. that could affect us or the finance industry in general, which 
could lead to new compliance requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals and licenses from the 
government and other regulatory bodies, or impose onerous requirements. The Data Protection Act, when notified, 
would require data fiduciaries (persons who alone or in conjunction with other persons determine purpose and means 
of processing of personal data), such as us, to implement organizational and technical measures to ensure compliance 
under the Data Protection Act, protect personal data and impose reasonable security safeguards to prevent reach of 
personal data and establish mechanism for redressal of grievances of data principles. In case we are notified as a 
significant data fiduciary under the Data Protection Act, we may have additional obligations imposed on us. As such, 
the Data Protection Act restricts our ability to collect, use, disclose and transfer information with respect to our 
counterparties and may result in increased costs, significant management time and other resources and other burdens 
relating to compliance with such new requirements. The RBI and NHB have, and may in the future, amend the 
regulatory framework governing our Company and our Subsidiary, respectively. Such amendments may require us to 
follow additional procedures, modify or restructure our activities, obtain new and additional licenses or incur additional 
costs or otherwise adversely affect our business and our financial performance. We have yet to determine the impact 
of all or some new or amended laws on our business and operations which may restrict our ability to grow our business 
in the future. The implementation of such laws has the ability to increase our employee and labour costs, thereby 
adversely impacting our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

We may incur increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with new requirements, which may also require 
significant management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results 
of operations, cash flows, financial condition and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation, 
implementation or compliance costs of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including 
by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as 
costly for us to resolve and impact the viability of our current businesses, adversely affect our reputation and restrict 
our ability to grow our businesses in the future. In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or 
the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment laws and stamp duty laws governing 
our business, operations, and group structure could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or 
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may require us to apply for additional approvals. We cannot predict whether any tax laws or other regulations 
impacting it will be enacted or predict the nature and impact of any such laws or regulations or whether, if at all, any 
laws or regulations would have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 
flows. 

43. Our inability to obtain, renew or maintain certain statutory and regulatory permits and approvals required to 
operate our business may adversely impact our business, results of operation and cash flows. 

We are required to obtain, renew and maintain certain statutory and regulatory permits and approvals required to 
operate our business. For further details of the approvals we have received and those which we have applied for, see 
�³Government and Other Approvals�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��495. While we have obtained the required licenses, registrations, permits 
and approvals for our existing business operations, there can be no assurance that we will be able to maintain or renew 
such licenses, registrations, permits or approvals nor that we will not be subject to new licensing requirements, 
particularly in relation to new business operations. There can be no assurance that the relevant authorities will grant 
the required permissions or renew the expired licenses and approvals in the anticipated timeframe, or at all. In addition, 
any non-compliance with the terms and conditions of such licenses, registrations, permits or approvals could result in 
the suspension or revocation of such licenses, registrations, permits or approvals. This could result in disruptions to 
our business and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

44. The value of our investments may fluctuate and a decline in the value of our investments could have an adverse 
effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

As part of our treasury management, we have formulated a board-approved investment policy in accordance with the 
NBFC Scale Based Regulations. Pursuant to our investment policy, we invest in commercial papers, certificates of 
deposit, fixed deposits, debt schemes of mutual funds and treasury bills, government securities, corporate bonds and 
other prescribed securities. The table below shows our treasury investment portfolio in absolute amounts and as a 
percentage of our total assets as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V) 
Treasury investment 
portfolio(1) 19,737.05 22,557.90 20,846.79 

Total assets 532,046.63 434,512.31 343,990.39 
Treasury investment 
portfolio as a percentage 
of total assets(2) (%) 3.71% 5.19% 6.06% 

Notes: 
(1) Treasury investment portfolio represents sum of investments in commercial papers, certificates of deposits, mutual funds and treasury bills, 

government securities, corporate bonds, deposits with banks (original maturity less than three months) and deposits with banks (original 
maturity more than three months). 

(2) Treasury investment portfolio as a percentage of total assets represents ratio of treasury investment portfolio to total assets.  

The value of these investments depends on several factors beyond our control, such as fluctuations in the global stock 
markets, interest rates and curre�Q�F�\���H�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H���U�D�W�H�V���D�Q�G���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���R�X�W�O�R�R�N�V�����6�H�H���³�±We extend fixed rate and 
floating rate loans to customers, and any adverse change in interest rates could cause our net interest income to 
decline and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 37. While 
we have not faced any material declines in the value of our investments in Fiscal 2024, 2023 or 2022, there is no 
assurance that we will not experience a decline in the value of our investments which could have an adverse effect on 
our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

45. Any failure or significant weakness of our internal control systems could result in operational errors or incidents 
of fraud, which would adversely affect our profitability and reputation.  

We have established internal control systems and processes that our internal audit team scrutinises and periodically 
tests and updates as necessary. Our internal audit plan aims to make an evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness 
of internal systems on an ongoing basis so that our business verticals adhere to our policies, compliance requirements 
and internal guidelines. While we believe that our risk management, compliance, audit and operational risk 
management functions are commensurate with the size and complexity of our operations, we are still exposed to 
operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and our actions may 
not be sufficient to ensure effective internal controls in all circumstances. Given our high volume of transactions, it is 
possible that errors may repeat or compound before they are discovered and rectified. 

Our management information systems and internal procedures that are designed to monitor our operations and overall 
compliance may not identify every instance of non-compliance or every suspicious transaction. If internal control 
weaknesses are identified, our actions may not be sufficient to correct such weakness. Failures or material errors in 
our internal systems may lead to deal errors, pricing errors, deficiencies in the credit sanction process, settlement 
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problems, inaccurate financial reporting, fraud and failure of critical systems and infrastructure. Such instances may 
also adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Although we 
have not encountered any material lapses in our internal control systems and practices, we cannot assure you that that 
such internal control systems and practices that we have put in place will be sufficient in monitoring or detecting any 
fraud that occurs. In addition, while we use and operate various technology systems for various products, certain 
processes are not fully automated which may increase the risk that human error, tampering or manipulation will result 
in losses that may be difficult to detect. As a result of the foregoing, we may suffer material monetary losses. Such 
instances may also adversely affect our reputation.  

46. Our Promoters and Promoter Group together hold 79.55% of our pre-Offer Equity Share capital and will continue 
to exert substantial voting control over our Company after completion of the Offer, which may limit your ability to 
influence the outcome of matters submitted for approval of our Shareholders. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters and Promoter Group together hold 79.55% of our 
pre- Offer Equity Share capital. Following the completion of the Offer, our Promoters and Promoter Group, will 
continue to hold a majority of our post-Offer Equity Share capital. This concentration of ownership could limit your 
�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���L�Q�I�O�X�H�Q�F�H���F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���P�D�W�W�H�U�V���U�H�T�X�L�U�L�Q�J���6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���D�S�S�R�L�Q�W���'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�V���R�Q��
�R�X�U���%�R�D�U�G���D�Q�G���W�K�H���U�L�J�K�W���W�R���D�S�S�U�R�Y�H���V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���D�F�W�L�R�Q�V���D�W���%�R�D�U�G���D�Q�G���D�W���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�Lng the issuance 
of Equity Shares and dividend payments, business plans, mergers and acquisitions, any consolidation or joint venture 
arrangements, any amendment to our Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association. If they invest in 
another company in competition with us, we may lose the support provided to us by them, which could adversely 
affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. We cannot assure you that our existing 
Shareholders will not have conflicts of interest with other Shareholders or with our Company. Any such conflict may 
adversely affect our ability to execute our business strategy or to operate our business. 

47. We have certain contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 that have not been provided for in our financial statements, 
which if they materialise, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 
condition.  

The details pertaining to our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 
Information are set forth in the table below: 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 

 ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
VAT matters under appeal 2.00 2.00 5.31 
Income tax matters    

Appeals/ Writ by the Group 1,126.17 3,121.07 2,986.33 
Appeals by the Income tax dept 3.30 3.30 3.28 

Bank Guarantee(1) 5.00 5.00 5.00 
Note: 
(1) We have provided a bank guarantee to the National Stock Exchange to comply with the requirements of the Recovery Expense Fund as per 

SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/MIRSD/CRADT/CIR/P/2020/207 dated October 22, 2020.  

There can be no assurance that we will not incur similar or increased levels of contingent liabilities in the current Fiscal 
or in the future. In the event that any of these contingent liabilities materialise, our business, results of operations, cash 
flows and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected. For details regarding our contingent 
�O�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Restated Consolidated Financial Information �± Notes forming part of the Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information �± Note 38: Contingent liabilities, commitments and leasing arrangements�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 410, and 
�³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���± Contingent Liabilities 
and Commitments�  ́on page 463. 

48. Future hedging arrangements that we enter into in respect of fluctuations in interest rates or currency exchange 
rates may be inadequate and are subject to default risk.  

The table below sets out our foreign currency borrowings in absolute amounts and as a percentage of our Adjusted 
Total Borrowings as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V) 
Total foreign currency borrowings(1) 48,105.78 40,121.45 9,659.22 
Total foreign currency borrowings as a 
percentage of Adjusted Total 
Borrowings(2) (%) 

11.04% 11.69% 3.37% 

Notes: 
(1) Total foreign currency borrowings represent the aggregate amount of term loans from banks in the form of foreign currency secured loans 

and secured ECBs. 
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(2) Ratio of total foreign currency borrowings to adjusted total borrowings. Adjusted Total Borrowings represents the sum of debt securities, 
borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities (excluding CCPS) as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal . 

We have entered into various hedging arrangements to hedge the entire balance sheet risk on our exposure to foreign 
exchange fluctuations. We also entered into interest rate swaps to reduce our risk of exposure to interest rate 
�I�O�X�F�W�X�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �S�O�H�D�V�H�� �V�H�H�� �³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V�� �R�I�� �)�L�Q�Dncial Condition and 
Results of Operations �± Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risks �± Foreign currency risk 
management�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��464. There can be no assurance that our hedging arrangements will continue to adequately 
reduce our foreign currency risk or interest rate risk, or that such hedging arrangements will protect us against any 
unfavourable fluctuations in exchange rates or interest rates. Further, the relevant counterparty may fail to perform its 
obligations under the hedging arrangement. If we are unable to pass on any increase in our costs due to fluctuations in 
interest rates or exchange rates to our customers, it could reduce our profitability and result in a material and adverse 
effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

49. We face the threat of fraud and cyber-attacks targeted at disrupting our services and/or stealing sensitive internal 
data or customer information. Such attacks may adversely impact our business, operations and financial results. 

Our hardware and software systems are subject to potential internal and external disruptions such as cyber-attacks, 
phishing and trojan attacks, hacking attempts, data theft, advanced persistent system threats, incapacitation by human 
error, natural disasters, power loss, nation/region-wide interruptions in the infrastructure, sabotage, computer viruses, 
and similar events or the loss of support services from third parties such as internet backbone providers. Our systems 
are also potentially vulnerable to data security breaches, whether by employees, who may lack experience with our 
newer IT systems, or others, that may expose sensitive data to unauthorised persons. We undertake a high volume of 
transactions, including through internet and mobile banking, and cannot assure you that we will be able to prevent 
occurrence of any disruption or successfully contain the consequences of such failures. Data security breaches could 
lead to the loss of trade secrets or other intellectual property or public exposure of personal information (including 
sensitive financial and personal information) of our customers and employees. We are especially exposed to security 
breaches and infringements during zero-day vulnerabilities. For instance, in April, 2024, cyber attackers attempted to 
gain access to our systems by exploiting our zero-day vulnerabilities, which are vulnerabilities where the security flaw 
is unknown to the vendor and the vendor has no known fix when it is discovered. While we managed to fix the 
vulnerability and the incident did not result in any data breaches or disruption and although we intend to continue 
implementing security measures and establishing operational procedures to prevent break-ins, damage and failures, 
we cannot assure you that our security measures will be adequate or successful in preventing future security breaches 
or infringements. Any such security breaches or compromises of technology systems in the future could result in the 
institution of legal proceedings against us and the potential imposition of penalties. Any of the foregoing could have 
a material adverse effect on our business, our future financial performance and the trading price of the Equity Shares.  

50. Our insurance coverage of 	æ�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K��������������������may not be sufficient or may not adequately 
protect us against all material hazards, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 
and financial condition.  

We maintain insurance coverage of the type and in the amounts that our internal insurance specialist team believe are 
commensurate with our operations. The following table sets forth details of our insurance coverage as at the dates 
indicated: 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W��percentages) 
Total insurance coverage  2,810.48  1,210.15 1,040.23 
Net carrying amount of property, plant 
and equipment(1) 1,810.04 675.90 495.24 

Total insurance coverage as a 
percentage of property, plant and 
equipment (%) 

155.27% 179.04% 210.05% 

Note: 
(1) PPE Cost minus PPE accumulated depreciation. 

There can be no assurance that our current insurance policies will insure us fully against all risks and losses that may 
arise in the future, or that we will be able to maintain insurance of the types or at levels which we deem necessary or 
adequate or at premiums which we deem to be commercially acceptable. Even if such losses are insured, we may be 
subject to certain deductibles, exclusions and limits on coverage, and our insurance claims may not be successful. 
While such instances have not materialised in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, the occurrence of a serious uninsured loss 
or a successful assertion of one or more large claims against us that exceeds our available insurance coverage or results 
in changes in our insurance policies, including premium increases or the imposition of a larger deductible or co-
insurance requirement, could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
If we are unable to pass the effects of increased insurance costs on to our customers, the costs of higher insurance 
premiums could have a material adverse effect on our costs and profitability.  
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Further, we do not have insurance coverage for losses that we incur from our loan portfolio or investments due to non-
payment and delinquency. 

51. We may not be able to prevent others from unauthorised use of our intellectual property and may in the future 
become subject to patent, trademark and/or other intellectual property infringement claims.   

We rely on a combination of trademarks, domain names, proprietary technologies, and similar intellectual property to 
establish and protect our rights in our technology and intellectual property. Apart from being registered owner of the 
mark Hero FinCorp, we have also applied for registration of our new logo under class 16, 25, 35, 36 and 42. For further 
�G�H�W�D�L�O�V���V�H�H���³Our Business �± Intellectual Property�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��274. While we have applied for registration, there is no 
assurance that such applications will be granted. An intellectual property registration granted to us may not be 
sufficient to protect our intellectual property rights. Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, the registered owner of the 
�W�U�D�G�H�P�D�U�N���D�Q�G���W�U�D�G�H���Q�D�P�H���³�+�H�U�R�´�����S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���W�K�H�L�U���O�H�W�W�H�U���G�D�W�H�G���6�H�S�W�H�P�E�H�U���������������K�D�V���J�U�D�Q�W�H�G���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���U�L�J�K�W�V���W�R��
use �W�K�H���W�U�D�G�H�P�D�U�N���D�Q�G���W�U�D�G�H���Q�D�P�H���³�+�H�U�R�´�����7�K�H���U�L�J�K�W�V���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���W�R���X�V�H���W�K�H���W�U�D�G�H�P�D�U�N���D�Q�G���W�U�D�G�H���Q�D�P�H��
�³�+�H�U�R�´���P�D�\���E�H���V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���S�D�\�P�H�Q�W���R�I���5�R�\�D�O�W�\���L�Q���I�X�W�X�U�H�����7�K�L�V���P�D�\���U�H�V�X�O�W���L�Q���D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���S�D�\�R�X�W���I�R�U���W�K�H���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����)�X�U�W�K�H�U����
as we are not the owner of tra�G�H���Q�D�P�H���³�+�H�U�R�´�����Z�H���K�D�Y�H���O�L�P�L�W�H�G���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���S�U�H�Y�H�Q�W���D�Q�\���L�Q�I�U�L�Q�J�H�P�H�Q�W���R�I���V�X�F�K���L�Q�W�H�O�O�H�F�W�X�D�O��
property and a passing off action may not provide sufficient protection or may not provide us with a cause of action 
to file a suit before the relevant authorities. Fu�U�W�K�H�U�����D�V���W�K�H���³�+�H�U�R�´���W�U�D�G�H�P�D�U�N�����Q�D�P�H���R�U���O�R�J�R���L�V���Q�R�W���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���L�Q���R�X�U��
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���Q�D�P�H�����Z�H���F�D�Q�Q�R�W���D�V�V�X�U�H���\�R�X���W�K�D�W���Z�H���Z�L�O�O���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���W�R���K�D�Y�H���W�K�H���U�L�J�K�W�V���W�R���X�V�H���W�K�H���V�D�P�H���L�Q���W�K�H���I�X�W�X�U�H�� 

We may also be susceptible to claims from third parties asserting infringement and other related claims. While we 
have not been subject to any intellectual property claims, we have in the past encountered unauthorised use of our 
intellectual property by third parties. Although all unauthorised usage has been remedied following the service of 
necessary notices, monitoring unauthorised use of our intellectual property is difficult and costly, and the steps we will 
take to prevent misappropriation in the future may not be successful. From time to time, we may have to resort to 
litigation to enforce our intellectual property rights, which could result in substantial costs and diversion of our 
resources. Failure to defend, maintain or protect these rights could harm our business. Any unauthorised use of our 
intellectual property by third parties may adversely affect our current and future revenues and our reputation.  

We may in the future become party to additional intellectual property infringement proceedings, including as a result 
of allegations that we have or are infringing, misappropriating, diluting or otherwise violating the intellectual property 
rights of third parties. Litigation or other legal proceedings relating to intellectual property claims, regardless of merit, 
may cause us to incur significant expenses and divert the attention and resources of our management and key personnel. 
�,�I���Z�H���D�U�H���G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�H�G���W�R���K�D�Y�H���L�Q�I�U�L�Q�J�H�G���X�S�R�Q���D���W�K�L�U�G���S�D�U�W�\�¶�V���L�Q�W�H�O�O�H�F�W�X�D�O���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\���U�L�J�K�W�V�����Z�H���P�D�\���E�H���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���W�R���F�H�D�V�H��
the use of the intellectual property right under dispute, incur additional costs in redesigning our systems, pay royalties, 
licensing fees or other damages or obtain a license, which may be non-exclusive, from the holder of the infringed 
intellectual property which may not be available on reasonable terms or at all. Any of the foregoing events would 
adversely affect our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

52. �$�Q�\���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���S�X�E�O�L�F�L�W�\���D�I�I�H�F�W�L�Q�J���³�+�H�U�R�´���E�U�D�Q�G���P�D�\���D�O�V�R���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�O�\���L�P�S�D�F�W���R�X�U���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���U�H�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� 

Our revenue, results of operation, business and prospects are, to a certain extent, dependent on the strength of our 
�E�U�D�Q�G���D�Q�G���U�H�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q�����D�V���Z�H�O�O���D�V���W�K�H���³Hero�´���E�U�D�Q�G�����:�K�L�O�H���Z�H���K�D�Y�H���D���Z�H�O�O-recognised brand, we may be vulnerable to 
adverse market and customer perception, particularly in an industry where integrity, trust and customer confidence are 
paramount. We are exposed to the risk that litigation, misconduct, operational failure, adverse publicity (including 
through social media) or press speculation could adversely affect our brand and reputation. 

�:�K�L�O�H���Z�H���K�D�Y�H���D�G�R�S�W�H�G���R�X�U���R�Z�Q���O�R�J�R�����W�K�H�U�H���F�D�Q���E�H���Q�R���D�V�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���³Hero�´���E�U�D�Q�G�����Z�K�L�F�K���Z�H���E�H�O�L�H�Y�H���L�V���D���Z�H�O�O-
recognized brand in India due to its long presence in the Indian market, will not be adversely affected in the future by 
events or actions that are beyond our control, including customer complaints, developments in other businesses that 
use this brand or adverse publicity from any other source. Any damage to this brand name, if not immediately and 
sufficiently remedied, could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Any 
�G�D�P�D�J�H���W�R���W�K�H���³Hero�´���E�U�D�Q�G���Q�D�P�H�����F�R�X�O�G���V�X�E�V�W�D�Q�W�L�D�O�O�\���L�P�S�D�L�U���R�X�U���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q���R�U���J�U�R�Z���R�X�U���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�����,�Q���D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q����
any action on the part of any of the companies in the �+�H�U�R���J�U�R�X�S���W�K�D�W���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�O�\���L�P�S�D�F�W�V���W�K�H���³Hero�´���E�U�D�Q�G���F�R�X�O�G���K�D�Y�H��
a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

53. The grant of options under our employee stock option plan (stock settled) may result in a charge to our profit and 
loss account and may adversely impact our net income. 

Our Company, pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board on May 29, 2017 and our Shareholders on June 9, 2017 
adopted the ESOP 2017. ESOP 2017 was further amended pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board on May 3, 
2024 and the resolution passed by our Shareholders on June 30, 2024. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus, under ESOP 2017, an aggregate of 3,526,179 options have been granted (including an aggregate of 
975,645 lapsed options), an aggregate of 1,045,587 options have been vested and no options have been exercised. 
Further, on September 21, 2018, the board of our subsidiary, HHFL, approved the ESOP Scheme 2018 in respect of 
HHFL, as further amended on June 30, 2022. As at March 31, 2024, 15,138,292 stock options have been granted under 
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�+�+�)�/�¶�V���(�6�2�3���6�F�K�H�P�H���������������R�I���Z�K�L�F�K�������������������������R�S�W�L�R�Q�V���K�D�Y�H���Y�H�V�W�H�G���D�Q�G�����������������������R�S�W�L�R�Q�V���K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���H�[�H�U�F�L�V�H�G���D�V��
at March 31, 2024�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�Q���W�K�H���J�U�D�Q�W�V�����V�H�H���³Capital Structure �± ESOP 2017�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��119. Under Ind 
AS, the grant of stock options under employee stock option schemes will result in a charge to our profit and loss over 
the vesting period, based on the fair value of options determined on the date of grant.  

The table below shows the impact of ESOP expenses on our Restated Consolidated Statement of profit and loss in 
Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscal 
2024 2023 2022 

 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
HFCL 157.89 (7.35) 42.14 
HHFL 12.65 18.84 22.84 
Consolidated ESOP expenditure 170.54 11.50 64.98 
 
Our Company and HHFL may continue to introduce employee stock option schemes in the future, where options may 
be issued to our employees at a discount to the market price of the Equity Shares, which may have an adverse impact 
on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. The holders of our Equity Shares may also 
experience dilution of their shareholding to the extent that we issue any Equity Shares pursuant to any options issued 
under our employee stock option schemes. 

54. We have �L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G���G�D�W�D���G�H�U�L�Y�H�G���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�U�W���W�L�W�O�H�G���³�5�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���O�R�D�Q�V���D�Q�G���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���L�Q��
�,�Q�G�L�D�´���Z�K�L�F�K���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G���E�\���&�5�,�6�,�/���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y�H�O�\���I�R�U���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���D�Q�G���F�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�H�G���D�Q�G���S�D�L�G���I�R�U���E�\���X�V��
and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 

We have commissioned the services of an independent third-party research agency, CRISIL MI&A, a division of 
�&�5�,�6�,�/���� �D�Q�G�� �K�D�Y�H�� �U�H�O�L�H�G�� �R�Q�� �W�K�H�� �&�5�,�6�,�/�� �5�H�S�R�U�W�� �W�L�W�O�H�G�� �³�5�H�S�R�U�W�� �R�Q�� �O�R�D�Q�V�� �D�Q�G�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�� �L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�� �L�Q�� �,�Q�G�L�D�´����
exclusively prepared and issued by CRISIL for the purposes of the Offer, for certain industry-related data in this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus and for the purpose of confirming our understanding of the industry in connection with the 
Offer, pursuant to a technical proposal dated July 2024. A copy of the CRISIL Report is available on the website of 
our Company at https://www.herofincorp.com/investor-relations. This report uses certain methodologies for market 
sizing and forecasting. Except for Amar Raj Singh Bindra, one of our Independent Directors, who is also an 
independent director on the board of CRISIL Limited, our Company, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and the 
book-�U�X�Q�Q�L�Q�J���O�H�D�G���P�D�Q�D�J�H�U�V�����³BRLMs�´�����D�U�H���Q�R�W���U�H�O�D�W�H�G���W�R���&�5�,�6�,�/�����:�H���K�D�Y�H���Q�R���G�L�U�H�F�W���R�U���L�Q�G�L�U�H�F�W���D�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K��
CRISIL other than as a consequence of such an engagement and by virtue of the common directorship held by Amar 
Raj Singh Bindra. The CRISIL Report is not exhaustive and is based on certain assumptions, parameters and conditions 
made and identified by CRISIL that may prove to be incorrect. Statements from third parties that involve estimates 
are subject to change, and actual amounts may differ materially from those included in this document. Industry sources 
and publications are also prepared based on information as at specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect 
current trends. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on 
this information.  

In view of the foregoing, you may not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from undertaking any 
investment in the Offer pursuant to reliance on the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or 
derived from, the CRISIL Report. You should consult your own advisors and undertake an independent assessment of 
information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or derived from, the CRISIL Report before making any 
�L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�� �G�H�F�L�V�L�R�Q�� �U�H�J�D�U�G�L�Q�J�� �W�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U���� �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Certain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, 
Industry and Market Data �± Industry and Market Data�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��27. 

55. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are based on management estimates and 
we have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilise certain portions of the Net Proceeds of the Offer.  

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds towards �D�X�J�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �7�L�H�U���± I capital base to meet our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���I�X�W�X�U�H���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���R�Q�Z�D�U�G���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J. For further information of the proposed objects of 
the Of�I�H�U�����V�H�H���³Objects of the Offer�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 123. The Objects of the Offer have not been appraised by any bank or 
financial institution, and our funding requirement is based on management estimates, current circumstances of our 
business and prevailing market conditions, which are subject to changes in external factors, such as financial and 
market conditions, market feedback and demand of our products, competition, business strategy and interest/exchange 
rate fluctuations, which may not be within the control of our management. Based on the competitive nature of our 
industry, we may have to revise our business plan and/or management estimates from time to time and consequently 
our funding requirements may also change. Such internal estimates may differ from the value that would have been 
determined by third-party appraisals, which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our expenditure, subject to 
applicable laws. In case of increase in actual expenses or shortfall in requisite funds, additional funds for a particular 
activity will be met by any means available to us, including internal accruals and additional equity and/or debt 
arrangements, and may have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 
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flows. Accordingly, investors in our Equity Shares will be relying on the judgment of our management regarding the 
application of the Net Proceeds. 

Further, pursuant to with Sections 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act and other applicable law, any variation 
in the Objects of the Offer would require a special resolution of the Shareholders and the Promoters will be required 
to provide an exit opportunity to the Shareholders who do not agree to such proposal to vary the Objects of the Offer, 
at such price and in such manner in accordance with applicable law. In the event of any such circumstances that require 
�X�V���W�R���X�Q�G�H�U�W�D�N�H���Y�D�U�L�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���W�K�H���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���1�H�W���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V�����Z�H���P�D�\���Q�R�W���E�H���D�E�O�H���W�R���R�E�W�D�L�Q���W�K�H���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶��
approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any d�H�O�D�\���R�U���L�Q�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���L�Q���R�E�W�D�L�Q�L�Q�J���V�X�F�K���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O���P�D�\���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�O�\��
affect our business or operations. 

Our Company, in accordance with the applicable law and to attain the Objects set out above, will have the flexibility 
to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilisation of the Gross Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company 
may temporarily deposit the Net Proceeds within one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second 
Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved by our Board. We will appoint a Monitoring Agency 
for monitoring the utilisation of Gross Proceeds in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 
the Monitoring Agency will submit its report to us on a quarterly basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

56. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, capital expenditures and 
restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements.  

Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, cash flow, cash 
requirements, capital expenditure, business prospects and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. Any 
future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors 
in accordance with the dividend distribution policy adopted by our Board on January 28, 2022 and an amendment to 
the policy was approved by our Board on June 27, 2024. Further, our Subsidiary is a separate and distinct legal entity, 
having no obligation to pay dividends and may be restricted from doing so by law or contract, including applicable 
laws, charter provisions and the terms of their financing arrangements. We cannot assure you that our Subsidiary will 
generate sufficient profits and cash flows, or otherwise be able to pay dividends to us in the future. 

57. Our Promoter is a listed entity and any violation of rules and regulations applicable to listed companies by our 
Promoter may adversely impact our business, reputation, results of operation, cash flows and financial condition. 
�7�K�H�U�H���P�D�\���D�O�V�R���E�H���G�L�I�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�V���L�Q���W�K�H���W�U�D�G�L�Q�J���S�U�L�F�H���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���R�X�U��
Promoter. 

Our Promoter is a listed entity with its own widely distributed investor base and any violations in the future may 
adversely impact our business, reputation, results of operation, cash flows and financial condition. Further, we cannot 
assure you that the interest of our Promoter will not conflict with ours. Any present and future conflicts with our 
Promoter could have a material adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of operation, cash flows and financial 
condition. Further, our trading price may differ from the trading price of the equity shares of our Promoter, and 
investors should not rely on the trading price of the equity shares of our Promoter. 

58. �2�X�U���-�R�L�Q�W���6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\���$�X�G�L�W�R�U�V�¶���H�[�D�P�L�Q�D�W�L�R�Q���U�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���W�K�H���5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G���&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�V���D�Q��
�R�E�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q�� �U�H�O�D�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �D�V�V�H�Vsment of the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on our business 
�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���X�Q�G�H�U���³�2�W�K�H�U���0�D�W�W�H�U�V�´�����,�I���V�X�F�K���R�E�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�U�H���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G���L�Q���I�X�W�X�U�H���D�X�G�L�W���U�H�S�R�U�W�V���R�U���H�[�D�P�L�Q�D�W�L�R�Q���U�H�S�R�U�W�V����
the trading price of the Equity Shares may be adversely affected. 

Joint Statuto�U�\���$�X�G�L�W�R�U�V�¶���U�H�S�R�U�W���L�V�V�X�H�G���R�Q���$�S�U�L�O�����������������������R�Q���W�K�H���&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���D�V���D�W���D�Q�G���I�R�U���W�K�H��
year ended March 31, 2022 included the following emphasis of matter paragraph, which has been reproduced below:  

�³�:�H�� �G�U�D�Z�� �D�W�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� �1�R�W�H�� �������������� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �F�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�V�� �W�K�H�� �0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V��
assessment of the impact of the outbreak of COVID-19 on the business operations of the Holding Company. In view 
of the uncertain economic environment, a definitive assessment of the impact on the subsequent periods is highly 
�G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W���X�S�R�Q���F�L�U�F�X�P�V�W�D�Q�F�H�V���D�V���W�K�H�\���H�Y�R�O�Y�H�����2�X�U���R�S�L�Q�L�R�Q���L�V���Q�R�W���P�R�G�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q���U�H�V�S�H�F�W���R�I���W�K�L�V���P�D�W�W�H�U���´ 

There can be no assurance the audit reports or examination reports for any future Fiscals will not contain such 
observations. Investors should consider these observations in evaluating our financial condition, results of operations 
�D�Q�G���F�D�V�K���I�O�R�Z�V�����3�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���W�K�H���³Restated Consolidated Financial Information�´���I�R�U���P�R�U�H���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���R�Q���S�D�J�H��361. 

 
59. Our Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel have interests in our 

Company in addition to their remuneration and benefits and reimbursement of expenses.  

Our Promoters, certain of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel may be 
regarded as having an interest in our Company or having benefits other than the reimbursement of expenses incurred 
and normal remuneration or benefits. They may be deemed to be interested to the extent of Equity Shares held by them 
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as well as to the extent of any dividends, bonuses, or other distributions on such Equity Shares. Additionally, certain 
of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel may also be interested to the extent of 
employee stock options granted by our Company under ESOP 2017 and which may be granted to them from time to 
time pursuant to ESOP 2017.  Further, our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel may also be 
interested to the extent of cash rewards �J�U�D�Q�W�H�G���E�\���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��long term cash reward plan 
���³Cash Reward Plan�´��. One of our Corporate Promoters, Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, is the registered owner 
�R�I���W�K�H���W�U�D�G�H�P�D�U�N���D�Q�G���W�U�D�G�H���Q�D�P�H���³�+�H�U�R�´�����Z�K�L�F�K���L�V���X�V�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����:�H���F�Dnnot assure you that our promoter, 
directors, our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel will exercise their rights as shareholders 
�W�R���W�K�H���E�H�Q�H�I�L�W���D�Q�G���E�H�V�W���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���X�Q�G�H�U���D�O�O���F�L�U�F�X�P�V�W�D�Q�F�H�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Capital Structure�´����
�³Our Management �± Interests of directors�´�����³�2�X�U���0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W��- Payment or benefit to Key Managerial Personnel 
�D�Q�G���6�H�Q�L�R�U���0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���3�H�U�V�R�Q�Q�H�O�´ �³Our Promoter and Promoter Group �± Interests of our Promoters�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q��
pages 98, 311, 320 and 328 respectively. 

60. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other 
selected statistical information related to our operations and financial performance that may vary from any 
standard methodology in our industry, and such measures are not verified.  

Certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other statistical information relating to our operations and financial 
performance have been included in this section and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For details on the 
various non-GAAP financial measures and the reconciliation of non-�*�$�$�3���P�H�D�V�X�U�H�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Selected Statistical 
Information �± Non-GAAP measures�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��354. These Non-GAAP measures are not a measurement of our financial 
performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP and should not be considered in isolation 
or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit and loss for the respective Fiscals or any other measure of financial 
performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by 
operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. 
These Non-GAAP measures and such other industry related statistical and operational information relating to our 
operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable 
across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial and operational measures, and industry related 
statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other similar companies. In 
addition, these Non-GAAP measures are not standardised terms, hence a direct comparison of these Non-GAAP 
measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-GAAP measures 
differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Such supplemental financial and operational 
information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and investors are cautioned against considering such 
information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our Restated Consolidated Financial Information 
disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

61. Certain of our operational metrics are subject to inherent challenges in measurement and any real or perceived 
inaccuracies in such metrics may adversely affect our business and reputation.  

Certain of our operational metrics are prepared with internal systems and tools that are not independently verified by 
any third party and which may differ from estimates or similar metrics published by third parties due to differences in 
sources, methodologies, or the assumptions on which we rely. Our internal systems and tools have a number of 
limitations and our methodologies for tracking these metrics may change over time, which could result in unexpected 
changes to our metrics, including the metrics we publicly disclose. If the internal systems and tools we use to track 
these metrics under count or over count performance or contain algorithmic or other technical errors, the data we report 
may not be accurate. There are inherent challenges in measuring how our platform is used across large populations. 
Limitations or errors with respect to how we measure data or with respect to the data that we measure may affect our 
understanding of certain details of our business, which could affect our long-term strategies. If our operating metrics 
are not accurate representations of our business, if investors do not perceive our operating metrics to be accurate or if 
we discover material inaccuracies with respect to these figures, we expect that our business, reputation, financial 
condition and results of operations would be adversely affected. Such supplemental financial and operational 
information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and investors are cautioned against considering such 
information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our Restated Consolidated Financial Information 
disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

62. A portion of the proceeds from this Offer will not be available to us. 

This Offer includes an offer for sale of up to �>�”] Equity Shares aggregating to 
_ 15,681.34 million by the Selling 
Shareholders who may have acquired such Equity Shares at a price lower than the expected Offer Price. The proceeds 
from the Offer for Sale will be transferred to each of the Selling Shareholders, in proportion to their respective portion 
of the Offered Shares transferred by Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale. Our Company will not receive any of 
the proceeds from the sale of Equity Shares by th�H�� �6�H�O�O�L�Q�J�� �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V���� �)�R�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Objects of the Offer�´��
beginning on page 123. 
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63. We conduct all our business operations on leased premises and our inability to renew such leases may adversely 
affect our operations.  

As at March 31, 2024, all of our a�Q�G���+�+�)�/�¶�V���S�U�H�P�L�V�H�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���R�X�U�����������E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�V�����U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���R�I�I�L�F�H���D�Q�G���F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H��
�R�I�I�L�F�H�V���D�U�H���O�R�F�D�W�H�G���R�Q���O�H�D�V�H�G���S�U�H�P�L�V�H�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���V�H�H���³Our Business �± Properties�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��276. Any adverse 
impact on the title of the owners from whose premises we operate, breach of the contractual terms of any lease, leave 
and license agreements could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Additionally, 
although we have not, in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, encountered instances where the owners of our leased premises 
refuse to or are unable to renew the agreements under which we occupy the premises, nor have we encountered instance 
where such owners have sought to renew such agreements on terms and conditions unfavourable to us, or terminate 
our agreements, there can be no assurance that such instances will not occur in the future, as a result of which we may 
suffer a disruption in our operations and will have to look for alternate premises. We may be unable to relocate our 
premises in a timely manner or at an acceptable cost, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, 
cash flows and financial condition.  

Further, some of our lease agreements and leave and license agreements may not have been duly stamped as per 
applicable law or registered with the registering authority of the appropriate jurisdiction. An instrument not duly 
stamped, or insufficiently stamped, is not admitted as evidence in any Indian court, which could adversely affect our 
business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

64. If we were deemed to be an investment company under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the 
�³�����������$�F�W�´�������D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���U�H�V�W�U�L�F�W�L�R�Q�V���F�R�X�O�G���P�D�N�H���L�W���L�P�S�U�D�F�W�L�F�D�O���I�R�U���X�V���W�R���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���R�X�U���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�V���F�R�Q�W�Hmplated and 
could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

�8�Q�G�H�U�� �6�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�� �����D�����������$���� �D�Q�G�� ���&���� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� ���������� �$�F�W���� �D�� �F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\�� �Z�L�O�O�� �E�H�� �G�H�H�P�H�G�� �W�R�� �E�H�� �D�Q�� �³�L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W��
�F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´���I�R�U���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���R�I���W�K�H�������������$�Ft if (1) it is, or holds itself out as being, engaged primarily, or proposes to engage 
primarily, in the business of investing, reinvesting or trading in securities or (2) it engages, or proposes to engage, in 
the business of investing, reinvesting, owning, holding or trading in securities and it owns or proposes to acquire 
investment securities having a value exceeding 40% of the value of its total assets (exclusive of U.S. government 
securities and cash items) on an unconsolidated basis. We do not believe �W�K�D�W���Z�H���D�U�H���D�Q���³�L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���´���D�V��
such term is defined in either of those sections of the 1940 Act.  We also believe that we meet the requirements to rely 
�R�Q�� �W�K�H�� �H�[�F�O�X�V�L�R�Q�� �I�U�R�P�� �W�K�H�� �G�H�I�L�Q�L�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �³�L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�� �F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�´�� �L�Q�� �6�H�F�W�L�R�Q�� �����F���������� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� ���������� �$�Ft, and that other 
exclusions or exemptions also may be available to the Company. 

We intend to conduct our operations so that we will not be deemed an investment company. However, if we were to 
be deemed an investment company, restrictions imposed by the 1940 Act, including limitations on our capital structure 
and our ability to transact with affiliates, could make it impractical for us to continue our business as contemplated 
and could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

65. The bankruptcy code in India may affect our right to recover loans from our customers. 

If insolvency proceedings are initiated against a debtor to our Company, we may not have complete control over the 
recovery of amounts due to us���� �8�Q�G�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �,�Q�V�R�O�Y�H�Q�F�\�� �D�Q�G�� �%�D�Q�N�U�X�S�W�F�\�� �&�R�G�H���� ���������� ���³Bankruptcy Code�´������ �X�S�R�Q��
invocation of an insolvency resolution process, a committee of creditors is constituted by the interim resolution 
professional, wherein each financial creditor is given a voting share proportionate to the debts owed to it. Any decision 
of the committee of creditors must be taken by a vote of not less than 75% of the voting share of all financial creditors. 
Any resolution plan approved by committee of creditors is binding upon all creditors, even if they vote against it. For 
instance, our Company has under Regulation 18 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Liquidation 
Process) Regulations, 2016 as a financial creditor in respect of the CIRP initiated against multiple borrowers of the 
Company who have failed to repay their contractual dues under the loan facilities granted by us. The matter is currently 
�S�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���� �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V�� �V�H�H�� �³Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments �± Litigation involving our 
Company �± Litigation against our Company- Material Civil Litigation�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 479. 

In the case of a liquidation process, the Bankruptcy Code provides for a fixed order of priority in which proceeds from 
�W�K�H���V�D�O�H���R�I���W�K�H���G�H�E�W�R�U�¶�V���D�V�V�H�W�V���D�U�H���W�R���E�H���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�H�G�����%�H�I�R�U�H���V�D�O�H���Sroceeds are distributed to a secured creditor, they are 
to be distributed for the costs of the insolvency resolution and liquidation processes and debts owed to workmen and 
other employees. The claims of secured creditors, workmen and other employee dues and unsecured financial creditors 
have priority over dues owed to the Central and State Governments. Moreover, other secured creditors may decide to 
opt out of the process, in which case they are permitted to realise their security interests in priority. 

53.68% and 46.32% of our retail customers are salaried and self-employed individuals as at March 31, 2024, 
respectively. While the applicable provisions of the IBC in relation to insolvency resolution and bankruptcy for 
individuals, i.e., Part III of the IBC, are currently not notified, when these provisions of the IBC are notified in the 
future, it may affect how we recover our loans and enforce our rights in compliance with the IBC with respect to these 
salaried and self-employed individuals. 
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Accordingly, if the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code are invoked against or by any of our customers, it may affect 
our ability to recover our loans from customers as the enforcement of our rights will be subject to the Bankruptcy 
Code. 

66. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of employee related statutory dues by our Company. Any 
further delays in payment of statutory dues may attract financial penalties from the respective government 
authorities and in turn may have a material adverse impact on our financial position and cash flows. 

The table below sets forth the details of the statutory dues paid by us in relation to our employees for the years indicated 
below: 

Fiscal Number of employees Employee provident fund amount 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

2022 3,207 297.26 
2023 4,339 402.54 
2024 5,380 518.81 
Total   1,218.61 

 
Further, the table below sets out details of the delays in payments of employee provident fund dues by us for the 
aforesaid periods: 

Fiscal  Number of 
employees 

Amount 
Involved 
��	æ��million) 

Reason Current status 

2022 2 0.84 For 1 Assam employee Aadhar creation was 
stopped. For another 1 employee we were 
unable to create new UAN or link the existing 
UAN due details mismatch between Aadhar 
and UAN 

No outstanding as on date 

2023 51 0.89 For 1 Assam employee Aadhar creation was 
stopped. For rest of 50 employees we were 
unable to create new UAN or link the existing 
UAN due details mismatch between Aadhar 
and UAN. 

No outstanding as on date 

2024 3 0.02 For 3 employees we were unable to create new 
UAN or link the existing UAN due details 
mismatch between Aadhar and UAN 

No outstanding as on date 

Grand 
Total 

56 1.75     

 
While no penalty or fine has been levied by the appropriate authorities against us for the aforementioned delays, we 
cannot assure you that we will not be subject to such penalties and fines in the future which may have a material 
adverse impact on our financial condition and cash flows. 

67. Our statutory auditors have �L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���U�H�P�D�U�N�V���L�Q���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V�����$�X�G�L�W�R�U�¶�V���5�H�S�R�U�W�����2�U�G�H�U��
���³�&�$�5�2�´�����L�Q���W�K�H�L�U���D�X�G�L�W���U�H�S�R�U�W�V���L�Q���W�K�H���D�X�G�L�W�H�G���V�W�D�Q�G�D�O�R�Q�H���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������������������D�Q�G������������ 

Our statutory auditors have commented upon certain matters included in the CARO Report in the standalone audited 
financial statements of our Company for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 in relation to the following: 

Period Details of Observation 

Fiscal 2024 According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, 
the particulars of statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) as at March 31, which have not been deposited on 
account of a dispute, are as follows: 

Name of 
the 

statute 

Nature of dues Amount  
(Rs. in crores) 

Period to 
which the 
amount 
relates 

Forum where 
the dispute is 

pending 

Remarks, if 
any 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income tax 9.11 2013-14 
2014-15 

Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
Rs. 3.69 crore 

Income Income tax 0.33 2006-07 The High Court Amount paid 
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Period Details of Observation 

  

Tax Act, 
1961 

2009-10 of Delhi under protest is 
Rs. 0.14 crore 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income tax 82.98 2017-18 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
Rs. 24.33 crore 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income tax 198.95 2016-17 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
Rs. 25.73 crore 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income tax 0.40 2019-20 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income tax 16.72 2020-21 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
Rs. 11.35 crore 

Delhi 
Value 
added Tax 
Act 

Value added 
tax 

0.20 2013-14 
2014-15 

Objection 
hearing 
Authority 
(Trade & Tax 
department) 

 

Fiscal 2024 According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in 
our opinion, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues in respect of Provident 
Fund, though there has been a slight delay in a few cases, and is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, 
�L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J�� �H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�¶�� �V�W�D�W�H�� �L�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���� �L�Q�F�R�P�H�� �W�D�[���� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �D�G�G�H�G�� �W�D�[���� �F�H�V�V���� �J�R�R�G�V�� �D�Q�G�� �V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�� �W�D�[�� �D�Q�G�� �R�W�K�H�U��
material statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate authorities. The extent of the arrears of undisputed 
statutory dues outstanding as at March 31, 2023, for a period of more than six months from the date they became 
payable are as follows: 

  

Name of the 
statute 

Nature of 
dues 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Period to 
which the 
amount 
relates 

Due date Date of 
Payment 

Remarks, if any 

Employees' 
Provident 
Fund 
Organization 

Provident 
fund dues 

0.03 
Crores 

April 2022 to 
August 2022 

May 2022 to 
August 
2022 

Not yet paid Due to non linking of 
of Aadhar number 
�Z�L�W�K�� �H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�¶�V�� �3�)��
account as required by 
notification dated 
June 15th, 2021, 
issued by Provident 
Fund authorities. 
Amount of 0.005 
crores deposited 
subsequently.  

Fiscal 2023 According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, 
there are no statutory dues of goods and service tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any 
dispute. The particulars of other statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) as at March 31, 2023 which have 
not been deposited on account of a dispute, are as follows: 

Name of 
the statute      

Nature of 
dues 

Amount  
(Rs. in 
crores) 

Period to 
which the 
amount 
relates 

Forum where the 
dispute is pending 

Remarks, if 
any 

Income Tax 
Act, 1961 

Income tax 9.11 2013-14 
2014-15 

Commissioner 
(Appeals) of Income 
Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
3.69 crore 

Income Tax 
Act, 1961 

Income tax 0.33 2006-07 
2009-10 

The High Court of 
Delhi 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
0.14 crore 

Income Tax 
Act, 1961 

Income tax 82.98 2017-18 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of Income 
Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
24.33 crore 
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Period Details of Observation 

  

Income Tax 
Act, 1961 

Income tax 202.87 2016-17 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of Income 
Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
25.73 crore 

Income Tax 
Act, 1961 

Income tax 0.40 2019-20 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of Income 
Tax 

- 

Income Tax 
Act, 1961 

Income tax 16.72 2020-21 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of Income 
Tax 

Amount paid 
under protest is 
11.35 crore 

Delhi Value 
added Tax 
Act 

Value added 
tax 

0.20 2013-14 
2014-15 
2015-16 
2016-17 
2017-18 

Objection hearing 
authority (Trade & Tax 
department) 

- 

Fiscal 2022 According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in 
our opinion, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues in respect of Provident 
fund, though there has been a slight delay in a few cases, and is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, 
including, income tax, value added tax, cess, goods and services tax and other material statutory dues, as 
applicable, with the appropriate authorities. 

Fiscal 2022 According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, 
there are no statutory dues of goods and service tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any 
dispute. The particulars of other statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) as at March 31, 2022 which have 
not been deposited on account of a dispute, are as follows: 

  

Name of 
the 

statute      

Nature 
of dues 

Amount 
(Rs. in 
crores)      

Period to 
which the 
amount 
relates 

Forum where the 
dispute is pending 

Remarks, if any 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income 
tax 

9.11 2013-14 
2014-15 

Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid under protest is 
3.69 crore 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income 
tax 

0.33 2006-07 
2009-10 

The High Court of 
Delhi 

Amount paid under protest is 
0.14 crore 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income 
tax 

86.63 2017-18 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid under protest is 
24.33 crore 

Income 
Tax Act, 
1961 

Income 
tax 

202.87 2016-17 Commissioner 
(Appeals) of 
Income Tax 

Amount paid under protest is 
25.73 crore 

Delhi 
Value 
Added 
Tax 

Value 
Added 
Tax 

0.53 2013-14 
2014-15 
2015-16 
2016-17 
2017-18 

Objection hearing 
authority (Trade & 
Tax department) 

- 

Total 299.48  

 
EXTERNAL RISKS   

Risks Related to India 

1. Our growth depends on the sustained growth of the Indian economy. An economic slowdown in India could impact 
our operations and profitability. 
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Our Company is incorporated in India and derives all its revenue from operations in India and all of our assets are 
located in India. Consequently, our financial performance and the quality and growth of our business depend 
significantly on the health of the overall Indian economy, the GDP growth rate and the economic cycle in India. A 
slowdown in the Indian economy could adversely affect our business and that of our customers and contractual 
counterparties, as well as their ability to borrow and repay loans, especially if such a slowdown were to be continued 
�D�Q�G���S�U�R�O�R�Q�J�H�G�����,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���F�R�X�O�G���E�H���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�O�\���D�I�I�H�F�W�H�G���E�\���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���W�U�D�G�H���G�H�I�L�F�L�W�V�����D���G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�L�Q�J���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V��
�V�R�Y�H�U�H�L�J�Q���G�H�E�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�����D���G�H�F�O�L�Q�H���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���I�R�U�H�L�J�Q���H�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H���U�H�V�H�U�Y�H�V���W�K�D�W���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�O�\���L�P�S�D�F�W�V���L�Q�W�H�Uest rates and liquidity 
or a general rise in interest rates, among others. In periods of high rates of inflation, our operating expenses may 
increase which could have an adverse effect on our cash flows and results of operations. A slowdown in the Indian 
e�F�R�Q�R�P�\���F�R�X�O�G���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�O�\���D�I�I�H�F�W���W�K�H���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���S�R�O�L�F�\���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���W�K�H���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�����Z�K�L�F�K���P�D�\���L�Q���W�X�U�Q���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�O�\��
affect our financial performance and our ability to implement our business strategy. Thus, any downturn in the 
macroeconomic environment in India could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 
financial condition and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

In light of the increasing linkage of the Indian economy to other global economies, the Indian economy is increasingly 
influenced by economic developments and volatility in securities markets in other countries. Global slowdown of the 
financial markets and economies has in the past contributed to weakness in the Indian financial and economic 
�H�Q�Y�L�U�R�Q�P�H�Q�W���� �,�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�¶�� �U�H�Dctions to developments in one country may have adverse effects on the market price of 
securities of companies located in other countries, including India. Any protracted instability in the Indian and 
international credit markets or other macro-economic factors that impact the overall liquidity available in the Indian 
and international credit markets (in general or the amount of credit available to NBFCs in particular) could adversely 
impact our ability to raise funds in a timely manner and at commercially acceptable terms. The non-availability of 
credit may lead to a disruption in our business, including asset-liability mismatches and an inability to grow our 
business, and may require us to seek alternate sources of funding, which may not be available on commercially 
acceptable terms or at all. A global economic downturn can also lead to an increased level of consumer delinquencies, 
lack of consumer confidence, decreased market valuations and liquidity, increased market volatility and a widespread 
reduction of business activity generally. A recession in the United States and other countries in the developed world 
and a slowdown in economic growth in markets such as China could also have an adverse impact on economic growth 
in India. Any slowdown in these economies could adversely affect the borrowing ability of our customers, which in 
turn would adversely impact our business and financial performance and the price of the Equity Shares. A slowdown 
in the pace of growth in the Indian economy could result in lower demand for financing and higher defaults among 
MSME and corporate customers, which could result in an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash 
flows and financial condition. 

2. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our business, cash 
flows and results of operations.  

We are dependent on domestic, regional and global economic and market conditions. Our performance, growth and 
market price of our Equity Shares are and will be dependent to a large extent on the health of the economy in which 
we operate. There have been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of India. Demand for our services may be 
adversely affected by an economic downturn in domestic, regional and global economies. Our results of operations 
are significantly affected by many factors that influence the Indian economy. Consequently, any future slowdown in 
the Indian economy could harm our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Also, a change 
in the government or a change in the economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect economic conditions 
prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business in particular and high rates of inflation in India 
could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our revenues, and as such decrease our operating margins.  

3. Adverse changes in government policies or government actions may adversely affect our business, results of 
operations and prospects. 

While NBFCs are currently regulated by the RBI, the respective state government of the states where we operate may 
pass laws that impact the business of NBFCs. We cannot assure you that any such actions taken by the state 
governments in these states will not adversely impact our business, financial condition and results of operations. For 
example, certain states, including those in which we have operations, have in the past instituted farm loan waiver 
schemes, pursuant to which farmers are afforded relief from eligible loans. Such large-scale government enforcement 
of loan write-offs may result in a rise in farmers wilfully defaulting on their loans. While we have not been subject to 
any such adverse government policies in Fiscal 2024, 2023 or 2022, if such event were to occur, we would face 
heightened credit risks and costs in relation to loans made to the farming sector in the relevant states. In the event that 
the government of any state in India requires us to comply with the their respective state moneylending laws and 
require us to waive certain loans, or imposes any penalty against us, our Directors or our officers, including for non-
compliance with such laws, our business and results of operations may be adversely affected.  

4. Natural or man-made disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other 
events could materially and adversely affect our business results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 
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Natural disasters, such as typhoons, droughts, flooding and earthquakes, as well as fires, epidemics, pandemics such 
as COVID-19 and man-made disasters such as acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest, geopolitical uncertainty, such 
as the Russia-Ukraine war and the Israel-Gaza conflict, and other events, many of which are beyond our control, may 
lead to economic instability, including in India or globally, which may in turn materially and adversely affect our 
business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. All of our operations and employees are located in 
India and there can be no assurance that we will not be affected by natural disasters in India in the future. Certain of 
our offices and dealers as well as the properties provided as collateral in relation to our loans may be located in areas 
that may be impacted by such natural disasters. Our operations may be adversely affected by fires, natural disasters 
and/or severe weather, which can result in damage to our property and may require us to evacuate personnel and 
suspend operations. The threat or occurrence of terrorist attacks, enhanced national security measures, conflicts in 
several regions in which we operate, strained relations arising from these conflicts and the related decline in customer 
confidence may hinder our ability to do business. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that investment 
in Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and the price of 
the Equity Shares.  

5. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our services at a proportional rate 
in order to pass costs on to our customers and our profits might decline. 

Inflation rates could be volatile, and we may face high inflation in the future as India had witnessed in the past. High 
inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and increased costs to our business, including increased costs of 
salaries and other operating expenses relevant to our business. We might not be able to reduce our costs or pass the 
increase in costs on to our customers. Further, high inflation leading to higher interest rates may also lead to a 
slowdown in the economy and adversely impact credit growth. Consequently, we may also be affected and fall short 
of business growth and profitability. While the Government of India through the RBI has previously initiated economic 
measures to combat high inflation rates, it is unclear whether these measures will remain in effect, and there can be no 
assurance that Indian inflation levels will not rise in the future. 

6. Financial difficulty and other problems in certain financial and other non-banking financial institutions in India 
could materially adversely affect our business and the price of our Equity Shares. 

We are exposed to the risks of the Indian financial system. The financial difficulties faced by certain Indian financial 
and non-banking financial institutions could materially adversely affect our business because the commercial 
soundness of many financial institutions may be closely related as a result of credit, trading, clearing or other 
�U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�K�L�S�V�����6�X�F�K���³�V�\�V�W�H�P�L�F���U�L�V�N�´�����P�D�\���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�O�\���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�O�\���D�I�I�H�F�W���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�W�H�U�P�H�G�L�D�U�L�H�V�����V�X�F�K���D�V���F�O�H�D�U�L�Q�J���D�J�H�Q�F�L�H�V����
banks, NBFCs, securities firms and exchanges with which we interact on a daily basis. Any such difficulties or 
instability of the Indian financial system in general could create an adverse market perception about Indian financial 
institutions and banks and materially adversely affect our business. Our transactions with these financial institutions 
and other non-banking financial institutions expose us to various risks in the event of default by a counterparty, which 
can be exacerbated during periods of market illiquidity. 

7. �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���H�[�L�V�W�L�Q�J���F�U�H�G�L�W���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���P�D�\���F�D�X�V�H���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���U�Lsks of loan defaults.  

�$�O�O�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�� �L�V�� �O�R�F�D�W�H�G�� �L�Q�� �,�Q�G�L�D���� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �H�[�L�V�W�L�Q�J�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�� �P�D�\�� �S�R�V�H�� �S�U�R�E�O�H�P�V�� �D�Q�G��
difficulties in running a robust credit check on our customers. We may also face difficulties in the due diligence process 
relating to our customers or to any security or collateral we take in relation to our loans. We may not be able to run 
comprehensive searches relating to the security and there are no assurances that any searches we undertake will be 
accurate or reliable. Hence, our overall credit analysis could be less robust as compared to similar transactions in more 
developed economies. Any inability to undertake a comprehensive due diligence or credit check might result in an 
increase in our NPAs and we may have to increase our provisions correspondingly. Any of the foregoing may have a 
material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

8. Significant differences exist between Indian accounting standard and other accounting principles, such as 
international financial reporting standards and United States generally accepted accounting principles, which 
investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of our financial condition. 

Our histori�F�D�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���D�U�H���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G���D�Q�G���S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�H�G���L�Q���F�R�Q�I�R�U�P�L�W�\���Z�L�W�K���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�����³Ind 
AS�´���� �D�Q�G�� �R�X�U�� �5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G�� �&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �L�V�� �S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G�� �D�Q�G�� �S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�H�G�� �L�Q�� �F�R�Q�I�R�U�P�L�W�\�� �Z�L�W�K�� �W�K�H��
requirement of Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the guidance Note on reports in 
Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. No attempt has been 
made to reconcile any of the information given in this document to any other principles or to base it on any other 
�V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�V���� �,�Q�G�� �$�6�� �G�L�I�I�H�U�V�� �L�Q�� �F�H�U�W�D�L�Q�� �V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W�� �U�H�V�S�H�F�W�V�� �I�U�R�P�� �L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �U�H�S�R�U�W�L�Q�J�� �V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�V�� ���³IFRS�´������
�8�Q�L�W�H�G�� �6�W�D�W�H�V�� �J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\�� �D�F�F�H�S�W�H�G�� �D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�O�H�V�� ���³U.S GAAP�´���� �D�Q�G�� �R�W�K�H�U�� �D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�O�H�V that 
prospective investors may be familiar in other countries. If our financial statements were to be prepared in accordance 
with such other accounting principles, our results of operations, cash flows and financial position may be substantially 
different. Accordingly, the degree to which the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, which are restated as per 
�W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V���$�F�W�����������������6�(�%�,���,�&�'�5�� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���*�X�L�G�D�Q�F�H���1�R�W�H���R�Q���5�H�S�R�U�W�V���L�Q���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�H�V��
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(Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, included in this Draft Red Herring 
�3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����Z�L�O�O���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H���P�H�D�Q�L�Q�J�I�X�O���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���L�V���H�Q�W�L�U�H�O�\���G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W���R�Q���W�K�H���U�H�D�G�H�U�¶�V���O�H�Y�H�O���R�I���I�D�P�L�O�L�D�U�L�W�\���Z�L�W�K���,�Q�G�L�D�Q��
accounting practices. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial disclosures 
presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. Prospective investors should review the 
accounting policies applied in the preparation of our financial statements, and consult their own professional advisers 
for an understanding of the differences between these accounting principles and those with which they may be more 
familiar. 

9. �$�Q�\���G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�L�Q�J���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���G�H�E�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J���E�\���D���G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F���R�U���D�Q���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O���U�D�W�L�Q�J���D�J�H�Q�F�\���F�R�X�O�G��adversely affect our 
business. 

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���V�R�Y�H�U�H�L�J�Q���G�H�E�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J���F�R�X�O�G���E�H���G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�H�G���G�X�H���W�R���V�H�Y�H�U�D�O���I�D�F�W�R�U�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���W�D�[���R�U���I�L�V�F�D�O���S�R�O�L�F�\���R�U��
�D���G�H�F�O�L�Q�H���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���I�R�U�H�L�J�Q���H�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H���U�H�V�H�U�Y�H�V�����D�O�O���Z�K�L�F�K���D�U�H���R�X�W�V�L�G�H���R�X�U���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O�����$�Q�\���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���U�H�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V���W�R���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���F�U�H�G�L�W��
ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise 
additional external financing, and the interest rates and other commercial terms at which such additional financing is 
available.  

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit ratings of India. 
�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���V�R�Y�H�U�H�L�J�Q���U�D�W�L�Q�J���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���I�U�R�P���%�D�D�����Z�L�W�K���D���³�Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�´���R�X�W�O�R�R�N���W�R���%�D�D�����Z�L�W�K���D���³�V�W�D�E�O�H�´���R�X�W�O�R�R�N���E�\���0�R�R�G�\�¶�V��
in October 2021 and improved from BBB- �Z�L�W�K���D���³�Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H�´���R�X�W�O�R�R�N���W�R���%�%�%- �Z�L�W�K���D���³�V�W�D�E�O�H�´���R�X�W�O�R�R�N���E�\���)�L�W�F�K���L�Q���-�X�Q�H��
�������������D�Q�G���G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P���%�%�%���W�R���%�%�%���³�O�R�Z�´���E�\���'�%�5�6���L�Q���0�D�\���������������,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���V�R�Y�H�U�H�L�J�Q���U�D�W�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P���6�	�3���L�V���%�%�%- 
�Z�L�W�K�� �D�� �³�S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H�´�� �R�X�W�O�R�R�N���� �$�Q�\�� �D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�� �U�H�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V�� �W�R�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�� �U�D�W�L�Q�J�V�� �I�R�U�� �G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F�� �D�Q�G�� �L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �G�H�E�W�� �E�\��
international rating agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and 
other commercial terms at which such financing is available, including raising any overseas additional financing. A 
�G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�L�Q�J���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���P�D�\���R�F�F�X�U�����I�R�U���H�[�D�P�S�O�H�����X�S�R�Q���D���F�K�D�Q�J�H���R�I���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���W�D�[���R�U���I�L�V�F�D�O���S�R�O�L�F�\�����Z�K�L�F�K��
are outside our control. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms or at 
all, and consequently adversely affect our business, cash flows and financial performance and the price of our Equity 
Shares. 

10. Non-resident investors are subject to investment restrictions under Indian laws which limit our ability to attract 
foreign investors, which may adversely impact the market price of our Equity Shares.  

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, the transfer of shares between non-residents and 
residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply 
with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought 
to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the 
exceptions referred to above, then a prior regulatory approval will be required. Further, unless specifically restricted, 
foreign investment is freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without any prior 
approvals, but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures for making such investment. 
The RBI and the concerned ministries and/or departments are responsible for granting approval for foreign investment. 
Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency 
and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian 
income tax authorities. Furthermore, this conversion is subject to the shares having been held on a repatriation basis 
and, either the security having been sold in compliance with the pricing guidelines or, the relevant regulatory approval 
having been obtained for the sale of shares and corresponding remittance of the sale proceeds. 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the Department for 
Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, which has been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Rules, 
investments where the beneficial owner of the equity shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares a 
land border with India, can only be made through the government approval route as prescribed in the Consolidated 
FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules. We cannot assure investors that any required approval from 
the RBI or any other government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or conditions or at all. For further 
�L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³Restrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securities�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��557. 

Additionally, the Indian government may impose foreign exchange restrictions in certain emergency situations, 
including those where there are sudden fluctuations in interest rates or exchange rates, where the Indian government 
experiences extreme difficulty in stabilising the balance of payments or where there are substantial disturbances in the 
financial and capital markets in India. These restrictions may require foreign investors to obtain the Indian 
�J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O���E�H�I�R�U�H���D�F�T�X�L�U�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V���R�U���U�H�S�D�W�U�L�D�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���R�U���G�L�Y�L�G�H�Q�G�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�R�V�H���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V��
or the proceeds from the sale of those securities. There can be no assurance that any approval required from the RBI 
or any other governmental agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at all. 

11. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on 
the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 
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On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of 
our Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency 
for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time taken for such 
conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency exchange 
rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, because of a 
delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares may reduce the proceeds received by 
Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated substantially 
in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have an adverse effect on the 
returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

12. Investors may have difficulty enforcing foreign judgments against us or our management.  

We are a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of India. all of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel 
and Senior Management Personnel are residents of India. Our assets are located in India. As a result, you may be 
unable to:  

�x effect service of process in jurisdictions outside of India, including in the U.S, upon us and these other persons 
or entities; 

�x enforce in the Indian courts, judgments obtained in courts of jurisdictions outside of India against us and these 
other persons or entities, including judgments predicated upon the civil liability provisions of securities laws 
of jurisdictions outside India; and 

�x enforce judgements obtained in U.S courts against us and these other persons or entities, including judgments 
predicated upon the civil liability provisions of the federal securities laws of the U.S. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code of 
�&�L�Y�L�O�� �3�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H���� ���������� ���³CPC�´������ �,�Q�G�L�D�� �L�V�� �Q�R�W�� �S�D�U�W�\�� �W�R�� �D�Q�\�� �L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �W�U�H�D�W�\�� �L�Q�� �U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �U�H�F�R�J�Q�L�W�L�R�Q�� �R�U��
enforcement of foreign judgments. India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and 
commercial matters with only a limited number of jurisdictions, such as the United Kingdom, the UAE, Singapore and 
Hong Kong. In order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain requirements 
established in the CPC. The CPC only permits the enforcement and execution of monetary decrees in the reciprocating 
jurisdiction, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges, fines or penalties. 
Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India, including the U.S, cannot 
be enforced by proceedings in execution in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by 
any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general laws of 
the non-reciprocating territory, would not be directly enforceable in India. 

The party in whose favour a final foreign judgment in a non-reciprocating territory is rendered may bring a fresh suit 
in a competent court in India based on the final judgment within three years of obtaining such final judgment. However, 
it is unlikely that a court in India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action were brought 
in India or that an Indian court would enforce foreign judgments if it viewed the amount of damages as excessive or 
inconsistent with the public policy in India. Further, there is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in 
relation to a foreign judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a 
foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and 
we cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions 
of such approval would be acceptable. Such amount may also be subject to income tax in accordance with applicable 
law. 

13. We may be affected by competition law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the Competition 
Act could adversely affect our business and activities.  

�7�K�H���&�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�L�R�Q���$�F�W�����������������R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�����D�V���D�P�H�Q�G�H�G�����³Competition Act�´�������S�U�R�K�L�E�L�W�V���D�Q�\���D�Q�W�L-competition agreement or 
arrangement, understanding or action in concert between enterprises, whether formal or informal, which causes or is 
�O�L�N�H�O�\���W�R���F�D�X�V�H���D�Q���D�S�S�U�H�F�L�D�E�O�H���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���H�I�I�H�F�W���R�Q���F�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�����³AAEC�´�������7�K�H���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���R�U���L�Q�W�H�U�S�U�H�W�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I��
the Competition Act to any merger, amalgamation or acquisition proposed by us, or any enforcement proceedings 
initiated by the CCI in future, any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI or any adverse publicity that may be 
generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI may affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 
financial condition. Any breach of the provisions of Competition Act, may attract substantial monetary penalties. 

The Competition Act aims to, among other things, prohibit all agreements and transactions, which may have an 
appreciable adverse effect in India. Consequently, all agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of 
the Competition Act. Further, the CCI has extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct 
or combination occurring outside of India if such agreement, conduct or combination has an appreciable adverse effect 
in India. We are not currently party to any outstanding proceedings, nor have we ever received any notice in relation 
to non-compliance with the Competition Act.  
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14. Pursuant to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like Additional 
Surveillance Measure and Graded Surveillance Measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance market 
integrity and safeguard the interest of investors.  

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance measures in order to enhance market 
�L�Q�W�H�J�U�L�W�\�� �D�Q�G���V�D�I�H�J�X�D�U�G���W�K�H�� �L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�V���R�I�� �L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V���� �L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J�� �$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���6�X�U�Y�H�L�O�O�D�Q�F�H���0�H�D�V�X�U�H�� ���³ASM�´���� �D�Q�G���*�U�D�G�H�G��
�6�X�U�Y�H�L�O�O�D�Q�F�H���0�H�D�V�X�U�H�V�����³GSM�´�������$�6�0���D�Q�G GSM are imposed on securities of companies based on various objective 
criteria such as significant variations in price and volume, concentration of certain client accounts as a percentage of 
combined trading volume, average delivery, securities which witness abnormal price rise not commensurate with 
financial health and fundamentals such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, net worth, price / earnings multiple and 
market capitalisation.  

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other factors 
which may result in high volatility in price, low trading volumes, and a large concentration of client accounts as a 
percentage of combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors 
or other circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing our 
securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance measures, which could result in significant 
restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges. These restrictions may 
include requiring higher margin requirements, requirement of settlement on a trade for trade basis without netting off, 
limiting trading frequency, reduction of applicable price band, requirement of settlement on gross basis or freezing of 
price on upper side of trading, as well as mentioning of our Equity Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock 
Exchanges. The imposition of these restrictions and curbs on trading may have an adverse effect on the market price, 
trading and liquidity of our Equity Shares and on our reputation and conditions.  

Risks Related to the Offer  

15. The Offer Price of our Equity Shares, our price-to-earnings ratio and market capitalisation-to-total income ratio 
may not be indicative of the trading price of our Equity Shares upon listing on the Stock Exchanges subsequent to 
the Offer or thereafter. 

While our market capitalisation is subject to the determination of the Offer Price, which will be determined by our 
Company, in consultation with the BRLMs through the book building process, price-to-earnings ratio and market 
capitalisation-to-total income ratio for Fiscal 2024 based on floor price and cap price are set out below. 

Particulars Ratio vis-à-vis Floor Price Ratio vis-à-vis Cap Price  
(In multiples, unless otherwise specified) 

Price-to-earnings ratio [ �z  ] [ �z  ] 
Market capitalisation-to-total income ratio [ �z  ] [ �z  ] 

 
Further, our Offer Price, the multiples and ratios specified above may not be comparable to the market price, market 
capitalisation and price-to-earnings ratios of our peers and would be dependent on the various factors included under 
�³Basis for Offer Price�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��129 and may not be indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares 
after the Offer.  

Accordingly, any valuation exercise undertaken for the purposes of the Offer by our Company, in consultation with 
the BRLMs, would not be based on a benchmark with our industry peers. The relevant financial parameters on the 
�E�D�V�L�V���R�I���Z�K�L�F�K���3�U�L�F�H���%�D�Q�G���Z�L�O�O���E�H���G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�H�G�����K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U���³Basis for Offer Price�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��129 and 
shall be disclosed in the price band advertisement. For details of comparison with listed peer�V�����V�H�H���³Basis for Offer 
Price�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��129. 

Prior to this Offer, there has been no public trading market for our Equity Shares. It is possible that, after this Offer, 
an active trading market will not develop or continue. Listing and quotation do not guarantee that a market for our 
Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for our Equity Shares. If an active trading 
market does not develop, you may have difficulty selling any of our Equity Shares that you buy. 

This Offer Pric�H���L�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���I�D�F�W�R�U�V�����D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U���³Basis for Offer Price�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��129 of this 
Draft Red Herring Prospectus and may not be indicative of the trading price of our Equity Shares, upon listing on the 
Stock Exchanges subsequent to the Offer. The trading price of our Equity Shares could be subject to significant 
fluctuations and may decline below the Offer Price. Consequently, you may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at 
prices equal to or greater than the price you paid in this offering. Further, there can be no assurance that our key 
�S�H�U�I�R�U�P�D�Q�F�H���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U�V�����³KPIs�´�����Z�L�O�O���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H���R�U���E�H�F�R�P�H���K�L�J�K�H�U���W�K�D�Q���R�X�U���O�L�V�W�H�G���F�R�P�S�D�U�D�E�O�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���S�H�H�U�V���L�Q���W�K�H���I�X�W�X�U�H��
or whether we will be able to successfully compete against the listed comparable industry peers in these KPIs in the 
future. An inability to improve, maintain or compete, or any reduction in such KPIs in comparison with the listed 
comparable industry peers may adversely affect the market price of our Equity Shares. Moreover, there are no standard 
methodologies in the industry for the calculations of such KPIs and as a result, the listed comparable industry peers 
may calculate and present such financial ratios in a different manner. There can be no assurance that our methodologies 
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are correct or will not change and accordingly, our position in the market may differ from that presented in this context. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future issuance of the Equity Shares, 
convertible securities or securities linked to the Equity Shares by us, including through exercise of employee stock 
�R�S�W�L�R�Q�V���P�D�\���G�L�O�X�W�H���\�R�X�U���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J�����7�K�H���G�L�V�S�R�V�D�O���R�I���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���E�\���R�X�U���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V���R�U���D�Q�\���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���R�W�K�H�U��
principal shareholders or the perception that such issuance or sales may occur, including to comply with the minimum 
public shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity 
Shares. We cannot assure you that we will not issue additional Equity Shares. Further, we cannot assure you that our 
Promoters and other major shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their Equity Shares in the future. 

16. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and after this offering, our Equity Shares may experience price 
and volume fluctuations and an active trading market for our Equity Shares may not develop. 

Prior to this Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares. We cannot assure you that an active trading 
market for our Equity Shares will develop or be sustained after this Offer. Further, the market price of our Equity 
Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations in our operating results, 
market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to India and volatility in the stock 
exchanges and securities markets elsewhere in the world. �)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����V�H�H���³Basis for Offer Price�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��
129. These broad market fluctuations and industry factors may materially reduce the market price of our Equity Shares, 
regardless of our C�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �S�H�U�I�R�U�P�D�Q�F�H���� �,�Q�� �D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q���� �I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J�� �W�K�H�� �H�[�S�L�U�\�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �V�L�[-month locked-in period on 
certain portions of the pre-Offer Equity Share capital, the pre-Offer shareholders may sell their shareholding in our 
Company, depending on market conditions and their investment horizon. Any perception by investors that such sales 
might occur could additionally affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Consequently, the price of our Equity 
Shares may be volatile, and you may be unable to sell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all. A 
decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause investors to lose some or all of their investment. 

17. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of and dividend on our Equity 
Shares.  

Capital gains arising from the sale of our Equity Shares are generally taxable in India. Any gain realised on the sale of 
our Equity Shares on a stock exchange held for more than 12 months is subject to long term capital gains tax in India. 
Such long-�W�H�U�P���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���J�D�L�Q�V���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��
_�����������������D�U�L�V�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���V�D�O�H���R�I���O�L�V�W�H�G���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H�V���R�Q���D���V�W�R�F�N���H�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H���D�U�H��
�V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�D�[�� �D�W���W�K�H�� �U�D�W�H�� �R�I�� �������� ���S�O�X�V�� �D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���V�X�U�F�K�D�U�J�H�� �D�Q�G���F�H�V�V������ �$�� �V�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V�� �W�U�D�Q�V�D�F�W�L�R�Q���W�D�[�� ���³STT�´���� �Z�L�O�O���E�H��
levied on and collected by an Indian stock exchange on which our Equity Shares are sold. Any gain realised on the 
sale of our Equity Shares held for more than 12 months by an Indian resident, which are sold other than on a recognised 
stock exchange and as a result of which no STT has been paid, will be subject to long-term capital gains tax in India. 
Further, any gain realised on the sale of our Equity Shares held for a period of 12 months or less will be subject to 
short-term capital gains tax in India. Further, any gain realised on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 
12 months or less which are sold other than on a recognised stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, will 
be subject to short-term capital gains tax at a higher rate compared to the transaction where STT has been paid in India. 
Capital gains arising from the sale of our Equity Shares will be exempt from taxation in India in cases where an 
exemption is provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller is a resident.  

As a result, subject to any relief available under an applicable tax treaty or under the laws of their own jurisdictions, 
residents of other countries may be liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdictions on gains arising from a 
sale of our Equity Shares. 

The Finance Act, 2019 amended the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 with effect from July 1, 2020 and clarified that, in the 
absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of securities through 
stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus 
will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of securities other than debentures on a delivery basis is specified 
at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. The Finance Act, 2020, 
has, inter alia, amended the tax regime, including a simplified alternate direct tax regime and that dividend distribution 
tax will not be payable in respect of dividends declared, distributed or paid by a domestic company after March 31, 
2020, and accordingly, that such dividends not be exempt in the hands of the shareholders, and that such dividends are 
likely to be subject to tax deduction at source. Investors should consult their own tax advisors about the consequences 
of investing or trading in the Equity Shares.  

The Government of India has recently announced the Union Budget for Financial Year 202�������³Budget�´�������3�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R��
the Budget, the Finance Bill, 2024, inter alia, proposes to amend the capital gains tax rates and amounts mentioned 
above, with effect from the date of announcement of the Budget. However, since the Finance Bill, 2024 have not yet 
been enacted into law, the Bidders are advised to consult their own tax advisors to understand their tax liability as per 
the laws prevailing on the date of disposal of Equity Shares. 
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18. Qualified institutional buyers and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in 
terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid and Retail Individual 
Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, qualified institutio�Q�D�O���E�X�\�H�U�V�� ���³QIBs�´���� �D�Q�G���1�R�Q-Institutional Bidders are 
required to pay the Bid Amount on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in 
terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Bidders 
can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Offer Closing Date. While our 
Company is required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of our Equity 
Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment pursuant to 
the Offer, within three Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or such other timeline as may be prescribed 
under applicable law, events �D�I�I�H�F�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V�¶���G�H�F�L�V�L�R�Q���W�R���L�Q�Y�H�V�W���L�Q���R�X�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H��
changes in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results 
of operations, cash flows and financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. 
Our Company may complete the Allotment of our Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit 
�W�K�H���%�L�G�G�H�U�V�¶���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���V�H�O�O���R�X�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G���S�X�U�V�X�D�Q�W���W�R���Whe Offer or cause the trading price of our Equity 
Shares to decline on listing. 

19. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover provisions under 
Indian law.  

Certain provisions in Indian law may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our Company, 
even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the market price or 
would otherwise be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage or prevent certain types of transactions 
involving actual or threatened change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has 
been defined as any person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control 
over a company, whether individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated 
to ensure that interests of investors or shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party 
from attempting to take control of our Company. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would 
result in the purchase of our Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial to its 
stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated because of the SEBI Takeover 
Regulations. Further, in accordance with the Master Directions, any takeover or acquisition of control, could also 
require prior permission of RBI. 

20. The current market price of some securities listed pursuant to certain previous issues managed by the BRLMs is 
below their respective issue prices. 

The current market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings managed by the 
BRLMs is below �W�K�H�L�U�� �U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�� �L�V�V�X�H�� �S�U�L�F�H�V���� �)�R�U�� �I�X�U�W�K�H�U�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���� �V�H�H�� �³Other Regulatory and Statutory 
Disclosures �± Price information of past issues handled by the Book Running Lead Managers (during the current 
Financial Year and two Financial Years preceding the current Financial Year)�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��509. The factors that could 
affect the market price of our Equity Shares include, among others, broad market trends, financial performance and 
results of our Company post-listing, and other factors beyond our control. We cannot assure you that an active market 
will develop or that sustained trading will take place in our Equity Shares, or provide any assurance regarding the price 
at which our Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

21. We cannot assure you that prospective investors will be able to sell any of our Equity Shares they purchase in the 
Offer immediately on an Indian stock exchange.  

In accordance with Indian law and practice, final approval for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be 
granted until after certain actions have been completed in relation to this Offer and until our Equity Shares have been 
issued and allotted. Such approval will require the submission of all other relevant documents authorising the issuance 
of our Equity Shares. In accordance with current regulations and circulars issued by SEBI, our Equity Shares are 
required to be listed on the Stock Exchanges within a prescribed time. Accordingly, we cannot assure you that the 
trading in our Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all and there could be a failure or delay in listing 
our Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, which would adversely affect your ability to sell our Equity Shares. There 
�F�D�Q���E�H���Q�R���D�V�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���W�K�D�W���R�X�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���Z�L�O�O���E�H���F�U�H�G�L�W�H�G���W�R���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�¶���G�H�P�D�W�Hrialised accounts, or that trading in our 
Equity Shares will commence, within the prescribed time periods or at all. We could also be required to pay interest 
at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or dematerialised credits are not made 
to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

22. Holders of Equity Shares could be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 
could thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position.  

Under the Companies Act, 2013, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer holders of its 
Equity Shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of Equity Shares to maintain their 
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existing ownership percentages prior to the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been 
waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of our Equity Shares who have voted on 
such resolution. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive 
rights without us filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, 
you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. We may elect not to file a 
registration statement in relation to pre-emptive rights otherwise available by Indian law to you. To the extent that you 
are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of our Equity Shares, you may suffer future dilution of 
your ownership position and your proportional interests in us would be reduced. 

23. The ability of investors to acquire and sell Equity Shares is restricted by the distribution and transfer restrictions 
set forth in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

No actions have been taken to permit a public offering of our Equity Shares in any jurisdiction, other than India. As 
such, our Equity Shares have not and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act, any state securities laws or 
the law of any jurisdiction other than India. Further, our Equity Shares are subject to restrictions on transferability and 
�U�H�V�D�O�H�����<�R�X���D�U�H���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���W�R���L�Q�I�R�U�P���\�R�X�U�V�H�O�I���D�E�R�X�W���D�Q�G���R�E�V�H�U�Y�H���W�K�H�V�H���U�H�V�W�U�L�F�W�L�R�Q�V�����3�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Other Regulatory and 
Statutory Disclosures �± Disclaimer in Respect of Jurisdiction�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 504. We, our representatives and our agents 
will not be obligated to recognise any acquisition, transfer or resale of our Equity Shares made other than in compliance 
with the restrictions set forth herein. 

24. �$�Q�\�� �I�X�W�X�U�H�� �L�V�V�X�D�Q�F�H�� �R�I�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V�� �R�U�� �V�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V�� �O�L�Q�N�H�G�� �W�R�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V�� �P�D�\�� �G�L�O�X�W�H�� �S�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�� �L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�¶��
shareholding, and sale of our Equity Shares by our major shareholders may also adversely affect the trading price 
of our Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by us, including 
a primary offering or an issuance of Equity Shares to employees upon exercise of vested options held by them under 
the emp�O�R�\�H�H���V�W�R�F�N���R�Z�Q�H�U�V�K�L�S���S�O�D�Q���V�F�K�H�P�H�����P�D�\���O�H�D�G���W�R���W�K�H���G�L�O�X�W�L�R�Q���R�I���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�¶���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J�V���L�Q���X�V�����7�K�H�U�H���F�D�Q���E�H��
no assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares or that the Shareholders will not dispose of our Equity Shares. 
Any future issuances could also dilute the value of your investment in our Equity Shares. In addition, any perception 
by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the market price of our Equity Shares. 

Any sales (or pledge or encumbrance) of substantial amounts of our Equity Shares in the public market after the 
completion of the Offer by our major shareholders, including our promoters (subject to compliance with the lock-in 
provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations) or the perception that such sales could occur, could adversely affect the 
market price of our Equity Shares and materially impair our future ability to raise capital through offerings of our 
Equity Shares. 

25. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of other 
jurisdictions. 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity of 
�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�V�����G�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�V�¶���I�L�G�X�F�L�D�U�\���G�X�W�L�H�V�����U�H�V�S�R�Q�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�L�H�V���D�Q�G���O�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����D�Q�G���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���U�L�J�K�W�V���P�D�\���G�L�I�I�H�U��
�I�U�R�P���W�K�R�V�H���W�K�D�W���Z�R�X�O�G���D�S�S�O�\���W�R���D���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���L�Q���D�Q�R�W�K�H�U���M�X�U�L�V�G�L�F�W�L�R�Q�����6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���U�L�J�K�W�V���X�Q�G�H�U���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���O�D�Z���P�D�\���Q�R�W���E�H��
�D�V���H�[�W�H�Q�V�L�Y�H���D�Q�G���Z�L�G�H�V�S�U�H�D�G���D�V���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���U�L�J�K�W�V���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���O�D�Z�V���R�I���R�W�K�H�U���F�R�X�Q�W�U�L�H�V���R�U���M�X�U�L�V�G�L�F�W�L�R�Q�V�����,�Q�Y�H�Vtors may 
face challenges in asserting their rights as shareholder in an Indian company than as shareholders of an entity in another 
jurisdiction. 

26. �'�X�H�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �Q�D�W�X�U�H�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���� �Z�H�� �H�[�S�H�F�W�� �W�R�� �E�H�� �F�O�D�V�V�L�I�L�H�G�� �D�V�� �D�� �S�D�V�V�L�Y�H�� �I�R�U�H�L�J�Q�� �L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�� �F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �I�R�U�� �8���6����
�I�H�G�H�U�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H���W�D�[���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V�����$�V�V�X�P�L�Q�J���Z�H���D�U�H���V�R���F�O�D�V�V�L�I�L�H�G�����8���6�����L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V���L�Q���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���Z�R�X�O�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\���E�H��
�V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���8���6�����I�H�G�H�U�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H���W�D�[���F�R�Q�V�H�T�X�H�Q�F�H�V�� 

�$���Q�R�Q���8���6�����F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�O�O���E�H���F�O�D�V�V�L�I�L�H�G���D�V���D���S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���I�R�U�H�L�J�Q���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����D���³�3�)�,�&�´�����I�R�U���D�Q�\���W�D�[�D�E�O�H���\�H�D�U���L�I���H�L�W�K�H�U����
���D�����D�W���O�H�D�V�W�����������R�I���L�W�V���J�U�R�V�V���L�Q�F�R�P�H���I�R�U���V�X�F�K���\�H�D�U���L�V���³�S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H�´���I�R�U���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���3�)�,�&���U�X�O�H�V���R�U�����E�����D�W���O�H�D�V�W�����������R�I���W�K�H��
�Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� �L�W�V�� �D�V�V�H�W�V�� ���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\�� �G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�H�G�� �R�Q�� �W�K�H�� �E�D�V�L�V�� �R�I�� �D�� �T�X�D�U�W�H�U�O�\�� �D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���� �G�X�U�L�Q�J�� �V�X�F�K�� �\�H�D�U�� �L�V�� �D�W�W�U�L�E�X�W�D�E�O�H�� �W�R�� �D�V�V�H�W�V�� �W�K�D�W��
�S�U�R�G�X�F�H���R�U���D�U�H���K�H�O�G���I�R�U���W�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���R�I���S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H�����)�R�U���W�K�L�V���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�����S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�V���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�����G�L�Y�L�G�H�Q�G�V���D�Q�G��
�R�W�K�H�U���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���L�Q�F�R�P�H�����Z�L�W�K���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���H�[�F�H�S�W�L�R�Q�V�����:�H���P�D�L�Q�O�\���H�Q�J�D�J�H���L�Q���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���R�I���P�D�N�L�Q�J���O�R�D�Q�V���W�R���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���D�Q�G���R�X�U���U�H�Y�H�Q�X�H��
�P�R�V�W�O�\�� �F�R�Q�V�L�V�W�V���R�I�� �L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���L�Q�F�R�P�H�����:�H�� �D�U�H�� �Q�R�W���O�L�F�H�Q�V�H�G���D�V���D�� �E�D�Q�N���L�Q���D�Q�\�� �M�X�U�L�V�G�L�F�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���G�R���Q�R�W���D�F�F�H�S�W���G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V���� �8�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H��
�,�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O���5�H�Y�H�Q�X�H���&�R�G�H�����D�V���G�H�I�L�Q�H�G���E�H�O�R�Z�����D�Q�G���8���6�����7�U�H�D�V�X�U�\���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���S�U�R�S�R�V�H�G���L�Q���������������W�K�H���³�����������3�U�R�S�R�V�H�G���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´������
�L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���L�Q�F�R�P�H���L�V���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�H�G���³�S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H�´���I�R�U���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���3�)�,�&���W�H�V�W���X�Q�O�H�V�V���V�X�F�K���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���L�Q�F�R�P�H���L�V���G�H�U�L�Y�H�G��
�L�Q���E�R�Q�D���I�L�G�H���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�L�H�V���F�R�Q�G�X�F�W�H�G���E�\���D���8���6�����O�L�F�H�Q�V�H�G���E�D�Q�N���R�U���D���I�R�U�H�L�J�Q���F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q���H�Q�J�D�J�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���W�K�D�W��
�L�V���O�L�F�H�Q�V�H�G���D�V���D���E�D�Q�N���L�Q���W�K�H���F�R�X�Q�W�U�\���L�Q���Z�K�L�F�K���L�W���L�V���F�K�D�U�W�H�U�H�G���R�U���L�Q�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H�G���D�Q�G���D�F�F�H�S�W�V���G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V���I�U�R�P���D�Q�G���O�H�Q�G�V���W�R���X�Q�U�H�O�D�W�H�G��
�F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���D�V���S�D�U�W���R�I���L�W�V���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�����$�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����8���6�����W�D�[�S�D�\�H�U�V���D�U�H���S�H�U�P�L�W�W�H�G���W�R���U�H�O�\���R�Q���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���S�U�H�Y�L�R�X�V�O�\���S�X�E�O�L�V�K�H�G��
�S�U�R�S�R�V�H�G���8���6�����7�U�H�D�V�X�U�\���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���D�G�P�L�Q�L�V�W�U�D�W�L�Y�H���J�X�L�G�D�Q�F�H���G�H�I�L�Q�L�Q�J���D�F�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���L�Q�F�R�P�H���X�Q�W�L�O���V�X�F�K���W�L�P�H���W�K�D�W���W�K�H��
���������� �3�U�R�S�R�V�H�G�� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �E�H�F�R�P�H�� �I�L�Q�D�O�L�V�H�G�����:�H�� �G�R�� �Q�R�W�� �H�[�S�H�F�W�� �W�K�D�W�� �Z�H�� �Z�L�O�O�� �V�D�W�L�V�I�\�� �W�K�H�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���X�Q�G�H�U�� �D�Q�\�� �S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O�O�\��
�D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���D�X�W�K�R�U�L�W�\���W�R���W�U�H�D�W���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���L�Q�F�R�P�H���H�D�U�Q�H�G���E�\���X�V���D�V���R�W�K�H�U���W�K�D�Q���³�S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H�´���I�R�U���S�X�U�S�R�V�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���3�)�,�&���D�F�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J��
�L�Q�F�R�P�H���U�X�O�H�V�����,�Q���D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�����Z�K�L�O�H���W�K�H�U�H���D�U�H���R�W�K�H�U���H�[�F�H�S�W�L�R�Q�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���S�D�V�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�F�R�P�H���W�U�H�D�W�P�H�Q�W�����Z�H���D�O�V�R���G�R���Q�R�W���H�[�S�H�F�W���R�X�U���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W��
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�L�Q�F�R�P�H���Z�L�O�O���V�D�W�L�V�I�\���D�Q�\���R�W�K�H�U���H�[�F�H�S�W�L�R�Q���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���3�)�,�&���U�X�O�H�V�����$�V���D���U�H�V�X�O�W�����Z�H���H�[�S�H�F�W���W�R���E�H���D���3�)�,�&���I�R�U���W�K�H���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W���W�D�[�D�E�O�H���\�H�D�U��
�D�Q�G���L�Q���W�K�H���I�R�U�H�V�H�H�D�E�O�H���I�X�W�X�U�H�����+�R�Z�H�Y�H�U�����W�K�H���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���3�)�,�&���G�H�I�L�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���L�V���V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���D�P�E�L�J�X�L�W�L�H�V���D�Q�G���Z�K�H�W�K�H�U���D���Q�R�Q���8���6����
�F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q�� �L�V�� �F�O�D�V�V�L�I�L�H�G�� �D�V�� �D�� �3�)�,�&�� �L�Q�� �D�Q�\�� �\�H�D�U�� �X�Q�G�H�U�� �H�L�W�K�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �L�Q�F�R�P�H�� �R�U�� �D�V�V�H�W�� �W�H�V�W�� �G�L�V�F�X�V�V�H�G�� �D�E�R�Y�H�� �G�H�S�H�Q�G�V�� �R�Q�� �W�K�H���D�F�W�X�D�O��
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���U�H�V�X�O�W�V���D�Q�G���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���I�R�U���H�D�F�K���\�H�D�U���L�Q���T�X�H�V�W�L�R�Q�����$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�O�\�����L�W���L�V���S�R�V�V�L�E�O�H���W�K�D�W���Z�H���P�D�\���F�H�D�V�H���W�R���E�H���D���3�)�,�&���L�Q���D�Q�\��
�I�X�W�X�U�H���W�D�[�D�E�O�H���\�H�D�U���G�X�H���W�R���F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���R�X�U���D�V�V�H�W���R�U���L�Q�F�R�P�H���F�R�P�S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q�����,�I���Z�H���D�U�H���W�U�H�D�W�H�G���D�V���D���3�)�,�&���I�R�U���D�Q�\���W�D�[�D�E�O�H���\�H�D�U���G�X�U�L�Q�J��
�Z�K�L�F�K���D���8���6�����L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U���K�H�O�G���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����V�X�F�K���8���6�����L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U���Z�R�X�O�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�O�\���E�H���V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H���8���6�����I�H�G�H�U�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H��
�W�D�[�� �F�R�Q�V�H�T�X�H�Q�F�H�V���� �&�H�U�W�D�L�Q���H�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�� �W�K�D�W���P�D�\�� �D�O�O�H�Y�L�D�W�H�� �V�X�F�K�� �P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�� �8���6���� �I�H�G�H�U�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H�� �W�D�[�� �F�R�Q�V�H�T�X�H�Q�F�H�V�� �P�D�\�� �E�H��
�D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H��  
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SECTION III: INTROD UCTION  

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes the Offer details: 

The Offer(1)(2)(7) Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K��aggregating up to 

_ 36,681.34 million 

of which:  
(i) Fresh Issue(1)(7) Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K��aggregating up to 


_ 21,000.00 million 
(ii)  Offer for Sale(2) Up to [�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K��aggregating up to 


_ 15,681.34 million 
The Offer consists of:   
(i) Employee Reservation Portion(3) �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K aggregating up to 


_���>�”�@��million  
(ii)  Shareholder Reservation Portion(3)(4) �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K aggregating up to 


_���>�”�@��million  
(iii)  Net Offer �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�����R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K aggregating up to 


_���>�”�@��million 
  

The Net Offer consists of:  
A) QIB Portion(5)(6) �1�R�W�� �P�R�U�H�� �W�K�D�Q�� �>�”�@�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_�� ������ �H�D�F�K 

aggregating up to 
_���>�”�@��million 
of which:  
Anchor Investor Portion(6) �8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 
Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is 
fully subscribed) 

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 

of which:  
Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the 
Net QIB Portion)(7) 

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 

Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual 
Funds 

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 

B) Non-Institutional Portion(5) �1�R�W���O�H�V�V���W�K�D�Q���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K aggregating 
�X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

of which:  
One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for 
allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

_�����������������D�Q�G���X�S���W�R��
_������������������ 

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 

Two-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for 
allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

_������������������ 

�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 

C) Retail Portion(5) �1�R�W���O�H�V�V���W�K�D�Q���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K aggregating 
�X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

  
Pre-Offer and post-Offer Equity Shares  
  
Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer and prior to conversion 
of CCPS(as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 

127,306,674 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (assuming conversion of 
CCPS)  ̂

�������������������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K�� 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer �>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 
  
Utilisation of Net Proceeds �6�H�H�� �³Objects of the Offer�´�� �E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J��on page 123 for details 

regarding the use of proceeds from the Fresh Issue. Our Company 
will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 

 ̂ Prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, 17,036,363 Class A CCPS of face value 	æ 550 each will convert to a maximum of up to 17,036,363 Equity 
Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ10 each; and 19,327,273 Class B CCPS of face value 	æ��550 each will convert to a maximum of up to 19,327,273 Equity Shares of 
�I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ�������H�D�F�K���L�Q��accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

(1) The Offer has been authorized by the resolution of our Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 29, 2024, and the Fresh Issue has been authorised 
by a special resolution passed by our Shareholders through postal ballot declared on June 30, 2024. 

(2) Each of the Selling Shareholders have, severally and not jointly, confirmed and authorized their participation in the Offer for Sale in relation to their 
respective portion of the Offered Shares. For details on the authorisations and consent of the Selling Shareholders�����V�H�H���³�2�W�K�H�U���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\��
�'�L�V�F�O�R�V�X�U�H�V�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��501. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirm that their respective portion of the Offered 
Shares has been held by them for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI in accordance with 
Regulation 8 and Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and are eligible for being offered for sale pursuant to the Offer in accordance with the 
provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(3) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 
to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. In the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation 
Portion (if any), the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in excess 
�R�I��	æ���������������������V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���$�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W���P�D�G�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��	æ�������������������7�K�H���X�Q�V�X�E�V�F�U�L�Eed portion, if any, in 
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�W�K�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����D�I�W�H�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���X�S���W�R��	æ���������������������V�K�D�O�O���Ee added to the Net Offer. The unsubscribed portion, if any, in the Shareholder 
Reservation Portion, shall be added to the Net Issue. The Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 5% of our post-Offer paid-up Equity Share 
capital. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can also Bid under the Retail Portion in the Net Offer and such Bids 
will not be �W�U�H�D�W�H�G���D�V���P�X�O�W�L�S�O�H���%�L�G�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�2�I�I�H�U���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��531. 

(4) The Shareholder Reservation Portion shall not exceed 10 �����R�I���W�K�H���,�V�V�X�H���V�L�]�H�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Offer �6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�´��beginning on page 531. 
(5) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, undersubscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 

to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. In case of under-subscription in the Offer, after meeting the 
minimum subscription requirement of 90% of the Fresh Issue, the balance subscription in the Offer will be met in the following order of priority: (i) 
through the sale of Offered Shares being offered by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale; and (ii) through the issuance of balance part of the 
Fresh Issue. In the event of under-�V�X�E�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�����(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���V�K�D�O�O���E�H���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���P�D�Q�Q�H�U���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�H�G���L�Q���³�7�H�U�P�V���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J��
on page 525. 

(6) Our Company may, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 
basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject 
to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the 
Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for 
allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate 
basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, 
if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allotment in the Mutual 
Fund Portion will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their 
�%�L�G�V�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�2�I�I�H�U���3�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��536. 

(7) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, at its 
discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our 
Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 
from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of 
the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to 
allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful 
and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to 
the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

 
Allocation to Bidders in all categories except the Anchor Investor Portion and the Retail Portion, if any, shall be made on a 
proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price. The allocation to each of the RIB and the NIB, 
shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion, and the remaining 
available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportional basis. One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be 
�U�H�V�H�U�Y�H�G���I�R�U���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�Q�W�V���Z�L�W�K���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_�����������������D�Q�G���X�S���W�R��
_�����������������������W�Z�R-thirds of the Non-Institutional 
Portion shall be reserved fo�U���%�L�G�G�H�U�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���V�L�]�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_���������������������D�Q�G���W�K�H���X�Q�V�X�E�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���S�R�U�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���H�L�W�K�H�U��
of the above subcategories may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allocation 
of Equity Shares to each Non-Institutional Bidder shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to the availability 
of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate 
basis. 
 
For further details�����V�H�H���³Offer Procedure�´���D�Q�G���³Terms of the Offer�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��536 and 525, respectively. 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables provide the summary of financial information of our Company derived from the Restated Consolidated 
Financial Information and as at and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information referred to above are �S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U���³�)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�´��beginning 
on page 361. The summary of financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the �³Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information�´ �D�Q�G�� �³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V�� �R�I�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �5�H�V�X�O�W�V�� �R�I��
�2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´��beginning on pages 361 and 446, respectively. 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

(	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�W�D�W�H�G�� 
Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 

Assets     
Financial assets     
Cash and cash equivalents                       987.84                      7,501.40                       8,744.94  
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents                       590.68                         412.17                       1,645.17  
Derivative financial instruments                    1,337.17                      1,158.16                            21.40  
Trade receivables                         49.21                           13.02                            19.56  
Loans               498,804.70                 398,712.69                  313,410.39  
Investments                  18,959.56                    17,474.94                     11,729.80  
Other financial assets                    1,920.09                      1,896.29                       1,100.21  
    
Non-financial assets    
Current tax assets (net)                    1,555.44                      1,474.14                       1,166.46  
Deferred tax assets (net)                    3,690.19                      3,761.54                       4,336.78  
Property, plant and equipment                    1,810.04                         675.90                          495.24  
Right-of-use assets                    1,182.72                         455.54                          430.70  
Intangible assets under development                           7.50                           27.60                              7.92  
Intangible assets                       271.74                         191.54                          214.15  
Other non-financial assets                       879.75                         757.38                          667.67  
    
Total assets               532,046.63                 434,512.31                  343,990.39  
    
Liabilities and equity    
Liabilities     
Financial liabilities    
Trade payables    
Total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and small 
enterprises                           7.31                           24.75                            28.36  

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small enterprises 

                   4,382.72                      4,960.24                       3,019.71  

Debt securities                  67,037.15                    67,470.79                     59,810.44  
Borrowings (other than debt securities)               358,403.90                 266,129.87                  220,306.69  
Subordinated liabilities                  36,253.71                    32,677.94                       6,680.17  
Lease liabilities                    1,272.39                         523.99                          484.82  
Other financial liabilities                    5,113.34                      9,027.24                       4,912.42  
    
Non-financial liabilities     
Current tax liabilities (Net)                       408.54                           10.34                                  -    
Provisions                       698.60                         548.74                          480.56  
Other non-financial liabilities                       748.67                         660.14                          567.44  
Total Liabilities  474,326.33  382,034.04  296,290.61  
    
Equity     
Equity share capital                    1,273.06                      1,273.06                       1,273.06  
Other equity                  56,386.64                    51,161.34                     46,402.14  
Non-controlling interests                         60.60                           43.87                            24.58  
Total Equity                   57,720.30                    52,478.27                     47,699.78  
    
Total liabilities and equity               532,046.63                 434,512.31                  343,990.39  
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

(	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�W�D�W�H�G�� 
Particulars For the year 

ended March 31, 
2024 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022 
Income     
Revenue from operations    
Interest income 74,793.81  57,196.00  42,418 .66 
Dividend income 7.12  7.43  7.42  
Profit on sale investments (net) 647.01  856.25  434.39  
Rental income -  1.07  17.28  
Gain on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost 
category 

212.80  231.30  158.40  

Net gain on fair value changes -  -  210.41  
Insurance commission 1,139.91  212.19  153.64  
Other charges 6,108.39  5,511.69  3,986.34  
Total revenue from operations 82,909.04  64,015.93  47,386.54  
Other income 688.27  459.52  588.59  
Total income 83,597.31  64,475.45  47,975.13  
      
Expenses      
Finance costs 30,973.64  21,739.50  16,785.23  
Net loss on fair value changes 3,385.24  2,997.05  -  
Impairment on financial instruments 17,223.90  12,122.30  18,408.11  

Employees benefits expenses 6,927.15  5,421.45  3,563.05  
Depreciation and amortization  659.64  379.31  331.90  
Other expenses 14,822.27  14,463.63  11,427.12  
Total expenses 73,991.84  57,123.24  50,515.41  
      
Restated Profit/ (loss) before tax 9,605.47  7,352.21  (2,540.28)  
Tax expense:    
(i) Current tax 3,074.62  1,977.01  270.34  

(ii)  Deferred tax/ (credit) (net) 160.37  575.73  (891.64)  

Total tax expense 3,234.99  2,552.74  (621.30)  
      
Restated Profit/ (loss) after tax 6,370.48  4,799.47  (1,918.98)  
      
Other comprehensive income/ (loss)      
a)Items that will not be reclassified to  
profit or loss 

    

i. Remeasurements of gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans (14.32)  16.30  0.08  
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 4.44  (2.57)  0.41  

Sub-total (a) (9.88)  13.73  0.49  
b)Items that may be reclassified to  
profit or loss: 

      

i. Cash flow hedge reserve (333.77)  (7.56)  (20.19)  
ii. Income relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 84.58  3.06  2.82  
Sub-total (b) (249.19)  (4.50)  (17.37)  
    
Restated other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year, net of tax (259.07)  9.23  (16.88)  
    
Restated total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year, net of tax 6,111.41  4,808.70  (1,935.86)  
    
Restated profit/ (loss) for the year attributable to      
Owners of the Company 6,367.83  4,798.01  (1,919.10)  
Non-controlling interest 2.65  1.46  0.12  
     
Restated other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax,  
attributable to  

   

Owners of the Company (259.11)  9.14  (16.82)  
Non-controlling interest 0.04  0.09  (0.06)  
       
Restated Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year, net of tax, 
attributable to  
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Particulars For the year 
ended March 31, 

2024 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023 

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022 
Owners of the Company 6,108.61  4,807.11  (1,935.95)  
Non-controlling interest 2.80  1.59  0.09  
       
Restated Earnings per equity share       
Equity shareholder of parent for the year:    
���)�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���S�H�U���V�K�D�U�H��
_��������    
Basic (in 
_) 50.04  37.70  (15.07)  
�'�L�O�X�W�H�G�����L�Q��
_�� 49.94  37.67  (15.07)  
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RESTATED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  

(	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�W�D�W�H�G�� 
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 
A. Cash flow from operating activities     

Restated Profit/ (loss) before tax 9,605.47  7,352.21  (2,540.28)   
Adjustments for:    

 Interest Income (74,776.60)  (57,178.90)  (42,394.10)  
 Finance Costs 30,973.60  21,739.60  16,785.40   

Depreciation and amortization  659.60  379.40  331.90  
 Impairment on financial instruments 17,224.00  12,122.30  18,408.10  
 Dividend income from investments (7.10)  (7.40)  (7.40)  
 Discount on commercial paper 111.50  49.10  31.00  
 Employee share based payment expense 192.80  9.40  62.00   

Net loss on sale of property, plant, and equipment 7.40  16.00  21.50   
Gain on derecognition of financial instruments underamortised cost category (212.80)  (231.30)  (158.40)  

 Net loss on fair value changes 3,385.20  2,997.10  (197.20)   
Profit on sale of investments (647.00)  (856.40)  (447.60)   
Cash inflow from interest on loans 72,189.10  53,790.30  41,859.20   
Cash inflow from interest on fixed deposits 89.30  212.40  76.80   
Cash outflow towards finance costs (27,586.80)  (18,050.90)  (15,854.80)   
Operating profit before working capital changes 31,207.67  22,342.91  15,976.12   
Working capital adjustments     
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (87.68)  6.71  58.60   
Increase in loans (115,806.76)  (94,723.20)  (69,707.69)   
(Increase)/Decrease in bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents (184.60)  1,188.40  (433.50)  

 (Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets 189.20  (553.40)  200.50  
 Increase in derivative financial instruments (515.10)  (1,151.30)  (30.40)  
 Increase in other non-financial assets (165.40)  (62.70)  (315.40)  
 (Increase)/Decrease in other financial liabilities (3,950.60)  3,933.00  587.10  
 (Increase)/Decrease in trade payables (543.80)  1,937.40  471.30  
 Increase in other non-financial liabilities 88.80  98.96  121.50  
 Increase in provisions 137.80  72.20  52.70  
 Net cash used in operating activities before income tax (89,630.47)  (66,911.02)  (53,019.17)  
 Income tax paid (net of refund) (2,757.80)  (2,274.20)  (1,098.50)  
 Net cash used in operating activities [A] (92,388.27)  (69,185.22)  (54,117.67)  
     
B. Cash flow from investing activities     

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (1,606.50)  (509.80)  (239.30)  
 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 42.81  27.00  52.70  
 Dividend received 7.10  7.40  7.40  
 Interest received on investments 1,141.40  519.40  243.90  
 Purchase of investments (148,323.14)  (175,902.64)  (187,134.30)  
 Sale of investments 147,440.40  171,117.30  195,221.70   

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities [B] (1,297.93)  (4,741.34)  8,152.10  
     
C. Cash flow from financing activities    
 Proceeds from conversion of partly paid up equity shares to fully paid 0.20  -  -   

Proceeds from issue of equity shares of subsidiary to Non-controlling interest 6.10  18.10  24.60  
 Proceeds from issue of compulsorily convertible preference shares -  20,000.00  -  
 Share issue expenses paid (2.50)  (60.00)  -  
 Proceeds from issue of debt securities 53,490.00  51,059.00  55,811.30  
 Repayment of debt securities (56,237.60)  (45,481.50)  (40,548.60)  
 Proceeds from issue of borrowings (other than debt securities) 239,073.70  190,051.00  168,286.60  
 Repayment of borrowings (other than debt securities) 147,857.40)  (145,552.00)  (139,677.00)  
 Proceeds from issue of subordinated liabilities 550.74  2,799.10  7.60   

Repayment of lease liabilities (346.10)  (150.68)  (135.60)  
 Dividend paid on equity shares (1,029.40)  -  (127.03)  
 Dividend paid on compulsorily convertible preference shares (475.10)  -  -   

Net cash generated from financing activities [C] 87,172.64  72,683.02  43,641.87  
     
D Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents [A+B+C] (6,513.56)  (1,243.54)  (2,323.70)   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7,501.40  8,744.94  11,068.64   
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year* 987.84  7,501.40  8,744.94  

 *Components of cash and cash equivalents    
 Balances with banks (current accounts) 285.01  2,226.84  634.90  
 Deposit with banks (original maturity less than three months) 702.83  5,274.56  8,110.04  
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Particulars For the year ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

  987.84  7,501.40  8,744.94  
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GENERAL INFORMATION  
Registered Office of our Company 

Hero FinCorp Limited  
34, Community Centre, Basant Lok 
Vasant Vihar 
New Delhi 110057 
Delhi, India 

Corporate Office of our Company 

Hero FinCorp Limited  
09, Community Centre, Basant Lok 
Vasant Vihar 
New Delhi 110 057 
Delhi, India 

Corporate Identity Number: U74899DL1991PLC046774 

Company Registration Number: 046774 

RBI Registration Number: 14.00266 

For details of our incorporatio�Q���D�Q�G���F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���W�R���R�X�U���Q�D�P�H���D�Q�G���R�X�U���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U�H�G���R�I�I�L�F�H���D�G�G�U�H�V�V�����V�H�H���³History and Certain Corporate 
Matters�  ́beginning on page 295. 

Address of the RoC 

Our Company is registered with the RoC, situated at the following address: 

Registrar of Companies, Delhi 

4th Floor, IFCI Tower 
61, Nehru Place 
New Delhi 110 019 
Delhi, India 

Board of Directors of our Company 

Details regarding our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below:  

Name Designation DIN Address 

Dr. Pawan Munjal Chairman and Non-Executive 
Director 

00004223 N-87, Near Panchsheel Club, Panchsheel Park, South Delhi 110 
017, Delhi, India 

Renu Munjal Whole-time Director 00012870 B-109, Greater Kailash �± I, New Delhi 110 048, Delhi, India 

Abhimanyu Munjal Managing Director and Chief 
Executive Officer 

02822641 B-109, Greater Kailash �± I, New Delhi 110 048, Delhi, India 

Pradeep Dinodia Non-Executive Director 00027995 House No. A-9A, Maharani Bagh, Sriniwaspuri, South Delhi 110 
065, Delhi, India 

Sanjay Kukreja Non-Executive Director 00175427 A-362, Defence Colony, Lajpat Nagar, South Delhi, 110 024, 
Delhi, India 

Amar Raj Singh Bindra Independent Director 09415766 3/F, Eva Court, 36 MacDonnel Road, Hong Kong 

Paramdeep Singh Independent Director 03579758 7 Roads End, Brookville, New York 11545, United States 

Anuranjita Kumar Independent Director 05283847 W30074, Wellington Estate, DLF Phase 5, Gurugram 122 009, 
Haryana, India 

Aparna Popat Ved Independent Director 08661466 21, Valentina, N. Gamadia Road, Mahalaxmi, Cumballa Hill, 
Mumbai 400 026, Maharashtra, India 

Kaushik Dutta Independent Director 03328890 843, Lavy Pinto Block, Asiad Games Village, Khel Gaon, New 
Delhi 110 049, Delhi, India 

 
For further details of our �'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�V�����V�H�H���³Our Management�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��303. 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
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Shivendra Kumar Suman is our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer. His contact details are as set forth below: 

Shivendra Kumar Suman 
34, Community Centre, Basant Lok 
Vasant Vihar  
New Delhi 110 057 
Delhi, India 
Tel: 011 4946 7150 
E-mail: investors@herofincorp.com 

Book Running Lead Managers  

JM Financial Limited  
7th Floor, Cnergy 
Appasaheb Marathe Marg 
Prabhadevi 
Mumbai 400 025 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6632 8000 
E-mail:  herofincorpipo.ipo@jmfl.com  
Investor Grievance ID: grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 
Website: www.jmfl.com 
Contact Person: Prachee Dhuri 
SEBI Registration Number: INM000010361 

BofA Securities India Limited 
18th �)�O�R�R�U�����³�$�´���:�L�Q�J�����2�Q�H���%�.�& 
�³�*�´���%�O�R�F�N���%�D�Q�G�U�D���.�X�U�O�D���&�R�P�S�O�H�[ 
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 66328 000 
E-mail:  dg.hero_fincorp_ipo@bofa.com 
Investor Grievance ID: dg.india_merchantbanking@bofa.com 
Website: https://business.bofa.com/bofas-india 
Contact Person: Ayush Khandelwal 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011625 

ICICI Securities Limited  
ICICI Venture House 
Appasaheb Marathe Marg 
Prabhadebi, Mumbai 400051 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6807 7100 
E-mail:  herofincorp.ipo@icicisecurities.com 
Investor Grievance ID: customercare@icicisecurities.com 
Website: www.icicisecurities.com 
Contact Person: Sumit Singh / Gaurav Mittal 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011179 
 
HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) Private Limited 
52/60, Mahatma Gandhi Road 
Kala Ghoda Fort 
Mumbai 400 001 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6864 1289 
E-mail:  herfincorpipo@hsbc.co.in 
Investor Grievance ID: investorgrievance@hsbc.co.in 
Website: https://www.business.hsbc.co.in/en-
gb/regulations/hsbc-securities-and-capital-market  
Contact Person: Rachit Rajgaria / Sumant Sharma 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000010353 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  
1501, 15th Floor, A & B Wing 
Parinee Crescenzo Building 

Axis Capital Limited   
1st Floor, Axis House  
C-2 Wadia International Center 
Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli 
Mumbai �± 400 025, Maharashtra, India 
Telephone: +91 22 4325 2183 
E-mail:  herofincorp.ipo@axiscap.in 
Investor grievance email: complaints@axiscap.in  
Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 
Contact Person: Jigar Jain 
SEBI Registration No: INM000012029 
 
HDFC Bank Limited  
Unit no. 701, 702 and 702-A 
7th floor, Tower 2 and 3, One International Centre 
Senapati Bapat Marg, Prabhadevi 
Mumbai 400 013 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 3395 8233 
E-mail:  herofincorp.ipo@hdfcbank.com 
Investor Grievance ID: 
investor.redressal@hdfcbank.com 
Website: www.hdfcbank.com 
Contact Person: Dhruv Bhavsar/Sanjay Chudasama 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011252 

Jefferies India Private Limited 
Level 16, Express Towers 
Nariman Point 
Mumbai 400 021 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4356 6000 
E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@jefferies.com 
Investor Grievance ID: jipl.grievance@jefferies.com 
Website: www.jefferies.com 
Contact Person: Suhani Bhareja 
SEBI Registration No.: INM000011443 
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G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: 22 4006 9807 
E-mail: herofincorp.ipo@sbicaps.com 
Investor Grievance ID: investor.relations@sbicaps.com 
Website: www.sbicaps.com 
Contact Person: Karan Savardekar / Sambit Rath 
SEBI Registration No.: INM0000035531 
 

Indian Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian law 

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas  
5th floor, Peninsula Chambers  
Peninsula Corporate Park  
Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel  
Mumbai 400 013  
Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 22 2496 4455 

Registrar to the Offer  

Link Intime India Private Limited  
C-101, 1st Floor 
247 Park, L.B.S. Marg 
Vikhroli West 
Mumbai 400 083 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 4918 6000 
Email: shantigopalkrishnan@linkintime.co.in 
Website: www.linkintime.co.in 
Investor Grievance ID: herofincorp.ipo@linkintime.co.in  
Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 
SEBI registration number: INR000004058 

Joint Statutory Auditors to our Company* 

B.R. Maheshwari & Co. LLP 
M-118, Block M, 
Connaught Place, 
Delhi 110 001 
New Delhi, India 
Tel: +91 11 4340 2222 
E-mail: brmc@brmco.com / sudhir@brmco.com 
Firm registration numb er: 001035N/ N500050 
Peer review number: 014282 

Price Waterhouse LLP 
252, Veer Savarkar Marg,  
Shivaji Park, Dadar West,  
Mumbai 400 028 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 6669 1500 
E-mail: sharad.vasant@pwc.com  
Firm registration no.: 301112E/E300264  
Peer review number: 015949 

*The Board of Directors, pursuant to the resolution dated May 29, 2024, have appointed M.M. Nissim & Co. LLP and Deloitte Haskins & 
Sells LLP as Joint Statutory Auditors of our Company with effect from the commencement of the 33rd AGM of the Company until the 
conclusion of the 36th AGM of the Company to conduct the audit of our standalone and consolidated financial statements of our Company 
for the financial years ending March 31, 2025, March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2027.  

Except as stated below, there has been no change in the auditors of our Company during the three years preceding the date of 
this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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Particulars Date of Change Reasons for Change 

BSR & Co. LLP 
5th Floor, Lodha Excelus, 
Apolio Mills Compound, N.M. Joshi Marg, 
Mahalakshmi 
Mumbai 400 011 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 12 4719 1000 
E-mail: mgupta2@bsraffiliates.com 
Firm registration number : 101248W/W-
1000022 
Peer review number: 014196 

December 16, 2021 Ineligibility for reappointment under the 
Statutory Central Auditors (SCAs)/Statutory 
Auditors (SAs) of Commercial Banks 
(excluding RRBs), UCBs and NBFCs 
(including HFCs) dated April 27, 2021 

B.R. Maheshwari & Co. LLP 
M-118, Block M, 
Connaught Place, 
Delhi 110 001 
New Delhi, India 
Tel: +91 11 4340 2222 
E-mail: brmc@brmco.com / 
sudhir@brmco.com 
Firm registration number : 001035N/ 
N500050 
Peer review number: 014282 

December 16, 2021 Appointment as Joint Statutory Auditor of 
our Company under the Statutory Central 
Auditors (SCAs)/Statutory Auditors (SAs) of 
Commercial Banks (excluding RRBs), UCBs 
and NBFCs (including HFCs) dated April 27, 
2021. 

Price Waterhouse LLP 
252, Veer Savarkar Marg,  
Shivaji Park, Dadar West,  
Mumbai 400 028 
Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 33 2357 9100 
E-mail: sharad.vasant@pwc.com 
Firm registration no.: 301112E/E300264  
Peer review number: 015949 

December 16, 2021 Appointment as Joint Statutory Auditor of 
our Company Statutory Central Auditors 
(SCAs)/Statutory Auditors (SAs) of 
Commercial Banks (excluding RRBs), UCBs 
and NBFCs (including HFCs) dated April 27, 
2021 

 
Bankers to the Offer 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

�>�”�@ 

Refund Bank(s) 

�>�”�@ 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) 

�>�”�@ 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

�>�”�@ 

Bankers to our Company  

CTBC Bank Co. Ltd 
Ground Floor & 2nd Floor,  
Aria Tower, JW Marriot Hotel Delhi Aerocity,  
Asset Area -4,  
New Delhi 110 037,  
Delhi, India 
Contact Person: Gurbir Singh 
Tel: +91 11 4368 8802 
E-mail: gurbir.singh@ctbcbank.com 
Website: www.ctbcbank.com 

Emirates NBD Bank (PJSC)  
Ground & 1st Floor, 5 North Avenue, Maker Maxity, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai�± 400055, 
Maharashtra, India 
Contact Person: Amit Surve 
Tel: +91 9867348048 
E-mail: amitsu@emiratesnvb.com  
Website: https://www.emiratesnbd.co.in/en 

ICICI Bank Limited  
ICICI Bank Limited, Office Number 11,  
Times Tower, 

Indian Bank 
Large Corporate Brnach, 17,  
Ground Floor, Parliament Street,  
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Gurugram 122001,  
Haryana, India 
Contact Person: Venkatesh Ramakrishnan 
Tel: +91 440 4514 6118 
E-mail: Ramakrishnan.venkatesh@icicibank.com 
Website: www.icicibank.com 

New Delhi, 110001, Delhi, India 
Contact Person: Deputy General Manager/ Branch Head 
Tel: +91 11 2374 4621, +91 11 2336 6832 
E-mail: corporatebranch.delhi@indianbank.co.in 
Website: www.indianbank.in 

Mizuho Bank Ltd  
5th floor, Oberoi Corporate Tower Building No.11,  
DLF Cyber City Phase-II,  
Gurugram 122 002,  
Haryana, India 
Contact Person: Anurag Pandey / Shaurav Kumar 
Tel: +91 12 4485 1900 
E-mail: Anurag.pandey@mizuho-cb.com; 
Shaurav.kumar@mizuho-cb.com 
Website: www.mizuhobank.com/India 

MUFG Bank Ltd.  
5th floor, Worldmark 2,  
Asset 8, Aerocity,  
New Delhi 110 037,  
Delhi, India 
Contact Person: Vipin Pruthi 
Tel: +91 11 4364 1251 
E-mail: vipin_pruthi@in.mufg.jp 
Website: www.mujf.jp/english  

 

RBL Bank Limited  
1st Lane, Shahupuri Kolhapur,  
Mumbai, 400055,  
Maharashtra, India 
Contact Person: Renu Ahuja 
Tel: 011-49365509 
E-mail: Rajat.Verma1@rblbank.com 
Website: www.rblbank.com 

Standard Chartered Bank 
Bandra East, G-Block,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Crescenzo,  
Mumbai 400 051 
Maharashtra, India 
Contact Person: Arpit Singhal 
Tel: +91 12 4487 6447 
E-mail: arpit.singhal@sc.in 
Website: www.sc.com/in/  

State Bank of India  
Overseas Branch, New Delhi,  
Delhi, India 
Contact Person: Iqbal Mahmood 
Tel: 011-23374916 
E-mail: rm2.04803@sbi.co.in  
Website: www.sbi.co.in 

Yes Bank Limited 
Yes Bank House, Off Western Express Highway,  
Santacruz East,  
Mumbai Suburban 400 055,  
Maharashtra, India 
Contact Person: Amit Kumar Agarwalla 
Tel: +91 95 6079 0105 
E-mail: amit.agarwalla@yesbank.in 
Website: www.yesbank.in 

Syndicate Members 

�>�”�@ 

Filing  

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been uploaded on the SEBI intermediary portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in 
as specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Master Circular. It will be filed 
at: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 
SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 �$�����µ�*�¶���%�O�R�F�N 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051 
Maharashtra, India 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 32 
of the Companies Act, would be filed with the RoC at its office at 4th Floor, IFCI Tower, 61, Nehru Place, New Delhi, 110 019, 
Delhi, India and a copy of the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC under Section 26 of the Companies Act through the 
electronic portal at www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. 

Inter -se Allocation of Responsibilities among the Book Running Lead Managers 

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities among the Book Running Lead 
Managers:  
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Sr. No Activities Responsibility Coordination 
1.  Capital structuring, due diligence of the Company including its operations/ 

management/legal Drafting and design of the DRHP, RHP, Prospectus ensuring 
compliance with Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI including finalisation of 
Prospectus and RoC filing 

BRLMs JM Financial 
Limited 

 

2.  Drafting and approval of statutory advertisements and application form, abridged 
prospectus 

BRLMs JM Financial 
Limited  

3.  Appointment of intermediaries - Registrar to the Offer and advertising agency, 
including coordination of all agreements to be entered into with such intermediaries 

BRLMs SBI Capital 
Markets Limited 

4.  Appointment of intermediaries - Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, printer and 
other intermediaries, including coordination of all agreements to be entered into with 
such intermediaries 

BRLMs Axis Capital 
Limited 

5.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory advertisement as 
mentioned above including corporate advertising, brochure, etc. and filing of media 
compliance report 

BRLMs ICICI Securities 
Limited 

 
6.  Preparation of road show marketing presentation, analyst presentation BRLMs Jefferies India 

Private Limited 
7.  Preparation of FAQs BRLMs BoFA 
8.  International Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia 

Marketing strategy; Finalizing list and division of investors for one to one meetings 
and Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs Jefferies India 
Private Limited 

and BoFA 
9.  Domestic Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia Marketing 

strategy; Finalizing list and division of investors for one to one meetings and 
Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

BRLMs JM Financial 
Limited 

10.  Retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: Finalizing Media, 
marketing, public relations strategy and publicity; FAQs for retail road shows, 
finalizing collection centres, finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, 
followup on distribution of publicity, Issue material including form, RHP/Prospectus 
and deciding quantum 

BRLMs ICICI Securities 
Limited 

 

11.  Non institutional marketing - media, marketing & public relations strategy & 
marketing for non institutional investors 

BRLMs HDFC Bank 
Limited 

12.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the Company BRLMs Jefferies India 
Private Limited 

13.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for anchor coordination, anchor CAN and 
intimation of anchor allocation, book building software, bidding terminals and mock 
trading 

BRLMs HSBC Securities 
and Capital 

Markets (India) 
Private Limited 

14.  Post bidding activities- Management of escrow accounts, coordinate non 
institutional allocation, coordination with registrar, SCSBs and Bank to the Offer, 
intimation of allocation and dispatch of refund to bidders, etc. 
Post Offer activities -Follow up steps including allocation to Anchor Investors, 
follow up with Bankers to the Offer and SCSBs, Finalisation of the basis of allotment 
or weeding out of multiple applications, Listing of Shares, Dispatch of certificates or 
demat credit and refunds and coordination with various agencies connected with the 
post issue activity such as registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, SCSBs 
Co-ordination with SEBI and Stock Exchanges for Submission of all post Offer 
reports including the Initial and final Post Offer report to SEBI 

BRLMs ICICI Securities 
Limited 

 

 
IPO Grading 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed in respect of obtaining grading for the Offer. 

Monitoring Agency 

Our Company will appoint the monitoring agency prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus in accordance with 
Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Appraising Entity  

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

Credit Rating 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

Debenture Trustees 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, the appointment of trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 
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No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI, for the ASBA process is available at (i) in relation to ASBA, where the Bid Amount will 
be blocked by authorising an SCSB, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes updated from time to time or at such other websites 
as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time, (ii) A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder 
(other than a UPI Bidder using the UPI Mechanism), not bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through Registered 
Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available on the website of SEBI at 
https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such other website as updated from 
time to time. 

SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, and SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022, read with other applicable UPI Circulars, UPI Bidders Bidding 
through UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications, using UPI handles, whose name appears on 
the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which, are live for applying in public offers using UPI mechanism 
is provided in the list available on the website of SEBI at 
www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 and updated from time to time and at such 
other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the 
SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the 
members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 
(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to time. 
For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see 
the website of the SEBI at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as 
updated from time to time. 

Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stock broker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through the Registered 
Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, telephone number 
and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at https://www.bseindia.com and 
https://www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 
telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 
https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 
http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and 
contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 
https://www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 
http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Experts to the Offer 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

Our Company has received a written consent dated July 31, 2024 from our Joint Statutory Auditors, namely, Price Waterhouse 
LLP and B.R. Maheshwari & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, respectively, to include their names as required under section 
26 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red He�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����D�Q�G���D�V���D�Q���³�H�[�S�H�U�W�´��
as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 (and not under the U.S. Securities Act) to the extent and in their 
capacity as our Joint Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their examination report dated July 29, 2024 on the Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information, and such consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus. 
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Name, address, telephone number and e-mail 
address of the Underwriters  

Indicative number of Equity Shares 
to be underwritten 

Amount underwritten  
���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

 
The aforementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised after the determination of the Offer Price 
and finalization of the Basis of Allotment and actual allocation in accordance with provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board, the resources of the aforementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their 
respective underwriting obligations in full. The aforementioned Underwriters are registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of 
the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchanges. Our Board/ IPO committee, at its meeti�Q�J���K�H�O�G���R�Q���>�”�@�����D�S�S�U�R�Y�H�G��
the acceptance and entering into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set forth in the table 
above. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity 
Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. In the event of 
any default in payment, the respective Underwriter, in addition to other obligations defined in the Underwriting Agreement, 
will also be required to procure purchasers for or purchase the Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount in accordance 
with the Underwriting Agreement. The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus and will be executed in accordance with applicable laws, after the determination of the Offer Price and allocation 
of Equity Shares, prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Bids to be 
underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

(in 	æ, except share data, unless otherwise stated) 
  Aggregate nominal 

value 
Aggregate value at Offer  Price* 

A AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL (1)  
 Equity Shares comprising 
  �������������������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K 3,000,000,200 - 
 Preference Shares comprising   
 17,036,363 Class A CCPS �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����������H�D�F�K 9,369,999,650 - 
 19,327,273 Class B CCPS �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����������H�D�F�K 10,630,000,150 - 
 �����������������1�&�5�3�6���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_�������������������H�D�F�K 10,000,000,000 - 
 Total  33,000,000,000 - 
    
B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL (BEFORE THE OFFER AND PRIOR TO CONVERSION OF 

PREFERENCE SHARES)  
 Equity Shares comprising   
  127,306,674 Equity Shares �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��
_���������H�D�F�K 1,273,066,740 - 
 Preference Shares comprising   
 17,036,363 Class A CCPS �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����������H�D�F�K��(2)  9,369,999,650 - 
 19,327,273 Class B CCPS �R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����������H�D�F�K (2) 10,630,000,150 - 
 Total 21,273,066,540  - 
    
 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL (BEFORE THE OFFER POST CONVERSION OF 

PREFERENCE SHARES) 
 163,670,310 �(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K (2) 1,636,703,100  
    
D PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS(2)(3) 

 Offer of up to �>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K aggregating 
up to 
_ 36,681.34 million(3)(4) 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

 of which    
 Fresh Issue of up to �>�”�@��Equity Shares �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_�� ������ �H�D�F�K 

aggregating up to 
_��21,000.00 million (3)(7) 
 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

 Offer for Sale of up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares �R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_�� ������ �H�D�F�K��
aggregating up to 
_��15,681.34 million(4) 

�>�”�@�� �>�”�@ 

 Which includes:    
 �(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q���R�I���X�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V��of face value 

�R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q(5)  
  

 �6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�� �5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q�� �3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �X�S�� �W�R�� �>�”�@�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V�� �R�I�� �I�D�F�H��
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�������H�D�F�K �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q(5)(6)  

  

 �1�H�W�� �2�I�I�H�U�� �R�I�� �X�S�� �W�R�� �>�”�@�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I�� �I�D�F�H�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_�� ������ �H�D�F�K 
�D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_���>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

    
E ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER* 
  �>�”�@ �(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_���������H�D�F�K �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
    
F SECURITIES PREMIUM  
 Before the Offer (�L�Q��
_ million) 39,425.05 
 After the Offer*  (�L�Q��
_ million) �>�”�@ 

*  To be included upon finalization of the Offer Price. 
(1) �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���L�Q���U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���W�K�H���F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���W�K�H���D�X�W�K�R�U�L�V�H�G���V�K�D�U�H���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���L�Q���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���������\�H�D�U�V�����V�H�H���³�+�L�V�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G��Certain Corporate Matters 

�± Amendments to the Memorandum of Association�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 296. 
(2) Prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, 17,036,363 Class A CCPS will convert to a maximum of up to 17,036,363 Equity Shares of face value 	æ��������

each ; and 19,327,273 Class B CCPS will convert to a maximum of up to 19,327,273 Equity Shares of face value 	æ���������H�D�F�K in accordance with Regulation 
5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

(3) The Offer has been authorized by resolution of our Board of Directors at their meetings held on May 29, 2024 and the Fresh Issue has been authorised 
by a special resolution passed by our Shareholders by way of postal ballot declared on June 30, 2024. For further details, �V�H�H���³�2�W�K�H�U���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G��
�6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\���'�L�V�F�O�R�V�X�U�H�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��501. 

(4) Each of the Selling Shareholders have, severally and not jointly, confirmed and authorized their participation in the Offer for Sale in relation to their 
respective portion of the Offered Shares. The Equity Shares being offered by each of the Selling Shareholders have been held by them for a period of at 
least one year prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are eligible for being offered for sale pursuant to the Offer in accordance 
with the provisions, including Regulation 8 and 8A, of the SEBI ICDR Regulations�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���D�X�W�K�R�U�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q�V���I�R�U���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���I�R�U���6�D�O�H�����V�H�H���³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´��
�D�Q�G���³�2�W�K�H�U���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\���'�L�V�F�O�R�V�X�U�H�V�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��81 and 501, respectively. 

(5) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 
to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the Book 
Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. In the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation 
Portion (if any), the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in 



 

99 

�H�[�F�H�V�V���R�I��	æ���������������������V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���$�O�O�R�W�P�H�Q�W���P�D�G�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��	æ�������������������7�K�H���X�Q�Vubscribed portion, if 
�D�Q�\���� �L�Q���W�K�H���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���5�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q�����D�I�W�H�U���D�O�O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q���X�S���W�R��	æ��������000), shall be added to the Net Offer. The unsubscribed portion, if any, in the 
Shareholder Reservation Portion, shall be added to the Net Issue. The Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 5% of our post-Offer paid-up 
Equity Share capital. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can also Bid under the Retail Portion in the Net Offer 
�D�Q�G���V�X�F�K���%�L�G�V���Z�L�O�O���Q�R�W���E�H���W�U�H�D�W�H�G���D�V���P�X�O�W�L�S�O�H���%�L�G�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�2�I�I�H�U���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��531. 

(6) The Shareholders R�H�V�H�U�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���3�R�U�W�L�R�Q���V�K�D�O�O���Q�R�W���H�[�F�H�H�G�����������R�I���W�K�H���V�L�]�H���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�2�I�I�H�U���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�Je 531. 
(7) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, at its 

discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our 
Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 
from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of 
the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to 
allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful 
and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to 
the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus.  
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Notes to the Capital Structure  

1. Share Capital history of our Company  

(a) Equity Share capital  

The history of the Equity Share capital of our Company is set forth below:  

Date of 
allotment of 
equity shares 

Number of 
equity 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Issue price 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Nature of allotment Nature of 
consideration 

Name of allottees/ shareholders Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-
up equity share 

capital (in 
_) 

December 16, 
1991 

70 10 10 Allotment pursuant 
to initial subscription 
to the Memorandum 
of Association 

Cash 10 Equity Shares each to Hero Honda Motors 
Limited, O.P Munjal, Pawan Kant Munjal, Renu 
Munjal, Yogesh Munjal, Ashok Kumar Munjal 
and Karna Singh Mehta. 

70 700 

March 30, 
1992 

1,000,000$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, the complete details of 
the names of the allottees were not available in the 
RoC Search Report (as defined below, in footnote 
(@)). For a partial list of allottees, please refer to 
Annexure A.@ 

1,000,070 10,000,700 

May 19, 1992 1,000,000$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, the complete details of 
the names of the allottees were not available in the 
RoC Search Report. For a partial list of allottees, 
please refer to Annexure A. @ 

2,000,070 20,000,700 

May 22, 1992 1,316,800$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, the complete details of 
the names of the allottees were not available in the 
RoC Search Report. For a partial list of allottees, 
please refer to Annexure A. @ 

3,316,870 33,168,700 

June 10, 1992 440,800$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, the complete details of 
the names of the allottees were not available in the 
RoC Search Report. For a partial list of allottees, 
please refer to Annexure A. @ 

3,757,670 37,576,700 

December 22, 
1992 

458,400$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, details of the names of 
the allottees were not available in the RoC Search 
Report.@  

4,216,070 42,160,700 

February 26, 
1993 

46,200$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, details of the names of 
the allottees were not available in the RoC Search 
Report.@  

4,262,270 42,622,700 
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Date of 
allotment of 
equity shares 

Number of 
equity 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Issue price 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Nature of allotment Nature of 
consideration 

Name of allottees/ shareholders Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-
up equity share 

capital (in 
_) 

March 29, 
1993 

136,400$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, details of the names of 
the allottees were not available in the RoC Search 
Report.@  

4,398,670 43,986,700 

September 29, 
1994 

601,300$ 10 10$ Private placement Cash In respect of this allotment, details of the names of 
the allottees of the Equity Shares were not 
available in the RoC Search Report.@  

4,999,970 49,999,700 

March 31, 
1996 

4,050,030$ 

(1) 
10 15$ Rights issue  Cash In respect of this allotment, details of the names of 

the allottees of the Equity Shares were not 
available in the RoC Search Report.@  

9,050,000 90,500,000 

February 5, 
2013  

9,050,000 10 115 Rights issue  Cash In respect of this allotment, for the complete list 
of allottees and the number of Equity Shares 
allotted to them, please refer to Annexure B.  

18,100,000 181,000,000 

June 26, 2014  27,150,000 10 115 Rights issue  Cash In respect of this allotment, for the complete list 
of allottees and the number of Equity Shares 
allotted to them, please refer to Annexure B. 

45,250,000 452,500,000 

August 7, 
2015  

33,937,500 10 120 Rights issue Cash In respect of this allotment, for the complete list 
of allottees and the number of Equity Shares 
allotted to them, please refer to Annexure B.  

79,187,500 791,875,000 

September 15, 
2016 

13,492,216 
(2)  

10 520.30 Private placement Cash Allotment of 10,955,218 Equity Shares to Otter 
Limited, and 2,536,998 Equity Shares to Credit 
Suisse (Singapore) Limited. 

92,679,716 926,797,160 

February 22, 
2018  

5,765,905 
(3)  

10 520.30 Conversion of share 
warrants allotted on 
September 15, 2016 
into Equity Shares 

Cash 2,045,551 Equity Shares to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, 599,462 Equity Shares to Dr. Pawan 
Munjal (on behalf of BMOP), 599,462 Equity 
Shares to Renu Munjal (on behalf of BMOP), 
599,462 Equity Shares to Suman Kant Munjal (on 
behalf of BMOP) and 1,921,968 Equity Shares to 
Munjal Acme Packaging Systems Private Limited  

98,445,621 984,456,210 

August 23, 
2018  

15,751,300 
(4)  

10 750 Rights issue Cash In respect of this allotment, for the complete list 
of allottees and the number of Equity Shares 
allotted to them, please refer to Annexure B.  

114,196,921  1,141,969,210  

February 20, 
2020 

12,272,794 
(5)  

10 820 Preferential issue Cash Allotment of 2,048,781 Equity Shares to Apis 
Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte. Ltd., 5,399,319 Equity 
Shares to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 146,342 

126,469,715  1,264,697,150  
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Date of 
allotment of 
equity shares 

Number of 
equity 
shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Issue price 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Nature of allotment Nature of 
consideration 

Name of allottees/ shareholders Cumulative 
number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-
up equity share 

capital (in 
_) 

 Equity Shares to Hero InvestCorp Private Limited, 
2,682,927 Equity Shares to Bahadur Chand 
Investments Private Limited, 790,394 Equity 
Shares to RK Munjal and Sons Trust (through its 
trustee), 790,394 Equity Shares to Dr. Pawan 
Munjal Family Trust (through its trustee), 243,905 
Equity Shares to Survam Trust (through its trustee 
and 170,732 Equity Shares to Credit Suisse 
(Singapore) Limited 

March 18, 
2020 

836,959 (5)  10 820 Preferential issue Cash Allotment of 824,405 Equity Shares to Otter 
Limited and 12,554 Equity Shares to Link 
Investment Trust. 

127,306,674 1,273,066,740 

June 27, 2024 548(6) 10 2,500 Issuance of forfeited 
shares 

Cash Allotment of 548 Equity Shares to Abhimanyu 
Munjal  

127,306,674 1,273,066,740 

1) In relation to this rights i�V�V�X�H�����I�X�O�O�\���F�R�Q�Y�H�U�W�L�E�O�H���G�H�E�H�Q�W�X�U�H�V���³FCDs�´�����Z�H�U�H���L�V�V�X�H�G���R�Q���$�X�J�X�V�W��������������������and such FCDs were converted into Equity Shares in the ratio of 2 Equity Shares for every FCD held on 
March 31, 1996. 

2) Out of the 13,492,216 Equity Shares allotted, 7,111,282 Equity Shares of �I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ�������H�D�F�K���D�Q�G�����������������������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ�������H�D�F�K���Z�H�U�H���D�O�O�R�W�W�H�G���W�R���2�W�W�H�U���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���D�Q�G���&�U�H�G�L�W���6�X�L�V�V�H�����6�L�Q�J�D�S�R�U�H��
Limited), respectively, on a fully paid-up basis. Further 3,843,936 Equity Shares �I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ������ �H�D�F�K��and 845,666 Equity Shar�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ������ �H�D�F�K���Z�H�U�H���D�O�O�R�W�W�H�G���W�R���2�W�W�H�U���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���D�Q�G���&�U�H�G�L�W���6�X�L�V�V�H��
(Singapore Limited) respectively on a partly paid-�X�S���E�D�V�L�V���Z�L�W�K��	æ�������������S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���D�Q�G��	æ��127.58 per Equity Share towards premium amount paid at the time of allotment. These were 
subsequently made fully paid-up on March 1, 2017. Accordingly, these Equity Shares are fully paid-up as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

3) These share warrants were issued on a partly paid-�X�S���E�D�V�L�V���Z�L�W�K��	æ�������������S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���D�Q�G��	æ��174.53 per Equity Share towards premium amount paid at the time of allotment on September 
15, 2016, and were subsequently made fully paid-up on February 22, 2018, at the time of conversion into Equity Shares. 

4) These Equity S�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ�������H�D�F�K���Z�H�U�H���D�O�O�R�W�W�H�G���R�Q���D���S�D�U�W�O�\���S�D�L�G-�X�S���E�D�V�L�V���Z�L�W�K��	æ�������S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���D�Q�G��	æ�����������S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���S�U�H�P�L�X�P���D�P�R�X�Q�W���S�D�L�G���D�W���W�K�H���W�L�P�H���R�I��
allotment and were subsequently made fully paid-up on May 3, 2024, except 548 Equity Shares which were forfeited due to non-payment of the balance on such Equity Shares. Accordingly, these Equity Shares 
are fully paid-up as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

5) �7�K�H�V�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H��	æ�������H�D�F�K���Z�H�U�H���D�O�O�R�W�W�Hd on a partly paid-�X�S���E�D�V�L�V���Z�L�W�K��	æ�������������S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���D�Q�G��	æ�����������������S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���S�U�H�P�L�X�P���D�P�R�X�Q�W���S�D�L�G���D�W���W�K�H���W�L�Pe 
of allotment and were subsequently made fully paid-up on February 18, 2021. Accordingly, these Equity Shares are fully paid-up as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

6) These 548 Equity Shares were forfeited due to non-payment of the balance on such Equity Shares on May 3, 2024 and subsequently allotted to Abhimanyu Munjal on June 27, 2024.  
@ We have been unable to trace the complete set of secretarial records, corporate resolutions and filings in relation to changes in our issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital till 2006. The secretarial 

records for these past allotments of Equity Shares ma�G�H���E�\���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���S�U�L�R�U���W�R�������������F�R�X�O�G���Q�R�W���E�H���W�U�D�F�H�G���D�V���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�D�V���Q�R�W���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���L�Q���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���U�H�F�R�U�G�V�����Whe Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs and the records maintained by the RoC. Accordingly, we have relied on the search reports dated July 31, 2024 prepared by DPV & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, independent practicing 
�F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���V�H�F�U�H�W�D�U�\�����D�Q�G���9�.�&���	���$�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�H�V���/�/�3�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���6�H�F�U�H�W�D�U�L�H�V�����L�Q�G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W���S�U�D�F�W�L�F�L�Q�J���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���V�H�F�U�H�W�D�U�\�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����³RoC Search Report�´�������)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����Z�H���K�D�Y�H���D�O�V�R���Vent an intimation through our 
letter dated May 30, 2024 to the RoC informing them of the missing/untraceable secretarial records of our Company. For details of risks arising out of missing or untraceable past secretarial records of our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����V�H�H���³�5�L�V�N���)actors �± We are unable to trace some of our corporate records relating to allotments made by our Company, transfers and acquisitions of Equity Shares made by our Promoters, and 
appointment of directors in our Company. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may 
�L�P�S�D�F�W���R�X�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���U�H�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q�´ on page 48 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

$ In relation to these allotments, for the number of Equity Shares and issue price at which such Equity Shares were issued, our Company has been unable to trace the return of allotment i.e. Form 2, for such 
allotments as, the information could not be traced and was not available in our Compan�\�¶�V���U�H�F�R�U�G�V�����$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�O�\�����Z�H���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���P�L�Q�X�W�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���E�R�D�U�G���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J���D�Q�G���W�K�H���P�H�H�W�L�Q�J�V���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H���R�I��
directors approving such allotments. For details of risks arising out of missing or untraceable past secretarial records of o�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�����V�H�H���³Risk Factors �± We are unable to trace some of our corporate 
records relating to allotments made by our Company, transfers and acquisitions of Equity Shares made by our Promoters, and appointment of directors in our Company. We cannot assure you that no legal 
proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may �L�P�S�D�F�W���R�X�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���U�H�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q�´ on page 48 of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus. 
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(b) Preference Share capital  

The history of the Preference Share capital of our Company is set forth below:  

Date of 
allotment of 
Preference 

shares 

Number of 
Preference 

shares 
allotted 

Face value 
per 

Preference 
share (in 
_) 

Issue price per 
Preference 
share (in 
_) 

Nature of 
allotment 

Nature of 
consideration 

Name of allottees/ shareholders Cumulative 
number of 
Preference 

shares 

Cumulative paid-
up Preference 

share capital (in 
_) 

�&�&�3�6�����I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_�����������H�D�F�K�� 

Class A CCPŜ 

June 16, 2022 17,036,363 550 550 Preferential issue Cash Allotment of 17,036,363 Class A CCPS to 
AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte Ltd. 

17,036,363 9,369,999,650 

Class B CCPS$ 

June 16, 2022 19,327,273 550 550 Preferential issue Cash Allotment of 600,000 Class B CCPS to JM 
Financial Credit Solutions Limited, 545,458 
Class B CCPS to JM Financial Products 
Limited, 12,727,272 Class B CCPS to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, 1,454,545 Class B 
CCPS to M/s Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash 
(Partnership Firm), 1,818,181 Class B CCPS 
to RK Munjal and Sons Trust (through its 
trustee), 1,818,181 Class B CCPS to Pawan 
Munjal Family Trust (through its trustee) 
363,636 Class B CCPS to Survam Trust 
(through its trustee) 

19,327,273 10,630,000,150 

 ̂ As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. Ltd. does not hold any Equity shares. An aggregate of 17,036,363 Class A CCPS of face value 	æ��550 each held by 
AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. Ltd will be converted into a maximum of 17,036,363 Equity Shares of face value 	æ��10 each in aggregate, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, in 
accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

$ An aggregate of 19,327,273 Class B CCPS of face value 	æ��550 each held by JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited, JM Financial Products Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal 
and Suman Kant Munjal on behalf of Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm), RK Munjal and Sons Trust (through its trustee), Pawan Munjal Family Trust (through its trustee) and Survam Trust 
(through its trustee) will be converted into a maximum of 19,327,273 Equity Shares of face value 	æ��10 each in aggregate, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, in accordance with 
Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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(c) Details of CCPS  

S. No. Name of the 
Shareholder 

Date of 
Acquisition 

Number of 
Preference Shares 

Acquired 

Conversion 
Ratio  

(Minimum)  

Number of 
Equity Shares 

to be 
allotted/allotte

d post 
conversion 
(Minimum)  

Conversio
n Ratio 

(Maximum
) 

Number of Equity 
Shares to be 

allotted/allotted 
post conversion 

(Maximum) 

Acquisition 
price per 

preference 
shares ( in 
_) 

Estimated 
Price per 

Equity Shares 
(based on 
minimum 

conversion) 

Estimated 
Price per 
Equity 
Shares 

(based on 
maximum 

conversion) 
Class A CCPŜ ���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��	æ�����������H�D�F�K��  
1.  AHVF II Holdings 

Singapore II Pte 
Ltd. 

June 16, 2022 17,036,363 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

6,749,398  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

17,036,363 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

Class B CCPS$ ���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��	æ�����������H�D�F�K��  
1.  JM Financial Credit 

Solutions Limited 
June 16, 2022 600,000 0.396176 

Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

237,706  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

600,000 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

2.  JM Financial 
Products Limited 

June 16, 2022 545,458 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

216,097  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

545,458 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

3.  Hero MotoCorp 
Limited 

June 16, 2022 12,727,272 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

5,042,240  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

12,727,272 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

4.  Pawan Munjal, 
Renu Munjal and 
Suman Kant 
Munjal on behalf of 
Brijmohan Lal Om 
Parkash 
(Partnership Firm) 

June 16, 2022 1,454,545 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

576,256  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

1,454,545 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

5.  RK Munjal and 
Sons Trust (through 
its trustee) 

June 16, 2022 1,818,181 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

720,320  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

1,818,181 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

6.  Pawan Munjal 
Family Trust 
(through its trustee)  

June 16, 2022 1,818,181 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

720,320  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

1,818,181 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 

7.  Survam Trust 
(through its trustee) 

June 16, 2022 363,636 0.396176 
Equity Share 
for 1 CCPS 
held 

144,064  1 Equity 
Share for 1 
CCPS held 

363,636 550.00 1,388.27 550.00 



 

105 

 ̂ As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. Ltd. does not hold any Equity shares. An aggregate of 17,036,363 Class A CCPS held by AHVF II Holdings Singapore 
II Pte. Ltd will be converted into a maximum of 17,036,363 Equity Shares of face value in aggregate, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

$ An aggregate of 1,93,27,273 Class B CCPS held by JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited, JM Financial Products Limited, Hero MotoCorp Limited, Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal 
on behalf of Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm), RK Munjal and Sons Trust (through its trustee), Pawan Munjal Family Trust (through its trustee) and Survam Trust (through its trustee) will be 
converted into a maximum of 1,93,27,273 Equity Shares in aggregate, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(d) Secondary transactions of Equity Shares*  

�(�[�F�H�S�W���D�V���G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G���E�H�O�R�Z���D�Q�G���L�Q���³�± History of the equity share capital held by our Promoters �± Build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters in our Company�´��
on page 109, no other acquisition or transfer of securities through secondary transactions by our Promoters, Selling Shareholders and members of the Promoter Group, has 
been undertaken as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Date of 
transfer of 

Equity Shares 

Number of Equity 
Shares transferred 

Details of 
transferor(s) 

Details of transferee(s) Nature of 
Transaction 

Face value per 
�(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Transfer price per 
�(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H����
_�� 

Nature of 
consideration 

Selling Shareholders 
March 1, 2017 57,659 Otter Limited Vikas Srivastava (Link 

Investment Trust) 
Transfer 10 130.07  - 

October 7, 2016 106,669 Otter Limited Vikas Srivastava (Link 
Investment Trust) 

Transfer 10 520.30 - 

*As certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP pursuant to their certificate dated July 31, 2024. 
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1. Issue of shares through bonus issue or for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation of reserves  

Our Company has not issued equity shares or preference shares through bonus issue or for consideration other than 
cash since its incorporation. Our Company has not issued any equity Shares or preference shares out of revaluation 
reserves since its incorporation.  

2. Issue of shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

Our Company has not allotted any equity shares or preference shares pursuant to a scheme of amalgamation approved 
under Section 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act.  

3. Issue of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes 

As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares pursuant to exercise 
of stock options granted pursuant to the ESOP 2017. For details of outstanding options granted pursuant to the ESOP 
�������������V�H�H���³-ESOP 2017�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��119. 

4. Issue of Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares during a period of one year preceding the 
date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus at a price which may be lower than the Offer Price. 

Date of 
allotment 
of Equity 
Shares 

Number 
of Equity 
Shares 
allotted 

Face 
value per 

equity 
share (in 


_) 

Issue 
price 
per 

equity 
share 
(in 
_) 

Nature of 
allotment 

Nature of 
consideration 

Name of allottees/ 
shareholders 

Reason for allotment 

June 27, 
2024 

548 10 2,500 Issuance of 
forfeited 
shares 

Cash Allotment of 548 Equity 
Shares to Abhimanyu 
Munjal 

Issuance of shares which 
were forfeited due to non-
payment of the balance on 
such Equity Shares  
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5. Shareholding pattern of our Company 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Categ
ory 
(I)  

Category of 
shareholder 

(II)  

Numbe
r of 

shareh
olders 
(III)  

Number of fully 
paid up equity 

shares held 
(IV)  

Numbe
r of 

Partly 
paid-up 
equity 
shares 
held 
(V) 

Numbe
r of 

shares 
underl
ying 

Deposit
ory 

Receipt
s 

(VI)  

Total number 
of shares held 

(VII) 
=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Sharehol
ding as a 

% of 
total 

number 
of shares 
(calculat
ed as per 
SCRR, 
1957) 

(VIII) As 
a % of 

(A+B+C2
) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class of 
securities 

(IX ) 

Number of 
shares 

Underlying 
Outstandin

g 
convertible 
securities 
(including 
Warrants)  

(X) 

Shareholding, 
as a % 

assuming full 
conversion of 
convertible 

securities (as 
a percentage 

of diluted 
share capital) 

(XI)= 
(VII)+(X) As 

a % of 
(A+B+C2) 

Number of 
Locked in 

shares 
(XII)  

Number of 
Shares pledged 

or otherwise 
encumbered 

(XIII)  

Number of 
equity shares 

held in 
dematerialized 

form 
(XIV)  Number of Voting Rights Total as a 

% of 
(A+B+ C) 

Nu
mbe
r (a) 

As a % 
of total 
Shares 
held (b) 

Numbe
r (a) 

As a % 
of total 
Shares 
held (b) 

Class eg: 
Equity Shares 

Class 
eg: 

Others 

Total         

(A) Promoters 
and 
Promoter 
Group 

31* 101,267,505 - - 101,267,505 79.55 101,267,505 - 101,267,505 79.55 18,181,815  72.98 - - - 101,260,301 

(B) Public 7,452 26,000,425 - - 26,000,425 20.42 26,000,425 - 26,000,425 20.42  18,181,821  26.99 - N.A. N.A. 24,784,732 
(C) Non 

Promoter- 
Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares 
underlying 
DRs 

1 38,744 - - 38,744 0.03 - - 38,744 0.03 - 0.02 - - - 38,744 

(C2) Shares held 
by 
Employee 
Trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 7,483 127,306,674 - - 127,306,674 100.00 127,267,930 - 127,306,674 100 36,363,636 100.00 - - - 126,083,777 
*  This includes 2,088 Equity Shares of Late Raj Kumari Khosla which are subject to transmission. 
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6. Details of shareholding of major shareholders of our Company  

(a) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company on 
a fully diluted basis, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 
Shares  

Number of CCPS Percentage of the pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 

diluted basis ^ (%) 
1.  Hero MotoCorp Limited  52,431,893  12,727,272  39.56 
2.  Bahadur Chand Investments Private 

Limited  25,896,764  
Nil  15.72 

3.  BMOP (Through Dr. Pawan Munjal, 
Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal)* 

12,121,886 1,454,545 8.24 

4.  Otter Limited  12,882,170  Nil  7.82 
5.  Hero InvestCorp Private Limited  3,433,008  Nil  2.08 
6.  LC Hercules (Cayman) Limited 2,930,985  Nil  1.78 
7.  Apis Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte Ltd  2,048,781  Nil  1.24 
8.  Munjal Acme Packaging Systems 

Private Limited   1,921,968  
Nil  

1.17 
 Total 113,667,455 14,181,817 77.62 
 ̂ The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by a Shareholder 

and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share 
and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2017, as applicable. 

*   323,600 Equity shares held by Late Mrs. Santosh Munjal are currently under transmission to BMOP. 

(b) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company on 
a fully diluted basis, as of ten days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 
Shares  

Number of CCPS Percentage of the pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 

diluted basis ^ (%) 
1.  Hero MotoCorp Limited  52,431,893  12,727,272  39.56 
2.  Bahadur Chand Investments Private 

Limited  
25,896,764  Nil  15.72 

3.  BMOP (Through Dr. Pawan Munjal, 
Renu Munjal and Suman Kant 
Munjal)* 

12,121,886 1,454,545 8.24 

4.  Otter Limited  12,882,170  Nil  7.82 
5.  Hero InvestCorp Private Limited  3,433,008  Nil  2.08 
6.  LC Hercules (Cayman) Limited 2,930,985  Nil  1.78 
7.  Apis Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte Ltd  2,048,781  Nil  1.24 
8.  Munjal Acme Packaging Systems 

Private Limited  
 1,921,968  Nil  

1.17 
 Total 113,667,455 14,181,817 77.62 
 ̂ The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by a Shareholder 

and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share 
and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2017, as applicable. 

*  . 323,600 Equity shares held by Late Mrs. Santosh Munjal are currently under transmission to BMOP. 

(c) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company, on 
a fully diluted basis, as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 
Shares  

Number of CCPS Percentage of the pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 

diluted basis ^ (%) 
1.  Hero MotoCorp Limited  52,431,893  12,727,272  39.61 
2.  Bahadur Chand Investments Private 

Limited  25,896,764  
Nil  15.74 

3.  BMOP (Through Dr. Pawan Munjal, 
Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal)* 

12,121,886 1,454,545 8.25 

4.  Otter Limited  12,882,170  Nil  7.83 
5.  Hero InvestCorp Private Limited  3,433,008  Nil  2.09 
6.  Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited 2,930,985  Nil  1.78 
7.  Apis Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte Ltd  2,048,781  Nil  1.25 



 

109 

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 
Shares  

Number of CCPS Percentage of the pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 

diluted basis ^ (%) 
8.  Munjal Acme Packaging Systems 

Private Limited   1,921,968  
Nil  

1.17 
 Total 113,667,455 14,181,817 77.72 

^ The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by a Shareholder 
and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share and 
exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2017, as applicable. 
* 323,600 Equity shares held by Late Mrs. Santosh Munjal are currently under transmission to BMOP. 

(d) Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company on a 
fully diluted basis, as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 
Shares  

Number of CCPS Percentage of the pre-
Offer Equity Share 
capital on a fully 

diluted basis ^ (%) 
1.  Hero MotoCorp Limited  52,431,893  12,727,272  39.62 
2.  Bahadur Chand Investments Private 

Limited  25,896,764  
Nil  15.75 

3.  BMOP (Through Dr. Pawan Munjal, 
Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal)* 

12,121,886 1,454,545 8.26 

4.  Otter Limited  12,882,170  Nil  7.83 
5.  Hero InvestCorp Private Limited  3,433,008  Nil  2.09 
6.  Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited 2,930,985  Nil  1.78 
7.  Apis Growth II (Hibiscus) Pte Ltd  2,048,781  Nil  1.25 
8.  Munjal Acme Packaging Systems 

Private Limited   1,921,968  
Nil  

1.17 
 Total 113,667,455 14,181,817 77.74 
 ̂ The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by a Shareholder 

and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share 
and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2017, as applicable. 

*   323,600 Equity shares held by Late Mrs. Santosh Munjal are currently under transmission to BMOP. 

7. History of the equity share capital held by our Promoters 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters collectively hold 109,420,503 Equity Shares of 
face value 
_10 each equivalent to 66.43 % of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company 
on a fully diluted basis. 

a. Build-up of the shareholding of our Promoters in our Company  

The details regarding the equity shareholding of our Promoters since incorporation of our Company is set 
forth in the table below. From incorporation until the year 2006, we have been unable to trace the complete 
set of secretarial records, corporate resolutions and filings with the RoC in relation to changes in our issued, 
subscribed and paid-up share capital. The relevant documents are also not available at RoC, as certified by 
DPV & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, independent practicing company secretary, and VKC & 
Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, independent practicing company secretary, respectively in their search 
reports, each dated July 31, 2024. For details of risks arising out of missing or untraceable past secretarial 
records of our Company, see �³�5�L�V�N���)�D�F�W�R�U�V���± We are unable to trace some of our corporate records relating 
to allotments made by our Company, transfers and acquisitions of Equity Shares made by our Promoters, 
and appointment of directors in our Company. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory 
actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may impact 
�R�X�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���U�H�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q�´ on page 48 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Consequently, the disclosures in relation to the history of the Equity Share capital held by the relevant 
Promoters, namely Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal, Renuka Munjal, Abhimanyu Munjal, Hero InvestCorp 
Private Limited and Hero MotoCorp Limited have been made in reliance of initial subscribers to the MoA, 
partial list of allotees available for allotments prior to 2006 and the list of shareholders attached with annual 
return filed with the RoC for the Fiscal 2006, as certified by DPV & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, 
independent practicing company secretary, and VKC & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, independent 
practicing company secretary, respectively in their search reports, each dated July 31, 2024 and there is no 
other data for issuance or transfer of Equity Shares available between 1992 and 2006.  
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Date of 
allotment/tr

ansfer  

Nature of 
transaction 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 

Nature of 
considerati

on 

Face 
Value per 

Equity 
Share (in 


_�� 

Issue/ 
Transfe
r Price 

per 
Equity 
Share 
���L�Q��
_�� 

Percentage of 
the pre- Offer 
capital (on a 
fully  diluted 
basis) (%)* 

Percentage 
of fully 
diluted 

post-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Dr. Pawan Munjal  
December 
16, 1991 

Initial subscription 
to MoA 

10 Cash 10 10 Negligible  �>�”�@ 

As at July 29, 2006, Dr. Pawan Munjal was holding 9,100 Equity Shares of our Company* 
February 5, 
2013 

Rights issue 9,100 Cash 10 115 0.01  �>�”�@ 

June 26, 
2014 

Rights issue 27,300 Cash 10 115 0.02 �>�”�@ 

August 7, 
2015 

Rights issue 34,125 Cash 10 120 0.02 �>�”�@ 

December 
13, 2016  

Transmission from 
late Brijmohan Lall 
Munjal(1) 

146,466  N.A. 10 N.A. 0.09 �>�”�@ 

December 
26, 2016  

Transmission from 
late Brijmohan Lall 
Munjal(1) 

12,000 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.01 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 39,168 Cash 10 750 0.02 �>�”�@ 

February 1, 
2022  

Transmission from 
Late Santosh 
Munjal 

315,000 N.A 10 N.A. 0.19 �>�”�@ 

Total (A)  592,259    0.36 �>�”�@ 
Renu Munjal  
December 
16, 1991 

Initial subscription 
to MoA 

10 Cash 10 10 Negligible  �>�”�@ 

As at July 29, 2006, Renu Munjal was holding 9,100 Equity Shares of our Company* 
February 5, 
2013 

Rights issue 13,900 Cash 10 115 0.01 �>�”�@ 

June 26, 
2014 

Rights issue 69,000 Cash 10 115 0.04 �>�”�@ 

August 7, 
2015 

Rights issue 102,250 Cash 10 120 0.06 �>�”�@ 

December 
13, 2016  

Transmission from 
late Brijmohan Lall 
Munjal(1) 

146,468 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.09 �>�”�@ 

December 
16, 2016  

Transmission from 
late Brijmohan Lall 
Munjal(1) 

12,000 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.01 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 58,022 Cash 10 750 0.04 �>�”�@ 

Total (B)  410,740    0.25 �>�”�@ 
Suman Kant Munjal  
December 
13, 2016 

Transmission from 
late Brijmohan Lall 
Munjal(1) 

146,466  N.A 10 N.A. 0.09 �>�”�@ 

December 
26, 2016 

Transmission from 
late Brijmohan Lall 
Munjal(1) 

12,000 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.01 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 26,068 Cash 10 750 0.02 �>�”�@ 

Total (C)   184,534   0.12 �>�”�@ 
Renuka Munjal 
As at July 29, 2006, Renuka Munjal was holding 10,800 Equity Shares of our Company* 
June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Hero 
InvestCorp Private 
Limited (formerly 
known as Puja 

(800) Cash 10 13.24 Neglible �>�”�@ 
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Date of 
allotment/tr

ansfer  

Nature of 
transaction 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 

Nature of 
considerati

on 

Face 
Value per 

Equity 
Share (in 


_�� 

Issue/ 
Transfe
r Price 

per 
Equity 
Share 
���L�Q��
_�� 

Percentage of 
the pre- Offer 
capital (on a 
fully  diluted 
basis) (%)* 

Percentage 
of fully 
diluted 

post-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

Investments Private 
Limited)(2) 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from Hero 
InvestCorp Private 
Limited (formerly 
known as Puja 
Investments Private 
Limited) (2) 

800 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Hero 
InvestCorp Private 
Limited (formerly 
known as Puja 
Investments Private 
Limited) (2) 

(1,800) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

February 5, 
2013 

Rights issue 13,750 Cash 10 115 0.01 �>�”�@ 

June 26, 
2014 

Rights issue 34,125 Cash 10 115 0.02 �>�”�@ 

August 7, 
2015 

Rights issue 42,656 Cash 10 120 0.03 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 16,373 Cash 10 750 0.01 �>�”�@ 

May 21, 
2019  

Transfer  to Vidur 
Munjal by way of 
gift 

(99,531) N.A 10 N.A (0.06) �>�”�@ 

Total (D)  16,373    0.01 �>�”�@ 
Abhimanyu Munjal  
As at July 29, 2006, Abhimanyu Munjal was holding 9,000 Equity Shares of our Company* 
February 5, 
2013 

Rights issue 13,750 Cash 10 115 0.01 �>�”�@ 

June 26, 
2014 

Rights issue 68,250 Cash 10 115 0.04 �>�”�@ 

August 7, 
2015  

Rights issue 118,500 Cash 10 120 0.07 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 91,863 Cash 10 750 0.06 �>�”�@ 

August 28, 
2023 

Transfer to Munjal 
Family Trust by 
way of gift 

(150,682) N.A. 10 Nil  (0.09) �>�”�@ 

June 27, 
2024 

Issuance of forfeited 
shares 

548 Cash 10 2,500 Negligible �>�”�@ 

Total (E)  151,229    0.09 �>�”�@ 
Hero MotoCorp Limited 
December 
16, 1991 

Initial subscription 
to the MoA 

10 Cash 10 10 Negligible �>�”�@ 

March 30, 
1992  

Private Placement 240,000 Cash 10 10 0.15 �>�”�@ 

As at July 29, 2006, Hero MotoCorp Limited was holding 2,715,000 Equity Shares of our Company* 
December 5, 
2012 

Transfer from 101# 
public shareholders 
(3) 

142,150 Not 
available 

10 Not 
available 

0.09 �>�”�@ 

December 
13, 2012 

Transfer from 16̂ 
public 
shareholders(4) 

16,500 Not 
available 

10 Not 
available 

0.01 �>�”�@ 

February 1, 
2013 

Transfer from 15& 
public shareholders 
(5) 

13,400 Not 
available 

10 Not 
available 

0.01 �>�”�@ 

February 5, Rights issue  4,423,250  Cash 10 115 2.69 �>�”�@ 
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Date of 
allotment/tr

ansfer  

Nature of 
transaction 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 

Nature of 
considerati

on 

Face 
Value per 

Equity 
Share (in 


_�� 

Issue/ 
Transfe
r Price 

per 
Equity 
Share 
���L�Q��
_�� 

Percentage of 
the pre- Offer 
capital (on a 
fully  diluted 
basis) (%)* 

Percentage 
of fully 
diluted 

post-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

2013 
June 26, 
2014 

Rights issue 14,600,000 Cash 10 115 8.86 �>�”�@ 

August 7, 
2015 

Rights issue 16,432,725 Cash 10 120 9.98 �>�”�@ 

February 22, 
2018 

Conversion of share 
warrants into Equity 
Shares 

2,045,551 Cash 10 520.30 1.24 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 6,643,998 Cash 10 750 4.03 �>�”�@ 

February 20, 
2020 

Preferential issue 5,399,319 Cash 10 820 3.27 �>�”�@ 

Total (F)  52,431,893    31.83 �>�”�@ 
Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited 
February 5, 
2013 

Rights issue 2,523,600 Cash 10 115 1.53 �>�”�@ 

August 7, 
2015 

Rights issue 15,238,314 Cash 10 120 9.25 �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 5,451,923 Cash 10 750 3.31 �>�”�@ 

February 20, 
2020 

Preferential issue 2,682,927 Cash 10 820 1.63 �>�”�@ 

Total (G)  25,896,764    15.72  
Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm) 
March 31, 
1996 

Conversion of fully 
convertible 
debentures into 
Equity Shares(6) 

160,000 Cash 10 15 0.10 �>�”�@ 

As at July 29, 2006, Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm) was holding 161,800 Equity Shares of our 
Company.* 
February 5, 
2013 

Rights issue 161,800 Cash 10 115 0.10 �>�”�@ 

June 26, 
2014  

Rights issue 9,999,900 Cash 10 115 6.07 �>�”�@ 

February 22, 
2018 

Conversion of share 
warrants into Equity 
Shares 

1,798,386 Cash 10 520.30 1.09 �>�”�@ 

Total (H) 12,121,886    7.36  
Hero InvestCorp Private Limited 
As at July 29, 2006, Hero InvestCorp Private Limited was holding 180,000 Equity Shares of our Company.* 
June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 33@ 
public 
shareholders(7) 

2,333,600 Cash 10 13.24 1.42 �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Yogesh Munjal(8) 

90 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Yogesh 
Munjal(8) 

(90) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Ashok Kumar 
Munjal(8) 

90 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Ashok Kumar 
Munjal(8) 

(90) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Harash Munjal(8) 

800 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Harash 
Munjal(8) 

(800) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, Transfer from Urmil 4,000 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 



 

113 

Date of 
allotment/tr

ansfer  

Nature of 
transaction 

Number of 
Equity 
Shares 

Nature of 
considerati

on 

Face 
Value per 

Equity 
Share (in 


_�� 

Issue/ 
Transfe
r Price 

per 
Equity 
Share 
���L�Q��
_�� 

Percentage of 
the pre- Offer 
capital (on a 
fully  diluted 
basis) (%)* 

Percentage 
of fully 
diluted 

post-Offer 
capital 

(%)  

2010 Munjal(8) 
June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Urmil 
Munjal(8) 

(4,000) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from Rama 
Munjal(8) 

1,600 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Rama 
Munjal(8) 

(1,600) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Renuka Munjal(8) 

800 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Renuka 
Munjal(8) 

(800) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Suresh C Munjal (8) 

5,200 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Suresh C 
Munjal(8) 

(5,200) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Mahesh Munjal(8) 

800 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Mahesh 
Munjal(8) 

(800) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer from 
Umesh Munjal(8)  

4,000 Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

June 18, 
2010 

Transfer to Umesh 
Munjal(8) 

(4,000) Cash 10 13.24 Negligible �>�”�@ 

August 6, 
2010 

Transfer from Anju 
Munjal(9) 

10,000 Cash 10 13.24 0.01  �>�”�@ 

August 23, 
2018 

Rights issue 763,066 Cash 10 750 0.46 �>�”�@ 

February 20, 
2020 

Preferential issue 146,342 Cash 10 820 0.09 �>�”�@ 

Total (I)  3,433,008    2.08  
Total (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H + 
I)  

95,238,686   57.82 �>�”�@ 

*   We have been unable to trace the complete set of secretarial records, corporate resolutions and filings in relation to changes in 
our issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital from incorporation till 2006 and have relied on the list of shareholders attached 
with annual return filed with the RoC for the Fiscal 2006, as certified by DPV & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, 
independent practicing company secretary, and VKC & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, independent practicing company 
secretary, respectively in their search reports, each dated July 31, 2024.  The relevant documents are also not available at RoC, 
as certified by DPV & Associates LLP, Company Secretaries, independent practicing company secretary, and VKC & Associates 
LLP, Company Secretaries, independent practicing company secretary, respectively in their search report. For more details, please 
�V�H�H���³�5�L�V�N���)�D�F�W�R�U�V���± We are unable to trace some of our corporate records relating to allotments made by our Company, transfers 
and acquisitions of Equity Shares made by our Promoters, and appointment of directors in our Company. We cannot assure you 
that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, 
which may impact ou�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���U�H�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q���´ on page 48. 

$ The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by 
a Shareholder and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 
�����&�&�3�6��� �������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���D�Q�G���H�[�H�U�F�L�V�H���R�I���Y�H�V�W�H�G���R�S�W�L�R�Q�V���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���(�6�2�3���������������D�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�&�3�6�����V�H�H���³�&�D�S�Ltal 
Structure �± Preference Share Capital-�'�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���&�&�3�6�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H����������  

(1) In relation to the transmission of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transmission forms and Board 
�U�H�V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&���I�R�U���)�L�Vcal 
Year 2017. 

(2) In relation to the transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
�D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&���I�R�U���)�L�V�Fal Year 2011 
and in relation to the transfer price, we have relied on the audited financial statements of Hero InvestCorp Private Limited (earlier 
known as Puja Investments Private Limited) for Fiscal 2011. 

(3) In relation to the transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
�D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&���I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U��������3. 
Additionally the information in relation to the transfer price is not traceable and hence we have mentioned the same as not 
available. 

(4) In relation to the transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
and have relied on the �O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&���I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U������������ 
Additionally the information in relation to the transfer price is not traceable and hence we have mentioned the same as not 
available. 

(5) In relation to the transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
�D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&���I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U��������3. 
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Additionally the information in relation to the transfer price is not traceable and hence we have mentioned the same as not 
available. 

(6) In relation to this allotment, we have been unable to trace the relevant form filings i.e. Form-2 and list of allottees that are available 
�L�Q���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���U�H�F�R�U�G�V and have relied on audited financial statements of BMOP (Partnership firm) for the Fiscal Year 1996. 

(7) In relation to this transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
�D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&�����I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U������11.  

(8) In relation to this transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
�D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�O�L�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���V�K�D�U�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&�����I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U������11 
and in relation to the transfer price, we have relied on the audited financial statements of Hero InvestCorp Private Limited (earlier 
known as Puja Investments Private Limited) for Fiscal 2011. 

(9) In relation to this transfer of Equity Shares, we have been unable to trace the relevant share transfer forms and Board resolutions 
and have relied on the list of share transfe�U�V���D�Q�Q�H�[�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���I�L�O�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���5�R�&�����I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O���<�H�D�U���������� 
and in relation to the transfer price, we have relied on the audited financial statements of Hero InvestCorp Private Limited (earlier 
known as Puja Investments Private Limited) for Fiscal 2011. 

#  Transfer of 1,100 Equity Shares from Emerging Securities to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 14,900 Equity Shares from 
Suresh Shetty to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,500 Equity Shares from Akhilesh Mathur to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 1,600 Equity Shares from Ranjit Bhatia to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Veena Bhatia 
to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,000 Equity Shares from Sudesh Kumari Kalra to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 
500 Equity Shares from Chandhok Sudhir to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Atul Tyagi to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Renu Tyagi to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares 
from Subhash Chand Kondal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,100 Equity Shares from Subraw Arawkar to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Suman Jaggi to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Ajay 
Dikshit to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 250 Equity Shares from Purnima to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 700 
Equity Shares from Vineet Luthra to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,500 Equity Shares from Palvinder Kaur to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Simon K. Paul to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,300 Equity Shares 
from Savita Goel to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from M. G. Securities Pvt. to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Mayank Goel to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 550 Equity Shares from Ramesh Kapoor 
to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Kiran Kapoor to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 Equity 
Shares from Anil Kumar Surolia to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 Equity Shares from Raj Munjal to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 150 Equity Shares from Shyam Lal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 Equity Shares from Hema 
Devi to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1000 Equity Shares from Rakesh Nagpal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 
1800 Equity Shares from Ravi Sud to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 5,200 Equity Shares from Ravi Sud & Son HUF to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,100 Equity Shares from Nandita Sud to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 11,900 Equity 
Shares from Karan Sud to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from M. P. Agrawal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Lalit Munjal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Anand Singh 
Rawat to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Lata Dogra to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 
Equity Shares from Praka Chandra Tiwari to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 600 Equity Shares from Veena Sharma to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 Equity Shares from Vimal Kathuria to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares 
from Madhu Sharma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 600 Equity Shares from Sanjeev Dhingra to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Rohit Sharma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,300 Equity Shares from Verinder 
Kumar Puri to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Jyoti Jayaram to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer 
of 1,200 Equity Shares from H. Panduranga Pai to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Chan Sekhar 
Damaraju to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from O.P. Aggarwal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 
900 Equity Shares from Om Prakash Aggarwal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 36,000 Equity Shares from Kapsons 
Associates to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Sumitra Rani to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 
1,100 Equity Shares from Kusum Gupta to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Bina Devi to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 2,700 Equity Shares from Lokesh Dhawan to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,300 Equity 
Shares from Neelam Dhawan to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Mahipal Gupta to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Sudesh Vasisht to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Kamal 
Kumar Bali to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Kashmir Singh to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer 
of 200 Equity Shares from Rajinder Singh to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 700 Equity Shares from Rama Nand Vasisht to 
Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Sushma Khurana to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity 
Shares from Jawaharlal Khurana to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 Equity Shares from G.P. Das to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 6,300 Equity Shares from Lakshay Kamboj to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 6,700 Equity Shares from 
Shray Kamboj to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 2,200 Equity Shares from Ilam C Kamboj to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 4,300 Equity Shares from Alka Kamboj to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 600 Equity Shares from Dani Ram 
Lamba to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Pinki Agarwal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 
Equity Shares from Harigopal Agrawal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Manju Upreti to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Kiran Rawal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 800 Equity Shares 
from Ashok Kumar to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Jyotirmoy Mitra to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 1,100 Equity Shares from Jyotsna Mokashi to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,000 Equity Shares from Rajesh 
Kumar Midha to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,500 Equity Shares from Ashok Kumar Sharma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Bimla Rani Grover to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Dharamvir 
Grover to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,500 Equity Shares from V. Srinivasa Rangan to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer 
of 100 Equity Shares from Jayam V. to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 600 Equity Shares from Sanjeev Kumar to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 600 Equity Shares from Laxmi Nautiyal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 600 Equity Shares 
from C. R. Nautiyal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Ramesh Sharma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Manish Sharma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 Equity Shares from Samay Singh 
Yadav to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Anita Tandon to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 100 
Equity Shares from Deepak Gahlot to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Deepak Jain to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from J. Narain to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Ganga 
Singh Mahar to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Birender Singh Yadav to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 100 Equity Shares from Srinivas Padhi to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Anil Kumar 
Sharma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 800 Equity Shares from Kuldeep Mathur to Hero MotoCorp Limited,. Transfer of 
500 Equity Shares from Umesh Malhotra to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Sohan Singh Rajpal to 
Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Dinesh Bhatnagar to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity 
Shares from Mayank Goel to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Ram Singh Kandari to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited. 

 ̂ Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Surender Miglani to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Rajesh 
Mehnidiratta to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 2,700 Equity Shares from Amarnath Lulla to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
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Transfer of 2,700 Equity Shares from Sheila Lulla to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,500 Equity Shares from Ashok Verma 
to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from F/G Ash Verma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity 
Shares from F/G Ash Verma to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Sudhir Chopra to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 1,100 Equity Shares from Rajesh Makhija to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from 
Ilam C. Kamboj to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Madan Mohan Kapoor to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 1,000 Equity Shares from Manjula Bhargava to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Saurabh 
Bhargava to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Nupur Bhargava to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer 
of 1,000 Equity Shares from Badri Agarwal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from Abha Jain to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 2,000 Equity Shares from Arvind Kohli to Hero MotoCorp Limited. 

& Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Dile Kumar Bhatnagar to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Aneek 
Datta to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Ashish Datta to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 
Equity Shares from Rajesh Taneja to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 200 Equity Shares from Sanjay Bhan to Hero MotoCorp 
Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from Vinod Kapoor to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity Shares from 
Paramjit Singh Bedi to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,800 Equity Shares from Rita Marwah to Hero MotoCorp Limited, 
Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Pawan Singhal to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 300 Equity Shares from Renu Singhal 
to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 400 Equity Shares from Sheetal Beri to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 900 Equity 
Shares from Nilamber Marwah to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 1,000 Equity Shares from Parmod Kumar to Hero 
MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 500 Equity Shares from K. Sairam to Hero MotoCorp Limited, Transfer of 5,400Equity Shares 
from Nilambe Marwah to Hero MotoCorp Limited. 

@ Transfer of 1,800 Equity Shares from Amol Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 180,000 Equity Shares from 
Anadi Investments Private Limited to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 1,800 Equity Shares from Ankur Munjal to 
Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from Ashish Kumar Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, 
Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from Aman Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from 
Ashok Kumar Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 360,000 Equity Shares from Munjal Kumar (Firm) to Puja 
Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 180,000 Equity Shares from Bhagyoday Investments Private Limited to Puja Investments 
Private Limited, Transfer of 36,000 Equity Shares from Charu Munjal w/o Pankaj Munjal, to Puja Investments Private Limited, 
Transfer of 1,800 Equity Shares from Charu Munjal w/o Neeraj Munjal, to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 200,000 
Equity Shares from Dayanand Munjal Investments Private Limited, to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 270,000 
Equity Shares from Hero Cycles Limited to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 16,200 Equity Shares from Mahesh 
Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 180,000 Equity Shares from Munjal Investments Private Limited to Puja 
Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 180,000 Equity Shares from Munjal Investments Private Limited to Puja Investments 
Private Limited, Transfer of 1,800 Equity Shares from Renuka Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 9,000 
Equity Shares from Naveen Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 3,600 Equity Shares from Gautam Munjal to 
Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 3,600 Equity Shares from Harash Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, 
Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from Gaurav Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 18,000 Equity Shares from 
Neelam Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 3,800 Equity Shares from Neeraj Munjal to Puja Investments 
Private Limited, Transfer of 36,000 Equity Shares from Pankaj Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 3,600 
Equity Shares from Rama Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 18,000 Equity Shares from Rekha Munjal to 
Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 3,600 Equity Shares from Sameer Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, 
Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from Shobhna Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 7,200 Equity Shares from 
Suresh Chandra Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 520,000 Equity Shares from Munjal Chandra (Firm) to 
Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 200,000 Equity Shares from Thakur Devi Investments Private Limited to Puja 
Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from Umesh Munjal, Transfer of 9,000 Equity Shares from Urmil 
Munjal to Puja Investments Private Limited, Transfer of 3,600 Equity Shares from Yogesh Chander Munjal to Puja Investments 
Private Limited. 

b. Shareholding of our Promoters and Promoter Group and the directors of our corporate Promoters  

The details of the shareholding of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter Group and the directors of 
our corporate Promoters as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth in the table below:  

Name of 
Shareholders 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  
No. of Equity 

Shares 
Percentage of pre-

Offer paid-up 
Equity Share capital 

on a fully diluted 
basis (%)$ 

No. of Equity Shares Percentage of post-Offer 
paid-up Equity Share 

capital on a fully diluted 
basis (%) 

Promoters 
Dr. Pawan Munjal 592,259 0.36 [�”] [�”] 
Renu Munjal 410,740 0.25 [�”] [�”] 
Suman Kant Munjal 184,534 0.11 [�”] [�”] 
Renuka Munjal  16,373 0.01 [�”] [�”] 
Abhimanyu Munjal 151,229 0.09 [�”] [�”] 
Hero MotoCorp 
Limited 

65,159,165# 39.56 [�”] [�”] 

Bahadur Chand 
Investments Private 
Limited 

25,896,764 15.72 [�”] [�”] 

Brijmohan Lal Om 
Parkash 
(Partnership Firm)^ 

13,576,431# % 8.24 [�”] [�”] 

Hero InvestCorp 
Private Limited 

3,433,008  2.08 [�”] [�”] 

Total 109,420,503 66.43 [�”] [�”] 
Promoter Group 
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Name of 
Shareholders 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*  
No. of Equity 

Shares 
Percentage of pre-

Offer paid-up 
Equity Share capital 

on a fully diluted 
basis (%)$ 

No. of Equity Shares Percentage of post-Offer 
paid-up Equity Share 

capital on a fully diluted 
basis (%) 

Annuvrat Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          342,945 0.21 [�”] [�”] 
Sunil Kant Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          314,502 0.19 [�”] [�”] 
Ujjwal Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              224,420 0.14 [�”] [�”] 
Rahul Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               224,166 0.14 [�”] [�”] 
Supria Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             190,978 0.12 [�”] [�”] 
Vasudha Dinodia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            190,978 0.12 [�”] [�”] 
Akshay Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              187,324 0.11 [�”] [�”] 
Radhika Uppal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              104,805 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Vidur Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               99,531 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Geeta Anand                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                99,423 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Aniesha Munjal                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             91,704 0.06 [�”] [�”] 
Munjal Acme 
Packaging Systems 
Private Limited                                                                                                                                                                                                              

1,921,968 1.17 [�”] [�”] 

Pawan Munjal 
Family Trust 

2,608,575 1.58 [�”] [�”] 

R.K. Munjal & 
Sons Trust 

2,608,575  1.58 [�”] [�”] 

Munjal Family 
Trust 

150,682 0.09 [�”] [�”] 

Survam Trust 607,541 0.37 [�”] [�”] 
Vinod Ahuja HUF 37,000 0.02 [�”] [�”] 
Love Kumar 
Khosla 

13,456 0.01 [�”] [�”] 

Vandana Raheja 7,204 0.00 [�”] [�”] 
Savita Grover 1,500 0.00 [�”] [�”] 
Bindu Gupta 20 0.00 [�”] [�”] 
Total 10,029,385̂ ^  6.09 [�”] [�”] 
Directors of Hero MotoCorp Limited 
Dr. Pawan Munjal@ 592,259 0.36 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Suman Kant 
Munjal@ 

184,534 0.11 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Vasudha Dinodia                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             190,978  0.11 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total  967,771 0.58 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Directors of Bahadur Chand Investments Private Limited 
Dr. Pawan Munjal@ 592,259 0.36 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Renu Munjal@ 410,740 0.25 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Suman Kant 
Munjal@ 

184,534 0.11 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Total 1,187,533 0.72 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Hero InvestCorp Private Limited 
Dr. Pawan Munjal@ 592,259 0.36 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Renu Munjal@ 410,740 0.25 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Suman Kant 
Munjal@ 

184,534 0.11 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Total 1,187,533 0.72 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
*  Subject to completion of the Offer and finalization of the Allotment. 
#  Assuming conversion of 1 CCPS � �������(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�&�3�6�����V�H�H���³�&�D�S�L�W�D�O���6�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���± Preference Share Capital-

�'�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���&�&�3�6�´���R�Q���S�D�Je 104. 
%  323,600 Equity shares held by Late Mrs. Santosh Munjal are currently under transmission to BMOP. 
$  The percentage of the Equity Share capital on a fully diluted basis has been calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares held by 

a Shareholder and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS assuming conversion of 
1 CCPS = 1 Equity Share and exercise of vested options under the ESOP 2017, as applicable. 

^  Held by Dr. Pawan Munjal, Renu Munjal and Suman Kant Munjal on behalf of Brijmohan Lal Om Parkash (Partnership Firm). 
@ Also Promoter of our Company. 
^^  Includes 2,088 Equity Shares held by Late Raj Kumari Khosla which are subject to transmission. 

c. �'�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���O�R�F�N-in 

i. Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, an aggregate of 20% 
of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoters, shall be 
locked in for a period of 18 months, or any other period as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR 
�5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����D�V���P�L�Q�L�P�X�P���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�����³�0�L�Q�L�P�X�P���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�´�����I�U�R�P��
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the date of Allotment and the shareholding of the Promoters in excess of 20% of the fully diluted 
post-Offer Equity Share capital shall be locked in for a period of six months from the date of 
Allotment.  

ii.  Details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for 18 months from the date of Allotment as Minimum 
�3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���D�U�H���V�H�W���I�R�U�W�K���L�Q���W�K�H���W�D�E�O�H���E�H�O�R�Z���� 

Name of 
Promoters 

Number 
of Equity 
Shares 
locked-
in(1)(2) 

Date of 
allotment/ 
transfer 
of Equity 
Shares * 

Nature of 
transactio

n 

Face 
Value per 

Equity 
Share (in 


_�� 

Offer/ 
Acquisitio

n price 
per equity 
share (in 


_) 

Percentag
e of the 

pre- Offer 
paid-up 
capital 

(%) 

Percentag
e of the 
post- 
Offer 

paid-up 
capital 

(%)  
�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
*  Subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment. 
(1) For a period of 18 months from the date of allotment. 
(2) All Equity Shares were fully paid-up at the time of allotment/transfer. 

Our Promoters have given their consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by our 
Promoters as disclosed above, constituting 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital 
�R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �D�V�� �0�L�Q�L�P�X�P�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�¶�V�� �&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�Xtion. Our Promoters have agreed not to sell, 
�W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U���� �F�K�D�U�J�H���� �S�O�H�G�J�H�� �R�U�� �R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H�� �H�Q�F�X�P�E�H�U�� �L�Q�� �D�Q�\�� �P�D�Q�Q�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �0�L�Q�L�P�X�P�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�¶�V��
Contribution from the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-
in period specified above, or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except 
as may be permitted, in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not ineligible for 
�F�R�P�S�X�W�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���Fontribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
For details of build-�X�S���R�I���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�L�Q�J���R�I���R�X�U���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�����V�H�H���³- Build-up of the shareholding of our 
Promoters in our Company�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��109. 

iii.  In this connection, please note that: 

a. The Equity �6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I�I�H�U�H�G���I�R�U���0�L�Q�L�P�X�P���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���G�R���Q�R�W���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�����L�����(�T�X�L�W�\��
Shares acquired in the three immediately preceding years for consideration other than cash 
and revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets not involved in such 
transactions, or (ii) Equity Shares that have resulted from bonus issue by utilization of 
revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or resulted from bonus shares 
issued against Equity Shares, which are otherwise ineligible for computation of Minimum 
�3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�� 

b. �7�K�H���0�L�Q�L�P�X�P���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���&�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���G�R�H�V���Q�R�W���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���D�Q�\���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���D�F�T�X�L�U�H�G���G�X�U�L�Q�J��
the immediately preceding one year at a price lower than the price at which the Equity 
Shares are being offered to the public in the Offer. 

c. Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or 
a limited liability partnership firm. 

d. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialised form. 

e. The Equity Shares held by our Promoters and offered for �0�L�Q�L�P�X�P�� �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶��
Contribution are not subject to pledge or any other encumbrance. 

d. Other lock-in requirements: 

i. In addition to the 20% of the post-Offer shareholding of our Company held by our Promoters and 
locked in for 18 months as specified above, in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-
Offer equity share capital of our Company will be locked-in for a period of six months from the date 
of Allotment or such other period as may be prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except 
for (i) the Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Offer for Sale; (ii) the Equity Shares held by 
Shareholders who are VCFs, Category I AIFs, Category II AIFs or FVCIs, subject to the conditions 
set out in Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, provided that such Equity Shares will be 
locked-in for a period of at least six months from the date of purchase by such VCFs or Category I 
AIFs or Category II AIFs or FVCI Shareholders respectively, and (iii) any Equity Shares transferred 
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to and held by employees (whether currently employees or not) of our Company in accordance with 
ESOP 2017. Further, any unsubscribed portion of the Offered Shares will also be locked in, as 
required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

ii.  As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 
details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

iii.  In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, 
which are locked-in pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred 
to and among the members of our Promoter Group or to any new promoter of our Company, subject 
to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period (and such 
transferees shall not be eligible to transfer until the expiry of the lock-in period) and compliance 
with the Takeover Regulations, as applicable. 

iv. Pursuant to Regulation 21(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our 
Promoters, which are locked-in for a period of 18 months from the date of Allotment (as mentioned 
above) may be pledged as collateral security for loans granted by scheduled commercial banks, 
public financial institutions, NBFC-SI or housing finance companies, provided that such loans have 
been granted by such bank or institution for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of 
the Offer and pledge of the Equity Shares is a term of sanction of such loans. 

v. Pursuant to Regulation 21(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our 
Promoters which are locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment may be pledged 
only with scheduled commercial banks, public financial institutions, NBFC-SI or housing finance 
companies as collateral security for loans granted by such banks or public financial institutions, 
provided that such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of such loans. 

vi. Pursuant to Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, (a) the Equity Shares held by our 
Promoters, which are locked-in may be transferred to and among the members of our Promoter 
Group or to any new promoter of our Company and (b) the Equity Shares held by any person other 
than our Promoters and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer 
may be transferred to any other person holding the Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to 
continuation of the lock-in in the hands of transferees for the remaining period (and such transferees 
shall not be eligible to transfer until the expiry of the lock-in period) and compliance with the 
Takeover Regulations. 

e. Lock-in of the Equity Shares to be allotted, if any, to the Anchor Investors 

50% of the Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in 
for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining Equity Shares allotted to Anchor 
Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of 
Allotment. 

8. As on the date of the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 7,291 Shareholders.  

9. Except 548 Equity Shares acquired by Abhimanyu Munjal, an Individual Promoter, on June 27, 2024, none of our 
Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Directors of our Corporate Promoter, Directors of our Company or their 
relatives have purchased or sold any Equity Shares during a period of six months preceding the date of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus.  

10. Except for Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to the Fresh Issue and exercise of options granted under the ESOP 
2017, our Company presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from 
the Bid/Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares, or by way of 
further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for 
Equity Shares), whether on a preferential basis, or by way of issue of bonus shares, or on a rights basis, or by way of 
further public issue of Equity Shares, or otherwise. 

11. Neither our Company, nor the Directors have entered into any buy-back arrangements for purchase of Equity Shares 
from any person. Further, the Book Running Lead Managers have not entered into any buy-back arrangements for 
purchase of Equity Shares from any person. 

12. Except as disclosed in �³�2�X�U���0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W �± Shareholding of Directors in our Company�´��and �³�2�X�U���0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���± 
Shareholding of Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Manage�P�H�Q�W���3�H�U�V�R�Q�Q�H�O�´��on pages 310 and 319, respectively 
none of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel hold any Equity Shares of our 
Company. 



 

119 

13. Except for employee stock options issued pursuant to ESOP 2017 and up to 36,363,636 Equity Shares that will issued 
pursuant to conversion of (a) 17,036,363 Class A CCPS and (b) 19,327,273 Class B CCPS prior to filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus with the RoC, our Company has no outstanding warrants, options to be issued or rights to convert 
debentures, loans or other convertible instruments into Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus.  

14. Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, 
with respect to issuance of Equity Shares from the date of incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of this 
Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

15. All Equity Shares offered and Allotted pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment. 

16. Except as disclosed below, none of the Book Running Lead Managers and their associates (as defined under the SEBI 
Merchant Bankers Regulations) hold any Equity Shares of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus: 

(i) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, JM Financial Products Limited and JM Financial Credit 
Solutions Limited, which are subsidiaries of JM Financial Limited, one of our BRLMs, hold 545,458 and 
600,000 Class B Compulsory Convertible Preference shares of the Company, respectively, which when 
converted into Equity Shares prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC will result into a 
maximum of 545,458 and 600,000 Equity Shares respectively, together constituting around 0.70% of the 
Equity Share capital of the Company on fully diluted basis. JM Financial Limited is not an associate of the 
Company (as defined under Regulation 21A of the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations) or of any person 
offering Equity Shares held by them as part of the Offer for Sale. 
 

17. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, directors of our 
Corporate Promoter, our Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of 
our Company other than in the normal course of business of the relevant financing entity, during a period of six months 
immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

18. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, the Book Running Lead Managers, the Syndicate 
Members, our Company, Directors, Promoters, and member of our Promoter Group shall offer any incentive, whether 
direct or indirect, in the nature of discount, commission and allowance, except for fees or commission for services 
rendered in relation to the Offer, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for 
making a Bid.  

19. Our Promoters and the members of our Promoter Group will not participate in the Offer, except to the extent of the 
sale of Offered Shares by way of Offer for Sale. 

20. Our Company shall ensure that there shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted 
by law. 

21. Except for any issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue, the Pre-IPO Placement, the employee stock options 
issued pursuant to ESOP 2017 and up to 36,363,636 Equity Shares that will issued pursuant to conversion of (a) 
17,036,363 Class A Preference Shares and (b) 19,327,273 Class B Preference Shares there will be no further issue of 
Equity Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in any other manner 
during the period commencing from filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares 
have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application monies have been refunded, as the case may be. 

22. Our Company shall ensure that transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoters and our Promoter Group during the 
period between the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the date of Bid/Offer Closing Date shall be 
reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transaction. 

23. For details of price of acquisition of specified securities by our Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, Selling 
Shareholders and other Shareholders with nominee director rights or other rights, in the last three years preceding the 
�G�D�W�H���R�I���W�K�L�V���'�U�D�I�W���5�H�G���+�H�U�U�L�Q�J���3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Summary of the Offer Document �± Details of price of acquisition 
of specified securities by our Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders and other Shareholders 
with nominee director rights or other rights, in the last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��24. 

24. ESOP 2017  

Our Company, pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board on May 29, 2016 and our Shareholders on June 9, 2017, 
adopted the ESOP 2017. ESOP 2017 was further amended pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board on May 3, 
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2024 and the resolution passed by our Shareholders on June 30, 2024. The Company adopted ESOP 2017 to create, 
offer, issue and allot in one or more tranches, stock options which are convertible into Equity Shares. The purpose of 
ESOP 2017 is to attract and retain talented employees and create wealth in the hands of our employees. The ESOP 
2017 is in compliance with the SEBI SBEB Regulations and other Applicable Laws. As on the date of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus, under ESOP 2017, an aggregate of 3,526,179 options have been granted (including an aggregate 
of 975,645 lapsed options), an aggregate of 1,045,587 options have been vested and an aggregate of nil options have 
been exercised. These options have been granted in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013 and only to the employees of our Company. 

The Details of ESOP 2017, as certified by B R Maheswari & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants through their certificate 
dated July 31, 2024, are as follows: 

Particulars Details 
Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till the 

date of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus 

Total options outstanding as at the 
beginning of the period 

1,472,819 1,333,534 1,514,38���J�J 2,556,529 

Total options granted 51,000 471,718 1,141,25���t - 
Exercise price of �R�S�W�L�R�Q�V�� �L�Q�� 
_�� ���D�V��
on the date of grant options) 

780 780 780 780 

Options forfeited/lapsed/cancelled 190,285 290,871 99,108 5,995 
Variation of terms of options Vesting schedule for the company changed from 10% on the first anniversary from the date 

of grant, 20% on the second anniversary from the date of grant, 30% on the third anniversary 
from the date of grant and 40% on the fourth anniversary from the date of grant to 10% on 
the first anniversary from the date of grant, 25% on the second anniversary from the date of 
grant, 30% on the third anniversary from the date of grant and 45% on the fourth anniversary 
from the date of grant. Further, changes were made to ESOP 2017 to comply with the SEBI 
SBEB & SE Regulations. 

Money realized by exercise of 
options during the year/period 

NA NA NA NA 

Total number of options 
outstanding in force at the end of 
period/year 

1,333,534 1,514,381 2,556,529 2,556,529 

Total options vested (excluding 
the options that have been 
exercised) 

752,251 732,128 878,344 1,045,587  

Options exercised (since 
implementation of ESOP 2017) 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

The total number of Equity Shares 
arising as a result of full exercise 
of granted options (including 
options that have been exercised) 

1,333,534 1,514,381 2,556,529 2,550,534 

Employee wise details of options 
granted to: 

  

(i) Key managerial personnel:     
Sajin Mangalathu 102,100 138,900 173,900 173,900 
Shivendra Kumar Suman 25,000 25,000 40,000 40,000 
(ii)  Senior management 

personnel: 
    

Ajay Sahasrabuddhe 107,921 117,921 152,921 152,921 
Anurag Agarwal - - 10,000 10,000 
Joydeep Basu 50,049 70,049 99,526 99,526 
Mahesh Kumar Sanghavi - 107,418 107,418 107,418 
Priya Kashyap 70,100 100,100 142,100 142,100 
Srishti Sethi 115,000 155,000 197,000 190,000 
Subhransu Mandal - 57,000 57,000 57,000 
Ugen Tashi Bhutia - 85,000 100,000 100,000 
(iii)  Any other employee who 

receives a grant in any one 
year of options amounting to 
5% or more of the options 
granted during the year 
1. Apurva Jayavadan Mehta 
2. Chandan Singh 
3. Rahul Bedi 
4. Malvika Singh 

 
 
 
 
 

16,000 
10,000 
12,000 
7,000 

 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 

 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
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Particulars Details 
Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till the 

date of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus 

5. Alok Kumar Singh 6,000 - 
 

- 
 

- 
 

(iv) Identified employees who 
were granted options during 
any one year equal to or 
exceeding 1% of the issued 
capital (excluding outstanding 
warrants and conversions) of 
our Company at the time of 
grant 

 Nil  

Fully diluted EPS on a pre- Offer 
basis pursuant to the issue of 
Equity Shares on exercise of 
options calculated in accordance 
with the applicable Indian 
�D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�� �R�Q�� �µ�(�3�6�¶�� ���L�Q��

_�� 

(15.07) 37.67 49.94 - 

Description of the pricing formula 
and method and significant 
assumptions used to estimate the 
fair value of options granted 
during the year including, 
weighted average information, 
namely, risk-free interest rate, 
expected life, expected volatility, 
expected dividends, and the price 
of the underlying share in the 
market at the time of grant of 
option 

The fair value of options granted is estimated using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model. 

Weighted average fair value of 
�R�S�W�L�R�Q�����L�Q��
_�� 

199.52 201.45-273.64 492.76-565.43 - 

Weighted average share price (in 

_�� 

550.6 550-611.8 892.83-993.13 - 

�(�[�H�U�F�L�V�H���3�U�L�F�H�����L�Q��
_�� 780 780 780 - 
Expected volatility## 48.8 47.67-53.09 51.13-49.73 - 
Option life (Years) 4.5 4.5 4.5 - 
Dividend yield (%) 0.39 0.36-0.38 0.82 - 
Risk-free interest rate (%)# 5.49% 7-7.21 7.38-7.20 - 
Impact on the profits and on the 
Earnings Per Share of the last three 
years if the accounting policies 
specified in the SEBI SBEB & SE 
Regulations had been followed, in 
respect of options granted in the 
last three years 

Our Company has complied with the accounting standard issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India which is in line with the SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations 

Where our Company has 
calculated the employee 
compensation cost using the 
intrinsic value of the stock options, 
the difference, if any, between 
employee compensation cost so 
computed and the employee 
compensation calculated on the 
basis of fair value of the stock 
options and the impact of this 
difference, on the profits of the 
Company and on the earnings per 
share of our Company 

Not applicable. Since, fair value using Black Scholes Model has been used for calculating 
employee compensation cost  

Intention of the Key Managerial 
Personnel, Senior Management 
Personnel and whole-time 
directors who are holders of 
Equity Shares allotted on exercise 
of options granted to sell their 
Equity Shares within three months 

NA 
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Particulars Details 
Fiscal 2022 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2024 From April 1, 2024 till the 

date of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus 

after the date of listing of Equity 
Shares pursuant to the Offer 
Intention to sell Equity Shares 
arising out of ESOP 2017 within 
three months after the listing of 
Equity Shares, by Directors, Key 
Managerial Personnel, Senior 
Management Personnel and 
employees having Equity Shares 
arising out of an employee stock 
option scheme, amounting to more 
than 1% of the issued capital 
(excluding outstanding warrants 
and conversions) of our Company. 

NA 

# The risk free interest rate being considered for the calculation is interest rate applicable to the implied yield of zero coupon government 
securities. 

##  Expected volatility calculation is based on volatility of similar listed enterprises 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale. 

Offer for Sale 

Each of the Selling Shareholders will be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds from the Offer for Sale in proportion 
of the Equity Shares offered by the respective Selling Shareholders as part of the Offer for Sale after deducting their proportion 
of Offer related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale and 
the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceeds. For further details of the Offer for Sale, 
�V�H�H���³Other Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures �± Authority of the Offer�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��501. 

The Fresh Issue 

�2�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���S�U�R�S�R�V�H�V���W�R���X�W�L�O�L�]�H���W�K�H���1�H�W���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���)�U�H�V�K���,�V�V�X�H���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���D�X�J�P�H�Q�W�L�Q�J���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���7�L�H�U���± I Capital 
�E�D�V�H���W�R���P�H�H�W���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���I�X�W�Xre capital requirements towards onward lending, arising out of the growth of our business. 
Further, a portion of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue will be used towards meeting Offer Expenses. For further details, see �³�± 
Offer Expenses�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��125 below. 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, including 
�H�Q�K�D�Q�F�H�P�H�Q�W���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���E�U�D�Q�G���Q�D�P�H���D�Q�G���F�U�H�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���D���S�X�E�O�L�F���P�D�U�N�H�W���I�R�U���R�X�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�� 

The main objects clause and objects which are necessary for furtherance of the main objects as set out in our Memorandum of 
Association enable us to undertake the activities for which the funds are proposed to be raised by us through the Fresh Issue. 

Net Proceeds 

The details of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue are summarized in the following table:  

Particulars  Estimated amount (
_ in million)  (2) 
Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue(1) 21,000 
(Less) Fresh Issue expenses(2)(3) �>�”�@�� 
Net Proceeds �>�”�@ 

(1) Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the Fresh Issue size will be 
reduced to the extent of such Pre-IPO Placement, subject to the Offer complying with Rule 19(2)(b) of SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity Shares issued 
pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, we may utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards the Objects of the Offer prior to completion of 
the Offer. On utilization of proceeds from the Pre-IPO Placement (if any) prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate 
the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and 
will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the 
Pre-IPO Placement (if any) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 
(2) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 
(3) �)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³- �2�I�I�H�U���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V�´���E�H�O�R�Z�� 

Requirement of Funds and Utilization of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised �W�R�Z�D�U�G�V�� �D�X�J�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �7�L�H�U���± I Capital base to meet our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���I�X�W�X�U�H���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���R�Q�Z�D�U�G���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���Z�K�L�F�K���D�U�H���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���D�U�L�V�H���R�X�W���R�I���W�K�H���J�U�R�Z�W�K���L�Q���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��
business and assets, and to ensure compliance with regulatory requirements on capital adequacy prescribed by the RBI from 
time to time.  

Proposed Schedule of Implementation and Deployment of Funds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be deployed in accordance with the details provided hereunder: 

Particulars Amount ���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage of Net Proceeds (%) 
�$�X�J�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �7�L�H�U���± I Capital base to 
�P�H�H�W�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �I�X�W�X�U�H�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V�� �W�R�Z�D�U�G�V��
onward lending 

 �>�”�@ 100% 

Total  �>�”�@ 100% 
 
The Net Proceeds are proposed to be deployed over the course of Financial Year 2025. The fund deployment is based on current 
circumstances of our business, and we may have to revise our estimates from time to time on account of various factors, such 
as financial and market conditions, competition, interest rate fluctuations and other external factors, which may not be within 
the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirements, 
including the expenditure for a particular purpose at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable 
laws. 
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In the event that the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Financial Year is not completely met, due to the 
reasons stated above, the same shall be utilised in the next Financial Year, as may be determined by our Company, in accordance 
with applicable laws. For details on risks involved, �V�H�H���³Risk Factors �± Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment 
of Net Proceeds are based on management estimates and we have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilise certain 
portions of the Net Proceeds of the Offer. �´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��65. 

Details of the Objects of the Fresh Issue 

1. �$�X�J�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��Tier�±�,�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �E�D�V�H�� �W�R�� �P�H�H�W�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �I�X�W�X�U�H�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V�� �W�R�Z�D�U�G�V��
onward lending 

We are an NBFC in India and are registered with the RBI under Section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. 
We are a scaled NBFC offering a diversified suite of financial products catered primarily to the growing retail customer 
segment and the rapidly formalising MSME customer segment in India. We offer retail, MSME and CIF loansFor details, 
�V�H�H���³Our Business�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��237. As an NBFC, we are subject to regulations relating to the capital adequacy, 
which determine the minimum amount of capital we must hold as a percentage of the risk-weighted assets on our portfolio 
and of the risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items, as applicable. For furthe�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³-Offer Expenses�´���D�Q�G���³Key 
Regulations and Policies�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��125 and 278.  

�7�K�H���W�D�E�O�H���V�H�W�V���I�R�U�W�K���W�K�H���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���F�R�P�S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���7�L�H�U���± I and Tier �± II Capital as at March 31, 2024, March 
31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 as per the standalone financial statements of the Company: 

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�V���H�[�F�H�S�W���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H�V�� 

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 
March 31, 

2022 
Share Capital          21,273.06           21,273.06             1,273.06  
Statutory Reserve (u/s 45IC of RBI Act, 1934)            4,771.97             3,568.17             2,653.47  
General Reserve            1,310.20             1,310.20             1,310.21  
Securities Premium          39,403.10           39,403.01           39,462.96  
Retained Earnings          10,863.56             7,080.96             3,414.81  
Other Reserves 133.50 250.68 264.88 
Capital Redemption Reserve                      -                         -                         -    
Deferred Tax Asset, Deferred revenue expenditure, 
other intangible assets and other ineligible items for 
Tier - 1 capital 

           6,279.10             8,360.25           10,549.28  

Tier I Capital           71,476.29           64,525.84           37,830.11  
Subordinated Debt            7,000.00             7,300.00             5,335.11  
General Provision & Standard Asset Provision            2,572.95             3,231.11             1,868.70  
Tier II Capital             9,572.95           10,531.11             7,203.81  
Total Capital Fund (Tier I & II)           81,049.24           75,056.95           45,033.93  
Total risk weighted assets and contingents       4,97,819.68        3,64,823.53        2,88,592.15  
Total Capital Ratio (CRAR) (%)  16.28% 20.57% 15.60% 

Notes: 
1. As per the capital adequacy norms issued by the RBI, we are required to have a regulatory minimum Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio 

���³CRAR�´�����R�I�����������F�R�Q�V�L�V�W�L�Q�J���R�I���7�L�H�U���,���D�Q�G���7�L�H�U���,�,��Capital. Additionally, we are required to maintain a Tier I Capital of 10% at all times. For 
�I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³�.�H�\���5�H�J�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���3�R�O�L�F�L�H�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��278. Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards augmenting its 
capital base to meet future capital requirements, which are expected to arise out of growth of our business and assets, including but not limited 
�W�R�����R�Q�Z�D�U�G���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���X�Q�G�H�U���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�V�� 

2. The computations of Tier I Capital (as defined in the NBFC Scale Based Regulations) and Tier II Capital (as defined in the NBFC Scale Based 
Regulations) in the above table confirm to guidelines in the NBFC Scale Based Regulations, as updated from time to time.  
 

As of March 3�������������������R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���&�5�$�5 on a standalone basis, was 16.28%, of which Tier �± I capital was 14.36%. 
�7�K�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���W�D�E�O�H���V�H�W�V���I�R�U�W�K���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���U�H�J�D�U�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���&�5�$�5���D�Q�G���W�L�H�U���,���D�Q�G���W�L�H�U���,�,���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���U�D�W�L�R�V based on 
standalone financial statement, as of the dates indicated:  

Particulars As of 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

CRAR (%)  16.28% 20.57% 15.60% 
CRAR �± Tier I Capital (%)  14.36% 17.68% 13.10% 
CRAR �± Tier II Capital (%)  1.92% 2.89% 2.50% 
Total Borrowings to Total Equity 
Ratio 

                  7.22                    6.31                    5.42  

Notes: 
(1) Total Borrowings represents sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities (including CCPS) as at 
the last day of relevant fiscal year. 
(2) Total Borrowings to Total Equity ratio represents Total Borrowings as of the last day of the relevant period upon Total Equity as of the last day 
of the relevant fiscal. 

As we continue to grow our loan portfolio and asset base, we will require additional capital in order to continue to meet 
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applicable capital adequacy ratios with respect to our business. The Net Proceeds will be utilised to increase our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���7�L�H�U���± I capital base to meet our future business requirements which are expected to arise out of growth of our 
�E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���D�V�V�H�W�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���E�X�W���Q�R�W���O�L�P�L�W�H�G���W�R�����R�Q�Z�D�U�G���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���X�Q�G�H�U���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�V����and to ensure 
compliance with regulatory requirements on capital adequacy prescribed by the RBI from time to time. We anticipate that 
�W�K�H���1�H�W���3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V���Z�L�O�O���E�H���V�X�I�I�L�F�L�H�Q�W���W�R���V�D�W�L�V�I�\���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���7�L�H�U���± I capital requirements for Financial Year 2025.  

�:�K�L�O�H�� �R�X�U�� �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��Tier �± I capital base as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 exceeds the 
�U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\�� �W�K�U�H�V�K�R�O�G�V���S�U�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���E�\�� �W�K�H���5�%�,���� �Z�H���E�H�O�L�H�Y�H�� �W�K�D�W���L�Q���R�U�G�H�U���W�R���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �J�U�R�Z�W�K���U�D�W�H���� �Z�H�� �Z�L�O�O��
require further capital in the future in order to remain complaint with such regulatory thresholds 

Until such time as our Company is not able to achieve the extent of business / risk weighted assets for Tier-I and Tier-II 
capital and/or payment of operating expenditure, repayment and/or prepayment of outstanding liabilities and interest 
thereon as part of our business activities, capital expenditure towards technology and other general corporate purposes, 
the Net Proceeds will be temporarily invested in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

We typically use our Tier �± I capital towa�U�G�V���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���J�U�R�Z�W�K�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���R�Q�Z�D�U�G���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J�����S�D�\�P�H�Q�W���R�I��
operating expenditure, repayment and/or prepayment of outstanding liabilities and interest thereon as part of our business 
activities, capital expenditure towards technology and other general corporate purposes. 
 
The Net Proceeds are expected to lead to an improvement in the overall capital position of our Company, which in turn 
will help reducing the overall leverage of our Company, thus enabling us to optimize our leverage to a higher level to 
�X�Q�G�H�U�W�D�N�H�� �R�Q�Z�D�U�G�� �O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���� �:�H���� �D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�O�\���� �S�U�R�S�R�V�H�� �W�R�� �X�W�L�O�L�]�H�� �D�Q�� �D�P�R�X�Q�W�� �D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J�� �W�R�� 
_�>�”�@�� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �R�X�W�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �1�H�W��
Proceeds towards maintaining higher Tier-I Capital in light of our onward lending requirements. 
 

Offer Expenses 

The total �H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���D�U�H���H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�G���W�R���E�H���D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\��
_�>�”�@���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

The Offer related expenses primarily include listing fees, fees payable to the BRLMs and legal counsel, fees payable to the 
Joint Statutory Auditors, brokerage and selling commission, underwriting commission, commission payable to Registered 
�%�U�R�N�H�U�V�����5�7�$�V�����&�'�3�V�����6�&�6�%�V�¶���I�H�H�V�����5�H�J�L�V�W�U�D�U�¶�V���I�H�H�V�����S�U�L�Q�W�L�Q�J���D�Q�G���V�W�D�W�L�R�Q�H�U�\���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V�����D�G�Y�H�U�W�L�V�L�Q�J���D�Q�G���P�D�U�N�H�W�L�Q�J���H�[�S�H�Q�V�H�V���D�Q�G��
all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Other than (i) the listing 
fees, stamp duty payable on issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue and audit fees of statutory auditors (to the extent not 
attributable to the Offer), and any other expenses deemed solely for the benefit of our Company shall be solely borne by our 
Company, and expenses in relation to product or corporate advertisements, i.e., any corporate advertisements consistent with 
past practices of the Company (other than the expenses relating to marketing and advertisements undertaken in connection with 
the Offer) which shall be solely borne by the Company; and (ii) fees for counsel to the Selling Shareholders, if any, which shall 
be solely borne by the respective Selling Shareholders, the Company and the Selling Shareholders agree to share the costs and 
expenses directly attributable to the Offer, on a pro rata basis, in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and Allotted 
by the Company through the Fresh Issue and sold by each of the Selling Shareholders through the Offer for Sale, upon listing 
of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange(s) pursuant to the Offer in accordance with Applicable Law. All the expenses 
relating to the Offer shall be paid by our Company in the first instance and upon commencement of listing and trading of the 
Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, each Selling Shareholder agrees that it shall, severally and not 
jointly, reimburse our Company for any expenses in relation to the Offer paid by our Company on behalf of the respective 
Selling Shareholder and each Selling Shareholder authorises the Company to deduct from the proceeds of the Offer for Sale 
from the Offer directly from the Public Offer Account, expenses of the Offer required to be borne by such Selling Shareholder 
in proportion to the Offered Shares, in accordance with applicable law. 

The estimated Offer related expenses are as under:  

Activity  Estimated 
expenses(1) (
_ in 

million)  

As a % of the total 
estimated Offer 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the total 
Offer size(1)  

BRLMs fees and commissions (including underwriting 
commission, brokerage and selling commission)  

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs and Bankers to the Offer 
and fee payable to the Sponsor Banks for Bids made by RIBs using 
UPI (2)  

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Brokerage and selling commission and bidding charges for 
Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and 
CDPs(3)(4)  

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Fees payable to others(5)  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Others     
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Activity  Estimated 
expenses(1) (
_ in 

million)  

As a % of the total 
estimated Offer 

expenses(1) 

As a % of the total 
Offer size(1)  

-  Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE 
processing fees, book building software fees and other 
regulatory expenses  

�>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

-  Printing and stationery  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
-  Advertising and marketing expenses for the Offer �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
-  Fee payable to legal counsels  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
-  Miscellaneous  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 
Total estimated Offer expenses  �>�”�@ �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 

(1) Amounts will be finalised on determination of Offer Price 
(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, Eligible Employees, and Non-Institutional Bidders which are directly 

procured by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 
Portion for Retail Individual Bidders �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes) 
Employee Reservation Portion �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes) 
Shareholder Reservation Portion �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes) 
Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes) 

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 
Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 

(3) No processing fees shall be payable by our Company and Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. Processing fees 
payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, Eligible Employees, and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by the members 
of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders, Eligible Employees, Eligible 
HMCL Shareholders and Non-Institutional Bidders  

	æ�>�”] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

 
(4) Selling commission on the portion for UPI Bidders using the UPI mechanism, Non-Institutional Bidders, Eligible HMCL Shareholders and Eligible 

Employees which are procured by members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-
in-1 type accounts-linked online trading, demat and bank account provided by some of the brokers which are members of the Syndicate (including their Sub-
Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders* �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes)  
Portion for Eligible Employees* �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes) 
Portion for HMCL Shareholders* �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes) 
Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* �>�”�@�����R�I���W�K�H���$�P�R�X�Q�W���$�O�O�R�W�W�H�G* (plus applicable taxes)  

*Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 
The Selling Commission payable to the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members will be determined on the basis of the application form number / series, 
provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the 
application form number / series of a Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the SCSB and 
not the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. 
Uploading Charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the applications made by RIBs 
using 3-in-1 accounts, Eligible Employees and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for blocking or using 3-
in-�����D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V�����Z�R�X�O�G���E�H���D�V���I�R�O�O�R�Z�V����	æ���>�”�@���S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�D�[�H�V�����S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���E�L�G���E�\���W�K�H���6�\�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H�L�U���V�X�E-Syndicate Members), 
RTAs and CDPs. 
Selling commission/ uploading charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for UPI Bidders procured through UPI Mechanism, Non-
Institutional Bidders, and Eligible Employees which are directly procured by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as 
follows: 
 

Portion for RIBs* 	æ �>�”�@���S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�D�[�H�V�� 
Portion for Eligible Employees* 	æ �>�”�@���S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�D�[�H�V�� 
Portion for HMCL Shareholders* 	æ �>�”�@���S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�D�[�H�V�� 
Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* 	æ �>�”�@���S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�D�[�H�V�� 

*Based on valid applications 
Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism would be as under: 
 

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs (uploading charges) 	æ �>�”�@���S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q 
Sponsor Banks (Processing fee) 	æ �>�”�@���S�H�U���Y�D�O�L�G���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���W�D�[�H�V�� 

The Sponsor Banks shall be responsible for making payments to the third 
parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as required 
in connection with the performance of its duties under applicable SEBI 
circulars, agreements and other Applicable Laws 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and the Cash Escrow and 
Sponsor Banks Agreement. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such 
banks provide a written confirmation in compliance with the SEBI RTA Master Circular, in a format as prescribed by SEBI, from time to time and in 
accordance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 and SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-
2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023. 

(5) This includes fees payable to our Joint Statutory Auditors, practicing company secretary and the independent chartered accountant appointed for providing 
confirmations and certificates for the purpose of the Offer, CRISIL, for preparing the industry report commissioned by our Company, the virtual data room 
provider in connection with due diligence for the Offer, etc. 
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Means of finance 

The fund requirements set out for the aforesaid objects of the Offer are proposed to be met entirely from the Net Proceeds. 
Accordingly, our Company confirms that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance through verifiable 
means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised from the Fresh Issue and existing 
identifiable accruals as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds or any increase in 
the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the aforesaid objects, our Company may explore a range of options including 
utilizing our internal accruals and/ or seeking additional debt from existing and/ or other lenders. 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds shall be retained in the Public Offer Account until receipt of the listing and trading approvals from the Stock 
Exchanges by our Company. Our Company, in accordance with the policies established by the Board from time to time, will 
have the flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our 
Company will deposit the Net Proceeds only with one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the second schedule of 
the RBI Act as may be approved by our Board or IPO Committee. 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for 
buying, trading or otherwise dealing in the equity shares of any other listed company or for any investment in equity markets. 

Bridge Financing Facilities 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 

Monitoring of Utilization of Funds  

In accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall appoint a Monitoring Agency for 
monitoring the utilisation of Gross Proceeds prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, as the proposed 
�)�U�H�V�K���,�V�V�X�H���H�[�F�H�H�G�V��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� 

Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds and the Monitoring Agency 
shall submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a quarterly basis, until such time as 
the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. Our Company shall for the purposes of the quarterly report to be prepared by the 
Monitoring Agency, provide description for all the expense heads under the objects of the Offer. Our Company undertakes to 
place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will 
disclose and continue to disclose, the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in our 
balance sheet for such Fiscal periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any 
other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised, till the 
time any part of the Gross Proceeds remains unutilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable Fiscal 
periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently 
unutilised Net Proceeds. Further, our Company, on a quarterly basis, shall include the deployment of Gross Proceeds under 
various heads, as applicable, in the notes to our quarterly results. Our Company will indicate investments, if any, of unutilised 
Gross Proceeds in the balance sheet of our Company for the relevant Fiscal periods subsequent to receipt of listing and trading 
approvals from the Stock Exchanges. 
Pursuant to Regulation 18(3), Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II, of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, 
on a quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross Proceeds. The Audit Committee 
shall make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. On an annual basis, our Company shall prepare a 
statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and place it before the 
Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Gross Proceeds remain unutilised. Such 
disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Net Proceeds have been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified 
by the joint statutory auditors of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if 
any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above; and (ii) details 
of category wise variations in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as 
stated above. This information will also be published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial results 
�D�Q�G���H�[�S�O�D�Q�D�W�L�R�Q���I�R�U���V�X�F�K���Y�D�U�L�D�W�L�R�Q�����L�I���D�Q�\�����Z�L�O�O���E�H���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G���L�Q���R�X�U���'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�¶�V���U�H�S�R�U�W�����D�I�W�H�U���S�O�D�F�L�Q�J���W�K�H���V�D�P�H���E�H�I�R�U�H���W�K�H���$�X�G�Lt 
Committee. 

Variation in Objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our 
Company shall not vary the objects of the Fresh Issue without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by 
way of a special resolution. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution 
shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. In addition, the notice shall 
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simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in Hindi, the vernacular language of the jurisdiction 
where our Registered Office is situated, in accordance with the Companies Act and applicable rules. Further, the dissenting 
Shareholders shall be provided an exit opportunity at a price and in such manner as prescribed under Regulation 59 and Schedule 
XX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Appraising entity 

None of the objects of the Offer for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any bank/ financial 
institution or agency. 

Other Confirmations  

No part of the Net Proceeds will be paid by us as consideration to our Promoters, the members of the Promoter Group, Group 
Companies, the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel except in the normal course of business 
and in compliance with applicable law. 

Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with our Promoters, Promoter 
Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel in relation to the utilisation of the Net 
Proceeds. Further there is no existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the objects of the Fresh Issue as 
set out above. 

.  
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band and the Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers 
on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process and on the basis 
of quantitative and quali�W�D�W�L�Y�H���I�D�F�W�R�U�V���D�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���E�H�O�R�Z�����7�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���L�V��
_�������H�D�F�K���D�Q�G���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���3�U�L�F�H��
�L�V���>�”�@���W�L�P�H�V���W�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���D�W���W�K�H���O�R�Z�H�U���H�Q�G���R�I���W�K�H���3�U�L�F�H���%�D�Q�G���D�Q�G���>�”�@���W�L�P�H�V���W�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���D�W���W�K�H���K�L�J�K�H�U���H�Q�G���R�I���W�K�H���3�U�L�F�H���%�Dnd.  

Investors should refer �W�R���³Risk Factors�´�����³Our Business�´�����³Restated Consolidated Financial Information�´���D�Q�G���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V��
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�´�� �E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H�V��31, 237, 361 and 446, 
respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

�x Scaled non-banking financial company with a diversified product offering catering to the large and attractive retail and 
micro, small and medium enterprises customer segments. 

�x Our Hero heritage. 
�x Strong customer franchise acquired through a pan-India distribution network comprising in-house capabilities and 

partnerships. 
�x Our customer centric approach with strong cross-sell potential. 
�x Well-integrated technology platform across functions and data-driven operations. 
�x Prudent risk management, robust underwriting, data analytics capability and robust collections infrastructure. 
�x Strong liability franchise, access to low-cost borrowing, and strong credit ratings. 
�x Strong Business Growth and Financial Performance. 
�x Experienced management team, respected board, and marquee investors. 

�)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Competitive Strengths�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��242. 

Quantitative Factors 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 
�,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�����)�R�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Restated Consolidated Financial Information�´���D�Q�G���³Other Financial Information�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q��
pages 361 and 445, respectively. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

A. Restated Basic and �'�L�O�X�W�H�G���(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�V���3�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�����³�(�3�6�´��(1) ���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���H�D�F�K���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H���L�V��
_������: 

Fiscal / Period ended Restated Basic 
EPS (in 
_)(3) 

Restated Diluted 
EPS (in 
_)(4) 

Weight 

March 31, 2024 50.04 49.94 3 
March 31, 2023 37.70 37.67 2 
March 31, 2022 (15.07) (15.07) 1 
Weighted Average(2) 35.08 35.02 - 

Notes: 

1. Restated Basic and diluted earnings/ (loss) per equity share (in 	æ) are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 notified 
under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended).The face value of Equity Shares of the Company i�V��	æ�������� 

2. Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each year /Total of 
weights. 

3. Restated Basic earnings per share (in 	æ) = Calculated by dividing Restated profit/loss after tax attributable to equity shareholders by weighted 
average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the relevant Fiscal. 

4. Restated Diluted earnings per share (in 	æ) = Calculated by dividing Restated profit/loss after tax attributable to equity shareholders by the 
weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the relevant Fiscal plus the weighted average number of Equity Shares that 
would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity Shares into Equity Shares of the Company. 
 

B. �3�U�L�F�H���(�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�����³�3���(�´�����U�D�W�L�R���L�Q���U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���3�U�L�F�H���%�D�Q�G���R�I��
_�>�”�@���W�R��
_�>�”�@���S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H��  

Particulars P/E at the Floor Price 
(number of times) 

P/E at the Cap Price  
(number of times) 

Based on basic EPS for the financial year ended March 31, 
2024 

�>�”�@* �>�”�@* 

Based on diluted EPS for the financial year ended March 31, 
2024 

�>�”�@* �>�”�@* 

*  To be computed after finalisation of the Price Band. 

C. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 
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 P/E Ratio (x) 
Highest 34.36 
Lowest 17.37 
Average 28.60 

Notes: 
(1)  The industry composite has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the industry peer set disclosed. 
(2) P/E Ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on July 26, 2024 divided by the diluted earnings per 

share as of March 31, 2024. 
(3) All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is taken as is sourced from the audited financial statements of the 

relevant companies for Fiscal 2024, as available on the websites of the stock exchanges.  
 

D. Industry Peer Group P/B ratio  

Based on the peer group information (excluding our Company) given below in this section, details of the highest, 
lowest and industry average P/B ratio are set forth below: 
 
  P/B Ratio (x) 
Highest 6.05 
Lowest 3.57 
Average 4.88 

Notes: 
(1) The industry composite has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/B of the industry peer set disclosed. 
(2) P/B Ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on July 26, 2024 divided by the NAV per Equity 

Share as of March 31, 2024. 
(3) All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is taken as is sourced from the audited financial statements of the 

relevant companies for Fiscal 2024, as available on the websites of the stock exchanges. 
 

E. Average Return �R�Q���1�H�W���Z�R�U�W�K�����³�5�R�1�:�´�� 

Fiscal/Period ended RoNW(1) (%) Weight 
March 31, 2024 11.05 3 
March 31, 2023 9.15 2 
March 31, 2022 (4.03) 1 
Weighted Average 7.90 - 

Notes: 

(1) Return on Net Worth (%) = Ratio of Restated Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant 
Fiscal. Net Worth means sum of equity share capital and other equity as of the last day of relevant fiscal. 

(2) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. [(Net Worth x Weight) for each year] 
/ [Total of weights] 
 

F. Net �$�V�V�H�W���9�D�O�X�H�����³�1�$�9�´�����S�H�U���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H(1) 

Financial Year/Period Amount (
_) 
As on March 31, 2024 452.92 
After the completion of the Offer   
- At the Floor Price �>�”�@* 
- At the Cap Price �>�”�@* 
Offer Price [�”]* 

*  To be computed after finalisation of the Price Band. 
Notes: 
*Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 

(1) �1�H�W�� �$�V�V�H�W�� �9�D�O�X�H�� ���³�1�$�9�´���� �S�H�U�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �6�K�D�U�H�� �L�V�� �Falculated by dividing Net Worth(2) of the company by the total number of equity shares 
outstanding as of the last day of relevant fiscal . 

(2) Net worth means sum of equity share capital and other equity as of the last day of relevant fiscal. 
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G. Comparison with listed peers(1) 

The peer group of the Company has been determined on the basis of companies listed on Indian stock exchanges, 
whose business profile is comparable to our businesses in terms of our size and our business model:  
 
Name of the 
Company 

Standalone/ 
Consolidated 

Total 
Revenue 
from 
operations 

Face 
Value 

P/E 
ratio (2)^ 

P/B 
ratio (3)^ 

Restated 
Earning Per 
Equity Share for 
the Year Ended 
March 31, 2024 
��
_�� 

Return 
on Net 
Worth (4) 
(%) 

Net 
Asset 
Value 
per 
equity 
share(5) 
��
_�� 

  ��
_�� �L�Q��
million)  

��
_�� �S�H�U��
share) 

  
Basic Diluted   

Hero FinCorp 
Limited# 

 Consolidated 82,909.04 10.00 �>�”�@ �>�”�@ 50.04 49.94 11.05% 452.92 

Listed peers* 

Bajaj Finance 
Limited 

Consolidated 549,694.90 2.00 28.77 5.48 236.89 235.98 18.84% 1,239.03 

Cholamandalam 
Investment & 
Finance 
Company 

Consolidated 191,396.20 2.00 34.36 6.05 41.17 41.06 17.46% 233.26 

Poonawalla 
Fincorp Limited 

Consolidated 31,090.10 2.00 17.37 3.57 21.89 21.63 20.61% 105.44 

Sundaram 
Finance Limited 

Consolidated 72,671.20 10.00 33.88 4.43 130.31 130.31 16.63% 997.10 

# Financial information of our Company has been derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information prior to taking into account the 
exceptional items. 
^ To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band. 
* Sources for listed peers information included above: 
1. All the financial information for listed industry peers is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the financial information of such listed 

industry peer as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024 available on the website of the stock exchanges. 
2. P/E ratio for the listed industry peers has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE Limited (�³�%�6�(�´�����D�V���R�Q��

July 26, 2024 divided by the diluted earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2024. 
3. P/B ratio for the listed industry peers has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE as on July 26, 2024 divided 

by the net asset value per equity share as of the last day of the year ended March 31, 2024. 
4. Return on net worth) is ratio of Restated Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
5. Net asset value per equity share is calculated by dividing Net Worth of the company by the total number of equity shares outstanding as of the 

last day of relevant fiscal. 
 

H. Key Performance Indicators ���³KPIs�´�� 

The table below sets forth the details of our KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at the basis 
for Offer Price. All the KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated July 
29, 2024, and the Audit Committee has confirmed that the KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed 
to earlier investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus have been disclosed in this section and have been subject to verification and certification by B R Maheswari 
& Co LLP, Chartered Accountants pursuant to certificate dated July 31, 2024 which has been included as part of the 
�³�0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�V���D�Q�G���'�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W�V���I�R�U���,�Q�V�S�H�F�W�L�R�Q�´ on page 580. 

The KPIs disclosed below have been historically used by the Company to understand and analyze its business 
performance and will also help in analyzing its growth in comparison to its peers. 

The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Financial 
Statements. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined 
under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS and may have limitations as analytical tools. 
 
Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability 
may be limited. Therefore, these KPIs should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS 
measures of performance, liquidity, profitability or results of operation. 
 

 
A list of our KPIs, is set out below for the indicated periods below:  
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��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�H�G�� 
Particulars 

 
As at and for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 
   

Scale    
AUM (1) 5,18,208.11 4,17,508.93 3,30,524.82 
Product Vertical AUM (%)(2)    

Retail 65.08% 62.83% 60.41% 
SME 20.80% 20.31% 18.61% 
Corporate 11.56% 12.06% 20.07% 
Others(3) 2.56% 4.79% 0.91% 

AUM Growth (YoY) (%)(4) 24.12% 26.32%  
Disbursements(5) 3,44,632.47 2,77,133.32 1,96,998.95 
Disbursements Growth (YoY) (%)(6) 24.36% 40.68%  
Product Vertical Disbursements (%)(7)    

Retail 73.70% 72.68% 69.13% 
SME 14.12% 14.38% 7.83% 
Corporate 12.18% 12.94% 23.04% 

Asset Quality    
Stage 3 Loans (8)              20,712.52              21,202.02                      24,857.60  
GNPA Ratio (%)(9) 4.02% 5.11% 7.54% 
NNPA(10)              10,064.96              10,868.70                      14,128.97  
NNPA Ratio (%)(11) 2.00% 2.69% 4.43% 
�3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�D�W�L�R�����³PCR�´�� (%)(12) 51.41% 48.74% 43.16% 
Capital    
Total Borrowings(13)           4,61,694.76           3,66,278.60                   2,86,797.30  
Adjusted Total Borrowings(14)           4,35,582.39           3,43,178.08                   2,86,797.30  
Debt to Equity(15) 8.01 6.99 6.02 
Adjusted Debt to Equity  (16) 5.20 4.54 6.02 
CRAR (%)(17) 16.28% 20.57% 15.60% 
Tier I Capital (%)(18) 14.36% 17.68% 13.10% 
Tier II Capital (%)(19) 1.92% 2.89% 2.50% 
Net Worth(20)              57,659.70              52,434.40                      47,675.20  
Adjusted Net Worth(21)              83,772.07              75,534.92                      47,675.20  
Financials    
Total Income(22)              83,597.31              64,475.45                      47,975.13  
Net Interest Income(23)              43,820.17              35,456.50                      25,633.43  
Net Total Income(24)              52,623.67              42,735.95                      31,189.90  
Profit Before Credit Costs(25)              26,829.37              19,474.51                      15,867.83  
Impairment on financial instruments (26)              17,223.90              12,122.30                      18,408.11  
Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax (27)                6,370.48                4,799.47                       -1,918.98  
PAT Growth (YoY) (%)(28) 32.73% -  
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax (29)                9,857.38                7,899.99                       -1,918.98  
Adjusted PAT Growth (YoY) (%)(30) 24.78% -  
Ratios    
Yield on Advances (%)(31) 16.09% 15.37% 14.04% 
Net Interest Margin (%)(32) 9.43% 9.53% 8.48% 
Average Cost of Borrowings (%)(33) 7.95% 6.90% 6.37% 
Operating Expenses Ratio (%)(34) 5.55% 6.25% 5.07% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%)(35) 4.80% 5.42% 5.07% 
Cost to Income Ratio (%)(36) 49.02% 54.43% 49.13% 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio (%)(37) 42.39% 47.18% 49.13% 
Profit Before Credit Costs (%)(38) 5.77% 5.23% 5.25% 
Credit Cost Ratio (%)(39) 3.70% 3.26% 6.09% 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�����³ROA�´�� (%)(40) 1.37% 1.29% -0.64% 
Adjusted ROA (%)(41) 2.12% 2.12% -0.64% 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�����³ROE�´�� (%)(42) 11.57% 9.59% -3.94% 
Adjusted ROE (%)(43) 12.38% 12.82% -3.94% 
Operational    
Credit Rating(44) AA+ AA+ AA+ 
New loans disbursed (in millions)(45) 2.38 2.39 1.52 
New customers acquired in the year (in 
millions)(46) 2.06 1.86 1.36 

Total customer franchise (in millions)(47) 11.80 9.63 7.70 
Cross sell franchise (%)(48) 8.42% 7.93% 7.50% 
Product per customer(49) 4.25 3.15 3.52 
Mobile app downloads (50) 2.79 Mn 1.91 Mn 1.80 Mn 
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Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
% of customers digitally acquired(51) 37.75% 40.70% 18.75% 
Digital collections (%)(52) 83.31% 81.24% 76.00% 
Digital share of customer service (%)(53) 53.02% 47.53% 48.88% 
Disbursements / On-Roll Employees(54) 77.12 77.22 75.28 
On Roll Employee (#)(55) 4,469 3,589 2,617 
Branches (#)(56) 140 81 82 

 
               Notes:  

(1) AUM is the aggregate of (i) Total Gross Loans, and (ii) Assigned Loan Assets which have been transferred by our Company by way of 
assignment as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

(2) Product Vertical AUM (%) is the % mix of AUM across our segments (Retail, SME and Corporate) for the relevant fiscal  
(3) Others includes lending amount to CROMS (Clearcorp Repo Order Matching System).  
(4) Percentage Growth in AUM as of the last day of the relevant fiscal over the AUM of the last day of the preceding fiscal. 
(5) Total amount of new loans disbursed to the customer during the relevant fiscal. 
(6) Percentage growth in disbursements for the relevant fiscal over disbursements of the preceding fiscal  
(7) Product Vertical Disbursements (%) is the % mix of disbursements across our segments (Retail, SME and Corporate) for the relevant fiscal  
������ �*�U�R�V�V���F�D�U�U�\�L�Q�J���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
������ �5�D�W�L�R���R�I���6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V�����*�1�3�$�����W�R���7�R�W�D�O���*�U�R�V�V���/�R�D�Q�V���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
�������� �6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V���U�H�G�X�F�H�G���E�\���6�W�D�J�H�������L�P�S�D�L�U�P�H�Q�W���D�O�O�R�Z�D�Q�F�H�����1�3�$���S�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V�����D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W�� 
�������� �5�D�W�L�R���R�I���1�1�3�$���W�R���7�R�W�D�O���*�U�R�V�V���/�R�D�Q�V���U�H�G�X�F�H�G���E�\���6�W�D�J�H�������L�P�S�D�L�U�P�H�Q�W���D�O�O�R�Z�D�Q�F�H�V�����1�3�$���3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V�����D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
�������� �5�D�W�L�R���R�I���6�W�D�J�H�������L�P�S�D�L�U�P�H�Q�W���D�O�O�R�Z�D�Q�F�H�����1�3�$���3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V�����W�R���6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
�������� �6�X�P���R�I���G�H�E�W���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V�����E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�����R�W�K�H�U���W�K�D�Q���G�H�E�W���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�L�H�V�����D�Q�G���V�X�E�R�U�G�L�Q�D�W�H�G���O�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�L�H�V���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
(14) Sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities (excluding CCPS) as of the last day of relevant 

fiscal  
�������� �5�D�W�L�R���R�I���W�K�H���W�R�W�D�O���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V���W�R���Q�H�W���Z�R�U�W�K���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O���� 
�������� �5�D�W�L�R���R�I���W�K�H���D�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���W�R�W�D�O���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V���W�R���D�G�M�X�V�W�H�G���Q�H�W���Z�R�U�W�K���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
(17) �&�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �W�R�� �U�L�V�N�� ���Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���� �D�V�V�H�W�V�� �U�D�W�L�R�� �L�V�� �F�R�P�S�X�W�H�G�� �E�\�� �G�L�Y�L�G�L�Q�J�� �R�X�U�� �7�L�H�U�� �,�� �D�Q�G�� �7�L�H�U�� �,�,�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �E�\�� �W�R�W�D�O�� �U�L�V�N�� �Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G�� �D�V�V�H�W�V���F�R�P�S�X�W�H�G�� �L�Q��

�D�F�F�R�U�G�D�Q�F�H���Z�L�W�K���5�%�,���J�X�L�G�H�O�L�Q�H�V as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
�������� �7�L�H�U�� �,�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O���F�R�P�S�X�W�H�G�� �E�D�V�L�V���W�K�H�� �P�H�W�K�R�G���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G�� �E�\���W�K�H���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U���D�V�� �D�W���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\�� �R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W�� �I�L�V�F�D�O�����7�L�H�U�� �,�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O������ �L�V�� �F�D�O�F�X�O�D�W�H�G�� �E�\��

�G�L�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���7�L�H�U���,���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���E�\���W�R�W�D�O���U�L�V�N���Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���D�V�V�H�W�V�� 
�������� �7�L�H�U���,�,���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���F�R�P�S�X�W�H�G���E�D�V�L�V���W�K�H���P�H�W�K�R�G���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���U�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�����7�L�H�U���,�,���F�D�S�L�W�D�O�������L�V���F�D�O�F�X�O�D�W�H�G���E�\��

�G�L�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���7�L�H�U���,�,���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���E�\���W�R�W�D�O���U�L�V�N���Z�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���D�V�V�H�W�V�� 
�������� �5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�V���W�K�H���V�X�P���R�I���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�U�H���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���D�Q�G���R�W�K�H�U���H�T�X�L�W�\���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O 
�������� �5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�V���1�H�W���Z�R�U�W�K���D�V���R�I���W�K�H���O�D�V�W���G�D�\���R�I���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�L�Q�J���&�&�3�6���D�V���H�T�X�L�W�\�� 
�������� �5�H�S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�V���W�K�H���V�X�P���R�I���W�R�W�D�O���U�H�Y�H�Q�X�H���I�U�R�P���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���R�W�K�H�U���L�Q�F�R�P�H���I�R�U���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
�������� �,�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���,�Q�F�R�P�H���U�H�G�X�F�H�G���E�\���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���F�R�V�W���I�R�U���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
�������� �7�R�W�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H���U�H�G�X�F�H�G���E�\���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���F�R�V�W���I�R�U���W�K�H���U�H�O�H�Y�D�Q�W���I�L�V�F�D�O�� 
(25) Net total income reduced by operating expenses for the relevant fiscal. 
(26) Impairment allowance on gross carrying amount of Total Gross Loans and settlement loss and bad-debts written off for the relevant fiscal. 
(27) Restated Profit/(loss) before tax reduced by tax expense for the relevant fiscal. 
(28) Represents percentage growth in Restated Profit/(loss) after tax of the relevant fiscal over Restated profit/(loss) after tax of the preceding 

fiscal. 
(29) Restated Profit/(loss) after tax excluding the impact of CCPS cost for the fiscal. 
(30) Adjusted PAT growth represents percentage growth in adjusted profit/(loss) after tax of the relevant fiscal over adjusted profit/(loss) after tax 

of the preceding fiscal. 
(31) Ratio of Interest income to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal. Average Total Gross Loans represent the simple average of our 

Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the relevant fiscal and our Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the preceding fiscal 
(32) Ratio of Net Interest Income to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal  
(33) Ratio of finance cost for the relevant fiscal to average adjusted total borrowings. Average Adjusted Total Borrowings represents the simple 

average of our adjusted total borrowings as of the last day of the relevant fiscal and our adjusted total borrowings as of the last day of the 
preceding fiscal 

(34) Ratio of Operating Expenses to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal  
(35) Ratio of adjusted Operating Expenses to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal  
(36) Ratio of Operating Expenses to Net total income for the relevant fiscal  
(37) Ratio of Adjusted Operating Expenses to Net total income for the relevant fiscal. 
(38) Ratio of Profit before Credit Cost (PBCC) to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal. 
(39) Ratio of Impairment on financial instruments to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal  
(40) Ratio of Restated profit/loss after tax for the relevant fiscal to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal  
(41) Ratio of adjusted profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant fiscal to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant fiscal 
(42) Ratio of Restated profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant fiscal to average net worth for the relevant fiscal 
(43) Ratio of adjusted profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant fiscal to average adjusted net worth 
(44) Credit rating issued by a/multiple registered rating agency/ies with the SEBI for long term and short-term borrowing facilities of our Company 

as of the last day of relevant fiscal 
(45) No. of Loan accounts disbursed during the relevant fiscal 
(46) Distinct New Customers acquired during the relevant fiscal 
(47) Distinct Total Customers acquired till 31st March of the relevant fiscal including closed account customers 
(48) Ratio of distinct LPL customers to distinct total customers acquired till 31st March of the relevant fiscal 
(49) Ratio of total products (Lending + Non-Lending) to total customers acquired during the relevant fiscal 
(50) Mobile app installations during the relevant fiscal 
(51) Ratio of digitally disbursed loan counts including disbursements through partnership platforms to total disbursal loan counts during the 

relevant fiscal 
(52) Ratio of Non-cash collections to total collections during the relevant fiscal. Non-cash modes includes Nach, cheques, electronic clearing 

service payments, payments through payment gateways and aggregators 
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(53) Ratio of digitally received queries to total customer queries received during the relevant fiscal. 
(54) Ratio of Disbursements to number of on-roll employees at the last day of the relevant fiscal 
(55) Number of active on-roll employees as of the last day of relevant fiscal 
(56) Total number of active branches as of the last day of relevant fiscal 

 
 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose the KPIs disclosed hereinabove in this section on a periodic 
basis, at least once in a year (or for any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of 
one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares, or until the utilization of Offer Proceeds, whichever is later, on 
the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the Offer, or for such other period as may be required under the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

�)�R�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �R�W�K�H�U�� �R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J�� �P�H�W�U�L�F�V�� �G�L�V�F�O�R�V�H�G�� �H�O�V�H�Z�K�H�U�H�� �L�Q�� �W�K�L�V�� �'�U�D�I�W�� �5�H�G�� �+�H�U�U�L�Q�J�� �3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V���� �V�H�H�� �³Our 
Business�´�����³Selected Statistical Information�´���D�Q�G���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�Rn and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
�5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´ beginning on pages 237, 336 and 446, respectively. 

I.  Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or 
financial performance of our Company  

Brief explanation of the relevance of the KPIs for our business operations is set forth below. We have also described 
�D�Q�G���G�H�I�L�Q�H�G���W�K�H���.�3�,�V�����D�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H�����L�Q���³Definitions and Abbreviations�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��1. 

KPIs Rationale 
Scale  
AUM 

These metrics are used by the management to assess the growth in terms of scale 
of business of our Company. 

Product Vertical AUM (%) 
AUM Growth (YoY) (%) 
Disbursements 
Disbursements Growth (YoY) (%) 

Product Vertical Disbursements (%) 
These metrics are used by the management to assess the growth in terms of 
composition of business of our Company. 

Asset Quality  
Stage 3 Loans 

These metrics are used by the management to assess the asset quality of the loan 
portfolio and adequacy of provisions against delinquent loans 

GNPA Ratio (%) 
NNPA 
NNPA Ratio (%) 
�3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�D�W�L�R�����³PCR�´�� (%) 
Capital  
Total Borrowings These metrics are used by the management to are used by the management assess 

the source of capital borrowed by the Company Adjusted Total Borrowings 
Debt to Equity These metrics are used by the management to assess the capital requirement and 

leverage position of the Company Adjusted Debt to Equity 
CRAR (%) 

These metrics are used by the management to ensure the adequacy of capital for 
the business growth of our Company. Tier I Capital (%) 

Tier II Capital (%) 
Net Worth These metrics are used by the management to assess the financial and profitability 

metrics and cost efficiency of the business of our Company Adjusted Net Worth 
Financials  
Total Income  
Net Interest Income 

These metrics are used by the management to assess the financial and profitability 
metrics and cost efficiency of the business of our Company 

Net Total Income 
Profit Before Credit Costs 
Impairment on financial instruments 
Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax 
PAT Growth (YoY) (%) 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax 
Adjusted PAT Growth (YoY) (%) 
Ratios  
Yield on Advances (%) 

These metrics are used by the management to assess the financial and profitability 
metrics and cost efficiency of the business of our Company 

Net Interest Margin (%) 
Average Cost of Borrowings (%) 
Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 
Cost to Income Ratio (%) 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio (%) 
Profit Before Credit Costs (%) 

Credit Cost Ratio (%) These metrics are used by the management to assess the asset quality of the loan 
portfolio and adequacy of provisions against delinquent loans 
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KPIs Rationale 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�����³ROA�´�� (%) 

These metrics are used by the management to assess the return on the deployed 
capital (including free reserves) and the assets in the business of our Company. 

Adjusted ROA (%) 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�����³ROE�´�� (%) 
Adjusted ROE (%) 
Operational  

Credit Rating 
Credit Ratings represents the long term and short-term credit ratings of our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���Y�D�U�L�R�X�V���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���I�D�F�L�O�L�W�L�H�V���R�Q���W�K�H���E�D�V�L�V���R�I���W�K�H���D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W���E�\��
independent rating agencies 

New loans disbursed (in millions) 
These metrics are used by the management to assess the loan growth in our 
Company. 

New customers acquired in the year (in 
millions) 
Total customer franchise (in millions) 
Cross sell franchise (%) This metric is used by the management to assess the cross-sell strength of our 

Company Product per customer 
Mobile app downloads 

This metric is used by the management to assess the digital strength and digital 
infrastructure of the business of our Company 

% of customers digitally acquired 
Digital collections (%) 
Digital share of customer service (%) 

Disbursements / On-Roll Employees This metric is used by the management to track the productivity of employees of 
the Company 

On Roll Employee (#) These metrics are used by the management to assess the physical presence, 
footprint and geographical expansion of the business of our Company Branches (#) 

 

J. Comparison of KPIs with Listed Industry Peers  

1. Bajaj Finance 

Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Scale    
AUM  33,06,150.00   24,73,790.00   19,74,520.00  
Product Vertical AUM (%)    

2W, 3W and Car loan 8% 5% 5% 
Urban Sales Finance 7% 7% 8% 
Urban B2C 20% 20% 20% 
Rural Sales Finance 2% 2% 2% 
Rural B2C 5% 8% 8% 
IPO Financing NA NA 3% 
Gold Loans 1% NA NA 
SME Lending 12% 14% 13% 
Commercial Lending 7% 6% 6% 
Loans Against Securities 7% 6% 5% 
Mortgages 31% 31% 31% 

AUM Growth (YoY) (%) 33.65% 25.29% 29.10% 
Disbursements  NA   NA   NA  
Disbursements Growth (YoY) (%) NA NA NA 
Product Vertical Disbursements (%) NA NA NA 
Asset Quality    
Stage 3 Loans  28,160.00   23,128.10   31,334.90  
GNPA Ratio (%) 0.85% 0.94% 1.60% 
NNPA  12,100.00   8,366.10   13,148.70  
NNPA Ratio (%) 0.37% 0.34% 0.68% 
�3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�D�W�L�R�����³PCR�´�� (%) 57.03% 63.83% 58.04% 
Capital    
Total Borrowings  29,33,458.30   21,66,904.90   16,52,315.30  
Adjusted Total Borrowings NA NA NA 
Debt to Equity  3.82   3.99   3.78  
Adjusted Debt to Equity NA NA NA 
CRAR (%) 22.50% 24.97% 27.22% 
Tier I Capital (%) 21.50% 23.20% 24.75% 
Tier II Capital (%) 1.00% 1.77% 2.47% 
Net Worth  7,66,953.50   5,43,719.80   4,37,126.90  
Adjusted Net Worth NA NA NA 
Financials    
Total Income  5,49,825.10   4,14,182.60   3,16,480.50  
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Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Net Interest Income  2,95,819.10   2,29,886.80   1,75,235.40  
Net Total Income  3,62,578.20   2,88,583.70   2,18,943.50  
Profit Before Credit Costs  2,39,326.30   1,87,284.10   1,43,071.80  
Impairment on financial instruments  46,307.00   31,896.50   48,034.00  
Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax  1,44,511.70   1,15,076.90   70,282.30  
PAT Growth (YoY) (%) 25.58% 63.74% 59.02% 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax NA NA NA 
Adjusted PAT Growth (YoY) (%) NA NA NA 
Ratios    
Yield on Advances (%) 16.72% 16.07% 15.73% 
Net Interest Margin (%) 10.24% 10.39% 10.11% 
Average Cost of Borrowings (%) 7.34% 6.58% 6.57% 
Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 4.26% 4.58% 4.38% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Cost to Income Ratio (%) 33.99% 35.10% 34.65% 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Profit Before Credit Costs (%) 8.28% 8.47% 8.25% 
Credit Cost Ratio (%) 1.60% 1.44% 2.77% 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�����³ROA�´�� (%) 5.00% 5.20% 4.05% 
Adjusted ROA (%) NA NA NA 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�����³ROE�´�� (%) 22.05% 23.46% 17.43% 
Adjusted ROE (%) NA NA NA 
Operational    
Credit Rating AAA (Stable) AAA (Stable) AAA (Stable) 
New loans disbursed (in millions)  36.20   29.60   24.70  
New customers acquired in the year (in 
millions) 

 14.50   11.60   9,0  

Total customer franchise (in millions)  83.60   69.10   57.60  
Cross sell franchise (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Product per customer  NA   NA   NA  
Mobile app downloads NA  NA   NA  
% of customers digitally acquired  NA   NA   NA  
Digital collections (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Digital share of customer service (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Disbursements / On-Roll Employees  NA   NA   NA  
On Roll Employee (#)  NA   39,781   NA  
Branches (#)  4,145   3,733   3,504  

 

2. Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company  

Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Scale    
AUM  14,55,720.00   10,64,980.00   7,69,070.00  
Product Vertical AUM (%)    

Vehicle Finance 58% 63% 69% 
LAP 21% 20% 22% 
CSEL 8% 5% 1% 
SME 3% 3% 1% 
Housing Loan 9% 8% 7% 
SBPL 1% 0% 0% 

AUM Growth (YoY) (%) 36.69% 38.48% 9.87% 
Disbursements  8,87,250.00   6,65,320.00   3,54,900.00  
Disbursements Growth (YoY) (%) 33.36% 87.47% 36.27% 
Product Vertical Disbursements (%)    

Vehicle Finance 54% 60% 72% 
LAP 15% 14% 16% 
CSEL 13% 10% 2% 
SME 9% 10% 5% 
Housing Loan 7% 6% 5% 
SBPL 1% 1% 0% 

Asset Quality    
Stage 3 Loans  36,448.10   32,216.00   33,428.20  
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Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
GNPA Ratio (%) 2.48% 3.01% 4.37% 
NNPA  19,517.40   17,396.00   20,166.70  
NNPA Ratio (%) 1.33% 1.62% 2.64% 
�3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�D�W�L�R�����³PCR�´�� (%) 46.45% 46.00% 39.67% 
Capital    
Total Borrowings  13,44,735.80   9,73,560.60   6,91,735.00  
Adjusted Total Borrowings NA NA NA 
Debt to Equity  6.88   6.81   5.91  
Adjusted Debt to Equity NA NA NA 
CRAR (%) 18.57% 17.13% 19.62% 
Tier I Capital (%) 15.10% 14.78% 16.49% 
Tier II Capital (%) 3.47% 2.35% 3.13% 
Net Worth  1,95,565.10   1,42,960.50   1,17,076.80  
Adjusted Net Worth NA NA NA 
Financials    
Total Income  1,92,162.80   1,29,779.80   1,01,387.70  
Net Interest Income  83,823.90   63,334.30   52,679.90  
Net Total Income  99,856.70   72,292.30   58,399.50  
Profit Before Credit Costs  59,039.00   44,493.70   37,712.40  
Impairment on financial instruments  13,218.00   8,496.80   8,803.00  
Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax  34,227.60   26,662.00   21,467.10  
PAT Growth (YoY) (%) 28.38% 24.20% 41.71% 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax NA NA NA 
Adjusted PAT Growth (YoY) (%) NA NA NA 
Ratios    
Yield on Advances (%) 13.87% 13.16% 13.22% 
Net Interest Margin (%) 6.60% 6.90% 7.28% 
Average Cost of Borrowings (%) 7.96% 6.90% 6.47% 
Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 3.21% 3.03% 2.86% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Cost to Income Ratio (%) 40.88% 38.45% 35.42% 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Profit Before Credit Costs (%) 4.65% 4.85% 5.21% 
Credit Cost Ratio (%) 1.04% 0.93% 1.22% 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�����³ROA�´�� (%) 2.69% 2.91% 2.97% 
Adjusted ROA (%) NA NA NA 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�����³ROE�´�� (%) 20.22% 20.51% 20.19% 
Adjusted ROE (%) NA NA NA 
Operational    
Credit Rating AA+ (Stable) AA+ (Stable) AA+ (Stable) 
New loans disbursed (in millions)  NA   NA   NA  
New customers acquired in the year (in 
millions) 

 NA   NA   NA  

Total customer franchise (in millions)  3.60   2.50   1.87  
Cross sell franchise (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Product per customer  NA   NA   NA  
Mobile app downloads NA  NA   NA  
% of customers digitally acquired  NA   NA   NA  
Digital collections (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Digital share of customer service (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Disbursements / On-Roll Employees  23.21   50.22   38.89  
On Roll Employee (#)  38,235   13,248   9,125  
Branches (#)  1,387   1,191   1,145  

 

3. Poonawalla FinCorp  

Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Scale    
AUM  2,50,030.00   1,61,430.00   1,65,790.00  
Product Vertical AUM (%)    

MSME Lending 37% NA NA 
Business Loan & LTP NA 28% NA 
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Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Personal & Consumer 23% 16% NA 
LAP 16% 16% NA 
Pre-owned Car 15% 17% NA 
Asset Backed Finance DA 8% NA NA 
Supply Chain Finance 7% NA NA 
Discountined AUM NA 6% NA 
Auto Lease & Others NA 3% NA 
Others 3% NA NA 

AUM Growth (YoY) (%) 54.88% -2.63% 16.55% 
Disbursements  3,32,890.00   1,57,510.00   94,940.00  
Disbursements Growth (YoY) (%) 111.35% 65.90% 157.99% 
Product Vertical Disbursements (%) NA NA NA 
Asset Quality    
Stage 3 Loans  2,684.50   2,251.00   3,721.95  
GNPA Ratio (%) 1.16% 1.44% 3.29% 
NNPA  1,358.60   1,211.30   1,442.36  
NNPA Ratio (%) 0.59% 0.78% 1.30% 
�3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�D�W�L�R�����³PCR�´�� (%) 49.39% 46.19% 61.25% 
Capital    
Total Borrowings  1,50,801.30   1,11,195.80   67,258.10  
Adjusted Total Borrowings NA NA NA 
Debt to Equity  1.86   1.73   1.18  
Adjusted Debt to Equity NA NA NA 
CRAR (%) 33.80% 39.00% 49.06% 
Tier I Capital (%) 32.28% 37.69% 46.61% 
Tier II Capital (%) 1.52% 1.31% 2.45% 
Net Worth  81,164.00   64,247.00   57,145.00  
Adjusted Net Worth NA NA NA 
Financials    
Total Income  31,518.20   20,100.30   15,670.70  
Net Interest Income  19,489.50   12,216.60   9,492.70  
Net Total Income  21,967.20   14,147.50   10,577.90  
Profit Before Credit Costs  13,893.60   6,117.00   4,532.00  
Impairment on financial instruments  720.20   -1,445.30   686.10  
Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax 10,273.70 5,612.80 2,931.90 
PAT Growth (YoY) (%) 83.04% 91.44% -150.69% 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax NA NA NA 
Adjusted PAT Growth (YoY) (%) NA NA NA 
Ratios    
Yield on Advances (%) 15.06% 13.58% 13.96% 
Net Interest Margin (%) 10.11% 9.13% 9.09% 
Average Cost of Borrowings (%) 7.29% 6.67% 6.96% 
Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 4.19% 6.00% 5.79% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Cost to Income Ratio (%) 36.75% 56.76% 57.16% 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Profit Before Credit Costs (%) 7.21% 4.57% 4.34% 
Credit Cost Ratio (%) 0.37% -1.08% 0.66% 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�����³ROA�´�� (%) 5.33% 4.19% 2.81% 
Adjusted ROA (%) NA NA NA 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�����³ROE�´�� (%) 14.13% 9.25% 7.66% 
Adjusted ROE (%) NA NA NA 
Operational    
Credit Rating AAA (Stable) AAA (Stable) AA+ (Stable) 
New loans disbursed (in millions)  NA   NA   NA  
New customers acquired in the year (in 
millions) 

 NA   NA   NA  

Total customer franchise (in millions)  6.90   1.90   0.50  
Cross sell franchise (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Product per customer  NA   NA   NA  
Mobile app downloads  NA   NA   NA  
% of customers digitally acquired  NA   NA   NA  
Digital collections (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Digital share of customer service (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Disbursements / On-Roll Employees  139.64   64.24   18.31  
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Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
On Roll Employee (#)  2,384   2,452   5,184  
Branches (#)  102   85   242  

 

4. Sundaram Finance 

Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Scale    
AUM  5,77,990.00   4,57,330.00   3,90,270.00  
Product Vertical AUM (%)    

MHCL 24% 29% 29% 
Retail CV 21% 18% 17% 
Cars 24% 25% 25% 
Construction Equipment 11% 11% 11% 
Tractors 8% 8% 8% 
Commercial Lending 7% 4% 3% 
Others 5% 5% 7% 

AUM Growth (YoY) (%) 26.38% 17.18% -2.57% 
Disbursements  3,11,920.00   2,48,670.00   1,55,860.00  
Disbursements Growth (YoY) (%) 25.44% 59.55% 19.93% 
Product Vertical Disbursements (%)    

MHCL 26% 31% 28% 
Retail CV 21% 18% 19% 
Cars 24% 24% 27% 
Construction Equipment 11% 11% 12% 
Tractors 7% 8% 9% 
Commercial Lending 9% 7% 4% 
Others 2% 2% 2% 

Asset Quality    
Stage 3 Loans 5,456.90  5,765.00   6,385.60  
GNPA Ratio (%) 1.26% 1.66% 2.19% 
NNPA  2,718.10    2,965.40   3,067.50  
NNPA Ratio (%) 0.63% 0.86% 1.07% 
�3�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���5�D�W�L�R�����³PCR�´�� (%) 50.19% 48.56% 51.96% 
Capital    
Total Borrowings  3,51,316.60   2,79,489.00   2,36,155.50  
Adjusted Total Borrowings NA NA NA 
Debt to Equity  4.32   4.23   4.04  
Adjusted Debt to Equity NA NA NA 
CRAR (%) 20.50% 22.77% 24.37% 
Tier I Capital (%) 16.78% 17.71% 17.45% 
Tier II Capital (%) 3.72% 5.09% 6.95% 
Net Worth  94,716.90   77,374.00   68,930.90  
Adjusted Net Worth NA NA NA 
Financials    
Total Income  54,943.80   41,102.00   38,904.60  
Net Interest Income  19,487.80   16,949.80   16,943.50  
Net Total Income  29,185.90   23,331.10   21,903.50  
Profit Before Credit Costs  19,704.80   15,542.10   14,954.20  
Impairment on financial instruments  2,738.10   1,342.50   3,185.20  
Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax  14,540.10   10,883.10   9,034.10  
PAT Growth (YoY) (%) 33.60% 20.47% 11.66% 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax NA NA NA 
Adjusted PAT Growth (YoY) (%) NA NA NA 
Ratios    
Yield on Advances (%) 11.79% 10.99% 11.55% 
Net Interest Margin (%) 5.08% 5.37% 5.76% 
Average Cost of Borrowings (%) 7.00% 5.87% 6.07% 
Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 2.47% 2.47% 2.36% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
Cost to Income Ratio (%) 32.49% 33.38% 31.73% 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio (%) NA NA NA 
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Particulars 
 

As at and for the Fiscal ended 
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

   
Profit Before Credit Costs (%) 5.14% 4.92% 5.09% 
Credit Cost Ratio (%) 0.71% 0.42% 1.08% 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���$�V�V�H�W�V�����³ROA�´�� (%) 3.79% 3.45% 3.07% 
Adjusted ROA (%) NA NA NA 
�5�H�W�X�U�Q���R�Q���(�T�X�L�W�\�����³ROE�´�� (%) 16.90% 14.88% 13.11% 
Adjusted ROE (%) NA NA NA 
Operational    
Credit Rating AAA (Stable) AAA (Stable) AAA (Stable) 
New loans disbursed (in millions)  NA   NA   NA  
New customers acquired in the year (in 
millions) 

 NA   NA   NA  

Total customer franchise (in millions)  0.63   NA   NA  
Cross sell franchise (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Product per customer  NA   NA   NA  
Mobile app downloads NA   NA   NA  
% of customers digitally acquired  NA   NA   NA  
Digital collections (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Digital share of customer service (%)  NA   NA   NA  
Disbursements / On-Roll Employees  NA   42.54   32.83  
On Roll Employee (#)  NA   5,845   4,748  
Branches (#)  848   788   723  

 

Notes for Listed Peers: 
Source: All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis for Bajaj Finance and standalone basis 
for Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company, Poonawalla Fincorp and Sundaram Finance, and is extracted or derived from their audited 
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022 as available on the website of the stock exchanges 
and the respective companies. 
 
Notes:  
(1) AUM, Disbursement, Branches and Total Employee Count and Total customer franchise considered for Sundaram includes data of Sundaram 

Finance and Sundaram Housing Finance (its wholly owned subsidiary) for the relevant fiscal year. Product Vertical AUM (%) and 
Disbursement (%) is only for Sundaram Finance AUM and Disbursements 

(2) Abbreviations 
(a) LAP: Loan Against Properties 
(b) 2W: Two Wheeler 
(c) 3W: Three Wheeler  
(d) CSEL: Consumer & Small Enterprise Loans 
(e)  SBPL: Small Business and Personal Loan 
(f)  MHCL: Medium, Heavy Commercial Loan 
(g) CV: Commercial Vehicle 

(3) PCR is calculated on the NPA amount for peers 
(4) Total Borrowings for Bajaj Finance and Sundaram Finance includes Deposits 
(5) Gross Advances is considered for the calculation of the ratios 
(6) For Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company, there was a movement of over 20,000 off-roll employees to the rolls of the company 

during the year at entry level 
 

 
K. �:�H�L�J�K�W�H�G���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���F�R�V�W���R�I���D�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q�����³�:�$�&�$�´�� 

(a) Price per share of our Company based on primary/ new issue of Equity Shares or convertible securities 
(excluding Equity Shares issued under employee stock option plans and issuance of Equity Shares 
pursuant to a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital 
of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transactions and excluding 
employee stock options granted but not vested) in a single transaction or multiple transactions 
combined together over a span of rolling 30 days 

There  have  been no primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible  securities, excluding shares issued 
under employee stock  option  scheme and  issuance  of  bonus  shares,  during  the  18  months  preceding  
the  date  of  this Draft Red Herring Prospectus,  where  such  issuance  is  equal  to  or  more  that  5% of  the  
fully  diluted  paid - up  share  capital  of  the  Company (calculated based on the pre - Offer capital before 
such transaction(s) and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or 
multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

(b) Price per share of our Company based on secondary sale / acquisition of Equity Shares or convertible 
securities, where our Promoters, Selling Shareholders, members of our Promoter Group, or 
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Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to the Board of the our Company are a party 
to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red 
Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted 
paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such 
transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or 
multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days 

There have been no secondary sale/ acquisitions of Equity Shares or any convertible securities, where the 
Promoters, members of  the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders,  or Shareholder(s)  having  the  right  to  
nominate  director(s)  in  the  Board  Of Directors of our Company are  a  party to the  transaction (excluding 
gifts), during the  18 months preceding the  date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition 
or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of our Company (calculated based 
on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not 
vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

(c) Since there are no transactions to report under K(a) and K(b) above, the details basis the last five 
pri mary and secondary transactions (secondary transactions where our Promoters, Selling 
Shareholders, Promoter Group, or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to the Board 
of our Company, are a party to the transaction), during the three years preceding the date of this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus, irrespective of the size of transactions are to be included: 

Primary Transactions: 
 

Date of 
Allotment 

Name of 
Allottee 

No of shares 
Transacted 

Face Value 
(Rs.) 

Issue 
Price (Rs.) 

Nature of  

Allotment 

 

Nature of 
consideration 

Total 
Considerations 
(Rs. In millions) 

June 27, 2024 Abhimanyu 
Munjal 

548 10 2,500 Allotment of 
Forfeited 
Shares 

Cash 1.37 

 
Secondary Transactions: 
 

Date of 
Transfer 

Name of 
Transfer 

Name of 
Transferee 

No of shares 
Transacted 

Face Value 
(Rs.)  

Price per 
share 

 

Nature of 
consideration 

Total 
Considerations 
(Rs. In millions) 

August 28, 
2023 

Abhimanyu 
Munjal**  

Munjal 
Family Trust 

150,682 10 Nil  Gift Nil  

February 
01, 2022 

Santosh 
Munjal*  

Pawan 
Munjal 

315,000 10 Nil  Transmission Nil  

*  Shareholding of Late Smt. Santosh Munjal i.e. 315,000 were transmitted to Pawan Munjal due to her demise.  
** Munjal Family Trust has acquired 150,682 shares from Abhimanyu Munjal by way of gift on August 28, 2023 

 
L. Weighted �D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���F�R�V�W���R�I���D�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q�����³�:�$�&�$�´�������I�O�R�R�U���S�U�L�F�H���D�Q�G���F�D�S���S�U�L�F�H 

(a) Comparison of weighted average cost of acquisition based on primary issue and or secondary sale/ acquisition 
of Equity Shares or convertible securities  

 
Category of Transactions Weighted 

average 
cost of 

acquisition 
(WACA)  

Floor 
Price 
��
_�>�”�@�� 

Cap 
Price 
��
_�>�”]) 

(	æ) �L�V���µ�;�¶���W�L�P�H�V���W�K�H��
WACA## 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months for primary / new issue of shares (equity / 
convertible securities), excluding shares issued under an employee stock option plan/employee stock 
option scheme and issuance of bonus shares, during eighteen months preceding the date of this Draft 
Red Herring Prospectus where such issuance is equal to or more than five per cent of the fully diluted 
paid up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s 

N.A. N.A. N.A. 
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Category of Transactions Weighted 
average 
cost of 

acquisition 
(WACA)  

Floor 
Price 
��
_�>�”�@�� 

Cap 
Price 
��
_�>�”]) 

(	æ) �L�V���µ�;�¶���W�L�P�H�V���W�K�H��
WACA## 

and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple 
transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months for secondary sale / acquisition of shares equity 
/ convertible securities), where promoter / promoter group entities or Promoter, Selling Shareholders or 
shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in our Board are a party to the transaction 
(excluding gifts), during eighteen months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where 
either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than five per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital 
of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction(s) and excluding 
employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined 
together over a span of rolling 30 days  

N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Since there were no primary or secondary transactions of equity shares of our Company during eighteen months preceding the date of 
filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the information has been disclosed for price per share of our Company based on the last five 
primary or secondary transactions where promoter /promoter group entities or selling shareholders or shareholder(s) having the right to 
nominate director(s) on our Board, are a party to the transaction, not older than three years prior to the date of this Certificate irrespective 
of the size of the transaction 

- Based on primary issuances 2,500 �>�”�@��
times*  

�>�”�@��
times*  

- Based on secondary transactions Nil  �>�”�@��
times*  

�>�”�@��
times*  

 

M. Justification for Basis of Offer Price 

Detailed explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price being [�”] price of weighted average cost of acquisition of 
primary issuance price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares along with our �&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��KPIs and 
financial ratios for and Fiscal 2023, 2022 and 2021 

�>�”�@�
 

Note: This will be included on finalisation of Price Band 

Explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price being [�”] price of weighted average cost of acquisition of primary 
issuance price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in point H above) in view of the external 
factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer 

�>�”�@�
 

Note: This will be included on finalisation of Price Band 

N. The Offer Price �>�”�@���W�L�P�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V�� 
 
�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���3�U�L�F�H���R�I��
_ �>�”�@���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�H�G���E�\���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���L�Q��consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, 
on the basis of assessment of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and 
is justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. 

Investors should �U�H�D�G�� �W�K�H�� �D�E�R�Y�H�� �P�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�H�G�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �D�O�R�Q�J�� �Z�L�W�K�� �³Risk Factors�´���� �³Our Business�´���� �³Restated 
Consolidated Financial Information�´���D�Q�G���³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���R�I���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V��
of Operations�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��31, 237, 361 and 446, respectively, to have a more informed view. The trading 
�S�U�L�F�H���R�I���W�K�H���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���F�R�X�O�G���G�H�F�O�L�Q�H���G�X�H���W�R���W�K�H���I�D�F�W�R�U�V���P�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�H�G���L�Q���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q���H�Q�W�L�W�O�H�G���³Risk Factors�´���R�U���D�Q�\��
other factors that may arise in the future and you may lose all or part of your investments. 
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ANNEXURE TO THE STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO HERO FINCORP 
�/�,�0�,�7�(�'�����7�+�(���³�&�2�0�3�$�1�<�´�������,�7�6��MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS  
  
Outlined below are the possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its Material Subsidiary and its Shareholders 
under the Income Tax Act, 1961 presently in force in India. It is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a 
substitute for professional advice. Investors are advised to consult their own tax consultant with respect to the tax implications 
of an investment in the Equity Shares particularly in view of the fact that certain recently enacted legislation may not have a 
direct legal precedent or may have different interpretation on the benefits, which an investor can avail. 
 
�8�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���,�Q�F�R�P�H���7�D�[���$�F�W�����������������µ�W�K�H���$�F�W�¶���� 
 

1. Special tax benefits available to the Company, and its Material Subsidiary under the Act  
Lower corporate tax rate under section 115BAA 
�x Section 115BAA, as inserted vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 w.e.f. April 1, 2020, provides that 

domestic company can opt for tax rate of 22% plus a surcharge of 10% and a health and education cess of 4% 
(effective tax rate of 25.168%) for the financial year 2019-20 and onwards, provided the total income of the 
company is computed without claiming certain specified deductions and specified brought forward losses and 
claiming depreciation determined in the prescribed manner.  

�x �,�Q�� �F�D�V�H�� �D�� �F�R�P�S�D�Q�\�� �R�S�W�V�� �I�R�U�� �V�H�F�W�L�R�Q�� �������%�$�$���� �S�U�R�Y�L�V�L�R�Q�V�� �R�I�� �0�L�Q�L�P�X�P�� �$�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�H�� �7�D�[�� ���³MAT �´���� �Z�R�X�O�G�� �Q�R�W�� �E�H��
�D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���D�Q�G���H�D�U�O�L�H�U���\�H�D�U�V�¶���0�$�7���F�U�H�G�L�W���Z�L�O�O���Q�R�W���E�H���D�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���V�H�W���± off.  

�x The option needs to be exercised on or before the due date of filing the income tax return. Option once exercised, 
cannot be subsequently withdrawn for the same or any other subsequent assessment year. Further, if the 
conditions mentioned in section 115BAA are not satisfied in any financial year, the option exercised shall become 
invalid for assessment year in respect of such financial year and subsequent assessment years, and the other 
provisions of the Act shall apply as if the option under section 115BAA had not been exercised. 

�x The Company has represented to us that the Company and its Material Subsidiary have opted for tax regime 
under section 115BAA of the Act for AY 2020-2021 and onwards. Accordingly, the MAT provisions are not 
applicable to the company w.e.f. AY 2020-21. 

Section 80M of the Act: Deduction in respect of inter-corporate dividends 
�x A new Section 80M has been inserted by the Finance Act, 2020 w.e.f. April 1, 2020 providing for deduction from 

gross total income of a domestic company, of an amount equal to dividends received by such company from 
another domestic company or a foreign company or a business trust as does not exceed the amount of dividend 
distributed by it on or before one month prior to the date of filing its tax return as prescribed under Section 139(1) 
of the Act. Where the Company or Material Subsidiary receives any such dividend during a Financial Year and 
also, distributes dividend to its shareholders before the aforesaid date, as may be relevant to the said Financial 
Year, it shall be entitled to the deduction under Section 80M of the Act. 

Section 36(1)(viia) of the Act: Deduction for provision for Bad and doubtful debts 
�x As per section 36(1)(viia)(d) of the Act, Company being NBFC is eligible to claim deduction in respect of 

provision made for bad and doubtful debts to the extent of 5% of the total income.  
Section 43D of the Act: Special Provision in case of Income of NBFCs 

 
As per section 43D of the Act, the income by way of interest in relation to certain categories of bad and doubtful debts as 
prescribed in Rule 6EA, shall be chargeable to tax in the year in which it is credited to profit and loss account for that year or 
in which it is actually received, whichever is earlier. The Company is complying the provision of section 43D.    
 

2. Special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company under the Act 
�x Dividend income will be subject to tax in the hands of domestic Shareholders at the applicable slab rate/ corporate 

tax rate (plus applicable surcharge and cess). In case of Non-resident Shareholders, tax will be applicable at 20% 
���S�O�X�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���V�X�U�F�K�D�U�J�H���D�Q�G���F�H�V�V�����R�U���D�V���S�H�U���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�E�O�H���'�R�X�E�O�H���7�D�[�D�W�L�R�Q���$�Y�R�L�G�D�Q�F�H���$�J�U�H�H�P�H�Q�W�����³DTAA �´���� 

�x Dividend received by a domestic company from any other domestic company or a foreign company or a business 
trust shall be eligible for deduction of dividend income under section 80M of the Act while computing its total 
income for the relevant assessment year subject to the fulfilment of prescribed conditions. The amount of such 
deduction would be restricted to the amount of dividend distributed by the shareholder (domestic company) up 
to 1 month prior to the due date for furnishing the return of income under section 139(1) of the Act. 

�x �/�R�Q�J���W�H�U�P���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���J�D�L�Q�V���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J��
_���������������������R�Q���W�U�D�Q�V�I�H�U���R�Q���O�L�V�W�H�G���H�T�X�L�W�\���V�K�D�Ues on which Securities Transactions 
Tax has been paid will be subject to tax in the hands of shareholders as per the provisions of Section 112A of the 
Act at 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and cess). The benefit of indexation of costs shall not be available.  
As per section 2(29AA) read with section 2 (42A) of the Act, a listed equity share is treated as a long-term capital 
asset if the same is held for more than 12 months immediately preceding the date of its transfer. 
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�x Short term capital gains arising on transfer of shares on which Securities Transactions Tax has been paid will be 
subject to tax in the hands of shareholders as per the provisions of section 111A of the Act at 20% (plus applicable 
surcharge and cess).  

�x Non-resident shareholders including foreign portfolio investors may choose to be governed by the provisions of 
Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, to the extent they are more beneficial and subject to provision of the 
prescribed documents. 

 
Under the Indirect Tax Laws  
 

1. Special tax benefits available to the Company, its Material Subsidiary 
Availment of GST Input credit 
�x We understand that the Company and its Material Subsidiary are Non- �%�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V�����³NBFCs�´������

In the purview of sub section 4 of section 17 of the Central Goods and Service Tax Act, NBFCs are eligible to 
avail every month 50% of the eligible input tax as Input tax credit.   

2. Special tax benefits available to Shareholders of the Company  
There are no special indirect tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company under the indirect tax 
laws, as mentioned above. 

NOTES:  
i. The above statement of possible special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Tax Laws in a summary manner only 

and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposal of 
shares.  

ii.  The above statement covers only certain special tax benefits under the Act, read with the relevant rules, circulars and 
notifications and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force in India. This statement also does not discuss 
any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an investment in the shares of an Indian company.  

iii.  The above statement of possible special direct tax benefits is as per the current direct tax laws relevant for the 
assessment year 2025-26. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company, its Material Subsidiary or its 
Shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws.  

iv. Any benefits under the Taxation Rules / Act other than those specified in the Statement are considered to be general 
tax benefits and therefore not covered within the ambit of this Statement. 

v. In respect of lower Corporate Tax rate under section 115BAA, it may be noted that the Company has opted for lower 
corporate tax under section 115BAA from AY 2020-21 and onwards. Similarly, the Material Subsidiary of the 
Company has also chosen the option for the lower corporate tax under section 115BAA for AY 2020-21 while filing 
the return of income. The option once exercised cannot be subsequently withdrawn for the same or any other Financial 
Year. 

vi. This statement is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to 
be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, each investor is 
advised to consult his or her tax advisor with respect to specific tax consequences of his/her investment in the shares 
of the Company. 

vii. The Statement is prepared on the basis of information available with the management of the Company and there is no 
assurance that:  

a. the Company,  its Material Subsidiary or its Shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  
b. the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been/ would be met with; and 
c. the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the view expressed herein. 

viii.  The above views are based on the existing provisions of laws and its interpretation, which are subject to change from 
time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 

ix. This statement does not discuss any tax consequences in the country outside India of an investment in the shares. The 
shareholders / investors in the country outside India are advised to consult their own professional advisors regarding 
possible income-tax consequences that apply to them. 

x. The new tax regime under section 115BAC of the Act is applicable to individual, Hindu undivided family, association 
of persons (other than a co-operative society), body of individuals and an artificial juridical person provided the total 
income of such taxpayer is computed without claiming certain specified deductions and exemptions, specified brought 
forward losses and set-�R�I�I���R�I���O�R�V�V���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���K�H�D�G���³�,�Q�F�R�P�H���I�U�R�P���K�R�X�V�H���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�´���Z�L�W�K���D�Q�\���R�W�K�H�U���K�H�D�G���R�I���L�Q�F�R�P�H���D�Q�G��
claiming depreciation as determined in the prescribed manner. 

xi. The above statement of possible direct tax benefits sets out the provisions of law in a summary manner only and is not 
a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposal of shares. 



 

147 

SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the CRISIL Report, which has 
been commissioned and paid for by us in connection with the Offer. Neither we, nor the BRLMs, nor any other person connected 
with the Offer has independently verified any third-party statistical, financial and other industry information in the CRISIL 
Report. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the CRISIL 
Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information for the relevant year. For further 
details and risks in relation to the CRISIL Report, see �³Risk Factors �± We have included data derived from the CRISIL Report 
title�G���³�5�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���O�R�D�Q�V���D�Q�G���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�´���Z�K�L�F�K���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���S�U�H�S�D�U�H�G���E�\���&�5�,�6�,�/���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���H�[�F�O�X�V�L�Y�H�O�\���I�R�U��
the Offer and commissioned and paid for by us and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the 
Offer is subject to inherent risks.�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H 65. 

1. �0�D�F�U�R�H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���V�F�H�Q�D�U�L�R 

1.1 �*�O�R�E�D�O���H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���L�V���Z�L�W�Q�H�V�V�L�Q�J���W�L�J�K�W�H�Q�L�Q�J���R�I���P�R�Q�H�W�D�U�\���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V 

The global economy is witnessing tightening of monetary conditions in most regions. As per the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF) (World Economic Outlook Update �± April 2024), global growth prospects for FY24 and FY25 
will hold steady at 3.2%. The trade outlook for the calendar year 2024 is expected to be negatively impacted by 
geopolitical frictions, persisting inflation and lower global demand. Furthermore, deceleration in domestic growth 
could lead to some softening in imports. The central bank policy rates expected to be elevated to fight inflation amid 
withdrawal of fiscal support and low underlying productivity growth. Due to restrictive monetary policy, inflation is 
falling in most regions. As per IMF (World Economic Outlook Update �± April 2024), global headline inflation is 
expected to be around 5.9% in 2024 and 4.5% in 2025. 

1.2 �,�Q�G�L�D���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���U�H�P�D�L�Q���R�Q�H���R�I���W�K�H���I�D�V�W�H�V�W���J�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�H�V���L�Q���W�K�H���Z�R�U�O�G�� 

The Indian economy was among the fastest-growing in the world prior to onset of the Covid-19 pandemic. In the years 
�O�H�D�G�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R���W�K�H���J�O�R�E�D�O���K�H�D�O�W�K���F�U�L�V�L�V���Z�K�L�F�K���G�L�V�U�X�S�W�H�G���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�L�H�V�����W�K�H���F�R�X�Q�W�U�\�¶�V���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U�V���S�R�V�W�H�G��
gradual improvements owing to strong local consumption, a lower reliance on global demand and continued resilience. 
The twin deficits, namely current account and fiscal deficits narrowed, while the growth-inflation mix showed a 
positive and sustainable trend.  

Despite geopolitical instability, India continues to maintain its position as one of the fastest-growing economies 
globally. The year-on-year growth in real GDP in Q4 FY24 was 7.8%. In FY24, as per the provisional estimates, real 
GDP grew by 8.2% as compared to 7.0% in FY23. This can be attributed to various factors such as demographic 
advantage, robust domestic demand, economic reforms, manufacturing and infrastructure development, technological 
advancements, and digital push. Going forward, the RBI expects a moderation in GDP growth rate to 7.2% in FY25. 

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���J�U�R�Z���D�W�������������L�Q���I�L�V�F�D�O�������������D�V���S�H�U���5�%�,���H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�V 

 
Note: P - Projected; GDP growth number for FY24 is provisional estimates, GDP growth number for FY25 mentioned as per RBI estimates and 
that for fiscals 2026-2029 based on IMF estimates; Source: NSO, RBI, CRISIL MI&A, IMF (World Economic Outlook �± April 2024 update) 

Over the past three fiscals �± from FY22 to FY24, Indian economy has outperformed its global counterparts by 
witnessing a faster growth in the GDP. Going forward as well, IMF projects that Indian economy will remain strong 
and would continue to be one of the fastest growing economies. 
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India is one of the fastest-growing major economies (GDP growth, % year-on-year) 

  

Note: All forecasts refer to IMF forecasts. GDP growth is based on constant prices, Data represented is for calendar years, E: Estimated, P: 
Projected; 2022E, 2023E, 2024P, 2025P are based on IMF World Economic Outlook, January 2024, all other values are based on IMF World 
Economic Outlook, October 2023; Source: IMF (World Economic Outlook �± April 2024), CRISIL MI&A 

India being one of the fastest growing major economies the world, expected to remain pivotal in world trade   

�$�V���S�H�U���,�0�)�����,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���*�'�3���L�V���H�[�S�Hcted to grow from US$ 3.3 trillion in Fiscal 2023 to US$ 6.4 trillion by Fiscal 2030, 
with MSMEs and retail customers expected to drive growth. 

�&�R�Q�V�X�P�H�U���3�U�L�F�H���,�Q�G�H�[�����³�&�3�,�´�����L�Q�I�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���D�W�������������L�Q���)�<���� 

Headline consumer price inflation (CPI) has seen some moderation at 4.8% in April 2024. Food inflation, however, 
remained elevated to 7.9% in April 2024 and has remained above the 6% mark since July 2023. The rise was driven 
by inflation in pulses and vegetables. Fuel inflation has been negative for the last two quarters of fiscal 2024 due to 
the central government's subsidy on cooking gas. It is likely to come down further due to the recent cut in cooking gas 
prices. 

CRISIL MI&A expects CPI inflation to continue to soften in FY25 to 4.5% from 5.4% in FY24, supported by the 
assumption of a normal monsoon, softer domestic demand, and benign global oil prices. The distribution of the 
southwest monsoon and rabi output will be key monitorable for food inflation in the coming months. 

Inflation to moderate to 4.5% in Fiscal 2025 

 

Note: P - Projected, Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025P 2026P 2027P 2028P
India 3.9 -5.8 9.7 7.0 7.8 6.8 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5

China 6.0 2.2 8.5 3.0 5.2 4.6 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.4

United Kingdom 1.6 -10.4 8.7 4.3 0.1 0.5 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.6

United States 2.5 -2.2 5.8 1.9 2.5 2.7 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.1

Brazil 1.2 -3.3 4.8 3.0 2.9 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.0

Russia 2.2 -2.7 6.0 -1.2 3.6 3.2 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.3

South Africa 0.3 -6.0 4.7 1.9 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.4

Japan -0.4 -4.1 2.6 1.0 1.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.6
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Macroeconomic outlook for FY25 

Macro 
variables 

FY24 FY25P Rationale for outlook 

Real GDP 
(y-o-y) 

8.2% 7.2% �6�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���J�O�R�E�D�O���J�U�R�Z�W�K���L�V���O�L�N�H�O�\���W�R���Z�H�D�N�H�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���H�[�S�R�U�W�V�����Z�K�L�O�H���S�H�D�N���L�P�S�D�F�W���R�I��
past rate hikes and lower fiscal impulse could temper domestic demand. Despite 
the lower forecast, India continuous to grow at the highest rate in world propelled 
by budgetary support to capital expenditure and rural incomes to support growth.  

Consumer 
price index 

(CPI) 
inflation (y-

o-y) 

5.4% 4.5% Lower commodity prices, higher base effect (in fiscal 2024), and expectations of 
normal monsoon is likely to help in moderating inflation in FY25. 

10-year 
Government 

security 
yield  

(Fiscal end) 

7.0% 6.8% A moderate reduction in gross market borrowings expected to lower pressures 
on yields in FY25. This, coupled with lower inflation, is likely to moderate yields 
in �)�<�������� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �L�Q�F�O�X�V�L�R�Q�� �L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �-�3�� �0�R�U�J�D�Q�� �(�P�H�U�J�L�Q�J�� �0�D�U�N�H�W�� �%�R�Q�G�� �,�Q�G�H�[�� �L�V��
favourable for capital flows into government debt. 
 

Fiscal 
Deficit (% 
of GDP) 

5.8% 5.1% Persistent efforts in fiscal consolidation aided by moderation in revenue spend 
and robust tax collections expected to bring down the deficit and allow for lower 
government market borrowings. 

E �± Estimated,  P �± Projected, Source: Reserve Bank of India (RBI), National Statistics Office (NSO), CRISIL MI&A 

Key structural reforms: Long-term positives for the Indian economy  

�x GST has spawned structural changes in the supply chain and logistics network in India which ensures that 
more players in the supply chain come under the tax ambit. The GST regime has been stabilizing fast and is 
expected to bring more transparency and formalization, eventually leading to higher economic growth. 
Number of GST returns filed saw a ~38% jump from FY19 (~169 million) to FY23 (~232 million), till 
January 2024 a total of ~90 million GST returns have been filed in FY24. 

�x PMAY was introduced in 2015 to provide affordable housing for all by the end of 2022. The timelines were 
revised to fiscals 2024 and 2025 for PMAY-Gramin and PMAY-Urban respectively due to delays in 
completion. Execution under the scheme has been encouraging with ~2.55 crores being completed as of 
January 2024, out of the targeted 2.95 crore houses. The target for the next five years has been further 
increased by ~2 crore houses in the FY25 budget estimate; a 68% addition to the current target of ~3 crore 
houses. The move provides an impetus to the real estate sector as well its stakeholders including �± developers, 
engineering, procurement and construction contractors, allied industries such as steel, cement etc. 

�x The Finance Ministry introduced the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) in May 2020, as a 
�S�D�U�W�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �&�2�9�,�'-19 financial relief package. Under this scheme, financial institutions 
provide emergency credit facilities to MSMEs that have suffered due to the pandemic. The scheme aimed at 
aiding MSMEs to meet their working capital and operational expenditure needs. Banks and NBFCs are 
directed to offer up to 20% of entire outstanding credit to MSMEs. MSMEs with up to Rs. 250 million 
outstanding credits and Rs. 1 billion turnover are eligible for these loans. 

�x The government has also launched the JAM trinity which aims to link Jan Dhan accounts, mobile numbers 
and Aadhar cards of all Indian nationals to transfer cash benefits directly to the bank account of the intended 
beneficiary and avoid leakage of government subsidies.  

�x Government launched the Digital India program, on 1st July 2015 with the vision of transforming India into 
a digitally empowered society and a knowledge-based economy, by ensuring digital access, digital inclusion, 
digital empowerment and bridging the digital divide. Some of the key initiatives and related progress under 
Digital India are as follows-  

o Unified Mobile Application for New-age Governance (UMANG) �± for providing government 
services to citizen through mobile. More than 1,984 e-Services as of March 2024 and over 21,979 
bill payment services are made available at UMANG as of December 2023. 

o Unified Payment Interface (UPI) is the leading digital payment mechanism, it has onboarded 550+ 
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banks and has facilitated more than 13,440 million transactions (by volume) worth Rs 19.7 trillion 
in March 2024. 

o Cyber Security: The Government has taken necessary measures to tackle challenges about data 
privacy and data security through administering the Information Technology (IT) Act, 2000 which 
has necessary provisions for data privacy and data security.  

o Common Services Centers �± CSCs are offering government and business services in digital mode in 
rural areas through Village Level Entrepreneurs (VLEs). Over 400 digital services are being offered 
by these CSCs. As of February 2024, 0.57 million CSCs are functional (including urban & rural 
areas) across the country, out of which, 0.44 million CSCs are functional at Gram Panchayat level.  

Overall, these initiatives will improve the digital connectivity of Indians along with boosting business 
sentiment, thereby creating new opportunities. 

1.3 �.�H�\���J�U�R�Z�W�K���G�U�L�Y�H�U�V 

�,�Q�G�L�D���K�D�V���Z�R�U�O�G�¶�V���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�� 

�$�V�� �S�H�U�� �&�H�Q�V�X�V�� ������������ �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�� �Z�D�V�� �a���������� �E�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �D�Q�G�� �F�R�P�S�U�L�V�H�G�� �Q�H�D�U�O�\�� �������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G�V���� �7�K�H��
population, which grew at nearly 1.5% CAGR between 2001 and 2011, is expected by CRISIL MI&A to increase at 
1.1% CAGR between 2011 and 2021, to 1.4 billion. The population is expected to reach 1.5 billion by 2031, and the 
number of households are expected to reach ~385 million over the same period. 

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���J�U�R�Z�W�K trajectory  

 

Note: As at the end of each Fiscal. E: Estimated, P: Projected 
Source: United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs, (https://population.un.org/wpp/), CRISIL MI&A 

Number of households in India  

 

Note: As at the end of each Fiscal. E: Estimated, P: Projected, Source: Census India, CRISIL MI&A 

Favorable demographics  

As of calendar year 2022, India has one of the largest young populations in the world, with a median age of ~28 years. 
CRISIL MI&A estimates that approximately 90% of Indians are still below the age of 60 in calendar year 2021 and 
that 63% of them are between 15 and 59 years. In comparison, in calendar year 2020, the United States (US), China 
and Brazil had 77%, 83% and 86%, respectively, of their population below the age of 60. 
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�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���G�H�P�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�F���G�L�Y�L�G�H�Q�G 

 

Note: P: Projected, 2001, 2011 and 2021 data from World Population Prospects (2022), 2030P is projected by CRISIL MI&A.  
Source: United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs: World Population Prospects (2022), World Urbanization Prospects: The 2018 
Revision (UN) (https://population.un.org/wup/), CRISIL MI&A. 

Favourable demographics are further expected to drive growth in retail loans, as customers in these segments 
increasingly aspire to own vehicles, homes and other products. 

�$�V���S�H�U���$�O�O���,�Q�G�L�D���3�L�Q���&�R�G�H���'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�\���G�D�W�D�����W�R�W�D�O���Q�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���3�L�Q���F�R�G�H�V���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D���L�V�������������������D�V���R�I���-�X�Q�H�¶���������� 

India has one of the highest proportions of young population (below the age of 30 years) among BRICS nation 
and large economies outside BRICS as of 2021 

 

Source: United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs: World Population Prospects (2022), World Urbanization Prospects: The 2018 
Revision (UN) (https://population.un.org/wup/), CRISIL MI&A. 

Urbanization 

�8�U�E�D�Q�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���L�V���R�Q�H���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���P�R�V�W���L�P�S�R�U�W�D�Q�W���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���J�U�R�Z�W�K���G�U�L�Y�H�U�V�����,�W���L�V���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���G�U�L�Y�H���V�X�E�V�W�D�Q�W�L�D�O���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�V��
in infrastructure development, which in turn is expected to create jobs, develop modern consumer services, and 
increase the ability to mo�E�L�O�L�V�H�� �V�D�Y�L�Q�J�V���� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �X�U�E�D�Q���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�� �K�D�V�� �E�H�H�Q�� �U�L�V�L�Q�J�� �F�R�Q�V�L�V�W�H�Q�W�O�\�� �R�Y�H�U�� �W�K�H�� �G�H�F�D�G�H�V���� �,�Q��
1950, the urban population was 17% of the total population of India. (Source: World Urbanization Prospects). As per 
the 2018 revision of World Urbanization Prospects���� �W�K�H�� �X�U�E�D�Q�� �S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�� �Z�D�V�� �H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�G�� �D�W�� ������������ �R�I�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �W�R�W�D�O��
population in 2020. According to the World Urbanization Prospects, the percentage of the population residing in urban 
areas in India is expected to increase to 37.4% by 2025.  
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Urban population as a percentage of total population (%) 

 

Note: E- Estimated, P �± Projected 
Source: Census 2011, World Urbanization Prospects: The 2018 Revision (UN) 

Increasing per capita GDP 

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �S�H�U�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�� �Q�H�W�� �Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �L�Q�F�R�P�H�� �H�[�S�D�Q�G�H�G�� ���������� �L�Q�� �I�L�V�F�D�O�� ������������ �U�H�I�O�H�F�W�L�Q�J�� �U�R�E�X�V�W�� �H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F�� �J�U�R�Z�W�K�� �D�Q�G�� �W�K�H��
�J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H�G���H�Q�G�H�D�Y�R�X�U���W�R���P�D�N�H���W�K�H���F�R�X�Q�W�U�\���D�Q���X�S�S�H�U���P�L�G�G�O�H-income economy. �,�Q���)�<���������,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���S�H�U���F�D�S�L�W�D��
income expanded by 5.7%. As per �,�0�)���H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�V�����,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���S�H�U���F�D�S�L�W�D���L�Q�F�R�P�H�����D�W���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W���S�U�L�F�H�V�����L�V���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���J�U�R�Z���D�W��
5-6% CAGR in real terms from FY24 to FY27.  

Per 
capita 
NNI  

FY24  
���5�V�����µ�������� 

Growth at constant prices (%) 

Current 
prices 

Constant 
prices 

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

184 107 4.6 6.2 6.7 6.8 5.7 5.8 2.9 -7.6 7.6 5.7 7.4 

Note: P �± Projected. (^) Per capita NNI as per Second Advance Estimates of National Income, 2023-24 
Source: Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation (MoSPI), International Monetary Fund (IMF), CRISIL MI&A 

Trend in Nominal GDP per capita (at current prices) 

 

Note: P- Projected; FY24 number based on provisional estimates by Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation, 
FY25 �± FY27 Projections based on IMF �± World Economic Outlook (April 2024 update) 
Source: MOSPI, IMF, CRISIL MI&A 

1.4 �0�6�0�(�V���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W���I�R�U�����������R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���*�'�3���D�Q�G�����������R�I���W�R�W�D�O���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���P�D�Q�X�I�D�F�W�X�U�L�Q�J���R�X�W�S�X�W 

Micro, small, and medium enterprises (MSMEs) segment form an integral part of economy in terms of its contribution 
in GDP, employment, exports, and lending. Despite hiccups created by pandemic over the last several quarters, 
recovery across most SME sectors is evident in recent months. In long term, the segment will continue to offer 
attractive business opportunities for financiers. MSME segment revenue growth is expected to reach 1.4x of pre-
pandemic (FY20) in FY24, with rising budgetary spends and focus on infra.  

Multiple government schemes have been launched in the past fiscals to strengthen MSMEs in the nation: 

�x Credit linked capital subsidy scheme for technology upgradation 

�x Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme 
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�x Small Industry Cluster Development Program Scheme 

�x MSME Market Development Assistance Scheme 

�x MSME Self-reliant India fund 

�0�6�0�(�V���D�U�H���D���N�H�\���G�U�L�Y�H�U���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���*�'�3���J�U�R�Z�W�K�����*�U�R�V�V���Y�D�O�X�H���D�G�G�H�G�����*�9�$�����F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���I�U�R�P���0�6�0�(�V���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P��
Rs 45 trillion in Fiscal 2017 to Rs 69 trillion in Fiscal 2022 and expected to continue its robust growth. With 
strengthening of the MS�0�(�� �V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�� �L�Q�� �,�Q�G�L�D���� �G�L�U�H�F�W�� �S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H�� �L�P�S�D�F�W�� �L�V�� �H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �E�H�� �Z�L�W�Q�H�V�V�H�G�� �L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �Q�D�W�L�R�Q�¶�V��
economic health as MSMEs account for a significant proportion of the GDP and as on December 2023, the total 
employment recorded on the UDYAM registration portal (since inception July 1, 2020 to December 6, 2023) is 155.0 
million. 

Aspiring Indian population to help sustain growth for the country 

Proportion of Aspiring India (defined as middle India households with annual income between Rs. 0.2 to 1 million) 
has been on a rise over the last decade and is expected to grow further with continuous increase in the GDP and 
household incomes. As per CRISIL MI&A estimates, the Aspiring India Segment is expected to grow from 103 million 
households in Fiscal 2022 to 181 million households by Fiscal 2030. A large number of these households, which have 
entered the aspiring India bracket in the last few years, are likely to be from semi-urban and rural areas. Such 
favourable demographics are expected to continue spurring growth in opportunities for retail financial products. 

CRISIL MI&A believes that the improvement in the literacy levels, increasing access to information and awareness, 
increases in the availability of necessities, and the improvement in road infrastructure has led to an increase in 
aspirations, which is likely to translate into increased opportunities for financial service providers.  

Aspiring India households (middle India - annual income between Rs. 0.2 to 1 million) expected to grow by 1.75 
times between FY22 to FY30  

 

Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected; Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Pucca houses rose to 59% of total households in India as per NHFS (2019-21) 

Pucca houses in India rose to 59% as per NFHS (2019-21) from 54.8% (2015-16), witnessing a growth of 4.2% while 
kaccha houses and semi-pucca houses degrew to 4.5% and 35.2% respectively.  

Three-fifth of households in India have Pucca Houses, while 35% had semi-pucca houses (2019-21)  

Type of House 2015-16 2019-21 
Kachha House 5.5% 4.5% 
Semi-pucca House 36.4% 35.2% 
Pucca House 54.8% 59.0% 
Missing House 3.3% 1.2% 

Source: India National Family Health Survey (2015-16 and 2019-21), CRISIL MI&A 

With rising incomes, there has been a rise in share of households with basic appliances  

With Indians witnessing a rise in their household incomes, there has been a rise in share of households with basic 
household appliances, while only ~30% of Indians had refrigerators as per NFHS (2015-16) it rose to ~39% by (2019-
21), similar growth was witnessed in share of households with air conditoners/ coolers and washing machines, with 
~25% share of air conditoners / coolers and ~19% share of washing machines as per NFHS (2019-21). 
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With rising incomes, there has been a rise in share of households with basic appliances  

Household appliances 2015-16 2019-21 
Refrigerator  30.1% 38.9% 
Air conditioner/cooler  18.9% 25.4% 
Washing machine  13.7% 18.6% 

Source: India National Family Health Survey (2015-16 and 2019-21), CRISIL MI&A 

Financial Inclusion on a fast path in India  

�$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���:�R�U�O�G���%�D�Q�N�¶�V���*�O�R�E�D�O���)�L�Q�G�H�[���'�D�W�D�E�D�V�H���������������W�K�H���J�O�R�E�D�O���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���R�I���D�G�X�O�W���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W��
opened with a bank, financial institution, or mobile money provider, was approximately 76% in calendar year 2021. 
�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�F�O�X�V�L�R�Q���K�D�V���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W�O�\���R�Y�H�U���F�D�O�H�Q�G�D�U���\�H�D�U�V�������������W�R�������������D�V���D�G�X�O�W���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���E�D�Q�N��
accounts increased from 53% to 78% (Source: Global �)�L�Q�G�H�[���'�D�W�D�E�D�V�H�����G�X�H���W�R���W�K�H���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���F�R�Q�F�H�Q�W�U�D�W�H�G��
efforts to promote financial inclusion and the proliferation of supporting institutions. 

Adult population with a bank account (%): India vis-à-vis other countries (2021) 

 

Note: 1. Global Findex data for India excludes northeast states, remote islands, and selected districts. 2. Account penetration is for the population 
within the age group of 15+, Source: World Bank �± The Global Findex Database 2021, CRISIL MI&A 

However, financial exclusion is widely prevalent in countries, such as India, due to poverty and low income, financial 
illiteracy, high transaction costs, and lack of infrastructure (primarily information technology). As per the Global 
�)�L�Q�G�H�[�� �'�D�W�D�E�D�V�H�� ������������ �a�������� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �Z�R�U�O�G�¶�V�� �������� �Pillion unbanked adults live in only seven countries (India, 
Bangladesh, China, Indonesia, Egypt, Nigeria and Pakistan), of which 230 million are in India. Consequently, a 
significant proportion of the population still lacks access to formal banking facilities. According to NABARD All 
India Rural Financial Inclusion Survey 2016-17, 40% loans were reported as taken from non-institutional investors or 
informal channels like relative and friends, money lenders and local landlords. 

�$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���:�R�U�O�G���%�D�Q�N�¶�V��Global Findex Database 2021, only 12% of the Indian population borrowed money 
through a formal channel like financial institutions which is very low compared to other developed and developing 
countries. The population that borrowed money through formal channel was 8% as of 2017 (Source: World Bank- The 
Global Findex Database 2017). 

Only 12% of �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V population borrowed money from formal  sources (CY2021) 

Note: 1. Global Findex data for India excludes northeast states, remote islands, and selected districts. 2. Data is for the population within the age 
group of 15+ 3. Money borrowed from formal sources includes money borrowed from Banks, NBFCs and usage of credit card. 

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

10
0%

99
%

99
%

98
%

98
%

98
%

97
%

96
%

95
%

90
%

89
%

89
%

85
%

84
%

79
%

78
%

76
%

74
%

74
%

72
%

52
%

D
en

m
ar

k

G
er

m
an

y

U
ni

te
d 

K
in

gd
om

N
et

he
rla

nd
s

C
an

ad
a

A
us

tr
al

ia

F
ra

nc
e

Ja
pa

n

S
pa

in

S
in

ga
po

re

Ita
ly

T
ha

ila
nd

U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s

�5
�X

�V
�V

�L
�D

�Q
�«

S
ri 

La
nk

a

C
hi

na

S
ou

th
 A

fr
ic

a

B
ra

zi
l

K
en

ya

In
di

a

W
or

ld

S
au

di
 A

ra
bi

a

T
ur

ke
y

A
rg

en
tin

a

In
do

ne
si

a

76%

62%

59%

51%

56%

60%

45%

66%

55%

41%

30%

29%

18%

12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

USA

UK

Brazil

Russia

China

South Africa

India

Population that borrowed money from formal sources last year Population that borrowed any money last year



 

155 

Source: World Bank - The Global Findex Database 2021, CRISIL MI&A 

As of 31st March 2024, ~521 million PMJDY accounts had been opened, of which 67% were in rural and semi-urban 
areas, with total deposits of Rs. 2,299 billion. 

Number of PMJDY accounts Total balance in PMJDY accounts 

 
Source: PMJDY; CRISIL MI&A 

 
Source: PMJDY; CRISIL MI&A 

Household savings expected to increase 

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���V�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���W�R�R�N���D���W�R�O�O���R�Q���P�X�F�K-needed savings too, with the Gross Domestic savings rate touching a 
15-year low in FY20 to 27.1%, post which in the next two fiscals the savings have witnessed a growth and touched 
~29% during FY22. Despite the slow-down, India remains favorable in terms of gross domestic savings rate compared 
with most other emerging market peers at 29% in FY22, greater than the world average of 28%. 

Gross Domestic Savings rate (in %): India vs other countries (CY 2022) 

 

Note: Gross Domestic Saving consists of savings of household sector, private corporate sector and public sector; (*) Data as of CY2022; Source: 
World Bank, Handbook of Statistics on Indian Economy 2020-21, RBI, MOSPI, CRISIL MI&A 

Specifically, household savings as a percentage of GDP has been sliding since FY12 potentially due to an increase in 
borrowings for consumption needs posed by higher inflation rates, with its share as a proportion of GDP falling 
significantly from 23.6% in FY12 to 18.0% in FY16. As of FY23, household savings as percentage of GDP stood at 
18.2%. 

Household savings as a percentage of GDP increased to 22.7% in FY21 and declined subsequently in FY22 and 
FY23 

 

Source: Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MOSPI), RBI, CRISIL MI&A 
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Gross domestic savings trend 

Parameters (Rs. Billion)  Mar -
14 

Mar -15 Mar -16 Mar -17 Mar -18 Mar -19 Mar -
20 

Mar -
21 

Mar -
22 

Mar -
23 

GDS 36,082 40,200 42,823 48,251 54,807 60,004 59,411 57,869 73,631 81,500 

Household sector savings 
(net financial savings, 

savings in physical assets 
and in the form of gold 
and silver ornaments) 

22,853 24,391 24,749 27,871 32,966 38,446 38,452 45,056 47,423 49,632 

Household sector savings 
as proportion of GDS 

(%) 

63% 61% 58% 58% 60% 64% 65% 78% 64% 61% 

Gross financial savings 11,908 12,572 14,962 16,147 20,564 22,637 23,246 30,670 26,120 29,736 

Gross financial savings 
(% of GDS) 

33% 31% 35% 34% 38% 38% 39% 53% 36% 37% 

Financial liabilities 3,587 3,768 3,854 4,686 7,507 7,712 7,747 7,374 8,993 15,572 

Savings in physical 
assets 

14,164 15,131 13,176 15,946 19,442 23,095 22,522 21,355 29,683 34,834 

Savings in physical 
assets as a proportion of 

GDS (%) 

39% 38% 31% 33% 35% 38% 38% 37% 40% 43% 

Savings in the form of 
gold and silver 

ornaments 

368 456 465 465 467 427 431 405 613 634 

Savings in the form of 
gold and silver 
ornaments as a 

proportion of GDS (%) 

1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 

Note: The data is for financial year ending March 31. Physical assets are those held in physical form, such as real estate, etc.  
Source: MOSPI, National Accounts Statistics, CRISIL MI&A 

Household savings growth  

 

Note: The data is for the financial year ending March 31. 
Source: MOSPI, CRISIL MI&A 

CRISIL MI&A expects India to continue being a high savings economy and savings rate increasing in the medium-
term, as households become more focused on building a budget and financial plan for the future post the COVID-19 
pandemic-induced uncertainty. In addition, according to the SEBI, during FY21, until the third quarter, the household 
financial savings deployed in securities market had grown significantly to 1.2% of GDP as compared to 0.3% during 
each of the previous two years Going forward, if the amount of savings deployed in securities market sustained, it is 
expected to boost the capital markets and economy. 

20,656 22,353 22,853 24,391 24,749 27,871
32,966

38,446 38,452
45,056 47,423 49,632
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(in Rs. Billion)
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Physical assets still account for majority of the savings 

Unlike most other countries, where financial savings account for a significant proportion of savings, physical assets in 
the form or real estate, gold and silver still account for most household savings in India. 

�+�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G�V�¶���V�D�Y�L�Q�J�V���L�Q���S�K�\�V�L�F�D�O���D�V�V�H�W�V���F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H���D���V�X�E�V�W�D�Q�W�L�D�O���V�K�D�U�H���Ln overall savings and have recovered from low 
of 48% in FY21 to 71% in FY23. The share of financial savings has witnessed an overall uptrend over the years since 
FY12, however, it decreased in FY23 as compared to FY12. However, in the long term, with the increase in financial 
literacy, CRISIL MI&A expects the share of financial assets as a proportion of net household savings to increase over 
the next five years. 

Trend of household savings in India 

 

Note: The data is for financial year ending March 31 
Source: Handbook of Statistics on Indian Economy 2022-23, RBI, MOSPI, CRISIL MI&A 

As for the trend in constituents of financial savings in India, bank and bank deposits have seen a decline from FY21 
to FY23 (48.5% vs 46.0%) while other products such as life insurance funds (20.8% vs 21.5%), and mutual funds 
(7.6% vs 8.4%) have seen an increase over the same period. 

Financial penetration to rise with increase in awareness of financial products 

Overall literacy rate in India is at 77.7% as per the results of recent NSO survey conducted from July 2017 to June 
2018, which is still below the world literacy rate of 86.5%. However, according to the National Financial Literacy and 
Inclusion Survey (NCFE-FLIS) 2019, only 27% of Indian population is financially literate indicating huge gap and 
potential for financial services industry. The survey defines financial literacy as combination of awareness, knowledge, 
skill, attitude, and behaviour necessary to make sound financial decisions and ultimately achieve individual financial 
wellbeing.  

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�F�O�X�V�L�R�Q���K�D�V���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���V�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W�O�\���R�Y�H�U���F�D�O�H�Q�G�D�U���\�H�D�U�V�������������W�R�������������D�V���D�G�X�O�W���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���E�D�Q�N��
accounts increased from 53% to 78% (Source: Global �)�L�Q�G�H�[�� �'�D�W�D�E�D�V�H���� �G�X�H�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �,�Q�G�L�D�Q�� �J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �H�I�I�R�U�W�V�� �W�R��
promote financial inclusion and the proliferation of supporting institutions. 

Overall literacy rate on the rise in India 

 

Source: Census 2011, NSO Survey on household social consumption (2017-18),CRISIL MI&A 

�:�L�W�K���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�L�Q�J�� �I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �O�L�W�H�U�D�F�\���� �P�R�E�L�O�H���S�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���� �D�Z�D�U�H�Q�H�V�V���� �D�Q�G���W�K�H�� �3�U�L�P�H�� �0�L�Q�L�V�W�H�U�¶�V�� �-�D�Q���'�K�D�Q���<�R�M�D�Q�D�� �E�D�Q�N��
accounts (scheme aimed at bringing the unbanked under the formal banking system), there has been a rise in the 
participation of individuals from non-metro cities in banking. With more people attached to the formal banking sector, 
the demand for financial products in smaller cities has seen a major uptick in recent years. Going forward, CRISIL 
MI&A expects financial penetration to increase on account of increasing financial literacy.  
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Financial Literacy across India as of 2019 

 

Source: National Financial Literacy and Inclusion Survey (NCFE-FLIS) 2019 Report, National Centre for Financial Education 

Volume of Credit Card Transactions from FY16 to FY24 

Source; RBI payment system indicator, Crisil MI&A 

Value of Credit Card Transactions from FY16 to FY24 

Source; RBI payment system indicator, Crisil MI&A 

During FY16-24, volume of credit card transactions has witnessed a CAGR of 20.8% growing from 0.79 billion to 
3.56 billion transactions as of FY24, during the same period the value of these transactions witnessed a growth of 
CAGR 28.9%, growing from Rs. 2.4 trillion to Rs. 18.3 trillion, signalling a significant rise in personal consumption 
and rising financing penetration and credit cards in the nation. 

Further, as per Household consumption expenditure survey 2022-23 by NSSO, 35% of spends (total monthly per capita 
consumption expenditure) in rural areas and 39% in urban areas were aspiration driven (education, conveyance, 
consumer services, miscellaneous goods, entertainment, clothing, bedding, footwear, durable goods). 
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Share of rural and semi-urban regions in personal credit card outstanding has increased from 5.9% in FY19 to 
12.4% in FY24  

 
Source: RBI DBIE, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of rural and semi-urban regions in the total personal credit card outstanding has witnessed an increase from 5.9% 
in FY19 to 12.4% in FY24, primarily due to two reasons first being the rising disposable income and second the 
increasing discretional spending which people have displayed in the last few fiscals. Rural regions have witnessed the 
fastest growth in the total personal credit card outstanding growing at a CAGR of 52.9% between FY19-FY24 followed 
by semi-urban and urban regions which grew at a CAGR of 34.6% and 27.0% respectively during the same period. 
Even though metro regions still account for the highest share in overall credit card outstanding (~63%) in FY24, their 
share has witnessed a decline from FY19 (~77%).  

Digitization to support economic growth and financial services 

Technology is expected to play a pivotal role in taking the financial sector to the next level of growth, by helping to 
�V�X�U�P�R�X�Q�W�� �F�K�D�O�O�H�Q�J�H�V�� �V�W�H�P�P�L�Q�J�� �I�U�R�P�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �Y�D�V�W�� �J�H�R�J�U�D�S�K�\���� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �P�D�N�H�V�� �S�K�\�V�L�F�D�O�� �I�R�R�W�S�U�L�Q�W�V�� �L�Q�� �V�P�D�O�O�Hr locations 
commercially unviable. Technology is conducive for India, considering its demographic structure where the median 
age is less than 30 years. The young population is tech savvy and at ease with using it to conduct the entire gamut of 
financial transactions. With increasing smartphone penetration and faster data speeds, consumers are now encouraging 
digitization as they find it more convenient. Digitization is expected to help improve efficiency and optimize costs. 
Players with better mobile and digital platforms are expected to draw more customers and emerge as winners in the 
long term.  

The smartphone user base has been growing in India and is expected to continue its growth in coming years due to 
various applications and services which can be availed / accessed through it.  

Mobile penetration: Higher mobile penetration, improved connectivity, and faster and cheaper data speed, supported 
by Aadhaar and bank account penetration have led India to shift from being a cash-dominated economy to a digital 
one.  

Data-savvy and younger users to drive adoption of smartphones 

 

Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected 
Source: CRISIL MI&A 
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Digital payments have witnessed substantial growth 

Total digital payments in India have witnessed significant growth over the past few years. Between FY18 and FY23, 
the volume of digital payments transactions has increased from 14.6 billion to 113.9 billion, growing at a CAGR of 
~51%, causing its share in overall payment transactions to increase from 59% in FY18 to 99% in FY23. During the 
same period, the value of digital transactions has increased from Rs. 1,371 trillion in FY18 to Rs 2,087 trillion in 
FY23. Consumers are increasingly finding transacting through mobile convenient. CRISIL MI&A expects the share 
of mobile banking and prepaid payment instruments to increase dramatically over the coming years. In addition, 
CRISIL MI&A expects improved data connectivity, low digital payment penetration and proactive government 
measures to drive digitalization in the country, transforming it into a cashless economy. 

Trend in value and volume of digital payments 

Note: Digital Payments includes RTGS payments, Credit transfers (AePS, APBS, ECS Cr, IMPS, NACH, NEFT, UPI), Debit Transfers (BHIM, ECS 
Dr, NACH Dr, NETC), Card Payments (Debit and Credit Cards) and Prepaid Payments Instruments; Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A  

UPI transactions volumes zoomed between FY17 and FY24 

 

Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A  

UPI transactions value continue to rise with surge in volumes 
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Source: RBI, NPCI, CRISIL MI&A  

Account Aggregators 

The RBI launched the account aggregator system on September 2, 2021, which has the potential to transform the 
MSME finance space once there is widespread adoption amongst the lending community. These account aggregators 
�Z�R�X�O�G���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H���J�U�D�Q�X�O�D�U���L�Q�V�L�J�K�W�V���W�R���O�H�Q�G�H�U�V���L�Q�W�R���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���D�V�V�H�W�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H�L�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���K�L�V�W�R�U�\���F�H�Q�W�U�D�O�O�\�����E�D�V�H�G��
on customer consent. Inclusion of additional data such as electricity bill payments and mobile recharges/bill payment 
data under the purview of account aggregators would further enhance its utility. 

Account aggregator flow 

Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Credit Through UPI  

The RBI recently announced a proposal to broaden the United Payments Interface (UPI) scope by allowing transfer to 
and from per-sanctioned credit lines at banks. Previously to this announcement, only amounts held in bank deposits 
could be transferred through the UPI, and the information will allow savings accounts, overdraft accounts, credit cards 
and prepaid wallets to be eligible for linking to UPI. As per the announcement, this step enables the inclusion of credit 
lines as a funding account. 

Digital Public infra structure reforms by GoI  

Digitization improves the transparency and efficiency of government processes, and widespread digital 
transformations help governments and institutions with policy implementation and broad policy outreach. However, 
digital platforms built too specific or narrowly for a particular context may not be the most effective or efficient as 
policies, governing objectives, and societal conditions change. The key idea for Digital Public Infrastructure (DPI) is 
not the complete digitization of narrow public services but the establishment of a building block of digital modularity, 
which can be used modularly by both government and private players to create the specific digital infrastructure 
required. The India Stack is a collective name for a set of open APIs and public goods in digital form.  

Open Credit Enablement Network (OCEN) 

Open Credit Enablement Network (OCEN) was introduced as a step for promoting financial inclusion and 
democratization of credit in India. OCEN is set of open standards which facilitates interactions and collaborations 
among borrowers, lenders, lending service providers, and technology service providers. This will help various digital 
platforms in leveraging their position in delivery of credit and value addition in lending value chain. Moreover, OCEN 
will also promote innovation in distribution of credit, making loans accessible to MSMEs, small vendors and 
individuals, leading to financial inclusion. 

Use of generative AI and new technologies increasing productivity  

Generative AI, or Gen AI, leverages extensive training on large datasets to swiftly produce diverse content forms like 
text and multimedia in response to prompts. Gen AI, exemplified by ChatGPT in BFSI in banking and finance, enables 
efficient, conversational banking, delivering prompt and accurate responses, enhancing customer experiences, and 
saving time. Gen AI does well in fraud prevention, where it can swiftly detect potentially fraudulent activity by 
analysing customer behaviour patterns. This can help BFSI companies to take proactive measures to help bolster 
transaction security. Gen AI aids in risk analysis and synthetic data generation. This helps to offer detailed insights 
from intricate financial datasets which can be employed for decision making. Gen AI can be leveraged as a research 
assistant. This can help deliver personalized financial advice to customers. The different uses of Gen AI now show a 
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fraction of its potential to transform the BFSI sector. 

1.5 �&�U�H�G�L�W���S�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�� 

Credit penetration is lower in India compared to other countries 

In terms of the credit to GDP ratio, India has a low credit penetration compared with other developing countries, such 
as China indicating the potential that can be tapped. Similarly, in terms of credit to households as a proportion of GDP 
as well, India lags other markets, with retail credit hovering at around 26% of GDP as of FY23. As per World Bank, 
private retail bureau coverage is 63% of total adults in India as of 2019. 

Credit to GDP ratio (%) (Q4 CY2023) 

 

Note: Data is represented for calendar years for all countries except India. For India, numbers are for fiscal year 
Source: Bank of International Settlements, CRISIL MI&A 

Chandigarh, Delhi, Maharashtra, and Telangana, have a higher banking credit penetration compared to other 
states 

Delhi, Maharashtra, Telangana, and Chandigarh have a banking credit to GDP ratio of more than 100% as of March 
2023 which indicates that banking credit penetration in the state is higher as compared to other states in the country. 
Chandigarh has the highest banking credit penetration of 257% as of March 2023 followed by Delhi at 235%. 
Maharashtra has the third highest banking credit penetration in Indian States at 164%. Sikkim, Tripura, Himachal 
Pradesh had the lowest banking credit penetration among all states in fiscal 2023. Based on the credit penetration data, 
�W�K�H�U�H���V�H�H�P�V���D���K�X�J�H���V�F�R�S�H���I�R�U���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�L�Q�J���E�X�U�H�D�X���F�R�Y�H�U�D�J�H���D�V���Z�H�O�O���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�����)�X�U�W�K�H�U�����S�H�R�S�O�H���Z�K�R���G�R�Q�¶�W���K�D�Y�H���F�U�H�G�L�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�\����
formal income proofs, documentation, etc. still rely on informal sources for debt which comes at a very high cost. It 
could provide growth opportunities for NBFCs which provide loans at reasonable rates. 

Banking credit penetration across states in India as of FY23  

State/Union 
Territory  

State GSDP 
(Constant Price) 

(Rs in billion) 

Banking 
Credit 

Penetration 

Rural 
Banking 
Credit 
Share 

Semi-urban 
Banking 

Credit Share 

Urban 
Banking 
Credit 
Share 

Metropolitan 
Banking Credit 

Share 

Chandigarh* 302.9  257% 0% 0% 99% - 
Delhi 6,526.5  235% 0% 1% 3% 95% 

Maharashtra* 20,279.7  164% 2% 5% 5% 88% 
Telangana 7,267.1  107% 9% 11% 8% 72% 

Tamil Nadu 14,533.2  91% 11% 23% 14% 51% 
Kerala* 5,727.5  85% 4% 50% 46% - 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

7,543.4  85% 18% 25% 30% 28% 

Karnataka 13,263.2  77% 11% 11% 16% 62% 
Haryana 6,084.2  75% 10% 14% 68% 8% 
Jammu & 

Kashmir-UT 
1,347.2  68% 34% 28% 21% 18% 

Punjab 4,615.4  68% 19% 28% 26% 27% 
Puducherry* 278.3  66% 12% 20% 69% - 

Rajasthan 7,994.5  64% 16% 23% 25% 37% 
Madhya 6,431.2  64% 13% 22% 18% 46% 
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State/Union 
Territory  

State GSDP 
(Constant Price) 

(Rs in billion) 

Banking 
Credit 

Penetration 

Rural 
Banking 
Credit 
Share 

Semi-urban 
Banking 

Credit Share 

Urban 
Banking 
Credit 
Share 

Metropolitan 
Banking Credit 

Share 

Pradesh 
West Bengal 8,540.2  63% 14% 9% 20% 57% 

Gujarat* 13,722.0  60% 8% 12% 17% 62% 
Uttar Pradesh 13,046.8  58% 21% 16% 30% 33% 
Chhattisgarh 2,890.8  57% 10% 17% 27% 46% 

Manipur* 205.2  55% 30% 21% 49% - 
Bihar 4,424.7  52% 27% 23% 24% 27% 

Andaman & 
Nicobar 
Islands* 

71.7  52% 20% 15% 65% - 

Goa* 555.5  49% 18% 82% - - 
Meghalaya 252.1  47% 38% 18% 45% - 

Odisha 4,638.6  47% 21% 23% 56% - 
Nagaland* 183.6  43% 21% 47% 32% - 
Jharkhand 2,598.0  42% 19% 19% 27% 35% 

Assam 2,891.9  39% 23% 31% 46% - 
Arunachal 
Pradesh* 

198.0  38% 29% 71% - - 

Mizoram* 184.9  38% 17% 27% 56% - 
Uttarakhand 2,071.0  37% 21% 22% 57% - 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

1,345.8  35% 59% 31% 10% - 

Tripura 430.0  34% 33% 27% 40% - 
Sikkim 221.4  27% 28% 10% 62% - 

Note: Credit penetration calculated as banking credit to states as of Fiscal 2023 divided by state GSDP (at constant prices) as of Fiscal 2023; GDP 
taken as GSDP at constant prices, Base Year: 2011-12., * GSDP taken for Fiscal 2022; Tier-wise share is taken as outstanding in the tier divided 
by total outstanding in the state; Source: RBI, MOSPI, CRISIL MI&A 

Rural and semi-urban India �± Under penetration and untapped market presents a huge opportunity for growth 
of financiers 

Bank credit to metropolitan areas has decreased over the past few years with its share decreasing from 66% as of 
March 31, 2019, to 61% as of December 31, 2023. Between the same period, credit share has witnessed a marginal 
rise in rural (7% in FY19 to 8% in 9MFY24) and semi-urban areas (12% in FY19 to 14% in 9MFY24). As of March 
31, 2023, rural areas, which accounts for almost 47% of GDP, received just 8% of the overall banking credit, which 
shows the vast market opportunity for banks and NBFCs to lend in these areas. With increasing focus of government 
towards financial inclusion, rising financial awareness, increasing smartphone and internet penetration, CRISIL MI&A 
expects delivery of credit services in rural area to increase. Further, usage of alternative data to underwrite customers 
will also help the financiers to assess customers and cater to the informal sections of the society in these regions. 

Share of rural and semi-urban regions in banking credit increased marginally between FY19 & FY24 

 

Note: As at the end of each Fiscal. 
Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

2. �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���D�Q�G���0�D�U�N�H�W���/�D�Q�G�V�F�D�S�H���R�I���1�%�)�&���6�H�F�W�R�U���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

66% 65% 63% 62% 62% 59%

15% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18%

12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14%
7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Metropolitan Urban Semi Urban Rural
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The Indian financial system includes banks and non-banking financial companies (NBFCs). Though the banking 
system dominates financial services, NBFCs have grown in importance by carving a niche for themselves by catering 
to customers in underbanked regions or those who would not be catered to by traditional financial institutions, due to 
absence of credit history or lack of proper collateral records. 

2.1 �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���&�U�H�G�L�W���6�F�H�Q�D�U�L�R���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

Significant retail credit gap exists in India, as compared to other nations 

�6�L�J�Q�L�I�L�F�D�Q�W���U�H�W�D�L�O���F�U�H�G�L�W���J�D�S���H�[�L�V�W�V���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�����D�V���H�Y�L�G�H�Q�W���E�\���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G���F�U�H�G�L�W���W�R���*�'�3���U�D�W�L�R���R�I�����������L�Q���&�<���������D�V��
compared to 62%, 75% and 84% for China, United States and United Kingdom respectively. With rising financial 
�D�Z�D�U�H�Q�H�V�V�����J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�R�X�V���H�I�I�R�U�W�V���I�R�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�F�O�X�V�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���U�L�V�L�Q�J���F�U�H�G�L�W���D�F�F�H�V�V�L�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���W�K�H���X�Q�G�H�U�V�H�U�Y�H�G��
population, credit penetration in India is expected to rise. The surge in credit penetration would be led by growth in 
retail credit. 

Overall credit to GDP ratio in India stood at 90% in CY22, which was significantly lower as compared to 151% for 
United Kingdom, 153% for United States and 220% for China, signalling significant room for credit penetration in the 
nation. 

Credit to GDP ratio from CY19 to CY23 

 

Source: Bank of International Settlements, CRISIL MI&A 

Household credit to GDP ratio of India and peer countries (CY23) 

 

Source: Bank of International Settlements, CRISIL MI&A 

Systemic credit to grow at 13-14% CAGR between FY23-FY25  

Corporate credit determines the growth in overall credit as it accounts for nearly two-third of systemic credit. The 
slowdown in economic activity, coupled with heightened risk aversion among lenders, tightened the overall credit 
growth to approximately ~6.3% in FY21. In FY22, the systemic credit growth picked up steam despite the second 
wave of COVID-19 hurting economic growth in the first quarter of the fiscal. The retail credit has been a strong driving 
force behind the growth in overall credit. Retail credit witnessed a growth of 10% year on year during FY21 and 14% 
during FY22, while non-retail credit grew at a slower pace of 3% and 9% during FY21 and FY22.  
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The systemic credit grew at 10.3% year-on-year in FY22 to reach approximately Rs. 161 trillion. The growth was 
mainly driven by the budgetary push towards investments, pick-up in private investment, and business activities. In 
FY23, Systemic credit showed strong growth on back of pent-up retail demand from sectors like housing and vehicle 
and strong credit demand from NBFCs and trade segment. CRISIL MI&A projects systemic credit to grow at 13-14% 
CAGR between FY23 and FY25. 

Systemic credit to grow by 13-14% between FY23 and FY25 

Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected; Systemic credit includes domestic banking credit (after deduction of bank lending to NBFC), NBFC credit, 
commercial papers, external borrowings, corporate bonds excluding those issued by Banks and NBFC; Source: RBI, Company reports, CRISIL 
MI&A 

Banking Credit to Real GDP (%) 

 
Note: FY24 GDP data considered is as per Second advance estimate by NSO; Source: RBI, Crisil MI&A  

NBFC Credit to Real GDP (%) 

 

Source: Crisil MI&A estimates 

Retail credit (includes Housing finance, Vehicle Financing, Gold Loans, Education Loans, Consumer Durables, 
Personal loans, Credit cards and Microfinance) in India stood at Rs. 63 trillion, as of FY23 which rapidly grew at a 
CAGR of 14.3% between FY19 and FY23. Retail credit growth in FY20 was around approximately 12.1% which 
came down to approximately 9.6% in FY21. However, post-pandemic, retail credit growth revived back to reach 
approximately 13.5% in FY22. In FY23, retail credit has grown at ~22.3% year on year basis. The Indian retail credit 
market has grown at a strong pace over the last few years and is expected to further grow at a CAGR of 17-18% 
between FY23 and FY25 to reach Rs. 87 trillion by FY25. The moderation of growth of retail credit is on account of 
normalisation in unsecured segment whic�K���K�D�G���Z�L�W�Q�H�V�V�H�G���H�[�X�E�H�U�D�Q�W���J�U�R�Z�W�K���L�Q���W�K�H���S�D�V�W���D�Q�G���L�P�S�D�F�W���R�I���5�%�,�¶�V���U�L�V�N���Z�H�L�J�K�W��
circular. As per the circular, the risk weights of all consumer loans (extended by both banks and NBFCs) were 
increased, excluding housing, vehicle, education, and gold loans. Additionally, the risk weights for exposure of banks 
to NBFCs where the extant risk weight of the NBFC is below 100% was also increased.  
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Retail segment expected to account for 37% 
of overall systemic credit by FY25 

 

Retail credit growth expected to continue a 
strong footing in FY24 and FY25 

 

Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected  
Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

Retail credit mix as of FY23 

Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Non-retail credit expected to grow at 13-14% CAGR between FY23 and FY25 

Note: P = Projected; Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

2.2 �1�%�)�&���0�D�U�N�H�W���/�D�Q�G�V�F�D�S�H 

NBFC Credit to grow faster than systemic credit  

Over the past decade, banking credit growth lagged systemic credit growth for several years as NBFCs grew at a much 
faster pace. NBFCs clocked 15% CAGR in credit, between fiscals 2016 and 2018, mainly due to aggressive expansion 
of their footprint and entry of numerous new players across India. This also coincided with a decline in bank credit 
growth. However, the NBFC sector faced headwinds after the IL&FS default in September 2018, followed by a 
liquidity crisis. Later, funding challenges and the Covid-19 pandemic added to the pressures, curbing growth. Banks 
benefitted in this milieu and used their surplus liquidity to gain market share in terms of credit in a few key segments. 

NBFCs have shown remarkable resilience and gained importance in the financial sector ecosystem, growing from less 
than Rs 2 trillion AUM at the turn of the century to Rs. 41 trillion at the end of Fiscal 2024. During fiscals 2019 to 
2024, NBFC credit is estimated to have witnessed a growth at CAGR ~10%, while NBFC retail credit is estimated to 
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have grown at ~13% CAGR over the same period. Going forward, CRISIL MI&A expects NBFC credit to grow at 
16-18% by Fiscal 2025, with microfinancing and vehicle financing to lead the growth in retail segment, and MSME 
loans in the wholesale segment continuing to be the primary drivers. Further growth of the NBFC industry will be 
driven mainly by large players with strong parentage who have funding advantage and capability to invest and expand 
into newer geographies. 

NBFC credit to grow at CAGR 16-18% between FY23 and FY25 

Note: E; Estimated, P: Projected; Source: RBI, Company reports, CRISIL MI&A, note: HDFC is not considered while calculating overall NBFC 
Credit 

CRISIL MI&A believes that NBFCs will remain a force to reckon within the Indian credit landscape, given their 
inherent strength of providing last-mile funding and catering to customer segments that are less in focus by the Banks. 
Going forward, NBFCs are expected to continue to gain market share over other lenders due to their ability to provide 
flexible lending solutions and tailored services, focused approach to tap under-served and niche customer segments, 
ability to penetrate deeper into geographies, leveraging technology to reimagine the lending process, strong origination 
skills and shorter turnaround time 

Share of NBFC credit in overall systemic credit expected to reach 20% in FY25 

Note: P: Projected; Systemic credit includes domestic banking credit, NBFC credit, commercial papers, external borrowings, corporate bonds 
excluding those issued by Banks and NBFC; Source: RBI, Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Retail segment expected to support NBFCs overall credit growth  

The NBFC sector has, over the years, evolved considerably in terms of size, operations, technological sophistication, 
and entry into newer areas of financial services and products. The number of NBFCs as well as the size of the sector 
have grown significantly, with a number of players with heterogeneous business models starting operations. The 
increasing penetration of neo-banking, digital authentication, and mobile phone usage as well as mobile internet has 
resulted in the modularization of financial services, particularly credit. 

Overall NBFC credit during FY19 to FY23, witnessed a CAGR of ~10% which was majorly led by retail segment 
which accounts for ~47% of overall NBFC credit and witnessed a CAGR of ~13%, while NBFC non-retail credit 
witnessed a growth of ~8% during the fiscals.  

Going forward, growth in the NBFC retail segment is expected at 18-19% CAGR between FY23-FY25 which will 
support overall NBFC credit growth, with continued focus on the retail segment and multiple players announcing plans 
to reduce wholesale exp�R�V�X�U�H�����W�K�H���U�H�W�D�L�O���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���P�D�U�N�H�W���V�K�D�U�H���L�V���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���U�L�V�H���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���W�R�������������Y�V���W�K�H���Z�K�R�O�H�V�D�O�H�¶�V��
52%) by end of FY24 and witness marginal rise in share in FY25.  

Growth in retail credit for banks and NBFCs  
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Note: E �± Estimated, P �± Projected; Retail credit above includes housing finance, vehicle finance, microfinance, gold loans, construction equipment 
finance, consumer durable finance, MSME loans and education loans; Source: Company reports, RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of retail credit in total NBFC credit to grow to 48% by end of FY24 and expected to rise marginally in 
FY25 

Note: E- Estimated, P �± Projected; Retail credit includes housing finance, vehicle finance, microfinance, gold loans, construction equipment finance, 
consumer durable finance, MSME loans and education loans; Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Factors that will support retail credit growth  

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Impact of digitization on retail credit  

Higher mobile penetration, improved connectivity, and faster and cheaper data, supported by Aadhaar and bank 
account penetration have led India to shift from being a cash-dominated economy to a digital one. Technology has 
played an important role in taking the financial sector to the next level of growth, by helping to surmount challenges 
�V�W�H�P�P�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���Y�D�V�W���J�H�R�J�U�D�S�K�\�����Z�K�L�F�K���P�D�N�H�V���S�K�\�V�L�F�D�O���I�R�R�W�S�U�L�Q�W�V���L�Q���V�P�D�O�O�H�U���O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O�O�\���X�Q�Y�L�D�E�O�H���� 

In the financial space, the underwriting process can be improved leveraging all available data efficiently. Lenders are 
increasingly using their web platforms and creating apps to register, score, approve and disburse loans to their 
customers. For lenders, digitization has enabled them to make informed decision making through business insight 
generation and data visualization. Moreover, it has improved lead generation for lenders with faster onboarding of 
customers, comprehensive loan servicing, and fraud detection. For customers, it has become easier to gather 
information about different lenders with the help of digitization and compare them.  

Furthermore, the India Stack, a set of APIs and tools that enable the building of digital platforms for various services, 
has been a game-changer in the retail credit sector. The India Stack includes Aadhaar (for identity verification), e-
KYC (for paperless Know Your Customer processes), eSign (for digitally signing documents), and the Unified 
Payments Interface (UPI) for seamless and instant fund transfers. All of these components have been seamlessly 
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integrated into the lending ecosystem, traditional lending players have also integrated these components in their loan 
processes which had made it easier for lenders to streamline their operations and offer a seamless experience to 
borrowers. Looking ahead, the digitization of retail credit in India is expected to continue evolving. 

Non-retail credit to witness a growth of 13-14% by FY25 

After the NBFC crisis in FY18, the retail segment led growth in the NBFC sector, while the wholesale segment saw 
low single-digit growth between FY 2020 and 2022. During FY23, the retail segment grew ~22% and wholesale by 
13%. While credit growth was broad-based in the retail segment, MSME was the primary growth driver for the 
wholesale segment, supported by decent growth on a high base in infrastructure financing. 

Government support in the form of investment funds will be beneficial to wholesale lenders over the medium term, 
due to significant stress in the segment, which has further led to slower inflow of funds into the segment, worsened by 
the Covid-19 crisis. In the long term, the wholesale finance segment is expected to undergo major structural shifts. 

Non-retail credit growth drivers  

PM Gati Shakti: PM Gati Shakti is aimed at building next generation infrastructure, which improves the ease of living 
as well as ease of doing business. Multi-modal connectivity will provide integrated and seamless connectivity for the 
movement of people, goods and services from one mode of transport to another. It will facilitate last-mile connectivity 
of infrastructure and reduce travel time for people. Developments in infrastructure and connectivity are expected to 
support developments in the real estate segment in the medium term. 

Infrastructure  Debt Fund (IDF): Providing an additional funding source for infrastructure projects, infrastructure 
debt funds (IDFs) have tapped private capital pools over the past three years. IDFs essentially act as vehicles for 
refinancing the existing debt of infrastructure companies, thereby creating headroom for banks to lend to fresh 
infrastructure projects. IDFs are investment vehicles which can be sponsored by commercial banks and NBFCs in 
India in which domestic/offshore institutional investors, especially insurance and pension funds, can invest through 
units and bonds issued by IDFs. 

Introduction of tax -free bonds: Given the long-term nature of infrastructure projects and their importance to the 
economy, these projects have been funded primarily by government through budgetary allocations. Apart from 
government, banks and NBFCs have been other large financiers, meeting over a third of the sector's funding needs. 
NBFCs typically depend on market borrowings, particularly the bond market, to meet their funding requirements, with 
bond issuances accounting for over three-fourths of their funding mix. Introduction of tax-free bonds by the 
government has made it easier for these companies to raise funds from the market in recent years. 

Breakup of non-retail credit as of FY23 

 
Source: Crisil MI&A 

NBFCs play a vital role in financial inclusion in India 

Financing needs in India have risen in sync with the notable economic growth over the past decade. NBFCs have 
played a major role in meeting this need, complementing banks and other financial institutions. NBFCs help fill gaps 
in the availability of financial services with respect to products as well as customer and geographic segments. A strong 
linkage at the grassroots level makes them a critical cog in the financial machine. They cater to the unbanked and 
underbanked masses in rural and semi-urban India and lend to the informal sector and people without credit histories, 
thereby enabling the government and regulators to realize the mission of financial inclusion. 

MSME, Housing and Auto Financing contributed ~51% to overall NBFC credit in FY23 

Though infrastructure accounts for the highest share in NBFC credit (25%) as of FY23, its share in the overall NBFC 
credit outstanding has come down over the past fiscals from 29% in FY19. Retail and MSME segments are expected 
to experience significant growth in the upcoming fiscals. MSME credit accounted for 20% share as of FY23, 
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witnessing a rise in its market share from 16% in FY19. Housing and auto segment constitute ~17% and ~14% share 
in overall NBFC credit as of FY23. Going forward, the MSME segment is expected to witness a rise in share to 23% 
by FY26 while share of auto financing to reach 15%. 

Distribution of NBFC Credit across asset classes 

 
Note: Others include education loan, consumer durable loans, personal loans, and construction equipment finance;  
Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of loans and advances from secured products remains high for NBFCs 

Note: E- Estimated; Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

With high focus on retail loans, NBFCs are driving financial inclusion 

While banks are the primary institutions for banking in India, retail loan portfolio forms only 30% of the overall 
banking credit. Other focus areas for banks are wholesale lending to large corporates, credit to services sector and 
agriculture sector. Lower presence of banks in the retail space has created an opportunity for NBFCs to penetrate the 
segment which has also led to greater financial inclusion as NBFCs also cater to riskier customer profiles with lower 
income. Compared to that of banks, NBFC credit to retail segment forms more than 45% of its portfolio indicating 
larger focus on retail customers. Rural areas, presents vast market opportunity for NBFCs. 

Retail credit accounts for 30% of banking credit, while for NBFCs (excl. PFC & REC) retail credit contributes 
to ~60% of overall credit  

 
Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A estimates 

Thus, NBFCs in addition to existing larger financial institutions, with help of adoption of the right fit and scalable 
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business model across the asset and liability side can potentially penetrate the gap in financial inclusion and establish 
a robust and growing business. 

Large players with a better credit profile and strong parentage are likely to outperform the industry 

Challenges faced by NBFCs over the last few fiscals are expected to hasten the pace of consolidation. Large players 
with a better credit profile, strong parentage and access to funding are likely to outperform the industry and grow at a 
much higher pace. The industry will, however, continue to witness the emergence of newer equity funded NBFCs 
catering to specific customer segments. NBFCs with strong parentage and access to funding, are expected to view 
these changes in the landscape as opportunities to cultivate a stronger presence in focus areas through strategic 
interventions and partnerships with other firms. 

Group backed NBFCs and NBFCs with strong parentage have performed better than peers primarily due to a higher 
brand value associated with other group companies which can be leveraged by NBFC entity to gain market share in 
lesser time as compared to NBFCs which have recently set base in the segment. These NBFCs can fetch borrowings 
at lower cost of funds due to the high credibility enjoyed by the group companies while these NBFCs also receive 
operational, financial, and managerial support from these companies which can infuse equity into the company to 
boost growth. These NBFCs also enjoy the existing customer base of its group entities and therefore customer 
acquisition cost reduces for them.  

Metro Regions accounted for the highest share in overall NBFC credit outstanding as of 9MFY24 

Tier (Rs. Tn.) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 
Metro Regions 8.07 8.50 9.01 9.83 10.51 10.25 
Urban Regions 2.38 2.54 2.69 3.06 3.61 3.92 

Semi-Urban 
Regions 

1.67 1.88 2.13 2.47 3.15 3.70 

Rural Regions 0.96 1.10 1.29 1.56 2.11 2.60 
Other Regions 0.38 0.36 0.37 0.29 0.40 0.31 

Note: The above chart includes credit outstanding of NBFCs in housing finance, personal loans, two-wheeler loans, used car loans, MSME and 
LAP Loans, NBFC includes NBFCs, HFCs and FinTech NBFCs, Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

 

Note: The above chart includes credit outstanding of NBFCs in housing finance, personal loans, two-wheeler loans, used car loans, MSME and 
LAP Loans, NBFC includes NBFCs, HFCs and FinTech NBFCs, Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Metro regions accounted for the highest share in overall NBFC credit outstanding with 49% share, followed by urban 
regions with 19%, semi-urban regions with 18% and rural regions accounting for 13% share as of 9M FY24. Metro 
regions have lost ~11% credit share from FY19 to 9M FY24, which has primarily been taken over by semi-urban and 
rural regions witnessing an ~5% rise in share.  

60% 59% 58% 57% 53% 49%

18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 19%

12% 13% 14% 14% 16% 18%
7% 8% 8% 9% 11% 13%
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24

Metro Regions Urban Regions Semi-Urban Regions Rural Regions Other Regions
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Among major lenders, Private banks had the better asset quality (4.7%) followed by NBFCs (7.6%) as of 9M 
FY24 (90+ DPD) 

 
Note: The above chart includes credit outstanding of lenders in housing finance, personal loans, two-wheeler loans, used car loans, MSME and 
LAP Loans, NBFC includes NBFCs, HFCs and FinTech NBFCs, Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Among major lenders, private banks had the better asset quality (90+ DPD) as of 9M FY24 (4.7%), this was followed 
by NBFCs which had 90+ DPD at 7.6%. Public sector banks had the highest 90+ DPD among major lenders at 13.8%. 
While foreign banks, which account for a very small percentage of credit outstanding had their asset quality at 1.3% 
as of 9M FY24.  

Banks continue to gain share in borrowing mix of NBFCs; expected to undergo moderation in near to medium 
term 

In FY23, �1�%�)�&�V�¶�� �E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�� �I�U�R�P�� �E�D�Q�N�V�� �Z�L�W�Q�H�V�V�H�G�� �K�L�J�K�� �J�U�R�Z�W�K�� �U�H�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J�� �L�Q�� �D�Q�� �L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�� �L�Q�� �V�K�D�U�H�� �W�R�� �������� �R�I�� �W�R�W�D�O��
�I�X�Q�G�L�Q�J���X�S���I�U�R�P�����������D�W���W�K�H���H�Q�G���R�I���)�<���������6�K�D�U�H���R�I���E�D�Q�N�¶�V���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���W�R���1�%�)�&�V���K�D�Y�H���D�O�P�R�V�W���G�R�X�E�O�H�G���G�X�U�L�Q�J���O�D�V�W���������\�H�D�U�V����
During FY23, with interest rate tightening and repo increasing by 250 bps to 6.50%, the cost of debt market borrowing 
increased leading to high-risk premium for lower rates NBFCs, leading to banks term loans becoming the preferred 
source of borrowing. This was also supported by improved credit growth during FY23 across all segments leading to 
higher demand of bank credit from NBFC.  

Going forward, CRISIL MI&A believes that funding access would gradually improve for NBFCs who are able to 
demonstrate strong performance. However, reliance on bank funding and funding from other NBFCs and small finance 
banks is expected to remain high in FY25, while it is expected to moderate in the near term with impact of RBI circular 
on risk weight and further transmission of rate hikes accelerated by deficit liquidity in the banking system. While the 
borrowing mix for NBFCs constitutes primarily term loans from banks and debentures raised by the NBFCs, banks 
and SFBs rely majorly on customer deposits, with deposits accounting for ~88% of total borrowings of commercial 
banks and ~86% for small finance banks as of FY23.  

Bank borrowings expected to remain primary source of funds for the NBFCs, apart from NCDs 

Note: Based on sample set of NBFCs accounting for more than 80% of overall borrowings of NBFCs as of March 2023; For FY23, NCD includes 
Debt Securities and NCDs, Bank includes Banks and National Housing Bank, and Others include Related Parties, Foreign Institutions, External 
Commercial Borrowings, and other sources 
Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 
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Average cost of borrowings trend by rating category 

 
Source: Crisil MI&A  

Average cost of borrowing for companies increases with deterioration in credit rating. Average cost of borrowings for 
AAA rating category NBFCs was in the range of 6.3% to 7.8% between FY19 and FY23, whereas average cost of 
borrowings for A- rating category NBFCs was in the range of 9.2% to 10.7% between FY19 and FY23.   

Bank funding to NBFCs continues to clock healthy growth 

Source: RBI, Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Opportunities in partnership-based lending 

Partnership based lending (PBL), or Co-lending model (CLM) refers to an arrangement between two parties wherein 
one of the parties agrees to take over a larger proportion of the loan (usually 80% in PBL and 100% in case of loans 
originated by business correspondents (BCs)) originated by another party on its books, with the originator taking on 
the remaining (usually 20% in PBL) on its books. The collections and all the other activities pertaining to the loan are 
generally done by the originator. Mid and large sized NBFCs and a few banks have been undertaking lending through 
PBL for the last 3-4 years by leveraging on the distribution, customer segment understanding and/or digital sourcing 
capabilities of smaller NBFCs and fintechs. The focus in the case of banks is largely to meet their PSL target, while 
mid and large sized NBFCs aim at earning higher risk-adjusted yields through partnership-based lending. This model 
allows smaller NBFCs and fintechs to cater to a larger customer base with lesser capital by leveraging the larger 
balance sheet of their partners.  

Various models available with banks to engage with NBFCs to meet the PSL targets 

Priority Sector 
Lending 

Certificates (PSLC) 

Securitisation Business Correspondent 
(BC) 

Co-Lending 

No operational and 
underwriting risks 
are involved, as the 
underlying asset, 

along with the risks 
and rewards, is held 

It requires an understanding 
of the market and the 

instrument, as there is a 
transfer of underlying 

receivables, including risks 

It enables banks to take 
exposure across multiple 

regions and explore newer 
geographies 

It enables banks to take 
exposure with partner NBFCs 
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Priority Sector 
Lending 

Certificates (PSLC) 

Securitisation Business Correspondent 
(BC) 

Co-Lending 

by the issuer and rewards 

No mark-to-market 
���³�0�7�0�´�����D�Q�G��

capital requirement 

MTM and capital 
requirement 

No MTM, but requires capital No MTM, but requires capital 

No impact on the 
�E�D�Q�N�V�¶���E�R�R�N���V�L�]�H�V 

Helps banks increase their 
book sizes 

Helps banks increase their 
book sizes 

Helps banks increase their 
book sizes 

Has a life cycle only 
for a particular 
financial year 

It involves large ticket size 
and have a longer life cycle 

of around 3-4 years 

Involves tie ups with BCs 
like NBFCs to manage 
business for longer run 

Involves partnership with 
NBFCs for Co-lending for 
PSL and non-PSL loans 

Involves no credit 
risk 

Credit enhancement is 
available in case of Pass-

�W�K�U�R�X�J�K���F�H�U�W�L�I�L�F�D�W�H�V�����³�3�7�&�V�´�� 

Involves a hurdle rate or 
initial loss-sharing 

Involves an agreement in 
which a partner must 

maintain minimum 20% of 
the loan on their book 

Yields are not 
relevant 

Yields are relatively lower, as 
originators bargain with 
various banks for better 

pricing 

Yields are comparatively 
higher 

Yields are comparatively 
higher 

A clear 
classification of 
assets for buyers 

Risk of RBI questioning the 
classification of assets 

Risk of RBI questioning the 
classification of assets 

Policy to be guided by the 
RBI guidelines 

Availability of 
certificates can be an 

issue 

Application of GST (18%) 
could be a dampener, as it 

increases the cost, thus 
impacting volume 

Difficult for both parties to 
exit, as it can impact the 

overall portfolio 

Difficult for both parties to 
exit, as a master agreement 

shall be formed with the 
partner 

Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Future partnership-based lending model market opportunity 

Currently, the partnership-based lending or co-origination model is largely being used for small ticket size products 
like MSME loans, consumer finance, gold loans and vehicle loans in the industry. However, with RBI putting in place 
a framework for co-lending and several NBFCs facing challenges in accessing capital, players are now also focusing 
on longer tenure and relatively higher ticket size loans like housing finance and loan against property.  

�7�K�H���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���S�X�E�O�L�F���V�H�F�W�R�U���E�D�Q�N�����³�3�6�%�´�������I�R�U���H�[�D�P�S�O�H�����K�D�V���D�O�U�H�D�G�\���S�D�U�W�Q�H�Ued with NBFCs and fintechs for doing co-
lending in home loans segment. The bank is also in the process of digitising the entire value chain where the loan leads 
would flow directly from an NBFC or fintech platform to the bank with very little human intervention. Bank of Baroda, 
in January 2020, entered into a strategic co-lending agreement with JM Financial Home Loans Limited for offering 
retail loans to home buyers.  In April 2023, online lending platform Lendingkart entered into partnership with Yubi 
for MSME segment. HDFC Bank in September 2023 entered into co-lending model with CreditWise to offer two-
wheeler loans. 

Also, there are plethora of new-age fintech companies who are using innovative algo-based originations and 
aggressively using the internet for originations. These fintechs either build books on their own balance sheet or pass a 
substantial part of their book with their partner banks or NBFCs. Strong demand and rapid innovations in technology 
and business integration has enabled fintechs and smaller NBFCs to partner with credible partners and engage with 
them in co-lending model. 

Currently under the co-lending model, Industry is estimated to have lend around Rs. 470-520 billion in the FY 23 and 
is projected to grow in the next few fiscals. 

Some of the key growth drivers for co-lending market are:  

�x Operational leverage �± Co-lending model is operationally convenient for both partners as it enables partners 
to offer multiple products to customers which are not otherwise present in their current portfolio, thus 
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providing diversification to the portfolio without having a separate operational setup for each product. Co-
lending thus enhances operating leverage for financiers as it enables them to increase lending with existing 
infrastructure and resources. 

�x Capital optimisation �± Entering into co-lending model allows smaller NBFCs to cater to a larger customer 
base with lesser capital by leveraging the larger balance sheet of their partners. Such NBFCs can leverage 
their origination skills and expertise in assessing specific customer segments while at the same time 
conserving their capital. 

�x Risk sharing and risk adjusted returns �± Co-lending partnership enables banks and NBFCs/ HFCs to enter 
into an arrangement where the risks and rewards are shared by all parties throughout the lifecycle of the loan, 
as per a pre-decided ratio. The NBFCs use various innovative mechanisms for credit risk assessment like 
usage of non-�W�U�D�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���V�R�X�U�F�H�V���R�I���G�D�W�D�����X�Q�G�H�U�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�¶�V���P�R�W�L�Y�H���W�R���D�Y�D�L�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���D�Q�G���H�Y�D�O�X�D�W�L�Qg 
cash flow patterns of borrowers. These strengths can be leveraged by their partners to optimise capital usage 
and improve their risk adjusted returns. 

ROA Tree for NBFCs across asset classes 

Asset Class Financial Metric  FY22 FY23 FY24E and FY25P 
MSME 
Loans 

Interest income to average 
assets 

14.5% 15.5% 15.5-16% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

5.6% 5.7% 5.8-6.2% 

Credit Cost 1.2% 1.3% 1.3-1.5% 
Opex 4.2% 3.6% 3.4-3.6% 
ROA 3.3% 3.7% 3.6-3.9% 

GNPA 3.1% 2.6% 2.4-2.7% 
Auto Loans Interest income to average 

assets 
12.0% 12.4% 13.2-13.4% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

6.0% 5.8% 6.9-7.1% 

Credit Cost 2.5% 1.8% 1.6-1.8% 
Opex 1.6% 2.5% 2.0-2.2% 
ROA 1.9% 2.3% 2.4-2.6% 

GNPA 6.6% 5.0% 4-4.5% 
Gold Loans Interest income to average 

assets 
16.4% 14.9% 15-17% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

5.6% 5.2% 5.1-5.3% 

Credit Cost 0.1% 0.1% 0.2-0.3% 
Opex 5.1% 4.9% 4.9-5.1% 
ROA 5.6% 4.7% 5.4-5.6% 

GNPA 2.8% 3.0% 2.5-2.7% 
Housing 
Loans 

Interest income to average 
assets 

8.7% 9.2% 9.5-9.7% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

5.7% 5.9% 6.2-6.4% 

Credit Cost 0.6% 0.5% 0.3-0.5% 
Opex 0.9% 0.9% 0.8-1.0% 
ROA 1.5% 1.9% 1.9-2.1% 

GNPA 2.1% 1.6% 1.1-1.2% 
Affordable 
Housing 
Loans 

Interest income to average 
assets 

9.9% 10.3% 10.8-11.0% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

5.4% 5.4% 5.8-6.0% 

Credit Cost 0.7% 0.4% 0.2-0.4% 
Opex 1.5% 1.7% 1.7-1.9% 
ROA 2.3% 2.8% 2.8-3.0% 

GNPA 3.0% 2.0% 1.5-1.7% 
MFI Loans Interest income to average 

assets 
15.8% 17.3% 17.8-18% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

7.1% 7.2% 7.4-7.6% 
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Asset Class Financial Metric  FY22 FY23 FY24E and FY25P 
Credit Cost 2.9% 2.4% 1.7-1.9% 

Opex 4.6% 4.8% 4.4-4.6% 
ROA 1.2% 2.9% 4-4.2% 

GNPA 6.0% 2.9% 1.8-2% 
Personal 
Loans 

Interest income to average 
assets 

16.4% 16.8% 16.6-17.0% 

Interest expense to average 
assets 

6.5% 6.7% 6.6-6.8% 

Credit Cost 3.6% 3.2% 2.8-3.2% 
Opex 4.5% 4.4% 4.2-4.4% 
ROA 3.6% 3.2% 2.8-3.2% 

GNPA 8.1% 8.2% 9.8-10.2% 
Source: CRISIL MI&A, Company Documents, Note: Ratios on average total assets 

3. �0�6�0�(���/�R�D�Q�V�� 

3.1 �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���0�6�0�(���V�H�F�W�R�U���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

The estimated number of MSMEs in India is around 70 million as of FY22. MSMEs complement large corporates as 
�V�X�S�S�O�L�H�U�V�� �R�U�� �G�L�U�H�F�W�O�\�� �F�D�W�H�U�� �W�R�� �H�Q�G�� �X�V�H�U�V���� �7�K�H�� �0�6�0�(�� �V�H�F�W�R�U�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�H�V�� �W�R�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �V�R�F�L�R-economic development by 
providing huge employment opportunities in rural and backward areas, reducing regional imbalances, and assuring 
�H�T�X�L�W�D�E�O�H���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���R�I���Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O���Z�H�D�O�W�K���D�Q�G���L�Q�F�R�P�H�����7�K�H���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���H�[�S�H�F�W�V���W�K�D�W���0�6�0�(�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���W�R���*�'�3���W�R��
increase from 29.2% in Fiscal 2022 to 40-50% by Fiscal 2030. As of FY23, 43.6% of exports are by MSMEs and as 
of September 2023, 45.6% of exports are by MSMEs thus supporting economic development and growth. Further, as 
on December 2023, the total employment recorded on the UDYAM registration portal (since inception July 1, 2020 
to December 6, 2023) is 155.0 million.  

�0�6�0�(���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�V���I�R�U���D�E�R�X�W�����������R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���*�'�3 

Rs trillion  Total 
MSME 
GVA 

Growth 
(%)  

Total 
GVA 

Share 
of 

MSME 
in GVA 

(%)  

All 
India 
GDP 

Share of MSME in All 
India GDP (in %)  

Number of MSMEs (in 
millions)*  

FY16 41 11.0% 126 32.3% 138 29.7% 63.5 
FY17 45 10.9% 140 32.2% 154 29.2% 65.5 
FY18 51 13.0% 155 32.8% 171 29.8% 66.5 
FY19 57 12.9% 172 33.5% 190 30.0% 68.5 
FY20 61  ̂ 7.6% 184 33.4% 201 30.5% NA 
FY21 54  ̂ -12.0% 182 29.7% 198 27.2% NA 
FY22 69  ̂ 27.1% 214 32.0% 235 29.2% 70.0 

Note: (*) �± Estimated, All India GDP as of current prices, (^) Calculated numbers 
Source: MSME Ministry Annual reports, Role of MSME Sector in India- Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (Source: 
https://pib.gov.in/PressReleaseIframePage.aspx?PRID=1946375),CRISIL MI&A 

Snapshot of MSMEs in India 

 

MSME 
landscape 

in India

70 million 
MSMEs**

Accounts 
for 29% of 

GDP*

MSME GVA 
estimated at 
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to over 45% 
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Note: *Data as of FY22, ** The numbers are estimated 
Source: MSME Ministry Annual report for FY21, MSME Ministry Annual report for FY21, Role of MSME Sector in India- Ministry of Micro, Small 
& Medium Enterprises (Source: https://pib.gov.in/PressReleaseIframePage.aspx?PRID=1946375), CRISIL MI&A  

The RBI has adopted the definition of MSMEs in line with the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development 
(MSMED) Act, 2006. This definition is based on investments in plant and machinery in the manufacturing and services 
sectors. To bring in more enterprises under the ambit of MSMEs and widen the definition of MSMEs considering 
inflation over the past few years, in June 2020, the Government revised the MSME investment limit across each 
category and introduced an alternate and additional criterion of turnover buckets to the definition. It further removed 
the difference between the definition of manufacturing based and services based MSMEs.  

In June 2021, the Indian government has included retailers and wholesalers under the MSMEs definition to extend the 
benefits of priority sector lending to traders as well. The move is structurally positive from long-term perspective, as 
�L�W���Z�L�O�O���H�Q�D�E�O�H���H�Q�W�L�W�L�H�V���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���L�Q���W�K�H���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���W�R���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U���R�Q���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���8�G�\�D�P���S�R�U�W�D�O�����S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H���L�Q���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W��
tenders and also avail financing options/benefits available to the category. 

New MSME definition removed distinction between manufacturing and services 

Old MSME classification 

Criteria: Investment in plant and machinery or equipment 

Classification Micro  Small Medium 

Manufacturing enterprises Investment < Rs. 2.5 
million 

Investment < Rs. 50 
million 

Investment < Rs. 100 
million 

Services enterprises Investment < Rs. 1 
million 

Investment < Rs. 20 
million 

Investment < Rs. 50 
million 

Revised MSME classification 

Composite Criteria: Investment and annual turnover 

Classification Micro Small Medium 

Manufacturing and Services enterprises Investment < Rs. 10 
million and Turnover < 

Rs. 50 million 

Investment < Rs. 100 
million and Turnover < 

Rs. 500 million 

Investment < Rs. 500 
million and Turnover < 

Rs. 2.5 billion 

Source: MSME Ministry, CRISIL MI&A 

�$�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �1�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �6�D�P�S�O�H�� �6�X�U�Y�H�\�¶�V�� ����rd round dated June 2016, micro segment accounted for as much as 
approximately 99.47% of total estimated number of MSMEs in India. Small and medium sector accounted for 0.52% 
and 0.01%, respectively of the total estimated MSMEs. At a region level, rural regions accounted for marginally higher 
share of 51% as compared to urban region. Out of 63.05 million micro MSMEs, 51% micro MSMEs are present in 
rural areas. MSMEs units are largely dominated by bigger states including Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, 
Maharashtra, and Gujarat.  

In terms of constitution, close to 94% of the entities in the MSME universe in India are estimated to be sole 
proprietorship firms, wherein a small business undertaking is run and managed by the business owner and the business, 
and the owner can virtually not be separated. 

Micro segment account for dominant share  
as percentage of total number of MSMEs 

Rural region accounts for marginally higher share as 
percentage of total number of MSMEs 

  

Source: National Sample Survey (NSS) 73rd round dated June 2016, CRISIL MI&A 
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MSMEs are largely dominated by individuals (2017) 

Entities Share in number of MSMEs 
Proprietorship 93.83% 
Partnership 1.53% 
Private Company 0.23% 
Cooperative 0.13% 
Public Company 0.04% 
Others 4.24% 

Source: IFC report dated November 2018, CRISIL MI&A 

Nature of activity wise distribution of MSMEs 

 

Source: National Sample Survey (NSS) 73rd round dated June 2016, CRISIL MI&A 

Top 5 states together form approximately 50% of total MSME units 

 

Source: National Sample Survey (NSS) 73rd round dated June 2016, CRISIL MI&A 

Behavioural shift in MSMEs 

Due to various initiatives and schemes by the Government, MSMEs have witnessed a behavioural shift which is 
expected to help them in gaining more access to credit. Few examples of behavioural shifts are: 

Formalization of MSMEs - Around 36% of total estimated number of MSMEs in India are registered under 
UDYAM system 

After the government revised the definition of MSMEs (in June 2020), MSMEs that had an existing MSME registration 
���8�G�\�R�J���$�D�G�K�D�D�U���1�X�P�E�H�U���R�U���8�$�1�������R�U���(�Q�W�H�U�S�U�L�V�H���0�H�P�R�U�D�Q�G�X�P�����³�(�0�´�� were required to re-register themselves under 
UDYAM. Thereafter, in August 2020, the RBI issued a notification allowing financiers to obtain the UDYAM 
certificate from entrepreneurs for lending purposes. 

There has been a large push for formalization of MSMEs in recent years. In Fiscal 2016, MSMEs registered on the 
UDYAM portal (similar government portals) were almost 0.5 million which increased to approximately 24.9 million 
in Fiscal 2023, a growth of ~4,925%. As of April 2, 2024, close to 24.9 million MSMEs (~36% of estimated number 
of total MSMEs in India) are registered on UDYAM. Around 10.2 million �± were registered on the erstwhile UAN 
system. Like UAN, UDYAM also offers free, paperless online and instant registration through a web portal. Small 
businesses are not required to upload any documents or proof except the Aadhaar number for registration. Earlier GST 
registration was mandatory for UDYAM Registration but from March 2021 onwards, it is exempted for those units 
who are not eligible for GST registration. UDYAM certificate will be required by MSMEs for taking benefit of any 
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scheme of the Central government. The UDYAM portal is also integrated with the Government e-Marketplace 
���³�*�H�0�´���� �D�Q�G�� �W�K�H�� �7�U�D�G�H�� �5�H�F�H�L�Y�D�E�O�H�V�� �D�Q�G�� �'�L�V�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �6�\�V�W�H�P�� ���³�7�5�H�'�6�´���� �V�R�� �W�K�D�W�� �H�Q�W�H�U�S�U�L�V�H�V�� �F�D�Q�� �S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H�� �L�Q��
government procurement and have a mechanism for discounting their bills.  

 

Note: *As of April 2, 2024, Source: MSME Ministry, CRISIL MI&A 

Probable reasons for low registration rates  

1. Earlier, the requirement was that companies that wanted to register under UDYAM had to provide their 
GSTIN. Since many entities have a turnover of less than Rs. 4 million and hence do not need to be GST 
compliant, they were ineligible to register on the UDYAM system. This requirement was removed by the 
MSME Ministry in early March 2021. It can be noted that, as per Ministry of MSME and Ministry of Finance, 
the number of MSMEs having GSTINs are 13.62 million as of July 2023. 

2. Low levels of awareness regarding the roll-out of schemes, their eligibility conditions, paperwork 
requirements and grievance redressal mechanisms could have also impacted the registration of MSMEs. As 
per the NCAER Business Expectations �6�X�U�Y�H�\�����³�%�(�6�´�����L�Q���'�H�F�H�P�E�H�U�����������������������R�I���0�6�0�(�V���Z�H�U�H���Q�R�W���H�Y�H�Q��
aware of ECLGS launched by the Government post-COVID. 

Year-wise and MSME category-wise registration of MSMEs 

Year/Cat
egory 

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21* FY22^ FY23$ FY24**  

Micro  421,516 2,147,908 1,344,612 1,870,932 2,248,730 3,595,577 4,975,082 12,617,959 24,204,355 
Small 70,866 216,558 166,259 241,187 302,299 400,525 172,432 435,885 612,878 

Medium 2,631 8,592 6,584 9,426 11,229 35,541 11,294 39,854 55,745 
Total 495,013 2,373,058 1,517,455 2,121,545 2,562,258 4,031,643 5,158,808 13,093,698 24,872,978 

Note: * Based on UAN and UDYAM registrations, ^Based on UDYAM registrations, $ Based on Udyam registrations as on December 2022 as 
stated in the MSME Annual Report 2022-23; ** UDYAM registrations as of April 2, 2024; Source: Development Commissioner Ministry of Micro, 
Small & Medium Enterprises (DCMSME), UDYAM Registrations, CRISIL MI&A 

Top 10 State-wise UDAYM registration of MSMEs 

State Cumulative MSME Registration *  Share in overall MSME 
registration 

MAHARASHTRA 41,79,249 17% 
TAMIL NADU  24,66,205 10% 

UTTAR PRADESH 23,50,559 9% 
RAJASTHAN 17,82,284 7% 

GUJARAT 17,77,652 7% 
KARNATAKA  14,08,409 6% 

MADHYA PRADESH 11,76,864 5% 
WEST BENGAL 10,03,208 4% 

BIHAR 10,02,995 4% 
PUNJAB 9,30,556 4% 

Note: (*) Based on Cumulative MSME registration as of April 2, 2024 (https://dashboard.msme.gov.in/Udyam_Statewise.aspx) 
Source: UDYAM Registrations, CRISIL MI&A 

The top 5 states together accounted for approximately 50% of the total number of MSMEs registered on UDYAM as 
of April 2, 2024. 

Estimated MSMEs in 
India ~70 Million

UDYAM registration 
~24.9 Million*



 

180 

Increased data availability and transparency 

With increased digital initiatives by the MSMEs, the shift towards their formalisation and digitisation has created a 
plethora of data points for lenders that would help improve the efficacy of credit assessment and gradually enable 
provision of credit to hitherto underserved customer segments. The lenders now have access to several data points 
through financial statements, Income tax returns, banking statements, GST returns, bureau checks, etc. 

For example, within UPI, the quantum of person-to-merchant payments has zoomed from Rs. 6.2 trillion in FY21 to 
Rs. 30.7 trillion in FY23 and as of 9MFY24 reached around Rs. 35.6 trillion. UPI has increased banking transactions 
materially, impacting significant increase in tax compliance. This increase has created a digital footprint of customers, 
which can be potentially used for credit decision making, along with other relevant parameters such as customer 
demographics, business details, credit score, and personal situation of the borrower. Demonetisation and GST have 
further accelerated formalization of the Indian economy. 

3.2 �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���0�6�0�(���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

Modes of funding for MSMEs 

MSMEs need credit for various purposes including term loan for expansion of business and working capital for daily 
operational activities. These credit needs are being fulfilled by banks and NBFCs (including Fintech companies).  

Additionally, there are several schemes by the Government and institutions like NABARD and SIDBI which are 
offered to MSMEs for supporting them in their businesses. Such schemes support MSMEs by facilitating collateral 
free loans, subsidies on term loans for setting-up and/or expanding the business, promotion of innovation, marketing 
assistance, technology enhancements, etc. 

Banks and NBFCs offer various credit products based on the need of MSMEs. Such products include Loan against 
property, Supply chain financing, Inventory funding, Unsecured business loans, etc. 

Loan against property: It is a secured business loans which is disbursed by financial institutions against the mortgage 
of property. The property act as collateral / security and therefore the financial institution charges comparatively lesser 
interest rates than unsecured loans. 

Supply chain finance (SCF): SCF consists of financing MSMEs against invoices and receivables as intermittent 
collaterals. It includes providing cash to suppliers against receivables from buyers.  

Inventory funding: Inventory acts as one of the most important factors for running business smoothly. Inventory 
financing facilitate MSMEs to buy adequate inventories which could act as collateral for the loan. It helps MSMEs in 
maintaining optimal stock levels without impacting their cash flows. 

MSME credit gap 

High risk perception and prohibitive cost of delivering services physically have constrained formal lending to MSMEs. 
The emerging self-employed individuals and micro, small and medium enterprise segment is largely unaddressed by 
lending institutions in India. MSME bureau coverage (Number of MSME borrowers to Total number of estimated 
MSMEs in India) is around 15% as of December 31, 2023 (Source: TransUnion CIBIL Bureau, CRISIL MI&A).  

An IFC report tit�O�H�G�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �0�6�0�(�V�� ���1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U�� ������������ �H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�G�� �W�K�H�� �0�6�0�(�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�� �G�H�P�D�Q�G�� �D�W�� �5�V���� ����������
trillion in FY17, of which only approximately 16% of demand was met through formal financing and consequently, 
the MSME credit gap (defined as the gap between the demand for funds amongst MSMEs and the supply from formal 
financiers) was estimated at Rs. 58.4 trillion. This gap was met through informal sources including moneylenders, chit 
funds and personal sources from friends and relatives. The interest rate for these sources generally ranges between 30-
60% per annum.  

The credit gap is estimated to have further widened over the last 4 years due to slower economic growth in FY20, 
followed by the COVID-19 pandemic in FY21. In FY21, the nationwide lockdown to contain the spread of the 
COVID-19 pandemic disrupted economic activity, hurt demand, impacted working capital needs and supply chain 
along with future investments and expansions. Furthermore, government schemes post the COVID-19 pandemic such 
as the ECLGS scheme provided relief only to MSME units with existing loans from a formal financial institution.  

As of FY24, the MSME credit demand is estimated to be around Rs. 138 trillion, of which 25% of demand is met 
through formal financing. Assuming an increase of around 10% annually in the demand for credit and the availability 
of credit from formal sources, CRISIL MI&A estimates the credit gap to have increased to Rs. 103 trillion as of FY24.  
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Despite increase in MSME loans outstanding, large credit gap still exists 

 

Note: E: Estimated, �6�R�X�U�F�H�����,�)�&���U�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���0�6�0�(�V���G�D�W�H�G���1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U���������������&�5�,�6�,�/���0�,�	�$���H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�V 

�$�V���S�H�U���W�K�H���,�)�&���U�H�S�R�U�W���W�L�W�O�H�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���0�6�0�(�V�����1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U�����������������R�X�W���R�I���W�R�W�D�O���0�6�0�(���F�U�H�G�L�W���G�H�P�D�Q�G���R�I���5�V����
69.3 trillion in FY17, the addressable credit demand was at Rs. 36.7 trillion after removing demand from new MSMEs, 
commercially unviable MSMEs and micro MSMEs that do not seek formal financing as these types of MSMEs 
voluntarily go for informal source of credit on account of the process being much faster, some MSMEs are quite young 
with no operational track record to prove their credit worthiness to the lender and MSMEs which are estimating near 
term bankruptcy. Out of the total addressable credit demand of Rs. 36.7 trillion (53% of the total credit demand of Rs. 
69.3 trillion) in FY17, formal source accounted for Rs. 10.9 trillion taking potentially addressable credit demand gap 
to Rs. 25.8 trillion (FY17) which represented MSME credit gap that could have been addressed by Financial 
Institutions in the near term.  

On the similar lines, as of FY24, CRISIL MI&A estimates the total addressable credit demand at Rs. 67.5 trillion out 
of which current formal financing stands at Rs. 35 trillion taking the total addressable MSME credit gap to Rs. 32.5 
trillion which needs to be met by Financial Institutions. CRISIL MI&A expects total addressable credit demand to 
have increased on account of higher bank support, favourable government policies and increased lender focus with 
tailored products and technological advancements. Technology and use of various data sources are helping lenders 
analyse cash flow for NTC (New to Credit) MSME customers faster and bring many MSMEs into the formal financing 
�Q�H�W�Z�R�U�N���� �)�X�U�W�K�H�U���� �W�K�L�V�� �G�H�P�D�Q�G�� �L�V�� �H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �J�U�R�Z�� �D�V�� �W�K�H�� �*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�� �H�[�S�H�F�W�V�� �0�6�0�(�V�¶�� �F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� �*�'�3�� �W�R��
increase in the coming years.         

Even while the credit gap has increased, new MSME units continue to be set up across India. Between FY16 and 
FY22, 18.3 million units were set up, according to the Indian government registration data of MSMEs. Thus, though 
a myriad of small businesses is set up every day in India, access to credit remains a challenge. However, the industry 
has witnessed an increase in access to formal credit to MSME, which could be attributed to the increase in the number 
of UDYAM registered MSMEs. 

Share of MSME borrowers (%) from outside top 50 cities 

Note: MSME portfolio considered as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium. 
Top 50 cities for each year are considered as top 50 districts as per MSME portfolio outstanding in that particular year.    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of MSME borrowers from outside top 50 cities have increased from 63.2% in FY19 to 65.8% in FY23 which 
indicates increasing penetration of lenders outside top 50 cities. 
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Number of micro enterprises which have formal credit 

Note: MSME Credit considered as reported in the commercial bureau for the borrower type: Micro    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Total number of micro enterprises having UDYAM registrations as of December 2022 are 12.6 million. Therefore, it 
can be noted that only about 29% of micro enterprises have formal credit outstanding as of FY23. 

MSME finance market size and trends 

In this section, CRISIL MI&A has considered loans (Term loan and Working capital) extended to MSMEs as reported 
in the commercial bureau.  

The two pandemic waves were particularly tough for the MSMEs on account of no or fewer economic activities. The 
pandemic led frequent lockdowns and restrictions interrupted supply chains, demand and hence profitability of the 
MSMEs hence impacting the MSME portfolio outstanding. During FY23, the economy normalised with 
industrialisation and urbanisation picking up. As a result, revenue increased 19-21% for corporate India, while for 
SMEs the growth was in the range of 11-13%. In line with the overall growth, MSME portfolio increased by 16.4% 
year-on-year in FY23. This growth is driven by government support via the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme, 
the reduction in turnaround time with the use of technology and the increased loan supply from NBFCs. In line with 
the growth of MSMEs, total MSME loan portfolio in the market have increased from Rs 15.5 trillion in Fiscal 2019 to 
Rs 23.6 trillion in Fiscal 2023 at a CAGR of 11.2% and expected to grow to Rs 42 to 43 trillion by Fiscal 2027. The 
growth estimated is on account of recovery in economic activities and increasing demand from MSMEs.  

Portfolio outstanding (Rs trillion) for MSME portfolio to grow at 14 -16% CAGR between FY24 and FY27 

Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected, MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: micro, very 
small, small and medium.    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 
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Portfolio outstanding of semi urban and rural areas increasing over the last few years  

Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

NBFCs have managed to carve out a strong presence in MSME loans due to their focus on serving the needs of the 
customer segment, faster turnaround time, customer service provided and expansion in geographic reach. Over the 
years, the MSME portfolio of NBFCs have grown at a faster rate than the overall MSME portfolio at a systemic level. 
Thus, the share of NBFCs in total credit to MSMEs has increased to 12.6% at end of FY23 from 10.9% as of FY19. 
Going forward CRISIL MI&A expects the competitive positioning of NBFCs to remain strong, given their strong 
target customer and product focus. 

NBFCs have 12.7% market share in MSME loan portfolio as of 9MFY24 

 
Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.   
�2�W�K�H�U�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���)�R�U�H�L�J�Q���E�D�Q�N�V�����6�)�%�V�����&�R�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N�V���D�Q�G���5�5�%�V����Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

44.8% 40.9% 38.8% 37.1% 35.8% 35.5%

35.7% 38.0% 40.0% 42.0% 43.3% 44.2%

10.9% 12.2% 12.2% 12.2% 12.6% 12.7%

8.6% 9.0% 9.0% 8.7% 8.2% 7.6%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Public sector banks Private sector banks NBFCs Others

47.3% 47.4% 46.5% 45.9% 45.0% 44.0%

23.9% 23.7% 23.8% 24.0% 24.0% 24.4%

18.0% 18.0% 18.5% 18.6% 18.8% 19.4%

6.8% 7.0% 7.4% 7.7% 8.1% 8.4%
4.0% 3.9% 3.9% 3.8% 4.1% 3.8%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Metro Urban Semi-urban Rural Others
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Share of ticket sizes (Less than Rs 1 million, Rs 1 million to Rs 2.5 million, Rs 2.5 million to Rs 5 million and Rs 
5 million to Rs 10 mil�O�L�R�Q�����O�R�D�Q�V���L�Q���1�%�)�&�V�¶���0�6�0�(���S�R�U�W�I�R�O�L�R���R�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P���)�<�������W�R�����0�)�<���� 

Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of NBFCs in MSME portfolio of ticket size Rs 1 million to Rs 2.5 million has increased from 16.8% in 
FY19 to 26.2% in 9MFY24 

 

Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.    
�2�W�K�H�U�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���)�R�U�H�L�J�Q���E�D�Q�N�V�����6�)�%�V�����&�R�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N�V���D�Q�G���5�5�%�V����Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 
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Share of NBFCs in MSME portfolio of ticket size Rs 2.5 million to Rs 5 million has increased from 17.0% in 
FY19 to 20.3% in 9MFY24 

 

Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.    
�2�W�K�H�U�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H���)�R�U�H�L�J�Q���E�D�Q�N�V�����6�)�%�V�����&�R�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Y�H���E�D�Q�N�V���D�Q�G���5�5�%�V����Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of NBFCs in various ticket size brackets 

Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A  

NBFCs MSME portfolio in various ticket size brackets 

Ticket size wise 
MSME portfolio 

of NBFCs (Rs 
billion)  

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24 CAGR 
(FY19-

9MFY24) 

Less than Rs 1 
million 

174.1 193.2 252.9 285.3 335.6 322.2 13.8% 

Rs 1 million to Rs 
2.5 million 

266.0 349.9 423.9 478.1 626.5 664.9 21.3% 

Rs 2.5 million to 
Rs 5 million 

262.7 341.0 379.6 418.3 522.2 563.5 17.4% 

Rs 5 million to Rs 
10 million 

175.0 225.0 251.9 272.0 332.4 359.4 16.3% 

Rs 10 million to 
Rs 50 million 

509.2 578.1 592.5 654.8 771.6 779.9 9.4% 

More than Rs 50 
million 

306.2 325.4 322.2 364.2 399.1 358.3 3.4% 

Total 1,693.2 2,012.7 2,222.9 2,472.6 2,987.3 3,048.3 13.2% 
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Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium.    
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Asset quality (90+ Days Past Due) of MSME portfolio 

90+DPD ratio FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24 
Public sector banks 14.5% 16.1% 16.3% 18.1% 16.9% 15.9% 
Private sector banks 5.0% 5.4% 6.1% 5.5% 4.8% 4.4% 

NBFCs 4.8% 7.4% 8.9% 10.0% 8.3% 7.5% 
Others 16.0% 16.8% 16.8% 16.6% 15.0% 16.3% 
Overall 10.2% 11.0% 11.3% 11.7% 10.4% 9.8% 

Note: MSME portfolio outstanding as reported in the commercial bureau for the following borrower types: very small, micro, small and medium, 
Others include SFBs, Foreign banks, RRBs, etc. 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A  

Loan against property (LAP) market size and trends 

In this section, CRISIL MI&A has considered LAP as reported in the consumer bureau. LAP segment grew at a strong 
pace with portfolio registering a CAGR of 15.1% from FY19 to 9MFY24. Over the last few years, expansion in branch 
network, more data availability and government initiatives like GST, UDYAM, and increasing formalisation of the 
MSME segment has led to increasing focus of lenders, especially the NBFCs, on this space. NBFCs (including HFCs, 
NBFC-Fintech) enjoy a market share of 35.4% as of December 2023 in LAP outstanding. 

Loan against property can be obtained by mortgaging a residential or commercial real estate with the lender. The loan 
product can be used for personal or business objectives, and both salaried and self-employed individuals are eligible 
to apply. The main purpose of the loan is not strictly regulated and as it offers the financier security in the form of real 
estate. As it is a secured loan, lenders offer a lower interest rate than a personal or unsecured business loans. 

Portfolio outstanding for LAP grew at 15.1% CAGR between FY19 and 9MFY24 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

LAP portfolio outstanding of semi urban and rural areas increasing over the last few years 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

4,770.1 5,018.5 
5,917.2 

6,509.2 

8,002.5 

9,304.7 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Rs billion

57.5% 55.6% 54.2% 53.0% 51.0% 49.4%

19.8% 20.4% 20.4% 20.9% 20.9% 20.8%

12.8% 13.9% 14.7% 16.2% 17.3% 18.0%

6.4% 7.0% 7.7% 8.7% 9.8% 10.7%
3.5% 3.1% 2.9% 1.2% 1.0% 1.0%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Metro Urban Semi-urban Rural Others
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NBFCs have 35.4% market share in LAP portfolio as of 9MFY24 

Note: Others include Foreign banks, SFBs, RRBs, Cooperative banks, etc.  
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of ticket sizes (Less than Rs 1 million, Rs 1 million to Rs 2.5 million and Rs 2.5 million to Rs 5 million) 
�O�R�D�Q�V���L�Q���1�%�)�&�V�¶���/�$�3���S�R�U�W�I�R�O�L�R���R�X�W�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P���)�<�������W�R�����0�)�<���� 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A  

Asset quality (90+ Days Past Due) of LAP portfolio 

90+ DPD ratio FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24 
Public sector 

banks 
6.3% 6.9% 7.4% 6.9% 5.9% 5.2% 

Private sector 
banks 1.6% 1.3% 2.1% 1.4% 1.1% 1.1% 

NBFCs 3.2% 5.2% 6.5% 6.7% 4.4% 4.0% 

Others 3.9% 6.3% 12.1% 11.0% 9.8% 10.1% 

Overall 2.9% 3.8% 5.1% 4.7% 3.6% 3.4% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Digital penetration 

The lenders have been increasingly leveraging technology solutions and alternative data to source and underwrite 
MSME loans. Such changes in MSME lending have been driven by 

Digital/technological changes: 

�x E-commerce platforms (B2C and B2B): Connecting buyers and sellers 

�x Introduction of digital lending focused NBFCs: Use of technology to provide MSME lending 

9.4% 11.6% 10.1% 11.0% 10.3% 9.7%

40.1% 44.6% 45.1% 46.2% 46.5% 45.1%

41.1% 33.5% 35.1% 32.5% 33.4% 35.4%

9.4% 10.3% 9.7% 10.2% 9.9% 9.7%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Public sector banks Private sector banks NBFCs Others

7.3% 9.8% 12.8% 14.6% 15.6% 16.0%
13.6% 15.6% 16.9% 19.0% 19.1% 18.9%12.3% 12.6% 13.6% 14.5% 14.3% 13.9%13.1% 12.3%

12.5% 12.7% 12.4% 12.1%

53.8% 49.8% 44.2% 39.3% 38.7% 39.2%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9MFY24

Less than Rs 1 million Rs 1 million to Rs 2.5 million Rs 2.5 million to Rs 5 million

Rs 5 million to Rs 10 million More than Rs 10 million
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�x Low-cost internet data availability: Facilitating increase in internet penetration 

Government led initiatives: 

�x Introduction of UPI: Simplified real-time digital payments 

�x GST implementation: Simplified business taxes, Improved formalization of businesses 

�x Aadhaar based e-KYC: Reduced documents requirements, faster TAT, Aadhaar-PAN linkage facilitating 
lenders to verify information 

�x ONDC: Facilitated adoption of e-commerce through open protocol 

RBI-led initiatives: 

�x TReDS: TReDS is an electronic platform for facilitating the financing/discounting of trade receivables of 
MSMEs through multiple financiers 

�x Account aggregators: Act as a common platform which enable sharing and consumption of data from various 
entities with user consent 

Above are some of the broad initiatives in the market which are assisting lenders to facilitate growth in MSME lending 
market by leveraging technologies and alternate data points. 

Additionally, such technological changes have led to innovative, simple, and cost-effective processes. 

Customer acquisition/Sourcing: Lenders can use big data analytics, social media campaigns, partner with various 
stakeholders such as e-commerce platforms, provide multilingual chatbots, mobile apps, etc. to generate leads, and 
acquire customers. This makes the application process convenient and quick and increases the success rate of customer 
onboarding. 

Underwriting:  Lenders can use alternative data points (direct and derived variables) to assess creditworthiness of 
borrowers. Usage of advanced algorithms to identify risk profiles and repayment ability of borrowers can lead to 
sanctioning of loans to underserved and new-to-credit customers within minutes. 

Collection: Flexible repayment options can be provided with initiatives such as e-NACH, UPI and other digital 
payment options which make the collection process easier and increase collection efficiency. 

With all these changes in the lending process, penetration of digital lending has been increasing in the past few years 
with lenders trying to provide all the services digitally to customers. 

3.3 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���G�U�L�Y�H�U�V 

High credit gap in the MSME segment  

As per estimates, less than 15% of approximately 70 million odd MSMEs have access to formal credit in any manner 
as of March 2022. High risk perception and the prohibitive cost of delivering services physically have constrained 
�W�U�D�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O���L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�V�¶�� �D�E�L�O�L�W�\�� �W�R���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�� �F�U�H�G�L�W���W�R���X�Q�G�H�U�V�H�U�Y�H�G���R�U���X�Q�V�H�U�Y�H�G���0�6�0�(�V�� �D�Q�G���V�H�O�I-employed individuals 
historically. As a result, they resort to credit from informal sources. This untapped market offers huge growth potential 
for financial institutions. As stated earlier, the credit gap was estimated at around Rs. 58.4 trillion as of 2017 (Source: 
�,�)�&���U�H�S�R�U�W���Q�D�P�H�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���0�6�0�(�V���U�H�O�H�D�V�H�G���L�Q���1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U������������ and is estimated to have widened further to 
around Rs. 104 trillion as of FY24.  

Increased data availability and transparency 

With increased digital initiatives by the MSMEs, the shift towards their formalisation and digitisation has created a 
plethora of data points for lenders that would help improve the efficacy of credit assessment and gradually enable 
provision of credit to hitherto underserved customer segments. For example, within UPI, the quantum of person-to-
merchant payments has zoomed from Rs. 6.2 trillion in FY21 to Rs. 30.7 trillion in FY23 and as of 9MFY24 reached 
around Rs. 35.6 trillion. UPI has increased banking transactions materially, impacting significant increase in tax 
compliance. This increase has created a digital footprint of customers, which can be potentially used for credit decision 
making, along with other relevant parameters such as customer demographics, business details, credit score, and 
personal situation of the borrower. Demonetisation and GST have further accelerated formalization of the Indian 
economy. 
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Multiple data points can be used for credit assessment  

Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Increasing access and faster TAT 

Due to availability of multiple data points and technology solutions, the lending process involving documentation, 
verification and processing of the transactions has evolved and now take much lesser time. Technology led 
enhancements such as use of big data analytics and social media campaigns to acquire customers, use of direct and 
derived variables for underwriting, automated processes, minimum documentations, Aadhar based e-KYC, Account 
aggregators, flexible repayment options due to simplified real-time digital payments system, have helped in reducing 
hassles, increasing access to credit for borrowers and faster TAT. 

Growth in branch network of players in MSME segment 

Over past few years, players offering MSME loans have expanded their branch network with the intent to serve a 
larger customer base. For example, MSME lending focused players such as Five-star Business Finance Limited, SBFC 
Finance Limited, Veritas Finance Private Limited and Vistaar Financial Services Private Limited have together 
increased their branches at CAGR of ~16% from FY21 to FY24. Share of borrowers from top cities in India has been 
on a declining trend indicating that lenders are shifting their focus on MSMEs in rural and semi urban areas. In the 
future also, CRISIL MI&A expects lenders with a strong focus on MSME lending and healthy competitive positioning 
to continue to invest in branch expansion. With increasing branch network, customer acquisition and credit penetration, 
share of MSME loans is also expected to increase. 

Increasing competition with entry of new players and partnerships between them 

More players in consumer-facing businesses with a repository of data (such as e-commerce companies and payment 
service providers) are expected to enter the lending business, intensifying competition. For example, in June 2018, 
Amazon India launched a platform for lenders and sellers, wherein sellers can choose loan offers from various lenders 
at competitive rates. In August 2021, Meta (earlier known as Facebook) partnered with Indifi Technologies to provide 
loans to small businesses that advertise on its platform. Lenders are increasing the use of digital platforms to help 
automate and digitize loan sanctioning process however the borrower is required to possess documents for the initial 
clearance as stated by the banks. Incumbent traditional lenders will increasingly leverage the network of their partners 
and/or digital ecosystem to cross-sell products to existing customers, tap customers of other lenders, and also cater to 
new-to-credit customers. This will expand the market for MSME loans. 

Robust government support 

The government has special focus on the MSME sector on account of its economic contribution to the economy and 
number of people employed in the sector. MSMEs in India come under the purview of Government of India, Ministry 
of MSME, Khadi Village and Coir Industries Commission (KVIC). Government launched Udyam Assist Platform 
(UAP) on 11th January 2023 to enhance formalisation of the economy. As of 31st December 2023, 1.11 crore informal 
micro enterprises have joined UAP to come under the formal economy. Government of India has also introduced a 
�Q�H�Z���V�F�K�H�P�H���F�D�O�O�H�G���µ�3�0���9�L�V�K�Z�D�N�D�U�P�D�¶���D�L�P�L�Q�J���W�R���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H���W�K�H���T�X�D�O�L�Wy of products and services of small artisans and 
craftsman and ensure that their companies are a part of national and global supply chain. The scheme was launched 
on 17th September 2023. The initial amount to be disbursed under the scheme is Rs. 13,000 crores for five years from 
FY23-24 to FY27-28.  

Relaxation in the threshold under SARFAESI Act from Rs. 5 million to Rs. 2 million for NBFCs 

In the Union Budget 2021-22, for NBFCs with a minimum asset size of Rs. 1 billion, the minimum loan size eligible 
for debt recovery under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest 
Act (SARFAESI) Act, 2002 was proposed to be reduced from the existing level of Rs. 5 million to Rs. 2 million. The 
objective of this move is to improve credit discipline while continuing to protect the interest of small borrowers. This 
relaxation is expected to facilitate recovery from stressed books, help the NBFCs to improve their ability to recover 
smaller loans and strengthen their overall financial health. More importantly, it acts as a deterrent to default and 
enhances the enforceability of collateral for players focused on the medium ticket size LAP segment with loans of Rs. 
2 million �± Rs. 5 million. 
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Inclusion of retail and wholesale trade under MSME category 

In July 2021, the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises decided to include Retail and Wholesale trade as 
MSMEs for the purpose of Priority Sector Lending and they would be allowed to be registered on UDYAM 
Registration Portal. The move is structurally positive from long-term perspective, as it will enable entities operating 
�L�Q���W�K�H���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���W�R���U�H�J�L�V�W�H�U���R�Q���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���8�'�<�$�0���S�R�U�W�D�O�����S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H���L�Q���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���W�H�Q�G�H�U�V���D�Q�G���D�O�V�R���D�Y�D�L�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J��
options/ benefits available to the category. This move �Z�L�O�O���D�O�V�R���D�L�G���L�Q���W�K�H���I�R�U�P�D�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���U�H�W�D�L�O���W�U�D�G�H���D�Q�G���H�Q�D�E�O�H��
financial support to small and mid-sized retail businesses. By widening the scope of MSME to cover wholesale as well 
as retail trade, this move also creates an additional opportunity for MSME lenders to increase their penetration and 
business. 

�3�U�L�P�H���0�L�Q�L�V�W�H�U�¶�V���(�P�S�O�R�\�P�H�Q�W���*�H�Q�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q���3�U�R�J�U�D�P�P�H�����3�0�(�*�3�����S�U�R�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���P�D�U�J�L�Q���P�R�Q�H�\���W�R���0�6�0�(�V�� 

PMEGP is a credit linked subsidy scheme to provide employment opportunities by establishing new micro enterprises 
in the non-farm sector where margin money is provided to MSMEs availing loan from banks to set up new enterprises. 
The maximum margin money provided under the scheme for setting up a new project is Rs 5 million for manufacturing 
sector and Rs. 2 million for service sector. Geo-tagging for the products and services of the units set up under this 
scheme has been initiated. This will help the enterprises with creating market linkages. Since the scheme had been 
launched in 2008, and until 30th November 2023 more than 9.29 lakh micro companies have benefited from the scheme 
with margin money disbursed at Rs 31.17 Bn generating employment for around 6.80 lakh people.  

Credit Guarantee Fund Scheme extended to cover NBFCs 

One of the major reasons why MSMEs are credit-starved is the insistence by banks or financial institutions for the 
provision of collateral against loans. Collaterals are not easily available with such enterprises, leading to a high-risk 
perception and higher interest rates for these MSMEs. In order to address this issue, the government launched the 
Credit Guarantee Fund Scheme under the aegis of the Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises 
(CGTMSE) in order to make collateral-free credit available to micro and small enterprises. In January 2017, the 
scheme was extended to cover systemically important NBFCs as well. Key eligibility criteria for this scheme are:  

1) NBFCs should be registered with RBI and meet specified prudential norms.  

2) the NBFC should have made a profit for the three preceding Fiscals at the time of enrolment.  

3) the NBFC should be lending to micro and small enterprises with minimum 5 years of lending experience, 
minimum Rs. 1 billion of MSE loan portfolio, NPA level below 5% for MSE portfolio and average recovery 
ratio of 90% for preceding three Fiscals at the time of enrolment and  

4) it should have long-term credit rating of at least BBB. The overall limit under the scheme has also been 
enhanced to Rs. 20 million.  

The scheme was revamped in the year 2023 with following new features: 

1) Ceiling limit of guarantee coverage raised from Rs. 20 Mn to Rs. 50 Mn 

2) The annual guarantee fees was reduced from 0.75% to 0.37% 

3) Increase in threshold limit from Rs. 0.5 Mn to Rs. 1 Mn for waiver of legal action 

Guarantees approved under CGTMSE 

Year Number of guarantees 
approved 

Amount of guarantees approved (Rs billion) 

FY19 435,520 302 
FY20 846,650 459 
FY21 835,592 369 
FY22 717,020 561 
FY23 1,165,786 1,048 

January 2023 to November 2023  12,50,000 1,460 
Source: CGTMSE, CRISIL MI&A 

Other government initiatives addressing structural issues in the MSME market 

Some of the other government and regulatory initiatives are detailed below: 
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�x Stand-up India: It facilitates bank loans between Rs. 1 million and Rs. 10 million to at least one scheduled 
caste or scheduled tribe borrower and at least one-woman borrower per bank branch for setting up a greenfield 
enterprise.  

�x Make in India: Launched with an intention to make India a global manufacturing hub, which in turn will 
provide employment to numerous youths in India 

�x Mudra loans: To fulfil funding requirement of MSMEs who were earlier left out by financial institutions; 
credit guarantee support also offered to financiers. 

�x 59-minute loan: Online marketplace that provides in-principle approval to MSME loans up to Rs. 10 million 
in 59 minutes.  

�x Unified Payments Interface 2.0 (UPI 2.0): Real-time system for seamless money transfer from account 

�x Trade Receivables Discounting System (TReDS): Institutional mechanism to facilitate financing of trade 
receivables of MSMEs from corporates and other buyers through multiple financiers. 

�x Factoring to support more participation from NBFCs: In an amendment to Factoring Regulation Act, 2011, 
the Lok Sabha passed the Factoring Regulation (Amendment) Bill in July 2021. 

Further, there have been several schemes by the government such as Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural 
Industries and Entrepreneurship, Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries, Micro and Small 
Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme, MSME Champions Scheme, etc. 

Key factors that contributed to high LAP growth are: 

�x Quick turnaround time, lower interest rate, lesser documentation: LAP loans are disbursed in about half the 
time taken for a secured MSME loan. It is also offered at a lower interest rate than unsecured MSME loans, 
personal and business loans. LAPs require less documentation than other secured SME products, leading to 
fewer hassles for customers. 

�x Greater transparency in the system: �'�H�P�R�Q�H�W�L�]�D�W�L�R�Q�����*�6�7�����D�Q�G���W�K�H���J�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���V�W�U�R�Q�J���S�X�V�K���I�R�U���G�L�J�L�W�L�]�D�W�L�R�Q 
have led to higher transparency in the system. This will keep pushing up loan amount eligibility of borrowers. 
Formalization will also help many new borrowers come under the ambit of formal lending channels. 

�x Rising penetration of formal channels: Increase in penetration and availability of formal lending channels 
outside the top 10 cities will eat into the market share of unorganized moneylenders. 

�x Higher comfort for lenders: Lenders are comfortable disbursing LAP loans, as it offers favourable risk-return 
characteristics, compared with other MSMEs and unsecured loans. They also offer higher recovery in case of 
default (supported by the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Securities 
Interest Act, 2002) and better asset quality, which is partly offset by lower yields. 

Key factors that contributed to high supply chain finance growth are: 

�x Digitization: The lenders are adopting technologies to facilitate supply chain financing for MSMEs. Lenders 
are leveraging technology solutions to prepare their own underwriting models for borrowers whose credit 
history is not available. Such credit assessment processes are proving to be more efficient and cost-effective. 

�x TReDS: TReDS is an electronic platform for facilitating the financing/discounting of trade receivables of 
MSMEs through multiple financiers. It solves the cash flow problem of MSMEs and therefore is becoming 
popular platform and promoting supply chain financing in India. 

�x E-commerce platforms: E-commerce platforms (B2C and B2B) have been rapidly expanding their footprints 
beyond metro cities. These platforms are good marketplace for MSMEs and contribute a good share in their 
revenue. Lenders are utilizing such platforms to provide supply chain financing to MSMEs on these 
platforms. 

�x Government led initiatives: Various government led initiatives and policies such as UPI (simplified real-time 
digital payment system), Aadhaar based e-KYC (facilitating reduced documents requirements, simplifying 
documents verification), GST implementation (simplified business taxes, improving formalization), 
introduction of account aggregators, etc. are aimed at promoting financial inclusion and digitization to support 
MSMEs and boost supply chain financing. 
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Key factors that contributed to high inventory funding growth are: 

�x Seasonal demand fluctuations: MSMEs which are into seasonal business such as food processing often 
experience fluctuations in demand based on seasons or market trends. Therefore, it requires them to maintain 
sufficient inventory levels to meet customer needs. 

�x Expansion of MSMEs: MSMEs keep expanding their business as and when it is feasible for them. To expand 
and scale their operations, they need additional funds to procure raw materials and/or store more inventory. 

�x Export opportunities: MSMEs contribute almost 45% in export market. MSMEs engaging in export activities 
need financing to build up inventory levels to meet international demand and deliver orders within time. 

Key factors that contributed to high construction finance growth are: 

�x �8�U�E�D�Q�L�]�D�W�L�R�Q���� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �R�Q�J�R�L�Q�J�� �X�U�E�D�Q�L�]�D�W�L�R�Q�� �O�H�D�G�V�� �W�R�� �L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G�� �G�H�P�D�Q�G�� �I�R�U�� �L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�� �G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W����
Growth in real estate sector driven by increasing urbanization and rising disposable incomes fuel demand for 
construction finance for residential and commercial projects. 

�x RERA implementation: Real Estate Regulatory Authority (RERA) Act, 2016, aims at increasing transparency 
�D�Q�G���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���D�W���E�X�L�O�G�H�U�V�¶���H�Q�G�����7�K�H���S�X�U�S�R�V�H���R�I���W�K�H���D�F�W���L�V���W�R���S�U�R�W�H�F�W���K�R�P�H�E�X�\�H�U�V���E�\���H�Q�V�X�U�L�Q�J���V�H�F�X�U�L�W�\���R�I��
�E�X�\�H�U�V�¶���D�Q�G investors' money and avoid delays in completing the projects which in-turn have provided a boost 
in real estate investments. 

�x Government initiatives: Government initiatives such as PMAY and Smart cities have stimulated construction 
activities and in-turn drive the need of construction finance. Further, the focus on infrastructure development 
including roads, bridges, airports, etc. creates opportunities for construction financing. 

�x Further, macro factors like overall economic growth, private sector participation through Public-Private 
Partnerships and FDI are driving growth of construction financing market in India. 

Threats and challenges in MSME loan segment 

MSME lending segment is expected to witness a rapid growth in the upcoming fiscals, however, there are a few risks 
associated with lending to this segment. 

�x Inadequate credit history of borrowers: Generally, small borrowers often lack credit history which is 
necessary for underwriting. Additionally, they do not have the financial capabilities to invest in maintaining 
proper accounts due to which it becomes difficult for lenders to assess their creditworthiness. 

�x Borrowers susceptible to policy and regulatory changes: Owing to the highly dynamic industry 
environment, MSMEs are vulnerable to policy and regulatory changes to which they might not have a 
capability to cope with. 

�x Borrowers lack liquidity and are vulnerable to cash flow challenges: MSMEs often face delays in 
payments which significantly impact their cash flow cycle and in-turn impact their repayment behavior. 

�x Borrowers are unable or unwilling to share all information: Borrowers usually do not have all the required 
information available because of which lenders cannot assess the borrowers in a better manner. 

�x MSMEs lack updated technology as compared to large companies: Large companies have higher 
sophistication of technology, which MSME players lack owing to low capital; hence they face the risk of 
getting outdated. 

�x Inadequate financial literacy: MSME owners often lack financial expertise. The lack of financial literacy 
may lead to poor financial planning. 

�x High level of competition in the MSME Segment: Owing to a rise in the number of NBFCs in India, the 
overall MSME landscape has become very competitive. 

Operational Statistics of Players into MSME financing 

Some of the players which are into MSME financing are as follows: 
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Players MSME 
AUM 

FY20 (Rs 
million)  

MSME 
AUM FY24 
(Rs million) 

CAGR 
(FY20-
FY24) 

MSME 
portfolio 
as % of 
overall 

portfolio 
(FY24) 

Average ticket 
size (Rs 
million)  

LTV % 
(FY24) 

Gross 
Stage 3 
(%) of 
MSME 

portfolio 
as of FY24 

Hero 
Fincorp 
Limited 

53,795 1,07,798.2 19.0% 20.8% N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Fedbank 
Financial 
Services 
Limited# 

38,382 1,21,919 33.5% 66% 2.2 (LAP) 

2.4 (Business 
loan) 

54% 1.9% 

Five Star 
Business 
Finance 
Limited 

38,920 96,406 25.5% 100% 0.4 40% 1.4% 

MAS 
Financial 
Services 
Limited 

54,114 81,190 10.7% 80% 2.0 N.A. 2.3%  ̂

Veritas 
Finance  

13,007 49,225@ 39.5% 86% N.A. N.A. 1.8%  ̂

SBFC 
Finance 
Limited$ 

10,792 57,040 51.6% 84% 1.0 44% 2.4%  ̂

Vistaar 
Finance 

18,790 31,320& 18.6% 100% 0.68 to 2.1& 45% to 
54%& 

3.7%& 

Note: ($) For Secured MSME portfolio, (@) MSME, Construction finance and Unsecured working capital loan portfolio, (#) LAP and business 
loan, LTV for Mortgage loans, (^) for overall portfolio, &FY23 numbers. 
Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

4. �3�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O���/�R�D�Q�V 

4.1 �6�W�U�R�Q�J�� �G�L�V�E�X�U�V�H�P�H�Q�W�V���� �H�V�S�H�F�L�D�O�O�\�� �I�U�R�P�� �1�%�)�&�V���� �D�Q�G�� �L�P�S�U�R�Y�L�Q�J�� �F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�� �V�X�S�S�R�U�W�H�G���S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�� �O�R�D�Q���E�R�R�N�� �J�U�R�Z�W�K�� �L�Q��
�I�L�V�F�D�O���������� 

The amount of personal loans outstanding has increased from Rs 4.1 trillion in Fiscal 2019 to Rs 10.5 trillion in Fiscal 
2023 at a CAGR of 26.8%, driven by the rise in new-age, increasing lender focus on Tier 1 customers and beyond and 
a structural shift to a consumption led leveraged economy. Personal loan outstanding stood at Rs. 12.3 trillion in the 
9-month ending fiscal 2024 and is likely to touch ~Rs. 17-18 trillion in fiscal 2026. Personal loan segment is expected 
to outpace the overall retail segment with a CAGR of 19-20% in comparison to overall retail CAGR of 17-18% 
between fiscal 2023 and fiscal 2026. The growth is going to be driven by healthy momentum in banks supported by 
their higher customer base in tier 1 cities. Parallelly, NBFCs would also continue to display aggressive growth in their 
personal loan book. NBFCs build their retail book through lower-ticket-size personal loans and focus on growth in tier 
2 and below cities. Banks focus on the salaried middle-age group borrowers and have a higher share in tier-1 cities as 
compared with NBFCs. End use of the personal loan can range from education loan, medical loan, travel loan, marriage 
loan, loan for self-employed and semi-employed and other categories as personal loan are an unsecured segment with 
minimal or no end-use monitoring. 

Personal loan outstanding to cross Rs 17 trillion in fiscal 2026 
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Note: P - Projected 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

The personal loan industry witnessed a CAGR of 26.8% from fiscal year 2019 to 2023, exhibiting credit expansion 
across both banking institutions and Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs). This positive trajectory was 
underpinned by the emergence of financial technology (fintech) companies and digital platforms. In response to this 
market trend, the RBI has implemented stricter regulations concerning consumer credit. Specifically, the RBI has 
increased the risk weight attached to unsecured consumer loans by 25 percentage points, raising it to 125%. By 
increasing the risk weight associated with unsecured consumer loans, the RBI is setting a foundation for a more secure 
and sustainable credit environment. While these measures are expected to impact growth in the short term, but it is 
expected to promote stability and resilience in the industry over the long term, ensuring a healthier growth trajectory 
in the future. 

4.2 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���'�U�L�Y�H�U�V 

Some of the factors which are favourable to the growth of personal loans in the coming years: 

Low penetration in India  

As discussed in NBFC section, India has the lowest household Credit to GDP ratio compared to many other economies. 
�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G���F�U�H�G�L�W���W�R���*�'�3���U�D�W�L�R���L�V��low at about 37% as of Q3-CY2023. The indebtedness of households, or more 
precisely household-Credit-to-GDP ratio of a country, is a suitable indicator to measure the future potential of the 
personal loan segment. With lenders focusing on increasing penetration in under-penetrated areas and amongst under-
penetrated customer segments and with personal loans increasingly becoming more accessible to consumers with 
digital customer acquisition and engagement channels, this ratio is expected to increase over the medium term. 

Changing lifestyles and spending habits  

Favourable consumer demographics, rising incomes, and higher aspirations, coupled with increasing comfort in 
availing loans to meet funding needs augur well for the personal loan market. This has been one of the prominent 
factors in personal loan growth. With the rise in disposable incomes and favourable consumer demographics, this trend 
is expected to continue going forward. 

Increased participation from semi-urban and rural area 

 As Banks will continue to focus on the salaried middle-age-group borrowers to grow the loan book and retain a higher 
share in Tier 1 cities, On the other hand, NBFCs will build their retail book via lower-ticket-size personal loans and 
maintain focus on growing their Tier 2 and lower city base (semi-urban and rural areas) while focusing on bridging 
the financing gap for self-employed, low-income, younger generation, and smaller-ticket-size  borrowers though wise 
spread branch network in remote areas. 

Increase in potential customer base through higher formal sector employment  

The number of employees registered with the Employee Provident Fund Office (EPFO) has risen over the years. 
Another notable factor is that the proportion of employees in EPFO in the 18-35 age bracket are in the majority. This 
uptick in the population of young individuals with purchasing power entering the formal sector has aided personal 
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loan growth in the past and will continue doing so in the future. 

Age wise numbers of employees registered with EPFO 

Source: EPFO, CRISIL MI&A 

Increasing usage of non-traditional  data in credit decision-making, enhancing the comfort level of lenders 

Digital lending has significantly reduced the document collection time and streamlined the entire lending process 
thereby reducing the TAT. The introduction of paperless procedures in India has revolutionized loan applications. 
Credit assessments can now be conducted without the need for physical documentation. Moreover, there is a growing 
trend of utilizing alternative data, such as mobile phone usage, payment behavior, and social interactions, for credit 
decision-making. NBFCs and fintechs are at the forefront of leveraging predictive analytics such as AI and machine 
learning to analyse digital footprint mobile phone data as a valuable source of customer information in order to assess 
the creditworthiness of the borrower. This data provides valuable insights into customer location, travel habits, income 
and expenditure patterns, available cash flow, and repayment history which can be utilized to underwrite the borrowers 
and provide personal loans. 

4.3 �3�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O���O�R�D�Q���P�D�U�N�H�W���V�L�]�H 

The personal loans segment, with its attractive risk-reward potential, has become highly competitive over the past few 
years with aggressive competition from both banks and NBFCs. The market is dominated by banks on account of their 
wide presence, large customer base which helps with cross selling and lower interest rates as compared to NBFCs. Up 
to fiscal 2020, NBFCs have grown much faster than banks in this space, partly supported by low base and the advent 
of new players in this segment. In recent years, players have been focusing more towards retaining their customer base 
as the majority of unsecured loans originate through cross selling. Apart from traditional lenders (banks and NBFCs), 
entry of several other players such as P2P lenders, fintech companies, etc. in the segment makes the segment more 
competitive. 

Where banks are offering pre-approved loans to their existing customers, NBFCs on the other hand are trying to 
increase their focus by diversifying portfolios through cross selling. New age digital NBFCs are focusing on acquiring 
and lending to customers which are largely underserved by the incumbents like traditional NBFCs and banks and 
penetrate deeper into hitherto unpenetrated segments.  

Large NBFCs focus on individuals with good repayment capabilities (mostly salaried customers). However, there are 
many small NBFCs and fintech companies that extend small ticket sized personal loans to customers with lower or no 
credit score and charge relatively higher interest rates to compensate for the risk. Small and mid-sized NBFCs have 
also been innovative with products such as pay as you go, check out financing, tie-up with card companies, and very 
short tenure loans (3-6 months). This has helped them stay relevant despite higher interest rates, even among salaried 
customers. A number of NBFCs also cross sell personal loans to existing customers who have taken other loans from 
them and have a good repayment track record. 

NBFCs have outpaced banks in terms of growth in credit outstanding, leveraging their specialized focus and extensive 
branch network to reach remote areas. This coupled with high contribution from the digital platforms, drove year on 
year growth to a significant 57% leap in fiscal 2023. The credit growth of banks on a higher base was healthy around 
27% in fiscal 2023 spurred by credit demand and aggressive focus on retail portfolio. Additionally, with a salaried 
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customer base coupled with relatively higher share of tier-�����F�L�W�L�H�V���L�Q���W�K�H���S�R�U�W�I�R�O�L�R�����W�K�H���E�D�Q�N�V�¶���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���I�D�F�H�G��
lower cashflow disruptions, thereby realizing a relatively better asset quality performance compared to NBFCs. In the 
case of NBFCs, with a higher share of the self-employed segment coupled with higher share of tier 2 and lower cities 
in the portfolio, the asset quality was relatively weaker compared to banks. 

With NBFCs growing faster than banks, CRISIL MI&A expects NBFCs to increase their market share further in fiscal 
2024. NBFCs have seen a sharp rise on account of an aggressive strategy and a low base. CRISIL MI&A expects 
NBFCs to sustain the pace of growth and capture share from banks. Fintech companies and NBFCs compete fiercely 
with banks even though they cater to different consumer segments. 

Share of NBFCs and fintechs in personal loan outstanding has increased in the past few years 

 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Share of NTC and ETC for NBFCs in personal loan outstanding 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Asset quality of NBFCs closer to pre-pandemic levels in fiscal 2023 

Personal loans are an unsecured segment with minimal or no end-use monitoring. Gross non-performing assets 
(GNPAs) of major players increased in FY21 and FY22 on account of the pandemic with cashflow disruptions for 
borrowers with already weaker credit profiles. The collection efficiency improved in the second half of FY22 and 
stabilized in FY23. In line with this, GNPAs for NBFCs stood at 8.2% as of March 2023, as compared to 8.1% as of 
March 2022. As of 9-months ending fiscal 2024, GNPAs for NBFCs increased to 10.1% on account of increase in 
GNPAs from rural, semi-urban and urban areas in the portfolio. Given the unsecured nature of segment, asset quality 
will always be a key monitorable. 

GNPAs (90+ DPD) trend for NBFCs in personal loan segment 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 
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Ticket wise GNPAs (90+ DPD) trend for NBFCs in personal loan segment 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Threats and challenges in personal loan segment 

Unsecured loans 

Personal loans are unsecured in nature and carry very high risk for lenders. In case of defaults by borrowers, it becomes 
very difficult for the lenders to recover the loan amount and therefore NPAs in the segment are quite high as compared 
to other segments. This may affect the overall profitability of lenders. 

RBI increases risk weight on assets for unsecured lending �± encompassing personal loans and credit card loans 

The RBI has heightened the risk weight attached to unsecured consumer loans by raising it to 125%. This move is 
intended to temper growth in the rapidly growing consumer credit segment & monitor dependence on bank borrowings 
of NBFCs. This move is to have considerable impact across the player group such as banks, NBFCs and Fintechs. For 
banks, impact on capital adequacy ratio (CAR) will not be material, as banks are well capitalized and would hold 
sufficient capital buffers in managing the impact but could see the possible increase in lending rates for personal loans, 
and slight impact on incremental loan growth. For NBFCs, there would be an increase in cost of funds because of 
increase in risk weight for bank exposure to NBFCs. In result, NBFCs could increase reliance on non-convertible 
debentures (NCDs) or bonds in the medium term. Also increase in capital buffers to lead to decline in CARs across 
NBFCs which are not well capitalized resulting dilution of return on equity (RoE). As RBI urged underwriting models 
of fintechs players to be strengthened and to be relooked at, this could result in an increase in operating expenses, 
reduction in loan origination in unsecured personal loan segment and increase in need to raise capital for maintaining 
CAR levels. In effect, this regulatory adjustment is anticipated to have a notable impact on the growth momentum in 
the short to medium term across the player group. 

The exuberant growth and entailing risks 

Ease of borrowing, innovative products such as travel now, pay later (TNPL), no-cost equated monthly instalments, 
burgeoning lifestyle expenses, etc., have contributed significantly to the rise in demand for personal loans. Broader 
factors driving growth also include demographic shifts, especially the younger demographic, formalization of 
economy, evolution of fintechs, adoption of digital payment systems, influence of India stack and digital footprints, 
along with broader coverage of credit bureaus. On the supply side, banks and NBFCs have put an aggressive focus on 
the retail segment, including housing, retail, auto and unsecured personal loans. For personal loans, improved 
underwriting capabilities of banks and NBFCs (including fintechs), due to better availability of information and 
technology, have been the primary growth drivers. Personal loans are inherently riskier due to the absence of collateral, 
which means in cases of borrower default, the lender's ability to recover the outstanding amount is compromised.  

From an asset-quality perspective, higher caution is required for non-bank lenders since GNPAs continue to be 
elevated. With focused high double-digit growth in unsecured loans, lenders need to be cautious when onboarding 
loans with a weaker credit profile to prevent asset quality deterioration or higher write-offs. Higher inflation, coupled 
with stagnant income, could also cramp a borrower's repayment capability. On top of that, the rise in personal loans 
was also driven by overleveraging of borrowers in addition to tapping new customers. This overleveraging at the 
borrower end could augment asset quality vulnerability. 
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Profitability of NBFCs in personal loan segment estimated to improve subsequently 

In the personal loans segment, the NIMs remain reasonably attractive at 9-10%. However, the impact of credit costs 
associated with unsecured lending continues to influence the overall profitability. In FY20, the Return on Assets (RoA) 
for personal loan portfolios stood at a healthy 2.5%, reflecting strong performance. However, FY21 saw a decline to 
1.3% due to elevated credit costs driven by uncertainties related to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

In FY22 and FY23, there was an improvement in profitability which can be attributed to recovery in demand, 
increasing spreads and improving credit cost. Additionally, operational efficiencies are expected to increase as players 
embrace technological advancements, resulting in lower operating expenses (Opex). Notably, there is a shift in 
sourcing practices. NBFCs are reducing their reliance on Direct Selling Agents (DSAs) in favor of cross-selling 
strategies and digital sourcing modes. This transition aims to reduce costs and improve customer acquisition efficiency. 
In FY24, profitability is expected to improve further largely on account of the improvement in credit cost. 
Nevertheless, credit costs are expected to remain elevated in the near term as players continue to expand their customer 
base and target tier-2 and tier-3 areas. 

ROA estimated to have improved in FY23 and is expected to remain stable in near term 

 FY20E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY24E 
NIMs 9.8% 9.6% 9.9% 10.1% 10.1% 
Opex 4.4% 4.6% 4.5% 4.4% 4.3% 
Credit costs 2.7% 4.2% 3.6% 3.2% 3.0% 
Post-tax RoA 2.5% 1.3% 1.9% 2.4% 2.6% 
Note: E �± Estimated, P �± Projected 
Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

5. �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���9�H�K�L�F�O�H���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���6�H�F�W�R�U���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

Vehicle finance segment is closely linked with the macroeconomic environment and underlying asset sales. The 
segment witnessed muted growth during FY21 and FY22 on account of pandemic induced disruptions and shortage 
of semi-conductors. During FY23, with easing of semiconductor shortage and pent-up demand of passenger vehicles 
supported uptick in car and utility vehicle (UV) volumes. In the two-wheeler segment, sales are expected to be driven 
by scooter and bike sales with recovery in rural demand and improving urban sentiments along with rise in EV 
penetration. Commercial vehicle sales are expected to experience a resilient growth in FY24, this growth is supported 
by increased government spending, robust replacement demand. Along with new vehicles, used vehicle sales are also 
gathering momentum which is expected to continue over the medium term primarily with entrance of new players in 
the segment.   

Vehicle financing constitutes a significant portion of the NBFCs and banks' lending portfolio. NBFCs face fierce 
competition from banks, particularly in the new car loan category as the lending rates offered are lower as compared 
to NBFCs. However, within the vehicle financing segment, NBFCs have established a strong holding in the used car, 
two-wheeler and commercial vehicle financing segments over time due to their greater ability to tap rural markets by 
offering loans at rates much lower than those of unorganised peers. 

5.1 �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���V�D�O�H�V 

Two-wheeler sales stood at 18.5 million units in FY24, expected to record strong long-term growth  

Two-wheeler sales stood at 17.4 million units in FY20, in FY21 & FY22, sales continued to be under pressure with 
sales witnessing a fall of ~17% and ~13% in FY21 and FY22 respectively, due to the debilitating impact of Covid-19 
on consumer incomes, especially in the lower middle-class segment, and emergence of work from home model. In 
rural India as well, the decline in manufacturing and service sector activity in the immediate aftermath of Covid-19 
hurt demand, albeit lesser than in urban areas. 

Sales of two-wheelers in India has grown from 15.2 million units in Fiscal 2021 to 18.5 million units in Fiscal 2024 at 
a CAGR of 6.8%, spurred by the rise in personal mobility needs and growing financial inclusion. In FY23, two-wheeler 
sales witnessed significant growth of 19% year-on-year on a low base due to improving demand sentiments and 
normalization of economic activities and mobility. Growth continued in FY24, with two-wheeler sales reaching 18.5 
million units growing at 13.5% year-on-year from Fiscal 2023. Generally, retail economic activities increase in India 
post monsoon period that is post September (if normal monsoon happens). In particular, demand for two-wheelers 
generally peaks during the festive season between August and November. 

The reason for this decline in growth is attributed to significant price hikes witnessed in the two-wheeler segment over 
the past few fiscals, affecting both ownership and acquisition costs and subsequently dampening consumer sentiment. 
The acquisition price for an entry-level two-wheeler has surged by approximately 40-45% since FY19 due to the 
implementation of safety norms, BS-VI compliance, and higher input costs.  
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Hero MotoCorp Ltd. was the largest two-wheeler manufacturer in India in terms of domestic unit sales of two-
wheeler in Fiscal 2024 followed by Honda Motorcycle & Scooter India (Pvt) Ltd. 

Two-wheeler domestic sales (in million units) FY24 
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 5.4 
Honda Motorcycle & Scooter India (Pvt) Ltd 4.5 
TVS Motor Company Ltd. 3.3 
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 2.3 

Note: Sales include Internal combustion engine (ICE) two-wheeler and Electric two-wheeler. Two-wheeler EV data excludes Telangana and does 
not include low speed sales.  
Source: SIAM, SMEV, CRISIL MI&A 

Two-wheeler sales stood at 18.5 million units in FY24, expected to grow at a CAGR of 8-10% till FY27 

 

Note: P: Projected, Source: SIAM, SMEV, CRISIL MI&A 

Electric two-wheelers expected to contribute ~27-32% of domestic two-wheeler sales by FY28, adoption to ramp 
up 

In order to curb pollution levels, electric vehicles (EV) are gaining global interest. In India as well, electric vehicles 
are gaining popularity as the government is extending support via Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of Hybrid and 
Electric (FAME)-2 vehicles and tax rate cuts to give a boost to EV adoption. Electric two-wheeler sales stood at 944 
thousand units in FY24, witnessing an ~30% rise from last fiscal while in FY23 electric two-wheeler sales rose ~188% 
from 252 thousand units in FY22. Electric two-wheelers now account for 5% share in overall two-wheeler sales 
witnessing a significant rise in market share from ~0.1% in FY19. 

Two-wheeler electric vehicle sales stood at 944 thousand units in FY24, rising 30% from last fiscal 

Source: SIAM, SMEV, CRISIL MI&A 

Rural regions accounted for 61% share of total two wheelers registered in FY23 

Rural regions account for ~61% of total two wheelers registered as per Vaahan in FY23, primarily dominated by 
motorcycles while the scooter segment has a higher penetration in the urban segment. Rural regions have been able to 
dominate the two-wheeler segment primarily due to rising finance penetration due to a deeper distribution network 
and improving incomes on back of three of five normal monsoons.  

Rural road connectivity has also played an important role in driving two-wheeler sales, acting as an income multiplier 
in the rural economy. In the urban areas, demand is expected to be aided from multiple ownership and increase in 
demand from Tier 2 cities and rising EV penetration in the scooter segment. 
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Rural regions dominated the two-wheeler segment with 61% share as of FY23 

Source: Vaahan Registration, CRISIL MI&A 

Factors influencing two-wheeler demand 

Industry grappling with price hike due to BS VI transition in times of subdued demand 

In FY21, with the launch of BS VI models, prices of motorcycles increased by 10-15% depending upon models. Due 
to the introduction of fuel injection technology in place of carburettor, the price of BS VI two wheelers went up. It 
must be noted that price impact in economy segment models is the highest because it required maximum technology 
upgradation. 

Rural demand recovered in FY23 and FY24 after being under pressure in FY21 and FY22 

It has been observed that rural income growth is an important determinant of two-wheeler demand. Rural income is a 
major driver for motorcycle sales as it contributes about ~55-60% of total sales. As of FY23, motorcycles account for 
~63% of overall two-wheeler volumes whereas scooters account for ~30% and the rest are mopeds and EVs. In FY24, 
farm family income is expected to decline marginally. However, other sources of income such as MNREGA, 
remittances will improve leading to uptick in incomes. 

Income per farm family has been analyzed which includes income from cultivation, MGNREGA and dairy accounting 
for around 45-50% of the total rural income. In FY23, it increased by ~10% due to higher acreage, productivity, and 
increased government procurement. Income from MGNREGA reduced by ~9% year-on-year whereas income from 
dairy increased year-on-year on account of increased production and realization. The remaining share of the rural 
income comes from activities such as construction, poultry, and other informal jobs where income levels are expected 
to have contracted. 

Looking at the non-farm income, rural infrastructure also has a pronounced impact on rural incomes and, in turn, two-
wheeler sales. As of June 2023, 6.45 Lakh km road length was sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 
(PMGSY-I) out of which 6.22 Lakh km road has been completed. Under PMGSY-II, a total of 0.50 Lakh km road 
length was sanctioned and 0.49 Lakh kms has been completed as of June 2023. Under PMGSY-III, a total of 1.02 
Lakh km road length was sanctioned, and 0.62 Lakh km has been completed as of June 2023.  

Structural reforms in the electric vehicle space 

FAME Scheme Phase I �± The Ministry of Heavy Industries, launched FAME (Faster Adoption and Manufacturing 
of Electric and Hybrid Vehicles in India) Scheme Phase I in 2015 as part of its National Electric Mobility Mission 
Plan 2020, with an aim to promote electric vehicles in India by providing subsidies to manufacturers and infrastructure 
providers of electric vehicles. 

FAME Scheme Phase II �± Phase II of the FAME Scheme commenced from 1st April 2019 with an outlay of Rs. 100 
billion, this phase aims to generate demand by supporting 0.07 lakh eBuses, 5 lakh e-3 Wheelers, 0.55 lakh e-4 Wheeler 
Passenger Cars and 10 lakh e-2 Wheelers. The scheme focuses on electrification of public & shared transportation and 
creation of charging infrastructure. On June 1, 2023, the government reduced the FAME subsidy incentive cap from 
40 percent of a vehicle's value to 15 percent and capped the subsidy to Rs 0.1 Lakh per kWh of battery from Rs 0.15 
Lakh per kWh earlier. Due to which, manufacturers had to increase the prices of their electric scooters, the scheme 
ended on 31st March 2024. 

PLI Scheme: The key objectives of the PLI Scheme are to provide financial incentives to boost domestic 
manufacturing of advanced automotive technology products and attract investments in the automotive manufacturing 
value chain. It focuses specifically on EVs and Hydrogen fuel cell vehicles and their components.  The PLI scheme, 
introduced for the vehicle and vehicle components sector has gathered proposed investments worth Rs 676.9 billion 
against the target estimate of investment of Rs 425 billion over a period of five years. 
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GST reduction on EVs: The 36th GST Council Meeting held in July 2019 reduced the GST rate on electric vehicles 
from 12% to 5%. However, lithium-ion batteries and charging stations attract 18% GST. 

Passenger Vehicle sales stood at 4.2 million units as of FY24, witnessing a growth of ~8% from FY23 

In FY24, passenger vehicle sales stood at 4.2 million units growing at 8% from FY23, steady rise in income, robust 
sales from new models launched and facelifts of existing popular models are expected to contribute to incremental 
sales coupled with healthy demand from the cab segment. New model launches in the popular UV category along with 
healthy demand for other models launched recently supported sales. 

Passenger vehicle sales stood at 4.2 million units as of FY24, witnessing a growth of ~8% from FY23 

 

Note: P: Projected, Source: SIAM, CRISIL MI&A 

The number of households owning cars grew to 8% (National Family Health Survey, 2019-21) from 6.3% (National 
Family Health Survey, 2015-16). Increased focus on mid SUV segment, timely facelifts of existing models, and the 
availability of a wide range of variants across the price spectrum, along with higher finance penetration, have enabled 
positive demand sentiment in the PV segment. Going forward, CRISIL MI&A expects car sales to grow at 6-8% 
CAGR from FY24 to FY27, anticipating continuous improvement of economic activities, increasing average income 
and affordability of vehicles, moreover entry of new players in the UV segment is expected to aid traction with rise in 
replacement demand as car owners opt for newer models due to higher affordability and easy availability of financing.  

Urban regions account for 60% of total car registrations as of FY23 

 
Source: Vaahan Registration, CRISIL MI&A 

Used to New Vehicle Proportion in India 

As per CRISIL MI&A estimates, used to new vehicle proportion in India stood at 1.21 in fiscal 2024. Used to new 
vehicle proportion in India witnessed a steep fall from FY20 till FY23, falling from 1.51 in FY20 to 1.19 in FY23, 
post FY23 the ratio is estimated to reach 1.21 in FY24. Consumers increasingly prefer used cars over new cars, with 
demand for used cars expected to outpace the demand for new cars by over 1.7 times by Fiscal 2028. 
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Note: Estimations basis passenger vehicle sales, E: Estimated; Source: CRISIL MI&A Estimates 

5.2 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���G�U�L�Y�H�U�V���I�R�U���2�Y�H�U�D�O�O���9�H�K�L�F�O�H���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J�� 

Favorable Macroeconomic Conditions  

The Indian vehicle finance sector is set to grow which shall be driven by factors like a rising population, increasing 
households, urbanization, and growing per capita GDP. The surge in urbanization fosters infrastructural development, 
complemented by a rising middle-income class with enhanced purchasing power. These elements collectively propel 
demand for vehicles, offering substantial opportunities for financial institutions, including NBFCs and banks, to cater 
to the evolving needs of this expanding consumer base. 

Market penetration for vehicles offer a potential for healthy rise in the long run 

India's vehicle market exhibits a notable under-penetration when compared to both developed economies and certain 
developing nations. The vehicle penetration rate in India is considerably lower than that of developed countries and 
emerging markets like Brazil, Russia, and China. This suggests substantial untapped growth opportunities for vehicle 
manufacturers in the Indian market.  

Escalating ownership costs of new vehicles 

Annual price escalations undertaken by OEMs to offset rising material costs and comply with evolving safety and 
emission standards contribute to increased ownership expenses. The rise in the price of new cars and the increased 
cost of ownership of new cars makes used cars an attractive option for customers seeking vehicle ownership at a lower 
cost. 

Increasing preferences for premium vehicles 

Over the past few years, there has been a growing preference for premium vehicles such as UVs over entry level PVs. 
Similarly, in case of two-wheelers, there has been a growing preference for >125cc vehicles than <125cc vehicles. 
Such a change in preferences is expected to drive higher loan ticket size. 

�*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W�¶�V���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���L�Q���L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H 

One of the primary drivers is the increased infrastructure spends by the government, creating a robust foundation for 
the industry's expansion. Government initiatives, such as the development of new highways, expressways, and urban 
infrastructure projects, not only stimulate economic growth but also boost demand for a diverse range of vehicles, 
including commercial and passenger vehicles. 

Annual Kms of Highways executed and awarded by NHAI from FY19 

Annual highways awarded witnessed a CAGR of 28% from FY19-23, rising from 2222 Kms in FY19 to 6003 in FY23, 
while execution of highways witnessed a CAGR of 9.6% during the same duration rising from 3380 Km to 4882 Km 
in FY23. 
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Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected, Source: CRISIL MI&A, NHAI  

Surge in last-mile connectivity needs 

With the increasing need for efficient logistics and transportation solutions, there is a growing demand for smaller 
commercial vehicles and two-wheelers that facilitate seamless last-mile connectivity. Transport aggregators such as 
Uber, Ola, etc., e-commerce aggregators such as Amazon, Flipkart, Myntra etc. along with hyper local delivery 
aggregators such as Zepto, Blinkit, Swiggy Instamart, food delivery aggregators such as Swiggy, Zomato, etc.  are 
expanding rapidly. These players require cars, two-wheelers, trucks, EV scooters, to sustain their operations. The trend 
is expected to continue with these aggregators deepening their penetration in the coming years. 

Broadening Financial Inclusion 

The Vehicle financing landscape is witnessing substantial growth, propelled by the influx of new participants, notably 
NBFCs, strategically entering markets left by conventional banks. Moreover, NBFCs associated with automotive 
manufacturers are predominantly targeting non-metro regions. This strategic focus has enabled the finance industry to 
expand its customer base. Specifically, for used vehicles, rising support from financial institutions, coupled with 
advantageous interest rates is poised to elevate the extent of financial inclusion. 

New vehicle models help drive industry growth 

The introduction of new vehicle models, especially for cars and two wheelers serves as a catalyst for industry 
expansion in various ways. The rollout of new vehicles sparks consumer interest, drawing potential buyers, as these 
models often integrate the latest technologies and enhancements, showcasing advancements in safety, connectivity, 
and fuel efficiency. Embracing newer vehicles enables companies to stay competitive by aligning with evolving 
customer preferences and regulatory shifts, ultimately enhancing sales volumes. 

Adoption of technology in Vehicle Financing 

Technology has been playing an increasing role in sourcing, underwriting and collection processes for lending 
companies. Technology helped lending companies in automation and improvement in customer experience. 
Technology not only includes providing products and services digitally but also include use of analytics to provide 
right products to right customers. Some of the key technology trends which are being used by lending companies are 
AI & ML for underwriting and fraud detection and big data analytics for providing personalized products and services 
�E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���F�R�Q�V�X�P�H�U�V�¶���E�H�K�D�Y�L�R�X�U�D�O���S�D�W�W�H�U�Q�� 
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Key areas in lending processes where technology is being used 

Based on all such technology solutions available, vehicle financing companies are continuously increasing their focus 
on data and analytics through the expanded use of machine learning models for decision making process. Lenders are 
focusing on creating a credit underwriting model for vehicle loan customers which shall use minimum data for credit 
risk assessment thereby reducing the turnaround time to few minutes. Further, the lenders are developing the models 
that predict repayment behaviour of customers which increases the collection efficiency. Additionally, residual price 
estimation models are also being used by some lenders which help in getting appropriate bids for the repossessed 
vehicles and enables better negotiations.  

Further, lenders are providing Chatbot in regional languages also which help them in acquisition of customers and 
enhance customer experience. The increasing penetration of smartphones and internet has helped significantly in 
bringing technology in rural and semi-urban areas. With Aadhar enabled KYC system, verification of the borrowers 
has become a simpler task for the lenders which now can be done in few minutes. 

Aspiration to own a vehicle 

Along with a vehicle providing comfort and convenience to the owner, owning a vehicle is considered an aspiration 
for individuals, while it is also considered as a status symbol often seen as a sign of success and financial stability.  

LTVs to improve in-line with demand recovery 

Cash transactions continue to dominate two-wheelers sales, as compared with other vehicle segments, given the 
industry's smaller ticket sizes, relatively lower-income profile of customers, high default rates, and difficulty in 
repossessing vehicles. The industry has witnessed strong competition with new players in the form of NBFCs targeting 
those markets exited by banks, and captive NBFCs (operated by two-wheeler manufacturers) largely focusing on non-
metros and rural markets, while delinquencies remain key monitorable.  

LTVs dipped to 70% in FY22 and are expected to rise with simultaneous rise in two-wheeler sales and are expected 
to reach 72% in FY24. During covid, financiers were being more apprehensive in providing two-wheeler loans. 
Lending was available more to customers with stable income and good track record. In FY23, Subdued demand owing 
to high-cost increase led to financiers offering a wide range of schemes and promotions like low down payment, 
attractive EMI options, no charge on processing fees, etc., in order to attract more customers for small ticket size 
purchases. Additionally, OEMs started offering discounts across various models in order to push sales.  

Sourcing and 
distribution

�‡Smarter ways to target 
customers based on 
their behavioural 
pattern and through 
various social media

�‡AI-driven chatbots to 
solve customer queries

�‡Lead management 
system (LMS) with 
data analytical models 
enabling sales team to 
tap in to existing and 
new opportunities

Products

�‡Leverage analytics for 
providing pre-approved 
offerings to customers

�‡Personalized products 
to customers as per 
their needs

�‡Innovating the 
products based on 
data analytics

Underwriting and risk 
management

�‡Digital verification of 
KYC documents

�‡Implementation of AI to 
evaluate various 
customer data points 
thus enabling more 
efficient credit 
underwritting

�‡Alternate data based 
lending algorithm

�‡Use of predictive 
analytics to assess and 
mitigate risks 
associated with lending

Collection

�‡Companies use 
multiple digital 
enablers like 
WhatsApp and mobile 
app to remind 
customers about EMIs

�‡Can send personalized 
payments link directly 
to borrowers for 
making payments
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Loan-to-value in the two-wheeler segment 

 
Note: E: Estimated, Source: CRISIL MI&A Estimates 

5.3 �7�Z�R���Z�K�H�H�O�H�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���P�D�U�N�H�W 

Two-wheeler financing is expected to grow at a CAGR of 17-19% from FY23-27 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Two-wheeler financing witnessed a CAGR of 15.8% from FY19-23, reaching Rs 1,000 billion in FY23 and Rs 1,291 
billion by 9M FY24. During the fiscals, growth in two-wheeler financing was robust in FY20 and FY21, witnessing a 
year-on-year growth of ~21% and ~14% respectively, while growth completely slowed down in FY22 primarily due 
to Covid-19 pandemic and lockdowns across the nation, with outstanding growing at 1% in FY22. Post FY22 financing 
again picked up pace with outstanding growing at ~30% in FY23 from the past fiscal. By 9M FY24, outstanding 
touched Rs. 1,291 billion. Going forward, two-wheeler financing is expected to grow at a CAGR of 17-19% from 
FY23-27 and is expected to reach Rs. 1,930-1,960 billion by FY27.  

NBFCs witnessed the fastest growth among major lenders in two-wheeler financing from FY19-23 

NBFCs witnessed a CAGR of 17.1% from FY19-23 witnessing fastest growth among major lenders in two-wheeler 
financing, this was followed by private sector banks witnessing a growth of 13.0% from FY19-23. NBFCs also 
accounted for highest share in credit outstanding among lenders, accounting for 68% as of 9M FY24, rising from 63% 
market share in FY19, followed by private sector banks accounting for second highest share (28%) as of 9MFY24, 
declining from 34% in FY19. 

NBFCs witnessed a CAGR of 17.1% from FY19-23 in two-wheeler credit outstanding  

Lender FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 CAGR  
(FY19-23) 

NBFCs 350.6 429.0 488.4 505.5 659.0 879.9 17.1% 
Public Sector Banks 10.3 12.8 12.0 12.5 13.2 14.3 6.3% 
Private Sector Banks 187.3 220.0 247.4 235.2 304.9 365.4 13.0% 

Others 7.3 9.9 16.6 18.8 22.8 31.5 32.8% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

NBFCs account for the highest share in two-wheeler financing across FY19-23 

Lender FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 
NBFCs 63% 64% 64% 65% 66% 68% 

Public Sector Banks 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 
Private Sector Banks 34% 33% 32% 30% 30% 28% 

Others 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 
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NBFCs had GNPA % (90+ DPD) of 10.8% as of 9M FY24 

Among lenders, public sector banks had the better asset quality with GNPA (%) at 3.0% as of 9MFY24, which declined 
from 4.6% in FY19. This was followed by private sector banks with 4.0% GNPA (%) as of 9M FY24 while NBFC 
had GNPA % (90+ DPD) at 10.8% as of 9MFY24. GNPAs for NBFCs rose significantly from FY19 (7.7%) to 13.5% 
in FY22, post which it declined to 10.5% in FY23.  

Among lenders, public sector banks had the lowest GNPA % (90+ DPD) as of 9M FY24 

Lender FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 

NBFCs 7.7% 8.6% 12.6% 13.5% 10.5% 10.8% 

Public Sector Banks 4.6% 3.0% 3.4% 3.7% 3.4% 3.0% 

Private Sector Banks 3.3% 2.2% 4.4% 4.4% 3.4% 4.0% 

Others 7.3% 7.4% 17.0% 20.8% 10.8% 12.5% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Loans between Rs. 75K to 1 Lakh witnessed the fastest growth among ticket brackets from FY19-23 (58%) 

Loans between Rs. 75K to 1 lakh which account for ~38% of overall two-wheeler finance outstanding, witnessed the 
fastest growth among ticket brackets from FY19-23, growing at a CAGR of ~58. Fast growth in this ticket bracket 
could have been primarily due to rise in average price of two wheelers along with majority of new two-wheeler 
launches in the past also fall in this ticket bracket.  

Loans above Rs. 1.5 lakhs which witnessed a CAGR of ~51%. In terms of market share, loans between Rs.75K to 1.0 
lakh had the highest share accounting for 38% of overall credit outstanding, followed by loans between Rs. 50 to 75k 
with 25% share in credit outstanding. 

Ticket size 
breakup 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 CAGR 
(FY19-23) 

Less than 
Rs. 25K 

1.4 1.6 2.5 3.0 2.4 2.1 13.7% 

Rs. 25K to 
35 K 

16.9 10.4 6.6 4.6 4.2 5.3 -29.5% 

Rs. 35 to 
50 K 

149.7 111.4 79.3 43.7 30.8 40.7 -32.6% 

Rs. 50K to 
75K 

263.4 341.0 398.2 362.4 334.5 323.9 6.2% 

Rs 75K to 
1.0 Lakh 

56.8 101.9 148.4 200.2 353.3 497.1 57.9% 

Rs. 1 to 1.5 
Lakhs 

44.3 66.9 80.8 91.1 153.4 246.9 36.4% 

More than 
Rs. 1.5 
lakhs 

23.2 38.5 48.9 67.2 121.5 175.2 51.2% 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Loans between Rs. 75K to 1 Lakh accounted for highest share among ticket brackets as of 9MFY24 (38%) 

Ticket size share FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 
Less than Rs. 25K 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 
Rs. 25K to 35 K 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 
Rs. 35 to 50 K 27% 17% 10% 6% 3% 3% 
Rs. 50K to 75K 47% 51% 52% 47% 33% 25% 

Rs 75K to 1.0 Lakh 10% 15% 19% 26% 35% 38% 
Rs. 1 to 1.5 Lakhs 8% 10% 11% 12% 15% 19% 

More than Rs. 1.5 lakhs 4% 6% 6% 9% 12% 14% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A. 

Competitive landscape of the two-wheeler financing segment  

Major captive NBFCs in the segment are Bajaj Finance Limited, Hero Fincorp Limited, and TVS Credit Services 
Limited and major non-captive ones are Shriram Finance Limited, L&T Finance Limited and Cholamandalam 
Investment and Finance Company Limited, among others. 
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Players (Two-wheeler AUM in Rs. Bn.) AUM (FY22) AUM (FY23) AUM (FY24) LTV (FY23)  
Bajaj Finance Limited 101.9 129.8 197.4 Up to 100% 
Shriram Finance Limited 87.8 103.6 125.5 65-80% 
L&T Finance Limited 74.6 89.6 112.0 74% 
Hero Fincorp Limited 80.7 87.3 95.8 N.A. 
TVS Credit Services Limited 43.12 55.6 N/A Up to 95% 
Cholamandalam Investment and  
Finance Company Limited 

34.6 38.9 58.2 Up to 100% 

Note: Bajaj Finance Limited AUM includes two and three-wheeler finance, Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Profitability of NBFCs operating in two-wheeler financing 

Based on CRISIL MI&A estimates, NBFCs operating in the two-wheeler financing segment had high operational 
expenses at 6.1% as of FY24, along with high credit costs at 4.8% as of FY24, which were offset by the higher NIMs 
enjoyed by these players with NIMs at 16.9% for FY24, these higher NIMs help two-wheeler financing NBFCs to 
achieve an ROA of 4.0% as of FY24. 

Ratios FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
NIMs 17.0% 16.6% 16.1% 16.8% 16.9% 

Operating Expenses 6.0% 5.9% 6.0% 6.2% 6.1% 
Credit costs 4.7% 7.0% 6.5% 5.0% 4.8% 

Return on Assets (RoA) 4.2% 2.5% 2.4% 3.7% 4.0% 
Note: E: Estimated, Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

New Car financing market estimated at Rs. 6,851 billion as of FY24   

 
Source: CRISIL MI&A Estimates 

New car financing stood at Rs. 6,851 Bn. as of FY24, witnessing a CAGR of 8.1% from FY19 to FY24, as per CRISIL 
MI&A estimates. During FY20 and 21, new car financing witnessed a degrowth of 1% and 5% respectively, post 
which outstanding grew at 8% in FY22, followed by 20% and 21% in FY23 and FY24.   

5.4 �8�V�H�G���&�D�U���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J 

Used Car financing stood at Rs. 596 Bn. as of FY23, witnessing a CAGR of 20% from FY19 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Used car financing credit outstanding witnessed a CAGR of 20.2% from FY19-20, reaching Rs. 596 billion by FY23. 
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Growth in used car financing slowed down during FY21, primarily due to Covid-19 pandemic and nation-wide 
lockdown, post which the segment has witnessed significant recovery with 13% year-on-year growth in FY22 and 
36% in FY23, as of 9M FY24 used car financing credit outstanding reached Rs 736 Bn. The increase in demand for 
used cars is expected to be primarily driven by the sale of new cars, which perpetuates more used vehicles to be 
available, to cater to the needs of the customer. 

Going forward, CRISIL MI&A expects used car financing market to grow at a CAGR of 33% from FY23 to FY27 
and reach Rs. 1,800 billion to Rs 1,900 billion by FY27, primarily due to rise in used to new vehicle proportion in 
India, which is aided by rising financial penetration in the segment and rising LTVs of financiers.  

NBFCs witnessed second fastest growth among lenders from FY19-23 witnessing a CAGR of 34% 

Among lenders, fastest growth in the used car financing market was witnessed by public sector banks growing at a 
CAGR of 37% from FY19-23, accounting for 0.1% share in used car financing credit, while NBFCs which account 
for 34% share in used car financing as of 9M FY24, witnessed a CAGR of 34% from FY19-23.This growth was 
witnessed primarily due to strong presence of NBFCs in the rural and semi-urban areas of the country, which otherwise 
will not be accessible through banking channels. Among lenders, private sector banks accounted for the highest share 
in credit outstanding across fiscals accounting for 58% share as of 9MFY24. 

NBFCs witnessed second fastest growth among lenders from FY19-23 witnessing a CAGR of 34% 

Lender FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M 
FY24 

CAGR (FY19-
23) 

NBFCs 58.2 85.7 90.7 114.3 186.8 246.8 34% 
Public sector 

banks 
0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 37% 

Private 
sector banks 

209.8 248.3 261.8 285.9 353.8 424.0 14% 

Others 17.3 27.1 34.3 36.4 55.1 64.7 34% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

NBFCs have been increasing their market share in used car financing portfolio 

Lender FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 
NBFCs 20% 24% 23% 26% 31% 34% 

Public sector banks 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 
Private sector banks 74% 69% 68% 65% 59% 58% 

Others 6% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

NBFCs had GNPA % (90+ DPD) at 3.3% as of 9MFY24 

Among lenders public sector banks which account for just 0.1% share in used car financing outstanding witnessed a 
significant fall in its GNPA (%) falling from 30.3% in FY19 to 1.1% in 9MFY24. While private sector banks witnessed 
a rise in its GNPA (%) from 1.5% in FY19 to 1.9% in 9MFY24. NBFCs had GNPA (%) of 3.3% in 9MFY24, falling 
from 3.7% in FY19.  

Among lenders, public sector banks had the lowest GNPA % (90+ DPD) as of 9M FY24 

Lender (90+ DPD) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 
NBFCs 3.7% 4.1% 6.3% 5.0% 2.6% 3.3% 

Public sector banks 30.3% 15.5% 12.5% 11.1% 1.0% 1.1% 
Private sector banks 1.5% 1.4% 3.0% 2.3% 1.8% 1.9% 

Others 2.3% 1.6% 6.5% 6.8% 2.4% 1.1% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Loans above Rs. 10 lakhs witnessed the fastest growth during FY19-23 witnessing a CAGR of 33% 

Among ticket size brackets, loans above Rs. 10 lakhs accounting for 34% share in outstanding credit, witnessed the 
fastest growth among ticket size brackets, witnessing a CAGR of 33% from FY19-23. Loans between Rs. 5 to lakhs, 
accounted for the highest share in outstanding credit as of 9MFY24 with 35% share while loans between Rs. 2 to 5 
lakhs accounted for the third highest share of 28% as of 9MFY24. 

Loans above Rs. 10 lakhs witnessed the fastest growth during FY19-23 witnessing a CAGR of 33% 
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Ticket-wise breakup FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 CAGR 
(FY19-
FY23) 

Less than Rs. 1 Lakh 1.5 1.9 1.9 2.0 1.8 1.5 4.7% 
Rs. 1 to 2 lakhs 18.3 20.1 19.1 18.9 22.8 18.6 5.7% 
Rs. 2 to 5 lakhs 120.5 141.1 145.1 155.6 192.6 208.6 12.4% 
Rs. 5 to 10 lakhs 89.0 115.2 125.6 144.7 202.1 257.0 22.8% 

More than Rs. 10 lakhs 56.2 83.0 95.4 115.7 176.8 250.5 33.2% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Loans between Rs. 5 to 10 lakhs, account for highest share in credit outstanding (35%) as of 9MFY24  

Ticket-wise breakup FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 
Less than Rs. 1 Lakh 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Rs. 1 to 2 lakhs 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 
Rs. 2 to 5 lakhs 42% 39% 37% 36% 32% 28% 
Rs. 5 to 10 lakhs 31% 32% 32% 33% 34% 35% 

More than Rs. 10 lakhs 20% 23% 25% 26% 30% 34% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Profitability of NBFCs operating in passenger vehicle financing  

Ratios FY20E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY24E 
NIMs 6.8% 6.8% 6.5% 7.5% 7.6% 

Operating Expenses 2.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.8% 2.9% 
Credit cost 2.4% 3.4% 2.0% 1.2% 1.3% 

Return on Assets (RoA) 1.6% 1.0% 1.8% 3.0% 3.0% 
Note: E: Estimated, Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Key Risks in the vehicle financing segment 

The financial performance of vehicle-finance companies depends on the offtake of vehicles, which depends on the 
overall macroeconomic factors. Insufficiency of data for credit appraisal also creates challenge for the financiers. The 
absence of an established and transparent secondary market makes it difficult to recover the value in many cases. 

Economic Scenario 

Cars and utility vehicles (UVs), being aspiration purchases with large ticket sizes, depend largely on the disposable 
incomes of individuals. Thus, for the overall passenger vehicle (PV) industry, the dependence on economic growth is 
high. As a large segment of the Indian population has high income dependence on the monsoon, the PV industry is 
linked to the vagaries of the monsoon too. 

Regulatory Environment 

Changing regulatory framework for vehicle-finance companies has been crucial in determining growth path of NBFCs. 
Over years, regulations of NBFCs have been converging with those of banks; this could lead to keener competition in 
the future. Also, higher provisioning requirements may impact the profitability of these companies. 

Insufficient data for credit apprai sal 

In several cases, borrowers lack formal income-proof documents. This makes it difficult to judge the ability of 
borrowers to repay. 

6. �+�R�X�V�L�Q�J���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���V�H�F�W�R�U���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

Housing is regarded as the engine of economic growth and can give a big push to the economy through its forward 
and backward linkages with several ancillary industries. The sector has strong inter-industry linkages and investments 
in housing can have multiplier effects on generation of income and employment in the country.  Recognising the 
importance of housing as a basic human need, the government has also been supporting the sector through multiple 
schemes. 

The housing finance sector has been growing in India led by the aspirations of a growing young population with rising 
disposable income migrating to metro cities and elevated demand in Tier 2 and 3 cities as well. Despite, support from 
the government, India still has huge housing shortage and housing finance demand which is unmet that could increase 
with a rising population.   
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6.1 ���2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

As per 2011 census, India has 331 million houses of which only 130 million houses were good habitable condition 

As per 2011 census, India has 331 million houses of which 245 million houses were used for residence purpose or 
residence-cum-other use purpose. Further, 130 million (53%)  houses amongst the occupied ones were classfiied as 
�µ�J�R�R�G���K�D�E�L�W�D�E�O�H���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�¶�����I�R�O�O�R�Z�H�G���E�\�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���������������D�V���µ�O�L�Y�H�D�E�O�H���K�D�E�L�W�D�E�O�H���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�¶���D�Q�G���U�H�P�D�L�Q�L�Q�J���������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��
�����������D�V���µ�µ�G�L�O�D�S�L�G�D�W�H�G habitab�O�H���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�¶�����7�K�H���Q�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���3�X�F�F�D���K�R�X�V�H�V���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D���Z�H�U�H�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���Z�K�L�O�H���W�K�H���Q�X�P�E�H�U��
of kutcha houses in India were 34 million. 

Housing Scenario in India (in millions) (2011) 

Area Total 
Number of 

Census 
Homes 

Occupied 
Census 
House 

Distribution of Occupied Census Houses 
Residence Residence 

cum other 
use 

Total of Residence 
and Residence cum 

other use 

All other Non-
Residential Use 

Rural 220.7 207.1 159.9 6.2 166.2 41.0 
Urban 110.1 99.0 76.1 2.4 78.5 20.6 
Total 330.8 306.2 236.1 8.6 244.6 61.5 

*Other use �± Shop, Office, School, College, Hotel, lodge, guest house, hospital dispensary, Factory, workshop, work shed, place of worship, etc; 
Source: Census 2011, Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation National Buildings Organisation; Planning Commission, CRISIL MI&A 

Pucca and Kutcha Household Mix in India (in millions) (2011) 

  Pucca Kutcha Unclassified Total 
Pucca 

Total 
Kutcha 

Total 
  Perman

ent  
Semi-

Permanent 
Serviceable 

Kutcha 
Non-Serviceable 

Kutcha 
Rural  55.4 48.3 19.92 11.4 0.03 103.7 31.32 135.05 
Urba

n 
41.17 8.08 1.7 1.04 0.02 49.25 2.74 52.01 

Total 96.57 56.38 21.62 12.44 0.05 152.95 34.06 187.06* 
Note(*): This Table excludes Census houses occupied by the institutional households for which data on condition of houses were not collected 
Source: Census 2011, Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation National Buildings Organisation; Planning Commission, CRISIL MI&A 

The share of Pucca houses (houses made with high quality materials throughout, including the floor, roof, and exterior 
walls are called pucca houses) across India rose from 54.8% in Fiscal 2015-16 (as per NFHS 2015-16) to 59.0% 
between Fiscal 2019-21 (as per NFHS 2019-21). 

Housing shortage in India 

Despite the constant focus on the housing segment, housing in India is far from adequate. The shortage of housing in 
India has been a perpetual problem, deterring the economic growth of the country. The shortage of overall house is at 
62.5 million (as per twelfth five-year plan 2012-17) due to changing social and demographic pattern in India such as 
nuclearization of families and rapid growth of urbanisation. As per Ministry of Rural development, Planning 
commission, Urban housing shortage is due to more from congestion and rural housing shortage is due to non-
serviceable and kutcha house (low quality house) followed by congested houses.   

In its Twelfth Five Year Plan (2012-2017), the Government accorded this issue utmost importance and focused on 
increasing the amount of housing units available both in the urban as well as the rural sector. As per the estimates of 
the Twelfth Five Year Plan, the shortage of housing in the urban segment of the society stood at 18.78 million. The 
economically weaker section (EWS) accounts for ~56% of the shortage. Lower Income Group (LIG) approximately 
accounts for ~39% of housing shortage in urban regions. 

Urban Housing shortage split among Socio-Economic Group (2012) �± million  

Category Urban Housing Shortage (in %)  
EWS 10.55 56.2% 
LIG  7.41 39.5% 

MIG & HIG  0.82 4.3% 
Total 18.78 100% 

Note: 2012 Estimates; Source: Ministry of Rural development, Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation National Buildings Organisation; 
Planning Commission, CRISIL MI&A 

The erstwhile Planning Commission and Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, has taken official 
initiative to assess the quantum of housing shortage in rural India. As per the estimates of the Twelfth Five Year Plan, 
the shortage of housing in the rural segment of society stood at 43.13 million. 
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Housing shortage split between urban-rural (2012) (in million)  

 
Note:  
�‡��A congested house is one such dwelling where the total dwelling carpet space is less than or equal to 300 square feet wherein married couples do 
not have a separate room for themselves 
�‡Homeless Households refer to those households who do not live in buildings or census houses but live in the open on roadside, pavements, in  
pipes, under fly-overs and staircases, or in the open in places of worship, mandaps, railway platforms, etc. 
�‡Kutcha houses refer to dwellings where the walls and/or roof is made up of materials such as unburnt bricks, bamboos, mud, grass, reeds, thatch, 
loosely packed stones.  
�‡Non-Serviceable Kutcha households refer to Kutcha dwellings with walls and/or roofs made up of straw, cloth, etc. 
�‡An obsolescent house is one such dwelling where the age of the dwelling is greater than 40 years old and the condition of the dwelling is poor 
Source: 2012 Estimates, Ministry of Rural development, Planning commission, CRISIL MI&A 

76% of total urban housing shortage is contributed by top 10 states (2012) 

As per the estimates of the Twelfth Five Year Plan, 10 states accounted for ~76% of the urban housing shortage. Uttar 
Pradesh has a housing shortage of over 3.07 million, followed by Maharashtra (1.94 million), West Bengal (1.33 
million), Andhra Pradesh (1.27 million) and Tamil Nadu (1.25 million).  

State-wise housing shortage  

 

Source: Report of the Technical Urban Group on Urban Housing Shortage (TG-12), CRISIL MI&A 

Amongst the top states with high shortage of homes, some states such as Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, West Bengal, Rajasthan 
& Madhya Pradesh have a lower per capita net state domestic product (at current prices) or per capita income, as 
compared to the national average. This shows that there is significant headroom for growth in terms of increasing per 
capita income and reducing the housing shortage in the country. 
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State wise per capital income (per capita net state domestic product at current prices) (FY23) 

 

Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

Estimated shortage and requirement of ~100 million houses in 2022 

The housing shortage in India has only increased since the estimates at the time of the Twelfth Five-year plan. As per 
the report of RBI-appointed Committee on the Development of housing finance securitisation market (September 
2019), the housing shortage in India was estimated to increase to 100 million units by 2022. Majority of the household 
shortage is for Lower income group (LIG) and Economic weaker section (EWS) with a small proportion of shortage 
(5-7%) of the shortage coming from middle income group or above. Total incremental housing loans demand is 
estimated to be in the region of Rs 50 trillion to Rs 60 trillion, as per the Committee report. This indicates the immense 
latent potential of the market, in case, a concrete action is taken for addressing the shortage of houses in the country. 

 
Note: E: Estimated; Source: RBI, Planning Commission, CRISIL MI&A 

Aggregate demand for loans in low-income housing (LIG and EWS sections) estimated to be around Rs. 35 
trillion  

As per the report of RBI-appointed Committee on the Development of housing finance securitisation market 
(September 2019), the total value of housing units to fulfil the entire shortage is estimated at Rs. 149 trillion, out of 
which Rs. 58 trillion is estimated to be the aggregate loan demand for housing.   

Estimates for aggregate demand for Housing by 2022 

Income 
Segment 

Housing 
Shortage 
(in Mn)  

Average 
ticket size 
(Rs. Mn) 

Value of 
Units (in Rs. 

Tn) 

LTV  Credit 
Penetration 

Aggregate loans 
demand (in Rs. Tn) 

EWS 45 0.75 34 40% 40% 5 

LIG  50 1.5 75 50% 80% 30 
MIG & 
above 5 8 40 65% 85% 22 

Total 100   149     58 
Source: RBI Committee Discussion (Sept 2019), CRISIL MI&A 

6.2 ���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���+�R�X�V�L�Q�J���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���0�D�U�N�H�W���� 

Overall Housing Finance projected to grow at CAGR 13-15% to reach Rs 51-52 trillion by fiscal 2027 
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The overall housing finance market loan book is estimated grew at a CAGR of 13.4% between the fiscals 2019 and 
2023, and it is projected to grow at a CAGR of 13-15% between the fiscal 2023 and 2027. More individuals are aspiring 
to own a home, backed by government support and tax incentives, the amount of outstanding home loans has increased 
from Rs 18.4 trillion in Fiscal 2019 to Rs 30.5 trillion in Fiscal 2023 at a CAGR of 13.4%. The government support 
from policies such as Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY), the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 
(RERA) have provided impetus to the housing finance market. 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

NBFCs and HFCs together have ~20% of the market share in housing finance as of 9MFY24 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Top 5 states account for ~57% of the housing finance portfolio in 9MFY24 

 (Rs Billion) % of Total  

States  FY19  FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M 
FY24 

CAGR 
(FY19-

23) 

FY23 9MFY2
3 

Maharashtra 4,253 4,612 5,137 5,871 6,857 7,397 12.7% 22.5% 22.1% 

Karnataka 1,935 2,097 2,305 2,657 3,148 3,474 12.9% 10.3% 10.4% 

Tamil Nadu 1,709 1,851 2,021 2,264 2,608 2,808 11.2% 8.6% 8.4% 

Gujarat 1,440 1,626 1,845 2,146 2,484 2,736 14.6% 8.2% 8.2% 

Telangana 1,116 1,333 1,525 1,893 2,322 2,644 20.1% 7.6% 7.9% 

Uttar Pradesh 1,153 1,271 1,407 1,596 1,890 2,088 13.1% 6.2% 6.2% 

Andhra Pradesh 733 856 968 1,130 1,345 1,557 16.4% 4.4% 4.7% 

Delhi 852 901 971 1,089 1,283 1,396 10.8% 4.2% 4.2% 

18.4 20.4
22.6

25.8
30.5

33.5

51-52

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 FY27P

Rs Trillion

Rising aspirations to own house vs 
rent

Government support: PMAY, tax incentives, 
RERA

38.1% 40.1% 39.6% 39.0% 39.2% 38.7%

33.6% 34.1% 35.7% 37.9% 37.7% 37.4%

1.3% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.2% 1.3%
23.7% 21.6% 20.1% 18.5% 18.0% 18.4%

3.2% 3.2% 3.5% 3.6% 4.0% 4.1%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24

Public Sector Banks Private Sector Banks NBFCs HFCs Others
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 (Rs Billion) % of Total  

States  FY19  FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M 
FY24 

CAGR 
(FY19-

23) 

FY23 9MFY2
3 

Rajasthan 643 740 852 993 1,199 1,344 16.8% 3.9% 4.0% 

Kerala 723 802 905 1,016 1,184 1,263 13.1% 3.9% 3.8% 

Haryana 657 712 784 900 1,078 1,179 13.2% 3.5% 3.5% 

West Bengal 593 670 753 879 1,040 1,135 15.1% 3.4% 3.4% 

Madhya Pradesh 558 634 708 803 954 1,022 14.3% 3.1% 3.1% 

Punjab 305 337 372 430 508 560 13.6% 1.7% 1.7% 

Bihar 178 216 249 296 373 428 20.4% 1.2% 1.3% 

Chhattisgarh 177 204 225 256 307 335 14.8% 1.0% 1.0% 

Odisha 174 196 211 259 291 356 13.7% 1.0% 1.1% 

Uttarakhand 158 183 194 233 278 302 15.2% 0.9% 0.9% 

Others 451 416 405 228 256 273 -13.3% 0.8% 0.8% 

Jharkhand 109 124 138 160 190 210 14.9% 0.6% 0.6% 

Assam 120 137 152 171 186 216 11.5% 0.6% 0.6% 

Chandigarh 78 85 94 111 130 140 13.8% 0.4% 0.4% 

Himachal Pradesh 74 83 82 104 124 135 13.8% 0.4% 0.4% 

Jammu & Kashmir 53 67 83 100 122 139 23.4% 0.4% 0.4% 

Goa 64 68 72 79 89 95 8.9% 0.3% 0.3% 

Pondicherry 28 31 33 36 42 45 10.3% 0.1% 0.1% 

Tripura 11 18 21 25 29 35 28.6% 0.1% 0.1% 

Sikkim 17 19 21 24 28 29 13.1% 0.1% 0.1% 

Mizoram 6 12 17 18 25 20 42.6% 0.1% 0.1% 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 11 13 13 16 19 20 14.9% 0.1% 0.1% 

Manipur 9 11 13 15 18 20 18.3% 0.1% 0.1% 

Meghalaya 9 10 12 12 15 16 11.6% 0.0% 0.0% 

Arunachal Pradesh 4 5 7 9 11 12 24.3% 0.0% 0.0% 
Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
7 8 8 9 10 11 11.5% 0.0% 0.0% 

Daman & Diu 4 5 6 7 7 8 16.2% 0.0% 0.0% 

Nagaland 4 4 5 5 7 7 14.8% 0.0% 0.0% 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 1 1 22.5% 0.0% 0.0% 

Total 
18,41

5 
20,35

6 
22,61

3 
25,84

7 
30,45

8 
33,455 13.4% 

100.0
% 

100.0% 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Rural and Semi-Urban areas have ~30% market share in housing finance portfolio as of 9M2024 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Ticket size wise housing finance portfolio outstanding  

48.9% 48.0% 47.5% 47.7% 47.1% 46.6%

21.3% 21.5% 21.5% 21.6% 21.5% 21.5%

17.8% 18.3% 18.7% 19.0% 19.2% 19.4%

9.4% 9.9% 10.3% 10.7% 11.1% 11.5%
2.6% 2.2% 2.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24

Metro Urban Semi-Urban Rural Others
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 Ticket size 
  

Ticket-size wise loan outstanding (Rs. Trillion) Ticket-size wise loan outstanding mix   

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M  
FY24 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M 

FY24 
Less than Rs. 

1.0Million 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.1 10.4% 9.6% 8.9% 7.7% 6.7% 6.2% 

Rs. 1.0Million �± 
2.5Million 6.3 6.8 7.3 7.9 8.6 8.9 34.2% 33.5% 32.4% 30.4% 28.1% 26.7% 

Rs. 2.5Million �± 
5.0Million 5.4 6.2 7.1 8.3 9.9 10.9 29.4% 30.4% 31.2% 32.1% 32.5% 32.6% 

Rs. 5.0Million �± 
7.5Million 1.8 2.1 2.5 3.2 4.1 4.7 10.0% 10.6% 11.2% 12.2% 13.3% 14.0% 

Rs. 7.5Million �± 
10Million 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.7 2.1 4.1% 4.3% 4.5% 5.0% 5.7% 6.2% 

Rs. 10Million �± 
20Million 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.8 2.4 2.8 6.2% 6.2% 6.5% 7.0% 7.8% 8.3% 

Greater than Rs. 
20Million 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.0 5.7% 5.4% 5.4% 5.6% 5.9% 6.0% 

Overall 18.4 20.4 22.6 25.8 30.5 33.5 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0
% 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Asset quality (90+ DPD) has improved for all the lenders 

 Lender type FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 

Public Sector Banks 2.0% 1.9% 2.0% 1.6% 1.6% 1.3% 

Private Sector Banks 0.8% 0.8% 1.4% 0.9% 0.8% 0.8% 

NBFCs 2.7% 2.5% 2.4% 2.8% 1.3% 1.6% 

HFCs 2.1% 2.9% 3.6% 3.5% 2.5% 3.1% 

Others 3.1% 5.3% 9.1% 8.5% 7.4% 6.1% 

Overall 1.7% 1.9% 2.4% 2.0% 1.7% 1.6% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Ticket Size Wise Asset Quality (90+ DPD) 

Ticket size FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 

Less than Rs. 1.0Million 3.4% 4.1% 4.7% 4.5% 4.4% 4.6% 

Rs. 1.0Million �± 2.5Million 1.5% 1.6% 2.2% 2.0% 2.0% 1.9% 

Rs. 2.5Million �± 5.0Million 1.3% 1.4% 1.8% 1.5% 1.3% 1.3% 

Rs. 5.0Million �± 7.5Million 1.4% 1.4% 1.8% 1.4% 1.1% 1.0% 

Rs. 7.5Million �± 10Million 1.6% 1.7% 2.1% 1.6% 1.2% 1.0% 

Rs. 10Million �± 20Million 1.6% 1.7% 2.3% 1.6% 1.2% 1.1% 

Greater than Rs. 20 Million 2.4% 3.3% 4.2% 3.0% 2.2% 2.2% 

Overall 1.7% 1.9% 2.4% 2.0% 1.7% 1.6% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

6.3 ���,�Q�G�L�D�Q���$�I�I�R�U�G�D�E�O�H���+�R�X�V�L�Q�J���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���0�D�U�N�H�W 

Affordable Housing Finance (less than Rs. 2.5 Million) forecasted to grow at 8-10% to reach Rs 14-15 Trillion 
by fiscal 2027 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

8.2 8.8 9.3 9.8 10.6 11.0

14-15

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 FY27

Rs Trillion
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HFCs and NBFCs have ~28% market share in the affordable housing finance portfolio as of 9MFY24 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Top 5 states account for ~52% of the affordable housing portfolio as of 9MFY24 

State 
(Rs Billion) % share 

FY1
9 

FY2
0 

FY2
1 

FY2
2 FY23 

9M 
FY24 

CAGR(FY19-
23) FY23 

9M 
FY24 

Maharashtra 1,599 1,673 1,781 1,856 1,977 2,012 5.5% 18.7% 18.3% 

Gujarat 856 948 1,047 1,141 1,216 1,279 9.2% 11.5% 11.6% 

Tamil Nadu 762 809 861 903 951 967 5.7% 9.0% 8.8% 

Uttar Pradesh 552 590 628 663 726 760 7.1% 6.9% 6.9% 

Karnataka 558 570 578 604 641 667 3.5% 6.1% 6.1% 

Rajasthan 385 432 485 537 611 663 12.2% 5.8% 6.0% 

Kerala 421 448 497 524 571 574 7.9% 5.4% 5.2% 

Madhya Pradesh 373 417 455 493 550 570 10.2% 5.2% 5.2% 

Telangana 416 440 453 478 502 519 4.8% 4.7% 4.7% 

Andhra Pradesh 396 427 440 463 495 535 5.8% 4.7% 4.9% 

West Bengal 343 373 402 437 485 508 9.1% 4.6% 4.6% 

Haryana 197 214 226 234 254 260 6.6% 2.4% 2.4% 

Delhi 211 219 230 234 250 256 4.3% 2.4% 2.3% 

Punjab 183 196 209 223 243 256 7.4% 2.3% 2.3% 

Bihar 105 119 126 136 155 167 10.4% 1.5% 1.5% 

Chhattisgarh 108 120 126 135 151 156 8.6% 1.4% 1.4% 

Uttarakhand 100 111 112 128 141 145 9.1% 1.3% 1.3% 

Odisha 97 104 105 119 120 137 5.4% 1.1% 1.3% 

Assam 83 91 97 100 97 105 4.0% 0.9% 1.0% 

Others 200 173 155 83 83 84 -19.6% 0.8% 0.8% 

Jharkhand 61 65 67 70 74 75 4.9% 0.7% 0.7% 

Jammu & Kashmir 38 48 55 63 71 76 16.6% 0.7% 0.7% 

Himachal Pradesh 51 55 50 62 67 68 6.8% 0.6% 0.6% 

Chandigarh 28 29 31 34 35 35 5.6% 0.3% 0.3% 

Goa 25 25 24 24 24 24 -1.0% 0.2% 0.2% 

Tripura 7 13 14 15 16 17 20.7% 0.2% 0.2% 

Sikkim 12 13 14 14 15 14 4.4% 0.1% 0.1% 

Pondicherry 13 13 13 14 14 14 2.7% 0.1% 0.1% 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 8 10 10 12 13 14 12.7% 0.1% 0.1% 

Mizoram 4 9 11 10 12 8 29.9% 0.1% 0.1% 

Manipur 6 7 7 7 8 8 6.3% 0.1% 0.1% 

Meghalaya 5 5 6 6 6 6 1.8% 0.1% 0.1% 

Daman & Diu 3 3 4 4 5 5 12.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

44.1% 44.4% 42.7% 41.7% 40.9% 39.3%

24.2% 24.7% 26.0% 27.6% 26.9% 26.7%

1.3% 1.3% 1.5% 1.5% 1.8% 2.2%

27.1% 26.1% 25.3% 24.2% 24.5% 25.5%

3.3% 3.5% 4.6% 5.0% 5.9% 6.2%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24

Public Sector Banks Private Sector Banks NBFCs HFCs Others
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State 
(Rs Billion) % share 

FY1
9 

FY2
0 

FY2
1 

FY2
2 FY23 9M 

FY24 
CAGR(FY19-

23) FY23 9M 
FY24 

Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 3 3 3 3 3 3 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 

Arunachal Pradesh 2 2 2 2 3 3 7.7% 0.0% 0.0% 

Nagaland 2 2 2 2 2 2 3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 

Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 7.1% 0.0% 0.0% 

Total 8,217 8,780 9,327 9,832 10,59
0 

10,992 6.5% 100.0
% 

100.0
% 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Affordable Housing loan portfolios of Rural and Semi Urban geographies grew from 37% in fiscal 2019 to 
43.3% in 9MFY24 

 

Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

Asset quality (90+ DPD) of NBFCs for affordable housing loan portfolio have improved to 1.8% as of 9MFY24  

  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24 

Public Sector Banks 2.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.1% 2.3% 1.9% 

Private Sector Banks 1.1% 1.0% 1.8% 1.4% 1.4% 1.3% 

NBFCs 2.0% 2.0% 2.5% 3.1% 1.5% 1.8% 

HFCs 2.0% 2.5% 3.1% 3.2% 2.6% 3.2% 

Others 5.1% 8.6% 9.5% 8.8% 7.9% 7.9% 

Total 1.9% 2.2% 2.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.5% 
Source: TransUnion CIBIL, CRISIL MI&A 

6.4 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���G�U�L�Y�H�U�V���I�R�U���+�R�X�V�L�Q�J���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�H 

�,�Q�G�L�D���K�D�V���W�K�H���Z�R�U�O�G�¶�V���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�� 

�$�V���G�L�V�F�X�V�V�H�G���L�Q���H�D�U�O�L�H�U���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q�����D�V���S�H�U���&�H�Q�V�X�V���������������,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�D�V���a�����������E�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����D�Q�G���F�R�P�S�U�L�V�H�G���Q�H�D�U�O�\����������
million households, is expected by CRISIL MI&A to increase to 1.52 billion by 2031, and number of households are 
expected to reach ~385 million over the same period which will increase demand for housing in India. 

Favourable demographics  

As discussed in earlier section, as of calendar year 2022, India has one of the largest young populations in the world, 
with a median age of 28 years. CRISIL MI&A estimates that approximately 90% of Indians are still below the age of 
60 in calendar year 2021 and that 63% of them are between 15 and 59 years. In comparison, in calendar year 2020, 
the United States (US), China and Brazil had 77%, 83% and 86%, respectively, of their population below the age of 
60.  .  

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���G�H�P�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�F���G�L�Y�L�G�H�Q�G 

35.6% 34.5% 33.7% 32.9% 31.9% 31.2%

24.8% 24.9% 24.8% 24.9% 24.7% 24.5%

23.7% 24.3% 25.0% 25.6% 26.1% 26.3%

13.3% 14.1% 14.7% 15.6% 16.4% 17.1%
2.6% 2.1% 1.8% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9%

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 9M FY24

Metro Urban Semi-Urban Rural Others
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Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected; Source: United Nations Department of Economic and Social affairs, CRISIL MI&A  

Average age of borrowers has been declining over the years and was estimated at 33 years in FY20. We expect this 
figure to decline further with growth in salaries and people's strengthening preference for accumulating assets, both 
�I�R�U�� �L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�� �S�X�U�S�R�V�H�� �D�Q�G�� �W�D�[�� �E�H�Q�H�I�L�W�V���� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �G�H�P�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�F�� �S�U�R�I�L�O�H�� �L�V�� �H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �I�D�Y�R�X�U�� �W�K�H�� �+�R�X�V�L�Q�J�� �L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\����
leading to growth in the Housing Finance market.  

Declining age of borrowers 

 

Note: E �± Estimated, P �± Projected, Source:  CRISIL MI&A 

Rise in number of nuclear families leads to formation of new houses  

Nuclearization refers to formation of multiple single families out of one large joint family. Each family lives in a 
separate house, while the ancestral house may be retained or partitioned to buy new houses. Nuclearization in urban 
areas is primarily driven by changing lifestyle of people, individualism, changing social/cultural attitudes, and 
increased mobility of labour in search of better employment opportunities. These trends are expected to continue in 
future. 

Trend in average household size (In numbers) 

 

Source: Census 2011, CRISIL MI&A 

Furthermore, according to the Census 2011, majority of the Indian households live in a one-room or two-room house. 
According to the NSSO Survey on Housing Conditions conducted in 2012, the average floor area of a dwelling unit 
was 40.03 sq. m in rural India and 39.20 sq. m in urban India during 2012. According to the Periodic Labour Force 
Survey 2022-2023, the average household size in India was 4.2, in rural India it was 4.4 and in urban India it was 3.7. 

Trend in average household size (In numbers) 
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Source: Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS), MOSPI, CRISIL MI&A 

The states of Uttar Pradesh and Jammu and Kashmir had the highest average household size of 5.9 and 5.6 respectively, 
whereas in the states of Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu, the average household size was 4.1 and 4.0 respectively. 

Urbanization 

Urbanization is one of �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���P�R�V�W���L�P�S�R�U�W�D�Q�W���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���J�U�R�Z�W�K���G�U�L�Y�H�U�V�����,�W���L�V���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���G�U�L�Y�H���V�X�E�V�W�D�Q�W�L�D�O���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�V��
�L�Q���L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�����,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���X�U�E�D�Q���S�R�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���K�D�V been rising consistently over the decades. (Source: World 
Urbanization Prospects). As per the 2018 revision of World Urbanization Prospects, it was estimated at 34.9% for 
India. According to the World Urbanization Prospects, the percentage of population residing in urban areas in India is 
expected to increase to 37.4% by 2025.  

The share of urban population in relation to the total population has been consistently rising over the years. People 
from rural areas move to cities for better job opportunities, education, better life, etc. Entire families or only a few 
people (generally earning member or students) may migrate, while a part of the family continues to hold on to the 
native house. The urban population was 377 million in 2011, marking a CAGR (2001-2011) of 2.8%; rural population 
was 833 million, up at a CAGR (2001-2011) of 1.15%. Urbanisation levels rose from 28% in 2001 to about 31% in 
2011. It is expected to have reached about 39-40% in 2031. This percentage is expected to increase further in the years 
to come, thereby translating into higher demand for housing and related amenities in the urban areas. 

Urban population as a percentage of total population 

 

Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected; Source: Census 2011, World Urbanisation Prospects: The 2011 Revision (UN), CRISIL MI&A 

Rising Aspiring India (middle income) population to help sustain growth for the country 

Proportion of Aspiring India (Middle India, defined as households with annual income of between Rs 0.2 to 1 million) 
has been on a rise over the last decade and is expected to grow further with continuous increase in the GDP and 
household incomes. CRISIL MI&A estimates that there were 41 million Aspiring India (middle income) households 
in India as of FY12, and by FY30, they are projected to increase to 181 million households. A large number of these 
households, which have entered the Middle-Income bracket in the last few years, are likely to be from semi-urban and 
rural areas.  

CRISIL MI&A believes that the improvement in the literacy levels, increasing access to information and awareness, 
increases in the availability of necessities, and the improvement in road infrastructure has led to an increase in 
aspirations of Middle India, which is likely to translate into increased opportunities for financial service providers.  

Aspiring India households (middle India - annual income between Rs. 0.2 to 1 million) expected to grow by 1.75 
times between FY22 to FY30  
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Note: E: Estimated, P: Projected; Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Higher affordability  

CRISIL forecasts that the per capita income will gradually improve with a pick-up in GDP growth and sustained low 
inflation. This will be an enabler for domestic consumption leading to rise in demand for housing. Further, increase in 
household savings over the last decade coupled with availability of underwrite and provide credit to the vulnerable or 
informal segment owing to advancement in technology has also led to higher demand for housing. 

Comparison of Mortgage-to-GDP ratio with global peers and expected growth drivers 

�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���P�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���S�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���L�V���O�R�Z�H�U���W�K�D�Q���R�W�K�H�U���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�H�V 

India has very low penetration in terms of housing finance as compared to its rising peers which shows the higher 
potential for Indian housing finance companies to expand. Housing finance market continues to face supply constraints 
from Banks and NBFCs, particularly for lower income group as they are perceived as risky borrowers. 

Mortgage-to-GDP ratio in India (FY18) compared with other countries (CY18)  

  
Note: Indian mortgage to GDP is for FY 2018 �± 9.1%;  
(*) �± As of CY17,  Europe (28) includes the 28 European Union Member states as of December 2018;  
Source: HOFINET, European Mortgage Federation, NHB, MOSPI CRISIL MI&A 

Mortgage penetration in India is far lower than other emerging economies owing to lower per capita income and higher 
proportion of informal employment in the country. However, CRISIL MI&A believes rising urbanisation, growing 
disposable income, favourable demographics and government measures will lead to higher mortgage penetration going 
forward. 
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 Factors affecting mortgage penetration in India 

Source: CRISIL MI&A  

Mortgage-to-GDP ratio in India to grow to 11-12% by FY25 

In FY23, India's mortgage-to-GDP ratio stood at 10.5%. Though low compared with other developing countries, it has 
significantly improved from 9.5% in FY19. The factors that contributed to the improvement are rising incomes, 
improving affordability, growing urbanisation and nuclearization of families, emergence of tier-II and tier-III cities, 
ease of financing, tax incentives, and widening reach of financiers. Given the expected steady growth from FY23, 
CRISIL MI&A projects the ratio at 11-12% by FY25. 

Trend in mortgage-to-GDP ratio in India  

Note: P �± Projected, Data for mortgage to GDP for India includes individual Housing loans outstanding over nominal GDP for India.  
Source �± NHB, MOSPI, CRISIL MI&A 

Rise in per capita income to drive the growth of mortgage penetration in India 

The mortgage penetration in China is correlated to the GDP per capita of the country and the mortgage-to-GDP ratio 
of China has grown from 12% in 2008 to 28% in 2017. The per capita income of the country has increased from USD 
7,500 in 2008 to USD 14,300 in 2017. India has gone through a similar trajectory with mortgage penetration in the 
country increasing from 6% in 2008 to 9% in 2017 which is correlated to the increase in per capita income of the 
country from USD 3,500 in 2008 to USD 6,200 in 2017.   

 

Source �± HOFINET, Peoples Bank of China, World Bank, CRISIL MI&A 

Between 2017 and 2022, the per capital income of the country has increased to USD 8,379, which is also one of the 
major reasons for rise in mortgage penetration in the country. 

CRISIL forecasts that the per capita income of India will gradually improve with a pick-up in GDP growth and 
sustained low inflation. This will be an enabler for domestic consumption leading to rise in demand for housing. 
Further, increase in household savings over the last decade coupled with ability to underwrite and provide credit to the 
vulnerable or informal segment owing to advancement in technology has also led to higher demand for housing. 

Infrastructure development to boost demand for Real Estate 

The real estate market is impacted by infrastructure growth. Development of new infrastructure such as roads, bridges, 
airports, smart cities etc., opens new areas for development and increases the value of existing properties. It also 
attracts businesses and population growth to an area, which boosts the local economy and supports the real estate 
market.  
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Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 

In 2017, Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act (RERA) was implemented, which had a direct impact on the 
supply-demand dynamics in the sector. The RERA was implemented to improve transparency, timely delivery, and 
organised operations over time. The Act does not permit developers to launch new projects before registering them 
with the real estate authority. This is a major shift from the practices followed earlier by developers, wherein they 
managed to sell part of the project through soft/pre-launch activities. As per the Act, Developers have to disclose 
project-related information, such as project plan, layout, government approvals, carpet area of units, construction status 
and delivery schedule. With these the transparency and confidence of consumers have increased in real estate projects. 

Physical assets still account for majority of the savings 

Unlike most other countries, where financial savings account for a significant proportion of savings, physical assets in 
the form or real estate, gold and silver still account for most household savings in India.  

Trend of savings in India and other economies (as % of household assets, CY17) 

 

Source: Report of the Household Finance Committee- July 2017, RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

Over the past few years, household savings have been witnessing a shift in with investments shifting away from bank 
deposits. Mutual funds and equity emerged as an important instrument for financial savings. Within physical savings, 
investments by households in real estate & gold also increased, but real estate wintessed a sharper growth in FY22 due 
to a post-pandemic economic recovery, pent-up credit demand, and positive government schemes such as the Liquidity 
Infusion Facility Scheme, the Affordable Housing Fund and other measures announced under the ambit of 
the Atmanirbhar Bharat Package.  

6.5 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���'�U�L�Y�H�U�V���I�R�U���D�I�I�R�U�G�D�E�O�H���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H 

Higher transparency in the sector, increasing affordability and urbanisation, and government incentives will push up 
the housing finance market in longer term.  

PMAY -U, PMAY-G and other government initiatives help to push for access to housing finance  

The Pradhan Mantri Aavas Yojna (Urban), or PMAY-U scheme, aims to bridge the housing sector's supply-demand 
gap. On the supply side, it incentivizes beneficiary-led housing and public-private partnerships (PPP) for building 
homes for EWS and LIG by offering benefits like higher floor space index and grants for slum redevelopment. On the 
demand side, PMAY provides credit-linked subsidies to boost demand. For rural areas, the Pradhan Mantri Aavas 
Yojna (Gramin), or PMAY-G, targets those without homes by offering financial aid and interest rate subsidies. 

As of 29th April 2024, the PMAY-U scheme committed Rs. 2.0 trillion released Rs. 1.6 trillion, and utilized Rs 1.5 
trillion, and PMAY-G scheme committed Rs. 3.7 trillion released Rs. 2.7 trillion and utilized Rs. 3.3 trillion. 

Various measures like relaxing ECB guidelines, tax incentives for home loan borrowers and developers, 
implementation of RERA, allowing withdrawal of 90% of Employee Provident Fund (EPF) corpus for down payments 
and loan EMIs, along with reduced GST rates for affordable housing, have significantly stimulated interest and 
facilitated easier access to housing finance. 

Regulator Initiatives help play a crucial role in shaping the landscape of the housing finance market 

Regulatory updates from the Indian Government are crucial for fostering growth and financial stability. Measures such 
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as adjusting risk weights on housing loans aim to boost confidence in the real estate sector. The SARFAESI Act's 
implementation has expedited loan recoveries for HFCs. Transferring regulatory oversight of HFCs from the NHB to 
the RBI has led to more efficient regulations and improved risk management. Additionally, refinancing schemes by 
the NHB help HFCs lower borrowing costs. Revisions in Priority Sector Lending (PSL) guidelines, like raising the 
threshold for home loans to qualify as PSL, support initiatives like PMAY. 

These regulations not only migrate risks but help to instil confidence among lenders and borrowers, thereby fostering 
a conducive environment for all the players involved. 

Evolving Macroeconomic factors helping grow housing demand 

The demand for housing is being driven by several factors, such as the financing opportunity availability players due 
to low mortgage penetration, rising urbanisation and nuclearization, rising income levels and rising independent 
housing demand. These factors reflect evolving lifestyle preferences and aspirations, thereby instigating a sustained 
demand for housing across various market segments. These factors reflect improving access to housing finance, 
evolving lifestyle preferences and aspirations, thereby instigating a sustained demand for housing across various 
market segments. 

Key Risks in the Housing Finance Industry 

Economic Scenario: Any trends or events that have a significant impact on India's economy, including a rise in interest 
rates, could impact the financial standing and growth plans of HFCs. A decline in the interest rate with strong growth 
in the economy will boost the purchasing power of people, thus boosting demand for houses and housing loans. When 
the government introduces rules and regulations such as the Benami Transactions Act, establishes bodies such as the 
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, or takes decisions such as demonetisation, all to control illegal activities and curb 
black money, demand for housing and housing loans takes a hit. 

Insufficiency of data for credit appraisal: Credit-score availability in India is still at a nascent stage despite the 
presence of credit bureaus. In several cases, borrowers lack a formal proof of income documents. This makes it difficult 
to judge the ability of the borrower to repay. 

Liquidity Risk: The apartment culture has still not developed in many of the semi-urban and rural areas, leading to 
financing of individual properties. This makes it harder to sell a property that is built according to the needs of the 
borrower. Also, in rural areas, it may become difficult to find a buyer for a repossessed property due to cultural issues. 
All this leads to liquidity risk. 

Collateral Fraud: The rising number of collateral frauds in the sector is becoming a serious issue. As a result, lending 
institutions are being forced to implement additional control measures, which increase their underwriting expenses. 

Delay in project approvals and construction: The cash flows of HFCs are largely dependent on the timely 
completion of projects in which their customers have bought housing. If the project gets delayed, the borrower may 
start defaulting on loans. Additionally, project delays also tend to impact growth in the loan book. 

Thin spreads in Housing Finance: HFCs face a risk of thin net interest margins due to lower interest rates in the 
segment as compared to other asset classes like MSME loans, vehicle financing etc. This is further aggravated due to 
intense competition in the segment among HFCs, banks and NBFCs.  

Asset Liability Mismatch: Housing finance faces significant ALM challenges, arising due to inherent mismatch 
between the long-term nature of housing loans and the shorter-term funding sources used by housing finance 
companies (HFCs). This creates a maturity mismatch, where assets have longer durations than liabilities. 

6.6 �3�U�R�I�L�W�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���P�H�W�U�L�F�V 

Higher returns, lesser competition makes the low-income housing segment attractive amongst the HFCs 

Housing loans are considered to be a safer asset class was they provide a high-value asset financing at a low and 
attractive rate, as is usually for a self-occupied residential property of the borrower, where the propensity of default is 
relatively lower. These financing options provide adequate liquidity to buyers, tax benefits on principal repayments 
and long repayment tenures. 

As per CRISIL MI&A Estimates for FY24, HFCs will garner an RoA of 1.4%. 

�2�Y�H�U���W�K�H���O�R�Q�J�H�U���W�H�U�P�����&�5�,�6�,�/���0�,�	�$���H�[�S�H�F�W�V���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\�¶�V���S�U�R�I�L�W�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���J�U�D�G�X�D�O�O�\���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�����$�V���H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���U�H�Y�L�Y�H�V����
delinquencies are also expected to normalise, leading to decrease in credit costs for HFCs. Additionally, for players in 
housing finance focused on low-income housing segment, operating expenses, too, would moderate, as business 
volumes increase and the level of standardisation and digitalisation in credit assessment increases.  
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Profitability of HFCs (estimated for FY24) 

Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 
Note: NIM is calculated as (Interest income �± interest expense)/Average total assets, Opex as Operational expenditure/average total assets, Credit 
cost as Provisioning/average total assets and RoA as PAT/average total assets. 

6.7 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���R�I���G�L�I�I�H�U�H�Q�W���V�L�]�H�G���+�)�&�V 

Among the various player groups, the credit outstanding of small HFCs segment grew at 16% CAGR between FY19 
to FY23. 

Four-year CAGR (FY19 to FY23) of HFC groups in overall housing finance industry 

 

 Source: Company Reports, RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

1. Large HFCs include data for companies which had an average AUM (FY23 and FY22) greater than Rs. 500 Billion. Large HFCs include 
data for Indiabulls Housing Finance Ltd, LIC Housing Finance Ltd and PNB Housing Finance Ltd, Piramal Capital and Housing Finance 
Ltd and Bajaj Housing Finance Ltd, Data for HDFC Limited is excluded from the analysis owing to its merger with HDFC Bank 

2. Medium HFCs include data for companies which had an average AUM (FY23 and FY22) greater than Rs. 175 Billion and less than Rs. 500 
Billion. Medium HFCs include data for Can Fin Homes Ltd, ICICI Home Finance Ltd, L&T Housing Finance Ltd and TATA Capital Housing 
Finance Ltd and India Infoline Housing Finance Ltd 

3. Small HFCs include data for companies which had an average AUM (FY23 and FY22) of less than Rs. 70 Billion. Small HFCs include data 
for Hero Housing Finance Ltd, GIC Housing Finance Ltd, REPCO Home Finance Ltd, Aadhar Housing Finance Limited, AAVAS Financiers 
Limited, Aditya Birla Housing Finance Limited, Sundaram Home Finance Limited and Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited, Star 
Housing Finance Limited, Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited, Motilal Oswal Home Finance, Capri Global Housing Finance Limited, 
Centrum Housing Finance Limited, Nido Home Finance Limited, SMFG India Home Finance Co. Ltd., Home First Finance Company India 
Private Limited, India Home Loans Limited, India Shelter Finance Corporation Limited, JM Financial Home Loans Limited, Grihum housing 
finance, Manappuram Home Finance Limited, MAS Rural Housing & Mortgage Finance Limited, Mentor Home Loans India Limited, 
Svatantra Micro Housing Finance Corporation Limited, Muthoot Homefin India Limited, Muthoot Housing Finance Company Limited, 
Sahara Housingfina Corporation Limited, Shriram Housing Finance Ltd., Shubham Housing Development Finance Company Limited, SRG 
Housing Finance Limited., and Vastu Housing Finance Corporation Limited 

6.8 �&�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�L�Y�H���V�F�H�Q�D�U�L�R 

AUM of pl ayers for (in Rs Billion)   

Players FY22 FY23 FY24 CAGR (FY22-FY24) 

Capri Global Housing Finance Limited 17 27 42 57.2% 

SMFG India Home Finance Co. Limited 45 64 90 41.4% 

India Shelter Finance Corporation Limited 31 44 61 40.3% 

Hero Housing Finance Limited 28 39 53 37.6% 

Home First Finance Company India Private Limited 54 72 97 34.0% 
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Players FY22 FY23 FY24 CAGR (FY22-FY24) 

Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited 52 67 87 29.3% 

Grihum Housing Finance 51 63 83 27.6% 

AAVAS Financiers Limited 114 142 173 23.2% 

Sundaram Home Finance Limited 95 112 138 20.5% 

Aadhar Housing Finance 148 172 211 19.4% 
Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

GNPA (%) of players for FY24 

Players GNPA % 
SMFG India Home Finance Co. Limited 2.4% 

Hero Housing Finance Limited 1.8% 

Home First Finance Company India Private Limited 1.7% 
Capri Global Housing Finance Limited 1.3% 

Sundaram Home Finance Limited 1.2% 

Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited 1.1% 
India Shelter Finance Corporation Limited 1.1% 
India Shelter Finance Corporation Limited 1.0% 

Aadhar Housing Finance Limited 1.1% 

AAVAS Financiers Limited 0.9% 

Grihum Housing Finance 0.9% 
Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

6.9 �5�L�J�K�W���W�R���Z�L�Q���I�R�U���1�%�)�&�V���+�)�&�V 

NBFCs and HFCs have significant improvement to their service delivery models, focusing keenly on customer 
satisfaction. This shift is particularly beneficial in the context of housing loans, which are typically characterized by 
longer tenures and larger amounts compared to other types of loans. While banks, especially public sector ones, might 
offer lower rates, they often come with much stricter eligibility criteria and longer processing times for loan approval 
and disbursal. In contrast, NBFCs are known for their quicker loan sanctioning, more flexible terms, and superior 
customer service. They leverage alternative data sources and advanced technology for underwriting, offer loan 
customization, and flexible pricing strategies. Furthermore, NBFCs have a broader reach, extending services beyond 
tier 2 and tier 3 cities, making them a more accessible and efficient option for securing housing loans. These attributes 
make NBFCs and HFCs a competitive option for many borrowers, providing a smoother and more efficient borrowing 
experience in the realm of housing finance.   

6.10 �.�H�\���U�L�V�N�V���L�Q���W�K�H���P�D�U�N�H�W 

Competitive advantage of banks vis-à-vis HFCs 

�%�D�Q�N�V���K�D�Y�H���D�F�F�H�V�V���W�R���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�V�¶���E�D�Q�N�L�Q�J���E�H�K�D�Y�L�R�X�U���D�Q�G���U�H�S�D�\�P�H�Q�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�\�����E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���Z�K�L�F�K���W�K�H�\���D�S�S�U�R�D�F�K���W�K�H�L�U���U�H�J�X�O�D�U��
customers by offering lower interest rates (than HFCs) and zero or lower processing fee. 

Funding disadvantage for lower rated HFCs 

Small HFCs face distinct challenges compared to their larger counterparts, primarily due to their funding mix and 
credit ratings. Unlike larger HFCs, which often have diverse funding sources including capital markets, smaller ones 
tend to rely more heavily on bank funding. This dependence on bank funding can limit their ability to access alternative 
financing options and may expose them to fluctuations in lending terms set by banks. Additionally, smaller HFCs 
typically have lower credit ratings, resulting in higher borrowing costs. This increased cost of funds further squeezes 
their margins, making it challenging to compete effectively with larger players in the market. As a result, small HFCs 
often struggle to achieve economies of scale and face greater difficulty in expanding their market share or diversifying 
their product offerings. 

Delay in project approvals and construction 

HFCs heavily rely on the timely completion of projects in which their customers have purchased units. The cash flows 
of these HFCs are intricately linked to the progress of these projects, as borrowers' ability to repay their loans is 
contingent upon the completion and delivery of their purchased properties. However, if construction projects face 
delays due to factors such as regulatory hurdles, funding issues, or construction delays, it can disrupt the repayment 
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schedules of borrowers. As a result, borrowers may encounter financial strain and may be unable to fulfil their loan 
obligations, leading to increased instances of defaults for HFCs. This scenario underscores the vulnerability of HFCs 
to project delays and highlights the importance of effective risk management strategies to mitigate the potential impact 
on their loan portfolios. 

Lack of proper title; lack of data for credit appraisal  

The availability and reliability of credit scores in India are still in their nascent stages of development, posing 
challenges for HFCs in accurately assessing the repayment capability of borrowers. Without comprehensive credit 
scoring systems, it becomes challenging for lenders to gauge the creditworthiness and risk profile of potential 
borrowers, potentially leading to misjudgements in loan approvals and increased default rates. In response to this 
limitation, HFCs are adopting additional risk mitigation measures, such as intensifying due diligence efforts conducted 
by their technical teams. By supplementing traditional credit scoring methods with thorough technical assessments, 
HFCs aim to enhance their risk management practices and minimize the likelihood of defaults, thereby safeguarding 
their loan portfolios and overall financial stability. 

7. �:�K�R�O�H�V�D�O�H���F�U�H�G�L�W���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D 

7.1 �2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z���R�I���Z�K�R�O�H�V�D�O�H���F�U�H�G�L�W 

Wholesale  finance represents lending services to medium-sized and large corporate firms, institutional customers and 
real estate developers by banks and other financial institutions. It encompasses both short- and long-term funding with 
long term loans accounting for most of the loan book. While long term loans are driven by investment cycles, short 
term loans are influenced by business revenue and working capital requirement. 

Over the past few fiscals, NBFC funding towards the real estate sector has undergone considerable evolution in terms 
of size, complexity and interconnectedness with the financial sector. CRISIL MI&A excludes lease-rental discounting 
(LRD) from the wholesale book along with lending to the infrastructure sector and covers only loans offered to large 
and mid-sized corporates in non-infrastructure segments. 

Overall Wholesale Credit projected to grow at 15-16% in 2025 

 

 

Note: E �± Estimated, P �± Projected; 
Source: Industry, CRISIL MI&A 

For the overall wholesale credit industry, bank have the lions share (~93%) of the market share. The emergence of 
alternate investment funds (AIFs) and private credit in the wholesale credit space is helping corporations and mid-
market companies with their financing requirements, and they are experiencing a strong demand from companies for 
bespoke or tailored financing options. These institutions are strategically competitive with NBFCs, who have been 
cautious in lending to both the corporate segment and real estate. As a result, the wholesale book of NBFCs declined 
by 2% year-on-year in fiscal 2023. Most NBFCs are nearing completion of their transition to divesting wholesale 
lending portfolios by fiscal 2025. But those still focused on expanding their portfolios are expected to see normalization 
by fiscal 2025. With this, wholesale credit by NBFCs is estimated to decrease by 4% to 5% year-on-year in the fiscal 
2024 and is projected to decrease by 1 to 3% year-on-year in fiscal 2025. 

NBFC lending to the wholesale segment is expected to recover marginally in fiscal 2025 
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Note: E �± Estimated, P �± Projected; Source: RBI, CRISIL MI&A 

NBFCs have experienced a decline in their wholesale segment, with more focus on retail credit. Volatile asset quality 
driven by high ticket sizes is the primary reason why these NBFCs have been gradually shedding their wholesale 
portfolios. Defaults in these loans result in elevated delinquencies, causing overall GNPAs to deteriorate. Another 
reason is the risky nature of certain real estate projects with high gestation periods. Consequently, product- or segment-
focused NBFCs face higher borrowing costs, leading to contracted net interest margins (NIMs) and return on assets 
(ROAs).  

The real-estate industry now stands on a more stable ground, with expectations of some unlocking in funding by 
NBFCs in fiscal 2025. NIMs previously experiencing moderations or stagnation are estimated to grown, and credit 
costs are experiencing a moderation, with NIMs and credit costs estimated at 5.3% and 0.6% respectively in fiscal 
2024 

Industry NIMs improve between fiscals 2020 and 2024 

 

Note: Overall financials of the following companies were considered: Aditya Birla Finance Limited, Axis Finance Limited, Citicorp 
Finance (India) Limited, IndoStar Capital Finance Limited, JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited, JM Financial Products Limited, 
Piramal Enterprises Limited, Tata Capital Financial Services Limited  
Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Segmentation of wholesale finance offered by NBFCs 
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Source: CRISIL MI&A 

Post-tax RoA for NBFCs is estimated to be around 2.1% in Fiscal 2024 for wholesale lending segment 

 

Note: Overall financials of the following companies are considered: Aditya Birla Finance Limited, Axis Finance Limited, IndoStar Capital Finance 
Limited, JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited, JM Financial Products Limited, Tata Capital Financial Services Limited  
Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

The NIMs for the wholesale lending segment is estimated to be around 5.3% in fiscal 2024. Opex for wholesale lending 
segment is comparatively lower as compared to other retail asset classes and credit costs have been improving and is 
estimated to be around 1.9% in fiscal 2024. Therefore, the post-tax RoA for wholesale lending segment is estimated 
to be around 2.1% in fiscal 2024.  

7.2 �*�U�R�Z�W�K���'�U�L�Y�H�U�V���I�R�U���:�K�R�O�H�V�D�O�H���&�U�H�G�L�W���0�D�U�N�H�W 

NBFCs compete with Banks through innovative product offerings and strong relationship with corporates 

Customised solutions:  

NBFCs offer customised loan structures with features such as interest moratorium and bullet repayment schedules, 
which are not offered by banks. In addition, NBFCs also often extend credit to developers for land financing and early-
stage project financing. These offerings along with strong customer relationships with corporations help NBFCs to be 
competitive with Banks 

Lower turnaround time:  

Corporates often require funds in a timely manner for funding business growth and/or managing liquidity crunch. 
NBFCs are able to meet the requirement of such clients owing to their faster turnaround time. The quicker turnaround 
time for NBFCs can be attributed to the use of technology and digital platforms in aspects of loan origination, 
underwriting and collections, and faster processing of documents. Decision-making cycles in some PSBs are 
elongated, owing to high ticket size and high-risk segment. This shall contribute to the growth of NBFCs in wholesale 
segment. 

Revival in Capex Cycle:  

Substantial opportunities arising from revival of capex cycles may have a positive impact and prove to be beneficial 
to both lenders and borrowers. The boost in housing, roads and railways has resulted in capital formation, and is 

Real estate lending

�‡Provides customised and structured loans 
to real estate developers for pre-
approval/land financing and  construction of 
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�‡Last stage financing for inventory funding

Secured corporate lending (includes 
structured finance)

�‡Customised financing solutions to meet 
working capital and growth finance needs of 
corporate clients

�‡It includes : 
�‡Vanilla term loans 
�‡Working capital loans
�‡Structured finance
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positive growth attributor for creditors in the wholesale credit space. This resurgence driven by central government 
capital expenditure could lead to enhanced financial fluidity and growth prospects in the economy especially in the 
wholesale credit loan market.  

Strategic Credit Diversification and Risk Management: 

NBFCs, by analysing past experiences, are recognizing the critical importance of managing and diversifying their 
wholesale credit portfolios. This strategic shift is aimed at maintaining asset quality while ensuring sustainable returns. 
Diversification, in this context, involves spreading credit exposure across various sectors and borrower segments to 
mitigate risks associated with economic downturns or sector-specific disruptions. Moreover, improved risk 
management techniques, such as enhanced credit assessment processes and continuous monitoring of loan 
performance, are being implemented to forecast potential defaults and preserve capital. This proactive approach not 
only helps in stabilizing the asset quality but also positions NBFCs to capitalize on emerging opportunities in the 
market, thereby driving their growth in a competitive financial landscape. 

7.3 �&�R�P�S�H�W�L�W�L�Y�H���6�F�H�Q�D�U�L�R 

AUM of Wholesale Portfolios of players for Fiscal 2022, Fiscal 2023 and FY24 

AUM (Rs. Billions) FY22 FY23 FY24 Y-o-Y Growth %  
Tata Capital Financial Services Limited 349 440 577 28.6% 
Aditya Birla Finance Limited 202 248 320 25.9% 
Axis Finance Limited 109 130 171 25.3% 
Piramal Enterprises Limited 436 318 209 -30.8% 

Note: *as of 9MFY24, Source: Company Reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Note: Wholesale book of Aditya Birla Finance Limited consists of corporate and mid-market segments, Wholesale book of Axis Finance Limited 
consists of corporate loans, collateralised loans and real estate financing, Wholesale book of IndoStar Capital Finance Limited consists of corporate 
lending of sectors which include real estate, steel, cement, media and entertainment, dairy, financial services, pharmaceuticals, FMCG, etc, 
Wholesale book of Tata Capital Financial Services Limited consists of SME and corporate loans, Wholesale book of Piramal Enterprise Limited 
includes corporate mid-market loans and real estate loans. 

7.4 �.�H�\���5�L�V�N�V���L�Q���W�K�H���0�D�U�N�H�W 

Limited refinancing avenues 

Due to increasing asset quality concerns in wholesale finance segment and liquidity crunch, repayments will have to 
be made through the actual cash flows received from the borrowers. Economic downturn and poor demand in the real 
estate sector in future may again witness increase in defaults. Substantial opportunities arising from revival of capex 
cycles may have a positive impact and prove to be beneficial to both lenders and borrowers. 

Concentrated portfolio 

In the wholesale finance sector a few key players dominate, making it susceptible to significant increase in GNPAs 
from minor slippages. Creditors mitigate concentration risks by maintaining a through due diligence assessment before 
sanctions, having diversified industry portfolio, restricting exposure of credit to high level of concentration. The real 
estate and corporate segments, in particular, face higher stress compared to other lending areas of NBFCs. thus 
highlighting the need for robust risk management.  

Wholesale Exposure Reduction in NBFCs 

Wholesale credit has the risks of doubtful debts because of the quantum of credit provided. Due to the large ticket 
sizes any deferment or defaults in payments strongly impact the collection and slippages resulting in contraction or 
margins and rising credit costs for the financing companies. The NBFC sector faced headwinds after the IL&FS default 
in September 2018, followed by a liquidity crisis. Any such situations in future may again impact NBFCs in wholesale 
lending segment considerably.  

8. �3�H�H�U���E�H�Q�F�K�P�D�U�N�L�Q�J 

For Peer Benchmarking, following players are considered: Cholamandalam Investment & Finance Company Limited 
(Standalone), Bajaj Finance Limited (Consolidated), Poonawalla Fincorp Limited (Standalone), Hero Fincorp Limited 
(Consolidated), Sundaram Finance Limited (Standalone) and Tata Capital Limited (Consolidated). 

AUM and disbursement growth  

In terms of AUM, Bajaj Finance had the highest AUM amongst the peer set for which data is available, at Rs 3,306 
billion, at end of fiscal 2024, followed by Tata Capital, which had an AUM of Rs 1,578 billion. In terms of growth, 
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Cholamandalam and Bajaj Finance have reported AUM growth of 37.6%, and 29.4% CAGR between fiscal 2022 and 
2024 respectively. Hero Fincorp is fourth fastest growing NBFC among the peer set with growth CAGR of (25.4%) 
between FY22 and FY24 in terms of AUM. 

AUM and Disbursement for Players 

Player 

AUM (Rs. Bn) Disbursement (Rs. Bn) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 
CAGR 
(FY22-

24) 
FY22 FY23 FY24 

CAGR 
(FY22-

24) 
Bajaj Finance Limited 1,975 2,474 3,306 29.4% NA NA NA NA 

Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 769 1,065 1,456 37.6% 355 665 887 58.1% 

Hero Fincorp Limited  330 418 518 25.4% 197 277 345 32.3% 

Poonawalla Fincorp 166 161 250 22.8% 95 158 333 87.3% 

Sundaram Finance# 390 457 578 21.7% 156 249 312 41.5% 

Tata Capital 943 1,168 1,578 29.3% 528 750 1,052 41.2% 
Note: NA: Data not available. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. # Data is including of Sundaram Finance and 
Sundaram Home Finance. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Interest Income, PAT, and Net Worth for Players 

Player 
Interest Income (Rs Bn) Net Worth (Rs. Bn) PAT (Rs. Bn) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 272.8 355.5 483.1 437.1 543.7 767.0 70.3 115.1 144.5 
Cholamandalam 

Investment & Finance 
95.7 120.8 176.1 117.1 143.0 195.6 21.5 26.7 34.2 

Hero Fincorp Limited*  42.4 57.2 74.8 47.7 75.6 83.8 (1.9) 7.9 9.9 

Poonawalla Fincorp 14.6 18.2 29.0 57.1 64.2 81.2 2.9 5.8 20.6$ 

Sundaram Finance 33.9 34.7 45.2 68.9 77.4 94.7 9.0 10.9 14.5 

Tata Capital 90.9 119.1 163.7 117.1 173.4 234.2 16.5 29.5 33.3 
Note: * For the calculation purpose, Compulsorily Convertible Preference Share (CCPS) were classified as part of 
equity for FY23 and FY24. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. $ PAT for the year is including of exceptional 
items of Rs. 12.21 Bn. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

AUM per branch/touchpoints  

Hero Fincorp had the second highest AUM per employee at Rs. 116 million after Tata Capital, at end of fiscal 2024 
among the players. 

In terms of other operational metrics, Hero Fincorp had third highest disbursement per employee of Rs 77.1 million in 
fiscal 2024 among peer for which data is available. Further, Poonawalla Fincorp has witnessed the highest 
disbursement per branch at Rs. 3,264 million in fiscal 2024 followed by Tata Capital at Rs. 1,455.7 million among the 
peers for which data is available. 

Branch Operational Metrics for Players 

Player Number of Branches AUM per Branch (Rs. Mn) 
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 3,504 3,733 4,145 563.5 662.7 797.6 
Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 1,145 1,191 1,387 671.7 894.2 1,049.5 

Hero Fincorp Limited*  4,182 4,181 4,397 78.8 99.3 117.9 
Poonawalla Fincorp 242 85 102 685.1 1,899.2 2,451.3 
Sundaram Finance# 723 788 848 539.8 580.4 681.6 

Tata Capital 267 438 723 3,533.7 2,666.4 2,182.0 
Note: *Number is of branches and touchpoints, Table is arranged in alphabetical order. # Data is including of Sundaram 
Finance and Sundaram Home Finance. 
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Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Employee Operational Metrics for Players 

Player Number of Employees* AUM per Employee (Rs. Mn) 
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 35,425 43,147 53,782 55.7 57.3 61.5 
Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 9,125 13,248 38,235 84.3 80.4 38.1 

Hero Fincorp Limited  2,617 3,589 4,469 125.9 115.6 116.0 
Poonawalla Fincorp 5,184 2,452 2,384 32.0 65.8 104.9 
Sundaram Finance# 5,085 8,498 9,007 76.7 53.8 64.2 

Tata Capital 5,454 8,350 8,729 173.0 139.9 180.7 
Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order. * Total number of Employees (permanent and other than permanent) is 
considered for Bajaj Finance and Sundaram Finance. # Data is including of Sundaram Finance and Sundaram Home 
Finance. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Disbursement Operational Metrics for Players 

Player Disbursement per Branch (Rs. 
Mn)  

Disbursement per Employee (Rs. 
Mn)  

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 
Bajaj Finance Limited NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Cholamandalam Investment & 
Finance 

310.0 558.6 639.7 38.9 50.2 23.2 

Hero Fincorp Limited  47.1 66.3 78.4 75.3 77.2 77.1 
Poonawalla Fincorp 392.3 1,853.1 3,263.6 18.3 64.2 139.6 
Sundaram Finance# 215.6 315.6 367.8 30.7 29.3 34.6 

Tata Capital 1,976.9 1,712.2 1,455.7 96.8 89.8 120.6 
Note: NA: Not Available. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. # Data is including of Sundaram Finance and 
Sundaram Home Finance. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Yields on Advances and Net Interest Margins 

In terms of the average for the period fiscal 2022 to fiscal 2024, Hero Fincorp had second highest yield on advances 
and second highest NIMs at 15.6% and 8.7% respectively among the peer group. Bajaj Finance Limited had the highest 
average yield on advances and NIM for the period fiscal 2022 to fiscal 2024 at 16.1% and 9.2%. 

Yield on advances, Cost of Funds and NIM Metrics for Players 

Player Yield on advances (%) Cost of Funds (%) NIM %  
FY2

2 
FY2

3 
FY2

4 
Aver
age 

(FY2
2-24) 

FY2
2 

FY2
3 

FY2
4 

Aver
age 

(FY2
2-24) 

FY2
2 

FY2
3 

FY2
4 

Aver
age 

(FY2
2-24) 

Bajaj Finance 
Limited  

15.9
% 

16.0
% 

16.4
% 

16.1
% 

6.6% 6.6% 7.3% 6.8% 9.1% 9.4% 9.1% 9.2% 

Cholamandal
am 

Investment & 
Finance 

13.3
% 

13.2
% 

13.8
% 

13.4
% 

6.5% 6.9% 8.0% 7.1% 6.7% 6.5% 6.2% 6.5% 

Hero Fincorp 
Limited*  

14.6
% 

15.9
% 

16.4
% 

15.6
% 

6.4% 6.9% 8.0% 7.1% 8.0% 9.1% 9.1% 8.7% 

Poonawalla 
Fincorp 

14.9
% 

14.0
% 

15.3
% 

14.7
% 

7.0% 6.7% 7.3% 7.0% 8.2% 7.9% 9.3% 8.5% 

Sundaram 
Finance 

11.5
% 

10.8
% 

11.9
% 

11.4
% 

6.1% 5.9% 7.0% 6.3% 4.8% 4.4% 4.2% 4.5% 

Tata Capital 10.9
% 

11.3
% 

11.6
% 

11.3
% 

6.3% 6.6% 7.3% 6.7% 4.5% 4.5% 4.4% 4.5% 

Note: * For the calculation purpose Compulsorily Convertible Preference Share (CCPS) were classified as part of 
equity for FY23 and FY24.  Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 
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Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Operational and Profitability Metrics for Players 

Sundaram Finance has the lowest Operating Expenses to average total assets ratio (2.1%) followed by Tata Capital 
(2.3%) and Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Limited (3.0%) as of fiscal 2024. Hero Fincorp has the 
highest fall in cost to income ratio (6.5%) between FY22 and FY24 (except Poonawala Fincorp). 

Decrease in Cost to income ratio (in terms of basis points) has been highest for Poonawalla Fincorp at 20.4% followed 
by Hero Fincorp at 6.5%. Similarly, increase in PPoP % (in terms of basis points) has been highest Poonawalla Fincorp 
at 15.2% followed by Hero Fincorp at 3.1%.  

Bajaj Finance has the highest average RoE of 21.0% from FY22 to FY24 followed by Cholamandalam Investment 
and Finance Company Limited (20.3%). Poonawalla Fincorp has the highest average RoA of 5.4% from FY22 to 
FY24 followed by Bajaj Finance (4.3%). 

Operational Metrics for Players 

Player Cost to Income Ratio PPoP (%) Opex to Avg. Asset % 
FY22 FY23 FY24 Change 

in bps 
(FY22-

24) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 Change 
in bps 
(FY22-

24) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 Change 
in bps 
(FY22-

24) 
Bajaj Finance 

Limited  
34.7% 35.1% 34.0% 0.7% 45.2% 45.2% 43.5% 1.7% 4.0% 4.2% 3.8% 0.2% 

Cholamandalam 
Investment & 

Finance 

35.4% 38.5% 40.9% (5.5%) 37.2% 34.3% 30.7% 6.5% 2.6% 2.8% 3.0% (0.4%) 

Hero Fincorp 
Limited  

49.1% 47.4% 42.6% 6.5% 33.1% 34.9% 36.1% (3.1%) 4.8% 5.2% 4.6% 0.1% 

Poonawalla 
Fincorp 

57.2% 56.8% 36.8% 20.4% 28.9% 30.4% 44.1% (15.2%) 5.2% 5.2% 3.8% 1.4% 

Sundaram Finance 31.7% 33.4% 32.5% (0.8%) 38.4% 37.8% 35.9% 2.6% 2.0% 2.0% 2.1% (0.1%) 
Tata Capital 38.1% 37.9% 42.0% (3.9%) 32.4% 32.1% 27.5% 4.9% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3% (0.1%) 

 Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Technology Spend as % of Opex for Players 

Player 
Technology Expense as % of Opex 

FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 5.8% 5.6% 5.8% 

Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 2.3% 2.5% 2.5% 

Hero Fincorp Limited  5.6% 6.6% 7.7% 

Poonawala Fincorp NA NA NA 

Sundaram Finance NA NA NA 

Tata Capital 9.9% 8.4% 8.4% 
Note: NA: Not Available. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Profitability Metrics for Players  

Player PAT (Bn) RoE (%) RoA % 
FY22 FY23 FY24 CAG

R 
(FY2

2-
FY24

) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 Aver
age 

(FY2
2-24) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 Aver
age 

(FY2
2-24) 

Bajaj Finance 
Limited  

70.3 115.1 144.5 43% 17.4
% 

23.5
% 

22.1
% 

21.0
% 

3.7% 4.7% 4.4% 4.3% 

Cholamandala 21.5 26.7 34.2 26% 20.2 20.5 20.2 20.3 2.7% 2.7% 2.5% 2.7% 
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m Investment & 
Finance 

% % % % 

Hero Fincorp 
Limited*  

-1.9 7.9 9.9 NM (3.9%
) 

12.8
% 

12.4
% 

7.1% (0.6%
) 

2.0% 2.0% 1.2% 

Poonawalla 
Fincorp 

2.9 5.8 20.6$ 165% 7.7% 9.6% 28.3
%$ 

15.2
% 

2.5% 3.8% 9.8%$ 5.4% 

Sundaram 
Finance 

9.0 10.9 14.5 27% 13.1
% 

14.9
% 

16.9
% 

15.0
% 

2.6% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9% 

Tata Capital 16.5 29.5 33.3 42% 15.2
% 

20.3
% 

16.3
% 

17.3
% 

1.8% 2.5% 2.1% 2.1% 

Note: NM: Not Meaningful. * For the calculation purpose Compulsorily Convertible Preference Share (CCPS) were 
classified as part of equity for FY23 and FY24. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. $ profit for the year is including 
of exceptional items of Rs. 12.21 Bn. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

GNPA (%) and NNPA (%) 

GNPA, NNPA and credit cost of Hero Fincorp decreased from 7.9%, 4.6% and 5.7% in fiscal 2022 to 4.0%, 2.0% and 
3.6% in fiscal 2024 respectively. Amongst the peers, Tata Capital and Bajaj Finance have been able to keep the asset 
quality under check and have managed to maintain a low GNPA, NNPA, and Credit Cost throughout the period. 

Asset Quality for Players 

Player 
GNPA (%) NNPA (%) 

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 1.6% 0.9% 0.9% 0.7% 0.3% 0.4% 

Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 4.4% 3.0% 2.5% 2.6% 1.6% 1.3% 

Hero Fincorp Limited  7.9% 5.1% 4.0% 4.6% 2.7% 2.0% 

Poonawalla Fincorp 3.3% 1.4% 1.2% 1.3% 0.8% 0.6% 

Sundaram Finance 2.2% 1.7% 1.3% 1.1% 0.9% 0.6% 

Tata Capital 1.9% 1.7% 1.5% 0.6% 0.4% 0.4% 
 Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Provision and Credit Cost for Players 

Player Provision Coverage Ratio (%) Credit Cost % 
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 58.0% 63.8% 57.0% 2.5% 1.3% 1.4% 
Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 39.7% 46.0% 46.5% 1.1% 0.9% 1.0% 

Hero Fincorp Limited  43.2% 48.7% 51.4% 5.7% 3.1% 3.6% 
Poonawalla Fincorp 61.2% 46.2% 49.4% 0.6% -0.9% 0.3% 
Sundaram Finance 52.0% 48.6% 50.2% 0.9% 0.4% 0.6% 

Tata Capital 71.0% 77.1% 74.1% 1.2% 0.5% 0.4% 
 Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order.  

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A 

Capital Adequacy ratio and Leverage for Players 

Player Capital Adequacy Ratio Debt to Equity Ratio 
FY22 FY23 FY24 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Bajaj Finance Limited 27.2% 25.0% 22.5% 3.8 4.0 3.8 
Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 19.6% 17.1% 18.6% 5.9 6.8 6.9 

Hero Fincorp Limited*  15.6% 20.6% 16.3% 6.0 4.5 5.2 
Poonawalla Fincorp 49.1% 39.0% 33.8% 1.2 1.7 1.9 
Sundaram Finance 24.4% 22.8% 20.5% 4.0 4.2 4.3 

Tata Capital 61.0% 64.0% 16.6% 7.4 6.5 6.3 
 Note: NA: Data not available. *  For the calculation purpose Compulsorily Convertible Preference Share (CCPS) 
were classified as part of equity for FY23 and FY24. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 
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Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

AUM Mix for Players (FY24)  

Player Product Category Product AUM Mix  

Bajaj Finance Limited 

2W, 3W and Car loan 8% 

Urban Sales Finance  7% 

Urban B2C 20% 

Rural Sales Finance 2% 

Rural B2C 5% 

Gold Loans 1% 

SME Lending 12% 

Commercial Lending 7% 

Loans Against Securities 7% 

Mortgages 31% 

Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 

Vehicle Finance 58% 

LAP 21% 

CSEL 8% 

SME 3% 

HL 9% 

SBPL 1% 

Hero Fincorp Limited  

Retail 65% 

Vehicle Finance 25% 

Personal Loan 30% 

HHFL 10% 

SME 21% 

Secured SME 12% 

Unsecured SME 9% 

Corporate and others 14% 

Poonawalla Fincorp 

MSME (secured & unsecured) 37% 

Personal and Consumer 23% 

LAP 16% 

Pre-owned Car 15% 

Others 9% 

Sundaram Finance 

Sundaram Home Finance  

Housing 61% 

Non-Housing 39% 

Sundaram Finance  

MHCL 24% 

Retail CV 21% 

Cars 24% 

Construction Equipment 11% 

Tractors 8% 

Commercial Lending 7% 

Others 5% 

Tata Capital 

Retail 63% 

Mortgages 50% 

Auto 19% 

Unsecured 21% 

Other Retail 9% 

SME  24% 
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Corporate 13% 
Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order, LAP �± 2W �± Two-wheeler, 3W �± Three-wheeler, Loan against Property, 
CSEL �± Consumer and small enterprise loan, SME �± Small and medium enterprises, SBPL �± small business and 
personal loan, HL �± Home loan, HHFL �± Hero Housing Finance Limited, MHCL �± Medium & Heavy commercial 
loan, CV �± Commercial vehicle. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Borrowing Mix for Players (FY24) 

Player 

Borrowing Mix of the Players (FY24) 

Term 
Loan 

NCD 
Comme

rcial 
Papers 

Deposits ECBs 
Debentu

res 
Securiti
zation 

Others 

Bajaj Finance 
Limited  

30% 32%  21% 2% - - 15% 

Cholamandalam 
Investment & 

Finance 
46% - 2% - 4% 11% 18% 19% 

Hero Fincorp 
Limited  

63% 9% 9% - 11% - - 8% 

Poonawalla Fincorp NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Sundaram Finance 36% 34% 5% 14% - - 12% - 

Tata Capital 45% 40% 8% - 6% - - 1% 
Note: NA: Data is not available. Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Play Store App download and app ratings for Players (FY24) 

Player App Downloads  App Ratings 

Bajaj Finance Limited 10 Cr+ 4.7 
 

Cholamandalam Investment & Finance 500K+ 4.2 
 

Hero Fincorp Limited  0.5 Cr+ 3.6 
 

Poonawalla Fincorp 0.1 Cr+ 3.7 
 

Sundaram Finance 100K+ 4.2 
 

Tata Capital 0.5 Cr+ 3.9 
 

Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 

Source: Company reports, Google play store, CRISIL MI&A  

Credit Rating of Players (FY24) 

Player Credit Rating 

Bajaj Finance Limited CRISIL AAA, IND AAA, ICRA AAA  

Cholamandalam Investment & Finance IND AA+, CARE AA+ 

Hero Fincorp Limited  CRISIL AA+ 

Poonawalla Fincorp CRISIL AAA, CARE AAA 

Sundaram Finance CRISIL AAA, ICRA AAA  

Tata Capital CRISIL AAA, IND AAA, ICRA AAA  
Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order. 

Source: Company reports, CRISIL MI&A  

Number of years of operations, �3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶�� �+�R�O�G�L�Q�J���� �1�X�P�E�H�U�� �R�I�� �,�Q�G�H�S�H�Q�G�H�Q�W�� �'�L�U�H�F�W�R�U�V�� �D�Q�G�� �1�X�P�E�H�U�� �R�I��
customers of Players (FY24) 

Player Number of years 
of operations 

Promoter's Stake Number of 
Independent 

Directors 

Number of 
customers 

Bajaj Finance Limited 37 54.7% 4 8,36,00,000 
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Cholamandalam Investment 
& Finance 

46 50.4% 4 36,40,000+ 

Hero Fincorp Limited  33 79.6% 5 50,30,000+ 
Poonawala Fincorp 46* 62.1% 5 NA 
Sundaram Finance 70 37.9% 7 6,32,747# 

Tata Capital 33 92.8% 4 45,00,000+ 
Note: Table is arranged in alphabetical order. NA �± Not available, *Based on establishment of Magma Fincorp 
Limited. # Sundaram Finance and Sundaram Home Finance customers. 

Source: Company reports, Company Websites, CRISIL MI&A  

List of formulae 

Parameter Formulae 
NIMs (Interest income �± Interest expenses) / Average total assets 
Yield on advances Total interest income from loans and advances / Average net advances 
Cost of borrowings Interest expense / Average of sum of borrowings and deposits 
Opex % Opex / Average total assets 
PPOP (Total Income �± interest expense �± Opex) / Total Income 
Credit cost Provisioning / Average total assets 
Cost to income Opex / NII 
ROE �3�$�7�������$�Y�H�U�D�J�H���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���H�T�X�L�W�\ 
RoA PAT / Average total assets 
GNPA % Gross stage 3 asset % as reported in the company disclosures 
NNPA % Net stage 3 asset % as reported in the company disclosures 
Debt to equity �7�R�W�D�O���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V���D�Q�G���G�H�S�R�V�L�W�V�������7�R�W�D�O���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���H�T�X�L�W�\ 
Provision Coverage Ratio (Gross stage 3 asset - Net stage 3 asset) / Gross stage 3 asset 
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OUR BUSINESS 

Some of the information in the following section, especially information with respect to our plans and strategies, consists of 
certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ materially from those 
expressed in, or implied by, these forward-�O�R�R�N�L�Q�J���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V�����<�R�X���V�K�R�X�O�G���U�H�D�G���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q���³�)�R�U�Z�D�U�G-�/�R�R�N�L�Q�J���6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V�´���R�Q��
page 29 �I�R�U���D���G�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���U�L�V�N�V���D�Q�G���X�Q�F�H�U�W�D�L�Q�W�L�H�V���U�H�O�D�W�H�G���W�R���W�K�R�V�H���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�L�R�Q���³�5�L�V�N���)�D�F�W�R�U�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��31 
for a discussion of certain risks that may affect our business, financial condition, cash flows or results of operations.  

Unless otherwise stated, or the context otherwise requires, the financial information used in this section is derived from our 
Restated Consolidated Financial Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus beginning on page 361. In 
addition, certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other statistical information relating to our operations and 
financial performance have been included in this section and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Such non-GAAP 
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �P�H�D�V�X�U�H�V�� �V�K�R�X�O�G�� �E�H�� �U�H�D�G�� �W�R�J�H�W�K�H�U�� �Z�L�W�K�� �W�K�H�� �Q�H�D�U�H�V�W�� �*�$�$�3�� �P�H�D�V�X�U�H���� �6�H�H�� �³�&�H�U�W�D�L�Q�� �&�R�Q�Y�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�V���� �3�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�� �R�I��
Financial, Industry and Market Data and Currency of Presentation �± Financial Data �± Non-Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles Financial Measures�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��26. 

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, industry and market data used in this section have been extracted 
from the CRISIL Report, which has been commissioned by our Company exclusively in connection with the Offer for the 
purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which we operate. For further details and risks in relation to the 
report t�L�W�O�H�G���µ�5�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q���/�R�D�Q�V���D�Q�G���)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���6�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�¶���G�D�W�H�G��July 30, 2024 prepared and issued by CRISIL 
MI&A (�W�K�H���³CRISIL Report�´������which has been commissioned and paid for by our Company exclusively in connection with the 
Offer and prepared, only for the purposes of understanding the industry in which we operate, pursuant to an engagement letter 
dated April 5, 2024. �6�H�H���³�5�L�V�N���)�Dctors �± Internal Risks �± We have included data derived from the CRISIL Report which has 
been prepared by CRISIL Limited exclusively for the Offer and commissioned and paid for by us and any reliance on such 
�L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���I�R�U���P�D�N�L�Q�J���D�Q���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W���G�H�F�L�V�L�R�Q���L�Q���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U���L�V���V�X�E�M�H�F�W���W�R���L�Q�K�H�U�H�Q�W���U�L�V�N�V���´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��65. The CRISIL Report will 
form part of the material documents for inspection and is available on the website of our Company at 580. The information in 
the following section is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read together with, the more detailed financial and other 
information included in this Draft Red Herring �3�U�R�V�S�H�F�W�X�V�����L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���F�R�Q�W�D�L�Q�H�G���L�Q���³�5�L�V�N���)�D�F�W�R�U�V�´�����³�,�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\��
�2�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z�´���� �³�5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G�� �&�R�Q�V�R�O�L�G�D�W�H�G�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O�� �,�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�´�� �D�Q�G�� �³�0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�¶�V�� �'�L�V�F�X�V�V�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �$�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V�� �R�I�� �)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��
�&�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���5�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H�V��31, 147, 361 and 446, respectively. 

Overview  

We are a scaled NBFC offering a diversified suite of financial products catered primarily to the growing retail customer segment 
and the rapidly formalising MSME customer segment in India. We offer retail, MSME and CIF loans. Our retail loans include 
�Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O���D�Q�G���P�R�U�W�J�D�J�H�� �O�R�D�Q�V���� �:�H�� �K�D�G���$�8�0�� �R�I�� 
_���������������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�� �������� ������������ �R�I�� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���D�Q�G��
MSME loan verticals contributed 65.08% and 20.80%, respectively. Since our inception in 1991, we have grown our customer 
base to 11.80 million customers, which included 5.00 million active retail customers, and 29,060 active MSME customers and 
360 active CIF customers, as at March 31, 2024.  
 
We operate under the recognised and long-�V�W�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���³�+�H�U�R�´���E�U�D�Q�G����and benefit from the long-standing corporate heritage, strong 
track-record and reputation of our parent and promoter, Hero MotoCorp Limited. Hero MotoCorp Limited was the largest two-
wheeler manufacturer in India in terms of domestic unit sales of two-wheeler in Fiscal 2024, according to the CRISIL Report, 
with a sales volume of 5.4 million units in Fiscal 2024. Hero MotoCorp Limited holds a 41.19% share in our Company and has 
invested �D�� �W�R�W�D�O�� �R�I�� 
_�������������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q �L�Q�� �H�T�X�L�W�\�� �F�D�S�L�W�D�O�� �D�Q�G�� 
_������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �L�Q�� �F�R�P�S�X�O�V�R�U�L�O�\��convertible preference shares 
���³CCPS�´����of our Company since our inception in 1991, as at March 31, 2024. Since its inception, Hero MotoCorp Limited has 
sold a total of 115 million two-wheelers as at March 31, 2024�����:�H���O�H�Y�H�U�D�J�H���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���H�[�W�H�Qsive two-wheeler 
distribution network in India, covering 4,257 dealer touchpoints comprising 1,272 dealers and 2,985 sub-dealers (excluding 
�+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�U�&�R�U�S���/�W�G���¶�V���D�X�W�K�R�U�L�V�H�G���P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�F�V���D�Q�G���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H���F�H�Q�W�U�H�V�������D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������W�R���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�H���R�X�U���W�Z�R-wheeler loans.  

We are strategically positioned to tap into the expanding and significantly underpenetrated retail and MSME customer segments 
�L�Q���,�Q�G�L�D�����$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�������������������������������������R�I���R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���F�D�P�H���I�U�R�P���K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P��
_������0 
�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����D���J�U�R�X�S���Z�H���L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�\���D�V���W�K�H���³�$�V�S�L�U�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�´���R�U���³�5�L�V�L�Q�J���,�Q�G�L�D�´���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�Ut. 
We believe that this segment presents a significant opportunity, with the number of households expected to grow from 103.00 
million in Fiscal 2022 to 181.00 million by Fiscal 2030, according to the CRISIL Report. 

Favourable customer demographics are further expected to drive growth in retail loans, as customers in these segments 
increasingly aspire to own vehicles, homes and other products, according to the CRISIL Report. On the other hand, MSME 
�F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���D�U�H���E�H�F�R�P�L�Q�J���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�L�Q�J�O�\���D�W�W�U�D�F�W�L�Y�H���E�D�V�H���G�X�H���W�R���W�K�H���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�L�Q�J���I�R�U�P�D�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���G�L�J�L�W�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���0�6�0�(�V�� 
This shift generates additional data points for lenders like us, enhancing the effectiveness of credit assessments, according to 
�W�K�H���&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�U�W�����)�X�U�W�K�H�U�P�R�U�H�����W�K�H���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D���H�[�S�H�F�W�V���W�K�D�W���0�6�0�(�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���W�R���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���J�U�R�V�V���G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F���S�U�R�G�X�F�W��
���³GDP�´�����L�V���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���U�L�V�H���I�U�R�P�����������������L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�������������W�R���D�U�R�X�Q�G����0.00%-50.00% by Fiscal 2030, according to the CRISIL 
�5�H�S�R�U�W�����:�L�W�K���R�X�U���H�[�S�D�Q�G�L�Q�J���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U���G�D�W�D�E�D�V�H�����Z�K�L�F�K���L�V���V�X�S�S�O�H�P�H�Q�W�H�G���E�\���J�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���R�U�L�J�L�Q�D�O���V�R�X�U�F�H���G�D�W�D���I�U�R�P���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���D�G�Y�D�Q�F�L�Q�J��
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digital public infrastructure, we are well-positioned to address the credit gaps within the underserved retail and MSME 
segments. 

�:�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z���D���³�&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U���)�L�U�V�W���$�S�S�U�R�D�F�K�´���L�Q���G�H�V�L�J�Q�L�Q�J���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V���W�K�D�W���D�U�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�L�V�D�E�O�H���D�Q�G���F�D�W�H�U���W�R���W�K�H���X�Q�L�T�X�H���Q�H�H�G�V���R�I��
our retail, MSME and CIF customers throughout their lifetimes. Our business verticals comprise:  

1. Retail Finance. We offer retail customers: 

(i) Vehicle Loans comprising (a) two-wheeler loans to finance purchases of scooters and motorcycles from Hero 
MotoCorp Limited and electric two-�Z�K�H�H�O�H�U�V�����³E2W�´�����I�U�R�P���V�H�O�H�F�W���E�U�D�Q�G�V�����D�Q�G�����E�����X�V�H�G���F�D�U���O�R�D�Q�V to finance 
or refinance purchases of used cars.  

(ii)  Personal Loans comprising (a) personal loans sourced through our partner platforms, (b) Hero Instant 
�3�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�� �/�R�D�Q�V�� ���³HIPL �´���� �V�R�X�U�F�H�G�� �W�K�U�R�X�J�K�� �R�X�U�� �P�R�E�L�O�H�� �D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�� ���³app�´���� �D�Q�G�� �Z�H�E�V�L�W�H���� ���F���� �R�S�H�Q�� �P�D�U�N�H�W��
�S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�� �O�R�D�Q�V�� �V�R�X�U�F�H�G�� �W�K�U�R�X�J�K�� �R�X�U�� �F�K�D�Q�Q�H�O�� �S�D�U�W�Q�H�U�V���� �S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�O�\�� �G�L�U�H�F�W�� �V�H�O�O�L�Q�J�� �D�J�H�Q�W�V�� ���³DSA�V�´������ �D�Q�G�� ���G����
loyalty personal loans for existing customers who already have a credit history with us. 

(iii)  Mortgage Loans through our subsidiary and housing finance arm, in particular secured mortgage loans, 
which we offer to self-employed and salaried retail customers seeking to purchase residential property or land 
to construct their homes, to renovate or extend their homes, or to mortgage their existing property for business 
or personal purposes. 

2. MSME Finance. We offer MSME customers (i) secured loans in the form of loans against property and construction 
finance; and (ii) unsecured loans in the form of business loans and supply chain finance, to support them in the 
operation and expansion of their businesses, including acquiring fixed assets and meeting working capital needs. 

3. CIF. We offer secured loans to corporate & institutional customers such as promoters, holding companies and 
operating entities of large corporations.  

The following table provides a breakdown of our AUM by business vertical.  

Particulars As at March 31, CAGR from 
March 31, 

2022 to 
March 31, 
2024 (%) 

 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage  of 

Total AUM 
(�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage  of 

Total AUM 
(�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� Percentage  of 

Total AUM 

Retail Finance 337,262.59 65.08% 262,322.39 62.83% 199,664.83 60.41% 29.97% 
- Vehicle Loans  127,942.58 24.69% 108,383.55 25.96% 98,760.38 29.88% 13.82% 
- Personal Loans 155,993.81 30.10% 114,433.03 27.41% 72,664.22 21.98% 46.52% 
- Mortgage Loans 53,326.21 10.29% 39,505.81 9.46% 28,240.24 8.54% 37.42% 
MSME Finance 107,798.26 20.80% 84,815.01 20.31% 61,514.37 18.61% 32.38% 
- MSME Secured 
Loans 

61,036.26 11.78% 44,037.67 10.55% 29,201.43 8.83% 44.57% 

- MSME 
Unsecured Loans 

46,761.95 9.02% 40,777.35 9.77% 32,312.94 9.78% 20.30% 

CIF 59,881.01 11.56% 50,364.54 12.06% 66,345.32 20.07% (5.00)% 
Others(1) 13,266.30 2.56% 20,006.99 4.79% 3,000.30 0.91% 110.28% 
Total AUM (2) 518,208.11 100.00% 417,508.93 100.00% 330,524.82 100.00% 25.21% 

Notes:  
(1)  Others represents lending amount to Clearcorp Repo Order Matching System (CROMS). 
(2)  AUM: sum of (i) Total Gross Loans, which is the aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers including future principal overdue, overdue 

principal, interest and interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal, and (ii) Assigned 
Loan Assets, being the loan assets which have been transferred by our Company by way of assignment, as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

We offer a mix of secured and unsecured loans. We offer unsecured loans (in the form of business loans and supply chain 
finance) to our MSME customers and unsecured personal loans to our retail customers. We distribute our lending products to a 
diverse customer base across various demographics, income levels, livelihoods, geographic regions, and credit histories 
throughout India. Our unique customer acquisition model supports this broad reach.  We source business through a robust omni-
channel, asset light, pan-India distribution network consisting of a strategic mix of our in-house sales team for direct sourcing 
and our partnership network. Our distribution network comprises our digital channels, HHFL branches, relationship managers 
and our sales executives, which is complemented by our asset-light, distribution partner network, comprising (i) two-wheeler 
and used car dealers, (ii) digital partners and (iii) DSAs. 
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1. Retail Finance.  

(i) Vehicle Loans. �2�X�U�� �G�H�G�L�F�D�W�H�G�� �V�D�O�H�V�� �W�H�D�P�� �O�H�Y�H�U�D�J�H�V�� �F�H�U�W�D�L�Q�� �G�H�D�O�H�U�V�K�L�S�V�� �Z�L�W�K�L�Q�� �+�H�U�R�� �0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V��
extensive dealer network, which includes 4,257 dealer touchpoints, comprising dealers and sub-dealers across 
2,000 cities, towns, and villages as at March 31, 2024. We also have a robust sales team for our used car loans 
and have formed strong partnerships with several digital partners to further extend our distribution reach. 

(ii)  Personal Loans. We source personal loans through our in-house sales team which includes a call centre, and 
through our partnership network, in particular through digital partners and a network of DSAs. 

(iii)  Mortgage Loans. Our subsidiary, HHFL, sources business through a network of 117 branches of our 
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �Q�H�W�Z�R�U�N�� �R�I�� �������� �O�H�D�V�H�G�� �E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�V�� ���L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J�� �+�+�)�/�¶�V�� �E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�V������ �Z�L�W�K�� �D�� �V�D�O�H�V�� �W�H�D�P�� �R�I�� ������������
employees, as at March 31, 2024 and through a large network of DSAs. 

2. MSME Finance. Our MSME business utilises a blend of sourcing models, including direct sourcing through our in-
house sales team and through DSAs. Supply chain and construction loans are sourced through our in-house sales team 
while asset-backed loans and unsecured business loans are sourced through DSAs. 

3. CIF. We have a dedicated in-house sales team to source CIF business. 

The chart below shows the extent to which our different lines of business utilised various sales channels to source our customers 
in Fiscal 2024.  

 

Over the years, we have developed significant cross-selling capabilities based on our extensive customer base for two-wheeler 
loans, used car loans, business loans, mortgage loans, and loans against property, as well as our partnerships with digital 
�S�O�D�W�I�R�U�P�V�����%�\���D�Q�D�O�\�V�L�Q�J���H�D�F�K���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���F�U�H�G�L�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���U�H�S�D�\�P�H�Q�W���W�U�D�F�N���U�H�F�R�U�G�����Z�H���V�H�O�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\���R�I�I�H�U���Q�H�Z���O�R�D�Q�V���W�R��
�W�K�R�V�H���Z�L�W�K���J�R�R�G���F�U�H�G�L�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�L�H�V�����W�D�L�O�R�U�L�Q�J���W�K�H���O�R�D�Q���W�H�U�P�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O���U�L�V�N���S�U�R�I�L�O�H�V�����2�X�U���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V���S�H�U���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�����³PPC�´�� 
in Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 2022 were 4.25, 3.15, and 3.52, respectively.   

In Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, secured Total Gross Loans comprised 59.95%, 62.48% and 67.49% of our Total Gross Loans, 
respectively, while unsecured Total Gross Loans comprised 40.05%, 37.52% and 32.51% of our Total Gross Loans, 
respectively.  

We are a digitally savvy NBFC with technology seamlessly integrated throughout our operations, from onboarding and 
underwriting to loan fulfilment, settlement, collections and servicing. This integration allows us to more efficiently manage our 
extensive distribution and collections network, delivering a customised customer experience through a fully digital journey. In 
addition to leveraging digital channels for customer acquisition, we engage in paid marketing campaigns, use an e-sign 
agreement process for onboarding and have integrated our technology platform with those of our partners to directly source 
customers. We believe this approach drives cost efficiencies and enhances the customer experience. 

�:�H���K�D�Y�H���G�L�J�L�W�L�V�H�G���W�K�H���O�R�D�Q���G�L�V�E�X�U�V�D�O���S�U�R�F�H�V�V���X�V�L�Q�J���R�X�U���O�R�D�Q���P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���V�\�V�W�H�P�����³LMS�´�����D�Q�G���H�6�L�J�Q�L�Q�J���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�L�H�V�����U�H�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J��
in faster disbursal times and enhanced fraud protection. We have also improved our non-cash collections rate, increasing from 
76.00% in Fiscal 2022 to 81.24% in Fiscal 2023 and 83.31% in Fiscal 2024 through introduction of payment links and mobile 
app. We have deployed AI-�O�H�G���P�R�G�H�O�V���W�R���F�D�S�W�X�U�H���L�Q�V�L�J�K�W�V���W�K�U�R�X�J�K�R�X�W���W�K�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶���O�L�I�H�F�\�F�O�H�����)�R�U���H�[�D�P�S�O�H�����Z�H���K�D�Y�H���L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�F�H�G��
Generative Pre-�W�U�D�L�Q�H�G���7�U�D�Q�V�I�R�U�P�H�U�����³GPT�´��-based chat models in our mobile app and website focused on reducing customer 
wait times and lowering servicing costs Our mobile app has been downloaded approximately 6.5 million times since Fiscal 
2020.  We collect and store data in a cloud-based data lake environment. As at March 31, 2024, our data lake contains 102 data 
points at the micro-market level and collaborates with 30 data partners. We have the ability to gather data down to the pin-code 
level, and this level of detailed, quality data enhances our analytics capabilities across various functions and enables data-driven 
business decision-making.  
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Our organisation fosters a deeply embedded risk management culture, guided by a robust framework overseen by our Board. 
Our risk management practices are anchored in rigorous underwriting standards, advanced data analytics, and a centralised 
collections infrastructure. �2�X�U���U�L�V�N���P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���I�U�D�P�H�Z�R�U�N���L�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���R�X�U���³�W�K�U�H�H���O�L�Q�H�V���R�I���G�H�I�H�Q�F�H�´���P�R�G�H�O���Z�K�L�F�K���G�L�V�W�L�Q�J�X�L�V�K�H�V��
the roles of the three groups within our Company that contribute to effective risk management as detailed below:  

�x First line of defence: Frontline teams and operational managers that own and manage risks and are responsible for 
implementing corrective actions to address process and control deficiencies.  

�x Second line of defence: Risk management department and compliance teams that oversee risks.  

�x Third line of defence: Our internal audit team that conduct audits to detect risks and provide independent assurance. 

�:�H���K�D�Y�H���H�V�W�D�E�O�L�V�K�H�G���F�U�H�G�L�W���S�R�O�L�F�L�H�V�����S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�V�����D�Q�G���V�\�V�W�H�P�V���W�R���P�D�Q�D�J�H���X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�L�Q�J���S�U�D�F�W�L�F�H�V���D�F�U�R�V�V���R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H�����0�6�0�(��
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���� �D�Q�G�� �&�,�)�� �Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�V���� �(�D�F�K�� �O�R�D�Q�� �W�\�S�H�� �L�V�� �J�R�Y�H�U�Q�H�G�� �E�\�� �V�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G�L�V�H�G�� �D�Q�G�� �F�R�P�S�U�H�K�H�Q�V�L�Y�H�� �X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�L�Q�J�� �S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�H�V���� �)�R�U��
�L�Q�V�W�D�Q�F�H�����L�Q���R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�����Z�H���X�W�L�O�L�V�H���P�D�F�K�L�Q�H���O�H�D�U�Q�L�Q�J�����³�0�/ �´�����E�D�V�H�G���V�F�R�U�H�F�D�U�G�V���W�R���X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�H���E�R�W�K���1�7�&���D�Q�G���(�7�&��
�F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�����)�R�U���R�X�U���0�6�0�(���D�Q�G���&�,�)���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�V�����Z�H���L�P�S�O�H�P�H�Q�W���D���F�D�V�K���I�O�R�Z���E�D�V�H�G���X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�L�Q�J���D�S�S�U�R�D�F�K�����$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�O�\�����Z�H���K�D�Y�H��
�G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�H�G�� �D�Q�G�� �G�H�S�O�R�\�H�G�� �D�Q�� �0�/���E�D�V�H�G�� �V�W�D�W�L�V�W�L�F�D�O�� �D�O�J�R�U�L�W�K�P�� �W�R�� �P�R�Q�L�W�R�U�� �V�R�X�U�F�L�Q�J�� �T�X�D�O�L�W�\�� �W�U�H�Q�G�V�� �L�Q�� �U�H�D�O�� �W�L�P�H�� �D�Q�G�� �S�U�H�G�L�F�W�� �W�K�H��
�S�U�R�E�D�E�L�O�L�W�\���R�I���G�H�I�D�X�O�W���D�F�U�R�V�V���D�O�O���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�V�����S�U�R�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���H�D�U�O�\���Z�D�U�Q�L�Q�J���V�L�J�Q�V���R�I���S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O���G�H�I�D�X�O�W�V�� 

We have built strong data analytics capabilities that support improved risk management. We leverage multiple data sources 
including government and regulatory digital database initiatives, such as India Stack, account aggregators, credit bureaus, 
Aadhar unique identification numbers, the GST portal, the Udyam portal and the Ministry of Corporate Affairs portal, to access 
additional customer information from original sources to draw insights on individual borrower risk profiles with recorded digital 
consent from the customer. Our analytics capabilities, integrated with our AI and ML-based scorecards, monitor portfolio 
quality trends, detect early warning signals in real time and inform the underwriting process.  

We have a centralised, technology-enabled collections infrastructure that spans all our business verticals. This infrastructure 
utilises a unique four-tier mix of our in-house collections team, outsourced field agencies, call centres, and our sales executives. 

Our in-house collections team comprising 5,653 employees which forms the backbone of our network, includes our collections 
strategy and analytics unit, collections managers and in-house collections agents. They are responsible for tracking repayment 
schedules, payments, and loan defaults, collecting payments, and reviewing customer accounts. 

This team is supported by approximately 8,313 active field agents from 1,228 outsourced field agencies, outsourced call centres 
staffed with 545 executives, and 4,257 Hero MotoCorp Limited dealers and sub-dealers, as at March 31, 2024. All loan 
repayment statuses and overdue payments are tracked and recorded directly on our collections app on a real time basis. Our 
collection efficiency was 94.42%, 95.07% and 83.00%, in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 respectively, being the ratio of collected 
amounts to total current dues for the relevant Fiscal. We have increased our provisioning, achieving a provision coverage ratio 
���³PCR�´�����R�I�����������������L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O���������������X�S from 48.74% in Fiscal 2023 and 43.16% in Fiscal 2022. 

�:�H���K�D�Y�H���U�H�F�H�L�Y�H�G���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���R�I���³�$�$�����Z�L�W�K���D���V�W�D�E�O�H���R�X�W�O�R�R�N�´���I�U�R�P���&�5�,�6�,�/�����,�&�5�$�����D�Q�G���&�$�5�(�����D�Q�G���R�X�U���F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O���S�D�S�H�U�V��
�D�U�H�� �U�D�W�H�G�� �³�$�����´�� �E�\�� �&�5�,�6�,�/�� �D�Q�G�� �,�&�5�$���� �7�K�H�V�H�� �K�L�J�K�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�� �U�D�W�L�Q�J�V�� �D�O�O�R�Z�� �X�V�� �W�R�� �D�F�F�H�V�V�� �G�Lverse funding sources within capital 
markets and borrow from various lenders at competitive rates. Our funding sources include non-convertible debentures, 
commercial papers, term loans, working capital facilities, and external commercial borrowings from financial institutions. As 
�D�W���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������Z�H���K�D�G���������O�H�Q�G�H�U�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�Q���R�X�U���I�X�Q�G�L�Q�J���V�R�X�U�F�H�V�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³���± Our Competitive Strengths - 
Strong liability franchise, access to low-�F�R�V�W���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�����D�Q�G���V�W�U�R�Q�J���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��247. 

In Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 2022, our Average Cost of Borrowing was 7.95%, 6.90%, and 6.37%, respectively. We maintain a 
balanced mix of short-term and long-term assets and liabilities, and as at March 31, 2024, we had a positive asset-liability 
�P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�����³ALM �´�����D�F�U�R�V�V���D�O�O���W�L�P�H���E�X�F�N�H�W�V�� 

As part of our governance policy, we typically maintain CAR above the statutorily prescribed levels. As at March 31, 2024, in 
accordance with the NBFC Scale Based Regulations, NBFCs such as our Company are required to maintain a minimum capital 
ratio, consisting of Tier I and Tier II capital, of not less than 15.00% of our aggregate risk-weighted assets on balance sheet and 
risk adjusted value of off-balance sheet items, of which Tier I capital cannot be less than 10.00%. Our CAR as of March 31, 
2024, 2023 and 2022 was 16.28%, 20.57% and 15.60%, respectively, exceeding the RBI mandated norms.  

Our subsidiary, HHFL, maintained a CAR of 19.60%, 30.21%, and 24.44% as at March 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively, 
well above the �1�+�%�¶�V���P�D�Q�G�D�W�H�G���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W���R�I���������������� 

Our operations are bolstered by an experienced senior management team, many of whom have held senior positions at leading 
banks and financial institutions. They bring a strong track record in the financial services industry, with an average of 25 years 
of experience in the industry and five years at our company. 

Over the past three Fiscals, our business has grown significantly, as evidenced by the following operational and financial 
performance metrics for the specified periods.  
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Particulars As of March 31/ Fiscal 
 2024 2023 2022 
 (�L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���V�S�H�F�L�I�L�H�G) 
AUM (1) 518,208.11 417,508.93 330,524.82 
Product Verticals:     

AUM �± Retail Finance  337,262.59 262,322.39  199,664.83  
AUM �± MSME Finance  107,798.26 84,815.01  61,514.37  
AUM �± CIF 59,881.01 50,364.54 66,345.32 
AUM �± Others(2) 13,266.30 20,006.99 3,000.30 

Total Gross Loans(3) 514,870.94 414,972.68 329,508.05 
Disbursements(4) 344,632.47 277,133.32 196,998.95 
Net Worth(5) 57,659.70 52,434.40 47,675.20 
Adjusted Net Worth(6) 83,772.07 75,534.92 47,675.20 
Total Borrowings(7) 461,694.76 366,278.60 286,797.30 
Adjusted Total Borrowings(8) 435,582.39 343,178.08 286,797.30 
Debt to Equity Ratio (times) (9) 8.01 6.99 6.02 
Adjusted Debt to Equity Ratio (times)(10) 5.20 4.54 6.02 
CRAR (%)(11) 16.28% 20.57% 15.60% 
Tier I Capital (%)(12) 14.36% 17.68% 13.10% 
Net Interest Income(13) 43,820.17 35,456.50 25,633.43 
Net Total Income(14) 52,623.67 42,735.95 31,189.90 
Profit before Credit Cost (PBCC) (15)  26,829.37 19,474.51 15,867.83 
Impairment on Financial Instruments (16)  17,223.90 12,122.30 18,408.11 
Restated Profit/(loss) after tax(17) 6,370.48 4,799.47 (1,918.98) 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax (18) 9,857.38 7,899.99 (1,918.98) 
Net Interest Margin (NIM) (%)(19) 9.43% 9.53% 8.48% 
Operating Expenses Ratio(20)  5.55% 6.25% 5.07% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio(21) 4.80% 5.42% 5.07% 
Profit before Credit Cost Ratio(22)  5.77% 5.23% 5.25% 
Credit Cost Ratio(23)  3.70% 3.26% 6.09% 
Return on Asset (ROA) (%)(24) 1.37% 1.29% (0.64)% 
Adjusted ROA (%)(25) 2.12% 2.12% (0.64)% 
Return on equity (ROE)(26) 11.57% 9.59% (3.94)% 
Adjusted ROE (%)(27) 12.38% 12.82% (3.94)% 
Cost to Income Ratio(28) 49.02% 54.43% 49.13% 
Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio(29) 42.39% 47.18% 49.13% 
GNPA Ratio(30) 4.02% 5.11% 7.54% 
NNPA Ratio(31) 2.00% 2.69% 4.43% 
Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR)(32) 51.41% 48.74% 43.16% 
Number of Branches(33) 140 81 82 
Number of Total Employees(34) 15,486 13,403 11,578 
Number of On-roll Employees(35) 4,469 3,589 2,617 
Mobile app downloads (in millions)(36) 2.79 1.91 1.80 
Percentage of customers digitally acquired 
(%)(37) 37.75% 40.70% 18.75% 
Digital collections (%)(38) 83.31% 81.24% 76.00% 
Digital share of customer service (%)(39) 53.02% 47.53% 48.88% 

Notes: 
1) AUM: sum of (i) Total Gross Loans, which is the aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers including future principal, overdue principal, 

overdue interest and interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal, and (ii) Assigned 
Loan Assets transferred by our Company by way of assignment, as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

2) Others: represents lending amount to CROMS (Clearcorp Repo Order Matching System). 
3) Total Gross Loans: aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers, including future principal, overdue principal, overdue interest and interest 

accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal  
4) Disbursements: total amount of new loans disbursed to the customers during the relevant Fiscal  
5) Net Worth: sum of equity share capital and other equity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal  
6) Adjusted Net Worth: Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal considering CCPS Value as equity. CCPS Value is Carrying amount of 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Share (CCPS) as of the last day of the Fiscal.  
7) Total Borrowings: sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
8) Adjusted Total Borrowings: sum of debt securities, borrowings (other than debt securities) and subordinated liabilities (excluding CCPS) as of the last 

day of relevant Fiscal. 
9) Debt to Equity Ratio: ratio of Total Borrowings to Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal.  
10) Adjusted Debt to Equity Ratio: ratio of Adjusted Total Borrowings to Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
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11) CRAR: Capital to risk (weighted) assets ratio which is computed by dividing our Tier I and Tier II capital by total risk weighted assets, computed in 
accordance with RBI guidelines as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal.  

12) Tier I Capital (%): Tier I capital, computed in accordance with the method provided by the regulator as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal, divided by 
total risk weighted assets. 

13) Net Interest Income: Interest Income for the relevant Fiscal reduced by finance cost for the relevant Fiscal. 
14) Net Total Income: Total Income reduced by finance cost for the relevant Fiscal. 
15) Profit before Credit Cost (PBCC): Net Total Income reduced by Operating Expenses for the relevant Fiscal. 
16) Impairment on Financial Instruments: Impairment allowance on gross carrying amount of Total Gross Loans and Settlement Loss and Bad Debts Written 

Off for the relevant Fiscal. 
17) Restated Profit/(loss) after tax: Restated Profit/(loss) before tax minus tax expenses for the relevant Fiscal. 
18) Adjusted Profit/(loss) after Tax (Adjusted PAT): Restated Profit/(loss) after Tax excluding CCPS Cost for the relevant Fiscal. 
19) Net Interest Margin (NIM): ratio of Net Interest Income to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
20) Operating Expenses Ratio: ratio of Operating Expenses to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
21) Adjusted Operating Expenses Ratio (%): ratio of Adjusted Operating Expenses to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
22) Profit before Credit Cost (PBCC) Ratio: ratio of Profit before Credit Cost (PBCC) to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
23) Credit Cost Ratio: ratio of Impairment on Financial Instruments to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
24) Return on Asset (ROA): ratio of Restated Profit/(loss) after tax to Average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
25) Adjusted ROA (%): ratio of Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
26) Return on equity (ROE): ratio of Restated Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to Average Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal.  
27) Adjusted ROE: ratio of Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to Average Adjusted Net Worth for the relevant Fiscal. 
28) Cost to Income Ratio: ratio of Operating Expenses to Net Total Income for the relevant Fiscal. 
29) Adjusted Cost to Income Ratio: ratio of Adjusted Operating Expenses to Net Total Income for the relevant Fiscal. 
30) GNPA Ratio: ratio of Stage 3 Loans to Total Gross Loans as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. Stage 3 Loans refers to the gross carrying amount of 

Stage 3 Loans as of the last day of relevant Fiscal. 
31) NNPA Ratio: ratio of NNPA to the Total Gross Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

NNPA refers to Stage 3 Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as of the last day of relevant Fiscal. 
32) Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR): ratio of Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal to Stage 3 Loans as of 

the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
33) Number of Branches: total number of active branches as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
34) Number of Total Employees: total number of active employees as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
35) Number of On-roll Employees: total number of active on-roll employees as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
36) Mobile app installations during the year 
37) Ratio of digitally disbursed loan counts including disbursement through partnership platform to total disbursal loan counts during the year 
38) Ratio of Non-cash collections to total collections during the year. Non-cash modes includes Nach, cheques, electronic clearing service payments, 

payments through payment gateways and aggregators 
39) Ratio of digitally received queries to total customer queries received during the year. 

Our Competitive Strengths 

Scaled non-banking financial company with a diversified product offering catering to the large and attractive retail and 
micro, small and medium enterprises customer segments.  

We operate as an NBFC (without accepting public deposits) catering primarily to the retail and MSME customer segments in 
India. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, our total AUM was 
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_����������������������
million, respectively. Initially focused on two-wheeler loans, our offerings have since diversified and expanded strategically to 
include a comprehensive range of secured and unsecured loans tailored to meet the diverse and evolving needs of retail and 
MSME customers throughout their life cycle. Our retail and MSME verticals form a significant part of our AUM, with retail 
and MSME loans accounting for 65.08% and 20.80% of our total AUM as at March 31, 2024, respectively.  

We have strategically positioned ourselves to capitalise on the underpenetrated retail and MSME customer segments in India. 
�7�K�H�� �³�$�V�S�L�U�L�Q�J�� �,�Q�G�L�D�´�� �V�H�J�P�H�Q�W���� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �L�V�� �F�K�D�U�D�F�W�H�U�L�V�H�G�� �E�\�� �K�R�X�V�H�K�R�O�G�V�� �Z�L�W�K�� �D�Q�Q�X�D�O�� �L�Q�F�R�P�H�V�� �E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q�� 
_���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� 
_����������
million, according to the CRISIL Report, represents a significant growth opportunity for us. This is a fast-growing segment, 
with the number of Aspiring India households expected to grow from 103.00 million households in Fiscal 2022 to 181.00 
million households in Fiscal 2030, according to the CRISIL Report. Favourable consumer demographics, rising incomes and 
higher aspirations are expected to augur well for the personal loan market, according to the CRISIL Report. As at March 31, 
2024, 72.20% of our retail customers belonged to the Aspiring India segment.  

MSME customers are becoming an increasingly attractive customer base with the shift towards the formalisation and 
digitisation of MSMEs, which generates additional data points for lenders and improves the efficacy of credit assessments, 
according to the CRISIL Report. There were approximately 70.00 million MSMEs in India as at March 31, 2022, according to 
the CRISIL Report, and in June 2020, MSMEs were required to re-register themselves under the Udyam portal, which resulted 
in an increase in the number of MSMEs registered on the Udyam portal from 495,013 MSMEs as of March 31, 2016 to 
24,872,978 MSMEs as of April 2, 2024. The Udyam portal provides lenders with access to various data points through financial 
statements, income tax returns, banking statements, goods and s�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�� �W�D�[�� ���³GST�´���� �U�H�W�X�U�Q�V���� �D�Q�G�� �E�X�U�H�D�X�� �F�K�H�F�N�V���� �:�L�W�K�� �W�K�L�V��
additional data on MSME customers, we can generate a more accurate customer risk profile and reduce our underwriting risk. 
This is evidenced by the decline in our Stage 3 Loans for the MSME segment �L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O���������������I�U�R�P��
_������������73 million as at 
�0�D�U�F�K���������������������W�R��
_������������28 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������Z�L�W�K���D���V�O�L�J�K�W���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���W�R��
_������������79 million as at March 31, 2024, 
and a decline in GNPA Ratio for the MSME segment from 5.85% in Fiscal 2022 to 2.86% in Fiscal 2023 and 2.34% in Fiscal 
2024. �$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�O�\�����W�K�H���*�R�Y�H�U�Q�P�H�Q�W���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D���H�[�S�H�F�W�V���0�6�0�(�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���W�R���*�'�3���W�R���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���I�U�R�P�����������������L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�������������W�R��
40.00-���������������E�\���)�L�V�F�D�O���������������D�Q�G���W�K�H�U�H���D�O�V�R���H�[�L�V�W�V���D���V�X�E�V�W�D�Q�W�L�D�O���0�6�0�(���F�U�H�G�L�W���J�D�S���R�I��
_���������������W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V at March 31, 2024, 
according to the CRISIL Report. 65.70% of MSME customers resided outside the top 50 cities in India as at December 31, 
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2023, according to the CRISIL report. With the increased data available on potential MSME customers, our diversified MSME 
loan offerings and extensive distribution network, we are strategically positioned to tap into this credit gap.  

Our Hero heritage  

At Hero FinCorp Limited, we benefit significantly from the strong track record and reputation associated with the long-standing 
�³�+�H�U�R�´���E�U�D�Q�G�����7�K�H���+�H�U�R���*�U�R�X�S���Z�K�L�F�K���F�R�P�S�U�L�V�H�V���D�O�O���H�Q�W�L�W�L�H�V���Z�K�L�F�K���D�U�H���R�Z�Q�H�G���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O�O�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V���R�I���+�H�U�R���)�L�Q�&�R�U�S��
Limited, is widely recognised throughout India, commanding strong brand equity, as evidenced by its brand rating of AAA- by 
Brand Finance in 2024. This corporate heritage has imbued us with a robust foundation in the financial services sector.  

Our parent and promoter, Hero MotoCorp Limited was the largest two-wheeler manufacturer in India in terms of domestic unit 
sales of two-wheeler in Fiscal 2024, according to the CRISIL Report, with a sales volume of 5.4 million units in Fiscal 2024. 
Since its incorporation in 1984, Hero MotoCorp Limited has sold 115 million two-wheelers as at March 31, 2024 and we 
financed 18.66%, 18.91% and 17.98% of their two-wheeler sales in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We provided 
financing for 29.94%, 31.85%, and 34.12% of Hero MotoCorp Limited two-wheeler financed sales in Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 
2022, respectively.  

As on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Hero MotoCorp Limited holds a 41.19% equity share in our Company and 
has continued to infuse equity capital into our Company. As at March 31, 2024, Hero MotoCorp Limited invested a total of 

_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���H�T�X�L�W�\���F�D�S�L�W�D�O���D�Q�G��
_�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���&�&�3�6���R�I���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\���V�L�Q�F�H���R�X�U���L�Q�F�H�S�W�L�R�Q���L�Q���������������7�K�L�V���L�Q�I�X�V�L�R�Q���E�\��
our parent and promoter provides us a reliable access to funds.  

�:�H���E�H�Q�H�I�L�W���I�U�R�P���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U���E�D�V�H�����7�K�U�R�X�J�K���R�X�U���D�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�L�W�K���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�Pited, we leverage 
their extensive two-wheeler distribution network in India, covering 4,257 dealer touchpoints comprising 1,272 dealers and 
2,985 sub-dealers and 18,603 pin-codes across 36 states and Union Territories in India (excluding Hero MotoCorp Limi�W�H�G�¶�V��
authorised mechanics and service centres), as at March 31, 2024, to distribute our two-wheeler loans. While all our two-wheeler 
�O�R�D�Q�V�� �D�U�H�� �Z�L�W�K�� �U�H�V�S�H�F�W�� �W�R�� �+�H�U�R�� �0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V�� �W�Z�R-wheelers customers, Hero MotoCorp Limited also relies on other 
financing providers. Our sourcing through the Hero MotoCorp Limited distribution network is further supported by our long-
standing relationships with Hero MotoCorp Limited dealers.  

Strong customer franchise acquired through a pan-India distribution network comprising in-house capabilities and 
partnerships.  

Customer franchise: Our unique, omni-channel customer acquisition model enables us to reach a diverse pool of customers 
across various demographics, income levels, livelihoods, geographic regions, and credit histories throughout India. This allows 
us to offer a wide range of tailored products that cater to their respective financial requirements across different life stages. This 
model enables us to serve both NTC and ETC customers depending on their needs and our risk assessment. As at March 31 
2024, 2023, and 2022, NTC retail customers constituted 53.74%, 58.37%, and 68.88%, respectively, and ETC customers 
constituted 46.26%, 41.63% and 31.12% of our total retail customer base of 5.00 million, 4.30 million and 3.90 million 
customers, respectively, and loans to NTC customers accounted for 26.55%, 34.07% and 46.52%, respectively, while loans to 
ETC customers accounted for 73.45%, 65.94% and 53.67% of our retail AUM, respectively.  

As we expanded our offerings, we also grew our overall customer base to over 11.80 million customers, which included 5.00 
million active retail customers, 29,060 active MSME customers and 360 active CIF customers, as at March 31, 2024. Further, 
as at March 31, 2024, 53.74% and 46.26% of our active retail customers were NTC and ETC, respectively. Leveraging our 
extensive omni-channel distribution network, we sourced 2.06 million distinct customers in Fiscal 2024. 

Pan India distribution network: We have developed a robust, omni-channel, asset-light distribution network that spans across 
India, integrating digital channels with a broad array of partners, dealers, and distribution associates. This network supports our 
retail and MSME loan verticals and includes branches dedicated to distributing mortgage loans through HHFL and CIF loans. 
According to the CRISIL Report, as of March 31, 2024, our network covered 18,603 out of the 19,300 pin-codes recorded in 
the All India Pin-Code Directory, demonstrating our extensive reach across the country. 

We source business through a diverse network that includes our in-house sales team, consisting of 7,543 employees as of March 
31, 2024, dedicated to direct sourcing, as well as an extensive partnership network. A significant portion of our customers are 
sourced digitally, with 37.75%, 40.70% and 18.75% of customers sourced through our digital channels in Fiscal 2024, 2023 
and 2022, respectively. The decrease in digital customer sourcing in Fiscal 2024 compared to Fiscal 2023 was due to the 
discontinuation of certain digital partnerships. 

We also source various types of loans through different channels, including sourcing asset-backed loans, unsecured business 
loans, and personal loans through a wide network of DSAs. As of March 31, 2024, we operated 140 leased branches, including 
branches of our subsidiary, HHFL, facilitated by our in-�K�R�X�V�H���G�L�U�H�F�W���V�D�O�H�V���W�H�D�P�����$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�O�\�����Z�H���O�H�Y�H�U�D�J�H�G���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�¶�V��
extensive dealer network to cover 4,257 dealer touchpoints across 2,000 cities, towns, and villages, as of March 31, 2024, 
further expanding our reach. 
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Partnerships: To further extend our distribution reach, we have established deeply embedded partnerships with 3,612 partners, 
as at March 31, 2024. These partners include (i) 2,711 used car dealers, (ii) 18 digital partners, and (iii) 883 DSAs. We source 
asset-backed loans (used car loans, loan against property), unsecured business loans and personal loans through this network. 

This comprehensive and agile distribution network enables us to efficiently reach and serve a diverse customer base across 
India, ensuring robust support for our retail and MSME loan verticals. 

To maximise the potential of these partnerships, and to augment custom�H�U�� �H�[�S�H�U�L�H�Q�F�H���� �R�X�U�� �L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�� �W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\�� ���³IT �´����
systems are closely integrated with certain of these partners through application programming interface integration. This allows 
us to source customer information pertaining to loan applications directly fro�P���V�X�F�K���S�D�U�W�Q�H�U�V�¶���,�7���L�Q�W�H�U�I�D�F�H�V�����,�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V��������������
2023, and 2022, loans sourced through these partners contributed to 26.88%, 22.17% and 12.62% of our total loan amounts, 
respectively. 

Our customer centric approach with strong cross-sell potential  

Our customer first approach: We have gained a deep understanding of the market over the years that enables us to identify and 
anticipate the financing requirements of potential customers. We capitalised on our experience and knowledge of the market to 
scale ou�U���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O�V���D�Q�G���K�D�Y�H���U�H�J�X�O�D�U�O�\���L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�F�H�G���Q�H�Z���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V���W�R���P�H�H�W���R�X�U���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶���Q�H�H�G�V�����:�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z���D���³�&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U��
�)�L�U�V�W���$�S�S�U�R�D�F�K�´���L�Q���G�H�V�L�J�Q�L�Q�J���R�X�U���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V�����7�K�L�V���D�S�S�U�R�D�F�K���H�Q�V�X�U�H�V���W�K�D�W���R�X�U���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V���F�D�Q���E�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�L�V�H�G���D�Q�G���F�D�Q���F�D�W�H�U���W�R 
the unique needs of our retail and MSME clients.  

Further, our distribution network covers metro, urban, semi-urban and rural areas of India to ensure that we are able to serve 
�F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶���Q�H�H�G�V���D�F�U�R�V�V���W�K�H���F�R�X�Q�W�U�\�����:�H���D�U�H���I�R�F�X�V�H�G���R�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�L�Q�J���R�X�U���S�H�Q�H�W�U�D�W�L�R�Q���E�H�\�R�Q�G���P�H�W�U�Rs as shown in the table below 
in order to deepen our presence across India. The following table provides a breakdown of our loans disbursed by location, as 
at the dates indicated. 

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Metro(1) 36.29% 34.62% 34.54% 
Urban(2) 14.94% 15.71% 12.67% 
Semi-urban(3) 24.62% 23.44% 27.55% 
Rural(4) 24.15% 26.23% 25.24% 
Total disbursements 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Notes: 
(1)  Metro comprises cities in India with a population over one million.  
(2)  Urban comprises cities with a population between 0.1 million and one million.  
(3)  Semi-urban comprises cities with a population between 10,000 and 0.1 million.  
(4)  Rural comprises areas with a population below 10,000. 

The following table provides a touchpoint wise breakdown of our loans disbursed across different regions of India, as at the 
dates indicated: 

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
North 43.62% 41.28% 33.21% 
West 23.70% 28.07% 34.27% 
South 20.40% 15.97% 15.13% 
East 12.27% 14.69% 17.40% 
Total disbursements 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Cross-sell opportunities: �2�X�U���³�&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U���)�L�U�V�W���$�S�S�U�R�D�F�K�´���R�I���R�I�I�H�U�L�Q�J���F�X�V�W�R�P�L�V�H�G���D�Q�G���L�Q�Q�R�Y�D�W�L�Y�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V���H�Q�D�E�O�H�V���X�V���W�R���F�D�W�H�U���W�R��
the unique needs of our customers. This makes us attractive to customers who are looking to avail additional loans, thus 
increasing our cross-sell potential. We have developed significant cross-sell capabilities over the years based on our large 
customer base for two-wheeler loans, used car loans, business loans, mortgage loans, and loans against property, coupled with 
�R�X�U���G�L�J�L�W�D�O���S�D�U�W�Q�H�U�V�¶���S�O�D�W�I�R�U�P�V�����:�H���D�V�Vess our cross-�V�H�O�O���S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���H�D�F�K���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���F�U�H�G�L�W���K�L�V�W�R�U�\���D�Q�G���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O��
and external repayment track record.  

Additionally, our PPC in Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 2022 was 4.25, 3.15, and 3.52, respectively, highlighting the effectiveness of 
our cross-selling strategy. The average number of lending products per customer was 1.45, 1.28, and 1.12 in Fiscals 2024, 2023, 
and 2022, respectively, while the average number of non-lending products (such as insurance) per customer in the same periods 
was 2.80, 1.87, and 2.40. 

Our distribution network coupled with our robust technology platform creates a synergistic flywheel effect, reinforcing our 
cross-sell capabilities. By closely interacting with customers and collecting valuable data, we generate insights that continuously 
improve our products and services thus leading to more cross-sale opportunities. This ongoing cycle attracts more customers, 
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deepens our customer database, strengthens our market presence, and in turn, deepens our customer database. The image below 
depicts our flywheel effect that reinforces our cross-sell capabilities: 

 

Well-integrated technology platform across functions and data-driven operations.  

Comprehensive technology integration: Technology is at the core of our ability to offer a hyper-personalised, pan-lifecycle 
experience to our large customer base. Comprehensive technology integration is seamlessly embedded into various facet of our 
business, from onboarding to underwriting, loan fulfilment, settlement, collections, and servicing. Using customised technology 
deployment across critical customer touchpoints, including acquisition, underwriting, servicing, portfolio, and collections 
journeys, we are able to deliver an end-to-end digital experience. 

This integration enables us to control our extensive distribution and collections network, thereby offering a customised and 
superior customer experience. We have developed the capabilities to digitally market our products to customers with targeted, 
personalised advertisements in their medium of choice. Prospective customers are then guided through a fully digital acquisition 
journey, using analytics tools to underwrite the customer digitally in real-time, followed by non-cash collections and payments. 
Across the customer lifecycle, technology empowers our business to drive scale and enhance the customer experience through 
a seamless, end-to-end digital journey. 

Customer acquisition through digital channels: We leverage technology to acquire customers through various digital channels, 
including our mobile app and website. We utilise search engi�Q�H���R�S�W�L�P�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q�����³SEO�´�����W�R���G�U�L�Y�H���R�U�J�D�Q�L�F���W�U�D�I�I�L�F���D�Q�G���H�Q�J�D�J�L�Q�J���L�Q��
strategic paid marketing campaigns to attract new customers. 

We also employ marketing technology to automate campaigns, maximising conversions from visitors to our key digital assets. 
Our analytics-supported digital underwriting engine enables real-time digital decisioning at scale, while advanced tools detect 
and instantly reject potentially fraudulent applications. 

Our customer onboarding journey is digital, incorporating a variety of technologies: 

�x E-sign agreement process: ensures the entire onboarding process is paperless. 

�x �'�L�J�L�W�D�O���.�Q�R�Z���<�R�X�U���&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�����³�.�<�&�´��: utilises Digi-Locker for seamless verification. 

�x Account Aggregator Integration: allows for digital bank statement analysis without document uploads. 

�x Electronic Mandate Facility: simplifies the authorisation process. 

For assisted and field-based sales, we utilise Salesforce to empower our field team to fulfil customer onboarding through an 
assisted digital journey. Our digital marketing tools and analytics capabilities help identify and source customers, offering 
customised solutions that improve conversion rates. 

Loan disbursal and collections: We have digitised the loan disbursal process using our LMS and e-Signing technologies, leading 
to faster disbursal times and enhanced fraud protection. Our automated welcome and onboarding process ensures a smooth 
initial experience for our customers. Once onboarded, customers can access our digital mobile app and website platforms for 
any service queries and self-service options, such as generating a Statement of Account, making advance equated monthly 
�L�Q�V�W�D�O�O�P�H�Q�W�����³EMI �´�����S�D�\�P�H�Q�W�V�����D�Q�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���Q�R���R�E�M�H�F�W�L�R�Q���F�H�U�W�L�I�L�F�D�W�H�V�����7�K�H�\���F�D�Q���D�O�V�R���D�F�F�H�V�V���O�R�D�Q-related details and lodge 
queries or complaints regarding their loan accounts. 

Customer accepts offer and 
new/top-up loan is disbursed 

Customer Onboarded  

Data collection �± transactional  
and bureau behavior and 
alternate data analysis 

New and top-up loans offered 
through assisted loan journeys 
�Y�L�D�� �F�D�O�O�V�� �D�Q�G�� �µ�G�R-it-�\�R�X�U�V�H�O�I�¶��
loan journeys via our mobile 
app. 

Personalised Campaigns across 
Mobile, App and Website 

Personalised Offer Generation 

Risk based pricing,  
multi-product offerings 
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To improve our digital collection process, we introduced personalised payment links and a mobile app, enabling customers to 
make direct payments through their preferred digital modes. This innovation significantly improved our non-cash collections 
rate from 76.00% in Fiscal 2022 to 81.24% in Fiscal 2023, and to 83.31% in Fiscal 2024. Additionally, we design custom 
campaigns for digital collection using our marketing technology platform, which targets delinquent customers with 
individualised content with the aim of optimising reach and efficiency.  

�$�U�W�L�I�L�F�L�D�O���L�Q�W�H�O�O�L�J�H�Q�F�H�����³AI �´�������0�/���D�Q�G���D�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�R�Q: As at March 31, 2024, we have deployed AI-led models across our mobile 
app and website to capture insights throug�K�R�X�W���R�X�U���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶���O�L�I�H�F�\�F�O�H�����$�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�O�\�����Z�H���X�V�H���$�,���E�D�V�H�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�W�L�Y�H���S�U�H-trained 
�W�U�D�Q�V�I�R�U�P�H�U�� ���³GPT�´���� �E�D�V�H�G�� �F�K�D�W�� �P�R�G�H�O�V�� �W�K�D�W�� �D�U�H�� �L�Q�W�H�J�U�D�W�H�G�� �L�Q�W�R�� �R�X�U�� �P�R�E�L�O�H�� �D�S�S�� �D�Q�G�� �Z�H�E�V�L�W�H���� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �K�D�V�� �K�H�O�S�H�G�� �W�R�� �U�H�G�X�F�H��
customer wait times, boost customer acquisition and reduce servicing costs. We launched our AI based chatbot powered by 
ChatGPT 4 Turbo on April 1, 2024. Our mobile app also offers generative AI-enabled self-help services that enable customers 
to generate statements regarding their loans themselves. We leverage a litmus tool to actively seek and close customer feedback 
�O�R�R�S�V�� �W�K�U�R�X�J�K�� �D�� �Q�H�W�� �S�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�� �V�F�R�U�H�� ���³NPS�´���� �P�H�F�K�D�Q�L�V�P���� �7�K�U�R�X�J�K�� �W�K�L�V�� �O�L�W�P�X�V�� �W�R�R�O���� �H�Y�H�U�\�� �P�R�Q�W�K���� �P�H�V�V�D�J�H�V�� �D�U�H�� �V�H�Q�W�� �W�R�� �I�R�X�U��
million customers, of which 10% of such customers respond back with their queries. Further, our call centres are equipped with 
an advanced interactive voice response ability to enable automatic resolution of certain customer queries without agent 
intervention. As at March 31, 2024, our customer mobile app has been downloaded approximately 6.50 million times since 
Fiscal 2020.  

Multi -language support and digital query resolution: We provide services in various regional languages to ensure accessibility 
to a broad customer base. In Fiscal 2024, 53.02% of queries were received through digital channels comprising our mobile app 
and website, with more than 95.77% of them being resolved digitally. Additionally, 95.00% of all queries were resolved within 
seven days of receipt, demonstrating our efficient and effective customer service.  

Data integration and insights: We collect and store data in a cloud-based data lake environment. As at March 31, 2024, our data 
lake contains 102 data points at the micro-market level and collaborates with 30 data partners. We have the ability to gather 
data down to the pin-code level, and this level of detailed, quality data enhances our analytics capabilities across various 
functions and enables data-driven business decision-making.  

Operational efficiency: Integration of such technologies has enabled greater operating efficiencies. In Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 
2022, our information technology expenses comprised 7.70%, 6.66%, and 5.63% of our Adjusted Operating Expenses, 
respectively. We maintained Adjusted Operating Expenses as a percentage of total disbursements at 6.47%, 7.27% and 7.78% 
in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The consistent improvement in our operating efficiencies is summarised in the 
table below for the periods indicated:  

Particulars Fiscal/ As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Number of On-roll Employees 4,469 3,589 2,617 
Disbursements per on-roll 
employee ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

77.12 77.22 75.28 

Profit after tax per on-roll 
employee ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

2.21 2.20 (0.73) 

 
Prudent risk management, robust underwriting, data analytics capability and robust collections infrastructure 

Prudent risk management: We maintain a holistic risk culture throughout our organisation to stay prepared to manage risks. 
Our risk management culture is embedded across our organisation ensuring leadership from senior management, involvement 
of our staff at all levels, a culture of learning from experience and a framework for accountability for past risks and clear 
communication on potential risks. This ensures that we have insights into potential risks and their impact on our operations and 
�S�U�R�I�L�W�D�E�L�O�L�W�\�����2�X�U���U�L�V�N���P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���I�U�D�P�H�Z�R�U�N���L�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���R�X�U���³�W�K�U�H�H���O�L�Q�H�V���R�I���G�H�I�H�Q�F�H�´���P�R�G�H�O���Z�K�L�F�K���G�L�V�W�L�Q�J�X�L�V�K�H�V���W�K�H���U�R�O�H�V���R�I��
the three groups within our company that contribute to effective risk management as detailed below:  

�x First line of defence: Frontline teams and operational managers that own and manage risks and are responsible for 
implementing corrective actions to address process and control deficiencies.  

�x Second line of defence: Risk management department and compliance teams that oversee risks.  

�x Third line of defence: Our internal audit team that conduct audits to detect risks and provide independent assurance.  

Our Board maintains oversight on the effective implementation of our risk management framework through our Risk 
Management Committee, which assists our Board in setting-up and monitoring risk management principles and policies such 
as our risk management policy, strategies, risk appetite limits and risk mitigation controls. Our risk management committee 
reviews our overall portfolio quality, the macro-economic scenario and its impact on us, emerging trends across verticals and 
�S�U�R�G�X�F�W�V���� �F�R�P�S�O�L�D�Q�F�H�� �Z�L�W�K�� �U�L�V�N�� �D�S�S�H�W�L�W�H�� �O�L�P�L�W�V���� �H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�G�� �F�U�H�G�L�W�� �O�R�V�V�� ���³ECL�´���� �D�Q�G�� �F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�� �D�Q�G�� �U�H�F�R�Y�H�U�\�� �U�H�O�D�W�H�G�� �X�S�G�D�W�H�V��
amongst other metrices at least on a quarterly basis.  
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Robust underwriting practices: Our underwriting practices are pivotal to our credit risk management capabilities. We have 
established credit policies, procedures and systems to manage our underwriting practices across our retail finance, MSME 
Finance and CIF verticals. For each type of loan, we have implemented standardised and comprehensive underwriting 
procedures. For instance, we have implemented ML-based scorecards in our retail finance vertical to underwrite both our NTC 
and ETC customers. For our MSME and CIF customers, we follow a cash-flow based underwriting approach that takes into 
consideration diverse metrics including the cash flows and repayment capability, management quality, quality of collateral and 
corporate governance framework of potential customers. Such data is fed into our credit policies and scorecards to enable us to 
address potential losses. We have also put in place a model validation unit to statistically review all our AI/ ML models and 
scorecards on a periodic basis ensuring that our models and scorecards are up to date and accurate.  

Data analytics and risk management: By leveraging technology, we have built our data analytics capabilities aimed at supporting 
improved risk management. We have a robust technology system and micro-services architecture platform that enables us to 
host several different digital capabilities, including the ability to acquire formal and informal data to supplement customer 
inputs. We leverage multiple data sources including government and regulatory digital database initiatives, such as India Stack, 
account aggregators, credit bureaus, Aadhar unique identification numbers, the GST portal, the Udyam portal and the ministry 
of corporate affairs portal to access additional customer information from original sources to draw insights on individual 
borrower risk profiles with recorded digital consent from the customer. Across all our verticals, we have developed an AI and 
ML-based statistical algorithm to track sourcing quality trends on a real time basis and to predict the probability of default, 
which helps us detect early warning signs of potential defaults and mitigate risks. We have also deployed fraud prevention tools 
that detect fraud such as our tool to detect mystery shopping, invisible monitoring and pattern recognition. We monitor our 
credit quality in real time and monitor the quantum of losses caused due to defaults. Such data is used to set credit parameters 
and monitor our exposures against approved limits. We also adhere to our risk appetite framework to limit our concentration 
risk ensuring that our portfolio is not concentrated on a particular category of borrowers, product type, industry or sector. Our 
IT and analytics team comprised 256 employees, 134 employees and 62 employees as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. We also have a dedicated technology office in Bangalore, India which commenced operations in April 2023 and 
is staffed with 56 employees as at March 31, 2024. 

As a testament to our risk management, while our AUM has increased, our NPA has steadily declined over the years, resulting 
in an increase in our profitability. The following table summarises our GNPA Ratio, NNPA Ratio and profits for the periods 
indicated:  

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 

GNPA Ratio(1)  4.02% 5.11% 7.54% 
NNPA Ratio(2)  2.00% 2.69% 4.43% 

Notes: 
(1) GNPA Ratio: Ratio of Stage 3 Loan to Total Gross Loans as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal. Stage 3 Loans refers to the gross carrying amount of 

Stage 3 Loans as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) NNPA Ratio: Ratio of NNPA to the Total Gross Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as at the last day of the relevant 

Fiscal. NNPA refers to Stage 3 Loans reduced by Stage 3 Impairment Allowance (NPA Provision) as at the last day of relevant Fiscal. 

Collection infrastructure: We have integrated technology into our collections infrastructure through our collections app, 
operating across all our business verticals. Retail customers can repay their loans through our mobile app via personal payment 
links to drive growth in online payments. Our collections team tracks and records the status of loan repayments and overdue 
payments directly on our collections app. Further, by leveraging data analytics capabilities, we allocate overdue collections 
cases to a specific collections team and field agent based on the past performance of such field agent, customer location and 
profile. Our collections infrastructure is served by a unique, four-tier mix of our in-house collections team, call-centres, 
outsourced field agencies and our sales executives. For Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, we had a collection efficiency rate of 
94.42%, 95.07% and 83.00%, respectively. For furt�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³- Loan Collection, Monitoring and Recovery�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��266. 

Strong liability franchise, access to low-cost borrowing, and strong credit ratings 

�:�H���U�H�F�H�L�Y�H�G���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���R�I���³�$�$�����Z�L�W�K���V�W�D�E�O�H���R�X�W�O�R�R�N�´���I�U�R�P���&�5�,�6�,�/�����,�&�5�$�����D�Q�G���&�$�5�(���D�Q�G���R�X�U���F�R�P�P�Hrcial papers are rated 
�³�$�����´���E�\���&�5�,�6�,�/�����&�$�5�(���D�Q�G���,�&�5�$���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������7�K�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���W�D�E�O�H���V�H�W�V���I�R�U�W�K���R�X�U���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K����������
2024: 

Facility  CRISIL  ICRA  CARE �6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G���	���3�R�R�U�¶�V �0�R�R�G�\�¶�V 
Secured non-convertible 
debentures  

AA+ / Stable AA+ / Stable �Š �Š �Š 

Long-term principal 
protected market linked 
debentures  

PPMLD AA+ / Stable �Š �Š �Š �Š 

Tier I Perpetual Debt 
Programme 

AA+ / Stable - - - - 

Unsecured subordinated 
Tier II non-convertible 
debentures  

AA+ / Stable AA+ / Stable �Š �Š �Š 

Bank facilities  �Š �Š �Š �Š �Š 
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Facility  CRISIL  ICRA  CARE �6�W�D�Q�G�D�U�G���	���3�R�R�U�¶�V �0�R�R�G�\�¶�V 
Long-term banking 
facilities  

AA+ / Stable AA+ / Stable AA+ / Stable �Š �Š 

Short-term banking 
facilities  

�Š A1+ �Š �Š �Š 

Commercial papers  A1+ A1+ A1+ �Š �Š 
Entity level  �Š �Š AA+ / Stable BB+/Stable/B  Ba1 / Stable 

 
Our high credit ratings enable us to raise funds from diverse sources within the capital markets and borrow from various lenders 
at competitive rates. Our funding sources include non-�F�R�Q�Y�H�U�W�L�E�O�H�� �G�H�E�H�Q�W�X�U�H�V�� ���³NCDs�´������ �F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O�� �S�D�S�H�U�V���� �W�H�U�P�� �O�R�D�Q�V����
working capital fa�F�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����D�Q�G���H�[�W�H�U�Q�D�O���F�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O���E�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V�����³ECBs�´�����I�U�R�P���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�V�����,�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������������������D�Q�G��
2022, we had 90, 95 and 88 lenders, respectively. As at March 31, 2024, our lenders included public sector banks, private sector 
banks, mutual funds, provident funds, insurance companies and pension funds, amongst others. In Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
our Average Cost of Borrowing was 7.95%, 6.90% and 6.37%, respectively. We engage in price discovery efforts during bank 
borrowing resets, employing mechanisms such as resetting spreads, switching benchmarks and exploring repayments in the 
case of interest rate increases. The table below sets forth our different funding sources with respect to our outstanding principal 
and their respective contribution as a percentage of our total borrowings as at the dates indicated below:  

Particulars As at March 31, 
2024 2023 2022 

���L�Q��	æ��
million) 

Percentage 
of total  

borrowings  

���L�Q��	æ��
million) 

Percentage 
of total  

borrowings  

���L�Q��	æ��
million) 

Percentage of 
total  borrowings  

Debt Securities:             
Redeemable non-convertible debentures 28,813.15 6.24% 37,055.56 10.12% 27,194.78 9.48% 
Commercial papers 38,224.00 8.28% 30,415.23 8.30% 32,615.66 11.37% 
Debt Securities (A) 67,037.15 14.52% 67,470.79 18.42% 59,810.44 20.85% 
Borrowing (other than Debt Securities):             
Term Loans:             
Term loan from banks and financial  
institutions (Secured) 

275,849.73 59.75% 205,614.00 56.14% 183,717.24 64.06% 

Term loan from banks - Foreign currency  
loan (Secured) 

508.47 0.11% 773.17 0.21% 1,036.10 0.36% 

External commercial borrowing (Secured) 47,597.31 10.31% 39,348.28 10.74% 8,623.12 3.01% 
Loan repayable on demand from banks:       
Cash credit (Secured) 4,244.78 0.92% 3,193.70 0.87% 5,467.03 1.91% 
Working capital demand loans (Secured) 23,150.11 5.01% 14,700.72 4.01% 17,613.20 6.14% 
Working capital demand loans (Unsecured) 2,000.00 0.43% 2,000.00 0.55% 3,850.00 1.34% 
Additional special refinance facility from  
National Housing Bank 

5,053.50 1.09% 500.00 0.14% 0.00 0.00% 

Borrowing (other than Debt Securities) (B) 358,403.90 77.63% 266,129.87 72.66% 220,306.69 76.82% 
Subordinated Liabilities (Unsecured) (C) 36,253.71 7.85% 32,677.94 8.92% 6,680.17 2.33% 
Total Borrowings (A+B+C) 461,694.76 100.00% 366,278.60 100.00% 286,797.30 100.00% 

 

The table below provides a breakdown of our borrowing mix with respect to outstanding principal by type of lenders (excluding 
non-convertible debentures and subordinated liabilities):  

Particulars As at March 31, 
2024 2023 2022 

Number of 
facilities 

Amount (in 
	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

Number of 
facilities 

Amount (in 
	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

Number of 
facilities 

Amount ���L�Q��	æ��
million 

Banks 32 334,155.01 33 263,384.80 35 216,879.32 
NBFCs and financial institutions 2 29,486.19 2 11,590.70 1 16,363.60 
Others 11 32,050.00 10 21,500.00 12 20,500.00 
Total 45 395,691.19 45 296,475.50 48 253,742.92 

 
�+�)�&�/�¶�V���$�V�V�H�W-Liability Management 

We maintain a balanced mix of short-term and long-term assets and liabilities, thereby minimising the risk of liquidity shortfalls 
and interest rate fluctuations. As of March 31, 2024, we had a positive asset liability management across all time buckets, with 
a surplus ranging from 1 to 2.8 times. Average tenure of our assets and liability as of March 31, 2024 was 26.76 months and 
21.03 months, respectively. 
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Note: numbers represent ALM framework 

�+�+�)�/�¶�V���$�V�V�H�W-Liability Management 

As at March 31, 2024, we had a positive asset liability management on cumulative basis across majority of the time buckets, 
with a surplus of 3.17 times. The average tenure of our loans and borrowings as at March 31, 2024 was 162.12 months and 
33.87 months, respectively. Additionally, a majority of our liabilities, as at March 31, 2024, had a maturity period exceeding 
five years. 

 

Note: numbers represent ALM framework 

Strong Business Growth and Financial Performance 

Our business has grown significantly over the past three Fiscals, as evidenced by the following key financial metrics.  

Particulars Fiscal/ As at March 31, CAGR: Fiscal/ as 
of March 31, 2022 

�± Fiscal/ as of 
March 31, 2024 

 2024 2023 2022 

 (	æ��million unless otherwise indicated) 
AUM (1) 518,208.11 417,508.93 330,524.82 25.21% 
AUM Growth(2) (%) 24.12% 26.32% 20.18% - 
Disbursements (3) 344,632.47 277,133.34 196,999.89 32.27% 
Disbursement Growth(4) (%) 24.36% 40.68% - - 
Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax (5) 9,857.38 7,899.99 (1,918.98) - 
Adjusted PAT Growth(6) (%)  24.78% N/A - - 
Adjusted Net Worth(7) 83,772.07 75,534.92 47,675.20 32.56% 
Adjusted Net Worth Growth(8) (%)  10.91% 58.44% - - 
Net Interest Income(9)  43,820.17 35,456.50 25,633.43 30.75% 
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Particulars Fiscal/ As at March 31, CAGR: Fiscal/ as 
of March 31, 2022 

�± Fiscal/ as of 
March 31, 2024 

 2024 2023 2022 

 (	æ��million unless otherwise indicated) 
Net Interest Income Growth(10) (%) 23.59% 38.32% - - 
Adjusted Operating Expenses(11) 22,307.40 20,160.92 15,322.07 20.66% 
Adjusted Operating Expenses Growth 
(%) 10.65% 31.58% - - 
Adjusted ROA(12) (%) 2.12% 2.12% (0.64)%   
Adjusted ROE(13) (%) 12.38% 12.82% -3.94% - 

Notes: 
1. AUM: sum of (i) Total Gross Loans, which is the aggregate amount of loan receivables from customers including future principal, overdue principal 

outstanding, overdue interest and interest accrued but not due before considering impairment allowances, as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal, and 
(ii) Assigned Loan Assets which have been transferred by our Company by way of assignment, as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 

2. AUM Growth: percentage growth in AUM as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal over the AUM as of the last day of the preceding Fiscal.  
3. Disbursements: total amount of new loans disbursed to the customers during the relevant Fiscal. 
4. Disbursement Growth: percentage growth in disbursement for the relevant Fiscal over disbursements in the preceding Fiscal. 
5. Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax: Restated profit/(loss) after tax excluding CCPS Cost for the relevant Fiscal. 
6. Adjusted PAT Growth: Growth in Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal over the Adjusted Profit/(loss) after tax for the preceding Fiscal. 
7. Adjusted Net Worth: Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal considering CCPS value as equity. CCPS value is the carrying amount of CCPS 

as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
8. Adjusted Net Worth Growth: percentage growth in Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal over Adjusted Net Worth as of the last day 

of the preceding Fiscal. 
9. Net Interest Income: Interest income for the relevant Fiscal reduced by finance cost for the relevant Fiscal. 
10. Net Interest Income Growth: percentage growth in Net Interest Income in the relevant Fiscal over the Net Interest Income in the preceding Fiscal. 
11. Adjusted Operating Expenses: Operating Expenses minus CCPS Cost for the relevant Fiscal.  
12. Adjusted ROA: ratio of Adjusted profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to average Total Gross Loans for the relevant Fiscal. 
13. Adjusted ROE: ratio of Adjusted profit/(loss) after tax for the relevant Fiscal to average Adjusted Net Worth for the relevant Fiscal. 

 
We had the second �K�L�J�K�H�V�W���$�8�0���S�H�U���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���D�W��
_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�P�R�Q�J�V�W���S�H�H�U�V���L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�L�H�G���E�\���&�5�,�6�,�/�����D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K����������������������
and the second highest net interest margin amongst our peer group in Fiscal 2024, according to the CRISIL Report.  

Experienced management team, respected board, and marquee investors 

Our management team has extensive experience in the financial services industry and has been instrumental in developing and 
implementing our business strategy. Our Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, Abhimanyu Munjal, has been 
associated with our Company across various roles since 2011. He was appointed as our Chief Operating Officer on June 4, 
2013, and thereafter as the Chief Executive Officer in May 4, 2015. Members of our senior management team have an average 
of 25 years of experience in the financial services industry and an average of five years of experience at our Company. Many 
of our senior management executives have held senior positions at leading banks and financial institutions. We rely on the 
experience and commitment of our senior management team to help us drive the growth of our business and maintain the 
continuity of our organisational culture. Our senior management team has received 906,338 employee stock options, which 
further align their interests �Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���R�U�J�D�Q�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�V�����)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�Q���R�X�U���P�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W�����S�O�H�D�V�H���V�H�H���³Our Management�´��
on page 303. 

Our management team is supported by a qualified and independent board, which provides us with robust corporate governance 
oversight. Five out of the 10 directors on our board are Independent Directors.   

Our shareholders include marquee investors such as AHVF II Holdings Singapore II Pte. Ltd. (managed by affiliates of Apollo 
Global Management, Inc.), Otter Limited (Chrys Capital), LC Hercules (Cayman) Limited (Lugard Capital Limited), Apis 
Growth II (HIBISCUS) Private Limited (Apis Partners), JM Financial Credit Solutions limited and JM Financial Products 
Limited. We have benefited significantly from their vision and leadership, and they, along with our senior management, have 
�E�H�H�Q���L�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�D�O���L�Q���I�R�U�P�X�O�D�W�L�Q�J���D�Q�G���H�[�H�F�X�W�L�Q�J���R�X�U���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���F�R�U�H���V�W�U�D�W�H�J�\�� 

Our Strategies  

Continue momentum of growth by addressing significant credit gaps in the rapidly growing Aspiring India and MSME 
Segments  

We aim to strategically expand our business by addressing the significant credit gap within the rapidly growing Aspiring India 
and MSME customer segments.  

The Aspiring India segment, to which a significant portion of our retail customers belong, is a fast-growing segment, with the 
number of Aspiring India households expected to grow from 103.00 million households in Fiscal 2022, to 181.00 million 
households by Fiscal 2030, according to the CRISIL Report.  

In regard to the MSME segment, the Government of India anticipates an increase in MSME contribution to GDP from 29.20% 
in Fiscal 2022 to 40.00%-50.00% by Fiscal 2030, according to the CRISIL Report. MSME customers are becoming an 
increasingly attractive customer base with the shift towards the formalisation and digitisation of MSMEs, which generates 
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additional data points for lenders and improves the efficacy of credit assessments, according to the CRISIL Report. As at March 
31, 2022, less than 15.00% of approximately 70.00 million MSMEs had access to formal credit, with the MSME credit gap 
�H�V�W�L�P�D�W�H�G���W�R���K�D�Y�H���Z�L�G�H�Q�H�G���W�R��
_���������������W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q���E�\���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�U�W�����7�K�H�V�H���X�Q�G�H�U�V�H�U�Y�H�G���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V����
which include ETC, prime and near-prime customers are spread across urban, semi-urban, and rural areas, and present a 
substantial growth potential.  

We will continue to expand our offerings for the Aspiring India segment through two-wheeler loans, car loans, electric vehicle 
loans, mortgage loans, and consumption loans. On the other hand, for the growing MSME segment, we will continue to offer 
and further enhance our product offerings which currently include business loans, supply chain finance, construction finance, 
and loans against property. To further augment our efforts in catering to the Aspiring India and MSME segments, we are 
revamping our customer journeys, from the loan application and loan sourcing/login stages to the loan disbursal stage, across 
both our Retail and MSME business lines. These efforts leverage our range of technology capab�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����D�V���Z�H�O�O���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���S�X�E�O�L�F��
digital infrastructure, with the aim of minimising manual operations and providing our customers and internal teams with a 
faster, seamless and hassle-free experience. 

In the retail segment, we seek to expand our market share in the mortgage loans vertical. Mortgage loans constituted 10.29%, 
9.46%, and 8.54% of our AUM in retail finance as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, respectively. The 
Indian housing finance market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 13.00-�����������������U�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J��
_����������-52.00 trillion in Fiscal 2027, 
�X�S�� �I�U�R�P��
_������������ �W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���'�H�F�H�P�E�H�U���������� ������������ �D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�� �W�R���W�K�H�� �&�5�,�6�,�/�� �5�H�S�R�U�W�����7�K�H���5�%�,�¶�V�� �D�S�S�R�L�Q�W�H�G���&�R�P�P�L�W�W�H�H���R�Q���W�K�H��
Development of Housing Finance Securitisation Market estimates total incrementa�O���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���O�R�D�Q���G�H�P�D�Q�G���W�R���E�H���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q��
_������������
�W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_�������������W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���&�5�,�6�,�/���5�H�S�R�U�W�����)�X�U�W�K�H�U�P�R�U�H�����1�%�)�&�V���D�Q�G���K�R�X�V�L�Q�J���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���F�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V���K�H�O�G���D����������������
market share in housing finance as at December 31, 2023, according to the CRISIL Report. This indicates a promising growth 
potential for our mortgage loan vertical. 

We also aim to increase our market share in the fast-growing MSME finance segment, which includes MSME secured loans 
comprising loans against property and construction finance to developers and MSME unsecured loans comprising business 
loans and supply chain finance. Our MSME customer base grew to 63,610 customers as at March 31, 2024 from 51,648 
customers as at March 31, 2023 and 20,022 customers as at March 31, 2022, with AUM in se�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���U�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J��
_��������������������
�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������������������D�Q�G���������������U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����D�Q�G���$�8�0���L�Q���X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V��
�U�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�� 

Our advanced technology platforms and user interfaces position us well to capture growth in these customer segments. By 
leveraging our digital architecture and experience with NTC customers, we will continue increasing our share of ETC 
customers. As our MSME and retail customers transition from data-poor to data-�U�L�F�K���S�U�R�I�L�O�H�V���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���D�G�Y�D�Q�F�H�P�H�Q�W���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V��
digital public infrastructure, we will leverage our data analytic capabilities and customer database to develop customised 
products that suit their needs at various stages in their lifecycles, thereby increasing our share of higher credit-worthy customers. 

Focus on leveraging our customer base by cross-selling products to grow our loan portfolio and fees and maximise the 
lifetime value of our customers. 

We plan to continue leveraging our customer base to cross-sell lending and non-lending products across different business 
verticals to existing customers, thereby increasing our fee income and profitability. Cross-selling offers attractive profit margins 
as it eliminates additional customer acquisition costs. Our data analytics capabilities enable us to analyse customer information 
and financial requirements, allowing us to identify and suggest suitable products. For example, we push notifications to our 
instant personal loan customers via our mobile app, suggesting other products they are eligible for. We cross-sell personal loans, 
used car loans, and mortgage loans to our existing loan customers. Additionally, we partner with insurance providers to cross-
sell insurance packages, earning commissions on such sales. We plan to continue growing sales of non-lending products within 
our customer platform. 

Within the MSME vertical, we offer various downstream products, such as loans against property, construction finance, supply 
chain finance and business loans. These products enable us to maintain contact with our MSME customers throughout their 
business lifecycles, thereby increasing our revenues. We aim to increase the number of products per customer within our 
growing customer base. 

As we seek to cross-sell more products, we also aim to increase our share of PPC. Leveraging our large and diverse customer 
database, we can accurately identify customer risk profiles, particularly regarding payment history. Further, we also leverage 
�D�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�H���G�D�W�D���V�R�X�U�F�H�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���F�U�H�G�L�W���E�X�U�H�D�X�V���D�Q�G���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�R�U�V�����W�R���D�V�V�H�V�V���D���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���L�Q�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q���W�R���S�D�\���D�Q�G���F�D�S�D�F�L�W�\���Wo 
pay. This enables us to selectively offer new loans to customers with good credit histories and further tailor the terms of our 
loan offers to enhance the attractiveness of our products. For instance, we offered personal loans to 8.42%, 7.93% and 7.50% 
of our total customers as of March 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively.  

By focusing on cross-selling and leveraging data analytics, we aim to enhance customer engagement, increase product offerings 
per customer, and drive our overall profitability. We have forayed into personalised offer generations for customers based on 
analytics combined with data augmentation through third party apps. We run personalised campaigns leveraging on our channel 
ecosystem and martech stack, including real-time nudges through our app. We also have a DIY journey built on our app and 
the web, together with assistance wherever required. 
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Leverage technology and AI integration to transform our operational efficiency, customer experience, and competitive 
position  

We intend to further enhance technology and AI integration across all our business operations to support our growth and 
optimise operating expenses, while providing an enhanced customer experience. This strategy begins with leveraging digital 
marketing and data analytics across various channels to boost digital customer acquisitions. By targeting affluent and 
creditworthy customers through these efforts, we aim to drive higher margins and facilitate future cross-sell opportunities. �:�H��
�K�D�Y�H���L�P�S�O�H�P�H�Q�W�H�G���$�,���D�Q�G���0�/���E�D�V�H�G���V�F�R�U�H�F�D�U�G�V���L�Q���R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���Y�H�U�W�L�F�D�O���W�R���X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�H���E�R�W�K���R�X�U���1�7�&���D�Q�G���(�7�&���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V����
�7�R���I�X�U�W�K�H�U��enhance customer journeys, we plan to roll out AI and ML based application scorecards for underwriting, across all 
other business verticals to further accelerate turnaround times. We collect and store data in a cloud-based data lake environment. 
As at March 31, 2024, our data lake contains 102 data points at the micro-market level and collaborates with over 30 data 
partners. We have the ability to gather data down to the pin-code level, and this level of detailed, quality data enhances our 
analytics capabilities across various functions and enables data-driven business decision-making. This is intended to allow us 
�W�R�� �P�R�U�H�� �D�F�F�X�U�D�W�H�O�\�� �D�V�V�H�V�V�� �E�H�K�D�Y�L�R�X�U�D�O�� �D�Q�G�� �I�U�D�X�G�� �U�L�V�N�� �W�K�U�R�X�J�K�R�X�W�� �D�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�¶�� �O�L�I�H�� �F�\�F�O�H���� �W�K�H�U�H�E�\�� �O�R�Z�H�U�L�Q�J�� �R�X�U�� �U�L�V�N���� �2�X�U��
technological advancements will also support increased non-cash collections. We are committed to further optimising our 
processes, including by automating our fulfilment processes, customer service and other operational tasks, to reduce costs and 
enhance our overall productivity. Our technological capabilities will also assist us in further streamlining our approval and 
documentation procedures, reduce our turnaround times and minimise errors as we continue to grow.  

Our distribution and collections network are integrated through our central system, enhancing data management and promoting 
straight-through processing of loan applications across business verticals. This integration strengthens our service delivery in 
an efficient manner.  

To stay at the forefront of digital innovation, we plan to establish a centre of excellence and new age verticals to develop new 
digital initiatives in-house. Additionally, we aim to partner with leading technology companies to build a technology partner 
ecosystem . We also plan to collaborate with governments on technology-related initiatives, such as the Open Credit Enablement 
�1�H�W�Z�R�U�N���D�Q�G���2�S�H�Q���1�H�W�Z�R�U�N���I�R�U���'�L�J�L�W�D�O���&�R�P�P�H�U�F�H�����W�R���H�V�W�D�E�O�L�V�K���R�X�U���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q���D�W���W�K�H���I�R�U�H�I�U�R�Q�W���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���F�U�H�G�L�W���G�L�J�L�W�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���H�I�I�Rrts.  

Focusing on these strategic initiatives will enhance our operational efficiency, customer experience, and competitive position 
in the market. 

Diversify our borrowing profile and optimise our borrowing costs.  

As we continue to grow our business, we seek to reduce our dependence on relatively expensive term loans from banks and 
financial institutions to lower our cost of funds. We intend to increase the share of ECBs and NCDs as a percentage of our total 
borrowings, including foreign debt sources, which offer lower interest rates. A lower average cost of borrowing enables us to 
competitively price our loan products, facilitating business growth and expansion of operations while also increasing our net 
interest margins. 

Our Average Cost of Borrowings in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 was 7.95%, 6.90% and 6.37%, respectively. In Fiscal 2024, 
2023, and 2022, ECBs (secured) comprised 10.93%, 11.47% and 3.01% of our Adjusted Total Borrowings, respectively, while 
redeemable NCDs comprised 8.94%, 13.59% and 11.81% of our Adjusted Total Borrowings, respectively.  

We intend to continue focusing on our asset and liability management to ensure that we continue to have a positive asset-
liability position. This strategic approach will enable us to further improve our credit ratings and further reduce the cost of our 
borrowings, thereby supporting sustainable growth and financial stability. 

Strategic expansion of our distribution network 

We have a comprehensive product portfolio which allows us to be selective in mapping specific products to specific markets. 
We distribute two-wheeler loans through s�D�O�H�V���H�[�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H�V���D�W���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���G�H�D�O�H�U�V�K�L�S�V���Z�L�W�K�L�Q���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q��
network. Going forward, we seek to further increase our market penetration across our existing two-wheeler distribution 
network with a focus on customers with better credit scores and customers that showcase a higher potential for future cross sell 
opportunities. 

We also plan to grow our partnership base. As at March 31, 2024, we have partnered with nine EV players across India. We 
plan to partner with additional EV players in India to grow our E2W loans to expand our overall vehicle financing business. 
We seek to partner with FinTech players to further expand our customer base which enables us to better penetrate broader and 
more diverse customer segments, including millennials and small merchants, and generates additional cross-sell potential We 
have integrated our technology systems with those of our partners, and plan to continue doing so with new partners to provide 
our customers with a seamless customer experience. 

We int�H�Q�G���W�R���O�D�X�Q�F�K���D���P�R�E�L�O�H���D�S�S���I�R�U���R�X�U���S�D�U�W�Q�H�U�V���L�Q���W�K�H���V�H�F�R�Q�G���T�X�D�U�W�H�U���R�I���)�L�V�F�D�O�������������F�D�O�O�H�G���³�7�K�H���%�U�L�G�J�H�´�����7�K�L�V���D�S�S���U�H�I�O�H�F�W�V��
our dedication to building strong connections and long-�O�D�V�W�L�Q�J�� �U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V�K�L�S�V���� �³�7�K�H�� �%�U�L�G�J�H�´�� �L�V�� �G�H�V�L�J�Q�H�G�� �W�R�� �H�Q�K�D�Q�F�H�� �R�X�U��
partnerships by pr�R�Y�L�G�L�Q�J���D���V�H�D�P�O�H�V�V���D�Q�G���H�I�I�L�F�L�H�Q�W���F�R�P�P�X�Q�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���S�O�D�W�I�R�U�P�����³�7�K�H���%�U�L�G�J�H�´���L�V���H�[�S�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���R�I�I�H�U���X�V�H�I�X�O���I�H�D�W�X�U�H�V��
such as: 



 

253 

�x Digital Dashboard: Access to real-time business summaries at a glance. 

�x Lead Generation & Tracking: Generate and track information on potential leads.  

�x Real-Time Disbursals & Payouts: Monitor disbursals and monthly payouts with ease. 

�x Issue Resolution: Raise tickets within the app for swift issue resolution. 

�x Instant Notifications: Stay updated with instant notifications about important updates and activities. 

Hiring and retaining talented individuals  

Retaining top talent and hiring skilled individuals is crucial for us to remain competitive in our industry. To retain top talent, 
we focus on creating an engaging and supportive work environment that offers ample opportunities for career growth and 
professional development. This is achieved through training and enhancement programs, mentorship initiatives and clear career 
progression pathways.  

Additionally, to ensure employee retention, we offer competitive compensation packages, including performance-based 
incentives and a holistic benefits policy. Further, we aim to promote a culture of inclusivity and meritocracy by recognising 
and rewarding employee contributions to further enhance job satisfaction and loyalty. 

Our hiring strategy includes leveraging advanced recruitment technologies and platforms to identify and attract top candidates. 
Building strong relationships with universities and participating in campus recruitment drives help us tap into a pool of fresh 
talent. Moreover, our robust employer brand that showcases our commitment to innovation, ethics, and employee well-being 
attracts high-calibre professionals. We also deploy a thorough and efficient selection process through which we assess 
�F�D�Q�G�L�G�D�W�H�V�¶���W�H�F�K�Q�L�F�D�O���V�N�L�O�O�V�����F�X�O�W�X�U�D�O���I�L�W�����D�Q�G���S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O���I�R�U���I�X�W�X�U�H���J�U�R�Z�W�K���Z�L�W�K�L�Q���W�K�H���R�U�J�D�Q�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���� 

Set out below are some of the key awards, accreditations, recognition, and appreciation received by our Company: 

Calendar Year Particulars  
2019 �x �³�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���������%�H�V�W���:�R�U�N�S�O�D�F�H�V���L�Q���%�)�6�,���± ���������´���E�\���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H���,�Q�G�L�D 

�x �³�*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N�´���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 
2020 �x �³�*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N�´���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 
2021 �x �³�*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N�´���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 
2022 �x �³�*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N�´���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 
2023 �x �³�7�2�3�����������,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���%�H�V�W���&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V���W�R���:�R�U�N���)�R�U�����������´���E�\��the Great Place to Work Institute, India 

�x �³�*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N�´���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 
�x �³�%�U�D�Q�G���R�I���W�K�H���'�H�F�D�G�H�����������´���L�Q���W�K�H���F�D�W�H�J�R�U�\���R�I���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���E�\���%�U�D�Q�G���$�G�Y�H�U�W�L�V�L�Q�J���5�H�V�H�D�U�F�K���	���&�R�Q�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J��

Private Limited (BARC) 
2024 �x �³�*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N�´���F�H�U�W�L�I�L�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N��Institute, India 

�x �³�7�R�S���������%�)�6�,���W�R���Z�R�U�N�´���E�\���W�K�H���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 
�x  �³�,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���%�H�V�W���:�R�U�N�S�O�D�F�H�V�´���L�Q���W�K�H���1�%�)�&���F�D�W�H�J�R�U�\���E�\���*�U�H�D�W���3�O�D�F�H���W�R���:�R�U�N���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����,�Q�G�L�D 

 
Corporate Structure  

Our corporate structure as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

 Hero FinCorp Limited   
  99.24%  
 Hero Housing Finance Limited  

 
Our Customers 

We provide financing to a diversified pool of retail and MSME customers across various demographics, income levels, 
livelihoods, geographic regions, and credit histories throughout India including customers within the Aspiring India segment, 
comprising hou�V�H�K�R�O�G�V���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�Q�Q�X�D�O���L�Q�F�R�P�H���R�I�� �E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q��
_���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J�� �W�R���W�K�H�� �&�5�,�6�,�/�� �5�H�S�R�U�W����
72.20% of our retail customers in Fiscal 2024 belonged to the Aspiring India segment. In addition, we provide financing to 
corporate and institutional clients.  

Our retail customers comprise salaried and self-employed customers including NTC and ETC customers. We extend secured 
�D�Q�G���X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P��
_���������������������W�R��
_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R���R�X�U���U�H�W�D�L�O���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�����7�K�H���D�P�R�X�Q�W���R�I���O�R�D�Q���H�[�W�H�Q�G�H�G���W�R���H�D�F�K��
customer depends on customer eligibility and our assessment of customer risk.  

Our MSME customers include self-employed professionals, wholesale and retail dealers, merchants, builders, and small and 
medium scale manufacturing concerns and service providers. Our MSME customers largely comprise credit-tested customers 
seeking funds for purposes such as expanding their business, purchasing assets and fulfilling their working capital requirements. 
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�:�H���H�[�W�H�Q�G���V�H�F�X�U�H�G���D�Q�G���X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R 
_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R���R�X�U���0�6�0�(���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�����7�K�H���D�P�R�X�Q�W��
of loan extended depends on the loan type, customer eligibility and ticket size.  

Further, we provide CIF loans to our corporate and institutional customers such as promoters, holding companies and operating 
�H�Q�W�L�W�L�H�V�� �R�I�� �O�D�U�J�H�� �F�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���� �:�H�� �H�[�W�H�Q�G�� �O�R�D�Q�V�� �U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J�� �I�U�R�P�� 
_�������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �W�R�� 
_������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �V�H�F�X�U�H�G�� �E�\�� �D�� �E�D�V�N�H�W�� �R�I��
collaterals such as property, fixed assets, shares and current assets, depending on the results of our credit assessments.  

We had an active customer base (i.e., customers with an ongoing loan) comprising the following, as at the dates indicated: 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Retail customers 5.00 million 4.30 million 3.90 million 
MSME customers 29,060 21,927 12,703 
CIF customers 360 390 244 

 
The following table sets forth certain additional details of our retail loan profile as at the dates indicated: 

Particulars As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Vehicle loan:    
NTC customers(1) (as a percentage of total outstanding vehicle loan 
accounts) 81.59% 82.10% 82.92% 
ETC customers (as a percentage of total outstanding vehicle loan accounts) 18.41% 17.90% 17.08% 
Personal loans:    
Salaried customers (as a percentage of total outstanding personal loan 
accounts) 56.58% 55.63% 42.61% 
Self-employed customers (as a percentage of total outstanding personal 
loan accounts) 43.42% 44.37% 57.39% 
ETC customers (as a percentage of total outstanding personal loan 
accounts) 98.81% 95.61% 83.30% 
NTC customers(1) (as a percentage of total outstanding personal loan 
accounts) 1.19% 4.39% 16.70% 
Mortgage loans:    
Salaried customers (as a percentage of total outstanding mortgage loan 
accounts) 39.15% 40.65% 39.34% 
Self-employed customers (as a percentage of total outstanding mortgage 
loan accounts) 60.85% 59.35% 60.66% 

Note: 
(1) Indicates the percentage of loan accounts which did not have a credit score at the time of loan approval. 

Our Products 

We provide a range of financing options across our three business verticals: 

1. Retail Finance 

(i) Vehicle Loans: we offer our retail customers: (i) two-wheeler loans to finance their purchase of scooters and 
motorcycles from Hero MotoCorp Limited and electric two-wheelers from select brands; and (ii) used car 
loans to finance or refinance their purchase of used cars from any car brand. Our vehicle loans had an average 
�W�L�F�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���R�I��
_����������������������
_���������������������D�Q�G��
_���������������������L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������������������D�Q�G���������������U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����Z�L�W�K���D�Q��
average tenure of 2.73, 2.56 and 2.45 years, respectively. The vehicles purchased are hypothecated to us until 
the loan is fully repaid. 

(ii)  Personal Loans: we offer retail customers personal loans in the form of (i) personal loans sourced through 
our partner platforms, (ii) HIPLs sourced through our app, (iii) open market personal loans sourced through 
our channel partners, particularly DSAs, and (iv) loyalty personal loans for customers with a credit history 
with Hero FinCorp. Our personal finance loans had an average t�L�F�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���R�I��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��

_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������������������D�Q�G���������������U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���W�H�Q�X�U�H���R�I�������������������������D�Q�G������������
years, respectively.  

(iii)  Mortgage Loans: through HHFL, our subsidiary and housing finance arm, we offer secured home loans to 
self-employed and salaried retail customers seeking to purchase residential property or land to construct their 
�K�R�P�H�V�����R�U���W�R���U�H�Q�R�Y�D�W�H���R�U���H�[�W�H�Q�G���W�K�H�L�U���K�R�P�H�V�����2�X�U���O�R�D�Q�V���K�D�G���D�Q���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���W�L�F�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���R�I��
_2.17 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_����76 
�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� 
_����56 million in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, with an average tenure of 19.25, 
21.53 and 17.43 years, respectively. 

2. MSME Finance: various secured and unsecured products such as: (i) business loans; (ii) loans against property to 
MSMEs seeking to mortgage their residential, commercial or industrial property in exchange for a loan; (iii) supply 
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chain finance; and (iv) construction finance to builders, developers for developing residential properties. Our MSME 
�O�R�D�Q�V���K�D�G���D�Q���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���W�L�F�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���R�I��
_����94 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_4.05 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_����36 million in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively, with an average tenure of 9.07, 8.42 and 7.33 years, respectively. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
56.62%, 51.92% and 47.47% of our MSME loans were secured, respectively, while the remaining 43.38%, 48.08% 
and 52.53% were unsecured loans, respectively. 

3. Corporate and institutional finance:  We offer secured loans to marquee corporate and institutional customers such 
as promoters, holding companies and operating entities of large corporations. These large ticket loans range up to 

_����������.00 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����2�X�U���&�,�)���O�R�D�Q�V���K�D�G���D�Q���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H���W�L�F�N�H�W���V�L�]�H���R�I��
_976.34 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_996.06 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_890.30 million 
in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, with an average tenure of 3.02, 1.81 and 1.78 years, respectively. The 
majority of our CIF loans are secured by a basket of collaterals including property, fixed assets, shares and current 
assets. 

�,�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������������������D�Q�G���������������Z�H���G�L�V�E�X�U�V�H�G���D���W�R�W�D�O���R�I��
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
respectively, of which 58.00%, 57.00% and 67.00% was secured by collateral, respectively. Our total AUM as at March 31, 
�����������������������D�Q�G�������������Z�D�V��
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q, respectively, of which 60.21%, 
62.71% and 67.60% was secured by collateral, respectively.  

Retail Finance 

Vehicle Loans 

We offer two-wheeler loans, E2W loans and used car loans to retail customers, which are secured by the purchased vehicles. 
Customers m�D�\���W�D�N�H���O�R�D�Q�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q��
_�����������������������W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

The following table provides details of our vehicle loans disbursements:  

Particulars Fiscals CAGR from March 
31, 2022 to March 

31, 2024 
 2024 2023 2022  

 ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����H�[�F�H�S�W��percentages) 
Total vehicle loans disbursements(1) 99,000.16 84,546.56 66,338.42 22.16% 
Total vehicle loan disbursements as a 
percentage of total disbursements (%) 

28.73% 30.51% 33.67% �Š 

Note: 
(1) Vehicle loans disbursements includes disbursements with respect to both two-wheeler and used car loans. 

�$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G���������������W�K�H���$�8�0���I�R�U���R�X�U���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��
�D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�U���������������������������������D�Q�G�����������������R�I our total AUM, respectively. Our Stage 3 Loans for 
�Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G��������������
respectively, or 1.64%, 1.69% and 3.40% of our total AUM as at those respective dates.  

Two-wheeler Loans 

Since 2013, we have provided financing to eligible customers of our parent company, Hero MotoCorp Limited, who are seeking 
to purchase new Hero-branded two-wheelers, including motorcycles and scooters, based on our underwriting assessments. In 
Fiscals 2024���������������D�Q�G���������������Z�H���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H�G���������������������������������D�Q�G�����������������R�I���+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���V�D�O�H�V�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\����
We also offer retail customers E2W loans to purchase Hero MotoCorp E2Ws and E2Ws from other brands.  

Customers seeking to purchase new two-wheele�U�V���F�D�Q���D�S�S�O�\���I�R�U���O�R�D�Q�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P��
_������������.00 �W�R��
_ 0.15 million, with a loan 
�W�R���Y�D�O�X�H�����³LTV �´�����U�D�W�L�R���R�I���X�S���W�R������.00�������8�Q�G�H�U���R�X�U���³�0�H�U�L���0�R�Q�W�K�O�\���,�Q�V�W�D�O�P�H�Q�W�´���S�U�R�J�U�D�P�����³MMI �´�������F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���P�D�\���V�H�O�H�F�W���W�K�H��
amount of EMI to pay and our sales executive will design a loan plan based on the selected MMI. Customers benefit from 
flexible repayment tenures based on their financial preferences and capabilities, with tenures ranging from 6 months to 48 
months. The vehicle is hypothecated to us until the loan is fully repaid.  

The following table provides certain details of our two-wheeler loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average ticket size(1) ��	æ��
thousand) 

74.98 70.95 65.76 

Average residual tenure(2) 
(years) 

1.78 1.76 1.73 

Average yield(3) (%) 22.32 22.53 21.06 
Notes: 
(1) Average ticket size represents ratio of disbursement amount to disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal.  
(2) Average residual tenure represents the average remaining period until the maturity as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal.  
(3) Average yield represents weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal. 
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Distribution of two-wheeler loans 

We distribute two-wheeler loans primarily through two-wheeler dealers, as well our digital channel authorised by Hero 
MotoCorp Limited and digital partners. Through our association with Hero MotoCorp Limited, we are able to leverage their 
extensive two-wheeler distribution network, to distribute our two-wheeler loans including E2W loans to customers purchasing 
�+�H�U�R���0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V���9�L�G�D���(�9�V���� 

The table below shows our two-wheeler loans sourcing split across sales channels in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Two-wheeler dealers 97.35% 99.30% 99.88% 
Digital partners 1.45% 0.70% 0.12% 
Website/mobile app/digital 
marketing 

1.01% - - 

Others1 0.20% - - 
Note: 
(1) Others includes sourcing through our in-house sales team. 

Used Car Loans 

We offer retail customers the option to finance or refinance their purchase of used cars for personal use from any brand in over 
���������O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�F�U�R�V�V���,�Q�G�L�D�����D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������8�V�H�G���F�D�U���O�R�D�Q�V���U�D�Q�J�H���I�U�R�P��
_����,000.00 �W�R��
_��.00 million and interest rates range 
from 13.50% to 22.00%. Loan tenures range from one year to five years. Existing used car loan customers with a proven track 
record can also avail of a top-up loan against the used cars for up to 200.00% of the existing loan value. The vehicle is 
hypothecated to us until the loan is fully repaid.  

The following table provides certain details of our used car loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average ticket size(1) ��	æ��million) 0.73 0.65 0.56 
Average residual tenure(2) 
(years) 3.92 3.88 3.87 
Average yield(3) (%) 16.68 16.25 16.36 

Notes: 
(1) Average ticket size represents ratio of disbursement amount to disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal.  
(2) Average residual tenure represents the average remaining period until the maturity as at the last day of the relevant Fiscal.  
(3) Average yield represents weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal. 

Distribution of used car loans 

We distribute our used car loans through DSAs, direct sourcing, digital partners and used car dealers.  

The table below shows our used car loans sourcing split across sales channels in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
DSAs including car dealers 43.40% 36.38% 61.58% 
Direct sourcing 30.57% 20.93% 2.59% 
Digital partners 26.03% 42.69% 35.83% 

 
Personal Loans 

We extend unsecured personal loans to both self-employed customers and salaried customers in government, private and public 
sector organisations. Under this loan segment, we provide unsecured personal loans to customers that either have a proven 
repayment track record with us or credit bureau history data, forming 98.81% of our personal loan customers as at March 31, 
2024, so long as such customers fulfil our underwriting requirements. Each customer has a different risk profile based on 
parameters including their bureau track records, employer/business profile, experience, demographics, credit and default risk 
in their respective business segment and repayment track record. A cost premium or discount is attached to the overall interest 
rate of �W�K�H���O�R�D�Q���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���H�D�F�K���U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���F�U�H�G�L�W���U�L�V�N���� 

The following table sets forth the spread of our personal loans by CIBIL scores as at March 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Bucket 2024 2023 2022 
 (Count) (%) (Count) (%) (Count) (%) 

<=550 5,474.00 0.93 19,330.00 2.12 3,053.00 1.85 
551-620 22,908.00 3.88 68,645.00 7.52 13,459.00 8.15 
621-700 53,563.00 9.08 189,255.00 20.74 40,160.00 24.32 
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Bucket 2024 2023 2022 
701-749 179,926.00 30.49 382,047.00 41.86 62,469.00 37.83 
750-900 328,154.00 55.62 253,313.00 27.76 45,993.00 27.85 

Grand Total 590,025.00 100.00 912,590.00 100.00 165,134.00 100.00 
Note:  
(1)  Cross-sell customers have been excluded from the counts in the table above.  

We provide personal loans in the form of (i) personal loans sourced through our partner platforms, (ii) HIPLs sourced through 
our app, (iii) open market personal loans sourced through our channel partners, particularly DSAs, and (iv) loyalty personal 
loans for customers with a credit history with Hero FinCorp. 

Personal loans can be used for any purpose, including financing expenses such as medical, travel, home renovation and marriage 
expenses and purchases of consumer durable goods (such as personal gadgets, electronic products and home appliances). We 
also offer loan packages tailored for doctors, businessmen, self-employed individuals, corporate employees, government 
employees, salaried employees, women, chartered accountants and defence personnel. Customers may obtain a personal loan 
�U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P��
_������������.00 �W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�W���D���I�L�[�H�G���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���U�D�W�H 

The following table provides certain details of our unsecured personal loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average Ticket Size(1) ��	æ��
million) 

0.16 0.08 0.12 

Average Residual Tenure(2) 
(years) 

2.22 2.22 2.62 

Average Yield(3) (%) 23.94 25.12 25.22 
Average CIBIL Score(4) 716 594 747 

Notes: 
(1) Average Ticket Size: disbursement amount divided by disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) Average Residual Tenure: average remaining period until the maturity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(3) Average Yield: weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal 
(4) Average CIBIL Score: Mean value of the credit scores assigned by CIBIL/CRIF, ranging from 300 to 900, which indicates the credit worthiness of an 

individual. 

�$�V�� �D�W�� �0�D�U�F�K�� �������� ������������ ���������� �D�Q�G�� ������������ �W�K�H�� �$�8�0�� �I�R�U�� �R�X�U�� �X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G�� �S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O�� �O�R�D�Q�V�� �D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G�� �W�R�� 
_���������������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����

_�����������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�U�������������������������������������D�Q�G�����������������R�I���R�X�U���W�R�W�D�O���$�8�0�����U�Hspectively. 
�2�X�U���6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V���I�R�U���X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���S�H�U�V�R�Q�D�O���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W��
March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, or 1.18%, 1.54% and 1.64% of our total AUM, as at those respective dates.  

Distribution of personal loans 

We offer our eligible two-wheeler loan customers with a history of timely payments of their EMIs with an exclusive pre-
approved personal loan offer. Two-wheeler customers must have completed at least four EMI payments without any payment 
�G�H�I�D�X�O�W�V���W�R���E�H���H�O�L�J�L�E�O�H�����6�X�F�K���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���P�D�\���R�E�W�D�L�Q���D�Q���X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���D���I�O�H�[�L�E�O�H���O�R�D�Q���W�H�Q�X�U�H���R�I���W�Zo to 
four years. In Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, 23.88%, 21.64% and 20.96%, of two-wheeler loan customers, availed 
themselves of personal loans.  

We have partnered with digital partners such as One 97 Communications Limited (Paytm), One Mobikwik Systems Limited 
(Mobikwik), Infocredit Services Private Limited (Credit Vidya) and Paisabazaar Marketing and Consulting Private Limited 
(Paisa Bazar), whereby customers are able to apply for unsecured personal loans from us through such loan aggregators. While 
the loan aggregator assists customers with their loan applications and the customer application and loan fulfilment takes place 
�W�K�U�R�X�J�K���W�K�H���O�R�D�Q���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�R�U�¶�V���P�R�E�L�O�H���D�S�S�����W�K�H���.�<�&���D�Q�G���X�Q�G�H�U�Z�U�L�W�L�Q�J���S�U�R�F�H�V�V���L�V���F�R�P�S�O�H�W�H�G���R�Q���R�X�U���H�Q�G�� 

We also source unsecured personal loans through our in-house sales team, DSAs and digital channels. 

Through our mobile app, customers may apply for an instant cash loan through a fully digital end to end journey. Disbursal of 
�W�K�H���O�R�D�Q���D�P�R�X�Q�W���L�V���P�D�G�H���G�L�U�H�F�W�O�\���L�Q�W�R���W�K�H���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�¶�V���E�D�Q�N���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W���Z�L�W�K�L�Q���R�Q�H���W�R���W�Z�R���G�D�\�V���R�I���O�R�D�Q���D�S�S�U�R�Y�D�O�����&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���D�U�H���D�E�O�H 
�W�R���R�E�W�D�L�Q���D�Q���L�Q�V�W�D�Q�W���O�R�D�Q���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_���������Pillion based on customer profile and credit score.  

The table below shows our unsecured personal loans sourcing split across sales channels in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Digital partners 53.18% 46.95% 33.31% 
DSAs 7.47% 15.28% 22.67% 
Direct sourcing 24.66% 28.90% 44.02% 
Website/app/digital marketing 1.09% 0.08% - 
Cross-selling/top up 13.60% 8.79% - 
Total  100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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Mortgage Loans 

HHFL, our subsidiary and housing finance arm, offers salaried and self-employed retail customers mortgage loans up to 90.00% 
�R�I���W�K�H���F�R�O�O�D�W�H�U�D�O���Y�D�O�X�H���I�R�U���D���O�R�D�Q���W�H�Q�X�U�H���R�I���X�S���W�R���������\�H�D�U�V�����Y�D�U�\�L�Q�J���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���S�X�U�S�R�V�H���R�I���W�K�H���O�R�D�Q�����W�K�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���D�J�H���D�Q�G the 
customer segment. Such mortgage loans are offered to enable customers to purchase residential property or land plots, construct, 
renovate or extend their homes. HHFL also offers customers mortgage loan balance transfers with top-up, whereby customers 
can transfer their outstanding mortgage loans from other financial institutions to us and receive a loan top-up.  

For each mortgage loan, the value of the property at the time of origination is determined based on valuation reports from a 
registered valuer. The Master Direction �± Housing Finance Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2021 issued by the RBI 
prescribe the maximum permissible parameters of the loan amount that can be provided to mortgage loan customers. A property 
�Z�L�W�K���D���P�D�U�N�H�W���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�Oion is permitted to have an LTV ratio of up to 90.00%, a property with a market value 
�R�I���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�V���S�H�U�P�L�W�W�H�G���W�R���K�D�Y�H���D�Q���/�7�9���U�D�W�L�R���R�I���X�S���W�R������������������ �D�Q�G���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\���Z�L�W�K���D���P�D�U�N�H�W��
�Y�D�O�X�H���R�I���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�V���S�H�U�P�L�W�W�H�G���W�R��have an LTV ratio of up to 75.00%. 

Our customers choose a variable interest rate or fixed interest rates in order to allow them to hedge against unexpected interest 
rate movements. Pricing of fixed interest rate loans and variable interest rate loans is generally determined based on market 
conditions. Fixed interest rate loans are subject to interest rates ranging from 8.50% to 20.15% per annum. In the case of variable 
rate loans, we price the interest rates on our loans at either a discount or a premium to �W�K�H���S�U�L�P�H���O�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���U�D�W�H�����³PLR�´�������$�V���D�W��
March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 6.14%, 19.53% and 29.86% of our loans were subject to fixed interest rates, respectively, with 
a weighted average yield of 11.22%, 10.29% and 10.75%, respectively, while 93.86%, 80.47% and 70.14% of our loans were 
subject to variable interest rates, respectively, with a weighted average yield of 12.08%, 12.15% and 11.08%, respectively. 
Home renovation or expansion loans tend to have longer loan tenures and lower interest rates.  

The following table provides certain details of the mortgage loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscal / As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average Ticket Size(1) ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 2.17 1.76 1.56 
Average Residual Tenure(2) (years) 17.53 19.92 15.90 
Average Collateral Value(3) ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 3.72 3.33 3.41 
Weighted average LTV ratio(4) (%) 59.26 61.81 62.33 
Average Yield(5) (%) 12.15 11.87 11.03 

Notes: 
(1) Average Ticket Size: Disbursement amount divided by disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) Average Residual Tenure: average remaining period until the maturity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(3) Average Collateral Value: average market value of the asset used to secure the loan disbursed during the relevant Fiscal. 
(4) Weighted average LTV ratio: ratio of secured loans disbursed to a customer to the value of collateral mortgage as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(5) Average Yield: weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal  

As of March �������������������������������D�Q�G���������������W�K�H���$�8�0���I�R�U���0�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���/�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_53,326.21 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_39,505.81 million and 

_28,240.24 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V���I�R�U���0�R�U�W�J�D�J�H���/�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_��������������
million as of March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, or 0.18%, 0.21% and 0.26% of our AUM as of those respective 
dates.  

Distribution of mortgage loans 

HHFL sources mortgage loans through a mix of distribution channels including our in-house sales team, DSAs. 

The table below shows our mortgage loans sourcing split across sales channels in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
In-house sales team 63.18% 48.54% 49.26% 
DSAs 36.82% 51.46% 50.74% 

 
MSME Finance 

We offer a variety of financing options to MSMEs and business owners to support them in the operation and expansion of their 
business, including acquiring fixed assets and meeting working capital needs. We offer such customers (i) MSME secured loans 
in the form of loans against property and construction finance to developers to fund the development of residential properties 
and (ii) MSME unsecured loans in the form of business loans and supply chain finance. Our financing packages are tailored to 
meet the unique requirements and operating constraints that MSMEs encounter during various phases of their business. The 
loan amount and tenure available varies based on the type of business activity.  

The following table provides a breakdown of our MSME finance disbursements by MSME secured loans and MSME unsecured 
loans for the Fiscals indicated: 
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Particulars Fiscals CAGR from 
March 31, 2022 

to March 31, 
2024 

 2024 2023 2022 

 ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� (%) ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� (%) ���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� (%) (%) 
MSME secured loans(1) 35,081.95 72.11% 26,225.80 65.79% 10,988.00 71.27% 78.68% 
MSME unsecured loans(2) 13,568.17 27.89% 13,639.13 34.21% 4,429.50 28.73% 75.02% 
Total MSME finance 
disbursements(3) 

48,650.12 100.00% 39,864.93 100.00% 15,417.50 100.00% 77.64% 

Notes: 
(1)  MSME secured loans includes loans against property and construction finance 
(2)  MSME unsecured loans includes business loans and supply chain finance. 
(3)  MSME finance disbursements represent the total amount of the new loans disbursed to the MSME customers during the relevant Fiscal.  

MSME Secured Loans 

We extend larger loans against property to MSME owners who mortgage their commercial or residential or mixed-use property 
as collateral. These loans provide them with working capital without having to liquidate their fixed assets and come with a 
�O�R�Z�H�U���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���U�D�W�H�� �Z�K�L�F�K�� �Y�D�U�L�H�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�� �Y�D�O�X�D�W�L�R�Q���� �/�R�D�Q���D�P�R�X�Q�W�V���U�D�Q�J�H���I�U�R�P��
_���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_�������������� �P�L�O�Oion at 
�I�L�[�H�G���R�U���I�O�R�D�W�L�Q�J���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���U�D�W�H�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P���������������W�R�����������������S�H�U���D�Q�Q�X�P�����Z�L�W�K���D�Q���/�7�9���U�D�W�L�R���R�I���X�S���W�R�����������������R�I���W�K�H���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�¶�V��
value and a loan tenure of up to 15 years.  

We offer the following types of MSME secured loans: 

(i) loans against property; and 

(ii)  construction finance. 

The following table provides certain details of our MSME secured loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Particulars Fiscal / As at March 31, 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average Ticket Size(1) ��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 23.30 22.65 22.70 
Average Residual Tenure(2) (years) 10.81 10.27 6.85 
Average Collateral Value(3) ��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 4.03 3.98 4.17 
Weighted Average LTV ratio(4) (%) 56.55% 56.22% 55.69% 
Average Yield(5) (%) 11.69% 11.81% 11.49% 

Notes: 
(1) Average Ticket Size: Disbursement amount divided by disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) Average Residual Tenure: average remaining period until the maturity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(3) Average Collateral Value: average market value of the asset used to secure the loan disbursed during the relevant Fiscal. 
(4) Weighted average LTV ratio: ratio of secured loans disbursed to a customer to the value of collateral mortgage as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(5) Average Yield: weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal  

�$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G���������������W�K�H���$�8�0���I�R�U���0�6�0�(���V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��
�D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�U������������������10.55% and 8.83% of our total AUM, respectively. Stage 3 Loans for MSME 
�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G��������������
respectively, or 0.27%, 0.30% and 0.53% of our total AUM as at those respective dates. 

Loans Against Property  

We extend larger loans against property to MSME owners who mortgage their commercial or residential, industrial or mixed-
use property as collateral. These loans provide working capital without liquidating fixed assets and come with a lower interest 
�U�D�W�H���Z�K�L�F�K���Y�D�U�L�H�V���E�D�V�H�G���R�Q���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\���W�\�S�H�����/�R�D�Q���D�P�R�X�Q�W�V���U�D�Q�J�H���I�U�R�P��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�W���I�L�[�H�G���R�U���I�O�R�D�W�L�Q�J���L�Q�W�H�U�Hst 
rates ranging from 11.00% to 17.00% per annum, with an LTV ratio of up to 61.00% of th�H���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�¶�V���Y�D�O�X�H���D�Q�G���D���O�R�D�Q���W�H�Q�X�U�H��
of up to 15 years.  

Customers can secure the loan using residential, commercial or industrial properties or alternative collateral such as vacant 
plots and farmhouses or a combination of such property types. The title of the mortgaged property must be clear, marketable 
and free of any loan, litigation or mortgage on the property, and be insured against fire and other hazards. For each loan against 
property, the value of the property at the time of origination is determined based on valuation reports from a registered valuer.  

Customers also have the option to avail themselves of lease rent discounting, whereby the loan is provided against rental 
receivables (which are typically routed through an escrow account) derived from lease contracts with tenants of an operational 
commercial property, which is the primary source of repayment of the loan and other related dues. The size of the loan is based 
on the discounted value of the rentals and the underlying property value. An equitable mortgage is created over the commercial 
property to secure the loan and other related dues. A key consideration in the credit appraisal process is the enforceability of 
the security and the quality of the tenant occupying the property.  
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Construction Finance  

�:�H���R�I�I�H�U���V�H�F�X�U�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���W�R���G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�H�U�V���I�R�U���G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�L�Q�J���U�H�V�L�G�H�Q�W�L�D�O���S�U�R�S�H�U�W�L�H�V�����/�R�D�Q���D�P�R�X�Q�W�V���U�D�Q�J�H���I�U�R�P��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_��������������
million at floating interest rates ranging between 12.50% and 18.00 % per annum, with an LTV ratio of up to 40.00% of the 
�S�U�R�S�H�U�W�\�¶�V�� �Y�D�O�X�H�� �D�Q�G�� �D�� �O�R�D�Q�� �W�H�Q�X�U�H�� �R�I�� �X�S�� �W�R�� ����-66 months including moratorium period. The project with its structures and 
building along with the cash flows generated by it form the collateral to the loan. 

MSME Unsecured Loans 

MSMEs and business owners can obtain an unsecured loan to fund expenses related to their working capital requirements, 
business expansion or marketing, inventory funding.  

We offer the following types of MSME unsecured loans: 

(i) business loans; and  

(ii)  supply chain finance. 

Business Loans 

We extend unsecured business loans to MSME customers who are traders, manufacturers and service providers and self-
employed professionals. These loans provide additional working capital for their urgent business needs. Loan amounts range 
fro�P��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���W�R��
_�����������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�W���K�L�J�K���I�L�[�H�G���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W���U�D�W�H�V���U�D�Q�J�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P�����������������W�R�����������������S�H�U���D�Q�Q�X�P���D�Q�G���D���O�R�D�Q���W�H�Q�X�U�H��
ranging from 12 months to 48 months. 

These loans are underwritten based on an assessment of each loan. Each loan is assessed based on various factors including 
nature of business, operating history of business, CIBIL scores of respective individuals, partners or directors, commercial 
CIBIL scores, repayment track record of existing loan facilities, banking assessment, financial evaluation based on audited 
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�V���D�Q�G���*�6�7���U�H�W�X�U�Q�V�����Y�H�U�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���U�H�V�L�G�H�Q�F�H���D�G�G�U�H�V�V�H�V���D�Q�G���Y�L�G�H�R���R�U���S�K�\�V�L�F�D�O��
personal discussions with our teams.  

The following table provides certain details of our unsecured business loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average Ticket Size(1) ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 1.65 1.58 1.46 
Average Residual Tenure(2) (years) 2.53 2.64 2.59 
Average Yield(3) (%) 18.23% 18.45% 18.34% 

Notes: 
(1) Average Ticket Size: Disbursement amount divided by disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) Average Residual Tenure: average remaining period until the maturity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(3) Average Yield: weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal. 

�$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G���������������W�K�H���$�8�0���I�R�U���X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_��������������������
�P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�U�����������������������������D�Q�G���������������R�I���R�X�U total AUM, respectively. Stage 3 Loans for 
�X�Q�V�H�F�X�U�H�G���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K��������������������������������
and 2022, respectively, or 0.22%, 0.28% and 0.56% of our total AUM, respectively. 

Supply Chain Finance 

We provide short-term working capital finance to MSME that have business relationships with large corporates (including Hero 
MotoCorp Limited and the Hero Group) whom we identify as anchors. We tailor specific finance solutions to finance the 
receivables and payables of such MSMEs. We provide invoice-based discounting to such MSMEs whereby we provide 
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���I�R�U���W�K�H���D�Q�F�K�R�U�¶�V���L�Q�Y�R�L�F�H���W�R���V�X�F�K���0�6�0�(�V�����:�H���D�O�V�R���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H���L�Q�Y�H�Q�W�R�U�\���G�L�V�F�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J���Z�K�H�U�H�E�\���Z�H���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���S�D�U�W���R�I���W�K�H���W�R�W�D�O��
amount payable by su�F�K���0�6�0�(�V���W�R���V�X�F�K���D�Q�F�K�R�U�V���I�R�U���S�X�U�F�K�D�V�L�Q�J���L�Q�Y�H�Q�W�R�U�\�����7�K�L�V���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�V���W�K�H���0�6�0�(���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�H�V�¶���F�D�V�K��
flow thereby reducing working capital cycles and optimising their working capital requirements. 

�0�6�0�(�V���F�D�Q���W�D�N�H���R�X�W���D���O�R�D�Q���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���V�L�Q�J�O�H �E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U�V�����R�U��
_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����I�R�U���E�R�U�U�R�Z�H�U���J�U�R�X�S�V�����R�U���X�S���W�R��
100% of their invoice value (whichever amount is higher) and for a maximum loan tenure of 120 days. Such loans are subject 
to floating interest rates ranging from 11.00% to 14.00%. We service such MSMEs through our digital discounting and digital 
repayment modules by providing them with 24/7 access to our user portals.   

Distribution of MSME finance 

We source loans against property and business loans primarily through DSAs. For supply chain finance and construction 
finance, we have an in-house sales team, and we assign dedicated relationship managers to forge lasting relationships with 
anchors (in supply chain finance) and customers.  
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Corporate and Institutional Finance 

We offer secured loans to corporate and institutional clients such as promoters, holding companies and operating entities of 
large corporations. We have a diversified CIF customer base across industries such as real estate, metals, renewable energy, 
pharmaceuticals and financial institutional groups. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, we had an active CIF customer base 
of 360, 390 and 244 entities, respectively, of which 51.30%, 50.00% and 37.50%, respectively, had credit ratings of A- or above 
issued by external credit rating agen�F�L�H�V�����&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�H���D�Q�G���L�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O���F�O�L�H�Q�W�V���K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���J�U�D�Q�W�H�G���O�R�D�Q�V���X�S���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
subject to fixed and/or floating interest rates ranging from 7.50% to 18.00 %, for a tenure of up to 10 years.  

Our CIF customers secure their loans using a basket of collaterals including property, fixed assets, shares and current assets.  

Customers may choose between a fixed interest rate and a floating interest rate. Pricing of fixed interest rate loans and variable 
interest rate loans is generally determined based on market conditions. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 40.32%, 48.48% 
and 63.25% of total CIF were subject to fixed interest rates with a weighted average yield of 11.26%, 11.09% and 11.48%, 
respectively, while 59.68%, 51.52% and 36.75% were subject to floating interest rates with a weighted average yield of 12.75%, 
12.58% and 12.61%, respectively. 

The following table provides certain details of our CIF loans for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022.  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Average Ticket Size(1) ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 976.34 996.06 890.30 
Average Residual Tenure(2) (years) 2.19 1.38 1.19 
Average Yield(3) (%) 11.57% 10.83% 10.82% 

Notes: 
(1) Average Ticket Size: Disbursement amount divided by disbursal count for the relevant Fiscal. 
(2) Average Residual Tenure: average remaining period until the maturity as of the last day of the relevant Fiscal. 
(3) Average Yield: weighted average interest rate on loan amounts extended to our customers in the relevant Fiscal. 

�$�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G���������������W�K�H���$�8�0���I�R�U���R�X�U���&�,�)���O�R�D�Q�V���D�P�R�X�Q�W�H�G���W�R��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��

_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�U���������������������������������D�Q�G�����������������R�I���R�X�U���W�R�W�D�O���$�8�0�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����6�W�D�J�H�������/�R�D�Q�V���I�R�U���&�,�)���O�R�D�Q�V��
amount�H�G���W�R��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�V���D�W���0�D�U�F�K���������������������������������D�Q�G���������������U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\�����R�U��
0.51%, 1.05% and 1.14% of our total AUM as at those respective dates. 

Distribution of CIF Loans 

All of our CIF products are distributed through our direct sourcing teams comprising relationship managers.  

Non-lending Product �± Insurance  

We hold a Corporate Agent (Composite) License from the Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India for the 
distribution of insurance products. As at March 31, 2024, we partnered with four life insurance providers, four general insurance 
providers and two health insurance providers. Through these partnerships, we offer several insurance products, such as group 
credit life, health, motor and property insurance. We earn a commission on cross-selling such insurance products to our existing 
customer base.  

The following table provides certain details of our cross-sold insurance products for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
Number of policies attached (in million) 4.60 3.49 3.25 
PPC for Non-lending product(1) 2.80 1.87 2.40 

Note: 
(1) �µ�%�X�\���Q�R�Z���S�D�\���O�D�W�H�U�¶���P�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�V���D�U�H���Q�R�W���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�G���L�Q���R�X�U���F�D�O�F�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���3�3�&���� 

�,�Q�� �)�L�V�F�D�O�V�� ������������ ���������� �D�Q�G�� ������������ �Z�H�� �H�D�U�Q�H�G�� �L�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H�� �F�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q�V�� �D�P�R�X�Q�W�L�Q�J�� �W�R�� 
_������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� 
_�������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G��

_���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�S�H�F�W�L�Y�H�O�\���� 

Our Distribution  Network  

Our extensive pan-India distribution network spans 18,603 pin-codes across 36 states and Union Territories in India, as at 
March 31, 2024. Our distribution network comprises our digital channels, HHFL branches, relationship managers and our sales 
executives, which is complemented by our asset-light, distribution partner network, comprising (i) two-wheeler and used car 
dealers, (ii) digital partners and (iii) DSAs. Leveraging our extensive omni-channel distribution network, we sourced 2.06 
million customers in Fiscal 2024 and have served 11.80 million customers as at March 31, 2024.  

The following table provides a breakdown of total disbursements by distribution channel.  
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Particulars Fiscals 
 2024 2023 2022 
 ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� (%) ��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� (%) ��	æ��million) (%) 
Two-wheeler dealers  73,057.47 21.20% 70,778.39 25.54% 57,698.83 29.29% 
Digital partners 77,153.08 22.39% 51,755.53 18.68% 22,196.95 11.27% 
DSAs(1) 63,672.19 18.48% 59,505.08 21.47% 34,393.10 17.46% 
Direct sourcing 110,180.48 31.97% 86,199.79 31.10% 82,701.13 41.98% 
Website/mobile 
app/digital 
marketing 2,205.53 0.64% 80.87 0.03% 0.00 0.00% 
Cross-sell/Top-up 18,363.73 5.33% 8,813.66 3.18% 8.95 0.00% 
Total 344,632.47 100.00% 277,133.32 100.00% 196,998.95 100.00% 

Note: 
(1)  Includes loans sourced through used car dealers. 

Our Pan India Presence  

Our branch network is central to our broader pan-India distribution network. We had, 4,257 dealer touchpoints and 15,486 
employees, of whom 7,543 were part of our in-house direct sales team and 140 leased branches. Our in-house sales team is 
supported by two call centres and 200 callers, as at March 31, 2024. The map below shows the spread of our dealer touchpoints 
across India as at March 31, 2024:  

 

We had 140, 81 and 82 branches covering 15, 13 and 13 states across rural, semi urban and urban areas of India as at March 
31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  

The following table sets forth the number of branches across rural, semi urban and urban areas of India as at March 31, 2024, 
2023 and 2024:  

 
As at March 31, 

 2024 2023 2022 
 Number of 

Branches 
Percentage of  
total branches 

(%) 

Number of 
Branches 

Percentage of 
total branches 

(%) 

Number of 
Branches 

Percentage of total 
branches (%) 

Metro(1) 56 40.00% 42 51.85% 41 50.00% 
Urban(2) 65 46.43% 28 34.57% 30 36.59% 
Semi-urban(3) 14 10.00% 9 11.11% 9 10.98% 
Rural(4) 5 3.57% 2 2.47% 2 2.44% 
Total 140 100.00% 81 100.00% 82 100.00% 

Notes:  
(1)  Metro comprises cities in India with a population over one million.  
(2)  Urban comprises cities with a population between 0.1 million and one million.  
(3)  Semi-urban comprises cities with a population between 10,000 and 0.1 million.  
(4)  Rural comprises areas with a population below 10,000.  
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Our in-house sales teams at our branches are invo�O�Y�H�G���L�Q���H�Y�H�U�\�� �V�W�H�S���R�I�� �D�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V�� �O�R�D�Q���O�L�I�H�F�\�F�O�H���� �7�K�H�� �W�H�D�P�� �V�R�X�U�F�H�V�� �O�R�D�Q�V��
directly or through a network of partner DSAs which generates leads and passes on the contacts to our in-house sales team. Our 
in-house sales team addresses customer queries and assists with the loan collection process.  

Our call centres house a team of tele-executives equipped to manage business development for certain loans and post-
disbursement customer queries. Our contact centre responds to the initial inquiries from potential customers and makes the first 
contact with potential customers and sets up an appointment between the customer and our in-house sales team channel partner 
after an initial verification of the credentials and loan requirements of the potential customer. An alert is also sent to our in-
house sales team as well as to the customer. Our in-house sales team channel partner meets the customer to understand their 
�I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�Q�J���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���D�Q�G���X�S�G�D�W�H�V���W�K�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���V�W�D�W�X�V���Y�L�D���R�X�U���D�S�S�����Z�K�L�F�K���J�H�W�V���X�S�G�D�W�H�G���R�Q���W�K�H���V�\�V�W�H�P���R�Q a real-time basis. 
The lead management system then continues to track progress made by the in-house sales team on the loan application and 
provides regular status updates to stakeholders in the process at all key stages of the loan application process. The automated 
lead management process allows us to provide efficient service to our customers, facilitates end-to-end lead tracking, and 
monitors the performance of marketing campaigns and sales reports electronically. 

We had two call centres as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We staffed a total of 200, 186 and 170 callers, at 
our call centres, as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 we had 7,543, 6,228 and 5,870 employees on our in-house sales team, respectively. Our 
in-house sales team is employed on third party payroll but are trained by our sales and marketing team and we manage them 
through our branches. Our in-house sales team channel partners generate leads from potential customers through direct contact 
with customers, including through connectors, such as real estate developers and property brokers, who pass on contacts to the 
in-house sales team. Our in-�K�R�X�V�H���V�D�O�H�V���W�H�D�P���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H���³�G�R�R�U�V�W�H�S�´���V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V���W�R���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���D�Q�G���K�H�O�S���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V���F�Rmplete the 
relevant loan documentation. 

Hero MotoCorp Limited Two-wheeler Dealers 

�:�H�� �O�H�Y�H�U�D�J�H�� �+�H�U�R�� �0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V�� �H�[�W�H�Q�V�L�Y�H�� �W�Z�R-wheeler dealer networks to expand our distribution reach. Our two-
wheeler distribution network comprised 4,257 dealer touchpoints comprising dealers and sub-dealers of Hero MotoCorp 
Limited spanning over 2,000 cities, towns and villages, as at March 31, 2024.  

We enter into agreements with Hero MotoCorp Limited dealers in order to distribute our two-wheeler loans through their 
respective dealerships. We pay them a combination of fixed and variable amounts as commission on the new loans generated 
through their dealership. The majority of our new two-wheeler loans w�H�U�H�� �V�R�X�U�F�H�G�� �W�K�U�R�X�J�K�� �+�H�U�R�� �0�R�W�R�&�R�U�S�� �/�L�P�L�W�H�G�¶�V��
distribution network. 

Direct Sourcing  

We sourced 37.94% of our disbursements directly through our in-house direct sales team in Fiscal 2024. Our in-house direct 
sales team comprised 7,543 personnel as at March 31, 2024, and provide customers access to our used car loans, personal loans, 
mortgage loans, supply chain finance and construction finance products. 

Our Digital Channels 

We also source customers through our Hero FinCorp website, mobile app and digital marketing initiatives, through which we 
offer automated and assisted customer journeys.  

Loan leads are sourced through our website or other digital channels and are directed to our in-house sales team for further 
assistance. Customers who wish to obtain an instant personal loan may complete their application journey on our website or 
download our mobile app, available on Google Play Store, and apply directly. Our mobile app generates automatic decisions 
on applications for instant personal loans. 

Further, we leverage digital marketing for lead sourcing, including through social media channels and other leading digital 
marketing inventories. Our digital marketing efforts identify customers based on their propensity for a personal loan and serves 
advertisements on their preferred search engines and social media websites.  

Distribution Network Partners 

Our distribution network partners through which we source customers include (i) two-wheeler and used car dealers, (ii) digital 
partners and (iii) DSAs. 

These channels generate customer leads that are passed onto territory managers sitting in our branch in that particular city, who 
follow-up with customers to discuss the terms of the loan. Our field team, comprising 9,141 employees, visit the customers to 
assist them in completing and closing the loan application. 

Two-wheeler Dealers (excluding Hero MotoCorp Limited dealers) 
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We have partnered with 371, 47 and 15 E2W dealers of select EV brands, as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively 
as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 for the distribution of two-wheeler loans to finance the purchase of E2Ws.  

Used Car Dealers 

We source used car loans through used car dealers who assist the customer in applying for the loan. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 
and 2022, we had partnered with 2,711, 2,242 and 1,925 used car dealers, respectively.  

Digital Partners  

We have partnered with 18, 13 and 6 digital partners, as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, to provide their 
customers access to our two-wheeler loans, used car loans and personal loans. For example, we partnered with Cash invoice, a 
digital supply chain platform, t�R���R�I�I�H�U���+�H�U�R���0�6�0�(���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�H���W�R���W�K�H���S�O�D�W�I�R�U�P�¶�V���0�6�0�(���F�O�L�H�Q�W�V�� 

Direct Selling Agents  

We have partnered with 883, 796 and 656 DSAs, as at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, for the distribution of our 
used car loans, personal loans, unsecured business loans and loans against property. Corporate DSAs drive over 93.00% of our 
business in personal loans (excluding personal loans sourced through digital partners). Our DSAs are typically proprietorships 
operating retail channels, such as Arise Marketing India, Bhadwar Marketing, United Wheels and SF Car Bazaar, and 
professionals, such as chartered accountants and consultants, who provide advice to small businesses and recommend customers 
to us. We pre-�V�F�U�H�H�Q���D�O�O���'�6�$�V���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�G�X�F�W���D���N�Q�R�Z���\�R�X�U���'�6�$�����³KYD �´����check with them before entering into an agreement 
with them. These DSAs do not work exclusively with us and may also work with other lenders, including our competitors. 

The DSAs work under the supervision of our sales managers who monitor their performance on the basis of parameters such 
as understanding of our products and procedures, number and amount of loans sourced, TAT and instances of fraud, 
delinquencies or customer complaints. Once the DSAs identify prospective customers and submit loan application documents, 
the teams at our branches undertake credit appraisal and subsequently conduct loan fulfilment processes directly with the 
customer. DSAs are generally paid for their services in the form of a variable commission based on the disbursement of loans 
sourced by them. We plan to launch a DSA partner portal mobile app by the second quarter of Fiscal 2025 to provide customers 
with seamless access to our sourcing partners. Through the mobile app, our DSA partners will be able to check the status of 
their customer applications, payout and incentive status. 

Our Technology Platform 

We have made significant investments in building a robust technology architecture with the support of our technology partners. 
Our technology architecture is integrated into the entire loan lifecycle, from onboarding to underwriting, loan fulfilment, 
settlement and collection and servicing, which enables us to strengthen our product offerings and data analysis capabilities, and 
thereby enhance customer experience and retention. As �D�W���0�D�U�F�K�����������������������Z�H���K�D�G���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�H�G���D���W�R�W�D�O���R�I��
_�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���R�X�U��
�,�7�� �V�\�V�W�H�P�V�� �D�Q�G�� �L�Q�� �)�L�V�F�D�O�V�� ������������ ���������� �D�Q�G�� ������������ �Z�H�� �L�Q�Y�H�V�W�H�G�� 
_�������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� 
_�������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� 
_�������������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �L�Q�� �R�X�U�� �,�7��
systems. As at March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 respectively, our IT and analytics team at our technology offices comprised 256 
personnel, 153 personnel, and 64 personnel, respectively.  

We have developed a robust technology stack that spans the entire loan lifecycle, facilitating an integrated loan experience:  

- Customer Onboarding: Through our mobile app, customers are able to apply for personal loans via a fully digitalised 
application process. The mobile app enables us to push notifications informing them of other loans for which they may 
be eligible. In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, our mobile app was downloaded 2.79 million, 1.91 million and 1.80 million 
times, respectively, and had 1.60 million, 1.22 million and 1.34 million mobile app logins, respectively. Meanwhile, 
our sales executives at two-wheeler dealerships and our distributors have access to our loan origination system (LOS), 
Salesforce, and use it to compile customer data and upload the data to our systems in order to kickstart the loan 
application process. Further, we have a fully digital KYC capability through our Digi-Locker which allows us to 
digitally perform a bank statement analysis without requiring document uploads from our customers. We also offer an 
e-sign agreement process to digitally onboard customers. For customer onboarding through our distribution partners, 
we utilise Salesforce to enable our partners to seamlessly carry out customer onboarding digitally. These technologies 
enable us to efficiently collect and compile customer data across different business segments, which we analyse as 
part of the underwriting process. 

- Underwriting: We utilise an enterprise-wide LMS to provide an integrated platform for credit processing, credit 
management, general ledger, debt management and reporting. This system also assists us with the automation of the 
loan origination system, credit underwriting system, scorecard generation and maintaining customer history, amongst 
other functions. Our AI and ML-based application scorecard, built on over 15 risk and collection models, as at March 
31, 2024, predicts the risk profile of borrowers, including first-to-credit customers, based on an analysis of data points 
captured through our customer database. The scorecard enables us to more accurately price our loans, and reduce our 
turnaround times, and in the case of instant loan applications via our mobile app, generate automatic loan decisions. 
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We have also implemented e-�.�<�&���P�H�D�V�X�U�H�V���Z�K�H�U�H�E�\���D���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���F�U�H�G�L�W���V�F�R�U�H���L�V���D�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�F�D�O�O�\���U�H�W�U�L�H�Y�H�G���I�U�R�P���W�K�H��
credit bureau to further accelerate our loan processing times. 

- Fulfilment: We implemented a digital term LMS known as FinnOne and a digital supply chain LMS known as Factorin 
to enable the quick disbursement, collections and loan servicing. We have also implemented electronic document 
management and e-signing to enable remote and immediate disbursements. 

- Settlement and Collection: We have implemented a payout management system that helps our in-house collection team 
track overdue payments and allocate overdue collection cases to our call centres and field agents, and a collections app 
that our in-house collections team, field agents, call centre personnel and Hero MotoCorp Limited dealers use to track 
and record the status of loan repayments and overdue payments. Our collection process is driven by technology and 
data analytics which enhance the efficiency of our collection efforts.  Retail customers can repay consumer loans 
through our mobile app. In April 2022, we enabled personal payment links to drive growth in online payments for 
retail collections, as well as analytics-driven retail collection which helps us in selecting the appropriate agency and 
collector for specific case resolutions. We have automated our back-end operations which are supported by our LMS, 
collateral management system, partner mobile app, sales mobile app and collections mobile app. Our collateral 
management system helps to manage the end-to-end lifecycle of collaterals and provide solutions to regulatory 
challenges, complex monitoring challenges and information for existing and new corporate loan collaterals. Our 
collection team has access to a collections mobile app that enables them to track and record the status of loan 
repayments and overdue payments. 

- Customer servicing and retention: We provide multi-language, real-time, self-help services to customers through our 
mobile app, as well as omni-channel servicing, which reduces customer wait times and enhances the customer 
experience. Customers are able to request a statement of account or a foreclosure letter through the mobile app and 
discuss queries with the AI-enabled chatbot. In addition, customers can register their grievances through email, 
telephone or other instant online messaging platforms or our website.  

 

In Fiscal 2023, we enabled the de-dupe process for all products. Through this process, in cases where customers have applied 
for multiple loans, if a customer is deemed to be ineligible for one loan type, they are automatically deemed to be ineligible for 
all loan types. This process helps us identify fraudulent loan application cases and reduces our credit risk. The digital vertical 
has improved the underwriting process with additional fraud and KYC checks for our instant personal loan products.  

Lending Policies and Procedures  

We process loans applications either through our underwriting team or our automated system which generates a decision 
through an established scorecard. In Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, 3.5 million, 3.2 million and 2.7 million of loan applications 
were underwritten, respectively, while 49.22%, 45.60% and 44.80% of loan applications were automatically processed through 
our systems, respectively.  

Scorecard Processing 

We process two-wheeler loans and personal loans (other than cross-sold personal loans) through an automated system, which 
applies our scorecard to predict the risk profile of borrowers based on various pre-set parameters, including for NTC customers, 
and generates a decision on the loan application.  

Our systems generate a scorecard based on data points captured through our customer database, as at March 31, 2024, 
comprising: 

- Customer DNA�����F�R�P�S�U�L�V�H�V���W�K�H���F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�¶�V���D�G�G�U�H�V�V�����L�Q�F�R�P�H�����I�D�P�L�O�\���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����R�F�F�X�S�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���D�J�H�� 


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































